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GRANGE HOTEL BRACKNELL

Charles Square, Bracknell, RG12 1ED - 01344 474 000
We are pleased to announce that for this and subsequent sales we are using The Grange Hotel group for our quarterly auction sales. For
many years from the mid 1990s to 2002 we held our sales at various Grange Hotels in central London and we are happy to be back this time
at The Grange Hotel Bracknell. We feel that The Grange offers a more flexible service in terms of internal facilities, and we intend to improve
our viewing facilities at the new venue. A move to Bracknell close to the M4, M25, M3 and Heathrow airport will make travelling easier for
many of our room clients.

Parking
Beneath is the hotel information. Parking is in the Charles Square Public Car Park which joins the hotel with a walk way, there is little long term
parking outside the hotel door but it is possible to park for loading purposes. The Charles Square Public car park is free on Sundays, for all
other days of the week there is a charge.

Address: Charles Square, Bracknell, RG12 1DF
Tel: +44 (0) 1344 474000
Fax: +44 (0) 1344 474125

 



From Airport
By Car By Train

Heathrow Airport 40 minutes 1 hour 35 minutes to Bracknell
Gatwick Airport 55 minutes 1 hour 30 minutes to Bracknell
Stanstead Airport 1 hour 35 minutes 2 hour 35 minutes to Bracknell
Luton Airport 1 hour 05 minutes 2 hour 15 minutes to Bracknell
City Airport 1 hour 35 minutes 1 hour 30 minutes to Bracknell

By Train
From London service from Waterloo just under one hour.

By Car

M4 Exit Junction 10 and take the A329(M) into Bracknell Town Centre and onto The Ring. M3
Exit Junction 3 and take the A322 Bagshot Road to Bracknell Town Centre and onto The
Ring. M25 If travelling northwards exit junction 2 and follow M3 westwards. If travelling
southwards exit junction 5 and follow M4 westwards.





 

   

 
     

GRANGE HOTEL BRACKNELL

Charles Square, Bracknell, RG12 1ED - 01344 474 000
We are pleased to announce that for this and subsequent sales we are using The Grange Hotel group for our quarterly 
auction sales. For many years from the mid 1990s to 2002 we held our sales at various Grange Hotels in central 
London and we are happy to be back this time at The Grange Hotel Bracknell. We feel that The Grange offers a more 
flexible service in terms of internal facilities, and we intend to improve our viewing facilities at the new venue. A move to 
Bracknell close to the M4, M25, M3 and Heathrow airport will make travelling easier for many of our room clients.

Parking
Beneath is the hotel information. Parking is in the Charles Square Public Car Park which joins the hotel with a walk way, 
there is little long term parking outside the hotel door but it is possible to park for loading purposes. Please note there is 
a charge for the Charles Square Public Car Park.
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AUCTION SESSIONS

SATURDAY SALE

Saturday 29th February 2020 12.30pm until sold
Windsor Suite

Bonds and Shares (Lots 1 - 21), English Banknotes (Lots 22 - 95),
World Banknotes (Lots 96 - 324), English Cased and Proof  Items 
(Lots 325 - 632), 
World Cased and Proof  Items (Lots 633 - 747), World Coins Single 
Coins and Small Lots (Lots 748 - 895),
British Tokens (Lots 896 - 928)

SUNDAY SALE

Sunday 1st March 2020 11.30 am until sold 
Windsor Suite.

British Tokens (Lots 896 - 928)
Commemorative and Campaign Medals (Lots 929 - 999), 
Miscellaneous Items (Lots 1000 - 1054), Roman and Ancient 
Coins (Lots 1055 - 1069), English Hammered Coins (Lots 1070 
- 1125), English Coins Single Coins and Small Lots (Lots 1126 
- 1665), English Coins Large Coins and Accumulations (Lots 
1666-1800), World Coins Large Coins and Accumulations (Lots 
1801 - 1974)

VIEWING OF LOTS

SATURDAY VIEWING 

Saturday 29th February 2020 9.00am until sold 
Windsor Suite.

Bonds and Shares (Lots 1 - 21), English Banknotes (Lots 22 - 95),
World Banknotes (Lots 96 - 324), English Cased and Proof  Items 
(Lots 325 - 632), 
World Cased and Proof  Items (Lots 633 - 747), World Coins 
Single Coins and Small Lots (Lots 748 - 895),
British Tokens (Lots 896 - 928)
Commemorative and Campaign Medals (Lots 929 - 999), 
Miscellaneous Items (Lots 1000 - 1054), Roman and Ancient 
Coins (Lots 1055 - 1069), English Hammered Coins (Lots 1070 
- 1125), English Coins Single Coins and Small Lots (Lots 1126 
- 1665), English Coins Large Coins and Accumulations (Lots 
1666-1800), World Coins Large Coins and Accumulations (Lots 
1801 - 1974)

Proxy Bid Auction -  
World Coins Single Coins and Small Lots (Lots 1975 - 2108)
Proxy  Bid -English Milled Coins (Lots 2109 - 2350)

SUNDAY VIEWING

Sunday 1st March 2020 9.00 am until sold 
Windsor Suite.

British Tokens (Lots 896 - 928)
Commemorative and Campaign Medals (Lots 929 - 999), 
Miscellaneous Items (Lots 1000 - 1054), Roman and Ancient 
Coins (Lots 1055 - 1069), English Hammered Coins (Lots 1070 
- 1125), English Coins Single Coins and Small Lots (Lots 1126 
- 1665), English Coins Large Coins and Accumulations (Lots 
1666-1800), World Coins Large Coins and Accumulations (Lots 
1801 - 1974)

Proxy Bid Auction -
World Coins Single Coins and Small Lots (Lots 1975-2108)
Proxy  Bid -English Milled Coins (Lots 2109-2350)

Proxy Bid Auction - World Coins Single Coins and Small Lots
(Lots 1975 - 2108)

This section of the sale contains English Milled Coins whose low estimates are less than £100. They will be on display at the Bracknell auction 
and are available for viewing in our offices in Kent and at the shows we attend when the auction is live. Also pictures of each of these lots are 
showing on our website.

There will be no live auction at Bracknell for these lots. We will accept written, telephone and email bids prior to the sale and during the sale 
at Bracknell until the end of the sale on Sunday 1st of March, when the sale will close.

Proxy Bid Auction - English Milled Coins
(Lots 2109 - 2350)

This section of the sale contains World Coins Single Coins and Small Lots whose low estimates are less than £100. They will be on display at 
the Bracknell auction and are available for viewing in our offices in Kent and at the shows we attend when the auction is live. Also pictures of 
each of these lots are showing on our website.

There will be no live auction at Bracknell for these lots. We will accept written, telephone and email bids prior to the sale and during the sale 
at Bracknell until the end of the sale on Sunday 1st March, when the sale will close.
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11)	 Russia Railway bonds (5) The Russian South-Eastern Railway 
Company 1914, 4 1/2% bonds (3) £500 red, £100 blue and £20 
brown with some coupons, GF to NVF the £500 with some tears 
and folds, Troitzk Railway Co. 1913 Loan issue bond for £500, 
4725 Roubles, black on red with ornate border, with UK revenue 
stamp and with coupons, Near VF, 1909 D’Eisk Railway 4 1/2% 
loan for 100 Roubles, brown, VF or better with two coupons 
(£100 - £175)

12)	 Russia, Imperial Government of Russia 1890, 1250 Gold Roubles, 
Consolidated 4% Railroad bonds (2), red , Fine to Good Fine with 
some coupons (detached), with pinholes, one with an edge tear, 
along with Russia City of Moscow 1908 Loan, 189 Roubles, black 
on orange with ornate border, with UK revenue stamp, Fine with 
two coupons, Russia, Ville de Kharkov 1911 Loan, 187 Roubles 
50 Kopeks, brown with decorative vignettes of the city in each 
corner, ornate border, no coupons, VF and trimmed (£110 - £175)

13)	 Russia, The Russian General Oil Corporation bearer certificates for 
25 shares of £1 each (2), dated April 1918, text in three languages, 
English, French and Russian, red/orange VF with coupons. China 
5% Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseiosenbahn-
Anleihe, 1908 Deutsche-Asiatische Bank issue bond for £20 
lilac and blue/green, with coupons, Good Fine with central fold. 
Bulgaria 7% Settlement Loan 1926, bonds for £100 sterling (2), 
red with vignette of farming scene and haystacks, one with staple 
and pinholes, the other with a small pencil annotation at the top, 
each with coupons, VF (£80 - £130)

14)	 Sweden Kreuger & Toll share certificates for one share (20) 
1928, 19 pieces dated Stockholm 1/7/1928 and one piece dated 
Stockholm 15/6/1928 Fine to VF with coupons (£80 - £160)

15)	 USA (10) The New York Central Railroad Company 1964 Share 
certificate for 100 Shares, blue VF with a tear on the top edge. 
The Western Union Telegraph Company 1968 Share certificate 
for 100 Shares, red, punch hole cancelled, stapled VF. The Grand 
Union Company 1962 Share certificate for one share, green, 
GVF with some pinholes and a staple, punch hole cancelled. 
Eaton & Howard Balanced Fund 1962 Share certificate for 100 
shares, green, punch hole cancelled, GVF. American Telephone 
and Telegraph Company 1971, share certificate for 100 shares, 
ink annotations, VF. LNC Corporation 1962, Share certificate for 
100 shares, blue ornate border, vignette of eagle, punch hole 
cancelled, VF. Bond Stores, Incorporated, 1945 Share certificate 
for 100 shares, GVF. Magma Copper Company 1943, Share 
certificate for 30 shares, orange, VF, The International Nickel 
Company 1917 Share certificate for 50 shares black on green, 
punch hole cancelled NVF with some stains and old staple 
residue, The Lehigh Coal and Navigation Company 1943 Share 
certificate for 25 shares, orange, punch hole cancelled, NVF (£50 
- £100)

16)	 USA (8) USA National Union Bank, Philadelphia 1866 Share 
Certificate for 6 shares of $50 each, VF with some folds, USA 
Railway shares and scrip certificates (7) Missouri, Kansas and 
Texas Railway Company Share Certificate 10 shares of $100 
each 1890 Vignette of Cattle at watering hole at top, VF with 
two cancellation punch holes. Utica, Clinton and Binghamton 
Rail Road Co. 1927, Share Certificate for 36 shares, cancelled, 
small tears and pinholes otherwise around VF. The Cincinnati, 
Washington and Baltimore Railroad Company 1883 Third 
Mortgage Bond Scrip Certificate for $105, small central hole, 
otherwise VF. Missouri Kansas Texas Railroad Company 1929 
Share Certificate for 5 shares, orange, vignette of steam train at 
the top, VF with cancellation punch holes. Missouri Kansas Texas 
Railroad Company 1928 Share Certificate, preferred stock, Series 
A, 7 per cent, for 7 shares, brown, vignette of steam train at the 
top, cancelled with punch holes, Near VF with some foxing and 
a small pencil annotation at the top right corner. Dubuque and 
Pacific Railroad Company, State of Iowa 185- (unissued) share 
certificate for $100 EF. Baltimore and Ohio Southwestern Railway 

Saturday Sale starts 12.30 am

Bonds and Shares (Lots 1 - 21)

1)	 Anglo-Russian Cotton Factories second charge debenture 
certificates for £100 dated 1897, pink & black (5) with coupons, 
VF to EF (£50 - £75)

2)	 Australia and South Africa (3) Australia, Tasmania Government 
debenture for £100 sterling, 1867, issued bond, blue/black with 
GB Royal seal, a rare early Australian document, some light 
creases, Good Fine, South Africa (2), English and French Gold 
Mines Syndicate Limited, 1895, bearer warrant for 5 Shares of 
£1 sterling, blue/green and pink, slight discolouration on the 
top edge otherwise NVF. Transvalia Land Exploration and Mining 
Company Limited, Pretoria, 1889, bearer bond for one share, text 
in three languages, English, French and Afrikaans, Good Fine with 
minor pencil annotation at the top left (£75 - £100)

3)	 China (2) The 27th Year Gold Loan of the Republic of China (1938) 
$5 US, Blue with red/orange panel at top left, some folds, Near 
VF with 12 coupons, The 29th Year Gold Loan of the Republic of 
China (1940) $5 US, Blue with red panel at top left, VF with 38 
coupons (£45 - £70)

4)	 Ephemera includes Bank Deposit Receipts, includes some 18th 
and 19th Century items, also a group of documents of Temporary 
Regulations relating to the re-opening of the Stock Exchange 
1916-1917, in varied condition (small lot) (£25 - £75)

5)	 Great Britain (21) The Kinetic Company Limited, 1910 issue for 
£3500 First debentures, each for £10 (18) VF to GVF, East London 
Water Works Transfer certificate, No. 2170, dated 19th January 
1822, printed on vellum, Fine with some light folds, Insurance 
Policy Provident Life Office , dated August 15th 1841, some folds, 
Good Fine, The Victoria Palace Limited, 1929, Share Certificate 
for 210 shares, red/brown with a picture of the Victoria Palace 
incorporated into the title heading. The Victoria Palace was 
situated in Victoria Street, London, was built for Sir Alfred Butt 
who introduced Pavlova to London, a statue of the ballerina was 
placed on top of the theatre, maroon, red ink cancellation and 
paper clip mark on the top edge, Good Fine (£85 - £165)

6)	 Great Britain, Liverpool Conquitt Street Tontine Share Certificate, 
No.76, dated January 1807, printed on vellum, ink cross across 
text, lightly soiled as normal , an early certificate, Fine or better  
(£100 - £150)

7)	 Great Britain, The Weymouth & Portland Railway Company 
Mortgage Deed No.13, for £1000, dated 30th March 1864, with 
re-attached counterfoil, hole cancelled, Good Fine (£125 - £175)

8)	 Great Britain, The Weymouth & Portland Railway Company 
Mortgage Deed unissued (18--), No.30 (will date around 1860), 
with counterfoil and coupons attached on the right, some edge 
staining otherwise VF or better (£75 - £100)

9)	 Malaya, Galang Besar Rubber Plantations Ltd., bearer warrants (6) 
for twenty five shares of 2 Shillings each, 5 dated 1937 and one 
dated 1935, vignette of plantation being worked, text in English 
& French, black & green, with coupons, all VF (£250 - £350)

10)	 Russia City of Nikolaef 1912 Loan, first issue, blue, bonds for 
£100, 945 Roubles, with coupons, VF (4), Russia, Petriograd, 
Tchoodovsky Cement Works 500 Roubles blue (2) both VF, Russia 
Black Sea Railway Company 1913 4 1/2% Loan, 187 Roubles 50 
Kopeks, green with ornate patterned border, VF with 9 coupons 
(6 items in lot) (£70 - £105)
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Company share certificate for 10 Shares, shares $100 each, 
green with round vignette of steam train at the right, signed but 
unissued 18-- (1899) GVF (£75 - £140)

17)	 USA Confederate States (4) Confederate States of America, Fourth 
Series, Section 6 of February 17,1864, $1000 6% Loan, black on 
brown/sepia with vignette of equestrian statue of Washington, 
edge with some creasing and small tears, Fine with coupons. 
Confederate States of America, Act of February 20 1863, $1000 
8% Loan bond dated Richmond 2 March, 1863, (Ref. Ball 201), 
signed by Rose, printed by G. Wojciechowski, vignettes of 
President Jefferson Davis & view of Richmond, with coupons. 
Slight damage at top left edge VF. Confederate States of America, 
Act of August 19 1861 $500 8% Loan bond, dated 23rd Feb 1863, 
signed by Tyler, central fold, otherwise Good Fine with some 
coupons. Confederate States of America, Act of February 20 
1863, $500 8% Loan bond, signed by Tyler, printed by Evans & 
Cogswell, central vignette of Memminger, with central fold VF, 
with some coupons (£85 - £170)

18)	 USA, Bank of the United States of America certificate number 
5972 of capital stock, 30 shares, Philadelphia 16th August 1937, 
issued to Baring Brothers, London, and signed by Nicholas 
Biddle as president, vignette of standing allegorical female, with 
shield and eagle, and ship sailing behind, VF with clear and bold 
signature, we note that a similar example is in the American 
Museum of Finance, we have seen no recent transactions of this 
item (£450 - £550)

19)	 USA, of Historical Railway interest - Yosemite Short line Railway 
Company 40 Year First Mortgage Sinking Fund 4 1/2% Gold 
Bond, 1905, green, with coupons, GVF. Note: The Yosemite 
Short Line Railway was a 2 ft 6 in (762 mm) narrow gauge railway 
constructed in the Yosemite region of California. The plan was 
to construct a railway 60 miles long, serving logging interests 
and tourists visiting the Yosemite National Park. Construction 
commenced in 1905 but construction was abandoned due to the 
financial crisis caused by the 1906 San Francisco earthquake, with 
only 8.5 miles (14 km) constructed. The railway was abandoned 
by 1917. Locomotive power was provided by two Porter 0-4-0T 
steam locomotives. (£30 - £60)

20)	 USA, South and Central America (3) Cuba, Empresa del Ferro-Carril 
de Guantanamo, certificate for one share, 1882, vignettes of train 
at top, allegorical female at bottom, black, stamped cancelled, 
some tears in the centre from writing on the reverse, otherwise 
Good Fine. Brazil Railway Company 500 Francs or £19/17/5 60 
Year Gold Bond 4 1/2%, black and green with ornate border, 
with vignette of train crossing a bridge. VF USA, Insurance Policy, 
The Social Insurance Company, for the cover of a schooner on a 
voyage from Manchester to Wilmington, North Carolina, Salem 
1810, (date inked on the reverse, some folds, Good Fine, an 
interesting early document (£70 - £105)

21)	 World a mixed group (7) Palestine (2) Bearer bond for One 10 
Palestine Pound share 1947 Relief and Consolidation Housing Co. 
Ltd green and black, Text in Hebrew and English, small vignette 
of modern style flats, VF with one coupon. The Marine Trust Ltd., 
Certificate for 2 shares of 1 Palestine Pound each. 1937. Shipping 
in overprint, blue and olive printing, distressed at folds. Otherwise 
Fine. Portugal, Companhia Nacional de Caminhos de Ferro ao Sul 
de Tejo, 1858 certificate for one share, with attractive vignette of 
train at centre, text in French, Portuguese and English, Barreiro & 
Veadea Novas Railway with branch line to St. Albes, GVF printed 
on very thin paper. Italy, Petroles Milano, Share certificate for 
500 Francs, 1920 issue, red/Brown with yellow underprint, GVF 
with all coupons. Canada, Investors Overseas Services (I.O.S) 
Limited share certificate for 10 shares, 1969, blue with ornate 
border and vignette of allegorical female at the top, VF, Note: 
this company operated a pyramid scheme in the 1970s. L’Aiglon 
Assurances Compagie Anonyme d’Assurances a primes fixes 
contre les Accidents et autres risques, 1904 Share Certificate, 100 

Franc Share with 25 coupons Good Fine. Spain Dueda Publica de 
Espana share certificate Madrid unissued 3% Loan Series D black 
print with brown underprint, printed in London by Bradbury and 
Evans, Bank Note engravers & Printers, Whitefriars some light 
foxing VF with some folds (£125 - £250)

English Banknotes (Lots 22 - 95)

22)	 Bank of England 10 Shillings, 1 and 5 Pounds various design 
examples O’Brien to Somerset circa 1950’s to modern, also 
accompanied by Guernsey, Republic of Ireland and Yugoslavia 
SFR 1990 issues (98) averaging Fine - VF and interestingly perfect 
or near perfectly folded examples in mostly brick pattern, with 
possibly an interesting story perhaps stuck in machine rollers or 
from storage, or even possibly kept by an origami enthusiast. 
Consists of various design examples as the Britannia medallion 
and H.M. Queen Elizabeth II both pictorial and portrait series. 
Includes a few first and last series prefixes and a replacement 
note. Also comes with Guernsey 1 Pound Pick 52c signature 
Clark and Ireland (Republic) Lady Lavery last date issues for 
their respective types (2) consisting of 10 Shillings Pick 63a 
dated 6th June 1968 later prefix 87P together with a 1 Pound 
Pick 64b dated 17th September 1970 prefix 97H. And the 
Yugoslavia (20) all comprised of 1990 issues 500 Dinars Pick 106 
(10) and 1000 Dinars (10) stamped with the seal of Bosnia & 
Herzegovina Narodna Banka (National Bank) on watermark area. 
An interesting find (£60 - £100)

23)	 Great Britain & the Channel islands (10) all in average good 
Fine to VF and various issuers and issues. Comprising England 
(4) consisting of a Treasury 1 Pound Fisher Second issue T31 
Dot in no. 1923 serial number C1/7 117577. Bank of England 
1 Pound Catterns B225 Green Britannia medallion 1930 series 
M22 258760. Together with a provincial Newcastle upon Tyne 
Joint Stock Banking Company 5 Pounds Cacnelled twice in ink 
handstamp (Outing 1515b) and a British postal order George VI 
for 2 Shillings issued office Babington Lane, Derby 1948 with no 
paying office stamp. Also Scotland (3) including The Royal Bank 
of Scotland 1 Pound Pick 336 1975 signature Burke prefix A/95. 
The Royal Bank of Scotland Limited 5 Pounds Pick 337a 3rd May 
1977 signature Burke prefix A/51. And the British Linen Bank 1 
Pound Pick 162a 30th September 1961 signature Anderson prefix 
T/3. Isle of Man Goevernment (2) including a 50 New Pence Pick 
28c signature Paul together with 1 Pound Pick 38 Tyvek signature 
Dawson. Also a Jersey 1 Pound Pick 11a signature Clennet. A 
varied and interesting group (£50 - £100)

24)	 Ten Shillings Bradbury T9 First issue Dash in No. ornate font and 
6 digit serial issued 1914 serial number A/20 198340, VF-GVF 
very minor ink on reverse but not affecting the note’s general 
appearance. An interesting and scarce example of this type with 
only a single prefix A recorded and thr variety with letters “GE” 
of “POSTAGE” appearing in the watermark. A pleasing and very 
sought after collectible note, being in a faboulous condition 
considering it has been a little over a century since its official 
issue date (£250 - £500)
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25)	 Ten Shillings Fisher T26 First issue Red dash in No. photgravure 
printing and Ireland in title issued 1919 serial number F99 
451915, pressed GEF looks about UNC. A very pleasing and 
eye catching example of this early note, and very well kept 
considering it has been a century since their initial issue (£200 
- £400)

26)	 One Pound Bradbury First Issue T3.3 Black Six-digit serial number 
Dot in No. issue 1914 series G/21 015545 original and relatively 
crisp GVF Rust Paper Clip Marks, Minor Edge tears one at paper 
clip mark, a Scarce and pleasing early note (£150 - £300)

27)	 GB Bank of England & Treasury issues (52) in mixed grades average 
VF-GVF and above comprising 10 Shillings to 5 Pounds various 
issues and cashiers, including a few scarcer notes as Hollom B296 
Replacement issue 1963. Fforde B309 & B310 issues including 
a pair of consecutively numbered REPLACEMENT notes series 
M64 428337 & M64 428338, a further replacement note series 
M78 151683, plus a note with a FUN serial number 22X 222228. 
One Pounds QE2 portraite & seated Britannia most of which in 
consecutively numbered sets/pairs. Treasury 10 Shillings Fisher 
T30 issue 1922 serial number R34 349492. One Pounds Green 
Britannia medallion issues (£110 - £220)

28)	 Ten Shillings Fisher T30 Second Issue Red Serial No. omitted issue 
1922 serial number O/39 139273 original and paper still relatively 
crisp VF - GVF Minor Rust Paper Clip Marks, Minor edge tear at 
one of the paper clip marks, serial number lightly faded and a 
presentable example getting Scarcer by the day (£40 - £80)

29)	 Treasury & Bank of England (9) in assorted mostly high grades 
ranging from VF-GVF to EF-UNC comprising Treasury 10 Shillings 
Fisher Second issue T30 Red serial No. omitted in prefix issued 
1922 serial number P/55 343920. Along with Bank of England 
issues (6) consisting of O’Brien 10 Shillings B286 issue 1961 
serial number B12 647593. Fforde 1967 issues (4) consisting of 
10 Shillings (2) including B309 serial number 77Y 652749 & B310 
serial number A66N 688409. 5 Pounds Fforde B312 FIRST series 
and an earlier prefix serial number R21 432253, considering 
series start with prefix R20. And 10 Pounds Lion & Key B316 
serial number A85 800160. Page 1 Pound B322 issue 1970 
serial number HU73 770233. The lot also comes with a copy of 
the ‘English Paper Money’ 5th Edition by Vincent Duggleby and 
British Armed Forces notes (2) involving a 1 Pound Pick M22a 6th 
series ND 1948 paper with metal strip serial number AA/9 515707 
along with 10 New Pence Pick M45 ND 1972 serial number A/5 
105532. A varied and desirable lot (£75 - £150)

30)	 One Pound Henry Hase White Note B201b dated 3rd November 
1814 series No.20102 manuscript signature R. Lowe origianlly 
paper re-joined at right serial number and manuscript signature, 
probably originally for accounting purposes or similar, VG and an 
Exceptionally Rare note seldom seen, this example has been kept 
in a book in the possession of the vendor’s family for a couple of 
generations (£55 - £100)

31)	 Five Pounds Harvey White note B209a dated 31st October 1922 
serial number C/29 86193 LONDON branch issue EF very minor 
rust and Exceptionally Scarce note now almost a century old. 
Sir Ernest Musgrave Harvey was the 17th Chief Cashier which 
he became on the 6th May 1918 just as the end of World War 
I was approaching. The inflation caused during the war meant 
that demand for banknotes increased during Mr Harvey’s time 
in office. Sir Harvey was knighted in 1920 and created a Baronet 
in 1933, among his other honours which were the CBE, Chavlier 
of the Legion of Honour and Chavlier of Leopold of Belgium. 
(£300 - £400)

32)	 Ten Shillings Mahon B210 Red-Brown issue 1928 FIRST series 
number Z37 914 549, VF - GVF and Rare example of the first 
Britannia medallion Red-Brown design 10 Shillings notes (£90 - 
£180)

33)	 Bank of England 1 Pounds different designs from various cashiers 
(4) in VF to UNC comprising a Scarce example of the first Britannia 
medallion Green design 1 Pound notes - Mahon B212 issue 1928 
serial number B14 166800. Beale B268 Britannia medallion 
Green issue 1950 serial number W06B 110613. Page QE2 portrait 
& seated Britannia B305 serial number W51A 602680. And 
Somerset QE2 pictorial & Sir Isaac Newton B341 serial number 
CU81 951805. A desirable group (£40 - £60)

34)	 Bank of England 10 Shillings to 10 Pounds 1930’s to modern 
(46) a pleasing collection in an album averaging VF to UNC 
incorporating the Bank’s various designs, issuers and cashiers as 
Catterns, Peppiatt, Hollom, Fforde, Page, Somerset, Gill, Lowther, 
Kentfield and Salmon. Some earlier and scarcer issues include 
the Catterns (2) 10 Shillings B223 Red-Brown Britannia medallion 
prefix T01 and a 1 Pound B225 Green Britannia medallion Prefix 
K77. A Peppiatt Second Period World War II Emergency issue B251 
Mauve Britannia medallion prefix K16D. Together with Hollom 
QE2 portrait issues (4) 10 Shillings B294 (2) and 1 Pounds B288 
(2). Fforde QE2 portrait (5) including 10 Shillings B310, 1 Pounds 
B305 (3) including a last series prefix X41C, and 5 Pounds B314. 
Page QE2 portrait & pictorial (10) including 1 Pounds (7) including 
B320 (2) and B322 (5), 5 Pounds (3) B324 and B334 L Reverse 
(2). Somerset QE2 pictorial (11) consisting of 5 Pounds B343 L 
Reverse (8) including 2 last series prefixes LZ07 and LZ35 along 
with 10 Pounds (3) including B347, B348 L Reverse and B349 L 
Reverse 1mm windowed thread. Gill (5) 5 Pounds (3) including 
B353 L Reverse and B357 Crown at upper right (2) together with 
10 Pounds B354 L Reverse (2). Kentfield 5 Pounds B364 Crown 
at upper right (2). Lowther 5 Pounds (2) B380 Crown at upper 
right and B393. Also, Salmon 5 Pounds B407 (2) with same prefix 
MA17 and fairly close numbers. (£200 - £300)
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35)	 Ten Shillings Catterns B223 Red-Brown issue 1930 serial number 
S33 843633 about UNC - UNC and very desirable in these higher 
grades (£110 - £170)

36)	 One Pounds Britannia medallion 1930’s and World War II period 
(4) in average VF - GVF and very collectible. Comprising a Catterns 
B225 Green Britannia medallion issued 1930 serial number W04 
963407. Together with Peppiatt (3) consisting of a First Period 
B239 Green Britannia medallion Unthreaded issued 1934 serial 
number C64A 057395. Along with World War II Emergency issues 
B249 Blue/Pink Britannia medallion Metal Thread issued 1940 (2) 
serial numbers C08H 351308 and C08H 351308 the later lightly 
trimmed at left and right. A pleasing early collectible group (£30 
- £60)

37)	 Ten Shillings Peppiatt & Beale Britannia medallion issues (5) 
in various grades VF - GVF to EF - GEF. Comprising Peppiatt 
examples of each period including First Period B235 Red-brown 
issued 1934 a LAST series prefix A52 903741, pinholes. Second 
Period WW2 Emergency Issue B251 Mauve Metal threaded 
issued 1940 a first series prefix Z80D 166447. Third Period B256 
Red-brown Unthreaded issued 1948 using up pre-war stockpiled 
banknotes and supplies of paper and serial number 47O 187401. 
And a Fourth Period B262 Red-brown Threaded issued 1948 
serial number 78K 016780. Together with the Beale B265 Red-
brown issued 1950 serial number 95D 590399. A collectible and 
desirable group, sleeping in a collectors album for some time 
(£80 - £160)

38)	 Ten Shillings Peppiatt B236 Pre-war First Period Red-Brown 
Unthreaded issues 1934 (2) a consecutively numbered pair serial 
numbers 37R 118134 & 37R 118135. Both about UNC and very 
collectible (£75 - £150)

39)	 One Pounds Peppiatt (6) comprising different period examples 
in VF-GVF to about UNC - UNC including B239 Pre-war First 
Period Unthreaded issue 1934 serial number H85A 212334. B249 
World War II Blue/Pink Emergency issues 1940 (4) including a 
consecutive pair serial numbers W89H 242357 & W89H 242358 
along with E91E 739285 and U50H 870549. And B258 Post-war 
Third Period Unthreaded issue 1948 serial number S11A 724761. 
An attractive and collectible grooup (£140 - £200)

40)	 Bank of England 10 Shillings, 1 and 5 Pounds various design 
examples from Peppiatt to Gill circa 1940’s to modern (38) in 
mixed grades averaging VF including a few better examples. 
Comprising Peppiatt 1 Pounds Britannia medallion issues (2) a 
World War 2 Emergency issue B249 and a Green Fourth Period 
B260. Beale Britannia medallion (2) including 10 Shillings B266 
and 1 Pound B268. O’Brien (20) including a Britannia medallion 
10 Shillings B271. 1 Pounds B281 first and last series prefixes 
(11) including prefixes as A09, A49, A55 and Z02, Z16, Z20, Z25, 
Z53, Z73, Z91 and Z93. Also, B282 (5) including some first series 
prefixes as 07A, 72A, 96A and 98A along with 71D and 94D. 
Together with B285 Replacement issues (2) prefixes M26 and 
M52. Hollom (3) consisting of 1 Pounds B288 (2) prefixes A32X 
and E44T together with 10 Shillings B294 prefix N33. Fforde 
(4) including 1 Pounds (2) consisting of B303 G Reverse prefix 
K64Z and B305 prefix T86C. Along with 10 Shillings B310 (2) 

prefixes C12N and C39N. Page (4) consisting of 1 Pounds (2) 
including B3222 prefix HX80 and B339 prefix 78R. And 5 Pounds 
(2) including B332 prefix D15 together with the later L Reverse 
(Lithography) issue B334 prefix 10C. Somerset (2) 1 Pound B341 
W Reverse (Web-press) prefix DT73. Together with 5 Pounds B343 
L Reverse prefix HX33. Also, a 5 Pounds Gill B353 L Reverse prefix 
RH90. An interesting amalgamation of various designs and issues 
(£110 - £180)

41)	 Great Britain & Channel Islands circa World War II onwards (23) 
in various grades ranging from Fine/VF to GEF - about UNC and 
an interesting amalgamation of notes. Comprising Isle of Man 
Garvey & Stallard signature issues (3) consisting of 10 Shillings 
Annigoni’s portrait of QE2 Pick 24a (IOMPM M500, BY IM21a) ND 
1968 serial number A 157078. 50 New Pence Annigoni’s portrait 
of QE2 Pick 27a (IOMPM M507, BY IM22) ND 1969 serial number 
091518. And 1 Pound Pick 29 (IOMPM M509, BY IM32a) ND 1972 
serial number C894203. Also, Scotland (4) consisting of Bank of 
Scotland 1 Pound Pick 111f (BY SC109e) signatures Risk & Pattulo 
series D/99 0585738. The Royal Bank of Scotland plc 1 Pounds 
signature Maiden (2) in 2 different types including Pick 346 (BY 
SC832) series A/19 660591 and Pick 351a (BY SC833a) series A/41 
486001 first prefix for this type. Also, a Clydesdale Bank plc 1 
Pound Pick 211d (BY SC328d) signatures Hamilton series D/DW 
920380 last prefix for type. Bank of England issues (15) consisting 
of a Peppiatt World War II Emergency issue 1 Pound B249 Blue/
Pink Metal Thread issue 1940 prefix K34H. Fforde 10 Shillings QE2 
portrait B310 prefix B54N. Page 1 Pounds QE2 portrait & pictorial 
examples (10) including examples of the last QE2 portrait design 
issues B322 (7) including LAST series consecutively numbered trio 
serial numbers HZ53 826434 - HZ53 826436, a consecutive pair 
LAST series HZ54 826010 - HZ54 826011 together with prefixes 
EU51 & EU56. Along with QE2 pictorial (3) consisting of B337 
prefix X37 together with B339 (2) prefixes 35A and 71B. Somerset 
1 Pounds QE2 pictorial B341 W Reverse (3) prefixes AS84, BY58 
and DX46 Pound. The lot includes a Netherland Indies - World 
War II Japanese Occupation Dai Nippon Teikoku Seihu (Japanese 
Imperial Government) 1 Roepiah Pick 129 ND 1944 block SN. 
(£25 - £50)

42)	 One Pounds Peppiatt Second Period WW2 Emergency issues 
B249 Blue/Pink Metal thread Britannia medallion issued 1940 
(11) all GEF - about UNC and in a consecutively numbered set 
U43E 792178 - U43E 792188 (£70 - £140)

43)	 One Pounds Peppiatt Second Period WW2 Emergency issues 
B249 Blue/Pink Metal thread issued 1940 (70) an impressive 
amalgamation of these always desirable notes and all are in 
very high grades on average EF-GEF some better and most in 
consecutively numbered sets. Serial numbers include M23H 
363671 - 74, M34H 894790, N04H 127598-600, N04H 128910 - 
12, N84H 289873-4, O31E 258863, O32E 585321, O83E 990283, 
T13E 791194 - 96, T29E 576948 - 955, T28E 762722, T29E 579605, 
T59E 920985, T29E 579151 - 53, B28E 030772, C96E 506261, 
D08E 159933, D18E 637918, D33E 563261, D41E 370373, D72E 
497904, E96D 362332, K29H 771931 - 933, K73H 949302 - 04, 
K85H 705951 - 53, K95H 841151 - 53, L53H 772631 - 33, L62H 
880570, L62H 880855 - 56, L71H 327637 - 40, L77H 282703 - 06 
and L78H 566096 - 98. An impressive and eye-catching lot, these 
notes always very keenly sought after in higher grades (£600 - 
£1,000)
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44)	 Bank of England 10 Shillings and 1 Pounds 1940’s onwards 
including different cashiers and examples of the Britannia 
medallion and QE2 portrait/pictorial designs (23) in various 
grades averaging VF-GVF some a little better and comprising 
Peppiatt 10 Shillings WW2 Emergency issue B251 prefix B84D. 
Beale 10 Shillings B266 prefix T16Z. O’Brien 1 Pound B285 
Replacement issue prefix M33. Fforde 10 Shillings (17) including 
B309 (4) prefixes 14R, 65R, 71R & 19U. B310 (12) including 
some closely numbered and 1 consecutive set prefixes B26N 
amongst prefixes B44N, C09N, C28N, C73N and C89N. Also, a 
B311 Replacement issue LAST RUN serial number M80 493192 
and a Scarcer note. Page 1 Pounds (2) consisting of B320 prefix 
Y42K and B339 prefix 79W. Also, a Somerset 1 Pound B341 prefix 
CS54. (£25 - £50)

45)	 Ten Shillings Peppiatt B251 World War II Mauve Emergency issues 
1940 (2) serial numbers J51D 486585 and K72D 863888. Both 
about UNC and always collectible and eye-pleasing (£70 - £140)

46)	 Ten Shillings Peppiatt Second Period World War II Emergency 
issue B251 Mauve Metal threaded Britannia design issued 1940 
(26) most in original GEF - about UNC along few EF examples 
including the utmost outer notes of an original small bundle of 
25 consecutively numbered notes serial numbers B66D 924752 
through B66D 924776, an astonishing and exceptionally well 
kept find with notes still sticking as if were in the originally 
issued bundle. Also includes a serial number Z43E 981492. This 
lot certain to attract significant attention from both collectors 
and dealers alike, as these now almost 80 year old notes rarely 
appear in such high grades and in consecutively numbered 
bundles (£200 - £400)

47)	 Bank of England 5 Pound White notes (2) comprising a Peppiatt 
Second Period B255 Thick Paper Metal thread bearing the 
historical date 6th August 1945 on which the American B-29 
bomber dropped the world’s first deployed atomic bomb over 
the Japanese city of Hiroshima, serial number J90 069802 and 

this note in VF or near so. Along with a Beale B270 Thin Paper 
Metal thread issue dated 28th August 1950 serial number S42 
089384 and this note in Fine. Both London branch issues and 
very collectible (£75 - £125)

48)	 Bank of England Peppiatt, Beale & Hollom 1940-60’s issues (4) 
mostly about UNC - UNC includes 1 VF example comprising 
Britannia medallion issues as 1 Pound Peppiatt B260 Fourth 
Period Threaded serial number A28B 052585 and 10 Shillings 
Beale B267 Replacement 1950 serial number 16A 204739, this 
VF. Along with Hollom QE2 portrait (2) including B294 FIRST series 
K68 925630 along with B295 series 91H 121883. A desirable and 
collectible group (£50 - £100)

49)	 One Pounds Green Britannia medallion Threaded issues 1948 
& 1955 (9) all in all in EF/GEF - about UNC some still retaining 
some fair embossing. Comprising of Peppiatt Fourth Period B260 
Threaded issues 1948 (4) a consecutively numbered set serial 
numbers T26A 261501 - T26A 261504. Together with O’Brien 
B273 issues 1955 (5) a consecutively numbered set W57K 576910 
- W57K 576914 and collectible examples of the last Britannia 
medallion design 1 Pounds (£40 - £60)

50)	 One Pounds Peppatt Fourth period B260 Green Britannia 
medallion Threaded issues 1948 (10) a consecutively numbered 
set serial numbers U05A 821610 - U05A 821619, all fresh 
and crisp about UNC - UNC and still retaining some original 
embossing. A desiarable set in this high grade (£100 - £200)

51)	 One Pounds Peppatt Fourth period B260 Green Britannia 
medallion Threaded issues 1948 (5) a consecutively numbered 
set serial numbers U05A 821594 - U05A 821598, all crisp about 
UNC - UNC some with very minor marginal foxing but not 
endangering their general appearance and still retaining some 
original embossing (£50 - £100)

52)	 One Pounds Peppiatt Fourth Period B260 Green Britannia 
medallion Threaded issued 1948 (28) all averaging VF - GVF and 
comprising examples of almost all recorded prefix types including 
T46A, T57A, T70A, T92A, U12A, U97A, X10A, X53A, X64A, 
Y14A, Y45A, Y62A, Z66A, A24B, B01B, B38B, B47B, B90B, C04B, 
C78B, C84B, C89B, C99B, D35B, E05B, E73B, E79B and E88B. An 
attractive group perfect for both beginning a collection as well 
as filling the gaps for an advanced collection (£50 - £100)

53)	 Five Pounds Peppiatt White Note B264 Fourth Post-war Period 
Thin paper Metal thread dated 9th July 1947 serial number M65 
088628 London branch, in a PMG holder and very high graded 
Choice UNC 64 Pinholes. Printed at St. Luke’s Works, London 
these notes are seldom seen in such high grades (£75 - £150)

54)	 Ten Shillings a collection in a small album of the transition between 
designs 1950-60’s period Red-Brown Britannia medallion and 
the QE2 portrait issues (51) with various cashier signatures and 
averaging VF-GVF to about UNC - UNC. Consisting of a Beale B266 
Red-brown Britannia medallion issued 1950 prefix Y23Z. O’Brien 
(12) including the Red-Brown Britannia medallion B271 issued 
1955 (3) prefixes R25Y, E85Y and Z80X. Together with QE2 portrait 
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B286 issued 1961 (9) consisting of examples of the FIRST series 
prefixes A18, A27, A73, A78 and A83 along with B03, B68, D30 
and E69. Hollom QE2 portrait issues 1963 (19) consisting of B295 
(13) prefixes 40A, 11B, 92C, 93H, 76K, 03N and a consecutively 
numbered set of 7 notes prefix 14L. Also, B294 (6) including 
prefixes L53, L73, a consecutive pair R57 and a consecutive pair 
Z16. Along with Fforde QE2 portrait issues 1967 (18) including 
a Replacement issue B311 prefix M59. Together with B309 (5) 
prefixes including 77Z along with a consecutive pair 38Z and a 
consecutive pair of the LAST series 96Z. And B310 (12) including 
some numeronym prefixes amongst A05N, B01N, C01N spelling 
‘COIN’ (4) along with LAST series D01N, a near consecutive set 
D02N (3) and a D15N. (£70 - £140)

55)	 Ten Shillings examples of the transition between designs 1950-
60’s period Red-Brown Britannia medallion and the QE2 portrait 
issues (4) with various cashier signatures and averaging GVF 
including a GEF - about UNC. Comprising Britannia medallion 
designs (3) consisting of a Beale B266 issued 1950 serial number 
X62Z 786943. Together with O’Brien B271 issued 1955 (2) serial 
numbers A90Z 828912 & D05Y 588818. Along with a Hollom QE2 
portrait & seated Britannia B294 issued 1963 serial number S96 
544442. A pleasing collectible group (£20 - £40)

56)	 One Pounds Beale & O’Brien a collection of the transition 
between designs 1950-60’s period Britannia medallion and the 
QE2 portrait issues (33) in various grades averaging VF - GVF to 
EF - GEF/about UNC. Comprising Beale B268 Green Britannia 
medallion issued 1950 (13) including a FIRST series prefix H86B 
and LAST series prefix L59J amongst R81B, S60B, U64B, M73C, 
B67C, Z09C, A25J, A47J, B25J, D31J and J84J. Together with 
O’Brien (20) consisting of the B273 Green Britannia medallion 
issued 1955 (11) prefix M33J, O59J, R66J, S51J, W47J (2), S51K, 
S95K, J87L, U85K and W07K. Along with QE2 portrait & seated 
Britannia issued 1960 (9) including B281 (4) prefixes including a 
FIRST & LAST series A72 and Z71 together with B19 & B98. Also, 
B282 (5) prefixes including a FIRST series 35A amongst others as 
10B, 81C, 09Y and 41Y. (£50 - £100)

57)	 Five Pounds Beale White note B270 Thin paper Metal thread dated 
31st March 1952 serial number X42 005187 London branch and 
an original GVF. Printed at St. Luke’s Works, London (£60 - £100)

58)	 Bank of England O’Brien & Hollom 1955-63 issues (11) in various 
high grades about EF - GEF to about UNC - UNC comprising 
O’Brien 10 Shillings B271 Red-Brown Britannia medallion (3) 
serial numbers C80Z 234013, C90Z 761866 and N56Y 196872. 
Together with 1 Pounds B273 Green Britannia medallion (2) 
serial numbers S72K 023844 & S11J 771625. Along with Hollom 
Ten Shillings QE2 portrait & seated Britannia B294 issues 1963 
(6) serial numbers R36 275057, S38 256914, T22 039318, U27 
057103, W77 029256 and X32 216813 (£90 - £180)

59)	 One Pounds O’Brien B273 Green Britannia medallion issues 1955 
(3) a consecutively numbered trio serial numbers R09J 345635 
- R09J 345637. All about UNC or near so (£50 - £100)

60)	 Five Pounds O’Brien Lion & Key B280 White £5 Symbol on reverse 
issued 1961 (5) a consecutively numbered set K08 275365 - K08 
275369. All in PCGS Gold Shield holders and graded respectively 
for each serial number respectively as follows - Choice AU58 
Details Minor Tear, Choice AU53 Details Minor Tear, About UNC 
55, AU55 Details Minor Tear and About UNC 53 Details Minor 
Tear. These single cashier design, collectible and short-lived notes 
are always keenly sought after and an interesting fact about this 
issue is that opposing to regular convention of each prefix made 
of 1 million notes, instead each prefix for these notes was only 
going up to 960,000. According to the Bank a total of 649 million 
of the series B Helmeted Britannia notes were issued however 
this is not necessarily the same as the number printed or that 
all of them went into circulation. (£90 - £140)

61)	 One Pounds mostly QE2 portrait & seated Britannia O’Brien, 
Fforde, Page including some Somerset pictorial (160) a ‘brick’ 
and all in average VF to EF comprising O’Brien (87) including a 
B285 Replacement serial number M15 032452 amongst B281 
issues (86). Fforde (67) including Scarce Replacement issues (3) 
as B306 (2) prefixes R04M and R08M and B308 series N02M 
760906 amongst B301 (18), B303 (3), B305 (40) and B307 (3). 
Page issues B322 (3). Also the pictorial Somerset includes a B341 
example prefix CT28 with torn notes - a left and right hand side 
pieces from different notes. (£175 - £200)

62)	 Bank of England Fforde, Hollom & O’Brien QE2 portrait & seated 
Britannia issues (21) in various high grades GVF-EF to about UNC 
- UNC comprising O’Brien (4) including 10 Shillings B286 issue 
1961 (2) prefixes D14 and B64 along with 1 Pounds issue 1960 
(2) B281 prefix W12 and B284 prefix B75N. Hollom 1963 issues 
(8) including 10 Shillings (2) B294 prefix R35 and B295 prefix 
20H along with 1 Pounds (6) including B288 (4) prefixes D16X, 
a consecutive pair D19U and J09X and the G (Goebel printing) 
Reverse (2) prefixes D69T and LAST series L18X with obverse 
design slightly offset. And Fforde issues 1967 (9) including 10 
Shillings (7) consisiting of B310 (6) prefixes B70N, C25N, C55N 
(2) and a consecutive pair C93N along with B309 prefix 62Y. Also 
1 Pounds B305 (2) consecutive pair prefix S60H. Some of the 10 
Shillings Fforde accompanied by a vintage letter from A. Hopkins, 
Electrical Engineer & Contractor. (£90 - £150)

63)	 One Pounds Hollom & Page QE2 portrait & seated Britannia issues 
circa 1960’s (36) all in various grades averaging VF-GVF to about 
UNC. Comprising Hollom (27) including the Scarcer Replacement 
issues (6) consisting of B290 prefix 75M. B291 prefix M05R. And 
B293 G Reverse (German Goebel printing) (4) including prefixes 
M04N, M06N, M24N and M25N. Together with B288 (18) prefixes 
A24W, A60Y, A64X, A68W, A85S, B11X, B87W, D08N, D60W, D79U, 
E01X , H83X, J15X, J74W, K05W, K89X, K90W and L19W. And B292 
G Reverse (German Goebel printing) (3) prefixes L07X, D08N and 
D95T. A collectible and varied group (£65 - £130)

64)	 Five Pounds QE2 portrait & seated child Britannia Hollom, Fforde 
and Page circa 1960-70’s (35) all averaging VF and comprising 
Hollom examples B297 Blue issued 1963 (4) prefixes H35, J90, 
N96 and a LAST series R07. Fforde B312 Blue issued 1967 (29) 
with examples from almost every recorded prefix for this type 
including S38, T23, T42, T70, U22, U26, U54, U86, W27, W34, 
W84, X39, X40, X54, X60, X71, Y36, Y43, Y58, Y62, Z28, Z29, Z44, 
Z57, Z76, Z78, Z83, Z89 and Z93. Together with Page 1971 issues 
(2) including the Rare B325 Replacement issue series 08M 654539 
along with a B324 example prefix 78D. (£195 - £225)

65)	 Ten Pounds Lion & Key with examples from each cashier for this 
short-lived design 1964-71 including Hollom, Fforde and Page (24) 
in average VF comprising Hollom B299 issued 1964 single letter 
A prefix for this type (2) prefixes A21 & A38. Fforde B316 again 
single letter A prefix type continued from Hollom (15) prefixes 
including the very RARE FIRST RUN serial A41 159394 amongst 
others as A47, A49, A51, A52, A53, A54, A55, A58 (5) including a 
consecutive trio A58 562408 - A58 562410 and A61 (2). Together 
with the last of this design Page issues B326 issued 1971 (7) 
prefixes B12, B31, B38, B76, B79 and B84 (2). An interesting find 
certain to attract attention (£260 - £300)

66)	 Bank of England Fforde, Page & Somerset issues mostly 1 Pounds 
including a 5 Pound note (78) all in various grades ranging from 
good Fine - VF to about UNC - UNC. Comprising Fforde 1Pound 
QE2 portrait B305 issue 1967 prefix R43D. Page (33) consisting 
of a 5 Pounds QE2 pictorial & The Duke of Wellington B336 L 
Reverse (Lithography) issue 1973 prefix AX60 along with 1 Pounds 
QE2 pictorial & Sir Isaac Newton 1978 issues (32) different type 
examples including B337 (9) prefixes A57, B20, B23, C36, E68, 
K25, L21, T78 and X47. B339 (19) prefixes 24A, 11C, 25C, 20D, 
17H, 73K, 60R, 57S, 62S (4) consecutively numbered, 05U, 06U 
(2) consecutively numbered, 35U, 38X and a LAST series 28Y. 
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B340 (4) prefixes C65N, D05N, D39N and a LAST series E60N. 
Also Somerset 1 Pounds QE2 pictorial & Sir Isaac Newton B341 
W Reverse (Web-press) issued 1981 (44) prefixes AU50, AU73, 
AW32, AW47, AX30 (4) as 2 closely numbered consecutive pairs, 
AX32, AX34, AX47, AX70, AX75, AY06, AY76, AZ78, AZ79, BN84, 
BR12, BS08, BS17, BT58, BT71, BU70, BZ24, BZ30 (2) a consecutive 
pair, BZ66, CN52, CN79, CR12, CR25, CS26, CT31, CU06, CY02, 
DN24, DN52, DR81, DX37, DW41 (2) a consecutive pair, DX24 
and DY13. (£100 - £200)

67)	 One Pound Page QE2 portrait & seated Britannia B302 
Replacement issue 1967 serial number M27R 355776 about 
UNC - UNC (£50 - £100)

68)	 One Pound Fforde QE2 portrait & seated Britannia B304 
Replacement G (Experimental German Goebel printing press) 
Reverse issue 1967 very FIRST RUN serial number M29N 306078 
in a PMG holder and graded Choice About UNC 58, Small tear 
and an Exceptionally Rare first run note especially in high grades 
(£150 - £200)

69)	 Bank of England 1 Pounds QE2 portait & Pictorial issues 1967-81 
(13) in various very high grades GEF - UNC comprising Fforde 
(4) including B307 gaps/links issues 1967 (4) two of which with 
G (German Goebel printing) on Reverse serial numbers R41B 
195378, U10E 315339 along with a consecutive pair S60H 386903 
& S60H 386904. Page (6) including QE2 portrait B320 issues 1970 
(2) consecutive pair X70H 820387 & X70H 820388 along with 
QE2 pictorial B337 issues 1978 (4) serial numbers A29 102277, 
Y57 493985 and a consecutive pair Y57 493991 & Y57 493992. 
Along with Somerset QE2 pictorual B341 W (Web-press) reverse 
issues 1981 (3) a consecutive trio DX57 186945 - DX57 186947. 
(£45 - £65)

70)	 Ten Shillings QE2 portrait & seated Britannia issues mostly 
Fforde includes some Hollom circa 1960’s (27) all in average VF 
comprising Fforde (25) including B309 (6) prefixes 93X, 03Y, 56Z 
(2), 60Z and 98Z. Along with B310 (19) prefixes A06N, A65N (2), 
A68N, A84N, A89N, A90N, A99N, B12N, B13N, B15N (3), B21N, 
B72N (2), B74N, B76N and B91N. Also the Hollom (2) B294 prefix 
W35 and B295 prefix 13K.  (£15 - £30)

71)	 One Pounds Page QE2 portrait & seated Britannia B322 issues 
1970 (12) all about UNC - UNC and in a near consecutively 
numbered LAST series set HZ29 273401 - HZ29 273414 (£60 - 
£100)

72)	 One Pounds Page QE2 portrait & seated Britannia 1970 issues (34) 
in various grades from VF-GVF to about UNC - UNC. Comprising 
the scarcer Replacement issues B323 (5) prefixes MT08, MT22, 
MU04 and MU18. Together with B322 (24) consisting of a 
consecutively numbered set of 10 notes prefix HS44, a near 
consecutive pair prefix HY34, a pair FIRST series prefixes AN10 
and AN40 amongst others as CN14, BT44, CZ02, DR06, ER47, 
HS07, HS60 and HY13. Also the B320 (7) prefixes W30E, W64E, 
X15E, X39D, Y53D, Y67H and Z41H. (£30 - £60)

73)	 Bank of England 5, 10 and 20 Pounds QE2 pictorial series Page, 
Somerset & Gill (31) an interesting amalgamation of notes in 
various grades VF - GVF to EF - GEF. Comprising 5 Pounds Page 
The Duke of Wellington (5) including B332 Blue 0.5mm Metal 
Thread issued 1971 (2) prefixes H47 & H89. Together with the 
later L Reverse (Lithography) 1973 issues (3) consisting of B334 
prefix 39K and B336 (2) prefixes AR69 and BT59. Also, Somerset 
(16) consisting of 5 Pounds The Duke of Wellington B343 L Reverse 
(Lithography) issued 1980 (7) including prefixes EN75, JS74, JW49, 
KX13, LR32, LY47 & LY81. 10 Pounds Florence Nightingale B348 L 
Reverse (Lithography) issued 1984 (4) prefixes AX89, CS02, CS31 
and CX51. And 20 Pounds William Shakespeare B351 Purple/
Green 1mm Windowed Thread issued 1984 (5) prefixes 55A, 15B, 
18B, 50B and 60J. Together with Gill (10) including a 5 Pounds The 
Duke of Wellington B353 L Reverse (Lithography) 1mm Security 
Thread issued 1988 prefix SC34. 10 Pounds Florence Nightingale 
B354 L Reverse (Lithography) issued 1988 (4) prefixes EY29, DZ62, 
ET68 accompanied by a LAST SERIES prefix JR35. And 20 Pounds 
William Shakespeare B351 Purple/Green 1mm Windowed Thread 
issued 1988 (5) prefixes 27L, 75N, 21R, 56R & 37W. A varied and 
interesting group (£350 - £450)

74)	 Bank of England 1, 5 and 10 Pounds Page, Gill and Kentfield (9) 
all in very high grades about UNC - UNC comprising Page (3) 
including 1 Pounds QE2 pictorial B340 (2) consecutive pair with 
a numeronym prefix spelling ‘COIN’ series C01N 233258 & C01N 
233259 along with 5 Pounds QE2 pictorial B334 1971 series E32 
384710. Gill 5 Pounds QE2 poctorial & George Stephenson B357 
issue 1990 (4) including FIRST RUN (2) serial numbers A01 176820 
& A01 693022 along with A34 540324 and B08 742962. Kentfield 
10 Pounds B369 issue 1993 serial number EH74 61897. And a 
Special Commemorative Prefix Lowther 5 Pounds QE2 pictorial 
from Limited Edition pack C153 serial number QM10 007233. A 
desirable group (£120 - £160)

75)	 One Pounds Fforde QE2 portrait & Somerset QE2 pictorial issues 
(89) mostly about UNC - UNC comprising Fforde B347 G (German 
Goebel printing) Reverse 1967 (3) and includes a consecutively 
numbered pair U17E 005478 & U17E 005479 along with R72L 
790684. Also Somerset B341 W (Web-press) Reverse issues 1981 
(86) and most in consecutively numbered sets in the later prefixes 
DW02 (4) this including the RADAR serial number DW02 107701, 
DW10 (4), DW12 (5), DW15 (5), DW33 (5), DW34 (4), DX54 (5), 
DX71 (9), DX72 (9), DY05 (4), DY07 (10), DY08 (4), DY09 (4), DY13 
(4), DY16 (5), DY17 (4) along with a prefix CW33. An attractive 
group (£110 - £160)

76)	 Bank of England mostly Somerset 1, 10 and 20 Pounds along 
with a 20 Pounds Page FIRST series A78 149720 and a Germany 
Reichsbanknote 20000 Mark Pick 85b ,this in VG (28) the rest 
Bank of England Somerset in various grades on average VF few 
with inked annotations or pinholes/stapled comprising 20 Pounds 
(6) including a Scarce B351 FIRST RUN series 01A 071562 along 
with B350 (5) including FIRST and LAST series prefixes E40, J07, 
J10, J13, J32. 10 Pounds (11) including B347 (4) prefixes 62E, 
68J, 73J and 23L together with B348 (7) prefixes AN21, AN45, 
AN88, AR11, AR55, AU23 and AU50. 1 Pounds B341 (9) prefixes 
AN49, AS36 (2) consecutive, AR10, BU21 (2) consecutive stapled 
together, BY15, CN52 and DT71. (£260 - £300)

77)	 10 Pounds Gill QE2 pictorial & Florence Nightingale B354 L 
(Litography) Reverse issue 1988 (5) a consecutively numbered set 
serial numbers ET43 213987 - ET43 213991, all about UNC - UNC 
(£60 - £120)

78)	 Bank of England 5 Pounds (14) all about UNC - UNC comprising 
Gill (2) B357 issue 1990 serial number J49 563367 and B353 issue 
1988 serial number RH64 338668. Somerset B343 issue 1980 
serial number EX47 620751. Kentfield B364 issue 1993 serial 
number DB81 427195. Bailey B398 issues 2004 (4) including a 
consecutive pair serial numbers JD01 755363 & JD01 755364, 
along with JE18 776671 and KK63 341774. Cleland Polymer B414 
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issue 2016 (2) consecutive pair serial numbers AK55 362146 
& AK55 362147. Salmon B407 issue 2012 (3) a consecutively 
numbered trio serial numbers LK80 438379 - LK80 438381. The 
lot also comes with a 10 Shillings Fforde QE2 portrait & seated 
Britannia B311 Replacement issue 1967 serial number M75 
742042 (£95 - £130)

79)	 Five Pounds Kentfield QE2 pictorial and George Stephenson 
printing ERROR B364 issue 1993 serial number AE74 697041, VF 
or slightly better Tears. The note with a torn area on the queen’s 
face due to a possible paper jam during the obverse overprint 
process causing parts of the design of H.M. the queen’s face 
to be missing and mis-printed. Signs of paper jam can also be 
observed by a small tear at upper margin near security thread, 
black roller marks at the torn area on reverse and generally the 
overall folding of the note. These kind of errors rarely make their 
way into private hands and circulation (£30 - £60)

80)	 Twenty Pounds Kentfield  QE2 and Michael  Faraday 
ERROR B371 issue 1991 serial number E20 039367 Insufficient 
Inking Error along top to bottom at right on Queens picture 
causing area to be faded and not sharp. About EF - EF (£90 - £180)

81)	 Fifty Pounds Kentfield QE2 pictorial & Sir John Houblon B377 
Red Silver Foil Tudor Rose Special Commemorative issue 1999 
serial number YR19 990478, UNC from the limited edition of a 
100 packs C141 and still in the plastic holder (£70 - £120)

82)	 Fifty Pounds Kentfield QE2 & Sir John Houblon B377 Silver Foil 
Tudor Rose issue 1994 serial number E08 506433 in a PMG 
holder and assigned the outstandingly high grade of Gem UNC 
66 EPQ. Printed at the Bank of England Works, Debden, Essex 
and designed by Roger Withington this high grade note holds 
much eye-appeal (£60 - £100)

83)	 Five Pounds Lowther & Bailey (8) all in about UNC - UNC 
consisiting of Lowther issues (5) including B380 Crown at upper 
right prefix EA56, B393 issues 2002 (3) prefixes HA25, HB36 & 
JA53 along with B395 prefix JB15. And Bailey 398 issues 2004 
(3) a consecutively numbered trio JD01 755360 - JD01 755362. 
(£50 - £100)

84)	 Twenty Pounds Lowther QE2 pictorial & Sir Edward Elgar B386 
Purple and black Special Commemorative issue The HM The 
Queen’s Golden Jubilee 2002 serial number ER50 000166, UNC 
from the limited edition of a 100 packs C167 and still in the plastic 
holder (£40 - £60)

85)	 Bank of England a collection of 10 Shillings, 1 and 5 Pounds circa 
1930’s and World War II period to modern (69) including various 
cashiers as Peppiatt, Beale, O’Brien, Hollom, Fforde, Somerset, 
Page and Lowther most in an album, including few framed 
examples all in various grades on average VF - GVF to EF - GEF. 
Some scarcer examples consist of the rarely seen 5 Pounds 
Lowther B397 Experimental issues 2004 with examples of the 2 
types (3) consisting of the Unvarnished type (2) serial numbers 
XC10 998415 and XC10 998415 along with the Varnished type 
serial number XJ36 997708. These notes Rare in any grade, very 
seldom seen in UNC in fact the current Duggleby prices these 
notes only to the EF grade with a price of £300, they were used 
to test durability and issued in tranches. 5 Pounds Beale White 
note B270 dated 3rd August 1950 serial number S21 081953. 
Peppiatt Fourth Period B262 Red-brown Britannia medallion 
Threaded issued 1948 a LAST series prefix 81E 133185 and a 
Second Period WW2 Emergency issue B249 Blue/Pink Britannia 
medallion Threaded issued 1940 serial number D02H 068980. 
5 Pounds O’Brien Lion & Key (2) examples of the 2 varieties and 
both FIRST series prefixes consisting of the B277 Shaded symbol 
issued 1957 serial number A92 412879 and B280 White symbol 
issued 1961 serial number H38 000698. A very pleasing collection, 
certain to attract significant attention. Also comes with a novelty 
Bank of England 1,000,000 (the million-pound note) dated 1903 

known from the 1954 J. Arthur rank studios film “The Million 
Pound Note” starring Gregory Peck. A Persil promotional 1 Pound 
Somerset packet. Also comes with an empty album (£150 - £300)

86)	 Bank of England Peppiatt Third Period Britannia medallion issues 
1948 (2) comprising 10 Shillings B256 Red-Brown Unthreaded 
issue serial number 57L 435461, VF and 1 Pound B258 Green 
Unthreaded issue serial number R08A 607415, about UNC - UNC. 
(£85 - £110)

87)	 British Armed Forces & Military Authority (13) in various grades 
VF-GVF to UNC comprising B.M.A 1 Pound World War II Pick M6 
ND 1943-45 series 41K 098289. Along with B.A.F ND 1946 issues 
(7) including 3 Pence Pick M9a (4), 6 Pence Pick M10a (2) and 
1 Pound Pick M15a serial number A/1 006732. Also 2nd series 
ND1948 (5) including 2 Shillings 6 Pence Pick M19a (2) serial 
numbers DD/1 328931 and DD/1 462226 both with metal strip. 
Along with 5 Shillings (3) consisting of Pick M20a series CC/I 
203631 paper with metal strip. Pick M20c series CC/1 146043 
paper with watermark and red serial number. And Pick M20d 
Remainder series CD/1 959941 paper with watermark, red 
serial number and punch-hole cancelled twice. A desirable and 
collectible group (£100 - £200)

88)	 Kentfield 5 Pounds B364 uncut sheet of 35 notes (5 x 7) C122c 
Limited Edition Comemmorative issue in the original glossy 
money printed tube comemmorating the 1997 Hong Kong 
Handover, about UNC - UNC all notes with special HK97 prefixes 
but different serial numbers, Rare. At the original time of sales 
only 50 of these sheets were allocated to the UK, although it is 
possible that more could have been re-imported, still a Scarce 
find (£775 - £925)

89)	 The Royal Mint Limited Edition Commemorative H.M. the Queen’s 
Golden Wedding Anniversary 1997 C124 set of a special prefix 
10 Pounds Kentfield B369 with a very LOW serial number HM50 
000117 along with a Silver (.925) Proof 5 Pound Crown. In the 
limited edition green presentation box with certificates (£35 - 
£50)

90)	 The Royal Mint Limited Edition Matching serial numbers 
presentation sets (2) both UNC comprising the Commemorative 
Queen Mother’s 90th Birthday 1990 C101 set of 5 Pounds Gill 
B357 First Run serial number A01 002845 along with a Silver 
(.925) Proof 5 Pound Crown. And a Commemorative new 10 
Pounds and 10 Pence coins 1992 C105 set consisting of a 10 
Pounds Kentfield B366 FIRST RUN serial number A01 002845 
along with Silver (.925) Proof 10 Pence coins (2) including the 
old and new design. Both in the limited edition blue persentation 
boxes with certificates (£60 - £90)

91)	 The Royal Mint Limited Edition Millenium presentation sets (2) 
both UNC special commemorative prefix issues. Comprising a 
special prefix 1999 C140 set of a 20 Pounds Kentfield B375 serial 
number YR19 991333 along with a Silver Proof (.999) 5 Pound 
Crown. Together with a special prefix 2000 C151 set of a 20 Pound 
Lowther B386 with a very LOW serial number YR20 000115 and 
a Silver (.999) Proof 5 Pound Crown. Both in the limited edition 
red presentation boxes with certificates (£80 - £160)

92)	 Bristol Bank 5 Pounds cut-cancelled across signature dated 8th 
October 1807 number D420 for Miles, Vaughan, Miles, Baugh and 
Birch where Birch has been struck off, manuscript signatures for 
Entered Wm. Holmes and the other cut-cancelled (Outing 305b, 
Grant 468K), an Exceptionally Rare example in VF or about minor 
wear holes in design and expected for a note over 2 centuries 
old. The note uniface displaying a vignette of Bristol city Coat of 
Arms at centre left with text Corn Street beneath, G. Johnson fc. 
Britsol imprint and an embossed Revenue stamp at lower centre. 
Printed on watermarked paper with faintly visible partnership in 
an enframed design. A unique opprtunity to aquire this seldom 
seen note with the last date before the Birch name was removed 
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completely from partnership and possibly very few survivors of 
this bank and issue left remaining especially in private hands, 
the British museum currently holds 2 similar grade examples in 
their collection available for view on their website (£50 - £150)

93)	 Margate Isle of Thanet 14, 21 days and 1 month sight notes of 
different values dated 1799 punch-hole cancelled (5) all uniface 
in VF or about with various inked annotations on reverse and 
signed Francis Cobb & Son. All with fairly clear embossed revenue 
stamps for 1 shilling and 6 pence. Vertical cursive name of bank 
to far left, Coat of Arms to centre left. (£50 - £100)

94)	 Warwick & Warickshire Bank Leamington branch 10 Pounds 
dated 1st October 1884 number L2021 For Greenway, Smith 
& Greenways, manuscript signature Greenway (Outing 1121b, 
Grant 3087C Plate 24), a pleasing and very well kept example VF-
GVF considering its age. Bank building at upper left and branch at 
lower center left on obverse and the reverse with an ornate pink 
panel. Printed on watermarked paper and watermark with Bank 
name, established date (1791) and partnership. No bankruptcy 
stamps can be observed on this example, some minor inked 
annotations, a Leamington Spa hand stamp on reverse and a 
Scarce note in this condition (£90 - £140)

95)	 Shrewsbury and Welshpool Bank 5 Pounds unissued & unsigend 
remainder circa 1800-80s number 8002 for Beck, Beck & Phillips, 
(Outing 1958L, Grant 2670), about VF, Shields at uppper centre 
obverse and guiloche pannel with large 5 on reverse, printed by 
Perkins, Bacon & Petch, London Patent Hardened Steel Plate. 
The lot comes with a circulating Comemmorative George V Silver 
(.500) Crown dated 1935 commemorating the 25th anniversary 
of accession of King George V KM# 842, Sp# 4048. Obverse 
uncrowned George V portrait and reverse St. George slaying the 
dragon, the edge with the latin inscription “* DECUS ET TUTAMEN 
* ANNO REGNI XXV” (An ornament and a safeguard 25th year of 
reign) (£50 - £100)

World Banknotes (Lots 96-324)

96)	 Afghanistan 100 and 1000 Afghanis (600) all in fresh and crisp 
about UNC - UNC and in original bundles of 100 notes each as if 
just out of printing. Comprising 3 bundles of 100 Afghanis (300) 
including Pick 58b SH1369 (200) a consecutively numbered 
serial numbers 61/Q 0190201 - 61/Q 0190300 together with 
consecutively numbered 61/Q 5093201 - 61/Q 5093300. The 
third bundle of Pick 58a SH1358 (100) consecutively numbered 
serial numbers 45/T 2891389 - 45/T 2891488. Also 3 bundles 
of 1000 Afghanis Pick 61c SH1370 (300) the first bundle 
consecutively numbered 16/T 1821601 - 16T 1821700, the 
second - 54/TH 9622401 - 54/TH 9622500 and the third bundle 
made of a near consecutively numbered run of 94 notes 9/Y 
6945605 - 9/Y 6945706, together with consecutive set of 6 
notes 6/A 1300810 - 6/A 1300814. All notes with the Bank’s 
coat of Arms with horseman at upper centre on obverse. The 
100 Afghanis in deep red-violet on multicolored underprint 
featuring Farm workers in wheat fields at right on obverse and 
Hydroelectric dam in mountains on reverse. The 1000 Afghanis 
in dark brown and deep red-violet on multicolored underprint 
illustrating the Mosque at Mazar-e-Sharif at right on obverse 
and the Victory Arch near Kabul at left center on reverse. A very 
desiarable and pleasing group (£160 - £220)

97)	 Afghanistan 100, 500 and 1000 Afghanis (300) all in fresh and crisp 
about UNC - UNC and in original bundles of 100 notes each as 
if just issued from printing. Comprised of 100 Afghanis Pick 58b 
SH1369 (100) a consecutively numbered run 59/GH 5912801 - 
59/GH 5912900. 500 Afghanis Pick 60b SH1369 (100) in 3 near 
consecutively numbered sets 51/Z 6913278 - 51/Z 6913380, 
51/Z 6913260 - 51/Z 6913265 and 51/Z 2913251 - 51/Z 2913254. 

And 1000 Afghanis Pick 61c SH1370 (100) serial numbers in a 
consecutively numbered run 54/TH 9622101 - 54/TH 9622200. 
Each note with the Bank’s Coat of Arms with horseman at 
upper centre on obverse. The 100 Afghanis in deep red-violet 
on multicolored underprint featuring Farm workers in wheat 
fields at right on obverse and Hydroelectric dam in mountains 
on reverse. The 500 Afghanis in Reddish-brown, deep green and 
deep brown on multicolored underprint illustrating horsemen 
competing in the Buzkashi games at right on obverse and the 
Fortress at Kabul on left center on reverse. The 1000 Afghanis 
in dark brown and deep red-violet on multicolored underprint 
illustrating the Mosque at Mazar-e-Sharif at right on obverse 
and the Victory Arch near Kabul at left center on reverse. A very 
desiarable and pleasing group, with the potential to be combined 
into collectible denomination sets (£100 - £150)

98)	 Africa & African Isles circa 1960’s to modern (12) including QE2 
Annigoni’s portrait and all different issuers and denominations 
in various grades VF-GVF to UNC mostly towards the higher end. 
Comprising some always collectible notes as the Mauritius QE2 
Annigoni’s portrait ND 1967 issues(2) consisting of 5 Rupees Pick 
30a series A/6 343122 a Scarce signature type together with the 
highest denomination for the series 50 Rupees Pick 33c series A/6 
065724 and Scarce. Sao Tome E Principe (2) consisting of a 1000 
Dobras Pick 62 Decreto Lei No. 1/88 dated 4th January 1989 series 
AD9558540 along with 5000 Dobras Decreto Pick 65c Lei No. 
10/04 dated 26th August 2004 series AA3103265 and 2 security 
threads. Madagascar 2500 Francs = 500 Ariary Pick 72Aa ND 1993 
serial number YA5450380 and a beatuiful note. Djibouti 2000 
Francs Pick 40a ND 1997 series B.001 87122. Comoros 500 Francs 
Pick 10a ND 1984-2004 series X.1 34983 Banque Centrale issue 
and signature titles: “Directeur Général” & “Président du Conseil 
d’Administration”. A Swaziland denomination set (4) consisting 
of a 5 Emalangeni Pick 23a ND 1995 printer Harrison & Sons Ltd. 
with a VERY LOW serial number AA 000355. 10 Emalangeni Pick 
24a ND 1995 printer FC Oberthur, France series AB655178. 20 
Emalangeni Pick 25b dated 8th April 1997 printer FC Oberthur, 
France series AG971273. And a 50 Emalangeni Pick 26adated 
1st April 1995 printer Giesecke & Devrient, Germany series 
AA5033993. Also a Tunisia 1 Dinar Pick 70 dated 15th October 
1973 series B/4 252940. A very desiarable and collectible group, 
certain to attract a sufficient amount of attention (£110 - £160)

99)	 Africa (7) a mixed grade group comprising Congo (Democratic 
Republic / Congo-Kinshasa) Banque Nationale du Congo 100 
Francs Pick 6a dated 1st March 1962 serial number AB428928 
President Joseph Kasavubu, crowned cranes on obverse and 
National Assembly building, Kinshasa on reverse. Belgian Congo 
Banque Centrale du Congo Belge et du Ruanda-Urundi 10 Francs 
Pick 30b dated 15th September 1959 serial number B/U 664899 
Soldier of the “Force Publique” (Askari) on obverse and Antelope 
at right on reverse. Comoros Banque Centrale des Comoros 1000 
Francs Pick 11a ND (1984-2004) signature titles “Président du 
Conseil d’Administration” & “Directeur Général” serial number 
C.2 84864 002784864 Woman at right on obverse and Ylang-
Ylang harvest on reverse . Madagascar Banque de Madagascar 
5 Francs Pick 35 ND (1937) serial number R.1271 645 31766645 
Goddess Juno at left on obverse. Equatorial Guinea Banco Central 
- República de Guinea Equatorial 100 Francs Pick 1 dated Santa 
Isabel 12th October 1969 serial number 0452750 Banana tree at 
left on obverse and Coastline Scene with Coat of Arms on reverse. 
Djibouti Banque Nationale - République de Djibouti 1000 Francs 
Pick 37e ND (1979-2005) with signature with security thread, 
long Arabic text at top on back, with microprint frame on both 
sides serial number T.004 54400 09354400 Woman, passenger 
trains (Swiss locomotive 12M, built 1950 by Schweizerische 
Lokomotiv- u. Maschinenfabrik SLM, for Compagnie de Chemin 
de Fer Franco-Éthiopien) on obverse and Camels on reverse. 
Mauritania Banque Centrale de Mauritanie 200 Ouguiya Pick 11b 
dated 28th November 2006 serial number BC9694324A Bowl, 
canoe on reverse (£90 - £180)
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100)	 Africa Equatorial & Southern (11) including some early colonial 
issues and all different issuers and denominations of these exotic 
notes in various grades mostly in the VF - GVF to about UNC - UNC 
range. Comprising Congo (Republic) issues (2) 100 Francs Pick 
6a dated 1st September 1961 series B814233 along with 1000 
Francs Pick 8a dated 1st August 1964 series S 678253,both with 
no star perforations. Congo Democratic Republic 50 Francs Pick 
91Aa dated 4th January 2000 printed by Hotel des Monnaies, 
Kinshasa,imprint at lower right on back - barely visible. Angola 
(3) including 50 Centavos Pick 63 dated 1923 series D/8 239277. 
1 Angolar Pick 64 dated 14th August 1926 series Ah 085693. And 
500 Escudpos Pick 107 dated 10th June 1973 series BL64083. 
Cameroon 500 Francs Pick 15d dated 1st January 1983 series 
A.16 26319. Together with Zimbabwe (4) consisting of 2 Dollars 
Pick 1a Salisbury 1980 signature Dr. D. C. Krogh. 5 Dollars Pick 2e 
Harare 1994 signature L. Tsumba watermark variety Zimbabwe 
bird SCWPM Type B. 50 Dollars Pick 8r Harrare 1994 signature L. 
Tsumba, a Replacment Note prefix AE series 00587939. And 100 
Dollars Pick 9a Harrare 1995 signature L. Tsumba. (£100 - £200)

101)	 Asia (6) a very diverse and desirabe group in mixed grades Japan 
- Hansatsu Banknote Of The Tokugawa Shogunate Period, Osaka 
1 silver Momme Daikoku (Old Man) and rice bales circa 1700’s. 
Malaya 5 Cents George V portrait issue Pick 7b dated 1st July 
1941. North Korea 5000 Won Pick 46s1 2002 SPECIMEN with 
regular serial numbers 429163 watermarked angled view of 
Arch of Triumph. Malaysia 20 Ringgit Pick 22aND 1982-84 series 
TC2750361 signature Abdul Aziz Taha.Philippines WW2 period 
“VICTORY” overprint issues (2) consisting of 20 Pesos Pick 121a 
“VICTORY” and “CENTRAL BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES” overprint 
series No.66 (1949) serial number F10906432 signatures Sergio 
Osmena & J. Hernandez along with 50 Pesos Pick 99a “VICTORY” 
overprint series 66 (1944) serial number F02429055 lower right 
signature title “Auditor General”. And Macau Banco Nacional 
Ultramarino 20 Patacas Pick 66 dated 1st September 1996 series 
AG 028670. (£90 - £140)

102)	 Asia South & Southeast 1940’s to modern (6) including some 
George VI issues and all different and interesting notes in mixed 
grades VF to UNC some with the usual Pinholes. Comprised 
of Burma British Colonial 10 Rupees Pick 32a George VI facing 
portrait ND 1947 overprint “Burma Currency Board” signature 
Deshmukh green serial J/49 256521. India (2) including 1 Rupee 
George VI Pick 25a 1940 black serial number A/5 374688 and 
without Plate letter along with 100 Rupees Pick 64b ND signature 
K. R. Puri (1975-1977) correct Urdu spelling of last word on 
reverse and without plate letter series AJ/O 862367. Ceylon 50 
Cents George VI portrait Pick 45b dated 1st December 1949 serial 
number A/48 730865. And Sri Lanka examplse of the Heritage 
series 1st January 1991 (2) consisting of 100 Rupees Pick 105b 
dated 1st January 1991 series J/I 944762 and Corrected version 
with dot above Tamil letter left on front. Along with a 1000 
Rupees Pick 107a dated 1st January 1991 series G/4 605633. A 
very collectible and desiarable group (£95 - £150)

103)	 Australia & Canada early 1900’s King George V & George VI 
period issues (3) in average about VF to GVF and very Scarce 
issues. Comprising the seldom seen Australia Commonwealth 
Bank 1/2 (Half) Sovereign Pick 15c (McD 14, Rks. 07) ND 1926-
33 signatures Riddle & Heathershaw serial number B/17 814179 
with signature title at left “Governor / Commonwealth Bank 
of Australia”, an original George V portrait example with some 
rust and exceptionally scarce note featuring the Goulburn Weir 
near Nagambie, Victoria - the first major diversion structure for 
irrigation development in Australia built during Victorian times. 
This note comes with a collector’s ticket. Accompanied by Canada 
(2) consisting of a Dominion of Canada fractional 25 Cents Pick 
11c dated 2nd July 1923 without “Authorized by R.S.C. Cap. 31” 
text series H signatures Campbell & Clark, featuring a portrait 
of Britannia facing right. Along with Bank of Canada 20 Dollars 
George VI portrait Pick 62c dated 2nd January 1937 signatures 
Coyne & Towers serial number K/E 4033361 and featuring an 

allegorical figure on reverse (“Agriculture”). A very pleasing and 
collectible group, certain to attract significant attention from 
collectors (£70 - £100)

104)	 Australia & Oceania (15) a very attractive amalgamation of 
different denominations, designs and issuers in various grades 
VF - GVF to UNC including young Queen Elizabeth II portrait issues 
and Annigoni’s portrait. Comprising New Zealand 10 Dollars Pick 
166b ND 1967-81 series Y4 397781 signature Wilks. Australia (3) 
consisting of 1 Dollar Pick 42a signatures Phillips & Wheeler serial 
number BTA 998457. 5 Dollars Pick 44e signatures Johnston & 
Fraser variety with OCR Font best noticable in the 7 where the leg 
of the seven is not straight and serial number PNK 001657. And 
20 Dollars Polymer Pick 53a 1995 signatures Evans & Fraser serial 
number BK 95 259787. Vanuatu (2) including 100 Vatu Pick 1a 
ND 1982 signatures Philip Shing & J. A. Howard series AA647567 
together with 1000 Vatu Pick 13 Polymer 2014 (First 2 digits of 
serial give the year) series AC 14227875. Western Samoa ND 
1985 issues (2) consisting of 2 Tala Pick 25 series B 690492 and 
10 Tala Pick 27 series B 683055. Also Fiji (7) including the Central 
Monetary Authority 1 Dollar Pick 71a ND 1974 Annigoni portrait 
signatures Barnes & Earland series A/8 799530. Together with 
Reserve Bank issues (6) as 1 Dollar Pick 86 ND 1974 signatures 
Barnes & Earland series D/16 336681. 2 Dollars Pick 87 ND 1988 
series D/9 849000 signature Siwatibau. 5 Dollars Pick 91 ND circa 
1991 series B/8 540340 signature Kubuabola. 20 Dollars Pick 107a 
ND 2002 series AD 744246 signature Narube. 10 Dollars Pick 111a 
ND 2007 series CD 742285 signature Narube. And 20 Dollars Pick 
117 ND 2012 series FFB 2902377 signature Barry Whiteside. A 
fantastic group with a majority of eye-pleasing designs featuring 
native men and busy scenes, along with beautiful coastal, nature 
and wildlife illustrations. (£100 - £150)

105)	 Australia (5) in various grades aVF/VF to EF comprising 
Commonwealth Bank ND (1938-1952) “George VI” Issues 
including 10 Shillings (3) including Pick 25b (2) serial numbers 
G/27 837944 & F/62 120600 signatures H. T. Armitage and S. 
G. McFarlane along with Pick 25d serial number B/18 797639 
signatures H. C. Coombs and R. Wilson, both in orange on 
multicolour underprint featuring King George VI at right on 
obverse and Allegorical Manufacturers figures at centre on 
reverse. 1 Pound Pick 26b serial number H/8 478813 signatures 
H. T. Armitage and S. G. McFarlane and the note in dark green 
on multicolour underprint featuring portrait of King George VI at 
right on obverse and Allegorical Pastoral figures shepherds with 
sheep on reverse. Along with a Reserve Bank of Australia ND 
(1961-1965) Pound Issue 5 Pounds Pick 35 serial number TC/77 
273154 signatures H. C. Coombs and R. Wilson and the note in 
black on blue underprint featuring Arms at upper left and portrait 
of Sir John Franklin on obverse and reverse in blue featuring 
Cattle, sheep and agricultural products across centre reverse. 
Sir John Franklin was a British Royal Navy officer and explorer of 
the Arctic. Franklin also served as Lieutenant-Governor of Van 
Diemen’s Land from 1837 to 1843. He disappeared while on his 
last expedition, attempting to chart and navigate the Northwest 
Passage in the North American Arctic (£135 - £185)

106)	 Australia Commonwealth & Reserve Bank Coombs and Wilson 
signatures issues (6) in various grades good Fine - VF including 1 
or2 with a Minor cleaning attemps comprising Commonwealth 
issues (4) including George VI portrait issues pair of 10 Shillings 
Pick 25d series B/9 425418 and 1 Pound Pick 26d series X/19 
661675. Along with ND 1953-60 issues (2) 1 Pound QE2 Pick 
30 series HD/70 427369 and 10 Pounds Pick 32 series WA/13 
601905, Minor Annotations. Also the Resever Bank issues (2) 
10 Shillings Pick 33 series AH/60 627116 and 5 Pounds Pick 35 
series TC/77 796847. (£100 - £200)

107)	 Australia Commonwealth 1 Pound Pick 26b ND 1938-1952 
signatures Armitage & McFarlane and a nice collectible serial 
number H/79 000046, GVF. The note in dark green on multicolour 
underprint featuring a portrait of King George VI at right on 
obverse and a framed Shepherds with sheep scene on reverse. 
Watermarked with a bust of Captain James Cook at center left 
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and “ONE POUND” at lower center signature panel. A desiarable 
and collectible note (£40 - £75)

108)	 Australia Commonwealth Bank 1 Pound King George V Pick 22a 
(McD 44, Rks. 28) ND 1933-38 signatures Riddle & Sheehan 
serial number N/56 463189, crisp GVF and Scarce. The note in 
dark green on multicolour underprint featuring portrait of King 
George V at right and Australia’s Coat of Arms at upper centre 
on obverse. The reverse depicting Allegorical Pastoral figures - 
shepherds with Merino sheep and shepherd’s dog. Watermark: 
Edward VIII, Prince of Wales and denomination in wording (“ONE 
POUND”) at lower centre panel (£275 - £325)

109)	 Australia Commonwealth Bank 1 Pound Queen Elizabeth II Pick 
30 (McD 50, Rks. 33) ND 1961-65 signatures Coombs & Wilson 
serial number HB/02 511487, presentable VF. The note in black 
on green and yellow underprint featuring Australia’s Coat of 
Arms at upper centre and a cameo portrait of young H.M. Queen 
Elizabeth II looking left on obverse. The reverse illustrating 2 
Medals (Charles Sturt 1795 - 1869 & Hamilton Hume 1797 - 
1873). Watermarked with a portrait of James Cook FRS with 
watermark area on reverse with text “James Cook / Endeavour” 
and denomination in wording at lower centre. (£70 - £100)

110)	 Australia Reserve Bank 1 Pound Queen Elizabeth II Pick 34 
(McD 52, Rks. 34b) ND 1961-65 signatures Coombs & Wilson 
serial number HK/62 792114, presentable and relatively crisp 
VF - GVF. The note in black on green and yellow underprint 
featuring Australia’s Coat of Arms at upper centre and a cameo 
portrait of young H.M. Queen Elizabeth II looking left on obverse. 
The reverse illustrating 2 Medals (Charles Sturt 1795 - 1869 & 
Hamilton Hume 1797 - 1873). Watermarked with a portrait of 
James Cook FRS with watermark area on reverse with text “James 
Cook / Endeavour” and denomination in wording at lower centre. 
(£45 - £90)

111)	 Australia Reserve Bank 10 Shillings Pick 33a (McD 25, Rks. 17) 
ND 1961-65 signatures Coombs & Wilson serial number AG/62 
065705, presentable good Fine. The note in dark brown on 
orange and green underprint featuring Mathew Flinders portrait 
and Australia’s Coat of Arms on obverse. The reverse illustrating 
the Parliament house, Canberra. Watermarked James Cook and 
denomination in wording (“HALF”) twice at lower centre. (£50 - 
£100)

112)	 Australia Reserve Bank 20 Dollars Pick 41a ND (1966-1972) 
“Commonwealth of Australia” Dollar Issues signatures Coombs & 
Wilson (5) a consecutive run serial numbers XAR 973862 through 
XAR 973866. The notes in black on red, yellow and multi-coloured 
underprint featuring Sir Charles Kingsford-Smith at right on 
obverse and Lawrence Hargrave at left, aeronautical devices on 
reverse. Watermarked Captain James Cook. All GEF - about UNC 
(£85 - £170)

113)	 Bahamas Central Bank 1 Dollars Pick 71Aa series of 2015 signature 
W. Craig (4) all about UNC - UNC and in 2 consecutively closely 
numbered pairs including serial numbers AP 100002 & AP 100003 
together with AP 100007 & AP 100008. Each note in green on 
multicolour featuring Sir Lynden O. Pindling on obverse and a 
Police Band scene on reverse. (£20 - £30)

114)	 Bahamas Central Bank 5 Dollars Pick 37b Law of 1974 serial 
number K 369486 signature W. C. Allen, in a PMG holder and 
in the Exceptional grade 67EPQ (Exceptional Paper Quality) 
with very few examples recorded in this outstandingly high 
grade on the PMG Population Report at the time of writing and 
along with the fact that this signature variety is much Rarer 
and sought after than its predecessor makes this note a very 
desirable example. Orange on multicolour underprint featuring 
young Queen Elizabeth II at left on obverse and the reverse 
with a beautiful illustration of the Government House and the 
Columbus Monument. Printed by Thomas De La Rue & Company 
and watermarked with a shellfish. This is a unique opportunity 
for any collector to obtain such a high grade and attractive piece 
(£600 - £1,200)

115)	 Bahamas Government 50 Cents (Half Dollar) Pick 17a Law of 1965 
signatures Sands & Higgs (10) all very eye-pleasing examples 
of the first Dollar system issues, all fresh and crisp UNC and 
in a consecutively numbered set serial numbers B 650206 - B 
650215. Printed by Thomas De La Rue each of these pleasing 
notes in purple on multicoloured underprint featuring a young 
portrait of H.M. Queen Elizabeth II on obverse. And a Straw 
Market scene with Bahama’s Coat of Arms at left and Flowers at 
right on reverse. Watermarked with a shellfish. Always collectible 
examples and very sought after (£70 - £100)

116)	 Bahrain Monetary Agency Law of 1973 (4) in various grades VF-
GVF to about UNC - UNC comprising 1/ Dinars (2) consisiting of 
Pick 7 Law of 23/1973 (1973) solid security thread serial number 
TB597871 and Pick 17 Law of 23/1973 (1996) variety with brown 
shield in coat of arms and narrow segmented security thread 
serial number AB823727. A 1 Dinar Pick 8 Law of 1973 serial 
number FJ 113524. And along with the 20 Dinars Printed by false 
authorization Pick 16x Law of 1973 narrow segmented security 
thread and the variety confirmed by a wide space between the 
prefix letters in the lower right serial number TR 315527 (£35 - 
£55)

117)	 Belize Central Bank & Monetary Authority issues circa 1980’s 
(12) all in about UNC - UNC and comprising Central Bank issues 
1 Dollars Pick 38 dated 1st November 1983 Act of 1982 (10) a 
consecutively numbered set A/8 365242 - A/8 365251. Each 
note in green on multicoloured underprint, wreath border and 
no tree tree behind Arms at upper left, a young portrait of H.M. 
Queen Elizabeth II looking 3/4 left and an underwater reef with 
fish swarm at centre on obverse. The reverse illustrating House 
of Representatives, Belmopan and Jaibu stork. All watermarked 
with the carved head of ‘Sleeping Giant’. Together with Monetary 
Authority 1st June 1980 Ordinance No. 9 of 1976 issues (2) 
both UNC and very eye-pleasing and always collectible notes 
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comprising the 1 Dollar Pick 38 serial number A/5 043741 in 
green on multicoloured underprint together with 5 Dollars Pick 
39 serial number J/3 577478 in red on multicoloured underprint. 
Both with no wreath border and linear border of Arms at upper 
left, a young portrait of H.M. Queen Elizabeth II looking 3/4 left 
and an underwater reef with fish swarm at centre on obverse. 
The reverses illustrating House of Representatives, Belmopan. 
Both watermarked with the carved head of ‘Sleeping Giant’. 
(£90 - £140)

118)	 Botswana SPECIMEN Franklin Mint Collectors set Pick CS1 of 
5 notes - 1, 2, 5, 10 and 20 Pula. All with Maltese Cross prefix, 
serial numbers 006469, overprinted SPECIMEN in red and come 
with the original envelope, informative card and Certificates of 
Authenticity signed William F. Krieg. All notes UNC and a very 
collectable set (£25 - £50)

119)	 British Administration 1950’s Queen Elizabeth II portrait issues 
(2) both in VF comprising Bermuda Government 5 Shillings Pick 
18b dated 1st May 1957 serial number Q/1 414049 along with 
Malaya & British Borneo Board of Commissioners of Currency 1 
Dollar Pick 1a dated 21st March 1953 serial number A/90 769221. 
Both Scarcer and always sought-after collectible examples. The 
Bermuda 5 Shillings is an example from the last issue before 
Bermuda changed its system to dollars partly due to the increased 
tendency to keep their reserves in US dollars, nevertheless 
Bermuda remained a member of the sterling area (£20 - £40)

120)	 British India Fiscal 5 Rupees = 40 Annas Tax Revenue 
paper Victorian period, uniface and brown featuring Queen 
Victoria looking left at both left and right, ‘X’-like design with 
denomination at centre and Thomas De La Rue imprint at bottom, 
VF. Manuscript cursive writing on reverse transcribed at best 
as “No. 4777 for a Mr W. Morrison of Guernsey (?), For Rupees 
Five only dated 26th August 1887’ signed at bottom and Calcutta 
mentioned. An interesting piece and very well kept (£15 - £30)

121)	 Brunei Government mid 1980’s issues (3) all in fresh and crisp 
UNC comprising 1 Ringgit/Dollar Pick 6c dated 1984 serial number 
A/29 466317, blue. 5 Ringgit/Dollars Pick 7b dated 1986 serial 
number A/5 865182, green. And the 10 Ringgit/Dollars Pick 8b 
dated 1986 serial number A/18 107315, in red. All featuring 
Sultan Hassan al-Bolkiah I on obverse and as watermark and the 
reverses illustrating Sultan Omar Ali Saifuddin mosque, Bandar 
Seri Begawan. Very pleasing and desirable in this superb grade 
(£55 - £85)

122)	 Cape Verde Banco de Cabo Verde SPECIMEN notes of the 20th 
January 1977 “Cabral” issues punch-hole cancelled and serial 
numbers A/1 000000 (2) both in crisp about UNC - UNC and 
very Scarce comprising 100 Escudos SPECIMEN number 083 Pick 
54s3 SPECIMEN in red diagonally on obverse and reverse and 
“SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE” imprinted in upper left margin on 
obverse and reverse. Together with the 500 Escudos SPECIMEN 
number 0912 Pick 55s1 ESPECIMEN in red diagonally on obverse 
and reverse. A fascinating pair of these not often seen Specimen 
notes. The 100 Escudos in red displaying “Cimboa” (one-stringed 
fiddle) & Amilcar Cabral on obverse and an illustration of Mount 
Cano (Fogo Island) on reverse. The 500 Escudos in blue featuirng 
Shark & Amilcar Cabral on obverse and the reverse illustrating a 
view of Port of Mindelo (São Vicente). (£80 - £120)

123)	 Caribbean issues circa 1960’s onwards (10) a fascinating collection 
of these always desiarble issues and most in very high grades 
about UNC - UNC. Comprising the Scarce Aruba Central Bank 5 
Florin Pick 1a dated 1st January 1986 Flag Issue serial number 
0005243481, and a very early, rarely seen in high grades example 
of this constituent country of the Kingdom of the Netherlands. 
Also Bahamas (3) including a Monethary Authority 1 Dollar Pick 
27 QE2 portrait Law of 1968 series S396791. Along with Central 
Bank issuers (2) including 3 Dollars Pick 44 Law of 1974 (1984) 
QE2 portrait and signature W. C. Allen series A695637 along with 
a Comemmorative Christopher Columbus First Landfall 1492 at 
San Salvador Island 1 Dollar Pick 50 series C117261. Barbados 
Central Bank 1 Dollars Pick 29 ND 1973 signature C. Blackman (2) a 
consecutively numbered pair of these attractive De la Rue printing 

notes serial numbers F13 711049 & F13 711050. And Dominican 
Republic including some SPECIMEN notes (4) consisting of 50 
Pesos Oro Pick 135a 1991 serial number A232257S signatures 
Luis Toral Cordoba & Licelot Marte de Barrios. 100 Pesos Oro Pick 
136b 1994 serial number C910320U signatures Mario Read Vittini 
& Florencio A. Lorenzo Silva. The SPECIMEN notes both series 
of 1990 and Harrison & Sons Limited print, with 2 punch-hole 
cancellations at right and black diagonal overprint “ESPECIMEN 
/ MUESTRA SIN VALOR” on obverse and reverse (2) comprised 
of the 5 Pesos Oro with a SPECIMEN number in the lower margin 
000651 serial number D 000000 K. Also the 20 Pesos Oro with a 
SPECIMEN number in the lower margin 000680 and serial number 
D 000000 A. (£90 - £160)

124)	 Caribbean, Canada & Russia mainly early issues including some 
George VI portrait issues (7) in various grades Fine to about UNC 
comprising Scarcer issues as the Barbados Government George VI 
portrait 1 Dollar Pick 2b dated 1st September 1939 serial number 
B/D 390891. Jamaica Government George VI portrait 5 Shillings 
Pick 37a dated 1st November 1940 serial number C/36 93593. 
Martinique 5 Francs Pick 16b WW2 period ND 1942 issue variety 
with blue serial number R21 1000 517000. Also, a modern Haiti 
20 Gourdes Pick 271 dated 2001 series TL183756. Canada (2) 
including Canadian Tire Corporation, Limited 10 Cents Voucher - 
also known as Canadian Tire Money “cash bonus coupon” along 
with a Fantasy Money 1 Million Dollar Bill in original packaging. 
And a Russia Siberia & Urals - Irkutsk 200 Rubley Pick S890 dated 
1917 series 33 17801 without coupons. A very desirable and 
collectible group, certain to attract attention (£60 - £120)

125)	 China Central Bank 500 Yuan Pick 283a (S/M#C300-244) Year 34 
of the Republic (1945) series 100H number 826104, in a PMG 
holder and graded About UNC 50. Black with light blue national 
sunbursts in underprint at left and right featuring a portrait of 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen at centre on obverse and the reverse in light 
olive-green. Chinese printing by SBNC. (£40 - £80)

126)	 China Peoples Bank of China 100 Yuan Polymer Millennium Year 
2000 Commemorative issue Pick 902b serial prefix J01 number 
175366, UNC. The note in orange, red and green featuring a 
dragon from “Nine Dragons Wall” (Imperial palace, Peking) at 
centre, clear window with building image at lower left and OVD 
at upper right on obverse. The reverse with the China Millennium 
monument (Center for cultural and scientific fairs) and flying 
“Apsaras” (cloud girls). Watermarked 2000 over clear window. 
(£200 - £350)

127)	 China Sinkiang Provincial Government Finance Department 
Treasury 100 Cash Pick S1857 (S/M#H126) Year 21 of the Republic 
(1932), an Exceptionally Rare note in a PMG holder and the 
highest graded of 3 examples recorded on the PMG population 
report at the time of writing About UNC 53 Toning. The obverse 
with a brown panel and the reverse with green panel, both sides 
with chinese and arrabic texts, the reverse with a large square 
red seal. A very rare note and seldom seen (£60 - £100)
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128)	 China, Japanese WW2 Occupation and Malaya & British Bortneo 
(7) in various grades good Fine-VF to EF-GEF including a very 
rare 1 Yen issued 1939 without block number or serial number 
Pick M16. Also 1, 5, 10 & 100 Yen issued 1940 & 1945. French 
Indochina 10 Yen Pick M7 1942 Block number 4. Along with 
the Scarce and always sought after Malaya & British Borneo 10 
Dollars Pick 9a dated 1st March 1961 serial number A/37 872393 
featuring Farmer ploughing with Ox on obverse. A very desiarable 
group (£120 - £240)

129)	 China/Taiwan Bank of Taiwan 1 Yuan Pick R101 (S/M#T74-2) 
dated 1949 (1963) red overprint “KINMEN” (Quemoy) on reverse 
Offshore Island Currency serial number A076683L, in a PMG 
holder with the high grade Choice UNC 64 EPQ (Exceptionaly 
Paper Quality). An upright note in green on yellow underprint 
featuring a portrait of Dr. Sun Yat-sen at upper center on obverse 
and the reverse illustrating a street scene infront of Bank of 
Taiwan building at upper center and a map of taiwan. Printed 
by Central Printing Factory, Rarely seen and very desirable note. 
A desirable note (£25 - £40)

130)	 China/Taiwan Bank of Taiwan 10 Yuan Pick R117 (S/M#T75-2) 
dated 1950 (1964) red overprint “Matsu” on reverse Ofshore 
Island Currency serial number Z029022Y, in a PMG holder and 
an Exceptionally high grade Gem UNC 66EPQ (Exceptional Paper 
Quality). An upright note in blue one yellow and multicolour 
underprint featuring a portrait of Dr. Sun Yat-sen at upper center 
on obverse and the reverse illustrating a street scene infront of 
Bank of Taiwan building at upper center and a map of taiwan. 
Printed by Central Printing Factory, Rarely seen and very desirable 
note, especially in this outstanding grade (£45 - £65)

131)	 Costa Rica Banco de Costa Rica Unsigned Remainders (4) circa 
early 1900’s and all in About UNC - UNC comprising 5 Pesos Pick 
S163r1 serial number 82212 featuring a Lion at upper centre on 

obverse and ornate design and value at left and right on reverse. 
10 Pesos Pick S164r serial number 63055 featuring the American 
& Canadian Horseshoe Falls Niagara on obverse and ornate design 
Woman’s bust at centre on reverse. 10 Pesos Pick S174r Series 
C number 34866 featuring a Steam passenger train on obverse 
and Banco de Costa Rica building, San Jose on reverse. 20 Pesos 
Pick S179r Series C number 08337 featuring the Juan Santamaria 
monument on obverse and Banco de Costa Rica building, San 
Jose on reverse. All very colourful and eye-appealing notes, a 
desiarable group. Almost all printed by the American Banknote 
Company with the exception of the 20 Pesos printed by Waterlow 
& Sons (£75 - £150)

132)	 Cuba (30) mostly UNC includes a few VF to EF-GEF examples 
comprising sets of Foreign Exchange Certificates comprising 1, 
3, 5, 10 and 20 Pesos Series A Pick FX 1 to 5 (2), intended for 
nationals from socialist countries, Rate of Exchange: 1 Peso = 0.90 
Rubles. 1, 5, 10 and 20 Pesos Series B Pick FX 6 to 9 (2), intended 
for nationals from capitalist countries, Rate of Exchange: 1 Peso 
= 1 US$ (2). 1, 3, 5, 10 and 20 Pesos Series D ‘Narrow D’ variety 
Pick FX32 to 36 (2), intended for Students which were allowed 
to Foreign Exchange and Not transferable. Also comes with 2 
consecutive SPECIMEN 10 Pesos Oro 1970 Specimen number 
009502 & 009502 both series M11 number 000000 overprinted 
in red “SPECIMEN” on obverse only. A desiarable and collectible 
group (£65 - £100)

133)	 Cuba including Specimen notes (23) all in very high grades GEF 
to UNC comprising 1 and 5 Pesos Specimen notes (13) various 
dates 1967, 1968 (3), 1970, 1972, 1978, 1980, 1984, 1985, 1986, 
1987 and 1988 along with regular issue 1 Pesos 2016 (7) and 3 
Pesos 2005 (3) (£55 - £80)

134)	 Cyprus (6) in various grades VG to EF comprising 3 Piastres Pick 
28a dated 18th June 1943 George VI series A/1 342034. 500 
Mils Pick 42b dated 01.06.1974 series 1/33 031827. 1 Pounds 
(2) Pick 43b dated 01.05.1973 series H/63 003422 & 01.07.1975 
series J/79 083058. 1 Pound Pick 60b dated 01.12.1998 series 
W527018. Along with the Scarcer Central Bank 5 Pounds Pick 44c 
dated 1st June 1974 serial number N/124 086770. Blue on multi-
coloured underprint featuring Arms at right and map at lower 
right on obverse and Embroidery and floral design on reverse. A 
desiarable group (£80 - £160)

135)	 Cyprus 1960’s to modern (12) in various grades VF to about UNC 
comprising 1 Pound Arms issue Pick 39 dated 1st Decmeber 1961 
(2) both prefix A/11. 50 Cents Pick 52 dated 1st October 1988 
series L849681. 10 Pounds Pick 62a dated 1st October 1997 (5) 
consecutively numbered set series N619385 - N619389. Along 
with 2001 issues (4) including 1 Pounds Pick 60c (2), 5 Pounds 
Pick 61a and 20 Pounds Pick 63b. (£75 - £150)

136)	 Cyprus Central Bank 500 Mils Pick 45 dated 1st June 1982 (10) all 
fresh and crisp about UNC - UNC and in a consecutively numbered 
run serial numbers B927789 - B927798. All in light brown on 
green and multi-coloured underprint featuring Woman seated 
at right on obverse and Yermasoyla Dam on reverse. Printed by 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. (without imprint) and watermarked 
Moufflon (ram’s) head. All bearing the signature of Afxentis 
Afxentiou (£300 - £600)

137)	 Cyprus Central Bank pre Euro issues circa 1980-90’s signature 
Afxentis Afxentiou (4) all in fresh, crisp and attractive about UNC 
- UNC comprising the Scarce and always desiarable 500 Mils Pick 
45 dated 1st June 1982 serial number A 935265. 50 Cents Pick 
52 last date of issue 1st November 1989 serial number Q198562. 
And 1 Pounds (2) including Pick 53c dated 1st March 1994 serial 
number AY 464160 and Pick 57 dated 1st October 1997 serial 
number N 540184. A very pleasing group that would do a great 
addition to any Cyprus high grade collection (£70 - £110)
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138)	 Cyprus mostly late 1980’s (6) in high grades GEF to about UNC 
- UNC comprising 50 Cents Pick 52a (4) in 2 date types 1st April 
1987 serial number J882418 along with 1st October 1988 (3) 
serial numbers N631637, N931635 and N911898. 1 Pound Pick 
53a dated 1st November 1989 serial number AB690460. Along 
with a 2003 issue 5 Pounds Pick 61b dated 1st September 2003 
serial number R926481. A desirable group (£70 - £120)

139)	 Cyrpus early 1980’s issues (6) in high grades GEF to about UNC 
- UNC comprising 500 Mills Pick 45a dated 1st July 1982 serial 
number B220752, an always desirable note. 50 Cents Pick 49a 
(4) in 2 date types 1st October 1983 (3) serial numbers D013870, 
C866145 and C942103 along with 1st December 1984 serial 
number G935002. And 1 Pound Pick 50a dated 1st November 
1982 serial number N092772. A desiarable group (£85 - £130)

140)	 Eastern Africa (13) a pleasing and desiarable collection in 
various grades VF-GVF to about UNC - UNC and different types, 
denominations and issuers with no duplication. Comprising 
Kenya (4) consisting of a 5 Shillings Pick 11b dated 1st January 
1975 series B/18 869929, Swahili and English Denomination. 
Along with the Scarcer earlier issue 20 Shillings (2) Pick 3c last 
date for type 1st July 1968 series A/18 343107 and English and 
Arabic numerals and text and Pick 8b dated 1st July 1971 series 
A/44 316571 English values and text only. Also the highest 
denomination for the series 100 Shillings Pick 5a first date for 
type 1st July 1966 series A/6 646215 and English and Arabic 
numerals and text Scarce. Tanzania (5) including 10 Shillings Pick 
2a ND 1966 series AR497986. 100 Shillings (2) consisting of Pick 
8c ND 1978 series DN552038 signature at left begins with “C” 
and Pick 14a ND 1986 series MW 248118 Islands of Zanzibar, 
Pemba and Mafia added on map on reverse. 1000 Shillings Pick 
27a ND 1993 series CV 278176. And 10000 Shillings Pick 29a 
ND 1995 series AJ588534. Together with Uganda (4) consisting 
of 20 Shillings Pick 7c ND 1973 signature titles “Governor” & 
“Secretary” series B/51 892993. 50 Shillings (2) including Pick 
8c ND 1973 signature titles “Governor” & “Secretary” series 
C/50 582034 and Pick 30c 1996 with a collectible BINARY serial 
number MF 888008 signature titles “Governor” & “Secretary” 
and no Printers imprint on reverse. And 100 Shillings Pick 9c 
ND 1973 signature titles “Governor” & “Secretary” series D/21 
694538. A very collectible group (£80 - £140)

141)	 Eastern Caribbean States 1980’s to 2000’s issues (5) in higher 
grades mostly UNC includes 2 in GVF and EF examples comprising 
1 Dollar QE2 Annigoni portrait ND 1965 series B34 589557. 1 
Dollar Pick 17a ND 1985-88 Anguilla not named on map and 
suffix letter A (Antigua) series A261833A. 5 Dollars Pick 22g1 ND 
1988-1993 Anguilla named on map, suffix letter G (Grenada) and 
signature Sir Secil Jacobs serial number B733164G. 5 Dollars Pick 
26k ND 1993 Value at upper left with underlayed square and serial 
suffix K (St. Kitts) serial number A571350K. And 5 Dollars Pick 
42d ND 2003 Central Bank building without extension towards 
left on obverse and Security Silver Foild device with fish, suffix 
D for Dominica series H840756D. An eye-pleasing and always 
desiarbale group (£50 - £65)

142)	 Eastern Europe 1920’s to modern (19) an interesting collection 
of notes in various grades ranging from VG-Fine/VF-GVF to UNC 
and all different issuers, denominations and designs without 
duplication. Comprising Yugoslavia (11) including the Scarcer 
American printing early Kingdom of Serbs, Croats & Slovenes 
10 Dinara Pick 21 dated 1st November 1920 series AM366064. 
Scarce 1930’s issues (2) including 10 Dinara Pick 35 dated 20th 
September 1939 series Г1168 206 and 20 Dinara Pick 30 dated 
6th September 1936 series C1262 275, issued in 1941 only as 
a Serbian note. Along with Social Federal Republic issues (8) 
consisting of 50 Dinara Pick 101a dated 1st January 1990 series 
AA 1752499. 100 Dinara Pick 65a dated 1st May 1946 series БВ 
395423 without security thread. 500 Dinara (2) including Pick 
84a dated 1st August 1970 series DS 408815 without security 
thread and Pick 106a dated 1st March 1990 series AK 6913614. 

1000 Dinara (2) made of Pick 92d dated 4th November 1981 
series DR 2552855 and Pick 107 dated 26th November 1990 
series AB 2086512. 5000000 Dinara Pick 121 dated 1993 series 
AG 6574944. And a 1000000 Dinara Pick 99a dated 1st November 
1989 with a COLLECTIBLE BINARY serial number AH 0808080. 
Also a Scarce Czech Republic Statni Banka 500 Korun Pick 2b with 
adhesive stamp on Pick 93 dated 1973 (1993 issue) prefix W22 
number 391910, and these stamped notes very seldom seen. 
Greece 1000 Drachmas (2) including an early French printing Pick 
106 dated 1st May 1935 series AZ046 715342 together with Pick 
198b dated 1st November 1970 series 63E 788352 watermark 
head of Efivos of Andikythira. Hungary (5) comprising a set of 
Adopengo “Tax Pengo” notes (4) made up of 10.000 (Tizezer) 
(2) including Pick 143b dated 28th May 1946 with watermark 5 
digit serial number D10 45058 Law text on reverse 5th Line reads 
“5.970/1946” and revese text parragraph 92mm long. Together 
with its other variety Pick 143b dated 28th May 1946, with 
watermark and no serial number and Law text on reverse 5th 
Line reads “5.970/1946”. 100.000 (Egyszazezer) Pick 144a dated 
28th May 1946, with watermark and serial number E16 79924 
and Law text on reverse 5th Line reads “5.970/1946”. 10.000.000 
(Tizmillio) Pick 141a dated 25th May 1946 no watermark or serial 
number. Also comes with a 2000 Forint Commemorative special 
prefix issue “Magyar Millennium” - 1000 Years of Hungarian State 
commemorative issue Pick 186a dated 2000 series MM 0037448. 
A very desirable and collectible group, especially the early issues 
which in contrast with the modern issues are seldom seen (£105 
- £160)

143)	 Egypt & Middle East (21) an exciting combination of countries 
and various denominations in mixed grades most in VF-GVF to 
UNC, including 2 notes in VG and Fine. Comprising Egypt (10) 
consisting of 25 Piastres Pick 57e dated 3rd August 2004 series 
332/S 0785806 brown security thread with Arabic numeral “25”. 1 
Pound Pick 50g dated 23rd December 2003 series 429/L 1543916. 
10 Pounds (2) including Pick 32b dated 1955 series SSH/29 
076848 signature Saad. And Pick 51c dated 17th June 1985 
series 109/D 4479272. 20 Egyptian Pounds Pick 52b dated 11th 
December 1986 series 48/L 4553891. 100 Pounds Pick 67 dated 
27th June 2005 series 47/N 7174003. Also United Arab Republic 
5 Piastres Pick 180a Law 50 of 1940 signature El Boghdady titled 
“Vice-President and Minister of Treasury” (2) a near consecutive 
pair series Z/15 233272 & Z/15 233274. And Arab Republic of 
Egypt 10 Piastres Pick 183g Law of 1940 series A/42 521082 
signature Loutfy titled Minister of Finance. Saudi Arabia 1 Riyal 
Pick 11b Law AH 1379 (1961-68) series 155/606403. Yemen (Arab 
Republic) issues (6) including 5 Rials Pick 2b ND 1967 series A/8 
180894. 10 Rials (2) consisting of Pick 13a ND 1973 series A/30 
734029 and Pick 18b ND 1983 series J/41 322597. 20 Rials (2) 
made of Pick 9a ND 1971 sries A/1 027791 and Pick 19c ND 
1985 bank title on reverse on tan underprint with vertical lines. 
Also a 50 Rials Pick 10a ND 1971 series 1/A 743756. United Arab 
Emirates ND 1982 Latent numeral over watermark area issues 
(2) consisting of 5 Dirhams Pick 7a series 11/H 582013 and 10 
Dirhams Pick 8a series 2/J 922045. Also a set of Iraq (3) Gulf War 
Soldier captured stamped Certified Official Ministry of Defence 
5, 10 and 25 Dinars - Pick 70, 71 and 72 respectively. For ease of 
readability countries and their respective SCWPM references list 
here - Egypt 32b, 50g, 51c, 52b, 57e, 67a, 180a (2), 183g. Saudi 
Arabia 11b. Yemen (Arab Republic) 2b, 9a, 10a, 13a, 18b, 19c. 
U.A.E 7a & 8a. Iraq 70, 71 and 72. (£110 - £160)

144)	 Egypt Arab Republic & Central Bank group of ERROR notes (5) in 
EF to UNC and comprising different issues and errors such as a 
Central Bank 1 Pound similar to Pick 50d dated 1987 series 193/L 
9499106, and a possible error at print with red and blue vertical 
lines across note on both sides. Along with Arab Republic (4) 
including a 10 Piastres similar to Pick 184b Law of 1940 series 
456616 black overprint possibly cancelled. 5 Piastres (3) including 
similar to Pick 182j double printed on obverse with second 
printing in black and slightly offset with 2 different series A/65 
and B/66 and different numbers 549973 and 021541, the reverse 
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underprint fainted. Along with notes similar to Pick 190A Law 
of 1940 signature Hassanein (2) misaligned serial numbers and 
cancelled, the first cancelled with 3 horizontal orange lines the 
second with 2 red diagonal lines. An interesting group (£60 - £80)

145)	 Egypt Arab Republic 10 Piastres an uncut sheet of 2 notes similar 
to Pick 187 but no signature on obverse - El Ghareeb still printed 
on reverse and titled Minister of Finance, serial numbers or date 
overprint can be observed, EF or about. Each of the notes in 
black and orange featuring the Sphinx and pyramids at right on 
obverse. The reverse illustrating Mohammed Ali mosque, Cairo. 
Each note still watermarked with King Tut’s Mask. (£65 - £80)

146)	 Egypt Arab Republic group of ERROR notes (7) all in about UNC 
- UNC and interesting comprising 5 Piastres similar to Pick 185 
with very faint or unobservable watermark. 10 Piastres similar to 
Pick 187 with a very faint or unobservable watermark. 5 Piastres 
similar to Pick 188 misaligned watermark to far-left margin. 10 
Piastres similar to Pick 184b misplaced watermark only right half 
of note with watermark. 5 Piastres similar to Pick 185 with mis-
printed 1 digit in the left serial number 210129 where second 
“1” not printed completely. 10 Piastres similar to Pick 189 with 
different serial numbers 446425 at upper left and 443425 at 
lower centre. And a 5 Piastres similar to Pick 189 but obverse 
signature Elghareeb and reverse states Hamed. An interesting 
group (£100 - £150)

147)	 Egypt Central Bank 100 Pounds Pick 67d dated 20th January 2003 
serial number N/30 4495663 signature M. Abou El-Oyoun, crisp 
UNC. Dark brown and brown-violet on multicoloured underprint 
featuring Sultan Hassan mosque on obverse and the Sphinx on 
reverse. Watermarked Tutankhamun’s mask (£25 - £40)

148)	 Egypt National Bank 10 Pounds Pick 32a ND 1952-60 first date of 
issue dated 1952 signature Fekry serial number SSH/A 007985, 
VF very minor repair. A large sized issue in red and lilac on 
multicoloured underprint featuring Tutankhamen at right on 
obverse. The reverse illustrating the Columns of the Temple of 
Karnak and the Sphinx of Alexandria. Watermarked with Sphinx. 
(£70 - £100)

149)	 England, Scotland & Ireland 1, 5, 10 and 20 Pounds (40) mostly 
average VF and above circa 1960’s to modern issues. England 
consists of 1 to 10 Pounds Page, Kentfield, Lowther and Bailey (6). 
Ireland consists of Murray & Murchu signatures (2) a Lady Lavery 
1 Pound Pick 64d 1976 along with 1 Pound Pick 70a 1977. Also 
includes a modern 5 Pounds Pick 75b 1998 O’Conail & Mullarkey. 
Scotland 1 to 20 Pounds (18) comprises mostly modern 1990’s 
onwards from Clydesdale Bank plc, Bank of Scotland, The Royal 
Bank of Scotland plc and Bank of Scotland accompanied by a few 
collectible examples as the Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited 
1 Pounds (3) including a Pick S332 (BY SC405) 1951 together with 
Pick 274a 1966 (2). Also, the Royal Bank of Scotland 1 Pound Pick 
325a (BY SC804a) 1966 and a Royal Bank of Scotland Limited 5 
Pounds 1970 signature Burke. Along with a group of The British 
Linen Bank 1 Pounds variously dated from 1940s to 1950’s (13) 
including Mackenzie signature Pick 157c (7) dated 1946, 1947 
(3), 1948 and 1950 (2) also Anderson signature Pick 157d (6) also 
various dates 1951, 1952, 1954, 1956, 1957 and 1959. A very 
interesting group of notes (£150 - £250)

150)	 Estonia Eesti Vabariigi 100 Marka Pick 56a dated 1921 serial 
number 1339577, about Fine and a Scarce note. Brown featuring 
2 blacksmiths with anvil and forge at centre on obverse and the 
Bank’s monogram at centre on reverse. Watermark variety with 
light horizontal lines. (£50 - £75)

151)	 Europe (50) in various grades about VF - VF to about UNC - UNC 
including numerous issues and denominations from Yugoslavia, 
Croatia, Serbia, Bosnia & Herzegovina and Macedonia. Also 
includes a Finland Suomen Pankki (Finland’s Bank) 500 Markkaa 
(Mark) Pick 120 1986 Litt. A issue serial number 7026924202. A 
desiarable group (£70 - £140)

152)	 Europe early 1900’s and World War II to modern (153) a collection 
in a metal tin in various grades averaging Fine - VF some better 
and includes a selection of different issuers and interesting notes. 
Comprising countries as Austria including some Notgeld issues 
and Deutschosterreich overprints. France mostly 1940’s various 
denominations 5 to 1000 Francs, also some Allied Military World 
War II 2, 5 and 10 Francs and World War I Provincial and Chambre 
de Commerce including various places of issue as Nancy, Paris, 
Marseille, Ville de Lille and Lyon. Also an Algeria 5 Francs (2) 1941 
and 1942. Switzerland 5, 10, 20 and 50 Francs mostly 1970’s. 
Italy 1000 Lire 1982. Belgium various denominations 5 to 1000 
Francs including World War II period issues onwards and some 
earlier 1 Franc 1920 and 5 Francs 1938. Along with Netherlands 
including a denomination set 1966-71 of 5, 10, 25 and 100 Francs 
along with some earlier 1940’s issues 1 Gulden and 2 and 1/2 
Guldens. Also Portugal 20 to 1000 Escudos mostly 1960’s to 
modern including some consecutively numbered and an earlier 
1920’s Casa Da Moeda 20 Centavos. An interesting and varied 
collection certain to attract significant attention (£110 - £200)

153)	 Europe early 1920’s, World War II to 1970’s issues (11) a varied and 
pleasing group with different early designs and denominations 
all in mixed grades Fine/VF to UNC. Comprising Italy (5) including 
an Allied Military 50 Lire Pick M20b series 1943 A number 
A07282195B. Together with a large sized 100 Lire Pick 67a dated 
11th November 1944 series Q72 029467 signatures Azzolini 
& Urbini seal type Italia and Bank monogram B-I, brown and 
yellow without counterfoil at left, minor marginal tape. 1000 
Lire Giuseppe Verdi Pick 96d dated 20th May 1966 series Q41 
406296 signatures Carli & Febbraio Printer Officina della Banca 
d’Italia, Rome. 2000 Lire Galileo Pick 103a dated 8th October 
1973 series MA 655936 A signatures Carli & Barbarito. And 
5000 Lire Christopher Columbus Pick 102c dated 10th November 
1977 series FA 132141 U signatures Baffi & Stevani. Greece 1000 
Drachmai dated 1st May 1935 series AZ044 819106, a large sized 
and eye-catching French print style note. Germany (5) including a 
Federal Republic 10 Deutsche Mark Pick 31a dated 2nd January 
1970 series CF7316155A , variety with “...wird mit Freiheitsstrafe 
… “ in Legal clause on reverse. Along with Reichskreditkasse 
World War II Occupied Territories 50 Reichsmark Pick R140 ND 
1940-45 with embossed stamp. And Reichsbanknote issues (3) 5 
Reichsmark Pick 186a dated 1st August 1942 series B 11293023. 
500 Mark Pick 73 dated 27th March 1922 series D 2895665. And 
the 100 Millard Marks Pick 126 dated 26th October 1923 blue tint 
at right and watermarked Oak leaves. A collectible and diverse 
group (£110 - £160)

154)	 Falkland Islands Government 50 Pence Pick 10b dated 20th 
February 1974 serial number D64933 signature Harold Theodore 
Rowlands OBE CBE, about UNC and a very desiarable and always 
collectible note. The banknote in brown on grey underprint and 
features a crowned portrait of H.M. Queen Elizabeth II facing left 
on obverse and the reverse displaying an exquisitely designed 
brown guilloche panel. Printed by Thomas De La Rue & Company 
Limited London inscribed in small script at lower centre margin 
and watermarked with lozenge quadrilateral shaped pattern 
across the paper. Harold T. Rowlands entered Government in 
1948 and was appointed Secretary and Commissioner for taxation 
in 1972. (£40 - £75)

155)	 Fiji Government 10 Shillings Pick 52d dated 1st September 1964 
signatures Ritchie, Griffiths & Cruickshank serial number C/7 
31301, presentable VF and an example of the last of the pound 
system issues. A very collectible note in brown on lilac and green 
underprint featuring a crown portrait of young H.M. Queen 
Elizabeth II at right and Fiji’s Coat of Arms at upper centre on 
obverse. Printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co and watermarked 
with a Fijian youth’s bust. (£40 - £60)
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156)	 Fiji Government early 5 Shillings (2) comprising a George VI 
portrait issue Pick 37b dated 1st March 1938 serial number B/2 
151576 signatures Barton, Craig and Savage, Scarce about VF - VF 
Rust Faint Pencilled Annotations. Along with a Queen Elizabeth II 
portrait issue Pick 51d dated 1st September 1964 serial number 
C/IO 32981 signatures Ritchie, Griffiths & Cruickshank, VF. (£25 
- £50)

157)	 France (2) 200 Francs Pick 155a (Fayette F70.1) very FIRST date 
and earlier issue 1981 signatures Strohl , Tronche & Dentaud 
serial number N.007 593203 0132593203, GEF - about UNC 
and very desiarable in this high grade. Blue-green, yellow, and 
multicolored featuring Charles de Secondat (Baron de La Brède 
et de Montesquieu) and as watermark, Justicia on obverse. 
The reverse Charles de Secondat (Baron de La Bréde et de 
Montesquieu) and La Brède castle (Montesquieu’s birthplace). 
Together with 50 Francs Pick 85b (Fayette F18.14) dated 15th 
September 1938 serial number J.8488 594 212183594 signatures 
Rousseau & Favre-Gilly, GVF Pinholes Minor Stain. Also known 
amongst french collectors as ‘Ceres’ feturing Ceres, Park of 
Versailes and reclining figure on obverse. The reverse illustrating 
Mercury with the Caduceus staff. Watermarked Ceres bust 
looking left and a Scarce note (£80 - £160)

158)	 France (31) in various grades average about VF - GVF to EF and 
including various denominations - 5 to 200 Francs and dates 
ranging from early 1900’s to modern. Also includes a Scarce 
World War I Trésorerie aux Armées 1 Franc Pick M2 ND 1917 
issue Redeemable prior the end of the 2nd year after the end 
of hostilities (“...2e année qui suivra la cessation des hostilités”) 
series B number 0423998 and printed by Imprimerie Nationale 
(£110 - £180)

159)	 France (Kingdom & Banque de France) issues along with 
County of Perth 5 Pound Sterling coupons (17) various issues 
and denominations in mixed grades on average VF-GVF some 
with the usual pinholes and includes a few higher grade notes. 
Comprises Assignat issues (6) including 25 Sols Pick A55b (Ass 
25a) dated 4th January 1792 series 1358. 10 Livres Pick A66b 
(Ass 36c) dated 24th October 1792 series 11314 and variety 
with Loraine cross at left and right at upper left and watermerk 
“RP-FR”. And 23rd May 1973 issues (4) consisting of 10 Sols Pick 
A68b (Ass 40b) series 68o. watermark “RF”. 15 Sols Pick A69b 
(Ass 41b) series 1512 watermark “RF/15s”. And 50 Sols Pick 
A70b (Ass 42b) watermark “RF 50s” (2) series 2989 & 3101. Also 
Banque de France issues (5) including 10 Francs “Mineur” Pick 
99f (Fayette F8.21) signatures Gargam & Roussou dated 7th April 
1949 series B.192 02989. Along with 100 Francs (4) consisting of 
the “Merson” Pick 78c (Fayette F24.14) signatures Boyer & Strohl 
series E.47256 052 and hand stamped over watermark area. 
It’s successor the “Merson modifié” Pick 86b (Fayette F25.46) 
signatures Roussau & Favre-Gilly series O.66427 358. “Sully” Pick 
94 (Fayette F26.29) signatures Roussau & Favre-Gilly dated 16th 
May 1940 (2) a consecutively numbered pair series Q.10800 855 
& Q.10800 856. And “Corneille” Pick 149c (Fayette F65.19) dated 
7th December 1967 signatures Morant, Bouchet & Tondu series 
E.281 04024. In addition Corporation of the County of Perth 5 
Pounds Sterling Municipal Loan Fund interest coupons (5) all 
perforated PAID and the interest payable 30th June 1878 at the 
Bank of Scotland, London, England and with the last 2 digits of the 
year hand written and bearing the signature of Robert Jones. All 
series 0009 and includes a few consecutive Debenture numbers 
0132, 0133 and 0134 along with 0042 and 0126. A collectible 
group (£60 - £120)

160)	 France 1940-50’s and World War II issues including some very 
first & last dates of issue (14) in a mixture of grades Fine-VF to 
about UNC comprising 20 Francs “Science et Travail” Pick 92b 
(Fayette F12.10 & F12.13) signatures Rousseau & Favre-Gilly 
(2) consisting of 5th Decmeber 1940 series X.2076 604 and 3rd 
April 1941 series J.3382 292. 50 Francs “Jacques Coeur” Pick 93 
(Fayette F19.1, F19.5 & F19.16) signatures Rousseau & Favre-
Gilly (3) consisting of the very first date of issue 13th June 1940 
series E.11 05449 along with 23rd January 1941 series C.29 
77621 and 20th November 1941 series B.134 49647. 100 Francs 
“Sully” Pick 94 (Fayette F26.59) signatures Rousseau & Favre-Gilly 
dated 30th October 1941 series R.25220 641. 5 Francs “Berger” 

(5) consisiting of Pick 98a (Fayette F5.1 and F5.4) signatures 
Rousseau & Favre-Gilly (4) including very first dates of issue 2nd 
June 1943 (2) series U.2 08291 & L.22 37057 along with 25th 
November 1943 (2) series D.96 71411 & V.93 68833. Also Pick 
98b (Fayette F5.7) very last date of issue 30th October 1947 series 
K.147 53227 signatures Rousseau & Gargam. 10 Francs “Mineur” 
Pick 99b (Fayette F8.6) dated 26th November 1942 series Z.32 
68532 signatures Rousseau & Favre-Gilly. 20 Francs “Pécheur” 
Pick 100a (Fayette F13.8) dated 10th February 1944 series C.112 
42159 signatures Rousseau & Favre-Gilly. Also an Allied Military 
50 Francs Pick 122b (Fayette VF24.2) series 1944 2nd Issue - 
Provisional French Franc Currency - without “Émis en France” 
on front and ‘France’ on reverse instead of French Flag Block 2 
number 36002472. A very collectible group espceially with the 
first & last dates of issue. For ease of readability references listed 
- 92b (2) (Fayette F12.10 & F12.13), 93 (3) (Fayette F19.1, F19.5 
& F19.16), 94 (Fayette F26.59), 98a (4) (Fayette F5.1 (2) 7& F5.4 
(2)), 98b (Fayette F5.7), 99b (Fayette F8.6), 100a (Fayette F13.8) 
& 122b (Fayette VF24.2) (£110 - £170)

161)	 France 1940-60’s (10) in a mixture of grades average VF including 1 
in VG, 1 in Fine and an about UNC - UNC example. Comprising 50 
Francs “Le Verrier” (Le Verrier’s discovery of the planet Neptune, 
1846) Pick 127b ( Fayette F20.10, F20.11 & F20.12) signatures 
Rousseau & Gargam (3) including 8th April 1948 series M.113 
42391, 17th February 1949 series M.119 12154 and 19th May 
1949 series V.134 80907. 100 Francs “Jeune Paysan” (3) all with 
the correct watermark hair parted at her left including 3 signature 
varieties consisting of Pick 128a (Fayette F28.3) signatures 
Rousseau & Favre-Gilly dated 18th April 1946 series L.34 55518. 
Pick 128b (Fayette F28.21) signatures Rousseau & Gargam dated 
22nd January 1949 series W.288 23728. And Pick 128d (Fayette 
F28.31) signatures Gargam & D’Ambrieres dated 7th February 
1952 series N.423 68441. 500 Francs “Chateaubriand” Pick 
129a (Fayette F34.3) dated 7th Novemeber 1945 series C.41 
60728 signatures Belin, Rousseau & Favre-Gilly. 1000 Francs 
“Minerve et Hercule” Pick 130b (Fayette F41.21) dated 27th May 
1948 signatures Belin, Rousseau & Gargam. 5000 Francs “Terre 
et Mer” Pick 131a (Fayette F48.2) last date for this signature 
variety 3rd November 1949 series F.28 30362 signatures Belin, 
Rousseau & Gargam. Along with 10 Nouveaux Francs Pick 142a 
(Fayette F57.16) dated 7th December 1961 series E.192 20225. 
An attractive collectible group (£70 - £110)

162)	 France 1962-79’s Issues (10) in a selection of grades average 
VF-GVF including Fine and about UNC- UNC examples and a 
very desirable various group. Comprising 5 Francs “Pasteur” (3) 
consisting of Pick 146a (Fayette F61.2) dated 7th July 1966 series 
O.23 84053 signatures Tondu, Gargam & Morant. Along with 
Pick 146b (Fayette F61.8 & F61.11) signatures Tondu , Morant & 
Bouchet (2) including scarcer date types 1st August 1968 series 
O.80 80191 and 4th September 1969 series V.110 37256. 10 
Francs “Voltaire” (4) including Pick 147c (Fayette F62.33 & F62.39) 
signatures Bouchet, Morant & Tondu (2) 4th July 1968 series J.413 
06225 & 7th August 1969 series E.509 62582. Also the Pick 147d 
(Fayette F62.52 & F62.59) signatures Bouchet, Morant & Vergnes 
(2) 5th November 1971 series Z.717 85964 and 7th December 
1972 series B.831 49600. 100 Francs “Corneille” (3) consisiting of 
Pick 149d (Fayette F65.42 & F65.44) signatures Vergnes, Bouchet 
& Morant (2) 3rd May 1973 series C.710 20306 and 8th November 
1973 series E.753 88164. Also Pick 149f (Fayette F65.51) dated 
2nd January 1976 series Z.927 38533 signatures Strohl, Bouchet 
& Tronche. (£90 - £140)

163)	 France 1970-90’s Issues (13) with a malgamation of varieties most 
if not all about UNC - UNC. Comprising 10 Francs “Berlioz” (5) 
including Pick 150b (Fayette F63.12) 7th August 1975 signatures 
Morant, Bouchet & Tronche along with Pick 150c (Fayette F63.19 
& F63.22) signatures Strohl, Bouchet & Tronche (4) consisting of a 
consecutively numbered pair 2nd June 1977 series P.299 707170 
& P.299 707171 also series W.298 112037 of the same date along 
with 1st July 1976 series H.291 951085. 20 Francs “Debussy” 
(6) including Pick 151a (Fayette F66.1) 1980 signatures Strohl, 
Tronche & Dentaud. Pick 151c (Fayette F66.10) 1989 signatures 
Ferman, Dentaud & Charriau. Also security threaded issues as 
Pick 151g (Fayette F62bis.5) 1993 signatures Bruneel, Bonnardin 
& Vigier. Pick 151i (Fayette FV66ter.2) 1997 signatures Bruneel, 
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Bonnardin & Barroux (3). Along with a consecutive pair of the 
50 Francs “Quentin De La Tour” Pick 152b (Fayette F67.12) 1986 
signatures Strohl, Tronche & Dentaud (2) series Y.045 507546 
& Y.045 507547. An appealing group group. To ease readability 
references listed - 150b (Fayette F63.12), 150c(3)(Fayette F63.19 
& F63.22), , 151a (Fayette F66.1), , 151c (Fayette F66.10), , 151g 
(Fayette F62bis.5), , 151i (Fayette FV66ter.2) (3), , 152b (Fayette 
F67.12) (2) (£85 - £120)

164)	 France 1980-90’s issues (9) in various grades VF to about UNC - 
UNC. Comprising 50 Francs “Quentin De La Tour” (2) consisting 
of Pick 152b (Fayette F67.6) 1980 signatures Strohl, Tronche & 
Dentaud and Pick 152e (Fayette F67.16) dated 1990 signatures 
Bruneel, Dentaud & Charriau. 100 Francs “Delacroix” Pick 154b 
(Fayette F69.4a) 1980 signatures Strohl, Tronche & Dentaud 
and variety with letters of “CENT FRANCS” at upper left filled 
with diagonal lines. 200 Francs “Montesquieu” (2) consisting 
of Pick 155c (Fayette F70.9) 1988 signatures Ferman, Dentaud 
& Charriau and Pick 155e (Fayette F70.12b) 1992 signatures 
Bruneel, Bonnardin & Charriau. Also the 1993-2000 issues (4) 
including a near consecutive set of the 50 Francs “Saint-Exupery” 
Pick 157Ab (Fayette F73.1a) 1994 signatures Bruneel, Bonnardin 
& Vigier and correctly spelled name of Saint Exupery (3) series 
D015300259, D015300261 & D015300262. Along with 100 Francs 
“Cezanne” Pick 158a (Fayette F74.1) dated 1997 signatures 
Bruneel, Bonnardin & Barroux. An attractive little group (£65 - 
£110)

165)	 France Banque de France 5 Francs Pick 72d (Fayette F3.11) dated 
21st April 1927 signatures Platet & Strohl (6) a consecutively 
numbered set serial numbers R27711 671 through R27711 676, 
all in very high grades GEF and very desiarable, rarely seen as 
consecutive sets. Each note in lilac featuring a helmeted woman 
at upper left on obverse and the reverse illustrating a port scene 
with dock worker and ships. Watermarked woman’s head. A very 
desiarable group (£180 - £300)

166)	 France early pre 1950’s issues (13) an attractive selection in 
a mixture of grades mostly VF-GVF including a few VG-Fine 
examples and including a selection of different varieties and 
very first & last dates of issue. Comprising 5 Francs (3) including 
Pick 72a (Fayette F3.2) dated 9th January 1918 series A.297 889 
signatures Laferriere & Picard. Pick 72c (Fayette F3.8) dated 
18th April 1924 series A.17742 427 signatures Platet & Aupetit. 
And Pick 72e (Fayette F3.17) dated 7th September 1933 series 
D.57636 069 signatures Boyer & Strohl. 10 Francs 92) including 
Pick 73c (Fayette F6.6) dated 20th June 1922 first year for this 
signature variety signatures Platet & Aupetit and Pick 73d (Fayette 
F6.12) dated 9th December 1927 series R.46072 260 signatures 
Platet & Strohl. 100 Francs “Merson” Pick 78c (Fayette F24.13 
& F24.16) including 11th October 1934 series C.46117 795 
signatures Platet & Strohl. Along with signatures Boyer & Strohl 
(2) including 15th April 1937 series R.53711 076 and the very last 
dadte of issue for this type 30th June 1937 series E.55396 658. 
50 Francs “Luc Olivier Merson” Pick 80a (Fayette F16.3) without 
imprint on obverse dated 8th December 1932 series E.11759 209 
signatures Platet & Strohl. 50 Francs “Minerve” Pick 84 (Fayette 
F7.1, F7.29 and F7.30) consisiting of the very first date of issue 
consecutively numbered pair dated 2nd February 1939 series 
K.68765 467 & K.68765 468. Along with 29th June 1941 series 
M.84598 212 and 4th December 1941 series K. 85088 564. A 
very desirable and collectible group, especially with the first and 
last dates of issue that are always keenly sought after. For ease 
of readability references listed - 72a (Fayette F3.2), 72c (Fayette 
F3.8), 72e (Fayette F3.17), 73c (Fayette F6.6), 73d (Fayette F6.12), 
78c (3) (Fayette F24.13, F24.16 (2)), 80a (Fayette F16.3), 84 (4) 
(Fayette F7.1 (2), F7.29 & F7.30) (£100 - £200)

167)	 France Kingodm & First Republic, Tresor Francais, Emergency and 
early issues (6) in various grades Fine - VF to about UNC - UNC and 
always desirable issues as the French Kingdom & Frist Republic 
Assignat issues (3) including 50 Sols Pick A70b (Ass-42c) dated 
23rd May 1793 series 3477 watermark “RF 50s” along with 5 
Livres Pick A76 (Ass-46a) 10. Brumaire l’an 2ème (31.10.1793) (2) 
series 4736 & 6596. Also the Tresor Francais 10 Francs ND 1947 
series A 05042236 intended for use of French Army personnel 
in occupied territories in Germany and Austria. Emergency issue 
Chambre de Commerce de Calais 1 Franc (Pirot 37) First series of 
the Replacment of the 5th Issue serial number B 17974 printed by 
LITH . ROY & VALADE, AMIENS, issued 28th February 1917. Along 
with Banque de France 100 Francs “Merson” Pick 71c (Fayette 
F23.15)dated 31st October 1922 seris J.8647 212 signatures 
Platet & Aupetit. A very attractive and collectible group (£40 - 
£60)

168)	 French Colonial Africa (10) a malgamation of various issues and 
issuers in a diversity of grades Fine-VF to EF-GEF. Comprising 
French West Africa (6) including the early issue 5 Francs Dakar 
(2) consisting of Pick 5Be dated 13th January 1928 and Pick 5Bf 
dated 16th May 1929. Along with World War II period issues as 
the 5 Francs without place of issue and light blue value numerals 
Pick 25a dated 6th May 1942 (2) closely numbered K.9447 882 
& K.9447 983. 25 Francs Pick 27a dated 22nd April 1942 series 
R3424 144 red value numerals at upper left and right on obverse. 
And 25 Francs Pick 30a dated 14th December 1942 Block Z 
number 0270402, Block letters at upper left and right variety. 
West African States (2) including Senegal Code Letter K 500 
Francs Pick 710Ka First year of issue 1991 (first 2 digits of serial 
give last 2 of the year of issue) serial number 9157236850 along 
with Dahomey / Bénin Code Letter B 100 Francs Pick 201Bb dated 
20th March 1961 series F135 B 43741 signatures B. Borna & R. 
Julienne. Central African States Cameroon Code Letter E 10000 
Francs Pick 205Ea 1994 (first 2 digits of serial give last 2 digits of 
year) series 94011560231. And French Equatorial Africa Afrique 
Francaise Libre World War II period 5 Francs Pick 6a ND 1941 
series A/38 855159. French African notes always very sought 
after and desiarable by many collectorls and dealars alike (£100 
- £150)
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169)	 French Colonial Pacific Territories & Indo-China 1930’s to modern 
issues (12) in diverse grades from Fine-VF to about UNC - UNC. 
Comprising French Indo-China (6) consisting of 1 Franc red value 
numeral ND 1932-1949 (2) in 2 different varieties Pick 54e serial 
T.10344 186 text on reverse in New Lao and no dot under O in 
MOT and the Pick 54c serial K.7918 704 signatures Minost & 
Laurent and text on reverse in Old Lao. 5 Francs Pick 55c ND 
1936-1939 serial P.2589 971 signatures Minost & Laurent, value 
numeral in recessed white space and red text at upper right 
on reverse in Old Lao. Gouvernement General de l’Indochine 5 
Cents World War II period issue Pick 88a ND 1942 variety with 
single letter suffix serial number 428524 M. Institut d’Emission 
des Etats du Cambodge, du Laos et du Vietnam (VIET-NAM) 1 
Piastre/Dong Pick 104a ND 1953 series A30985774. Also French 
Pacific Territories (7) consisting of 500 Francs ND 1990 - 2012 (4) 
with different varieties including Pick 1c signatures Pouillieute, 
Ferman & Audren series B.007 80523 and old counterfeit clause 
on reverse reads “L’Article 139…”. Pick 1e signatures Soverino, 
Redouin & Cornaille series W.012 38431. Pick 1h signatures 
SCWPM type 13 series W.012 38431. And Pick 1e signatures 
Soverino, Redouin & Cornaille series X.010 75303. 1000 Francs 
ND 1992 - 2013 Pick 2m signatures Seze, Noyer, La Cognata. 
And the 500 Francs Pick 5a ND 2014 series 099871 F5. All very 
attractive and eye-pleasing notes especially the Pacific Territories 
(£80 - £140)

170)	 French Equatorial Africa Caisse Centralle de La France Libre 10 
Francs Pick 11a dated 2nd Decmeber 1941 serial number FC 
701064, presentable VF Pinholes and Scarce. Purple on light 
brown and light blue underprint illustrating Marianne bust 
flanked by anchors - symbol of Republican France depicted 
by a proud and determined woman wearing a Phrygian cap 
symbolising the attachment of the common citizens of the 
revolution to the Republic - Marianne is liberty, egality and 
fraternity. (£50 - £80)

171)	 French Indochina 500 Piastres Pick 83a ND 1951 variety with 
bank title in red panel signatures Emile Minost and Jean Laurent 
serial number D.83 481 2053481, about Fine - Fine. Multicolour 
featuring an allegorical woman and child examining globe on 
obverse and same on reverse along with 2 elephant heads. 
Watermarked Mercury’s head and imprint Seb. Laurent FEc. at 
lower left and Rita-J. Piel SC. at lower right. Very Scarce (£40 - £60)

172)	 Gambia 1970’s to modern (15) mostly in about UNC - UNC and 
including a few scarcer types. Comprising ND 1972-86 issues 1 
Dalasis (6) in different varieties including Pick 4c, 4f (3) and 4g(2). 
5 Dalasis (2) including Pick 5c and 5d. And 10 Dalasis Pick 6c. ND 
1987-90 issues (2) 10 Dalasis Pick 10b and 25 Dalasis Pick 11a. 
50 Dalsis Pick 15a ND 1989-95 with a collectible BINARY serial 
number W655565. 50 Dalsis Pick 23a ND 2001-05 ascending size 
serial number B4462336, white borders at left and right. And a 
consecutively numbered pair of the 100 Dalasis Pick 29c ND 2006-
13 & 2018 issues full printing on both sides, silver foil hologram 
with mans face same as on obverse and signature SCWPM type 17 
(2) serial numbers F0557642 & F0557643. Pleasing and collectible 
group, ideal for a beginer collection or filling the gaps in a more 
advanced one (£110 - £160)

173)	 Gambia Central Bank SPECIMEN 1 Dalasi Pick 4es ND (1972-
1986) serial number K 000000 and punchole-cancelled across 
signatures and red diagonal overprint SPECIMEN on obverse 
and reverse, SPECIMEN No. 131 imprinted on upper left margin 
reverse, about UNC - UNC. Purple on multicoloured underprint 
featuring a Sailing boat and President Sir Dawda Kairaba Jawara 
on obverse. The reverse featuring workerns and rice plantation 
scene. Watermarked Crocodile’s head and Scarce (£40 - £80)

174)	 Gambia Central Bank the first of the Dalasi system ND 1971-87 
issues without microprinting (2) comprising 5 Dalasis Pick 5b 
signatures N. D. Nangia & Sherrif Saikuba Sisay serial number 
G295360, crisp UNC. Together with the very Scarce and an very 

first type 10 Dalasis Pick 6a signatures U. Tin Tun & Sherrif Saikuba 
Sisay serial number A 259273, presentable and crisp EF or very 
near so. Both very collectible and attractive notes featuring a 
Sailing boat at left and President Sir Dawda Kairaba Jawara. The 
5 Dalasi in red on multicolour with reverse illustrating a busy 
port scene with man loading sacks. The 10 Dalasis in green on 
multicolour with reverse displaying native men net fishing on 
boat. These very collectible and desariable notes, seldom seen 
in high grades (£70 - £110)

175)	 GB & World (28) a collection in an album early to modern issues 
in various grades Fine to about UNC - UNC including mostly Bank 
of England issues. Comprising Peppiatt 1 Pound B238. Beale 1 
Pound B268. O’Brien (2) 10 Shillings B271 and 1 Pound B281. 
Fforde 10 Shillings B309. Page 5 Pounds B336. Somerset 1 Pound 
B341. Kentfield (2) 5 Pounds B364 and 20 Pounds B375. Cleland 
5 Pounds Polymer issues B414 (10) FIRST series consecutively 
numbered set prefi AA09. British Armed Forces 1 Pound Pick 
M29 3rd series. Along with a few world issues as USA (2) 1 and 
5 Dollars series 2003A. Korea (North) 100 Won Pick 22. Australia 
Polymer 5 Dollars. Russia 10 Rubley 1997. Qatar 1 Riyal Pick 28 
ND 2008. Also includes 2 premium savings bonds circa 1957-58 
black on pink, letter A in underprint and 1 is split in half. (£90 - 
£120)

176)	 Germany early to mid 1900’s including some Specalised and 
Military notes along with Federal Republic issues (10) all different 
issues and denominations in various grades Fine/VF-GVF to about 
UNC - UNC. Comprising a 1 Billion Mark Traunstein NOTGELD 
dated 9th November 1923 with a puple stamp. Occupied 
Territories - Lithuania (3) consisting of 20 Kopeken (Kapeikas) Pick 
R120 dated 17th April 1916. 50 Kopeken (Kapeikas) Pick R121c 
dated 17th April 1916 and 1 Rubel (Rublis) Pick R122c dated 17th 
April 1916, both variety with last two words at right bottom on 
back “ASTÛN GADEEM” and clear printing. Reichskreditkasse 
World War II Occupied Teritories (2) 2 Reichsmark Pick 137b 
ND 1940-45 and 8 digit serial variety, without embossed stamp 
together with 50 Reichsmark Pick R140 ND 1940-45 with 
embossed stamp. Also a Military Wehrmacht 5 Reichsmark Pick 
M39 Verrechnungsschein (Clearing Note) dated 15th September 
1944, Intended for payments within the Wehrmacht, which 
superseded the 1942 “Behelfszahlmittel” (Auxiliary payment 
certificates). Accompanied by Federal Republic Scarce U.S. Army 
Command series of 1948 (3) consisting of a 1/2, 1 and 2 Marks 
Pick 1a, 2a and 3a respectively. (£115 - £160)

177)	 Germany Federal & Democratic Republic issues (4) in mid grades 
average VF comprising Bank Deutscher Lander (3) including 5 
Deutsche Mark 1948 series Pick 13i serial number 7T 138077 
printer BDK without imprint along with 1949 series (2) both 
dated 22nd August 1949 including 10 and 20 Deutsche Mark 
Pick 16a and 17a and serial numbers N5795169H and P5834987T 
respectively, both American Banknote Company printing without 
imprint. Also the Democratic Republic Deutsche Notenbank 5 
Mark der DDR dated 1964 series JJ 241008. (£50 - £70)

178)	 Germany Federal Republic 1940-80’s Scarcer issues (4) in various 
grades good Fine - VF to about UNC - UNC and all different. 
Consisting of Bank Deutscher Länder issues (2) including 5 
Deutsche Mark Pick 13i series 11P 897904 dated 9th December 
1940 along with 10 Deutsche Mark Pick 16a series N1386071B 
dated 22nd August 1949, American style printing. Also Deutsche 
Bundesbank notes (2) made of 10 Deutsche Mark Pick 19 series 
E8123521A dated 2nd January 1960, variety with “...wird mit 
Zuchthaus … “ in Legal clause on reverse and 20 Deutsche Mark 
Pick 32d series GQ1552843J dated 2nd January 1980, variety 
with “...wird mit Freiheitsstrafe … “ in Legal clause on reverse and 
Deutsche Bundesbank copyright text on reverse. An interesting 
group (£55 - £75)

179)	 Germany Konversionskasse für Deutsche Auslandsschulden 
(Conversion fund for German foreign debts) 10 Reichsmark Pick 
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200 dated 28th August 1933 series A number 0415989 perforated 
ENTWERTET (Cancelled), About UNC - UNC and has become quite 
desiarble large sized note in recent years. In black and lilac with 
a brownish tint at left and watermark Oak leaves. (£25 - £50)

180)	 Germany mostly circa World War I and 1920’s (250) a collection 
in a metal tin all mixed grades on average VF to UNC and 
various issues and denominations including Reichsbanknote, 
Rentenmark, Darlehnskasse, World War II Allied military and 
a selection of Notgeld notes some of which in sets and include 
a vast selection of Stadt’s (places of issue) and a few high 
denomination (£40 - £80)

181)	 Germany Reichsbanknote 1 Billion Mark Pick 134 Eleventh issue 
dated 5th November 1923 serial number D 00866560, Fine - 
good Fine. Uniface and in black on violet and brown underprint, 
watermarked Crucifera blossoms and very Scarce. (£70 - £100)

182)	 Germany Reichsbanknote 2 Billion Marks Pick 135a dated 5th 
November 1923 watermark G/D in stars series MB-2 084362, 
presentable VF or about, Very Rare high denomination and 
uniface. Black on green and pink-ish underprint with guiloche 
underprint design and Reichsbankdirektorium seals with the 
Reichsadler (“Imperial Eagle”) for the Weimar Republic at lower 
left and right (£80 - £125)

183)	 Germany Reichsbanknote 50 Mark “The Egg Note” (“Eierschein” 
as known by German collectors) Pick 65 dated 30th November 
1918 series H1580 054669 variety with “№” at left of serial 
number, about UNC - UNC and intersetingly printed with design 
shifted to far right possible error in printing. Olive-brown on gray 
underprint and given the name of the Egg note due to its large 
egg-shaped white area at centre and very collectible (£40 - £60)

184)	 Germany Reicshbanknote 1922-23 issues (7) all various grades 
Fine/VF and about UNC - UNC, all different without duplication 
and includes some large sized issues. Consisting of 500 Marks (2) 
including Pick 73 dated 27th March 1922 series D 2226835 and 
Pick 78 dated 19th November 1922 series A 01855403. 1 Million 
Marks Pick 86a dated 20th February 1923 series L-GD 145442 and 
variety with block and serial at center left and right respectively. 
5 Millard Marks Pick 115b dated 10th September 1923 series 
12k 034489 and variety without lilac tinit at right and watermark 
Small crucifera blossoms. 10 Millard Marks Pick 116a dated 15th 
September 1923 series 10a 060216 and variety with yellow tint 
at left and watermarked oak leaves. 20 Millard Marks Pick 118a 
dated 1st October 1923 series DV-37 16211 and variety with 6 
digit serial and watermarked G/D in stars. 100 Millard Marks Pick 
126 dated 26th October 1923 blue tint at right and watermarked 
Oak leaves. All collectible (£110 - £160)

185)	 Germany various issues 1920-40’s (6) in mixed grades VF-GVF 
to about UNC - UNC and all different notes without duplication 
and very collectible. Comprising Reichsbanknote (4) consisting 
of 5 Reichsmark Pick 186a dated 1st August 1942 series C 
19432515. 20 Reichsmark Pick 181a dated 22nd January 1929 
series G45337204 with underprint letter M embossed stamp. 50 
Reichsmark Pick 182a dated 30th March 1933 series Q3868743 
with underprint letter Z embossed stamp. Together with a 500 
Millard Marks Pick 127b dated 26th October 1923 series 24k 
232787 blue tint at right and watermarked “500 M” in spirals. 
Also includes a Rentenbank 2 Rentenmark Pick 174a dated 30th 
January 1937 series J 6403792 variety with serial number in 
red and 7 digits, embossed stamp and an Allied Occupation 50 
Pfennig (1/2 Mark) Pick 191a series 1944 and variety with 9 digit 
serial and Printer’s code “F”. (£80 - £120)

186)	 Ghana SPECIMEN Franklin Mint Collector’s Set Pick CS1 of 1, 2, 5 
and 10 Cedi all with the same serial number with Maltese Cross 
prefix 0007106 All UNC. The 1 Cedi dated 2nd January 1976 
the rest 2nd January 1977. Comes in the original envelope and 
with a Certificate of Authenticity signed William F. Krieg and an 
informative card. (£30 - £60)

187)	 Gibraltar Government 1 Pounds 1960s and 80s issues (5) in VF-
GVF and about UNC - UNC comprising a Scarce Rock of Gibraltar 
Pick 18a dated 1st May 1965 serial number G397327, TDLR print 
and signature title Financial Secretary. Along with 1980’s issues 
QE2 issues (4) including Pick 20c dated 10th November 1983 
series K936763. Pick 20d (2) both dated 21st October 1986 serial 
numbers L498050 and L496360. And Pick 20e dated 4th August 
1988 series L581001. A very attractive group (£50 - £100)

188)	 Gibraltar Government 10 Pounds Pick 22b dated 21st October 
1986 serial number A 921678, fresh and crisp about UNC - UNC 
and very pleasing note. Deep violet, dark brown and blue on 
multicoloured underprint featuring H.M. Queen Elizabeth II, 
Gibraltar’s Coat of Arms and sea view with Rock of Gibraltar 
on obverse. The reverse with illustration of the The Convent 
(Governor’s house) a historical landmark that has been the 
official residence of the Governors of gibraltar since 1728, built 
in 1531 it’s original purpose was a convent (hence it’s name) of 
Francisian friars. Watermarked with a bust of H.M. the Queen 
facing right. (£40 - £80)

189)	 Gibraltar Government 20 Pounds Pick 27a dated 1st July 1995 
serial number AA 460230, crisp gem UNC and very eye-pleasing 
in this superb grade retaining original embossing and sheen. 
The note with a purple and violet obverse on multicoloured 
underprint featuring a portrait of H.M. Queen Elizabeth II at 
right, Gibraltar’s Coat of Arms at far left and birds above iron 
ball cannon at centre left in underprint, also marks for the sight 
impaierd at far left centre. The reverse in purple and violet on 
light blue and multicolour underprint illustrating HMS “Victory” 
at sea returning to Gibraltar 1805 and a portrait of Admiral 
Nelson. Segmented security thread and watermarked with H.M. 
the Queen same as on obverse. (£60 - £120)

190)	 Gibraltar Government 5 Pounds H.M. Queen Elizabeth II 1995-
2000 issues (5) all about UNC - UNC comprising Pick 25 dated 
1st July 1995 series AA 205271. Along with the Commemorative 
2000 Millennium commemorative issue special prefix issues Pick 
29 with a Golden Foil dolphin at lower left and Commemorative 
text (4) including some close serial numbers MM 291795, MM 
291797, MM 291780 and the earlier MM 005928. A very eye 
appealing and desiarable group (£75 - £100)

191)	 Gibraltar Government 50 Pounds Pick 24 dated 27th November 
1986 serial number A 076638, fresh and crisp about UNC - UNC, 
an impressive and eye-pleasing large note and the Scarce highest 
denomination for the series. Purple on multicolored underprint 
featuring H.M. Queen Elizabeth II, Gibraltar’s Coat of Arms 
and sea view with Rock of Gibraltar on obverse. The reverse 
illustrating an aerial view of Gibraltar with Rock of Gibraltar, 
the impressive 426 metres high limestone ridge and Gibraltar’s 
most recognized landmark. Thomas De La Rue printing and 
watermarked with a bust of H.M. the Queen facing right. (£125 
- £250)
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192)	 India Government 5 Rupees Pick A6h early date for this type 
15th February 1922 signature McWatters variety without letter 
for city of issue serial number CD/74 619065 and uniface, an 
Exceptionally Rare and desirable note in an original about VF 
usual spindle hole and very Minor edge tear. An attractive and 
boldly printed example of this early note preceding the George 
V portrait issues, still retaining relative crispiness and embossing. 
Black on pink underprint with clear watermark, and certain to do 
a great addition to any collection. For another example with a 
very close serial number please refer to the next lot (£75 - £150)

193)	 India Government 5 Rupees Pick A6h early date for this type 
15th February 1922 signature McWatters variety without letter 
for city of issue serial number CD/74 619072 and uniface, an 
Exceptionally Rare and a desirable note in an original VF or 
slightly better usual spindle hole. An attractive and boldly printed 
example of this early note preceding the George V portrait 
issues, still retaining relative crispiness and embossing. Black on 
pink underprint with clear watermark, and certain to do a great 
addition to any collection. For another example with a very close 
serial number please refer to the previous lot (£75 - £150)

194)	 Great Britain and related, circa early 1900’s to modern (55) 
in mostly high grades VF to UNC including some Scarcer and 
collectible notes as the Jersey World War II German Occupation 
2 Shillings Pick 3ND 1941 series 138024. South Africa Anglo-Boer 
War Green Point Track POW camp currency 1 and 5 Shillings 
also known as ‘Good For’ notes 1809-1902. A Bank of England 
World War II Emergency 10 Shillings Peppiatt B251 prefix A22D. 
Along with a group of British Military Authority 1 Shillings 1943 
series K (2) and British Armed Forces various series of issue and 
denominations including some pre decimal 1 Shilling, 3 Pence, 5 
Shillings, 10 Shillings together with decimal 5, 10 and 50 Pence, 1 
Pounds and 5 Pounds with the 5 Pounds including consecutively 
numbered sets (50) (£40 - £80)

195)	 Great Britain including Bank of England, a Treasury 10 Shillings 
Bradbury Forgery uncut sheet along with Scotland Clydesdale 
Bank (14) an interesting malgamation of notes in very high 
grades mostly about UNC to UNC comprising Bank of England 
(11) consisting of a consecutive bundle of 1 Pounds Somerset QE2 
pictorial & Sir Issac Newton B341 issue 1981 (10) in an original 
Barclays Bank plc wrapper serial numbers BX64 791071 - BX64 
791080. Along with a 5 Pounds Lowether QE2 pictorial & George 
Stephenson B380cs Column Sort issue 1999 serial number CL10 
574088. The Treasury 10 Shllings Forgery stamped sheet of 

2 uncut notes overstamped in black ‘Forgery’ on both notes, 
also stamped with sheet number 004 and ‘Restricted’ in black 
in margin, Scarce. Together with Scotland Clydesdale Bank 100 
Pounds Replacement issue Pick 229M (PMS CL68r, BY SC374) 
dated 7th June 2009 signature D. Thorburn serial number E/ZZ 
001089, Rare. The note portrays Charles Rennie Macintosh & 
Heart of Neolithic Orkney and these issues begin E/ZZ 000309 to 
E/ZZ 003509. Also includes a contemporary forgery USA Delaware 
State issue 5 Shillings number 62101 similar to Pick S638. A very 
desiarable little group (£120 - £200)

196)	 Greece Local Banks Crete (Trapeza Kritis) 25 Drachmai Pick S153 
dated 26th September 1915 FIRST series A001 number 290,341. 
Black on yellow and multicolour underprint featuring Poseidon 
(Neptune) at upper left, Coat of Arms at upper centre and King 
George I at upper right on obverse and reverse in green Labyrinth 
in the middle with guilloche design. About Fine and Scarce (£75 
- £150)

197)	 Hong Kong & Japanese Occupation World War II notes (31) various 
grades averaging VF to GEF - about UNC. Comprising Hong Kong 
(2) consisting 1 Cent Pick 313b prefix A serial number A5324457 
and 10 Cents serial prefix A serial number 2997284. A Philippines 
Japanese Occupation 10 Centavos Pick 104a block PU. Together 
with a group of China Military World War II Imperial Government 
(28) consisting of 1 Sens (13) including Pick M7 SCWPM Bank 
title A block numbers 19 (6), 20, 35, 37 (3) and 62 along with 
Pick M8 SCWPM Bank title B without block number. 5 Sens (3) 
including Pick M9 SCWPM Bank title A (2) block numbers 7 and 
9 together with Pick M10 SCWPM Bank title B without block 
number. 10 Sen Pick M11 SCWPM Bank Title A block number 
7. 50 Sens (3) consisting of Pick M13 SCWPM Bank title A block 
16 and Pick M14 SCWPM Bank title B without block number (2). 
1 Yens (5) consisting of Pick M15 SCWPM Bank title A (2) block 
numbers 12 and 16. Pick M22 with Overprint “Chun Yung Shou 
Piao” (Military note) on Japan 1 Yen Pick 30 and promissory 
text on reverse. And Pick M23a “Chun Yung Shou Piao” (Military 
Note) without promissory text on reverse and very interestingly 
carrying various military staff manuscript signatures some dated 
4th November 1945 with examples as Jean MacDonald, WRNS, 
Barney Whyte Sgt. HK. DDC and others. 5 Yens Pick M25a with 
the new title overprint (2). And a 10 Yen Pick M27a with a new 
title overprint. An interesting group (£25 - £50)

198)	 Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation circa 1950’s issues 
(6) in various grades Fine - VF to GEF comprising 5 Dollars (4) 
including Pick 173e (2) dated 30th March 1946 series W460831 
and Y 869540. Pick 180a dated 1st July 1954 series now with 
fractional prefix C/H 525588. Pick 180b dated 4th February 1959 
series N/H 062366. Along with 10 Dollars (2) comprising Pick 178d 
dated 1st April 1948 series G/H 410887 and Pick 179Ab dated 1st 
March 1955 series A/J 165175. A very attractive group with much 
eye-appeal and always collectible large sized notes (£80 - £160)

199)	 Hong Kong Government 1 Dollar Pick 316 (Illustrated Catalogue 
of Hong Kong Currency G12) ND 1940-41 possibly last series 
serial number Z/1 802507 signature H. R. Butters, EF-GEF and 
desiarbale. Dark blue on yellow and multicolour featuring a facing 
portrait of King George VI on obverse and a guilloche pattern 
panel on reverse. Printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co. (£65 - 
£100)

200)	 Hong Kong Government 1 Dollar Pick 316 ND 1940-41 (2) including 
a FIRST series and a fairly low serial number A/1 002700 GVF 
and T/1 685986 GEF. The notes in blue on yellow underprint 
featuring portrait of King George VI at right on obverse. Printed 
by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Ltd. This the highest denomination 
for the ND 1940-41 issues and the only of the series to feature 
a Royal portrait. (£50 - £100)

201)	 India (52) in various mostly high grades good Fine-VF to about 
UNC - UNC and some with the usual pinholes. Including Scarcer 
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King Goerge VI issues as 10 Rupees Pick 19a ND (1937 & 1943) 
signed Taylor serial number A/85 207152 with King’s portrait 
in profile and 10 Rupees Pick 24 ND (1943) signed Deshmukh 
serial number B/32 386402 with King’s portrait facing. Along 
with a group of early to modern Gandhi and Asoka Column 
issues denominations of which include 1 Rupee, 2 Rupees (2), 
5 Rupees (3), 10 Rupees (14), 20 Rupees (6), 50 Rupees (7) and 
100 Rupees (13) includes some consecutively numbered notes. 
Together with a group of ERROR notes (3) and an interesting 
serial number regular issue in mixed grades VF to about UNC - 
10 Rupees Pick 95q Plate Letter “L”, dated 2009, Misalignment 
(Design off-centre) to left by 15mm, 50 Rupees Pick 104e Plate 
Letter “L” signed Subbarao, dated 2013, “fishtail” triangular piece 
to lower right, 500 Rupees Pick 114 Plate Letter “F”, dated 2017, 
small edge nick on top centre and a quadrilateral “fishtail” piece 
to lower left, along with 100 Rupees Pick 105o New Rupee Symbol 
Plate Letter “E”, signed Raghuram G. Rajan, dated 2014, series 
2LH 600000 (£100 - £200)

202)	 India Government 1 Rupee Pick 25a 1940 George VI issue black 
serial number G/90 134813 no plate letter, about UNC - UNC 
usual Pinholes and Spindle hole. The note in blueish grey and 
multicolour featuring a coin with George VI portrait at upper right 
on obverse and the reverse displaying the back of the coin with 
denomination and date at upper left, text at centre. Watermarked 
with King George VI facing right. (£30 - £50)

203)	 India Reserve Bank 100 Rupees Pick 20e (Razack-Jhunjhunwalla 
4.7.2B, TBB B204b2) World War II period ND 1937-43 signature 
Deshmukh, Calcutta issue and variety with watermark King 
George VI in profile serial number A/77 652288, VF-GVF usual 
Pinholes/Spindle hole, inked annotation and Bank stamp dated 
21st January 1946 on reverse. A very Scarce high denomination 
example of one of the last George VI portraits notes just before 
the Asoka column types. A very eye-pleasing large sized note in 
dark green and lilac featuring a crowned portrait of King George 
VI at right on obverse and the reverse illustrating a Tiger’s head 
and the Bank’s Coat of Arms. (£200 - £400)

204)	 India Reserve Bank 5 Rupees Pick 18b (Razack-Jhunjhunwalla 
4.3.2, TBB202b) ND 1943 signature Deshmukh serial number 
P/75 730926, about UNC usual Pinholes and Scarce in these high 
grade George VI example. Brown and green with oval portrait of 
crowned King George VI at right on obverse. The reverse with the 
Coat of Arms of the Bank at right and value in guilloche panel at 
left. Watermarked with King George VI same as on obverse but 
facing right. (£100 - £150)

205)	 Iran (37) 1900’s to modern issues in mixed grades including BANK 
MELLI IRAN SH1316-1317 “Shah Reza Without Cap” Issues (5) 5 
Rials Pick 32A, 10 Rials Pick 33A and 20 Rials Pick 34A, 50 Rials 
Pick 35A and 100 Rials Pick 36A. BANK MARKAZI IRAN 10 Rials 
Pick 71 SH 1340. Along with Central Bank of the Islamic Republic 
of Iran issues including 100 Rials (13) Pick 140 riders a, b and e 
along with similar to Pick 140 but with different foil overprints 
(10). 100 Rials Pick 118b Overprints (2). 100 Rials Commemorative 
50th Anniversary of the Pahlavi Dynasty (1926-1976) Pick 108. 
100 Rials Pick 135. 200 Rials (5) including Pick 136b (1) and similar 

to Pick 136 but with different foil overprints (4). 200 Rials Pick 
103b. 500 Rials Pick 137. 1,000 Rials Pick 143b. 2,000 Rials (2) 
Pick 141a and 144a. 5,000 Rials Pick 139a. 10,000 Rials Pick 146e. 
50,000 Rials Pick 149b. 100,000 Rials Pick 151. (£225 - £375)

206)	 Iraq Central Bank possible uniface Reverse Trial/Progressive 
Proof on unwatermarked paper in green and light brown on 
tan underprint. No denomination, signature and serial can be 
observed and featuring an illustration of Rock dome building. 
About UNC and perhaps for the modern 2001 250 Dinars. An 
interesting piece (£300 - £400)

207)	 Ireland (Republic & Northern), Isle of Man and Guernsey (5) all in 
very high grades GEF - UNC comprising Ireland (Republic) Central 
Bank 1 Pound Pick 70b (BY E137, PMI LTN71) dated 31st October 
1980 series BCD 711288 signatures Murray & O’Cofaigh. Ireland 
(Northern) Northern Bank Limited 1 Pound Pick 187c (BY NI.602c, 
PMI NR89) dated 1st August 1978 series C6978602 signature 
Ervin. Isle of Man 10 Pounds Pick 44a (PMS IM54a, IOMPM M537) 
ND 1998 series G972606 signature Cashen without ‘Limited’ in 
promissory text. Together with Guernsey (2) including 1 Pound 
Pick 48a (BY GU35a) ND 1980-89 series B754093 signature W.C. 
Bull in black along with 5 Pounds Pick 56b (BY GU45b) ND 1996 
- 2008 micro-printed security thread signature D.M. Clark and a 
low number for this type C000870. (£45 - £90)

208)	 Ireland (Republic) Central Bank 5 Pounds Lady Lavery War Codes 
discontinued issue Pick 58b1 (BY E093, PMI LTN28a) dated 22nd 
November 1947 signatures Brennan & McElligot serial number 
03W 027316, this earlier date Scarcer than other examples and 
in GVF example with minor rust on reverse, mostly marginal. An 
always impressive and collectible large sized issue in brown on 
yellow and light reddish underprint featuring a portrait of Lady 
Hazel Lavery at left on obverse and the River God Lagan mask 
on reverse. A very eye-pleasing note (£80 - £160)

209)	 Ireland (Republic) Central Bank Lady Hazel Lavery denomination 
set 10 Shillings to 10 Pounds circa 1960-70’s (4) very eye-
appealing notes in average VF to about EF and including 2 
signature types. Comprising O’Muimhneacháin & Whitaker 
1960’s unthreaded issues (2) consisting of 10 Shillings Pick 63a 
(BY E074, PMI LTN47) dated 6th April 1964 serial number 46P 
318523 together with a 1 Pound Pick 64a (BY E084, PMI LTN 48a) 
dated 13th May 1966 serial number 71G 711343. Accompanied 
by the Whitaker & Murray 1970’s metal threaded and serif date 
large size issues (2) consisting of the 5 Pounds Pick 65c (BY E099, 
PMI LTN61a) dated 3rd April 1973 and a first prefix for this date 
48A 495479 together with the impressive 10 Pounds Pick 66C 
(BY E111, PMI LTN 62a) dated with the LAST date for this type 
10th February 1975 serial number 27D 462646, this being GVF 
- about EF some might say an EF note and seldomly seen and 
hard to keep in very high grades due to their large size, so this a 
very pleasing example. (£35 - £70)

210)	 Isle of Man Bank Limited 1 Pound Pick 6b (BY IM3d, IOMPM 
M281) a FIRST date and prefix for this type 7th January 1948 
serial number P/3 5448 signatures J. N. Ronan & R.H. Kelly, a 
Scarce post war note in VF-GVF. The note in blue and black on 
brown and green underprint featuring a view of Douglas Bay on 
obverse and the with guilloche panels and the Triskele Isle of 
Man Coat of Arms. Printed by Waterlow & Sons Limited, London 
Wall, London. (£85 - £125)
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211)	 Isle of Man Lloyds Bank Limited 1 Pound Pick 12a (BY IM16d, 
IOMPM M337) last date for this signature type and these issues 
with the date partially stamp at issue 27th April 1949 signatures 
J. Greenwood & R.C. Sale serial number D18592, a Rare Post 
War note in VF Minor marginal tear at centre fold and Minor 
pencilled annotation and these always sought after and seldom 
seen, issued in only in 2 date types and only D prefix. The note 
in black on pale and pink underprint featuring an early version of 
Lloyd’s Bank Coat of Arms with a horse and a vignette of a Viking 
ship at bottom centre on obverse. The reverse in blue on pink 
sunburst underprint featuring Isle of Man’s triune at centre and 
Bank’s head office address at bottom. Printed by W.W. Sprague 
& Co Limited Banknote engravers, London on unwatermarked 
paper. (£300 - £500)

212)	 Isle of Man Westminster Bank Limited 1 Pound Pick 23Ab (BY 
IM10e, IOMPM M314) a very LAST date 10th March 1961 with 
date partially stamped and printed signatures P. F. Barlow & T. 
D. Russell and serial number 244727, VF - GVF Minor fold Tear 
and an Exceptionally Rare example of one of the very LAST of 
the Westminster Bank issues. The note in black on light yellow 
underprint featuring the Bank’s Coat of Arms at upper centre 
depicting a Crowned Triune flanked by the Royal Crowned Lion 
of England and Unicorn of Scotland, “Incorporated in England” 
text below Bank’s name and promissory text with value in panel 
at centre. The reverse with a large triune at centre, guilloche 
value panels and Bank’s head office address. Printed by Waterlow 
& Sons Limited, London on unwatermarked paper. A unique 
opportunity for any collector to acquire this last date example 
(£240 - £360)

213)	 Isle of Man Westminster Bank Limited 1 Pound Pick 23Ab (BY 
IM10e, IOMPM M314) dated 15th March 1960 with date partially 
stamped and printed signatures P. F. Barlow & T. D. Russell 
serial number 236987, VF Minor pencilled and inked marginal 
annotations at upper right and a Rare example of the last of 
the Westminster Bank issues. The note in black on light yellow 
underprint featuring the Bank’s Coat of Arms at upper centre 
depicting a Crowned Triune flanked by the Royal Crowned Lion of 
England and Unicorn of Scotland, “Incorporated in England” text 
below Bank’s name and promissory text with value in panel at 
centre. The reverse with a large triune at centre, guilloche value 
panels and Bank’s head office address. Printed by Waterlow & 
Sons Limited, London on unwatermarked paper. (£180 - £260)

214)	 Italy 10000 Lire “Regine del Mare” (Queens of the Sea) Pick 89b 
dated 5th May 1952 series F461 0520 signatures Menichella 
& Urbini Seal Type “Medusa” / “Monogram B-I”, Fine. An 
impressively large sized note in brown, orange and multicolor 
featuring two women seated at center (Venezia and Genova). 
Printed by Officina della Banca d’Italia, Rome and watermarked 
Verdi at left, Galilei at right. (£60 - £90)

215)	 Italy Repubblica Italiana Biglietto Di Stato 500 Lire Pick 93b (ALFA 
BI.553) last date of issue 23rd April 1975 serial number A26 
407311, an Exceptionally Rare note with what is believed to be 
a very low issue EF and very desiarable. Dark gray on blue and 
multicoloured underprint featuring Eagle, Serpent of Akragas 
(Agrigento), Dolphins and Aretusa at right. These notes rarely 
appear on the market so this presents a unique opportunity for 
any serious collector to aquire this rare example (£100 - £200)

216)	 Jamaica 10 Shillings Pick 51Bb Law of 1960 (1964) variety with 
English motto below Coat of Arms on obvers and serial numerals 
rounded similar to the Times New Roman font GH880908 
signature S.W. Payton, attractive GVF or slightly better. In purple 
on multicoloured underprint featuring a portrait of Queen 
Elizbaeth II at left obverse and an illustration of Banana plantation 
and harvest on reverse. Printed by Thomas De La Rue & Company, 
Limited and watermarked with a Pineapple. (£40 - £60)

217)	 Jamaica Government 5 Shillings George VI portrait issue Pick 
37a dated 1st November 1940 and a very early date for this 
denomination considering its issue started in 1939 serial number 
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C/43 56881, GEF - about UNC and Scarce in this high grade. The 
note in orange featuring a facing portrait of King George VI on 
obverse and the reverse in multicolour featuring Jamaica’s Coat 
of Arms at upper centre, numerical value in guilloche panels at 
left and right and denomination wording in 2 lines on panels at 
left and right bottom. Printed by Thomas De La Rue & Company 
Limited, London, watermarked with a Pineapple plant and a very 
eye-pleasing note. (£100 - £200)

218)	 Japan & World War II Japanese occupation notes (73) in average 
VF or better including various denominations from the Japanese 
WW2 occupied teritories as the Netherland Indies, Burma, 
Malaya, Philipines and China. Also Nippon Ginko and Imperial 
Government 50 Sen Pick 58, 50 Sen Pick 60, 5 Yen Pick 86. Also 
includes Malaya 1 Dollars George VI Pick 11 1941 (2) prefixes 
F/11 and H/85. An interesting group (£55 - £90)

219)	 Japan (4) in various grades average F to about VF comprising 
some interesting notes as 20 Sen Pick 15 Japanese Imperial 
Government note issued 1881 (1882). 1 Yen Pick30a convertible 
silver note issued 1916 block 174. 5 Yen Pick 35 convertible gold 
issue issued 1916. 10 Yen Pick 79b issued 1946 currency reform 
revalidated with adhesive stamp (Shoshi). (£45 - £90)

220)	 Jersey (4) mostly about UNC to UNC includes one example in VF 
comprising 1 Pound QE2 Annigoni portrait Pick 8b (JE 11b) ND 
1963 series J985449 signature Clennett, this the VF Pinholes. 
Along with modern issues as 5 Pounds Pick 16a (BY JE23) ND 
1989 last prefix series BC 184583 signature May with the SCWPM 
pick number penciled in the margin on reverse. 5 Pounds Pick 
21a (BY JE24a) ND 1993 FIRST series LOW number CC000410 
signature Baird. 10 Pounds Pick 28a (BY JE34b) ND 2000 FIRST 
prefix and VERY LOW number NC000202 signature Ian Black. A 
very desirable and very collectible group (£70 - £110)

221)	 Jersey 10 Pounds Replacement issues Pick 34 (BY JE35) ND 
2010 signature Ian Black and a consecutively numbered pair 
DZ 009370 & DZ009371, both about UNC and Scarce. Both in 
reddish-brown on multicolour underprint featuring a portrait of 
H.M. Queen Elizabeth II and Hermitage of Elizabeth Castle in St. 
Aubin’s Bay in the underprint at center on obverse. The reverse 
showing illustrations of Seymour Tower in Groville Bay at left and 
Latique glass sculptures in St. Matthew’s Church in St. Lawrence 
at centre. Printed by De La Rue, London and watermarked with 
Jersey Cow’s head and denomination. (£40 - £80)

222)	 Jersey Treasury of the States 6 Pence Pick 1a (BY JE1) World War 
II German Occupation Period note in About UNC - UNC issued 
from April 1942 to February 1945 ND with the prefix JN only 
and serial number 47472 signed H. F. Ereaut titled Treasurer of 
The States of Jersey. The note in black on red/brown underprint 
featuring Jersey’s Coat of Arms at left, the wording “Six Pence” in 
large script in the underprint and the serial number in black with 
the prefix and signature embedded in the printing on obverse 
and the reverse with the same “Six Pence” wording exactly as 
on obverse. (£125 - £175)

223)	 Libya & Iraq (63) in various grades good Fine - VF to GEF 
comprising Iraq (41) including 250 Dinars Pick 85 dated 1995 
portrait Saddam Hussain at right (31) along with 5 Dinars Pick 
80 “Chinese and Local Printers” Emergency Issues dated 1992 
portrait Saddam Hussein at right (10). Also Libya (22) including 
1/4 Lybian Pound Pick 23 Law of 1963 “Arms / Large Size” issue 
. 1 Dinar Pick 71 ND (2008-2009) Issue. 1/2 Dinar Pick 34a ND 
(1971-1972) “Series 1” Dinar Issue. 1/2 Dinar Pick 43a and 5 
Dinars Pick 45a both ND (1980-1981) “Series 2 / Green” Issues. 
10 Dinars (17) including Pick 46a (2) ND (1980-1981) “Series 2 / 
Green” Issues, Pick 51 (2) ND (1984) “Series 3” Issue, Pick 56 (4) 
ND (1988-1990) “Series 4 / White Border” Issues and Pick 61a 
(9) ND (1991-1993) “Series 4 / Full Printing” Issue. (£50 - £100)

224)	 Libya Central Bank 10 Dinars Pick 78Ab dated 17th February 2011 
and variety with English Bank title on reverse with all capital 
letters and Arabic Bank title on reverse above Mukhtar’s eye 
level (11) all about UNC - UNC series 1, same prefix A/388 and 
close numbers some in a consecutive set/pair including A/388 
180501 - A/388 180508 together with A/388 180517, A/388 
180599 & A/388 180600. Each note in green and with Omar 
el Mukhtar on obverse also featured on the hologram security 
device with the denomination number and wavy lines as well as 
in the watermark with denomination number but facing right. 
The reverse illustrating Sabha fortress. (£60 - £80)

225)	 Malawi Reserve Bank 1 Kwacha Pick 10c dated 31st January 1975 
(2) a consecutively numbered pair serial numbers M345217 
- M345218, both about UNC and very attractive. Each note in 
red-brown on multicoloured underprint featuring a portrait of 
President Dr. Hastings Kamuzu Banda and Lake Malawion on 
obverse. The reverse depicting an illustration of a Tobacco harvest 
scene. Watermarked with a rooster. (£65 - £120)

226)	 Malaya & British Borneo (British Administration) Board of 
Commissioners of Currency 1 Dollar Pick 8A (KNB8a) dated 1st 
March 1959 serial number B/56 643436, in a PMG holder and 
in the Exceptionally high grade Gem UNC 65EPQ (Exceptional 
Paper Quality). Blue on multicolored underprint featuring a 
Sailing boat at left on obverse. The reverse illustration a scene of 
fishermen grounding boat at beach and Coat of Arms of Member 
states. A much Scarcer varity printed by Thomas De La Rue and 
watermarked with a tiger’s head. Very pleasing and collectible 
example in this high grade (£80 - £120)

227)	 Malta (7) most if not all in about UNC - UNC comprising 1 Liras 
all Law of 1967 but different dates of issue (5) including 1973 
issues (2) Pick 31b series A/2 842998 signatures H. de Gabriele 
& J. Laspina and Pick 31c series A/9 196758 signatures H. de 
Gabriele & A. Camilleri. 1979 issues (3) includes the 2 varieties 
Pick 34a series A/9 138811 without dot for the sight impaired and 
Pick 34b with dot for the sight impaired (2) series A/12 530089 
& A/13 427791. Also 5 Liras Law of 1967 (1994) (2) in 2 different 
varieties including the Pick 42a solid security thread and equal 
sized serial number numerals at upper left series B/7 288275 
along with Pick 46d segmented foil security thread and ascending 
sized serial number numerals at upper left series B/31 128240 
signature Michael Bonello. An attractive and diverse little group 
(£110 - £160)

228)	 Malta 5 Liri (1986) P38 Unc (£25 - £35)

229)	 Malta Bank Centrali 10 Liri Pick 36b Law of 1967 (1979) serial 
number C/21 924398 and the variety with 3 dots at upper right 
for the visually impaired, in a PMG holder and very high graded 
example in Choice UNC 64EPQ (Exceptional Paper Quality). Gray 
and pink on multicolour underprint featuring Map at upper left, 
Malta Coat of Arms at upper right and Statue of “Justice” at 
lower center on obverse. The reverse displaying an Aerial view 
of Malta drydocks, La Valletta at left center. Printed by Thomas 
De La Rue & Company and watermarked with Allegorical bust 
of Malta facing right. This variety much scarcer and sought after 
(£85 - £125)
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230)	 Malta Bank Centrali ta’Malta Law of 1967 (1989) (2) comprising 
5 Liri Pick 42 solid security thread and same sized serial number 
variety B/16 174615 signature Anthony Galdes, fresh and crisp 
GEF. Thomas De La Rue print in blue on multicoloured underprint 
featuring an Allegorical figure of Malta at right, doves at center 
left and the Bank’s Coat of Arms at upper left. The reverse 
displaying Torri ta’ l-Istandard (Flag Tower), Mdina and text 
Declaration “Rights of the People” (15.06.1802). Watermarked 
Allegorical Malta bust. Along with 2 Liri Pick 37 issue prefix and 
serial number A/1 000932, crisp UNC and very collectible LOW 
number. The note in red-orange on multicolour with obverse 
featuring a Phoenician sailing ship and malta map at upper 
center and Agatha Barbara at right. The reverse with ‘Republika 
Ta Malta’ Coat of Arms at upper left and illustrating a busy scene 
at La Valletta Container Terminal (Quays Nr. 1-5) (£50 - £70)

231)	 Malta Central Bank 10 Shillings Pick 28a Law of 1967 (1968) serial 
number A/1 691142 signature Hogg, very attractive GEF Minor ink 
on reverse. In red on multicolour underprint featuring Annigoni’s 
portrait of Queen Elizabeth II and George’s Cross on obverse. The 
reverse illustrating Mgarr/Mgiarro Harbour and Ghajnsielem 
Parish Church, Gozo/Ghawdex. Printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson 
and Co. and watermarked Knight. Scarce and very collectible note 
(£70 - £140)

232)	 Malta QE2 and George VI issues (2) both VF - GVF comprising 
Central Bank 1 Pound Pick 29a Law of 1967 (1968) serial number 
A/2 456391 signature Hogg, an attractive GVF. In olive-green on 
multicoloured underprint featuring Annigoni’s portrait of Queen 
Elizabeth II and George’s Cross on obverse, the George’s cross 
awarded by King George VI so as to “bear witness to the heroism 
and devotion of its people” during the great siege they underwent 
in the early part of World War II. The reverse illustrating Marsa 
Industrial Estate. Printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co. and 
watermarked Knight. Along with Government 1 Pound Pick 
22a Law of 1949 serial number A/3 665374, VF. In brown on 
multicolor underprint featuring George’s Cross and King George 
VI on obverse and the reverse with a shiled at center. Printed by 
Thomas De La Rue & Company and watermarked Knight. (£55 - 
£110)

233)	 Mauritania Banque Centrale de Mauritanie (8) a high grade group 
comprising 100 Ouguiya Pick 4h dated 28.11.1996 serial number 
N012 799848 28779848. 200 Ouguiya Pick 5i dated 28.11.2001 
serial number V015 92904 37092904.500 Ouguiya Pick 8c dated 
28.11.2002 serial number N013 36735 31236735. Along with a 
denomination set dated 28.11.2004 (5) including 100 Ouguiya 
Pick 10a serial number AA4824052A, 500 Ouguiya Pick 11a 
serial number BA6011297A, 500 Ouguiya Pick 12a serial number 
CA7594073A, 1000 Ouguiya Pick 13a serial number DB7942791A 
and 2000 Ouguiya Pick 14a serial number EA9027835A. All About 
UNC - UNC (£75 - £150)

234)	 Middle East & Turkey circa 1970’s to modern (8) all different and 
interesting notes in various grades VF to UNC mostly towards the 
higher end of the spectrum. Comprising Iran Bank Markazi (2) 
consisting of a 1000 Rials Pick 138b ND 1982-2002 series 68/6 
198944 without text on reverse and 5000 Rials Pick 130 ND 
1981 series 25/A 360777 with security thread. Syria 500 Syrian 
Pounds Pick 105b 1979-1399 serial number TH/3 337027. Qatar 
10 Riyals Pick 22a ND 2003 series D/3 572982 and without mark 
for the sight impaired. Kuwait Contraband stolen by the Iraqi 
Forces during the Invasion in 1990 (2) including 10 Dinars Pick 
15x (prefix denominators 70-87) signatures as for Pick 15c and 
serial number HJ/71 109675 together with 20 Dinars Pick 16x 
(prefix denominators 9-13) signatures as for Pick 16b and serial 
number WJ/9 799426. Also Turkey Law of 14th January 1970 (3) 
including 10000 Turk Lirasi Pick 199b series E08 909435. 250000 
Turk Lirasi Pick 211 series H42 793361 triangular security device 
at upper right on front in solid ink. And 1000000 Turk Lirasi Pick 
209 series C38 890270 with optically variable grape shaped device 
right on front. (£80 - £140)

235)	 Middle East (28) in various grades average VF to about UNC - UNC 
comprising some interesting issues from Bahrain, Sultanate of 
Muscat & Oman, Oman, Qatar, Kuwait and United Arab Emirates. 
Some interesting issues comprisine Qatar including ND 1995 issue 
1 Riyal Pick 13b and ND 2003 issues (3) 1 Riyal Pick 20, 5 Riyals 
Pick 21, 10 Riyals Pick 22. Also Kuwait including L. 1968 (1980-
1991) “White Underlayed Arms” Issues (4) including 1/4 Dinar 
Pick 11d, 1 Dinar Pick 13d, 10 Dinars Pick 15c and 20 Dinars Pick 
16b along with L. 1968 (1994-2014) “We Seek God’s Assistance” 
Issues (3) including 1/4 Dinar Pick 23b and 1/2 Dinars (2) Pick 
24a and 24b. An interesting and diverse group (£90 - £180)

236)	 Mozambique Banco Nacional Ultramarino (2) 1000 Escudos 
Second 1972 issue Pick 115 dated 23rd May 1972 serial number 
0394718. The note in green on multicoloured underprint with 
the obverse featuring a small Mozmabique Coat of Arms at the 
time at upper center right and G. Coutinho at left. The reverse 
with small Bank’s Coat of Arms at lower center left and an 
illustration of Gago Coutinho & Sacadura Cabral in an airplane 
cockpit. Watermarked with G. Coutinho same as on obverse. 
Fresh, presentable and crisp EF minor marginal nick at lower 
center left but this not affecting the note’s general appearance. 
Also, 10 Escudos Pick 84 dated 1st September 1941 serial number 
B2082255 and signature pair Artur Meneses Correia de Sá & 
António dos Santos Viegas. Bradbury Wilkinson print in brown 
on multicoloured underprint featuring a portrait of F. De Oliveira 
Chamico at left, Mozambique’s Coat of Arms at the time at lower 
center and the Bank’s Coat of Arms at right on obverse. The 
reverse featuring an Allegorical ‘Maritime’ woman overlooking 
sailing ships of different periods (steam & sailing). Presentable 
VF or near so and in difference to its Thomas De La Rue print in 
green this much Rarer and seldom seen War-time note, especially 
in issued format (£55 - £110)

237)	 Mozambique Banco Nacional Ultramarino 1 and 5 Escudos dated 
1st January 1921 issues variety without decreto at upper left (2) 
both in VF. Comprising 1 Escudo Pick 66b serial number 4570837. 
Together with the 5 Escudos Pick 68b serial number 1591083. 
Both notes featuring Francisco de Oliveira Chamico at left and 
Bank’s sailing ship seal at right on the obverses and the reverses 
illustrating an Allegorical woman seated on top of a ship anchor 
looking out to sailing ships at sea. Both printed by Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co and a seldom seen early notes. (£45 - £60)

238)	 Mozambique early pre 1950’s issues (7) in the mid grade Fine-
VF and rarely seen notes comprising 50 Centavos Pick 55a 5th 
November 1914 series 2017424 counterfoil type and blue seal 
on obverse short sea LISBOA (SCWPM Type II). 1 Escudos Pick 
66b dated 1st January 1921 without decreto (4) series 4478634, 
4521618, 4544425 and 677762. Also 5 Escudos Pick 83a dated 1st 
September 1941 with Decreto No. 17154 (2) seires B360908 and 
B2561092. A collectible group these early issues rarely appear in 
higher grades (£60 - £90)

239)	 Mozambique early pre 1950’s issues (8) mostly in the mid 
grade VF including VG-Fine and rarely seen notes comprising 
50 Centavos dated 5th November 1914 (4) with 2 seal types 
including Pick 55a series 1113988 counterfoil type and blue seal 
on obverse short sea LISBOA (SCWPM Type II) along with Pick 
61a no counterfoil type and blue seal on obverse long sea C.C.A 
( Colonias, Commercio, Agricultura SCWPM Type III) (3) series 
9313029, A2815258 & A2710115. 1 Escudos dated 1st January 
1921 Pick 66b without decreto (3) series 677762, 3154630 & 
3955021. Also the 5 Escudos Pick 83a dated 1st September 1941 
series B237945 with Decreto No. 17154. A very collectible group 
and these early notes rarely appear in higher grades (£60 - £90)

240)	 New Zealand Reserve Bank 100 Dollars Pick 181 ND 1992 serial 
number AF 452204 signature D.T. Brash, about UNC - UNC. The 
note violet-brown and red on multicolour featuirng Lord Ernest 
Rutherford of Nelson and Nobel Prize medal on obverse. The 
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reverse with different illustrations Mohua (yellowhead) perched 
on a red beech (Fuscospora fusca) twig and South Island Lichen 
moth (Declana egregia), Eglington Valley. Printed by Thomas De 
La Rue and watermarked Queen Elizabeth II (£75 - £150)

241)	 North America and the Caribbean 1960’s to modern (8) including 
some Scarce early and Military issues and all different notes 
in various grades mostly VF-GVF to UNC. Comprising USA (2) 
including a Scarce US Army Military Payment Certificate 25 
Cents Pick M10 series 471 number B03262391B control code 72 
together with a Confederate States Richmond 20 Dollars Pick 33 
(Criswell T20-141) dated 2nd September 1861 First series. Also 
Canada (4) including a Scarce Dominion of Canada 25 Cents Pick 
11c dated 2nd July 1923 without text at lower left “Authorized 
by R.S.C. Cap. 31” and signatures Campbell & Clark. Together 
with Bank of Canada (3) consisting of 5 Dollars (2) Pick 92a dated 
1979 signatures Lawson & Bauey along with Pick 95a2 dated 
1986 signatures Crow & Buoey and clear blue plate number 
23 on reverse variety. Also a 10 Dollars Pick 79a dated 1954 
signatures Beattie & Coyne, and H.M. Queen Elizabeth II portrait 
with a modified hairdo. Accompanied by Cayman Islands modern 
issues (2) consisting of a 1 Dollar Pick 30a series 2003/2002 
Revision Commemorative issue 500th Anniversary Discovery of 
the Cayman Islands (1503-2003) serial number Q/1 003962. And 
a 5 Dollars Pick 27a Law 2001 Revised series and serial number 
C/1 732362. A varied and desiarable group (£60 - £90)

242)	 Northeastern Africa circa 1945 to modern (18) a pleasing 
and desiarable group of these exotic and various issues and 
denominations in mixed grades most if not all ranging from VF-
GVF to UNC. Comprising some Scarce issues from Ethiopia (4) 
as the State Bank 1 Ethiopian Dollar Pick 12b ND 1945 signature 
Bennett series BF 182021 , Emperor Haile Selassie I and plowing. 
Along with National Bank ND 1966 issues (3) 1 Ethiopian Dollar 
Pick 25a series KV 591024, 50 Ethiopian Dollars Pick 28a seris 
D 304562 and 100 Ethipopian Dollars Pick 29a series C447084. 
Eritrea (4) consisting 24th May 1997 dated issues (2) including 
5 Nakfa Pick 2a series AA 5276872 and 20 Nakfa Pick 4a series 
AA 1315800. Also 24th May 2004 dated issues (2) 50 Nakfa Pick 
7a series AC 0038187 and 100 Nakfa Pick 8a series AD 1075064. 
Sudan (9) including 25 Piastres Pick 11c 1980 signature Ibrahim 
Mohammed A. Nimir (Governor) series A/135 866296, Scarcer. 
1 Sudanese Pounds (2) including Pick 34 Law of 1985 series 
G/36 663623 and Pick 39 Law of 1987 series C/320 254487. 10 
Sudanese Pounds (2) including a Scarcer Pick 15c 1980 watermark 
secretary bird signature Ibrahim Mohammed A. Nimir (Governor) 
series E/92 516026 together with Pick 46 1991 series E/374 
061323. 20 Sudanese Pounds Pick 47 Law of 1991 series F/211 
068097. 50 Sudanese Pounds (2) Pick 43a Law of 1987 series 
G/36 663623 and Pick 54a Law of 1992 series J/20 926890 
with artist’s name “Dosougi” at lower right on front. Also a 100 
Sudanese Pounds Pick 44a Law of 1988 series H/4 834884. Also 
a South Sudan issue 10 Sudanese Pounds Pick 7 ND 2011 series 
AF6263203. (£140 - £180)

243)	 Northern Europe including Scandinavia early 1900’s to modern 
issues (17) a delightful group of all different issues and designs 
from various periods in mixed grades ranging from Fine/VF to 
about UNC - UNC. Comprising some Scarcer early issues from 
Belgium (6) as the small sized 1 Francs (2) Pick 86b dated 16th 
October 1917 series N3 548366, in violet and Pick 92a dated 25th 
March 1920 series V01 281570, in blue. 5 Francs Pick 75a dated 
1st July 1914 signatures Babau & de Lantsheere series 034.X.573, 
green and brown feautring various allegorical figures. 20 Francs 
Banque Nationale - Bruxelles (Brussels) Pick 67a dated 24th July 
1913 signatures Tschaggeny & de Lantsheere series 2217C 358, 
in red and green Minerva with lion & the Arms of 30 towns. 500 
Francs (2) including the WW2 period large size issue 500 Francs 
= 100 Belgas Pick 109a dated 1st May 1943 signatures Sontag 
& Goffin series 1462.Q.404, with a design similar to French 
notes and in blue and green, variety with signatures on both 
sides. Along with the modern Pick 135b dated 17th May 1971 
signatures Jordens & Vandeputte. Netherlands (2) 10 Gulden 
Pick 91b dated 25th April 1968 series 5153296428 without ‘0’ in 

bullseye on reverse and 25 Gulden Pick 100 dated 5th April 1969 
barcode serial number 2328399760. Denmark (2) 10 Kroner Pick 
44ae 1971 block B7712D number 7089109 signatures Sunesen 
& Valeur together with a 50 Kroner Pick 50j 1992 block C7922D 
number 6347858 signatures Thomasen & Herly. Sweden (4) 
including 5 Kronors (2) Pick 33n 1931 series R144198, Svea seated 
at right and Gustav Vasa with letter ‘C’ at lower left and right. 
Pick 51c 1972 EX series L 750764, King Gustav Vasa at right. Also 
10 Kronors (2) including Pick 40f 1945 series 16121712, Gustav 
Vasa at left & Coat of Arms. Pick 52c 1971 A series F 284126, 
King Gustaf VI Adolf. And Finland (3) consisting of 1 Markka 
Pick 98a dated 1963 series AI 8280972 signatures Karjalainen & 
Aranko. 5 Markka Pick 106Aa dated 1963 series F 5436918 Litt. 
B signatures Uusivirta & Nars. And 20 Markka Pick 123a 1993 
series 2120450453 Litt. A. Pleasing and collectible group, certain 
to attract attention (£80 - £140)

244)	 Oman Commemorative issues (2) both in fresh and crisp UNC 
comprising 1 Riyal 45th National Day 1970-2015 Commemorative 
issue Pick 48b 2015 variety with correct date in arabic on obverse 
AH1437 serial number H/5 0950701. Together with 5 Riyal 
40th National Day 1970-2015 Commemorative issue Pick 44 
2010 serial number D/1 2266230. The 1 Riyal mainly in purple 
featurin Sultan Qaboos bin Said, coat of arms with crossed 
swords and khanjar (dagger), Al Alam palace in Muscat, khanjar 
as registration device on obverse. The reverse featuring flowers, 
desert white butterflies (Pontia glauconome), Sultan Qaboos 
University in Al Khoudh and 45th National Day logo. This note 
incorporates a 2-toned windowed security thread. And the 5 Riyal 
multicolored featuring Sultan Qaboos bin Sa’id, Sultan Qaboos 
University building with clock towermain entrance of the Central 
Bank of Oman headquarters (Muscat) on obverse. The reverse 
displaying Nizwa fort. Hybrid note featuring a polymer window 
and silver hologramd at right. (£40 - £60)

245)	 One Pounds QE2 portrait and pictorial Page & Somerset issues 
circa 1970-80’s (37) most in very high grades average GEF to 
about UNC - UNC. Comprising Page issues (17) consisting of a 
consecutively numbered set of the last QE2 portrait & seated 
Britannia design B322 issues 1970 (5) serial numbers CX58 
937165 - CX58 937169. Together with examples of the first QE2 
pictorial & Sir Isaac Newton design B339 issues 1978 (3) including 
a consecutively numbered pair 37E 185829 & 37E 185830 along 
with 20X 844718. Also accompanied by Somerset QE2 pictorial 
& Sir Isaac Newton B341 W Reverse (Web-press) issues 1981 (20) 
in 2 consecutively numbered sets CS17 030723 - CS17 030732 
along with CS20 030834 - CS20 030843, and each of these notes 
interestingly with watermark slightly shifted in left margin. A 
pleasing group (£35 - £70)

246)	 Ottoman Empire (4) in mixed grades around VF or slightly better 
comprising 10 Kurus Toughra of Abdul Hamid II Pick 48a AH 1293-
1295 / 1876-1878 Seal of Galip with 1877 handstamp on reverse. 
20 Kurus Toughra of Abdul Hamid II Pick 49b AH 1293-1295 / 
1876-1878 Seal of Yusef with 1877 handstamp on reverse. Along 
with Dette Publique Ottomane 1/2 Piastres Pick 72 L. 18.10. AH 
1331 / 1912 serie B numbers 243106 & 584095. (£80 - £160)

247)	 Palestine, City of Nablus Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial and 
Overseas) remainder cheques without counterfoils circa early 
to mid-1900’s (5) all stamped with Palestine stamp duty for 7 
Mils and feature 3 emblems at right - The Colonial Bank with the 
Royal Coat of Arms, The Anglo-Egyptian Bank Ltd with a Sphinx 
and the National Bank of South Africa Ltd with their monogram. 
All uniface and VF-GVF, Scarce (£100 - £200)

248)	 Philippines Bangko Sentral Franklin Mint Collectors Set Pick CS1 
of 6 notes - 2, 5, 10, 20, 50 and 100 piso. All with Maltese cross 
prefix, serial numbers 006158, overprinted SPECIMEN in red and 
come with the original envelope , informative card and Certificate 
of Authenticity signed William F. Kriegg and one of the certificates 
not present. All notes UNC and a very collectible set (£50 - £100)
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249)	 Philippines Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 50 Piso Pick 146b ND 
(1969) issues (99) a bundle in an original bank wrapper and all 
consecutively numbered Q383201 through Q383299. The notes 
in red on multicolour underprint featuring S. Osmena at left, 
heading at top in double outline and Central Bank Seal Type 2 
on obverse and Legislative Building on reverse. Watermarked S. 
Osmena. All about UNC - UNC (£50 - £70)

250)	 Portugal (2) comprising 500 Escudos Pick 177 dated 4th October 
1979 serial number OF 12193 signatures Jose da Silva Lopes & 
Abel Antonio Pinto dos Reis, about UNC. Together with 1000 
Escudos Pick 172a dated 19th May 1967 serial number MGJ 
18941 signature variety with title at left ‘Governador’ and 
signatures Antonio Manuel Pinto Barbosa & Domingos Pedro 
de Castro Constancio Pereira Coutinho, attractive and crisp GEF, 
and this being the highest later issue denomination for the series. 
(£35 - £65)

251)	 Portugal (7) in a array of grades mostly VF-GVF to about UNC 
- UNC includes a 5 Escudos (Gold Escudo) Pick 114a dated 1st 
February 1923 Ch.1 series 1LM 07352, this in VG. Along with 
modern 1960-80’s issues (6) comprising 100 Escudos Pick 165a 
dated 19th December 1961 Ch.6A series BNZ 18657 signatures 
Rafael da Silva Neves Duque & Fernando Emygdio da Silva. 500 
Escudos (3) including Pick 170a dated 25th January 1966 series 
GXR 11760 signatures Manuel Jacinto Nunes & Antonio Jose de 
Carvalho Brandao along with Pick 170b dated 6th September 
1979 (2) in 2 signature varieties - series JZX 54114 signatures Jose 
da Silva Lopes & Emilio Rui da Veiga Peixoto Vilar and series KJP 
82092 signatures Jose da Silva Lopes & Luis Carlos de Assuncao 
Braz Teixeira. 1000 Escudos (2) Pick 175b dated 16th September 
1980 CH.11 series DKG 068161 signatures Manuel Jacinto Nunes 
& Luis Carlos de Assuncao Braz Teixeira along with Pick 175c 
dated 3rd December 1981 CH.11 series GJJ 83703. A various 
group (£80 - £140)

252)	 Portugal (8) all in high grades EF to UNC comprising 100 Escudos 
Pick 17adated 24th February 1981 serial number ASR 09736 
signatures Manuel Jacinto Nunes & Abel Antonio Pinto dos Reis. 
Along with 500 Escudos dated 4th October 1979 Pick 177a (7) 
including numbers a near consecutive pair AJM 87238 & AJM 
87240 together with AXJ 07017, ASV 55272, SD 44525, AQR 
42319 and AXK 66134 (£100 - £150)

253)	 Portugal (8) all in high grades EF-GEF to UNC comprising 500 
Escudos (5) all in different date and signature varieties including 
Pick 180a dated 20th November 1987 Ch.12 (2) series AKR 
071136 signatures Jose Alberto Tavares Moreira & Jose de Matos 
Torres together with ACL 064012 signatures Jose Alberto Tavares 
Moreira & Antonio Carlos Feio Palmeiro Ribeiro. Pick 180b dated 
4th August 1988 Ch.12 series ARD 002071 signatures Jose Alberto 
Tavares Moreira & Alberto Jose dos Santos Ramalheira. Pik 180g 
dated 29th September 1994 Ch.12 series CJN 105783 signatures 
Antonio Jose Fernandes de Sousa & Bernardino Manuel da Costa 
Pereira. And Pick 180f dated 4th November 1993 Ch.12 series 
CGV 668361 signatures Luis Miguel Couceiro Pizarro Beleza & 
Antonio Carlos Feio Palmeiro Ribeiro. Also 1000 Esucods (3) 
including Pick 181a dated 2nd August 1983 Ch.12 series MP 
47200 signatures Manuel Jacinto Nunes & Alexandre de Azeredo 
Vaz Pinto. Along with Pick 188b dated 31st October 1996 CH 13 
(2) series 9A 6707626 signatures Antonio Jose Fernandes de 
Sousa & Carlos Alberto de Oliveira Cruz together with 8A 9145522 
signatures Antonio Jose Fernandes de Sousa & Abel Moreira 
Mateus. An interesting and various group. To ease readability 
references listed - 180a (2), 180b, 180g, 180f, 181a and 188b (2) 
(£110 - £160)

254)	 Rhodesia Bank 5 Dollars Pick 36a dated 20th October 1978 
serial number M/18 445673, a fresh and crisp about UNC and 
still retaining significant embossing. The note in brown and 
multicolour featuring a Giraffe at far left, Rhodesia’s Coat of Arms 
at far right and Bank’s logo at centre. The reverse illustrating a 

resting Lion and Lioness in bushes at centre. Watermarked C. 
Rhodes who oversaw Rhodesia’s formation in the early 1890’s 
and an ardent believer in British imperialism. (£40 - £80)

255)	 Rhodesia Reserve Bank 1 Pound Pick 28a first date for type 
15th June 1966 and an interesting collectible BINARY serial 
number K/17 664444, crisp GVF Scarce and desiarable. Litograph 
printed by a Rhodesian printer without imprint in pale red on 
multicolour underprint featuring an Annigoni’s portrait of H.M. 
Queen Elizabeth II and the Rhodesian Coat of Arms on obverse. 
The reverse with an illustration of Victoria Falls on the Zambezi 
river. Watermark C. Rhodes. (£80 - £100)

256)	 Royal Bank of Scotland 1 Pounds late 1930’s to modern including 
Limited, plc and some Commemorative issues in a small album 
and a malgamation of different designs (39) all in various grades 
ranging from VF-GVF to about UNC - UNC consisting of Pick 322a 
(PMS RB55b, BY SC802c) dated 1st December 1938 signature D. 
Speed (2) serial numbers C/1 740903 & D/1 384987. Pick 322c 
(PMS RB55e, BY SC802e) dated 1st November 1952 signature J. 
D. C. Dick and last series for this type X/1 914343 before printers 
imprint changed. Pick 324a (PMS RB55h, BY SC803) dated 1st 
November 1955 signature W. R. Ballantyne last series for the 
variety without the W. H. Egan on reverse - AH 621816. Pick 324b 
(PMS RB55h, BY SC803) signature W. R. Ballantyne and with W. H. 
Egan reverse (2) dated 1st October 1962 series BK 921312 along 
with 2nd April 1963 series BM 473690. Pick 325a (PMS RB56a, 
BY SC804a) last date and series for this type dated 2nd April 
1963 signature W. R. Ballantyne serial number CG 567538. Pick 
325b (PMS RB56b, BY SC804b) dated 1st July 1967 signature C. 
P. Robertson serial number CV 632043. Pick 336a (PMS RB75, BY 
SC815) signature J. B. Burke (4) including a very first date for this 
issue 5th January 1972 serial number A/27 701310 along with 
very last date for this issue 1st May 1981 (3) a consescutively 
numbered set serial numbers C/55 428030 - C/55 428032. Pick 
341a (PMS RB80a, BY SC831a) very first date for this issue 3rd 
May 1982 signature C. R. Winter serial number C/61 094633, 
Bradbury Wilkinson printing and with sorting marks. Pick 351d 
signature Mathewson titled Group Chief Executive dated 30th 
March 1999 (10) a consecutively numbered set serial numbers 
C/77 902448 - C/77 902457. Together with Commemorative 
issues 100th Anniversary of Death of Robert Louis Stevenson Pick 
358 (PMS RB 94, BY SC835) dated 3rd December 1994 signature 
Mathewson (16) all UNC and in a consecutively numbered set 
serial numbers RLS 0925807 - RLS 0925822 and each note’s 
reverse illustrating Stevenson with scenes from his life and works 
and the obverse with a Commemorative overprint at watermark 
area. A various design and period group, with a lot of collectible 
notes and certain to attract interest (£150 - £300)

257)	 Royal Bank of Scotland Limited & plc 1 Pounds (33) comprising 
2 different designs in consecutively numbered sets and in high 
grades GEF to UNC consisting of Pick 336a (PMS RB75, BY 
SC815) dated 10th January 1981 signature J. B. Burke (10) serial 
numbers C/22 800649 - C/22 800658. Along with Pick 351e (PMS 
RB92b, BY SC833f) signature Goodwin (23) dated 2000 & 2001 
in consecutively numbered sets for each date respectively series 
C/86 799642 - C/86 799646 and C/89 266401 - C/89 266419. An 
attractive lot (£70 - £140)

258)	 Royal Bank of Scotland plc 1 Pounds 1980’s onwards (28) including 
some commemorative issues, the majority in consecutively 
numbered sets, consists of 2 different designs and most in 
about UNC - UNC including 3 VF-GVF examples. Comprising Pick 
341b (PMS RB80b, BY SC831b) signature C. R. Winter Bradbury 
Wilkinson printing and without sorting marks (6) a consecutively 
numbered set serial numbers C/82 440765 - C/82 440770. 
Pick 346 (PMS RB90a, BY SC833a) dated 19th December 1990 
signature R. M. Maiden (8) a consecutively numbered set serial 
numbers B/20 886064 - B/20 886071. Pick 351c (PMS RB90c, BY 
SC833c) signature G. R. Mathewson (2) containing a first date 
for issue 24th March 1992 serial number B/53 608737 along 
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with 24th February 1993 serial number B/87 361906. Pick 351e 
(PMS RB92b, BY SC833f) signature F. Goodwin and a last date of 
issue for type 1st October 2001 (6) a consecutively numbered set 
serial numbers C/89 828515 - C/89 828520 . The Comemmorative 
issues consist of the following - European Summit Edinburgh 1992 
Commemorative issue Pick 356 (PMS RB93, BY SC834) dated 8th 
December 1992 signature G. R. Mathewson (4) a consecutively 
numbered set serial numbers EC 1393557 - EC 1393560. 150th 
Anniversary of Birth of Alexander Graham Bell Commemorative 
issue Pick 359 (PMS RB95, BY SC836) dated 3rd March 1997 serial 
number AGB 0820873. And a First Meeting of Scottish Parliament 
Commemorative issue Pick 360 (PMS RB96, BY SC837) dated 12th 
May 1999 serial number SP 0577032. A various and attractive lot 
(£55 - £110)

259)	 Royal Bank of Scotland plc 5 Pounds Queen Elizabeth II Golden 
Jubilee (1952-2002) Commemorative issue Pick 362 (PMS RB98, 
BY SC844) dated 6th February 2002 signature Goodwin (4) a 
consecutively numbered set serial numbers TQGJ 0749994 - TQGJ 
0749997, all about UNC - UNC and come in the commemorative 
booklet (£30 - £60)

260)	 Russia North Caucasus - Vladikavkaz Railroad Company ERROR 
50 Rubles Pick S593 dated 1st September 1918 serial number Б 
11674, about UNC small pinhole. An earlier serial number 11669 
invert printed on the reverse and interesting to see on these 
early notes. Black on light blue, buff and light green underprint 
featuring winged gear at lower left and steam locomotive below 
a partly robed woman at lower right on obverse and Network of 
the East Caucasian Railroad Company on reverse. Scarce issue 
specially with an error (£80 - £120)

261)	 Saint Helena 50 Pences Pick 5a ND 1979 H.M. Queen Elizabeth 
issues (4) all in about UNC - UNC including serial numbers V/I 
001669, V/I 080253, V/I 102071 and V/I 181104. All in violet on 
multicolour with much eye-appeal and always desiarable notes 
(£55 - £110)

262)	 Scotland (5) various grades in VF-GVF to about UNC - UNC. 
Comprising Clydesdale Bank Limited (4) including 1 Pounds (3) 
Pick 204a (PMS CL35a, BY SC318a) FIRST date types 1st March 
1971 signature Fairbairn (2) and FIRST prefixes D/A 108908 & 
D/A 132532 along with Pick 204c (PMS CL35c, BY SC318c) dated 
1st February 1980 series D/BH 129104 signature MacMillan. 
Together with a 5 Pounds Pick 205c (PMS CL36c, BY SC320c) dated 
2nd February 1976 series D/BD 137396 signature MacMillan. 
Also includes a National Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited 1 
Pound Pick 271 (PMS NC7, BY SC602b) dated 4th January 1967 
series 2P212202 signature D. Alexander. (£30 - £60)

263)	 Scotland 1 Pounds (5) various examples from different issuers all 
in VF-GVF. Comprsing British Linen Bank examples (2) including 
Pick 157d (PMS BL65d, BY SC205c) 4th June 1956 series B/3 
778558 signature A. Anderson together with Pick 169a (PMS 
BL75, BY SC210) 29th February 1968 series W/4 608599 signature 
T.W. Walker. Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Limited (2) 
consisting of Pick 191a (PMS CL24a, BY SC311a) FIRST date of 
issue 1st November 1950 and FIRST series A228281 signature 
Campbell along with Pick 195a (PMS CL28, BY SC312) 1st March 
1961 series B/B 281441 signature Fairbairn. Also an example from 
The Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited Pick S336 (PMS CO66, 
BY SC406) dated 2nd January 1954 series 27B 500967 signature 
Macdonald. An interesting and varied group, ideal for both a 
beginner or an advanced collection (£70 - £100)

264)	 Scotland Bank of Scotland (4) in various grades VF-GVF to about 
UNC - UNC comprising 1 Pounds (3) consisting of Pick 96b (PMS 
BA98b, PMS SC105a) dated 8th March 1949 series J0047656 
signatures Elphinstone & Crawford. Pick 100c (PMS BA 99c, BY 
SC106c) dated 28th August 1958 series Y0257341 signatures 
Bilsland & W. Watson. And Pick 105b (PMS BA 100f, BY SC107c) 
dated 3rd March 1967 series A/Y 0949575 signatures Polwarth 

& Letham, sorting marks on reverse. Also includes a 5 Pounds 
Pick 101b (PMS BA105b, BY SC118) dated 3rd May 1957 series 
12/O 3042 signatures Bilsland & W. Watson. A desrable earlier 
group (£55 - £110)

265)	 Scotland Bank of Scotland (9) in various very high grades GEF to 
about UNC - UNC comprising 1 Pound Pick 111a (PMS BA113a, 
PMS SC 109a) dated 10th August 1970 series A/8 0672016 
signatures Polwarth & Walker, sorting marks on reverse and 
5 Pounds Pick 116b (PMS BA115b, PMS SC122b) dated 18th 
January 1993 series EV 934319 signatures Pattulo & Burt. 
Along with “Tercentenary of Bank of Scotland 1695-1995” 
issues (7) consisting of 5 Pounds (3) including Pick 119a (PMS 
BA122a, BY SC123a) 4th January 1995 FIRST series AA 582391 
signatures Pattullo & Burt. Pick 119b (PMS BA122b, BY SC123b) 
13th September 1996 series AT 977232 signatures Pattullo & 
Masterton. And Pick 119c (PMS BA122c, BY SC123c) 5th August 
1998 series BG 706041 signatures Grant & Masterton. Along with 
10 Pounds (4) consisting of Pick 120a (PMS BA123a, BY SC 136a) 
1st February 1995 series AZ 030421 signatures Pattullo & Burt. 
Pick 120b (PMS BA 123b, BY SC 136b) 5th August 1997 series 
BV 354307 signatures Pattullo & Masterton. Pick 120c (PMS BA 
123c, BY SC 136c) 18th August 1998 LAST series for this type DT 
099524 signatures Grant & Masterton. And Pick 120d (PMS BA 
123d, BY SC 136d) 18th June 2001 series EH 824799 signatures 
Shaw & Mitchell. An interesting and varied group (£130 - £180)

266)	 Scotland Bank of Scotland 1 Pound Waterston Essay/Colour Proof 
unadopted Reverse designs ND 1943, PMS 96 for type (5) all GEF, 
Exceptionally Rare and in different colours each ink numbered in 
lower center margin as follows - No. 2 in Brown, No.3 in Olive-
gray, No.4 in Green, No.5 in teal (blue-green) and No.6 in Blue. 
Each displaying the Bank’s Head Office building at center flanked 
by the Bank’s Coat of Arms and value in each corner. In April, 1943 
in advance of the Bank’s 250th anniversary in 1945, the Bank 
started to consider redesigning their 1 Pound notes. A commitee 
was setup and several essays were presented by Waterstons, until 
Stanley Curister, Curator of the National Gallery, was consulted 
and expressed a view that none of the designs were suitable and 
presented a whole new design with the Bank’s Arms against a 
lined background which was approved in May 1944. These very 
seldom seen and offered for sale, so this a unique opportunity 
to aquire them and will certainly do a great addition to even the 
most advanced Scotish collections (£400 - £600)

267)	 Scotland Bank of Scotland Double Proof pull for a 1 Guinea PMS 
BA55c ND circa 1808-21 N.D. at upper left Plate H, about UNC - 
UNC Tears but not extending into design. Black and white, ornate 
script and issued on behalf of the Court of Directors, watermarked 
paper and Scarce (£40 - £60)

268)	 Scotland Clydesdale Bank plc & The Royal Bank of Scotland 1, 5 
and 10 Pounds 1940’s to modern issues (10) a very collectible 
amalgamation of various issues and designs in VF - GVF to about 
UNC - UNC leaning more towards the higher end of the spectrum. 
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Comprising Clydesdale Bank plc (3) consisting of 1 Pound Pick 
211b (PMS CL41b, PMS SC328b) dated 5th January 1983 series 
D/CJ 180002 signature Hamilton, with sorting marks on reverse. 
5 Pounds Pick 218a (PMS CL 48a, BY SC330a) dated 2nd April 
1990 series E/BB 190537 signature Hamilton. And 10 Pounds Pick 
226b (PMS CL51c, BY SC344c) dated 12th October 1999 series 
series A/BV 636653 signature Wright. Royal Bank of Scotland (7) 
consisting of 1 Pound Pick 322b (PMS RB 55d, BY SC802d) dated 
1st March 1943 FIRST series for this type H/1 549441 signature 
Brown, inverted watermark readable correctly from the reverse 
of the note. Royal Bank of Scotland limited (3) including 1 Pounds 
(2) consisting of Pick 329a (PMS RB68, BY SC814a) dated 19th 
March 1969 series A/5 380458 signatures Robertson & Burke, 
sorting marks on reverse along with Pick 336a (PMS RB75, BY 
SC815) dated 5th January 1972 First date for type series A/12 
402891 signature Burke, sorting marks on reverse. And 5 Pounds 
Pick 337a (PMS RB76, BY SC817) dated 10th January 1981 series 
A/92 757750 signature Burke, sorting marks on reverse. Also 
Royal Bank of Scotland plc (3) made of 5 Pounds (2) Pick 352b 
(PMS RB97b, BY SC843b) dated 26th March 1997 seriesB/42 
336425 signature Mathewson along with the Commemorative 
250th Anniversary of St. Andrews’s Royal & Ancient Golf Club 
Pick 353a (PMS RB103a, BY SC853a) dated 14th May 2004 special 
prefix series R&A 0356254 signature Goodwin. Also a 10 Pounds 
Pick 353a (PMS RB103a, BY SC853a) dated 23rd March 1994 
serial number C/64 135044 signature Mathewson. ALways keenly 
sought after and collectible examples of the extensive Scotish 
banknote history (£100 - £150)

269)	 Scotland Commercial Bank of Scotland 5 Pounds Pick S328b (BY 
SC413b, PMS CO62b) a rare early dated example 12th December 
1928 signatures R. R. Thomson & A. Robb serial number 14/U 
14163, impressive and very Rare large sized note in good Fine 
Minor marginal rust with only 60,000 recorded issues of that 
date. In black and blue on yellow and red underprint featuring a 
portrait of Lord Pitcairn (First Chariman of the Bank) at bottom 
centre and Allegorical figgures at upper centre, the same as the 
pediment on the head office building, on obverse. The reverse 
with a large elaborate guiloche panel with an illustration of the 
Bank’s head office building at centre flanked by numerical values. 
A pleasing early example, very seldom seen and pleasing large 
note and printed by Waterlow & Sons Limited, London Wall, 
London E.C. imprinted in small script at lower centre on obverse, 
which designs are regarded as amongst the very finest of the 
20th century Scottish notes (£70 - £140)

270)	 Scotland Commercial Bank of Scotland 5 Pounds Pick S328b (BY 
SC413c, PMS CO62c) a very first date for this rare early example 
30th April 1934 signatures R. R. Thomson & Sir J. Erskine serial 
number 14/Q 11537, impressive and very Rare large sized note 
in VF with only 80,000 recorded issues of that date. In black 
and blue on yellow and red underprint featuring a portrait of 
Lord Pitcairn (First Chariman of the Bank) at bottom centre and 
Allegorical figgures at upper centre, the same as the pediment 
on the head office building, on obverse. The reverse with a large 
elaborate guiloche panel with an illustration of the Bank’s head 
office building at centre flanked by numerical values. A pleasing 
early example, very seldom seen and well kept considering it’s 
large sized nature and printed by Waterlow & Sons Limited, 
London Wall, London E.C. imprinted in small script at lower 
centre on obverse, which designs are regarded as amongst the 
very finest of the 20th century Scottish notes (£55 - £110)

271)	 Scotland National Bank of Scotland 5 Pounds Pick 259d (Calloway-
Murphy NA57, BY SC512f) Seventh issue now featuring the Banks 
Coat of Arms instead of the Royal Arms as required by the Lord 
Lyon King of Arms and dated 3rd January 1953 serial number 
C989-357 printed signatures Alexander S O Dandie titled Cashier 
& John Allan Brown titled General Manager. The note in blue 
on red yellow underprint featuring the Bank’s Coat of Arms at 
upper centre, portrait of Schomberg Henry Kerr, 9th Marquess of 
Lothian at left and a view of Edinburgh Castle at right on obverse 

and the reverse in blue with an elaborate guilloche panel and 
view of Edinburgh at centre. Printed by Waterlow & Sons, London 
England imprinted in small panels on obverse and reverse lower 
centre. In a large PMG holder and graded Choice About UNC 58 
EPQ, Exceptional Paper Quality. (£250 - £300)

272)	 Scotland National Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited & Union 
Bank of Scotland Limited issues (6) in various grades in mid grades 
about VF - VF to EF - GEF consisting of a Union Bank of Scotland 
Limited 1 Pound Pick S815c (PMS UB63f, BY SC903e) very last 
date for type 1st June 1948 signatures Morrison & Wilson serial 
number X/4 094554. Together with National Commercial Bank 
of Scotland Limited (5) consisting of 5 Pounds Pick 272 (PMS 
NC9, BY SC613a) dated 1st August 1963 signature D. Alexander 
serial number D 214572. As well as 1 Pounds (4) made up of Pick 
269a (PMS NC6, BY SC602a) dated 1st August 1963 signatures D. 
Alexander (3) including a first date for type 1st November 1961 
series B 254519 along with 1st August 1963 series V 653559 and 
1st August 1963 serial number 1A 912627. Also the Pick 274 
(PMS NC8, BY SC603) dated 4th January 1968 signature Burke 
serial number A 148571. Also includes 3 vintage books - ‘The 
Bank of Scotland 1695-1945’ by Charles A. Malcolm, M.A. , Ph. D 
and comes with a large and impressive Commemorative poster. 
‘History of Banking in Scotland’ Second Edition, 1908 by Andrew 
William Kerr, F.R.S. Along with ‘The History of the Union Bank of 
Scotland’ 1930 by Robert S. Rait, Principal and Vice-Chancellor 
of the University of Glasgow. (£40 - £80)

273)	 Scotland Royal Bank of Scotland 1 Pound Proof uncut sheet of 
2 notes PMS RB 56h (Douglas 49-1) for type dated 1 April 1955, 
prefix AF without serial numbers and signature W. R. Ballantyne, 
GEF - about UNC with usual Minor Foreign substance at right 
margin and Exceptionally Scarce. Blue-black and white, arms 
top centre and thr reverse in dark blue and white featuring the 
Bank’s offices at left and right, value at centre and the variety 
without the W. H. Egan detail. A unique find, certainly seldom 
seen and sought after by any collector (£140 - £200)
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274)	 Scotland Royal Bank of Scotland plc 5 & 10 Pounds signatures 
Maiden, Goodwin & Mathewson (17) mostly in high grades EF - 
GEF to about UNC - UNC. Consisting of 5 Pounds (11) including 
Pick 352a (PMS RB97a, BY SC843a) dated 24th January 1990 series 
A/96 234435. Pick 352d (PMS RB97d, BY SC843d) dated 20th 
January 2005 (3) a consecutively numbered set serial numbers 
B/88 015728 - B/88 015730. Pick 352b (2) 23rd March 1994 series 
B/13 768193 and B/44 132331. Along with commemorative 
issues (5) comprising 250th Anniversary of St. Andrews’s Royal 
& Ancient Golf Club Commemorative issues Pick 363 (PMS RB99, 
BY SC845) dated 14th May 2004 (2) a consecutively numbered 
pair serial numbers R&A 0366847 and R&A 0366848. Together 
with Jack William Nicklaus Retirement from Golf Commemorative 
issues Pick 365 (PMS RB101, BY SC847) dated 14th July 2005 (3) a 
consecutively numbered set serial numbers JWN 1275025 - JWN 
1275027. Also 10 Pounds (6) cosisting of Pick 348 (PMS RB87, BY 
SC852) (2) including a last date for this type 24th January 1990 
series B/21 122884 along with 22nd February 1989 series A/78 
771360. Pick 353a (PMS RB103a, BY SC853a) first date for type 
28th January 1992 serial number B/46 031309. And Pick 353b 
(PMS RB103b, BY SC/853b) last date for type 20th December 
2007 (3) a consecutively numbered set serial numbers D/73 
779072 - D/73 779074. A very desiarable and collectible group 
certian to attract attention (£90 - £140)

275)	 Scotland The British Linen Bank circa 1950-60’s issues (10) in 
various grades mostly VF-GVF and above comprising 5 Pounds 
Pick 170 (PMS BL77, BY SC217) dated23rd April 1968 signatureT. 
W. Walker titled General Manager serial number L/12 668758. 
Together with 1 Pounds (9) consisting of Pick 157d (PMS BL65d, 
BY SC205c) signature A. P. Anderson titled General Manager and 
Waterlow printing (2) dated 28th August 1958 serial number H/3 
071084 and 15th April 1960 first prefix for type serial number M/3 
857831. Pick 157e (PMS BL65e, BY SC207) dated 15th April 1960 
signature A. P. Anderson titled General Manager (3) including a 
first prefix for type serial number M/3 857831, a last prefix for 
type P/3 506654 along with N/3 777299. Pick 162 (PMS BL70, BY 
SC2007) dated 30th September 1961 signature A. P. Anderson 
titled General Manager last prefix for type serial number T/3 
825893 and De La Rue printing. Pick 166a (PMS BL71a, BY SC208a) 
first date for type 31st March 1962 signature A. P. Anderson titled 
General Manager serial number V/3 267047. Pick 169a (PMS 
BL75, BY SC210) signature T. W. Walker titled General Manager (2) 
including a very first date and first prefix for type 29th February 
1968 serial number U/4 203122 along with 5th November 1969 
serial number A/5 201608. A very desiarable group, certain to 
attract much attention (£90 - £140)

276)	 Seychelles Thomas De la Rue underprint black & white 
Proggressive Proofs for the 1918-36 George V portrait issue 1 
and 5 Rupee Plates (3) all with Printer’s Annotations, Thomas 
De La Rue imprint, well kept and all have pinholes. Consisting of 
a progressive proof for the 1 Rupee with Printer’s Annotations 
in the border frame possibly for corrections, this has a minor 
Inner Tear and Rust paper clip marks possibly when displayed 
and archived inregard to the corrections. Along with Progressive 
proofs for the 5 Rupees both stuck on photographic paper (2) 
including the initial inspected proof and annotations of 2 flaw 
areas in the border frame areas near lower right and upper left 
corners near numcerical denomination values. Along with the 
proof after corrections have taken place pointing to the same 
areas. An Exceptionally Rare and interesting find, infact our 
research could not find any similar proof’s appearing on the 
internet. A unique opportunity for any collector to obtain these 
fine proof examples of the first Seychelles own Rupee currency 
which was circulating with and slowly replaced the Maurituius 
rupee, and these issues were the only circulating currency in the 
form of banknotes until the first introduction of coins in 1939. 
Also displaying the detailed and fine early work of Thomas De 
La Rue printers (£50 - £100)

277)	 South & Central America (20) an eye-pleasing collection of notes 

in very high grades most in About UNC - UNC with no duplication 
and various issuers, denominations and designs. Comprising 
Belize 1 Dollar Pick 46b dated 1st January 1986 series A/9 976202, 
QE2 portrait issue. A very beatuiful near complete denomination 
set of Ecaudor Central Bank 1980’s issues (3) made of 5 Sucres 
Pick 108b dated 20th April 1983 series HX number 20305343. 
20 Sucres Pick 121Aa dated 29th April 1986 series LO number 
10317699, without printers imprint & “Sociedad Anonima” 
below bank title. And 50 Sucres Pick 122a dated 5th September 
1984 series TX number 14832640, also without printers imprint 
& “Sociedad Anonima”. Paraguay Banco Central Franklin Mint 
SPECIMEN Collectors Set Pick CS1 of 5 notes - 100, 500, 1000, 
5000 and 10000 Guaranies. All with Maltese cross prefix, serial 
numbers 006485, overprinted SPECIMEN in red and come 
with the original envelope , informative card and Certificate of 
Authenticity signed William F. Kriegg. Suriname (2) 5 Gulden 
Pick 120b dated 1st September 1963 series CP088117 and 1000 
Gulden Pick 141adated 1st July 1993 series AA239209. Uruguay 
10000 Pesos ND 1967 series B number 3080251 signature 
titles Co-Gerente General, Secretario General & Presidente and 
signatures Walter Garrido, J. C. Pacchiotti & J. Echeverría Leunda. 
Venezuela (8) comprising a beatuiful wildlife denomination set 
of upright modern 2012-15 issues (6) comprising 2 Bolivares Pick 
88e series L49242336, 5 Bolivares Pick 89f series U23341336, 
10 Bolivares Pick 90e series X71950336, 20 Bolivares Pick 91f 
series W06310336, 50 Bolivares Pick 92k series AT61736396 
and 100 Bolivares Pick 93j series CE76634396. These notes 
becoming scarcer by the day, especially in these high grades, as 
the Venezuela’s economic collapse caused their value to plummet 
and it has been noted that the lower denominations were no 
longer being seen in circulation due to the hyperinflation. Also 
accompanied by 500 Bolivares Pick 67b dated 3rd February 1987 
series C15067901 and 1000 Bolivares Pick 73a dated 8th August 
1991 series A04519522 variety with ERROR dot in i of word 
‘Bolivares’ instead of an accent both on obverse and reverse. 
(£60 - £90)

278)	 Soviet Union (U.S.S.R) States early 1900’s and World War II issues 
(13) in various grades mostly VF-GVF and above to about UNC 
- UNC, includes some lower grade examples and 2 with paper 
tape repair. All different denominations without duplication and 
very seldom seen notes. Comprising Ukraine (4) consisting of 
the Rare State Treasury 50 Karbovantsiv Pick 6b 1917 Odessa 
Block AO 234, this and all block letters above AO 210 issued by 
General Denikin and labeled as false by the Government. Along 
with Zentralnotenbank World War II German Occupation dated 
10th March 1942 issues (3) including 1 Karbowanez Pick 49 dated 
10th March 1942 serial number 15 0027128. 10 Karbowanez 
Pick 52 dated 10th March 1942 serial number 20 0375725. And 
20 Karbowanez Pick 53 dated 10th March 1942 serial number 
4 651507. Estonia Eest Vabariigi issues 1919 (2) 10 Marka Pick 
46c series 01829825 and 50 Marka Pick 55a series 00347533. 
Turkmenistan 100 Manat Pick 6a ND 1993 issues (2) a consecutive 
pair AB9704853 & AB9704854. Also Russia (5) consisting of a 
Currency Note 100000 Rubley Pick 117a dated 1921 series ГД-
228 signature at left Gerasimov and watermarked Large stars. 
Together with 1947 issues (3) 5 Rubley Pick 221a series Чг 561649 
and Arms variety SCWPM Type II - 7 bands at left & right. 10 
Rubleys with the 2 Arms varieties (2) consisting of Pick 226a series 
ET 054571 and Arms variety SCWPM Type II - 7 bands at left & 
right along with Pick 231a series Лр 383681 and Arms variety 
SCWPM Type I - 8 bands at left and 7 bands at right. Also comes 
with a modern 100 Rubley Pick 242a 1991 series BE 0125926. A 
very desiarable and collectible group with these eraly examples 
rarely coming up (£70 - £100)

279)	 Spain (11) all in very high grades GEF to about UNC - UNC all 
1979-1992 issues. Comprising 200 Pesetas Pick 156 (2) both 
dated 16th September 1980 series L2932268 and I7909247. 
500 Pesetas Pick 157a (2) both dated 23rd October 1979 series 
D1907869 and R3207558. 1000 Pesetas (7) including Pick 158a 
(5) all dated 23rd October 1979 series G3094708B, E9934121, 
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4I 2461255, 7F 311802 and 1W 522245 along with Pick 163a (2) 
both dated 2th October 1992 series 4D 5376591 and 4R 4700303. 
A desiarable group (£110 - £200)

280)	 Spain (13) in various grades Fine-VF to EF-GEF comprising 100 
Pesetas Pick 69c dated 1st July 1925 series E3852048. 25 Pesetas 
Pick 74a dated 15th August 1928 series A4793976. 100 Pesetas 
Pick 76a (2) both dated 15th August 1928 series A0025465 and 
A5518097. 100 Pesetas Pick 83a dated 25th April 1931 series 
3614331. 10 Pesetas Pick 86a dated 1935 series 6960763. 50 
Pesetas Pick 88a dated 22nd July 1935 series 5994893. 100 
Pesetas Pick 118a dated 9th January 1940 series F1675348. 25 
Pesetas Pick 130a dated 19th February 1946 series C09793481. 
1 Peseta Pick 135a dated 19th June 1948 series M05494629. 5 
Pesetas Pick 136a dated 5th March 1948 series M06844918. 
And 100 Pesetas Pick 137a (2) both dated 2nd May 1948 (1950) 
series A9070496 and D5182862. For readability clarification Pick 
numbers listed here 69c, 74a,76a (2), 83a, 86a, 88a, 118a, 130a, 
135a, 136a and 137a (2). (£90 - £180)

281)	 Spain (14) in varoius grades mostly EF-Gef to UNC includes a few 
VF examples and some in consecutively numbered. Comprising 
5 Pesetas Pick 140a dated 16th August 1951 series J7593306. 25 
Pesetas Pick 147a (2) both dated 22nd July 1954 series A0616103 
and I 7941741. 1000 Pesetas Pick 149a dated 29th November 
1957 series V132108640. 100 Pesetas Pick 150a (3) all dated 19th 
November 1965 series 1P4915366 along with a consecutive pair 
1B1496557 & 1B1496558. 100 Pesetas Pick 152a (3) all dated 
17th November 1970 series 1E1332776 along with censecutive 
pair G3294328 & G3294329. Also 500 Pesetas Pick 153a (4) all 
dated 23rd July 1971 series S 8972632, U 2136483, 1A 6723154 
and 1N 6203609. For readability clarification purposes all Pick 
numbers as listed - 140a, 147a(2), 149a, 150a(3), 152a(3) and 
153a(4). (£100 - £200)

282)	 Spain 500 Pesetas Pick 148 dated 22nd July 1954 (1958) serial 
number I 0929305, crisp EF minor pinhole, very small marginal 
rust and the highest denomination for this date issue. Blue on 
multicolour underprint featuring Ignacio Zuloaga a popular 
Spanish painter and Spain’s Coat of Arms in the underprint on 
obverse. The reverse depiciting one of Zuloaga’s artworks named 
“Vista de Toledo”. Printed by Fábrica Nacional de Moneda y 
Timbre, Madrid and watermarked with Igancio Zuloaga as on 
obverse but facing 3/4 left (£45 - £70)

283)	 Straits Settlements 1 Dollar Pick 16b (KNB20e) and a Scarcer 
last date variety 1st January 1935 serial number I/71 51152 
signature Rex Curall, in a PMG holder and graded VF 25. Dark 
blue featuring Portrait King George V at right on obverse and the 
reverse illustrating Tiger at center, Allegorical woman’s bust at 
left. Printed by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. and watermarked with 
a Tigers head, this an always sought after and collectible note 
espceially with this date variety. (£100 - £150)

284)	 Swaziland Central Bank 20 Emalangeni Pick 16a ND 1986 serial 
number A229599 signatures B. S. Dlamini & H. B. B. Oliver, 
crisp GEF and Scarce circulation issue. Violet, brown and purple 
on multicolour underprint featuring a facing portrait of King 
Mswati III in his youth with native shield and spears to his left, 
the Parliament house (Mbabane) in the underprint, Swaziland’s 

Coat of Arms at lower centre and what appears to be a Northern 
Nguni, Zulu and Swazi ceremonial battle axe at right on obverse. 
The reverse illustrating truck transporting lumber and cattle in 
field, along with illustrations of agricultural products as corn, 
cotton, pineapple plants and similar. Printed by Thomas De La 
Rue, London and watermarked with native shield and spears. 
(£50 - £80)

285)	 Swaziland SPECIMEN Franklin Mint Collectors set Pick CS1 of 
5 notes - 1 Lilangeni and 2, 5, 10 and 20 Emalangeni. All with 
Maltese Cross prefix, serial numbers 010096, overprinted 
SPECIMEN in red and come with the original envelope, 
informative card and Certificates of Authenticity signed William 
F. Krieg and dated 15th September 1978. All notes UNC and a 
very collectable set (£40 - £60)

286)	 Switzerland 1950’s and earlier (9) in a variety of grades from 
Fine-good Fine to about UNC - UNC comprising 5 Francs William 
Tell monument (7) including Pick 11h dated 22nd October 
1936 series 19M number 061323 signatures Schaller, Weber & 
Blumer. Pick 11k dated 10th November 1944 series 26W number 
020617 signatures Bachmann, Hirs & Blumer. Pick 11l dated 31st 
August 1946 series 30W number 049427 signatures Bachmann, 
Weber & Blumer. Pick 11n dated 20th January 1949 (2) series 
45W number 014606 and series 45W number 014606 both 
with signatures Müller, Keller & Blumer. Pick 11o dated 22nd 
February 1951 series 48L number 078466 signatures Müller, 
Rossy & Blumer. And Pick 11p dated 25th March 1952 series 53E 
number 029137 signatures Müller, Hirs & Blumer. Along with 20 
Francs Johann Heinrich Pestalozzi portrait (2) including Pick 39p 
dated 16th October 1947 series 21K number 031737 signatures 
Müller, Rossy & Blumer and Pick 39s dated 22nd February 1951 
series 27G number 041517 signatures Müller, Rossy & Blumer. A 
desirable and varied group. For ease of readability Pick numbers 
listed - 11h, 11k, 11l, 11n (2), 11o, 11p, 39p and 39s. (£65 - £95)

287)	 Switzerland 1960’s-80’s issues (8) mostly UNC or about includes 
1 x EF and 2 x VF-GVF examples. Comprising 10 Francs Pick 45r 
dated 24th January 1972 series 79Q number 074085 signatures 
Brenno Galli, Leutwiler & Aebersold. 20 Francs (3) including Pick 
46i (2) dated 16th October 1961 series 31X number 077780 
signatures Brenno Galli, R. Motta & Kunz and 21st January 1965 
series 47Y number 068583 signatures Brenno Galli, Iklé & Kunz 
along with Pick 46p dated 15th May 1968 series 56Z number 
094602 signatures Brenno Galli, Leutwiler & Aebersold. 50 
Francs Pick 48l dated 24th February 1972 series 37M 72293 De 
La Rue, London print and signatures Brenno Galli, Leutwiler & 
Aebersold. 10 Francs (2) including Pick 53b 1980 signatures Wyss 
& P. Languetin series 80 C 0996099 and Pick 53c 1981 signatures 
Wyss & P. Languetin series 81 A 5156455. Also the 20 Francs 
Pick 55c 1981 and variety with Snowflake underprint on front 
under “2” in value extends close to margin series 81 X 0313230 
signatures Wyss & Leutwiler. A desiarable group and for ease of 
readability Pick numbers listed - 45r, 46i, 46l, 46p, 48l, 53b, 53c 
and 55c. (£70 - £100)

288)	 Thailand Government World War II Japanese intervention 5 
Baht Pick 46a ND 1945 variety with constituon vessel in panel 
at right on reverse serial number K/90 987755 signature 
Leng Srisomwongse, VF or slightly better and a Rare note in 
comparison with its earlier variety rarely seen and offered with 
only 3 examples currently recorded by the PMG population 
report. The obverse in green featuring King Rama VIII Ananda 
Mahidol full face portrait at right and Marble temple at left. The 
reverse in purple displaying Walled temple and pagoda complex 
on river bank (Royal Palace). Printed by Mitsui Trading Company 
and watermarked Constitution on tray on pedestal. (£40 - £80)

289)	 Thailand Government World War II Japanese intervention ND 
1942-1945 King Rama VIII Ananda Mahidol issues (2) both in 
VF and signature Leng Srisomwongse comprising 50 Satang Pick 
43a block 6U along with the crude local printing 1 Baht Pick 54a 
number 22425 and Japanese counterstamp in window at right 
and watermarked wavy lines. Both intereseting and rarely seen 
(£25 - £50)
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290)	 Tonga SPECIMEN Franklin Mint Collectors set Pick CS1 of 4 notes 
- 1, 2, 5 and 10. All with Maltese Cross prefix, serial numbers 
006875, overprinted SPECIMEN in red and come with the original 
envelope, informative card and Certificate of Authenticity signed 
William F. Krieg. All notes UNC and a very collectable set (£40 - 
£60)

291)	 Ukraine - German Occupation Zentralnotenbank 20 Karbowanez 
Pick 53 dated 10th March 1942 serial number 25 1073707, 
about UNC - UNC and pleasing. The note in gray-brown 
featuring an industrial worker at right. During this period the 
Reichskommissariat Ukraine was the occupying government 
and the karbowanez notes replaced the until then used Russian 
ruble at par and circulated between 1942 and 1945, it’s value was 
based on the Reichsmark at an exchange rate of 10 Karbowanez 
= 1 Reichsmark (£40 - £60)

292)	 United States Treasury & Silver Certificate 1 Dollars (2) comprising 
the Exceptionally Rare 1 Dollar Silver Certificate Pick 321 series of 
1886 plate D serial number B38319452 signatures Rosecrans & 
Hyatt and the variety with a large red seal with a spiked border, 
VF or slightly better. Featuring the portrait of Martha Washington 
this note is the first U.S. currency to feature a Woman’s figure and 
is a significant monument in U.S. history that is very keenly sought 
after by collectors and dealers alike. Also includes a Treasury 1 
Dollar Pick 187 series of 1917 plate A signatures Elliott & Burke 
serial number E51935117A, VF and a Scarce note. Featuring 
an illustration of the Landfall of Christopher Columbus at left 
and a portrait of President George Washington at centre. This 
is a unique opportunity to acquire these fine examples of U.S. 
historical significance (£150 - £300)

293)	 United States Treasury 5 Dollars Pick 186 (Fr. 91) Red seal series 
of 1907 plate C signatures Napier & McClung serial number 
B76315487, VF Pinholes and Scarce. (£60 - £120)

294)	 United States Treasury Silver Certificate 1 Dollar Blue Seal Pick 
338c series of 1899 signatures Speelman & White serial number 
V42199086A variety with “Series of 1899” vertical at right near 
border, good Fine - about VF Minor pencilled annotation and a 
Scarce note. Bald eagle grasping the US flag and branch at centre 
and portraits of the 16th US President Abraham Lincoln at lower 
left and the 18th US President Ulysses S. Grant on obverse. The 
reverse in green with a Guilloche panel. (£45 - £70)

295)	 Uruguay El Banco Montevideano 20 Centesimos Pick S351 
dated 3rd January 1866 series I number 016137, VG with minor 
marginal corner pieace missing and Exceptionally Rare South 
American note unpriced in the current SCWPM. Black on green 
underprint featuring a steam ship at centre and printed by ABNC. 
(£190 - £300)

296)	 USA Confederate States & Obsolete Currency (3) Civil War 
Confederate States of America $1,000 Loan 7% dated 20th 
February 1863 with portrait of Lieutenant General “Stonewall” 
T.J. Jackson at centre Good with pieces missing on right and 
bottom edge. The State of Alabama $1 dated 1st January 1863 
1st Series, Criswell 1, Governor at left, tree and map at right, 
“ONE” green overprint Fine with some staining and tiny pinholes. 
Citizens’ Bank of Louisiana at Shreveport $50 ND (1800’s) 
unissued EF (£125 - £250)

297)	 USA Confederate States Richmond 1 to 100 Dollars 1861 & 1864 
issues (12) in mixed grades from VG to EF and including 2 modern 
contemporary replicas. Comprising the earlier 20 Dollars Cross-
cut Cancelled Pick 33 (Criswell T20-141) B. Duncan, Richmond 
and First series with number 1. Together with 17th February 
1864 dated issues (9) as 50 Cents Pick 64a (Criswell T72-578) 1st 
series plate C. 1 Dollar Pick 65b (T71-574) Engraved & Printed by 
Keatings & Ball plate G with period before each letter. 1 Dollar 
Pick 65a (Criswell T71-572) engraved by Keatings & Ball plate H. 
5 Dollars Pick 67 (Criswell T69-562) series 5 plate D and with a 
possible confederate treasury red stamp with small part showing 
at lower left obverse. 5 Dollars Pick 67 (Criswell T69-560) series 
2 plate A. 10 Dollars Pick 68 (Criswell T68) 1st series plate F. 20 
Dollars Pick 69 (Criswell T67-511) roman series VII two flourishes 
over “ICA” in “AMERICA”, plate D and possible partial confederate 
treasury red stamp on lower left reverse. 50 Dollars Pick 70 
(Criswell T66-498) no flourish over “CON” in “CONFEDERATE” 
series 3 plate XA. 100 Dollars Pick 71 (Criswell T65-493) Series I 
plate B. The Replicas are of a $1000 1861 and $100 1862. (£300 
- £400)

298)	 Vietnam (South) National Bank 500 Dong Pick 6Aa ND 1962 serial 
number C1 514643, in a PMG holder graded About UNC 50 Minor 
Rust Staple holes. Green-blue on gold and pinkish underprint 
featuring Dragon in panel at left, palace building at left center on 
obverse and Farmer with two water buffalos at right on reverse. 
Watermarked Ngo Dinh Diem and a Rarely seen especially above 
the mid grade range and very interesting note being the highest 
denomination for the 1962 issues (£150 - £300)

299)	 Vietnam mostly South Vietnam mid 1950’s onwards issues (21) 
in various mostly high grades GEF to UNC includes 1 example in 
Fine. Comprising National Liberation Front 1 Dong Pick R4 ND 
1963 (5) close serial numbers AN431473, AN431465, AN431449, 
AN431461 and AN431343, these notes were printed in China 
but never issued and were intended for use in the territories 
under control of the National Liberation Front, many of them 
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were captured during a joint US/South Vietnamese military 
operation into Cambodia. Also Vietnam war (Second Indochina 
War) period 10 Dongs Pick 3a ND 1955 (2) close serials H3 283574 
& H3 283577. 100 Dong Pick 8a ND 1955 series ZA 657671. 50 
Dong Pick 17a ND 1966 series U3 568238. 100 Dong Pick 18a ND 
1966 (2) a consecutive pair seirals Y2 227189 & Y2 227190. 100 
Dong Pick 19b ND 1966 watermark head as on obverse portrait 
(3) serials D8 419597, X4 983810 and S5 290925. 1000 Dong Pick 
29a ND 1971 series K4 478016. 500 Dong Pick 33a ND 1972 (2) 
serials R5 480838 & F4 795571. Along with a Transitional Issue 
1975 1 Dong Pick 40a serial number RT 263546 dated 1966 but 
issued after 30th April 1975 and these notes were used until the 
South’s economic system was merged with that of the Democratic 
Republic of Vietnam in 1978. Also modern issues 20000 Dong 
Pick 110a 1991 serial BV 8013872. 50000 Dong Pick 116a 1994 
serial AV4761635. And 100000 Dong Polymer Pick 122a (Polymer 
Notes of the World S5R1) 2004 issue (first 2 digits of the serial give 
last 2 digits of year) series JB 04358096. A varied and interesting 
group. For ease of readability Pick numbers listed here - South 
Vietnam - R4 (5), 3a (2), 8a, 17a, 18a (2), 19b (3), 29a, 33a (2), 
40a and Vietnam - 110a, 116a, 122a. (£65 - £95)

300)	 Wales Black Sheep & Bull series in sets (15) all very well preserved 
and in about UNC - UNC comprising The Chief Treasury of 
Wales First Issue Set (4) 10 Shillings and 1, 5 and 10 Pounds all 
overprinted in red “Cancelled 29 April 1969” and all with red 
dragon and a green abacus, to the lower right on the front and 
a painting of Caernarfon Castle on the back. The Castle Notes 
– Second Series set (4) 10 Shillings and 1, 5 and 10 Pounds, 
the 10 shillings and 1 Pound overprinted in black “Cancelled” 
and the 5 and 10 Pounds in red “ Cancelled 4th January 1971”. 
These no longer denominated as Welsh currency. The word 
‘Gynt’ (meaning ‘Formerly’) at the bottom left of the notes is 
now aligned with the rest of the line. A vignette of Caernarfon 
Castle appears in the four corners on the back of the notes. The 
Chief Treasury of Wales Sight Notes with no duty stamp and 
overprinted “Cancelled by Order” (2) 10 shillings and 1 Pound. 
Along with a set of the Black bull series (5) 5 and 10 Shillings and 1, 
5 and 10 Pounds. The 5 Shillings overprinted in black “Cancelled”, 
the rest overprinted in red “Cancelled 23rd May 1969”. This lot 
comes with a vintage black & white book/booklet titled “The 
Collectors’ Guide to Modern Welsh Note Issues” copyrighted 
Richard Hugh Williams,1970 and published by Bill Pritchard, 
South Wales, UK. (£75 - £150)

301)	 West African States - Benin (Dahomey) 100 Francs Pick 201Be 
dated 2nd March 1965 seires J.225 B 16609 signatures B. U. 
Yezid & R. Julienne, EF-GEF and these issues very collectible. 
Dark brown orange and multicolour featuring wooden mask of 
the Baule tribe (Ivory Coast) at left and native woman at right 
on obverse. The reverse with a native mand and carving from 
Benin. (£30 - £45)

302)	 Western Samoa Pound / Pauni System ND (1963) SPECIMEN set (3) 
comprising 10 Shillings Pick 13s dark green on multicolour arms at 
left on obverses and thatched hut at centre on reverse, 1 Pound 
Pick 14s dark blue on multicolour underprint Palms and rising sun 
at left and right, Arms at centre on obverse and thatched hut and 
lagoon on reverse and 5 Pounds Pick 15s brown on multicolour 
underprint Kava bowl at left and red and blue flag over Arms at 
right on obverse and shoreline with palm trees, sea and islands 
scene on reverse. All with diagonal red overprint SPECIMEN on 
obverse and punchole cancelled through signature, all about 
UNC - UNC (£135 - £200)

303)	 World (13) all in about UNC - UNC comprising East Caribbean 
States Central Bank 1 Dollars Pick 17u ND (1985-1988) Anguilla 
not named on map on obverse upper right and black overprint U 
in circle at left for Anguilla (10) all about UNC - UNC and come in 
2 consecutively numbered sets of 4 notes each - serial numbers 
C605411V - V605414V, C605566V - C605569V along with 
C605600V and C605084V. All in red on multi-coloured underprint 

featuring Windsurfer at left, Queen Elizabeth II at centre right 
on obverse and a picturesque scene of a coastline with rocks 
and Coconut Palm trees on reverse. All printed by Thomas de 
la Rue and Company Limited imprinted in small script at lower 
centre on reverse and watermarked with a bust of H.M. Queen 
Elizabeth II. All bearing the signature of Sir Cecil Jacobs, the 
first Governor of the Eastern Caribbean Central Bank. Together 
with Brunei Government mid 1980’s issues (3) all in fresh and 
crisp UNC comprising 1 Ringgit/Dollar Pick 6c dated 1984 serial 
number A/29 466317, blue. 5 Ringgit/Dollars Pick 7b dated 1986 
serial number A/5 865182, green. And the 10 Ringgit/Dollars Pick 
8b dated 1986 serial number A/18 107315, in red. All featuring 
Sultan Hassan al-Bolkiah I on obverse and as watermark and the 
reverses illustrating Sultan Omar Ali Saifuddin mosque, Bandar 
Seri Begawan. Very pleasing and desirable in this superb grade 
(£90 - £180)

304)	 World (18) in average VF or slightly better comprising France (3) 
including a scarce early 5 Francs Pick 70 (Fayette F2.33) dated 
6th November 1915 series D.8666 717 and interestingly months 
in the date of these issues were encoded with symbols of the 
zodiac this with Sagittarius. Along with 10 Francs “Minerve” 
Pick 73d (Fayette F6) signatures Platet & Strohl (2) dated 27th 
August 1931 and 17th September 1931. Also Canada issues (3) 
including a 1 Dollar Pick 85b 1973 signatures Lawson & Bouey. 
Also a 2 Dollars Pick 86a 1974 signatures Lawson & Bouey. And 
a 10 Dollars George VI portrait Pick 61c 1937 signatures Coyne 
& Towers. West African States - Ivory Coast (Côte d’Ivoire) 1000 
Francs Pick 111Ag 1997. Along with Belarus 100000 Rubley Pick 
15b 1996 security thread with imprint “РБ100000” (11). (£50 - 
£100)

305)	 World (24) a vast amalgamation of early and mid 1900’s examples 
from various countries and issuers, including a fair amount of 
George VI portrait issues and all in mixed grades averaging VG - 
Fine to VF - GVF. Some Scarce examples include Fiji 10 Shillings 
Pick 38e dated 1st January 1941 signatures Robertson, Hayward 
& Banting serial number B/2 148532 printer BWC. 1 Dollar Pick 
58d dated 2nd January 1937 signatures Gordon & Towers variety 
with wide signature panels serial number Z/L 0431960. Australia 
(2) 10 Shillings Pick 33 signatures Coombs & Wilson along with 
1 Pound Pick 26b signatures Armitage & McFarlane, this note 
with substantial grafitti. Japan 10 Yen Pick 77a ND 1945 block 32 
Wakeno Kiyomaro & Goo shrine and Scarce with these earlier 
block numbers. Egypt 25 Piastres Pick 10c dated 4th December 
1945 signature Nixon. New Zealand signature Fleming ND 1967 
(3) including 10 Shillings Pick 158d, 1 Pound Pick 159d and a 
1 Dollar Pick 163a. The lot includes notes from Ceylon, B.A.F 
(2), Malaya, Hong Kong, Austria (3), Japan (2), North Korea 
(2), Germany (2), France, Egypt, Netherland Indies Japanese 
Occupation, Australia (2), Canada, Fiji and New Zealand (3) (£40 
- £60)

306)	 World (248) a collection in an album circa mid 1920’s onwards in 
various grades Fine to UNC comprising many interesting issues 
and some World War II related currency from Europe, Asia 
and Africa. Some desirable notes and issues include a Malaya 
denomination set of the 1941 King George VI portrait issues 1 
Cent to 1 Dollar. Hong Kong George VI portrait 10 Cents and 1 
Dollars. Germany Federal Republic 10 Deutsche Mark Pick 16a 
series 1949 serial number R1097636R American printing without 
imprint. Italy 100 Lire Pick 39f dated 6th March 1926 (2). Tonga 
1970’s issues. France 10 Francs Pick 73d (Fayette F6.11) 1926 
issues. Malta 5 Liri Pick 35a L.1967 (1979) (4) near consecutive 
some missing numbers. Also includes some German and Austrian 
Notgeld, GB Postal Orders and cheques and a skit note for 1000 
Good Wishes. A very attractive and interesting collection (£75 - 
£140)

307)	 World (39) in various grades Fine to UNC and including interesting 
examples as Germany Reichsbanknote 100 Reichsmark Pick 
190a Emergency issue - photo-mechanically produced (blurred 
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printing), dated 24th June 1935 (1945) all these issues have an 
identical serial number T 7396475 and similar to Pick 183. An 
Iceland Haskola (Haskoli) Islands fund raising ticket 1/4 hlutur I 
5. flokki 1943 dated 10th July 1943. Italy 100,000 Lire Pick117b 
dated 1994 series YD 757682 H. Along with other small groups as 
Thailand (23) including 1 Baht Pick 63 ND (1946) (3), 1 Baht Pick 74 
ND 1955 (14), 10 Baht Pick 87 ND 1980, 20 Baht Pick 88 ND 1981 
(2), 50 baht Polymer Commemorative issue 50th Anniversary of 
Reign - King Rama IX Pick 99 (2) and Thailand Government of Siam 
1 Baht Pick 26. Yugoslavia & Croatia (7) including Yugoslavia 50 
Dinara (3) - Pick64a & Pick64b, 10 Dinara Pick50c (2) and Croatia 
(2) 200 Kuna colour trial notes for the 1993 issue one obverse and 
one reverse similar to Pick33. Also includes Malaysia 1 Ringgit Pick 
39 ND. Fiji Polymer issue 5 Dollars Pick 115. Austria 100 Shilling 
Pick 150. Ghana (2) Bank of Ghana Specimen set series 0009831 
dated 2nd January 1976 comprised of 1 Cedi Pick 13s & 5 Cedis 
Pick 15s. USA 1 Dollar Star Replacement Note Series 1988A Pick 
480b. (£140 - £280)

308)	 World (57) average about VF - VF and various countries and issuers 
circa 1930’s onwards mostly from Europe including countries as 
Malta, Cyprus, Switzerland, Spain, Isle of Man and the majority 
from Italy together with some Rhodesia, Mozambique, Ceylon 
and Singapore. Some Scarcer and desiarble notes include the 
Rhodesia 10 Shillings QE2 Annigoni’s portrait issues Pick 24 dated 
14th October 1964 (2) series H/3 863598 & H/5 199287. Malta 
George V 1 Shilling Pick 15 circa 1940 overprint on 2 Shillings Pick 
9 dated 20th November 1918 earlier serial number A/1 03903. 
Ceylon George VI portrait issues (2) including 50 Cents Pick 45b 
dated 1st December 1949 prefix A/49 and 1 Rupee Pick 34 19th 
December 1942 prefix A/30. An interesting and attractive group 
of notes (£40 - £80)

309)	 World (743) all in fresh and crisp about UNC - UNC and in bundles. 
Consisting of Turkey Law 1211 of 14th January 1970 issues (190) 
including 500 Turk Lirasi Pick 195 President Atatürk & the Clock 
tower in Izmir (90) all B11 prefix and near consecutivley numbered 
sets B11 838781 - B11 838878, B11 838880 - B11 838882, B11 
838904 & B11 838906 and B11 838912 & B11 838914. Together 
with 50 Turk Lirasi Pick 188 President Atatürk & a Marble fountain 
with Topkapı Museum, Istanbul (100) all prefix I90 and in a near 
consecutively numberd set I90 169406 - I90 169500, together 
with consecutive set I90 038128 - I90 038134. Sudan 10 Sudanese 
Pounds Pick 46 dated 1991 City gate & Bank of Sudan building, 
Khartoum (195) a consecutively numbered run E/374 062001 
- E/374 062095 together with E/374 066201 - E/374 066300. 
Iraq 25 Dinars Pick 72 dated 1982, Horses & Abbasid palace (74) 
consisting of a consecutive bundle of 25 notes AYKH/218 0256630 
- AYKH/218 0256654 together with a second bundle of 49 notes 
with other prefixes most consecutive or near consecutive. 
Afghanistan (189) including a bundle of 1000 Afghanis Pick 61c 
SH1370 Mosque at Mazar-e-Sharif & Victory Arch near Kabul (89) 
serial numbers in a consecutively numbered run 25/HY 9132713 
- 25/HY 9132800 along with 25/HY 9132802. Second bundle of 
5000 Afghanis Pick 62 SH1372 Pul-e-Khishti mosque, Kabul & 
Ahmad Shah Durrani mausoleum, Kandahar (25) all prefix 39/
HP and mostly made of consecutively close numbered sets/pairs. 
And third bundle of 10000 Afghanis Pick 63b SH1372 Mosque 
of Herat & Arch of Qila-e-Bost, Lashkargah, space between “Da” 
and “Afghanistan” in bank name at upper centre reverse (75) all 
near consecutive run prefix 9/HR. Also, a bundle of Yemen (Arab 
Republic) 1 Rial Pick 16B ND1983 Al-Bakiriyah mosque, San’a & 
Khat Bushes - clear design in overwatermark area on obverse 
(95) a consecutively numbered run A/88 748305 - A/88 748400. 
A varied and interesting amalgamation of notes (£300 - £400)

310)	 World (8) in average VF - EF comprising a Scarce Greece 5000 
Drachmaes Pick 181a dated 9th June 1947. Portugal 100 Escudos 
Ch 6. (4) including Pick 179a dated 16th October 1986 (2) and 
Pick 179e dated 26th May 1988 (2). USA 1 Dollar series 1977 Pick 
462a. Burma WW2 Japanese Occupation 1/2 Rupee Pick 13b 
Block letters BD. And Indonesia 1 Sen Pick 90a 1964. (£35 - £65)

311)	 World (97) in average VF to UNC mostly modern issues circa 
1960’s onwards including some early German Notgeld and 
Reichsmark issues. Various issuers and denomiinations including 
Bank of England 10 shillings and 5,10 and 20 Pounds. The Middle 
East and related including Egypt, Jordan, Yemen, Iran, Iraq, 
Afghanistan and others. Also Latin countries as Brazil, Ecuador, 
Bolivia, Argentina, Venezuela, Paraguay, Guatemala, Nicaragua, 
Peru and others. And some European issues from Malta, 
Gibraltar, Portugal, Cyprus, Austria, Belgium, Finland, Switzerland, 
Netherlands, Germany and others. A pleasing collection (£100 - 
£175)

312)	 World (lot) mixed grades from Fine to UNC and a vast 
amalagamtaion of countries, issuers and dates circa early-mid 
1900’s to modern. Mostly from Europe including Britain, Ireland 
& the Channel islands, the Caribbean and Latin America, Canada, 
Africa including Egypt, the Middle and Far East. Some desiarable 
notes include a few George VI portrait issues as Malaya 10 Centes 
1940, Canada 1 Dollar 1937 signatures Gordon & Towers, and 
others including Belgium 100 Francs = 20 Belgas Pick 114 dated 
4 November 1944, Ethipoia 1 Ethiopian Dollar ND 1945 signature 
Bennett, Lebanon 10 Livres 1986 with a BINARY serial number 
90090, Scotland The Clydesdale Bank limited 1 Ppind Pick 189c 
dated 4th April 1945 signatures Mitchell & Young and a Seychelles 
5 Rupees 1968 QE2 Annigoni’s portrait prefix A/1. The lot also 
comes with some US Contemporary copies of Confederate 
currency also known as ‘Buble Gum’ money and some GB Fule 
coupons (£100 - £200)

313)	 World an amalagamtion of mostly Commonwealth issues mid 
1900’s to modern (71) averaging VF some better GEF to UNC 
and various denominations. Some scarcer notes include the 
Fiji QE2 portrait and last of the Pound system issues 5 Shillings 
Pick 51b dated 28th April 1961 series C/4 03853 signatures 
Bevington, Griffiths & Cruickshank. Falkland islands 5 Pounds 
Commemorative issue “150th Anniversary of British Rule 
1833-1983” Pick 12a dated 14th June 1983 series A179540. 
Malaya 10 Cents Pick 8 George VI portrait dated 1st July 1941. A 
denomination set of the beautiful 2015 Maldives series including 
10, 20, 50 and 100 Rufiyaa Pick 26, 27, 28 and 29. A high grade 
group of Hong Kong issues and other issues from Cyprus, Papua 
New Guinea, Libya, Pakistan, India, South Africa, Zimbabwe, 
Ghana, Kenya, Scotland, Ireland (Northern), Barbados, Trinidad 
& Tobago, Malaysia and Australia. An interesting and various 
group (£250 - £350)

314)	 World circa 1920-40’s to modern (30) a collection in a metal tin 
all in average VF comprising various issues and denominations 
from the United States, Canada, Hong Kong, Mauritius, Jamaica 
and Australia. Some Scarcer notes include a US Silver Certificate 1 
Dollar Pick 342 Speelman & White, Civil War Confederate States 
Richmond 5 and 10 Dollars dated 17th February 1864, also some 
Military Payment Certificates series 472 and 481. Hong Kong 5 
and 10 Cents 1940 and some Hong Kong an Malaya George VI 
issues. Also comes with a Solomon Islands SPECIMEN Franklin 
Mint Collectors set of 2, 5 and 10 Dollars all with Maltese Cross 
prefix series 009940 and without the original envelope or 
certificate (£40 - £60)

315)	 World circa early 1900’s World Wars period to modern examples 
(130) in mixed grades on average Fine-VF some higher. Includes 
many countries of issue and various denominations mostly 
Europe, some Middle East & Egypt, Africa, South America and 
Asia. Also World War II Japanese occupation and Germany Allied 
Military, Soviet Union 10 Chervontsev 1937 large size note, a 
Germany Baden 1.000.000 Marks Pick S912 from 1923 star at end 
of serial number, a Confederate modern Contemporary Copy of 
100 Dollars and USA Fantasy issues (3) including 0 Dollars (Nada 
Bucks) “A Big Fat ...”, 1 Million Dollars with Regan portrait and 1 
Zillion Dollars Bald Eagle (£90 - £180)
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316)	 World circa late 1800’s early 1900’s onwards (139) a vast 
amalgamation of various issuers and denominations and all 
in average good Fine - VF and above mostly European, Latin 
America, Canada and US including modern star replacements, 
Africa, Egypt, Middle and Far East including some World War I 
and II Occupation and Military examples, British Armed Forces, 
French Kingdom Assignats, British Cheques and Postal orders and 
includes a Contemporary modern US Confederate states copy. 
Including some Exceptionally Rare and always collectible notes 
as the Strait Settlements very sought after issues with signature 
Rex Curall and dated 1st January 1935 (2) including 1 Dollar Pick 
16b series J/91 68507 along with a very scarce 5 Dollars Pick 17b 
series B/66 96209. Hong Kong Government George V portrait 1 
Dollar Pick 311 ND 1935 serial number C049564, BWC printing 
and very sought after. Egypt Government Currency note 5 Piastres 
Pick 161 early dated 1st June 1918 series J/59, purple on green 
and orange underprint, reverse in green with ruins. Dominion of 
Canada 1 Dollar Pick 32a dated 17th March 1917 signature at right 
Boville, without printer’s imprint and serial number 336978-C 
plate D manuscript countersigned at left, Princess Patricia Ramsey 
(Princess of Connaught) on obverse. Jersey World War II German 
Occupation 6 Pence Pick 1a ND 1941 serial number 70259. Kenya 
100 Shillings Pick 10a dated 1st July 1969 series A/15 19598. 
German East Africa Emergency World War I Interim-Banknote 1 
Rupee Pick 19 dated 1st February 1916 series N2 text “Gebucht 
von” at left. Brazil Thesuro Nacional (3) including 1 Mil Reis Pick 
3b ND 1891 Estampa 7A series 195A number 28152. 2 mil Reis 
Pick 12 Estampa 10 nuber 584249. And 5 Mil Reis Pick 18 ND 1890 
Estampa 9A series 73A number 66757. Argentina Rupublic (2) 
including Caja de Conversión 5 Centavos Pick 209 L. 2707 of 1st 
August 1890 dated 1st November 1891 series B number 764949 
signatures Areco & Marín. Together with Banco Provincial de 
Córdoba 2 Pesos Pick S1122c dated 1st January 1888 with black 
overprint Ley. 8 January 1894. Malta 1 Pound QE2 Annigoni’s 
portrait Pick 29 L. 1967 (1968) the George Cross at center series 
A/15 048390. Burma India Government 1 Rupee George VI red 
overprint “Military Administration of Burma” plate letter A Pick 
25b. An interesting French provincial 50 centimes issued during 
German occupation attached to a manuscript letter of Y.M.C.A 
with the British Expeditionary Force On Active Service signed with 
initials C. H.H. dated January 1919. This lot certain to attract a 
significant amount of attention from both collectors and dealers 
alike (£300 - £500)

317)	 World mostly circa mid 1960’s onwards including a few earlier 
examples (122) and averaging VF and above comprising various 
denominations and issues from countries and regions as the 
Middle and the Far East including George VI portrait, Europe - 
Ireland,Guernsey, Bank of England including a Page 10 Pounds 
Lion & Key, Sweden, Bulgaria, Greece, Italy, Poland, Portugal, 
Ukraine, Russia, Hungary and Yugoslavia. Africa - Egypt, Nigeria, 
Zambia and Zaire. Also some Australian issues. An interesting 
collection of notes (£50 - £100)

318)	 Yemen (3) various grades Fine to GEF comrpising South 
(Democratic Republic) (2) Currency Authority 5 Dinars (2) 
including Pick 4b ND 1965 serial number R1 665332 signature 
SCWPM type 2 with English and Arabic text on obverse and 
watermarked Camel’s head. Also, Pick 8a ND 1984 serial 
number AD/12 689875 capital name Aden added to lower right 
reverse watermark area and without English on obverse and 
watermarked Camel’s head. Together with an Arab Republic 
10 Rials Pick 3b ND 1967 serial number A/4 640734 blue-green 
on multicoloured underprint featuring Coat of Arms at left on 
obverse and as watermark, the reverse with an illustration of a 
Hydroelectric dam. (£70 - £100)

319)	 Yemen (Arab Republic & South) circa mid 1970-90’s issues (12) 
in various grades VF to UNC and eye-catching notes. Comprising 
Arab Republic Central Bank issues (7) consisting of the Scarcer 
20 Rials Pick 26a ND 1990 without shading around Bank title at 
upper centre on obverse and Traditional buildings on reverse (5) 

in a consecutively numbered set serial numbers B/37 237906 - 
B/37 237910 together with a consecutively numbered pair 100 
Rials Pick 16a ND 1976 Ta’iz city reverse (2) serial numbers A/23 
559331 & A/23 559332. Also including the South Yemen 5 Dinars 
Pick 8b ND 1984 Dhow and City of Aden obverse and ADEN capital 
name added to watermark area on reverse (5) serial numbers 
include AD/23 162775, AD/23 607919, AD/ 23 986345, AD/28 
411469 and AD/24 635438 (£75 - £150)

320)	 Yemen (South) 10 Dinars Pick 9a ND 1984 serial number AH/5 
275866 and capital name “Aden” added to reverse watermark 
area, GVF and highest denomination in the series. Deep olive-
green on multicoloured underprint featuring a view of Aden 
harbour and a Dhow on obverse. The reverse with a palm tree, 
cotton branch, corn cobs and heads of wheat. No English text on 
obverse and watermarked Camel’s head. (£25 - £50)

321)	 Yemen (South) 1960’s-80’s issues (9) in various grades VF-GVF 
to about UNC - UNC and including different signature examples. 
Comprising a Scarcer 1 Dinar Pick 3a ND 1965 no capital name 
on reverse watermark area series P 292313. Along with 1984 
ND issues with capital name Aden added to watermark area on 
reverse (8) comprising 5 Dinars (5) including Pick 8a and Pick 8b 
(4). And 10 Dinars (3) including Pick 9a and Pick 9b (2). A various 
and collectible group (£90 - £140)

322)	 Yugoslavia (Kingdom) National Bank 500 Dinara Pick 32 dated 
Belgrade, 6th September 1935 serial P.0316 680 number 
07894680 and the note in green on light blue and pink underprint 
featuring portrait of young King Peter II, the last King of Yugoslavia 
reigning from 1934 to 1945 and the last reigning member of 
the KaraÄ‘orÄ‘eviÄ‡ dynasty which came to prominence in the 
early 20th century, along with Coat of Arms at centre on obverse 
and seated farming women with sheats of wheat on reverse. 
Watrmark with King Alexander I, the father of King Peter II. In a 
PMG holder and graded Choice Uncirculated 63 (£30 - £40)

323)	 Zaire 1970-80’s issues (15) all in about UNC - UNC includes 1 EF 
example and consecutively numbered sets/pairs. Comprising 50 
Makuta = 0.50 Zaire (8) of which red/purple guilloche at center 
left reverse, engraved printing (6) including Pick 16a dated 30th 
June 1973 series D9191838B red guilloche at center left reverse, 
engraved printing. And Pick 16c (4) dated 20th May 1978 a 
consecutively numbered set D1009355P - D1009358P along 
with D9598189L. Also examples of the lithographed printing 
Pick 17b (2) dated 14th October 1980 serials DA0874789KJ 
& DA7060690M. Along with 1 Zaires (7) including engraved 
print examples (5) consisting of Pick 18a dated 27th October 
1975 signature J. Sambwa Mbagui (2) serials C4529562M 
and C9524890U. Pick 18b dated 27th October 1977 signature 
B. R. Kuwani (3) including consecutive pair CA5318922D & 
CA5318923D along with close number CA54318917D. And 
lithographed examples Pick 19b dated 20th May 1981 signature 
J. Sambwa Mbagui (2) serials CB 9818472 G and CB 1940024 H. 
A desiarable group. For ease of readability Pick numbers listed 
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- 16a, 16c (5), 17b (2), 18a (2), 18b (3) and 19b (2) (£55 - £90)

324)	 Zambia (32) mostly UNC includes a few VF-GVF and EF examples 
and a variety of signature types and denomination sets from 
various issues as the ND 1980-1988 Issues (16) comprising 5 
Kwacha Pick 25c signature D. A. R. Phiri (2), 10 Kwacha Pick 
26e signature Dr. L. S. Chivuno, 20 Kwacha (6) including Pick 
27d signature D.A.R Phiri and 27e Dr. L. S. Chivuno (5) and 50 
Kwacha Pick 28a signature Dr. L. S. Chivuno (8). ND 1989-1991 
Issues (11) including 10 Kwacha Pick 31b signature Bussiere, 
20 Kwacha Pick 32b signature Bussiere, 50 Kwacha Pick 33a 
signature Nkhoma (2), 100 Kwacha Pick 34 signature Bussiere (3) 
and the highest denomination for this issue 500 Kwacha Pick 35 
signature Bussiere (4). 1992-2011 All Large Zeroes in Value Issues 
(2) including 500 Kwacha Pick 39a 1992 signature Mulaisho and 
1000 Kwacha Pick 40a 1992 signature Mwanza. Also 2003-2012 
Canadian Bank Note Company Polymer Issues (2) both signature 
K. Fundanga including the 500 Kwacha Pick 43c 2004 and 1000 
Kwacha Pick 44b 2003 second print with the serial numbers 
not wearing off. The earlier examples mostly TDRL print. An 
interesting and diverse group (£40 - £70)

English Cased and Proof Items (Lots 325 - 632)

325)	 £100 2015 Buckingham Palace and £20 2014 Outbreak both 
silver BU and in the Royal Mint’s presentation card as issued 
(£70 - £120)

326)	 1887 Golden Jubilee Currency a part Set Victoria Jubilee 
Head (9 Coins) Gold Two Pounds, Sovereign, Crown, Double 
Florin, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence (Revised type) and 
Threepence, NVF to EF in a red contemporary style presentation 
box. (£2,000 - £3,000)

327)	 1887 Golden Jubilee Currency Set Victoria Jubilee Head (11 
Coins) Gold Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign, Half Sovereign, 
Crown, Double Florin, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence 
(withdrawn type) and Threepence, NEF to GEF contained in a 
black presentation box this in very good condition (£2,500 - 
£3,500)

328)	 A mixed lot with Royal Mint Year Sets and Flat Pack Proof Sets, 
Date Stamp Set, Canada Silver Proof cased crown and more (lot) 
generally Unc - aFDC as issued some toning as usual (£100 - £150)

329)	 A mixed Proof and Mint Set 1902 (13 coins) Long Set Five Pounds 
to Maundy Penny, The Five Pounds 1902 EF and Crown 1902 AU/
UNC are currency issues, others are Matt Proof issues, EF to nFDC 
the Two Pounds cleaned, in the official red box (£2,250 - £3,500)

330)	 Britannia £25 Gold Quarter Ounce 1987 Bullion issue UNC on the 
Royal Mint card of issue (£250 - £350)

331)	 Britannia 2006 Golden Silhouette Collection (5 coins) Britannia £2 
Silver Proofs S.BF2A, S.BF7A, S.BF8A, S.BF9A, S.BF10A with gold 
plated highlights S.PBS07 nFDC to FDC in the Royal Mint box of 
issue with certificate (£100 - £150)

332)	 Britannia Gold Five Hundred Pounds 2013 5oz. FDC in the Royal 
Mint box of issue with certificate and booklet, number 13 of only 
61 issued (£7,000 - £8,500)
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333)	 Britannia Gold Proof Set 1988 Four coin set FDC cased as issued 
with certificate (£1,800 - £2,600)

334)	 Britannia Gold Proof Set 2015 a 6-coin set S.PGB45 comprising 
Gold £100 One Ounce, Gold £50 Half Ounce, Gold £25 Quarter 
Ounce, Gold £10 One Tenth Ounce, Gold One Pound 1/20th 
Ounce and Gold Fifty Pence 1/40th Ounce FDC in the Royal Mint 
box of issue with certificate (£2,500 - £3,000)

335)	 Britannia Gold Proof Set 2017 a 6-coin set S.PGB50 comprising 
Gold £100 One Ounce, Gold £50 Half Ounce, Gold £25 Quarter 
Ounce, Gold £10 One Tenth Ounce, Gold One Pound 1/20th 
Ounce and Gold Fifty Pence 1/40th Ounce FDC in the Royal Mint 
box of issue with certificate (£2,600 - £3,200)

336)	 Britannia Gold Proof Set 2017 the 5-coin set 30th Anniversary of 
the first Gold Britannias, comprising £50 Half Ounce, £25 Quarter 
Ounce, £10 One Tenth Ounce, One Pound 1/20th Ounce and Fifty 

Pence 1/40th Ounce, each coin with 30th Anniversary Privy mark 
(30 within Trident) to the right of the reverse. All coins struck in 
.999 gold, FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, only 
300 sets produced in this format, strangely unlisted by Spink, who 
list the 3-coin and 6-coin sets for 2017 (£1,000 - £1,400)

337)	 Britannia Gold Proof Set 2018 a 6-coin set S.PGB50 comprising 
Gold £100 One Ounce, Gold £50 Half Ounce, Gold £25 Quarter 
Ounce, Gold £10 One Tenth Ounce, Gold One Pound 1/20th 
Ounce and Gold Fifty Pence 1/40th Ounce FDC in the Royal Mint 
box of issue with certificate number 9, issue limited to 220 sets 
(This set listed incorrectly in the Spink catalogue as being £100 
to One Pound) (£2,700 - £3,250)

338)	 Britannia Gold Proof Set 2019 a 6-coin set comprising Gold £100 
One Ounce, Gold £50 Half Ounce, Gold £25 Quarter Ounce, Gold 
£10 One Tenth Ounce, Gold One Pound 1/20th Ounce and Gold 
Fifty Pence 1/40th Ounce FDC with full mint brilliance, in the 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate number 024, issue limited 
to 150 sets (£2,750 - £3,250)
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339)	 Britannia Silver 4-coin set 2010, nFDC to FDC lightly toned, in the 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, Five Pound Crowns (5) 
2017 Centenary of the House of Windsor Silver Proof Piedfort, 
2017 King Canute 1000th Anniversary of his Coronation Silver 
Proof Piedfort, 2018 Prince Harry and Ms Meghan Markle 
Silver Proof Piedfort, 2018 65th Anniversary of the Queen’s 
Coronation Silver Proof, 2018 Prince George 5th Birthday Silver 
Proof, Britannia Silver Two Pounds 2017 Silver Proof, Two Pounds 
Queen’s Beasts (2) 2017 The Lion of England One Ounce Silver 
Proof, 2018 The Red Dragon of Wales, Two Pounds (5) 2017 World 
War I - The War in the Air Silver Proof Piedfort, 2017 Jane Austen 
200th Anniversary of the Death of Jane Austen Silver Proof, 2018 
James Cook sets sail for Tahiti - 250th Anniversary, Silver Proof, 
2018 100 Years of the Royal Air Force - RAF Centenary Badge 
Silver Proof, Fifty Pence 2016 950th Anniversary of the Battle 
of Hastings Silver Proof Piedfort, nFDC to FDC in the Royal Mint 
boxes of issue, some with light toning (£200 - £400)

340)	 Britannia Silver Proof Set 1997 the 4-coin set aFDC with some 
small tone spots, in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, 
Alderney/Tristan da Cunha a 3-coin set 2018 65th Anniversary of 
the Queen’s Coronation comprising Alderney Five Pounds 2018 
Reverse: Queen Elizabeth II in official robes wearing the Imperial 
State Crown, and Tristan da Cunha Five Pounds (2) 2018 St. 
Edward’s Crown, Orb and Sceptre, and 2018 St. Edward’s Crown, 
each in silver plated copper Prooflike UNC, in the Jubilee Mint 
box of issue with certificate (£70 - £120)

341)	 Britannia Silver Proof Set 1997 the 4-coin set nFDC to FDC with 
light toning in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate. Two 
Pounds Silver Britannias 1998, 1999 UNC in the Westminster 
pouches. One Pound 1983 Silver Proof Piedfort nFDC/FDC the 
obverse lightly toned, in the green box of issue with folded 
certificate. Crowns (2) 1977 Silver Jubilee Silver Proof, 1981 Royal 
Wedding of Prince Charles and Lady Diana Spencer Silver Proof, 
nFDC to FDC lightly toned, in the Royal Mint boxes of issue with 
certificates. Silver Medal 2005 The Marriage of the Prince of 
Wales to Mrs. Camilla Parker-Bowles Crown-sized Silver Proof 
nFDC lightly toned, in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate. 
Jersey (2) One Pound 1981 Bicentenary of the Battle of Jersey 
Silver Proof, Crown 1977 Silver Jubilee Silver Proof. Guernsey 
Crown 1978 Royal Visit Silver Proof. Alderney (2) 2006 Charles 
Davis Lucas - Victoria Cross recipient, Silver Proof, 2007 History 
of the Monarchy - Henry VIII Gold plated Silver Proof. Falkland 
Islands Fifty Pence 1983 150th Anniversary of the Falkland Islands 
Silver Proof. Brunei Ten Dollars 1977 10th Anniversary of the 
Brunei Currency Board Silver Proof. Bhutan 3 Ngultrum 1979 
New Coinage Silver Proof, nFDC to FDC in the Royal Mint boxes 
and wallets of issue, along with Guernsey One Pound 2000 Silver 
Gilt Proof KM#87 this nFDC in capsule, unboxed (£200 - £300)

342)	 Britannia Silver Ten Pounds 2019 Spirit of a Nation 5oz.Silver Proof 
FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, and booklet, 
only 400 minted with just 340 in this presentation format (£150 
- £200)

343)	 Britannia Silver Ten Pounds 2019 Spirit of a Nation 5oz.Silver Proof 

FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, and booklet, 
only 400 minted with just 340 in this presentation format (£150 
- £200)

344)	 Charles I Silver Coin pair a 2-coin set comprising Halfcrown 
Charles I under Parliament S.2778 mintmark (P) About Fine/
Fine on a slightly ragged flan, Shilling Charles I No inner circles, 
Reverse: Round garnished shield, S.2791 mintmark Tun VG/Near 
Fine, in a Harrington & Byrne box with George III and George 
IV Silver Crown set 1819 LIX VG and 1821 SECUNDO VG, in a 
Harrington & Byrne box with certificate, Sixpence 1887 Jubilee 
Head Withdrawn type Good Fine in a Coin Portfolio Management 
box with certificate. Twenty Centuries of Coins a 20-coin set 
comprising a coin from each century:- includes issues from 
Elymais, Ancient Rome, India, China, Hephthalites, Afghanistan, 
Kashmir, Ceylon, Persia, Egypt, Vietnam, Hungary, Sweden, 
Netherlands East Indies, Great Britain and Finland, in mixed 
grades VG to VF, in the box of issue most coins with certificates 
(£50 - £100)

345)	 Coin and Banknote Set Millennium 1999 comprising Five Pound 
Crown 1999 Gold Proof S.L7 FDC and Banknote Fifty Pounds 
Kentfield YR19 990432, C141 UNC in the limited black box of 
issue with certificate, Duggleby states that only 91 sets were 
sold (£1,300 - £2,000)

346)	 Datestamp items (8) Two Pounds One Ounce Silver Shengxiao 
Collection (3) 2015 Lunar Year of the Sheep, 2016 Lunar Year of 
the Monkey, 2017 Lunar Year of the Rooster, Two Pounds Silver 
Britannias (3) 2017 the date 2/8/2017 marking Prince Philip’s final 
Royal Engagement (2), 2019 postmarked 1 Jan 2019, Ten Pence 
(2) 2018 J - Jubilee Silver Proof, 2018 N - National Health Service 
Silver Proof all UNC in Datestamp holders with accompanying 
First Class Stamps (£75 - £150)

347)	 Edward VIII retro-pattern crown collection by Westminster 7 coin 
set in silver FDC cased as issued (£50 - £100)

348)	 Elizabeth II Currency Sets (15) 1953-1967 complete Crowns to 
Farthings, in a red presentation album, in mixed grades, Sixpences 
1936-1967 (32) a complete date run in a Danbury Mint box, 
in mixed circulated grades, with an information card for each, 
describing key events of the year, Euro Sets (12) in a blue album, 
one set from each country 2000-2002 Austria, Italy, Belgium, 
Portugal, Spain, Ireland, Greece, Finland, France, Germany, 
Netherlands and Luxembourg, Two Euros to One Euro Cent 
each set UNC and lustrous in the plastic wallets of issue, Europe 
Pre-Euro currency sets in an album (12) comprising Austria 10 
Schillings to 10 Groschen (5 coins) mixed dates 1996-1998, Italy 
1000 Lire to 5 Lire (8 coins) 1989-1999, Belgium 50 Francs to 50 
Centimes (5 coins) mixed dates 1994-1998, Portugal 200 Escudos 
to 1 Escudo (7 coins) mixed dates 1998-2000 , Spain 500 Pesetas 
to 1 Peseta (8 coins) mixed dates 1998-2001, Ireland One Punt 
to One Penny (7 coins) mixed dates 1990-2000, Finland (5 coins) 
10 Markka to 10 Penni (5 coins) mixed dates 1991-2000, Greece 
100 Drachma to One Drachma, mixed dates 1986-1998 (7 coins), 
Germany 5 Marks to 1 Pfennig, mixed dates 1969-1995 (8 coins), 
France mixed dates (9 coins) 20 Francs to 5 Centimes 1970-2000, 
Netherlands mixed dates (6 coins) 5 Gulden to 5 Cents 1996-
2001, Luxembourg mixed dates (4 coins) 50 Francs to 1 Franc 
1983-1990, some coins circulated, the majority UNC and lustrous 
(£50 - £100)

349)	 Fantasy Edward VIII Set 1936 a 6-coin set in silver comprising 
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Pattern Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence and 
Threepence issues, nFDC with some light handling marks, in the 
London Mint Office box with certificate (£50 - £75)

350)	 Fantasy Half Sovereign Henry VIII a modern restrike in 22 carat 
gold and weighing 6.09 grammes, Proof FDC in the London Mint 
box of issue with certificate, issue limited to 499 pieces (£150 - 
£220)

351)	 Fifty Pence 1992/3 EU Presidency Gold Proof FDC in the box of 
issue with certificate (£800 - £1,300)

352)	 Fifty Pence 1998 25th Anniversary of the EEC Gold Proof FDC in 
the box of issue with certificate (£450 - £650)

353)	 Fifty Pence 1998 EEC 25th Anniversary Gold Proof FDC in the 
larger Royal Mint box with certificate (£450 - £650)

354)	 Fifty Pence 1998 EEC 25th Anniversary Gold Proof FDC in the red 
Royal Mint box with certificate (£450 - £650)

355)	 Fifty Pence 1998 EEC 25th Anniversary Gold Proof S.H9 FDC in 
the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£450 - £650)

356)	 Fifty Pence 1998 NHS 50th Anniversary Gold Proof S.H10 FDC in 
the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£450 - £650)

357)	 Fifty Pence 1998 NHS 50th Anniversary Gold Proof S.H10 FDC 
in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, only 651 pieces 
issued (£450 - £650)

358)	 Fifty Pence 2000 150 Years of Public Libraries Gold Proof S.H11 
FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£450 - £650)
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359)	 Fifty Pence 2003 100th Anniversary of the WSPU Gold Proof 
S.H12 nFDC/FDC with very minor spots on the obverse, in the 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£450 - £650)

360)	 Fifty Pence 2003 WSPU 100th Anniversary Gold Proof S.H12 FDC 
in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£450 - £650)

361)	 Fifty Pence 2005 250th Anniversary of Samuel Johnson’s 
Dictionary Gold Proof S.H14 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate, only 584 pieces issued (£500 - £700)

362)	 Fifty Pence 2006 a 2-coin set Victoria Cross The Award and The 
Heroic Acts Gold Proofs FDC in the box of issue with certificates, 
the box with an adhesive label on the lid coins choice FDC (£900 
- £1,300)

363)	 Fifty Pence 2007 100 Years of Scouting Gold Proof S.H17 FDC in 
the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£550 - £650)

364)	 Fifty Pence 2009 Kew Gardens 250th Anniversary Silver Proof 
S.H19 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£100 
- £120)

365)	 Fifty Pence 2012 London Olympic Games - Gold Medal Winners 
Coin - Cycling, Gold Proof Piedfort FDC NGC PR69, in June 
2019 (LCA 165 Lot 1510) we sold a full set of 11 of these Gold 
Proof Piedfort 2012 Fifty Pences and the vendor of that set had 
obtained from The Royal Mint mintage figures (actual rather than 
issue limits which may be smaller) which showed just 26 of these 
Cycling Piedforts exist (£3,500 - £4,500)

      

366)	 Fifty Pence 2012 London Olympic Games - Gold Medal Winners 
Coin - Rowing, Gold Proof Piedfort FDC NGC PR69, in June 
2019 (LCA 165 Lot 1510) we sold a full set of 11 of these Gold 
Proof Piedfort 2012 Fifty Pences and the vendor of that set had 
obtained from The Royal Mint mintage figures (actual rather than 
issue limits which may be smaller) which showed just 26 of these 
Olympic Rowing Piedforts exist (£3,500 - £4,500)

      

367)	 Fifty Pence 2015 75th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain Gold 
Proof S.H29 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate 
number 196 of only 500 pieces minted (£500 - £750)
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368)	 Fifty Pence 2015 75th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain Gold 
Proof S.H29 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, 
only 520 minted with 500 in this format (£500 - £750)

369)	 Fifty Pence 2015 75th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain S.H29 
Silver Proof nFDC lightly toning, in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate, Decimal One Penny 2018 The Royal Birth of 
Prince Louis Silver UNC with light toning, in the Royal Mint box 
of issue with certificate (£40 - £60)

370)	 Fifty Pence 2016 150th Anniversary of the Birth of Beatrix 
Potter Gold Proof S.H33 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate and booklet (£800 - £900)

371)	 Fifty Pence 2016 Battle of Hastings 950th Anniversary Gold Proof 
S.H32 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue, only 500 minted (£600 
- £800)

372)	 Fifty Pence 2016 Beatrix Potter 150th Anniversary - Jemima 
Puddleduck S.H35 Silver Proof with coloured reverse, FDC in the 
paperweight-style holder, in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate (£100 - £150)

373)	 Fifty Pence 2016 Beatrix Potter 150th Anniversary - Peter Rabbit 
S.H34 Silver Proof with coloured reverse, FDC in the Paperweight-
style holder, in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£150 
- £200)

374)	 Fifty Pence 2016 Beatrix Potter 150th Anniversary - Squirrel Nutkin 
S.H36 Silver Proof with coloured reverse nFDC to FDC with light 
toning, in the Paperweight-style holder, in the Royal Mint box 
with certificate (£100 - £150)

375)	 Fifty Pence 2019 Wallace and Gromit 30th Anniversary Gold 
Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, the first 
example we have offered (£850 - £950)

376)	 Fifty Pences - Fifty Years of the 50p. 2019 British Culture a 5-coin 
set comprising the following issues:- 100 Years of Girl guiding, 
100 Years of Scouting, 250th Anniversary of Kew Gardens, 50th 
Anniversary of the first 4-minute mile, and Britannia issues Silver 
Proof Piedforts, new issues all now bearing the date 2019, FDC 
with full mint brilliance, in the impressive Royal Mint black box 
of issue with certificate and booklet (£350 - £450)

377)	 Fifty Pences - Fifty Years of the 50p. 2019 British Military a 5-coin 
set Gold Proof Piedforts comprising the following issues:- Battle 
of Britain, D-Day Landings, Victoria Cross-The Award, Victoria 
Cross-The Heroic Acts and Battle of Hastings issues, new issues 
all now bearing the date 2019 Gold Proofs FDC in the Royal Mint 
box of issue, number 43 of just 50 sets issued, an important set for 
the Gold Proof type collector, the first such set we have offered, 
and sure to be an extremely sought after set (£8,000 - £10,000)

378)	 Fifty Pences - Fifty Years of the 50p. 2019 British Military a 5-coin 
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set Gold Proofs comprising the following issues:- Battle of Britain, 
D-Day Landings, Victoria Cross-The Award, Victoria Cross-The 
Heroic Acts and Battle of Hastings issues, new issues all now 
bearing the date 2019 Gold Proofs FDC in the Royal Mint box of 
issue, number 38 of just 75 sets issued, an eye-catching set, the 
first such set we have offered and sure to be extremely sought 
after (£4,000 - £5,000)

379)	 Fifty Pences - Fifty Years of the 50p. 2019 British Military a 5-coin 
set Gold Proofs comprising the following issues:- Battle of Britain, 
D-Day Landings, Victoria Cross-The Award, Victoria Cross-The 
Heroic Acts and Battle of Hastings issues, new issues all now 
bearing the date 2019 Silver Proof Piedforts FDC in the Royal 
Mint box of issue  (£300 - £350)

380)	 Fifty Pences (2) 2017 Beatrix Potter 150th Anniversary - Mr. 
Jeremy Fisher S.H41 Silver Proof with coloured reverse FDC in the 
Paperweight-style holder, 2018 Beatrix Potter 150th Anniversary 
- Flopsy Bunny S.H45 Silver Proof with coloured reverse, in the 
Paperweight-style holder, in the Royal Mint box with certificate 
(£80 - £120)

381)	 Fifty Pences (3) 2017 Beatrix Potter 150th Anniversary - Benjamin 
Bunny S.H40 Silver Proof with coloured reverse, 2018 Beatrix 
Potter 150th Anniversary - The Tailor of Gloucester S.H47 
Silver Proof with coloured reverse, 2018 Beatrix Potter 150th 
Anniversary - Peter Rabbit S.H44 Silver Proof with coloured 
reverse, in the Paperweight-style holders, nFDC to FDC in the 
Royal Mint boxes of issue with certificates (£120 - £150)

382)	 Fifty Pences 2012 London Olympic 29 coin set in Westminster’s 
box with Royal Mint certificates the set also contains the 2012 
Five Pounds London 2012 BU as issued some beginning to tone, 
along with 2 more £5 2012 London in the Royal Mint’s black 
presentation cards, Change Checker £2 (2) 2014 and 2018 and £1 
(2) 2016 different designs, £2 RAF Bravery in the Skies in the Royal 
Mint’s Treasure for Life presentation pack, 50p 2012 Archery on 
the red presentation card Unc -BU as issued (£70 - £110)

383)	 Fifty Pences Beatrix Potter (7) 2017 Jeremy Fisher, 2017 Tom 
Kitten, 2017 Benjamin Bunny, 2018 Mrs Tittlemouse, 2018 Tailor 
of Gloucester, 2018 Little Tales, 2018 Flopsy Bunny Silver Proofs 
with coloured reverses, each set in a transparent case and in the 
boxes of issue with certificates (£200 - £250)

384)	 Fifty Pences the London 2012 Sports Collection BU issues in 
silver (19) 2011 Shooting, 2011 Volleyball, 2011 Boxing (2), 
2011 Taekwondo, 2011 Basketball, 2011 Gymnastics, 2011 
Rowing, 2011 Archery, 2011 Badminton, 2011 Handball, 2011 
Table Tennis, 2011 Sailing, 2011 Weightlifting, 2011 Triathlon, 
2011 Aquatics, 2011 Wheelchair Rugby, 2011 Canoeing, 2011 
Modern Pentathlon, UNC to BU in the envelopes of issue most 
with certificates, each coin originally cost £35 each from the 
Royal Mint, Fifty Pence 2014 Commonwealth Games Cupro-Nickel 
UNC in the Royal Mint pack of issue, along with unrelated empty 
envelopes with some certificates, these Golden Jubilee related 
(£200 - £250)

385)	 Fifty Years of the Fifty Pence - British Military Set a 5-coin set 2019 
comprising Battle of Britain, D-Day Landings, Victoria Cross - The 
Award, Victoria Cross - The Heroic Acts, and Battle of Hastings 

Reverses, all coins now dated 2019 Silver Proofs, FDC in the Royal 
Mint box of issue with certificate and booklet (£80 - £120)

386)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2012 The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee 1 Kilo 
Silver Proof FDC in the blue box of issue (£700 - £1,000)

387)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2015 Queen Elizabeth II - The Longest 
Reigning Monarch, James Butler portrait. S.R4 One Kilo Silver 
Proof FDC in a Royal Mint box with certificate, number 005 of 
just 320 pieces issued, lists at £2000 in the Spink catalogue (£750 
- £850)

388)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday One 
Kilo Silver Proof S.R6 in a large NGC holder and graded PF69 
Ultra Cameo ‘One of the First 200 Struck’ comes with Royal Mint 
certificate and booklet (£750 - £850)

      

389)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday One 
Kilo Silver Proof S.R6 in a large NGC holder and graded PF70 
Ultra Cameo ‘One of the First 200 Struck’ comes with Royal Mint 
certificate and booklet (£800 - £900)



More pictures available on our website www.londoncoins.co.uk

390)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2017 Britannia 5oz. Gold Proof, 30th 
Anniversary of the first Gold Britannia with ‘30 in trident’ privy 
mark, S.BR4 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, 
only 130 pieces minted, just 125 are in this presentation format 
(£6,500 - £7,500)

391)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2017 Queen Elizabeth II Sapphire Jubilee 
One Kilo Silver Proof S.R7 FDC in a Royal Mint box with certificate 
number 159 of just 300 issued, with only 250 being in this format 
(£750 - £850)

392)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2018 Britannia - Spirit of a Nation, 5oz. Gold 
Proof S.BR5 the odd small nick otherwise FDC in the Royal Mint 
box of issue with certificate and booklet, number 31 of just 95 
issued, with only 90 in this format (£7,000 - £7,500)

393)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2018 One Kilo of .999 Silver S.BK1 an 
impressive one-year type, FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with corticated and booklet. Number 122 of only 250 minted, 
just 150 were issued in this format. Currently lists at £2025 in 
the Spink catalogue (£800 - £900)

394)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2018 One Kilo of .999 Silver S.BK1 an 
impressive one-year type, FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with corticated and booklet. Number 123 of only 250 minted, 
just 150 were issued in this format. Currently lists at £2025 in 
the Spink catalogue (£800 - £900)

395)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2018 Queen’s Beasts - The Black Bull of 
Clarence 5oz. Gold Proof S.QCH4, FDC in the Royal Mint box of 
issue with certificate and booklet, only 85 pieces minted with 
just 75 in this presentation format (£7,000 - £8,000)
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396)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2018 Queen’s Beasts - The Red Dragon of 
Wales 5oz. Gold Proof S.QCH3 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate and booklet, only 90 pieces minted with just 75 
in this presentation format (£7,000 - £8,000)

397)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2019 Britannia 5oz. Gold Proof, FDC in the 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, only 70 pieces minted 
with just 57 in this presentation format (£7,000 - £8,000)

398)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2019 Chinese Lunar Year of the Pig - 
Shengxiao Collection, 5oz. Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint 
box of issue with certificate number 31 of just 38 pieces minted 
(£7,000 - £8,000)

399)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2019 Queen’s Beasts - The Yale of 
Beaufort 5oz. Gold Proof FDC, in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate. only 70 minted with just 55 in this presentation 
format (£7,000 - £8,000)

400)	 Five Hundred Pounds 2020 Queen’s Beasts - The White Lion of 
Mortimer 5oz. Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate and booklet. Only 70 minted with just 55 in this 
format (£8,000 - £10,000)

401)	 Five Pound Crown 1993 Coronation 40th Anniversary Gold Proof 
FDC in the box of issue without certificate (£1,100 - £1,700)



More pictures available on our website www.londoncoins.co.uk

402)	 Five Pound Crown 1999 Diana Memorial Gold Proof S.L6 FDC in 
the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£1,800 - £2,400)

403)	 Five Pound Crown 2000 Queen Mother 100th Birthday Gold Proof 
FDC in the case of issue with certificate (£1,100 - £1,700)

404)	 Five Pound Crown 2004 Entente Cordiale 100th Anniversary Gold 
Proof S.L13 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, 
only 926 issued (£1,500 - £2,000)

405)	 Five Pound Crown 2005 Admiral Nelson S.L15 Gold Proof FDC in 
the box of issue with certificate (£1,100 - £1,500)

406)	 Five Pound Crown 2007 Diamond Wedding Gold Proof FDC cased 
as issued with certificate (£1,100 - £1,500)

407)	 Five Pound Crown 2008 Queen Elizabeth I 450th Anniversary of 
her Accession Gold Proof S.L18 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate (£1,500 - £2,000)

408)	 Five Pound Crown 2009 Henry VIII 500th Anniversary of his 
Accession Gold Proof S.L20 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate (£1,600 - £2,000)
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409)	 Five Pound Crown 2010 350th Anniversary of the Restoration 
of the Monarchy Gold Proof S.L21 FDC in the Royal Mint box of 
issue with certificate (£1,600 - £2,000)

410)	 Five Pound Crown 2011 Royal Wedding of Prince William and 
Catherine Middleton Gold Proof S.L22 FDC in the Royal Mint box 
of issue with certificate (£1,600 - £2,000)

411)	 Five Pound Crown 2015 200th Anniversary of the Battle of 
Waterloo, Obverse with Jody Clark portrait, Gold Proof S.L39A, 
FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, only 500 
minted (£1,700 - £2,000)

412)	 Five Pound Crown 2015 50th Anniversary of the Death of Sir 
Winston Churchill Gold Proof S.L38 FDC in the Royal Mint box of 
issue with certificate, only 770 issued with just 620 in this format 
(£1,600 - £2,000)

413)	 Five Pound Crown 2017 1000th Anniversary of the Coronation of 
King Canute Gold Proof S.L50 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate, a low mintage of only 284 pieces, with just 150 in 
this format, makes this one of the scarcest modern Proof issues 
(£1,800 - £2,200)
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414)	 Five Pound Crown 2017 Centenary of the House of Windsor Gold 
Proof S.L49 FDC/nFDC the reverse with some tiny surface nicks, 
retaining mint original mint brilliance, in the Royal Mint box of 
issue with certificate (£1,800 - £2,200)

415)	 Five Pound Crown 2017 Prince Philip - A Lifetime of Service Gold 
Proof S.L56 in an NGC holder and graded PF70 Ultra Cameo, in 
the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate number 38. Only 350 
pieces minted, with only 50 in this presentation format (£1,700 
- £2,000)

      

416)	 Five Pound Crown 2017 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 70th 
Wedding Anniversary Gold Proof S.L57 FDC in the Royal Mint box 
of issue with certificate (£1,700 - £2,000)

417)	 Five Pound Crown 2017 Queen Elizabeth II Sapphire Jubilee Gold 
Proof S.L51 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, 
only 750 pieces minted with just 650 in this format (£1,700 - 
£2,000)

418)	 Five Pound Crown 2018 Four Generations of Royalty Gold Proof 
S.L70 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, only 
500 minted (£1,700 - £2,000)

419)	 Five Pound Crown 2018 Prince Harry and Ms Meghan Markle Gold 
Proof S.L65 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, 
only 100 pieces minted with only 850 pieces issued in this format 
(£1,700 - £2,000)
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420)	 Five Pound Crown 2018 Prince of Wales 70th Birthday Gold Proof 
S.L56 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£1,700 
- £2,000)

421)	 Five Pound Crown 2019 200th Anniversary of the Birth of Queen 
Victoria, Reverse an intricate and well-executed design showing 
portrait of Queen Victoria, plus other inventions of the Victorian 
Era, the Steam Train, Paddle Steamer, Penny Farthing Bicycle, and 
telephone, each within a series of cogwheels, edge inscription 
WORKSHOP OF THE WORLD, by John Bergdahl Gold Proof FDC 
as yet unlisted in the Spink catalogue, only 725 minted with just 
450 in this format (£1,800 - £2,200)

422)	 Five Pound Crown 2019 The Tower of London - The Ceremony 
of the Keys Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate and booklet, only 385 pieces minted with just 325 in 
this presentation format (£1,700 - £2,000)

423)	 Five Pound Crown 2019 The Tower of London - The Crown Jewels 
Gold Proof FDC in the Royal mint box of issue with certificate and 
booklet, only 385 pieces minted with just 325 in this presentation 
format (£1,700 - £2,000)

424)	 Five Pound Crown 2019 The Tower of London - The Yeoman 
Warders Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate, only 385 pieces minted, with just 325 in this 
presentation format (£1,700 - £2,000)

425)	 Five Pound Crown in Gold (2) a two-coin set 2005 Nelson and 
Trafalgar Gold Proofs FDC cased as issued with certificate (£2,000 
- £3,000)
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430)	 Five Pounds 1996 Queen Elizabeth II 70th birthday Gold Proof 
FDC cased as issued with certificate (£1,100 - £1,700)

431)	 Five Pounds 2012 The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee (2), Crowns 
(25p) 1977 these four Silver Proof FDC and cased as issued, £100 
2015 Big Ben and £20 2013 these silver BU on the Royal Mint’s 
presentation cards £2 2014 WWI in the green presentation card. 
Guernsey Five Pounds 1995 Silver Proof (2) FDC in capsules 
uncased. Isle of Man Crown 1977 FDC cased silver proof and 
Five Pounds “The Worlds First Decimal Circulating £5 Coin” Unc 
on the red card of issue and GB cupro crowns (6) 4 being £5 two 
25p Unc (£160 - £200)

432)	 Five Pounds Queen’s Beasts series (7) 2017 The Lion of England 
S.QCB1 (2), 2017 The Unicorn of Scotland S.QCB2 (2), 2018 The 
Red Dragon of Wales S.QCB3, 2018 The Black Bull of Clarence 
S.QCB4, 2019 The Falcon of the Plantagenets S.QCB5, all Lustrous 
UNC on the Change checker cards of issue, Five Pound Crowns (3) 
2015 200th Anniversary of the Battle of Waterloo, 2017 Queen 
Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 70th Anniversary, 2018 5th Birthday 
of Prince George, Lustrous UNC on the Change checker cards of 
issue, Two Pounds (6) 2014 500th Anniversary of Trinity House, 

426)	 Five Pound Crowns a 4-coin set Countdown to the London 2012 
Olympics comprising 2009 3-Year Countdown, 2010 2-Year 
Countdown, 2011 1-Year Countdown and 2012 Olympics Silver 
Proof Piedforts with the blue Olympic Logo on each reverse nFDC 
to FDC with a hint of light tone, in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificates (£75 - £100)

427)	 Five Pound Crowns a 4-coin set in gold Countdown to the London 
2012 Olympic Games S.OGC9-MD comprising 2009 3-year 
countdown S.4920, 2010 S.4921 2-year countdown, 2011 1-year 
countdown S.4922 and 2012 London Olympics S.4923 all Gold 
Proofs with the blue Olympic logo, FDC in the Royal Mint box of 
issue with all certificates, the box with some wear to the edges, 
all with matching certificates numbered 2307 (£6,000 - £7,500)

428)	 Five Pounds 1990 Gold S.4252 BU in the original case of issue 
with certificate (£1,100 - £1,700)

429)	 Five Pounds 1990 QM 90th Birthday Gold Proof FDC cased with 
certificate (£1,100 - £1,700)
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2015 800th Anniversary of the Signing of the Magna Carta, 2017 
Bicentenary of the Death of Jane Austen, 2018 100th Anniversary 
of the Royal Air Force, 2018 200th Anniversary of Mary Shelley’s 
Frankenstein, 2018 100th Anniversary of the First World War 
Armistice, Lustrous UNC on the Changechecker cards of issue, 
One Pound 2015 Lustrous UNC, One Pound 2016 The Last Round 
Pound Lustrous UNC both in slab-style holders, One Pound 2015 
GEF with First Class stamp, in a Datestamp holder, Fifty Pence 
2018 Representation of the People Act UNC on a Changechecker 
card of issue, Isle of Man One Pound 2017 (2) both Lustrous UNC 
on Changechecker cards of issue (£70 - £120)

433)	 GB and World (10) GB Two Pounds 2014 Lunar Year of the Horse 
Shengxiao Collection S.5100 Silver Proof FDC in the box of issue 
with certificate, Two Pounds 2015 Lunar Year of the Sheep 
Shengxiao Collection S.5101 Silver Proofs (2) nFDC to FDC in the 
boxes of issue the first with certificate and booklet, the second 
with certificate only, Alderney (4) Five Pound Crown 2009 50th 
Anniversary of the Mini Silver Proof nFDC in the box of issue 
with certificate, 2010 70th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain 
Silver Proof FDC in the box of issue with certificate, 2016 50th 
Anniversary of England winning the World Cup Silver Proof FDC 
in the box of issue with certificate, 2016 Remembrance Day 
Silver Proof the reverse with coloured poppies, FDC in the box 
of issue with certificate, Solomon Islands 25 Dollars 2005 HMS 
Dorsetshire One Ounce Silver Proof nFDC/FDC in the box of issue 
with certificate, GB Royal Mint Christmas Medal 2009 Silver BU 
in the box of issue with certificate, GB a 2-coin set The Queen’s 
Coronation 60th Anniversary 1953-2013 comprising Crown 1953 
Toned UNC and Five Pound Crown 2013 Cupro-Nickel UNC in the 
box of issue with certificate (£150 - £300)

434)	 GB and World cased items (4) Gibraltar The World’s First Silver 
Sovereign 2019 7.98 grammes of .999 silver, in a London 
Mint Office box with certificate, The Battle of Hastings 950th 
Anniversary Medal Set 2016 a 7-piece set 2016 Crown-sized base 
metal with six of the medals gold-plated showing battle scenes 
and a coloured background UNC in the box of issue, no certificate. 
Numismatic Cover - Milestone Anniversaries comprising Five 
Pound Crowns (2) 1997 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 
Golden Jubilee, 2007 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 
Diamond Jubilee cupro-nickel UNC with ten stamps, 78p (2), 63p, 
54p (2), 43p, 26p, 20p and First Class (2) UNC on the envelope 
as issued, in a Westminster folder. A 12-piece set a eclectic mix 
includes South Africa Crown 1952 UNC, France 20 Francs 1933 
Fine with a group of modern World and medallic issues, in 
mixed grades, in a Westminster box. An aluminium carrying case 
containing 6 trays housing largely GB Decimal coinage face value 
£40.94, Gibraltar Twenty Pounds 2016 Seafarers Prooflike UNC, 
also GB Third Farthing 1913 UNC, 1915 Farthing A/UNC, 1919 
Farthing GEF, plus Pennies in an album (40) Victoria to Elizabeth 
II includes 1950 GVF and 1953 UNC, along with a group of Euro 
coinage minors these mostly UNC and lustrous (£120 - £220)

435)	 GB and World Numismatic First Day Covers (13) , GB Five Pound 
Crown 2012 Queen Elizabeth II Diamond Jubilee Gold-plated 
Silver Proof with 2 x stamps, GB 50th Anniversary of the Machin 
portrait comprising GB Crown 1977 Silver Jubilee Silver Proof 
FDC with 6 x First Class stamps, GB Her Majesty in Service, 
comprising Britannia Two Pounds Silver 2018 UNC and 6 x First 
Class stamps, Guernsey Five Pound Crown 2009 40th Anniversary 
of the First Moon Landing Silver Proof with British Virgin Islands 
stamp, Jersey Queen Elizabeth II 85th Birthday comprising Five 
Pounds 2011 Silver Proof with gold inked highlighting, with First 
Class stamp, Jersey Fifth Anniversary of the Duke and Duchess 
of Cambridge comprising Five Pounds 2011 Silver Proof and a 
set of 6 x 2016 stamps, British Antarctic Territory Two Pounds 
2015 Centenary of the Imperial Trans-Antarctic Expedition Silver 
Proof FDC with 9 x stamps, GB Queen Elizabeth II Coronation 
60th Anniversary 2013 Stamps (6) along with Ten Pence 2018 
J-Jubilee Silver Proof, GB Year of the Three Kings 1936 comprising 
Halfcrowns (2) 1935 and 1937 VG to Fine and Medal Edward 

VIII UNC in base metal, along with 4 x stamps one from each of 
the three Kings and Queen Elizabeth II, Great Britain At War a 
5-coin set Halfcrown to Threepence 1939-1944 About Fine to 
Fine in silver with selective gold plating, along with 8 x stamps, 
these in Westminster folders with their certificates. GB Twenty 
Pounds 2017 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 70th Wedding 
Anniversary Silver UNC with 3 x stamps, GB Five Pound Crown 
2018 Prince Harry and Ms Meghan Markle Silver Proof FDC with 
2 x stamps, GB Crown 1935 EF on a Remembrance Day Cover 
2015 with First Class stamp, these in the Jubilee Mint folders of 
issue (£90 - £120)

436)	 GB and World Numismatic First Day Covers and First Day Covers 
a collection in six albums (112) includes Queen Mother, Lady of 
the Century, Millennium, The Royal Family, and Queen Elizabeth 
II Golden Jubilee issues, includes covers containing Sovereigns 
(4) 1900 NVF, 2000 Proof nFDC, 2001 UNC (2), many countries 
represented with issues from GB, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Ireland, 
Canada, USA, Zambia, Turks and Caicos Islands and more, includes 
some Crown-sized issues in silver, GB Coin and Banknote Cover 
comprising Five Pounds Lowther Queen Mother 100th Birthday 
QM20 000125 UNC, and GB Five Pound Crown 2000 Silver Proof 
nFDC. The stamps cover a wide range of countries including 
Gibraltar, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Gambia, St. Helena, Samoa, 
Guyana, Dominica, Grenada, Nevis, Jamaica, Seychelles, Nauru 
and more, on the envelopes in album pages within the albums 
of issue (£1,100 - £1,700)

437)	 GB cased items (13) and World cased items (11) comprising 
GB Five Pound Crown 2018 65th Anniversary of the Queen’s 
Coronation Silver Proof, Two Pounds 2019 75th Anniversary of 
D-Day Silver Proof, One Pound (3) 2017 Nations of the Crown 
Silver Proof Piedfort, One Pound 2017 Nations of the Crowns 
Silver Proofs (2), Fifty Pences (2) 2018 Paddington - At The 
Station, the reverse with coloured Paddington Bear, Silver 
Proof in the paperweight-style holder, 2018 Paddington - At 
The Palace, the reverse with coloured Paddington Bear, Silver 
Proof in the paperweight-style holder, FDC in the boxes of 
issue with certificates, Proof Set 1970 nFDC with some toning, 
retaining much original mint brilliance, Crown 1935 About UNC 
in a Jubilee Mint box with their certificate, Halfcrown Charles 
I Group IV, fourth horseman, Type 4, foreshortened horse, 
S.2779 mintmark Star, Fine in a Harrington & Byrne box with 
their certificate. GB Numismatic Covers (2) Twenty Pounds 
2017 Silver Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip UNC with 3 x 
stamps, in a Jubilee Mint folder as issued, Crown 1937 EF with 
2x stamps, in a Jubilee Mint folder as issued. Isle of Man Two 
Pounds a 3-coin set 2019 D-Day Leaders Sir Winston Churchill, 
General Bernarn Montgomery and King George VI Silver Proofs, 
FDC in the box of issue with certificate, Isle of Man Five Pound 
Crowns 2019 a 3-coin set, Queen Victoria Silver Portrait Set 
a modern styling of the Young Head, Jubilee Head and Veiled 
Head portraits in Antique Matt Finished Silver, UNC in the Coin 
Portfolio Management box with their certificate, Gibraltar Fifty 
Pence 2019 75th Anniversary of D-Day Silver Proof with coloured 
flags on the reverse FDC in the Pobjoy Mint box with certificate, 
Falkland Islands Crown 2017 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 
60th Wedding Anniversary Silver Proof with inset diamond, FDC 
in the Jubilee Mint box of issue with certificate, Alderney Five 
Pounds 2019 75th Anniversary of D-Day Silver Proof FDC in the 
Jubilee Mint box with their certificate, Alderney £25 2017 Queen 
Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 60th Anniversary 5oz. Silver Proof, 
Tristan da Cunha 2017 a 3-coin set Queen Elizabeth II Sapphire 
Jubilee comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds and One Pound 
Silver Proofs FDC in the Jubilee Mint box with certificate, Tristan 
da Cunha a 3-coin set 2014 70th Anniversary of D-Day comprising 
Gold plated Silver , Gold plated silver with coloured reverse, and 
Silver Proof issues, nFDC to FDC in a Jubilee Mint box with their 
certificate, Tristan da Cunha Five Pounds 2017 Queen Elizabeth 
II Sapphire Jubilee Silver Proof Piedfort FDC in the Jubilee Mint 
box with their certificate, Tristan da Cunha Five Pounds 2017 
20th Anniversary of the Death of Princess Diana, Silver Proof 
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with gold plated portrait, FDC in a Jubilee Mint box with their 
certificate, Silver Medal ‘The Royal Engagement of HRH Prince 
Henry of Wales and Rachel Meghan’ Markle Crown-sized Silver 
Proof FDC in a Jubilee Mint box with their certificate, along with 
GB coins a small group (9) Crown 1981, Halfcrowns (5) 1936, 1948 
(3), 1949, Florin 1922, Pennies (2) 1858 8 over 7, 1936, in mixed 
circulated grades, and a USA Half Dollar 1964 Kennedy Lustrous 
GEF (£600 - £1,000)

438)	 GB sets (4) and Singles (8) Britannia Two Pounds a 6-coin set 
1999, 2000, 2002, 2005, 2010, 2011 UNC-BU in a Westminster 
box with certificate. Five Pound Crowns a 3-coin set 2017 Queen 
Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 1997 Golden Wedding, 2007 
Diamond Wedding and 2017 70th Wedding Anniversary, Silver 
Proofs FDC in a Westminster box with their certificate. Crowns 
a 2-coin set The Longest Reigning Monarchs comprising Crown 
1888 Near Fine, and Crown 1977 Silver Proof FDC, boxed with 
certificate. The George V First World War Threepence Set 1914-
1918 VG to Fine in a Bradford Exchange box with booklet. Five 
Pound Crowns 2011 Prince Philip 90th Birthday Silver Proofs (2) 
nFDC to FDC in Westminster boxes with both their certificates 
and Royal Mint certificates. Two Pounds Shengxiao Collection 
2014 Year of the Horse UNC in a Westminster box with certificate, 
Two Pounds Britannia Silver Two Pounds (4) 2011, 2015 (2), 2016 
UNC in Westminster soft pouches, three with certificates, Double 
Florin 1889 VG or better, in a Jubilee Mint box with certificate 
(£200 - £350)

439)	 GB/St. Helena a 3-coin set in gold ‘The World’s Most Significant 
Gold Coins’ comprising Sovereign 2014 Proof, St. Helena (2) 
Guinea 2013 East India Company Gold Proof, and Gold Mohur 
2014 24 carat Gold Proof FDC in the London Mint Office box with 
certificate (£700 - £1,200)

440)	 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC in the red case of issue with 
certificate (£120 - £180)

441)	 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC in the red case of issue with 
certificate (£120 - £180)

442)	 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC in the red case of issue with 
certificate (£120 - £180)

443)	 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC in the red case of issue with 
certificate (£120 - £180)

444)	 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof S.SB1 nFDC to FDC retaining almost 
full mint brilliance, in the red Royal Mint soft case of issue with 
certificate (£120 - £180)

445)	 Half Sovereign 1980 S.SB1 nFDC with light toning, in the Royal 
Mint soft red case of issue with certificate (£120 - £180)

446)	 Half Sovereign 1989 500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign 
Proof FDC cased as issued with certificate (£180 - £280)

447)	 Half Sovereign 1989 500th Anniversary of the First gold Sovereign 
Proof S.SB3 nFDC-FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate (£180 - £280)

448)	 Half Sovereign 1995 Proof FDC cased as issued with certificate 
(£120 - £180)

449)	 Half Sovereign 1999 Proof FDC cased as issued with certificate 
(£120 - £180)

450)	 Half Sovereign 2002 BU in the Queen’s Golden Jubilee Medal First 
Day Cover (£150 - £250)

451)	 Half Sovereign 2002 Proof FDC in the red box of issue with 
certificate (£150 - £250)

452)	 Maundy Set 2002 in gold nFDC (some light toning or handling 
finger marks) uncased, rare with only 2002 issued (£700 - £1,200)

453)	 Mint Set 2006, Five Pounds Unc in Royal Mint packs 2006,2012 
and 2013. Two Pound Silver Britannias (4) 2012 (2) and 2013 
(2) BU one set in Tower Hill Date Stamp slabs in Westminster’s 
presentation box. Date Stamp Mary Gilliick Portrait Set with the 
ten pre-decimal QE II coinage Farthing to Crown in Unc. Pre 1947 
sixpences from circulation (48). First World War Centenary Coin 
and Medal Collection with 3 miniature medals and George V 3d - 
2/6 from circulation. Brexit Coin Set with 2016 £2 Silver Britannia 
and 1973 EEC 50p in a Date Stamp box. 2004 £2 Britannia 2014 
Mule 2 coin set by Westminster with both 2014 Britannia Mule 
and Standard types. 4 Coin Portrait Coin Set in cupro two being 
£5 crowns. 50p 1992-1993 and 2014 Glasgow Games cupro-Unc 
both in Date Stamp boxes Cupro £5 Crowns Unc in Westminster 
wallets (6). 2017 UK Jane Austen Coin and Banknote Pack with 
£2 coin and Ten Pounds serial CA30 010857. (£250 - £500)

454)	 Olympic Games Gold £25 2012 Minerva - Fortus S.4910 FDC in 
the gold-coloured Royal Mint box with certificate (£320 - £360)

455)	 Olympic Games Gold £25 2012 Vulcan - Fortus S.4909 FDC in the 
gold-coloured Royal Mint box with certificate (£320 - £360)
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456)	 Olympic Games Gold a 2-coin set 2010 Mercury - Citius S.4906 
and 2010 Diana - Citius S.4905 £25 Quarter Ounce Gold Proofs 
FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificates (£650 - £750)

457)	 Olympic Games Gold a 2-coin set 2011 Juno - Altus S.4908 and 
2011 Apollo - Altus S.4907 £25 Quarter Ounce Gold Proofs FDC 
in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificates (£650 - £750)

458)	 Olympic Games Gold a superb and eye-catching 9-coin set 
commemorating the London 2012 Olympic Games, comprising 
One Hundred Pounds Gold (3) 2010 Neptune - Faster, 2011 
Jupiter - Higher and 2012 Mars - Stronger and £25 Gold (3) 2010 
Mercury - Faster, 2010 Diana - Faster, 2011 Juno - Higher, 2011 
Apollo - Higher, 2012 Vulcan - Stronger, 2012 Minerva - Stronger, 
S.OGS8, nFDC to FDC with the odd small very light tone spot, 
in the impressive wooden box of issue with certificates, a very 
popular set that is steadily increasing in price (£5,500 - £6,500)

459)	 One Pound 2010 Belfast Gold Proof S.J29 and Royal Mint Crystcast 
plaster of the coin, FDC in a presentation photo frame with 
certificate, only 585 Gold Proofs were minted, with only 100 
issued in this presentation format (£750 - £850)

460)	 One Pound 2011 Cardiff Gold Proof S.31 and Royal Mint 
Crystcast plaster of the coin, FDC in a presentation photo frame 
with certificate, only 524 coins minted, with only 100 in this 
presentation format (£750 - £850)

461)	 One Pound 2017 Designing The Future issue Gold Proof FDC boxed 
as issued with certificate (£400 - £700)

462)	 One Pound a 4-coin set 1984-1987 Silver Proof Piedforts nFDC 
to FDC in the black box of issue with certificate (£50 - £70)

463)	 One Pound a 4-coin set in gold 2010-2011 comprising 2010 
London S.J28, 2010 Belfast S.J29, 2011 Edinburgh S.J30, and 2011 
Cardiff S.J31all Gold Proofs FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificates, a superb and desirable set (£2,500 - £3,500)

464)	 Promoters base metal collection of cased coins and medals, 
mostly boxed sets, Jubilee Mint, Westminster etc., many with 
colour, generally BU-FDC as issued (lot) (£180 - £280)

465)	 Proof Sets (2) 2003 in the pop up plastic display case and 2007 
in the Executive wooden box both FDC, Crowns 1935 (3) VF-EF 
and a base metal imitation of the 1823 Two Pounds (£60 - £100)

466)	 Proof Set 1902 (11 coins) Sovereign to Maundy Penny, the 
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Sovereign, Half Sovereign and Sixpence lightly cleaned UNC, but 
not unattractive, the other silver UNC to FDC with minor hairlines, 
in the red box of issue (£1,500 - £2,000)

467)	 Proof Set 1902 Long Matt Set (13 coins) Gold Five Pounds, Two 
Pounds, Sovereign and Half Sovereign, Silver Crown to Maundy 
Penny UNC to FDC with minor hairlines and light contact marks 
visible under magnification, in the red box of issue (£6,000 - 
£8,000)

468)	 Proof Set 1902 Long Matt Set Five Pounds to Maundy Set, the Gold 
in third party grading holders as follows: Five Pounds 1902 NGC 
PF60 Matte, Two Pounds PCGS PR63 Matte, Sovereign 1902 NGC 
PF61 Matte, Half Sovereign 1902 NGC PF61 Matte, the Silver UNC 
to nFDC nice with attractive grey tone, comes with the official 
red box of issue (£3,500 - £7,000)

469)	 Proof Set 1902 Matt Proof Short set (11 coins) an assembled set 
comprising Sovereign 1902 in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 
82, Half Sovereign 1902 in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, 
Crown 1902 UNC, Halfcrown 1902 in an NGC holder and graded 
PF63 Matte, Florin 1902 nFDC with grey tone, Shilling 1902 in 
an NGC holder and graded PF62 Matte, Sixpence 1902 Cleaned 
UNC, and Maundy Set A/UNC to UNC with matching tone, the 
Penny and Twopence lightly cleaned on the obverse, comes with 
the original red box (£600 - £1,000)

470)	 Proof Set 1911 Gold Five Pounds, Gold Two Pounds, Sovereign, 
Half Sovereign, and Halfcrown to Maundy Set, the Five Pounds 
EF/UNC with some hairlines and signs of light smoothing 
on the King’s portrait under magnification, Two Pounds GEF 
with hairlines, Sovereign UNC-nFDC with some hairlines, Half 
Sovereign in an NGC holder and graded PF62, Silver Set UNC to 
FDC with matching tone, the Threepence possibly once cleaned, 
comes with the 12-coin red box of issue (£10,000 - £12,000)
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471)	 Proof Set 1911 Short Set (10 coins) Sovereign to Maundy Penny 
UNC to FDC with some light toning, the silver with minor 
hairlines, with the Maundy having been lightly cleaned under 
close inspection. Overall retaining much original mint brilliance 
and displaying some attractive, nicely matching multi-coloured 
toning often associated with this set, in the red Royal Mint box 
of issue (£3,000 - £4,000)

472)	 Proof Set 1911 (8 coins) Halfcrown to Maundy Set FDC or near 
so with a matching gold, blue and green tone, in the original red 
box of issue. (£750 - £950)

473)	 Proof Set 1937 15 coin set Farthing to Crown with the Maundy 
Set, nFDC to FDC lightly toned, with minor hairlines in the box 
of issue, this in fair condition (£200 - £300)

474)	 Proof Set 1937 the 15 coin set Crown to Farthing includes the 
Maundy Money UNC to nFDC the bronze toned, in the original 
case of issue, this in fair condition (£200 - £250)

475)	 Proof Set 1970 nFDC, Royal Mint Year Sets (3) 2000, 2005, 2007 
UNC in the Royal Mint wallets of issue 2005 and 2007 still sealed, 
Unofficial Sets (6) George V Halfcrown to Farthing, in mixed 

grades, 1953 Crown to Farthing UNC, First and Last Decimal and 
£sd sets (2) EF to UNC, Queen Mother Crown-sized medallic set 
1900-2000 in cupro-nickel UNC, GB/Jersey/Guernsey Crowns (6) 
UNC in slide cases (£45 - £75)

476)	 Proof Set 2000 Millennium Silver Collection the 13 coin set with 
Maundy Money some of coins with a hint of toning, otherwise 
FDC in the original case of issue with certificate (£130 - £180)

477)	 Proof Set 2008 Emblems of Britain in Platinum One Pound to 
One Penny (7 coins), S.PPEBCS, FDC in the Royal Mint’s large and 
impressive box of issue with certificates, only 250 sets issued 
(£2,300 - £2,600)

478)	 Proof Set 2014 Premium Set 14 coins with Royal Mint medal, 
Five Pound Crown Queen Anne 300th Anniversary, Two Pounds 
(3) Lord Kitchener, Trinity House Lighthouse and standard issues, 
One Pound Scotland, Northern Ireland and standard issues, Fifty 
Pence Commonwealth Games, along with Fifty Pence to One 
Penny standard Proof issues, nFDC to FDC, with a hint of toning 
on some coins, in the impressive Royal Mint box with certificate 
(£100 - £120)

479)	 Proof Set 2015 Premium Set 13 coins with Royal Mint medal, 
Five Pound Crowns (2) Churchill and Waterloo, Two Pounds (3) 
First World War, Magna Carta and Standard issue, along with the 
standard Proofs One Pound to One Penny nFDC to FDC lightly 
toned, in the large Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£100 
- £120)

480)	 Proof Set 2015 the double set in gold comprising Fourth Portrait 
Ian Rank-Broadley final editions and Fifth Portrait Jody Clark 
first editions S.PGC4P (175 sets minted) and S.PGC5P (211 sets 
minted) each set comprising 8 coins, Two Pounds to One Penny 
all Gold Proofs FDC in the large and impressive box of issue with 
certificate (£7,000 - £8,000)

481)	 Proof Set 2016 Premium Set 16 coins with Royal Mint medal, Five 
Pound Crown Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday, Two Pounds (6) 
Shakespeare Comedy, Shakespeare Tragedy, Shakespeare History, 
World War I, Great Fire of London and Britannia issues, Fifty Pence 
Battle of Hastings and One Pound to One Penny standard Proof 
issues, nFDC to FDC, some with light toning, in the impressive 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£120 - £150)
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482)	 Proof Set 2017 Premium Set 13 coins with Royal Mint medal, 
Five Pound Crowns (2) Centenary of the House of Windsor, 
1000th Anniversary of King Canute, Two Pounds (3) World War 
I The War in the Air, Jane Austen 200th Anniversary of her Birth, 
and Britannia, Fifty Pence Sir Isaac Newton 300th Anniversary 
of becoming Master of the Mint, along with the standard One 
Pound to One Penny Proofs nFDC to FDC in the box of issue with 
certificate (£120 - £150)

483)	 Proof Set 2018 Premium Set 13 coins with Royal Mint medal, 
Five Pound Crown 5th Birthday of Prince George, Two Pounds 
(4) 200th Anniversary of Mary Shelley’s Frankenstein, 100th 
Anniversary of the Royal Air Force, First World War Armistice 
and Britannia types, Fifty Pence Representation of the People 
Act, and One Pound to One Penny standard Proof issues, nFDC 
to FDC with some very light toning, in the impressive Royal Mint 
box with certificate (£130 - £160)

484)	 Proof Set 2018 Silver Set (13 coins) comprising Five Pound Crown 
5th Birthday of Prince George, Two Pounds (4) 200th Anniversary 
of Mary Shelley’s Frankenstein, 100th Anniversary of the Royal 
Air Force, First World War Armistice and Britannia types, Fifty 
Pence Representation of the People Act, and One Pound to One 
Penny all Silver Proof issues, FDC in the impressive Royal Mint 
black box with certificate and booklet, number 216 of 1000 sets 
issued (£250 - £450)

485)	 Proof Set 2019 Premium Set 13 coins with Royal Mint Medal, 
Five Pound Crown Victoria Birth of an Era, Two Pounds (4) 
Samuel Pepys A True Witness, D-Day Landings The Longest day, 
Wedgwood Shaping Future and Britannia, 50p Sherlock Holmes, 
then One Pound to One Penny standard Proof issues, FDC in the 
impressive Royal Mint box with certificates (£130 - £160)

486)	 Proof Sets (15) 1996 Silver Set 25th Anniversary of Decimal 
Currency (7 coins) One Pound to One Penny all coins in silver 
NFDC toned in the box of issue with certificate, Flat Packs (6) 
1970, 1971, 1973, 1975, 1979, 1980 nFDC to FDC some missing 
the card outers, Blue Sets (9) 1984, 1985, 1986, 1988, 1990, 1992, 
1995, 1996, 1997, Standard Set 2001, nFDC to FDC in the boxes 
of issue some with toning, Royal Mint Year Sets (3) 1983, 1987, 
1994, UNC in the Royal Mint wallets of issue, Wedding Mint Sets 
(2) 2002 (8 coins), 2003 (10 coins) UNC in the wallets of issue, 
Unofficial sets (12) Year Sets (3) 1953, 1954, 1977, Florins 1947-
1951, Florins 1953-1960, Florins 1961-1967, English Shillings 
1947-1951, Scottish Shillings 1947-1951, Pennies 1902-1910, 
Halfpennies 1937-1944, Halfpennies 1945-1952, Farthings 1953-
1956, in mixed grades with some coins in Lustrous EF to UNC, 
Numismatic First Day Cover 2007 Gibraltar Two Pounds 2007 
plus set of 6x stamps 78p (2), 54p (2), and First Class (2), UNC on 
the envelope as issued, Halfcrown to Farthing a 9-coin set 1953-
1967 each with coloured designs on gold plated background in 
the London Mint Office folder with certificates, Spain Proof Set 
1977 a 3-coin set dated 1975 (Year 77) comprising 25 Pesetas, 
5 Pesetas and One Peseta King Juan Carlos issues, nFDC in the 
green wallet of issue, King George VI Coin and Note Set a 9-coin 
comprising Halfcrown to Farthing 1937-1951 in mixed circulated 
grades and a British Armed Forces One Pound Second Series, UNC 
in a Coincraft wallet (£150 - £250)

487)	 Proof Sets (18) Flat Packs (11) 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 
1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, Blue Sets (2) 1983, 1984, 
Red Leather Deluxe Sets (4) 2005, 2006, 2007 (2), Black Leather 
Deluxe 2008 nFDC to FDC in the cases of issue, Royal Mint Year 
Sets (8) 1983 Beefeater set, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988 (still 
sealed), 1999, 2008 Royal Shield of Arms, UNC in the Royal Mint 
wallets of issue, the last in the two-set wallet. Five Pound Crowns 
(7) 2000 Queen Mother 100th Birthday, 2003 Coronation Golden 
Jubilee, 2006 Queen Elizabeth II 80th Birthday (2), 2007 Queen 
Elizabeth II and Prince Philip Diamond Wedding, 2008 Prince of 
Wales 60th Birthday (2) UNC in the Royal Mint wallets of issue a 
few with light toning (£200 - £300)

488)	 Proof Sets (2) 2018 Premium Set (13 coins with Royal Mint Medal) 
Five Pound Crown Prince George 5th Birthday, Two Pounds 
(4) 200th Anniversary of Mary Shelley’s Frankenstein, 100th 
Anniversary of the Royal Air Force, First World War Armistice 
and Britannia types, Fifty Pence Representation of the People 
Act, and One Pound to One Penny standard Proof issues, nFDC 
to FDC in the impressive Royal Mint box with certificate, Proof 
Set 2010 Black Leather Deluxe, nFDC to FDC in the box of issue 
with certificate, Twenty Pounds (3) 2014 100th Anniversary of the 
Outbreak of World War I, 2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday 
(2) Silver BU on the Royal Mint cards of issue, Mint Set 2008 Royal 
Shield of Arms One Pound to One Penny UNC in the sealed Royal 
Mint pack of issue, The 2012 Diamond Jubilee Mint Set an 8-coin 
set comprising Five Pound Crown, and One Pound to One Penny 
UNC in the Royal Mint wallet of issue, Five Pound Crowns (2) 
2017 Prince Philip - A Lifetime of Service UNC, and 2017 Queen 
Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 70th Wedding Anniversary both 
UNC in the Royal Mint wallets of issue (£140 - £180)

489)	 Proof Sets (24) Flat packs (16) 1970 (2), 1971 (2), 1972, 1973, 
1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982 (2), Blue 
Sets (8) 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1993 nFDC 
to FDC in the cases of issue, some coins with toning, Five Pound 
Crown 1990 Queen Mother 90th Birthday Silver Proof, Two 
Pounds 1986 Commonwealth Games Silver Proof, One Pound a 
4-coin set 1984-1987 Silver Proofs, One Pound Silver Proofs (8) 
1983 (3), 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, Fifty Pences (5) 1992/3 
EU Presidency Silver Proof Piedfort, 1992/3 EU Presidency Silver 
Proof, 1973 EEC Cupro-Nickel Proofs (3), Crowns (13) 1972 Silver 
Wedding Silver Proofs (3), 1977 Silver Jubilee Silver Proofs (8), 
1980 Queen Mother 80th Birthday Silver Proof, 1981 Prince 
Charles and Lady Diana Spencer Royal Wedding Silver Proof, 
Twenty Pence 1982 Silver Proof Piedfort, Ten Pences a 2-coin 
set 1992 Large and Small sizes Silver Proofs, nFDC to FDC in the 
cases of issue, some with toning, most with certificates. Crowns 
(6) 1951 boxed, 1965, 1977 (2), 1980 (2) the others UNC in slide 
cases, Britain’s First Decimal Coins 1968/71 (4) UNC in the blue 
wallets of issue (£300 - £500)

490)	 Proof Sets Blue Sets (14) 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988 (2), 
1989, 1992, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 nFDC to FDC in the 
cases of issue some of the earlier coins with toning (£80 - £120)

491)	 Proof Sets Blue Standard 1983 and 84 Red Leather 1985,86,87,8
8,89,90,91,92,93,94,95 aFDC-FDC (some with toning) packaged 
as issued. Mint Sets 1992,1994,1995 BU as issued. 1953-1990 
Crown Collection in the Royal Mint white presentation folder. 
Silver Proofs Five Pounds 1993 40th. Two Pounds 1994 B of E, 
1995 UN, 1995 Dove. One Pound 1994. 50p 1994 D-Day. 5p 1990 
2 coin set these all FDC cased as issued with certificates. £5 Crown 
1990 BU in the white card (£180 - £200)

492)	 Proof Sets Flat Packs (15) 1970 (2), 1971 (3), 1972 (4), 1973, 1974, 
1975, 1976, 1977, 1981 nFDC to FDC in the cases of issue, Royal 
Mint Year Sets (20) 1982 (2), 1983 Beefeater Sets (3), 1983 Tower 
of London, 1984 (2), 1985 (3), 1986 (2), 1987 (3), 1988 (2), 1989 
(2) (£175 - £225)

493)	 Proof Sets Standard Sets (8) 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 
2006, 2007, the Twenty Pence in the 2000 set appears to have a 
‘satin’ finish to the obverse fields, in contrast to the other coins 
in the set nFDC to FDC in the boxes of issue, one or two coins 
with very light toning, Two Pounds 2002 Commonwealth Games 
a 4-coin set in Cupro-Nickel/Nickel-Brass FDC in the box of issue 
(£150 - £200)

494)	 Royal Mint Packs (72) Five Pound Crowns a 2-coin set 2005 Nelson 
and Trafalgar, Five Pound Crowns (11) 1993 Coronation 40th 
Anniversary, 1996 Queen Elizabeth II 70th Birthday, 1997 Queen 
Elizabeth II and Prince Philip Golden Wedding, 1998 Prince of 
Wales 50th Birthday, 1999 Millennium (2), 2000 Millennium, 2001 
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Victoria Anniversary (2), 2008 Prince of Wales 60th Birthday, 2008 
450th Anniversary of the Accession of Queen Elizabeth I. Two 
Pounds (19) 1986 Commonwealth Games, 1989 Tercentenary of 
the Bill of Rights, 1989 Tercentenary of the Claim of Right, 1994 
Tercentenary of the Bank of England (2), 1995 Peace Dove (2), 
1996 Euro 96 Football, 1997 Technology (2), 1999 Rugby World 
Cup (2), 2001 Marconi, 2003 DNA, 2004 Trevithick’s Locomotive, 
2005 400th Anniversary of the Gunpowder Plot, 2007 200th 
Anniversary of the Abolition of the Slave Trade, 2007 300th 
Anniversary of the Act of Union, 2008 100th Anniversary of 
the 1908 London Olympics. Two Pounds a 2-coin set 1989 Bill 
and Claim of Rights, Two Pounds and Medal set 2005 (2) each 
comprising Two Pounds End of World War II 60th Anniversary and 
Commemoration medal. Two Pounds 2006 a 2-coin set Brunel - 
The Man and Brunel - His Achievements. One Pound (20) 1983 
(3,one in a Maxwell House sleeve), 1984 Scotland, 1985 Wales, 
1986 Northern Ireland, 1987 England, 1988 (2), 1995 Wales (3) 
one with Welsh language sleeve, 1996 Northern Ireland, 1997 
England, 1999 Scotland, 2004 Forth Rail Bridge, 2005 Menai 
Straits Bridge, 2006 Egyptian Arch, 2007 Gateshead Millennium 
Bridge, 2008 Royal Arms. Fifty Pence (6) 1994 D-Day Landings, 
1998 NHS 50th Anniversary, 2000 150 Years of Public Libraries, 
2003 100th Anniversary of the WSPU, 2004 50th Anniversary of 
the first 4-Minute mile, 2007 100 Years of Scouting. Fifty Pences 
a 2-coin set 2006 Victoria Cross - The Award and the Heroic Acts. 
Fifty Pences a 2-coin set 1998 Britannia and EU 25th Anniversary. 
Crowns (3) 1977 Silver Jubilee, 1980 Queen Mother 80th Birthday, 
1981 Royal Wedding of Prince Charles and Lady Diana Spencer. 
Britain’s New Coinage 2004 3-coin sets (2) each comprising Two 
Pounds 2004 Trevithick’s Locomotive, One Pound 2004 Forth Rail 
Bridge and Fifty Pence 2004 50th Anniversary of the first 4-minute 
mile. Britain’s New Coinage 2005 a 3-coin set comprising Two 
Pounds 2005 400th Anniversary of the Gunpowder Plot, One 
Pound 2005 Menai Straits Bridge and Fifty Pence 2005 250th 
Anniversary of Samuel Johnson’s Dictionary. Britain’s First 
Decimal Coins 1968/71 (Ten Pence to Half New Pence) with an 
additional Half Penny. Royal Mint Year Set 1983 Heinz. Alderney 
Five Pound Crown 2004 Florence Nightingale - 150th Anniversary 
of the Crimean War. Lustrous UNC in the Royal Mint packs of issue 
with some still sealed. Five Pound Crown 2005 Nelson UNC in 
sealed packet, and a Barclays Bank ‘ Coins of the Realm’ pamphlet 
with a brief detail of rare dates on Bronze coinage. (£170 - £220)

495)	 Royal Mint Year Sets (2) 1992 (2) both include the Fifty Pence 
1992/3 EU Presidency coin, 1993 (2) both include the 1992/3 EU 
Presidency coin. Many of these Fifty Pence issue were melted. 
UNC in the Royal Mint wallets of issue (£60 - £80)

496)	 Royal Mint Year Sets (31) 1990 (3), 1991 (2), 1994 (2), 1995, 1996 
(2), 1997 (2), 1998, 1999 (2), 2000 (2), 2001 (2), 2002, 2003 (2) , 
2004 (2), 2005 (2), 2006 (2), 2007 (2), 2008, Five Pound Crowns 
(2) 2002 Queen Elizabeth II Golden Jubilee, 2002 Queen Mother 
Memorial, Two Pounds 4-coin sets 2002 Commonwealth Games 
(2) all UNC in the Royal Mint packs of issue, some still sealed, 
Elizabeth II £sd set (9 coins) Halfcrown to Farthing a mixed date 
set UNC in the Royal Mint wallet of issue (£160 - £220)

497)	 Royal Mint Year Sets (4) 1983 Heinz, 2002 Wedding Set, 2008 
Double Sets (2) Royal Shield of Arms and Emblems of Britain sets, 
Five Pound Crowns (9) 1990 Queen Mother 90th Birthday, 1999 
Diana Memorial, 2000 Millennium, minted at the Millennium 
Dome, 2000 Queen Mother Centenary, 2003 Coronation Golden 
Jubilee (2), 2006 Queen Elizabeth II 80th Birthday, 2007 Diamond 
Wedding of Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip (2). Two Pounds 
1986 Commonwealth Games. Royal Mint Trial Set 1994 a 4-piece 
set showing the different stages of minting a bimetallic coin, UNC 
in the Royal Mint packs of issue, United Kingdom Ecu Mint Set 
1992 (7 coins) Ten Ecu to One Tenth Ecu UNC and lustrous in the 
Coincraft wallet of issue, World Mint Sets (13) Ireland (2) 1968, 
1971, Hong Kong 1997 Handover to China, Bermuda 1993, Isle 
of Man (3) 1977 Silver Jubilee, 1979 Millennium of the Tynwald, 
1985, Falkland Islands, New Zealand (5) 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 

1985, A/UNC to UNC most in the wallets of issue, the Isle of 
Man and Falkland Island Issues in unofficial slide cases. Jersey 
Ten Shillings 1966 a 2-coin set n FDC to FDC in the box of issue 
(£170 - £220)

498)	 Silver Proofs Five Pounds 1999 Diana (toning), 2012 Diamond 
Jubilee with gold gilt, 2013 Prince George. Two Pounds 2018 
1 ounce Black Bull of Clarence, 2011 Mary Rose. Alderney Ten 
Pounds 2000 5 ounce 65mm, Five Pounds 2015 Agincourt. Canada 
$50 2017 Whispering Maple Leaves impressive 55mm issue. 
Guernsey Five Pounds 2017 Platinum Wedding. South Africa 
Silver Krugerrand 2017. Alderney/Guernsey/Jersey three coin set 
2003 Prince William (crown sized). Platinum Wedding Anniversary 
1947-2017 3 coin set Australia Dollar, Canada 20 Dollars, Australia 
50 Cents, these all FDC cased as issued with certificates. GB Proof 
Set 2017 Commemorative Edition in book-form presentation. 
2000 Silver Proof Crown Millennium and £20 Note YR20 000536 
Commemorative Set the coin toning (£400 - £700)

499)	 Silver Proofs Two Pounds 1995 UN, 2007 Abolition, 2007 Act, 5 
Pence 1990 Piedfort, Falklands £25 1985 100 Years, St Helena 
50p 1986 Royal Wedding these all FDC cased with certificates. 
Turks and Caicos 20 Crowns 1976 Silver Proof toning aFDC in the 
brown card presentation box (£100 - £140)

500)	 Silver Proofs United Kingdom 2008 Family Silver Collection (5 coins 
3 crowns, £2 and £1) 2007 Piedfort Collection (5 Coins Crown, 
£2 (2), £1 and 50p), 2008 Piedfort 4 Coin Collection (£5 (2), £2 
and £1), Channel Islands 2006 £5 3 coin set 80th birthday. Isle 
of Man 7 coin silver set 1978 (£300 - £400)

501)	 Sovereign 1900 VF in Benham’s Queen Mother Sovereign Cover 
(£250 - £350)

502)	 Sovereign 1900 VF on Westminster’s 70th Anniversary of George 
VI Coronation First Day Cover (£250 - £350)

503)	 Sovereign 1967 Marsh 305 A/UNC in a 4-coin Royal Mint 
presentation box (£250 - £350)

504)	 Sovereign 1979 Proof FDC in the blue case as issued (£250 - £350)

505)	 Sovereign 1979 Proof S.SC1 nFDC in the blue Royal Mint box of 
issue (£240 - £300)

506)	 Sovereign 1979 Proof S.SC1 one small touch of red tone otherwise 
FDC retaining full mint brilliance, in the blue Royal Mint soft case 
of issue (£250 - £350)

507)	 Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC in the green case of issue with 
certificate (£250 - £350)
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508)	 Sovereign 1980 Proof S.SC1 nFDC to FDC in the green Royal Mint 
soft case of issue with certificate (£250 - £350)

509)	 Sovereign 1980 Proof S.SC1 nFDC to FDC in the green Royal Mint 
soft case of issue with certificate (£250 - £350)

510)	 Sovereign 1981 BU in Benham’s Princess Diana Sovereign Cover 
(£250 - £350)

511)	 Sovereign 1981 BU in Benham’s Princess Diana Sovereign Cover 
(£250 - £350)

512)	 Sovereign 1981 BU in Diana Princess of Wales Coin Cover (£250 
- £350)

513)	 Sovereign 1981 Proof S.SC1 FDC in the brown Royal Mint soft 
case of issue with certificate (£250 - £350)

514)	 Sovereign 1982 BU in The Princess Diana 21st Birthday 
Commemorative Coin Cover (£250 - £350)

515)	 Sovereign 1989 500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign 
Proof FDC in the more recent Royal Mint wooden presentation 
box with outer black card box with certificate (£600 - £1,100)

516)	 Sovereign 1989 500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign 
Proof FDC in the red box of issue with certificate (£600 - £1,100)

517)	 Sovereign 1989 500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign 
Proof, S.SC3, nFDC to FDC with hints of toning, in the Royal Mint 
box of issue with certificate (£600 - £1,100)

      

518)	 Sovereign 1995 Proof FDC cased as issued with certificate (£250 
- £350)

519)	 Sovereign 2000 Unc in The Queen Mother First Day Cover (£250 
- £350)

520)	 Sovereign 2001 Proof FDC in the case of issue with certificate 
(£250 - £350)

521)	 Sovereign 2001 Unc in The Queen Victoria Cover (£250 - £350)

522)	 Sovereign 2002 Proof FDC in the case of issue with certificate 
(£300 - £500)

523)	 Sovereign 2002 Shield Gold Proof S.SC5 FDC in the London Mint 
box of issue with certificate (£300 - £450)

524)	 Sovereign 2004 BU in Westminster’s Eye witness Sovereign Cover 
(£250 - £350)

525)	 Sovereign 2005 BU in the Trooping of the Colour First Day Cover 
(£250 - £350)

526)	 Sovereign 2006 Unc on Westminster’s QE II 80th Birthday First 
Day Cover (£250 - £350)

527)	 Sovereign 2006 Unc on Westminster’s QE II 80th Birthday First 
Day Cover (£250 - £350)

528)	 Sovereign 2007 Unc on Westminster’s Princess Diana First Day 
Cover (£250 - £350)

529)	 Sovereign 2012 Proof S.SC8 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate, now lists at £1000 FDC in the Spink catalogue 
(£250 - £350)

530)	 Sovereign 2013 The Royal Birth Celebration Sovereign, Prince 
George - Struck on the Day 22nd July 2013 S.SC7 Lustrous UNC 
in the white box of issue with certificate, 2013 pieces issued in 
this format (£250 - £350)

531)	 Sovereign 2014 The Royal Birthday Celebration Sovereign, Prince 
George - First Birthday, Struck on the Day 22nd July 2013 S.SC7 
Lustrous UNC in the white box of issue with certificate, only 400 
issued in this presentation format (£250 - £350)

532)	 Sovereign 2017 200th Anniversary of the re-introduction of the 
Gold Sovereign, with 200 privy mark on the reverse S.SC10A 
Lustrous UNC in Coin Portfolio Management’s presentation folder 
(£250 - £350)

533)	 Sovereign 2017 Gold Proof Piedfort, George and the Dragon 
within Order of the Garter S.SC12 200 Years of the Pistrucci 
reverse design, Only 3750 minted, The first ever UK Gold 
Piedfort Sovereign issue. FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate. At the time of release this issue was keenly sought 
and the entire mintage was reserved and sold out at the Royal 
Mint very quickly (£550 - £850)
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534)	 Sovereign 2017 Gold Proof Piedfort, George and the Dragon 
within Order of the Garter S.SC12 200 Years of the Pistrucci 
reverse design, Only 3750 minted, The first ever UK Gold 
Piedfort Sovereign issue. FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate. (£550 - £850)

535)	 Sovereign 2017 Gold Proof Piedfort, George and the Dragon 
within Order of the Garter S.SC12 200 Years of the Pistrucci 
reverse design, Only 3750 minted, The first ever UK Gold 
Piedfort Sovereign issue. FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate. (£550 - £850)

536)	 Sovereign 2017 Gold Proof Piedfort, George and the Dragon 
within Order of the Garter S.SC12 200 Years of the Pistrucci 
reverse design, Only 3750 minted, The first ever UK Gold 
Piedfort Sovereign issue. FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate. (£550 - £850)

537)	 Sovereign 2017 Gold Proof Piedfort, George and the Dragon 
within Order of the Garter S.SC12 200 Years of the Pistrucci 
reverse design, Only 3750 minted, The first ever UK Gold 
Piedfort Sovereign issue. FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 

certificate. At the time of release this issue was keenly sought 
and the entire mintage was reserved and sold out at the Royal 
Mint very quickly. (£550 - £850)

538)	 Sovereign 2017 Plain Edge S.SC12A 200 Years of the Pistrucci 
reverse design. Struck on July 1 2017, Only 1817 minted, the first 
modern Plain edge Sovereign, BU in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate (£400 - £750)

539)	 Sovereign 2017 Plain Edge S.SC12A 200 Years of the Pistrucci 
reverse design. Struck on July 1 2017, Only 1817 minted, the first 
modern Plain edge Sovereign, BU in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate (£400 - £750)

540)	 Sovereign 2017 Plain Edge S.SC12A 200 Years of the Pistrucci 
reverse design. Struck on July 1 2017, Only 1817 minted, the first 
modern Plain edge Sovereign, BU in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate (£400 - £750)

541)	 Sovereign 2017 Plain Edge S.SC12A 200 Years of the Pistrucci 
reverse design. Struck on July 1 2017, Only 1817 minted, the 
first modern Plain edge Sovereign, the odd tiny fleck of toning 
otherwise BU in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate 
(£400 - £750)



More pictures available on our website www.londoncoins.co.uk

542)	 Sovereign 2017 Proof, Milled edge S.SC12 nFDC in the Royal Mint 
box of issue with certificate (£700 - £800)

543)	 Sovereign 2017 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 70th Wedding 
Anniversary, struck on the Day 20 November 2017, S.SC10 BU in 
the white box of issue with certificate, issue limited to 750 pieces 
in this presentation format (£250 - £500)

544)	 Sovereign 2017 Sapphire Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II - Struck 
on the Day 6th February 2017 BU in the white box of issue with 
certificate number 007 of 750 minted (£500 - £600)

545)	 Sovereign 2018 65th Anniversary of the Coronation Proof with 
65 in Crown Privy mark S.SC13 a tiny nick in the obverse field 
otherwise FDC and retaining full original mint brilliance, in the 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, the lower half of the card 
outer box missing (£300 - £600)

546)	 Sovereign 2018 65th Anniversary of the Coronation Proof with 
65 in Crown Privy mark S.SC13 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate (£300 - £600)

547)	 Sovereign 2018 65th Anniversary of the Coronation Proof with 
65 in Crown Privy mark S.SC13 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate (£300 - £600)

548)	 Sovereign 2018 65th Anniversary of the Coronation Proof with 
65 in Crown Privy mark S.SC13 nFDC to FDC the obverse with 
small touches of red tone, in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate (£300 - £600)

549)	 Sovereign 2018 65th Anniversary of the Coronation, struck on 
the day 2/6/2018 Plain edge S.SC13 BU in the Royal Mint white 
box of issue with certificate, only 650 minted (£300 - £600)

550)	 Sovereign 2018 with 65 in crown privy mark Proof FDC in the 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate and booklet (£300 - £600)

551)	 Sovereign 2019 200th Anniversary of the Birth of Prince Albert, 
with VA monogram to the left of the date. Struck with a ‘Special 
Matt’ finish, Plain edge. Struck on the Day August 26th, 2019. 
BU in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, the certificate 
signed by Gavin Elliott, Head of Production of Commemorative 
Coin at the Royal Mint, only 650 issued in this presentation format 
(£280 - £350)
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552)	 Sovereign 2019 200th Anniversary of the Birth of Queen Victoria, 
with VA monogram to the left of the date. Struck with a ‘Special 
Matt’ finish, Plain edge. Struck on the Day May 24th, 2019. BU in 
the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, the certificate signed 
by Gavin Elliott, Head of Production of Commemorative Coin 
at the Royal Mint, only 650 issued in this presentation format 
(£280 - £350)

553)	 Sovereign 2019 Proof FDC in the box of issue with certificate 
(£300 - £600)

554)	 Sovereign 2019 Proof FDC in the box of issue with certificate 
(£300 - £600)

555)	 Sovereign 2019 Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate (£300 - £600)

556)	 Sovereign 2019 Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate (£300 - £600)

557)	 Sovereigns (3) 1895M Marsh 155 GVF/NEF, 2010 S.SC7 UNC with 
practically full lustre, 2012 Modern George and the Dragon SC.8 
UNC with full lustre, each comes with London Mint Office bag 
(£700 - £1,100)

558)	 Specimen set 1937 Crown to Farthing (11 coins) NVF to UNC in 
the maroon case, most with matching tone (£50 - £75)

559)	 Ten Pences 2018 Alphabet series (85) S.F9-S.34 B-James Bond 
(16), D-Double Decker Bus (9), H-Houses of Parliament (9), 
J-Jubilee Coach (4), K-King Arthur (5), L-Loch Ness Monster (9), 
S-Stonehenge (2), U-Union Jack Flag (16), Z-Zebra Crossing (15), 
Silver Proofs FDC in the acrylic blocks each in the individual Royal 
Mint cartons of issue (£1,000 - £1,200)

560)	 Ten Pounds 2012 London Olympic Games 5oz. Gold Proof, 
Reverse: Pegasus the winged horse, with a satin-type finish 
S.4950 a most attractive modern adaptation of a classical design, 
FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, a very scarce 
issue, Spink states an issue of just 193 pieces, the first gold 
example we have offered of this type (£7,500 - £8,500)

561)	 Ten Pounds 2015 100th Anniversary of World War I, Reality - 
Landscape of the Western Front 5oz. Gold Proof, the reverse 
with a matt finish S.4891 one very small tone spot on the reverse 
otherwise FDC, in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate. 
Number 17 of only 50 examples minted. (£6,600 - £7,200)
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562)	 Ten Pounds 2015 100th Anniversary of World War I, Reality - 
Landscape of the Western Front 5oz. Silver Proof, the reverse 
with a matt finish S.4891 FDC in the Royal mint box of issue with 
certificate, only 500 pieces minted (£150 - £200)

563)	 Ten Pounds 2015 Christening of Princess Charlotte 5oz. Silver 
Proof in an NGC large holder ‘Gem Proof’ FDC in the box of issue 
with certificate (£200 - £300)

564)	 Ten Pounds 2015 Queen Elizabeth I - The Longest Reigning 
Monarch, 5oz. Silver Proof S.M6 a very small tone spot on the 
Queen’s hair, otherwise FDC or very near so, in the black Royal 
Mint box with certificate and booklet. The only year with the 
James Butler portrait. (£150 - £200)

565)	 Ten Pounds 2015 The Longest Reign 5 oz. Silver Proof FDC NGC 
PF69 “one of the first 500 struck” with certificate the slab in the 
mahogany style presentation case (£200 - £300)

566)	 Ten Pounds 2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday 5oz. Gold 
Proof S.M8 nFDC with a small tone spot on the obverse rim, in 
the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate number 056, only 
170 pieces issued with just 150 in this format (£6,400 - £6,800)

567)	 Ten Pounds 2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday 5oz. Silver 
Proof S.M8 one small nick on the reverse otherwise FDC retaining 
full mint brilliance, in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate 
(£150 - £200)

568)	 Ten Pounds 2017 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 70th 
Wedding Anniversary S.M10 5oz. Gold Proof FDC in the Royal 
Mint box of issue with certificate and booklet. Only 175 minted, 
170 being in this presentation format (£6,500 - £7,500)

569)	 Ten Pounds 2017 Queen Elizabeth II Sapphire Jubilee 5oz. Gold 
Proof S.M9 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, 
only 120 pieces minted, with just 110 in this presentation format 
(£6,500 - £7,500)

570)	 Ten Pounds 2017 Queen Elizabeth II Sapphire Jubilee 5oz. Silver 
Proof S.M9 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate 
and booklet (£150 - £200)

571)	 Ten Pounds 2017 Queen’s Beasts - The Lion of England 5oz. Silver 
Proof in a large NGC holder and graded PF69 Ultra Cameo, in the 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£150 - £200)

572)	 Ten Pounds 2017 The Queen’s Beasts - The Lion of England 10oz. 
Silver Proof S.QCD1 FDC in the impressive Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate and booklet (£100 - £200)

573)	 Ten Pounds 2017 The Queen’s Beasts - The Lion of England 10oz. 
Silver UNC S.QBB1 FDC in a Jubilee Mint box with certificate, Five 
Pounds 2016 The Queen’s Beasts 2oz.Silver Piedfort S.QBA1 UNC 
in Coin Portfolio Soft pouch with their certificate, Five Pounds 
2017 The Red Dragon of Wales 2oz. Silver UNC in a Jubilee Mint 
box with certificate (£100 - £200)

574)	 Ten Pounds 2018 65th Anniversary of the Coronation 5oz. Silver 
Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate and 
booklet (£150 - £200)

575)	 Ten Pounds 2018 Queen Elizabeth II Sapphire Coronation 1953-
2018 5oz.Gold Proof S.M11 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate number 47 of a low mintage of just 85 pieces, 
only 80 being in this format, the first we have offered and sure 
to become a sought after issue (£5,500 - £7,500)

576)	 Ten Pounds 2019 Queen Victoria 200th Anniversary of her Birth 
5oz. Gold Proof, Reverse: Conjoined busts of Queen Victoria and 
Prince Albert, an impressive and stylish new issue, FDC in the 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate. A low mintage of just 70 
pieces ensures this will be keenly sought after by modern gold 
collectors (£7,000 - £7,500)
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577)	 Ten Pounds 2019 The Tower of London - Ceremony of the Keys 
5oz. Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate. 
Only 45 minted, with just 35 in this presentation format, with 
this tiny mintage, sure to become a sought after series. All four 
of the 2019 Gold 5oz. Tower of London issues are offered here 
in this sale, collectors for these impressive modern pieces will 
be able to purchase the entire set together (£7,000 - £7,500)

578)	 Ten Pounds 2019 The Tower of London - Legend of the Ravens 5oz. 
Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate and 
booklet. Only 45 minted, with just 35 in this presentation format, 
with this tiny mintage, sure to become a sought after series. All 
four of the 2019 Gold 5oz. Tower of London issues are offered 
here in this sale, collectors for these impressive modern pieces 
will be able to purchase the entire set together (£6,500 - £7,500)

579)	 Ten Pounds 2019 The Tower of London - The Crown Jewels 5oz. 
Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate. 
Only 45 minted, with only 35 having been issued in this format, 
given the tiny mintages for these pieces, sure to become a sought 
after series. All four of the 2019 Gold 5oz. Tower of London issues 
are offered here in this sale, collectors for these impressive 
modern pieces will be able to purchase the entire set together 
(£6,500 - £7,500)

580)	 Ten Pounds 2019 The Tower of London - The Yeoman Warders 5oz. 
Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate and 
booklet. Only 45 minted, with just 35 in this presentation format, 
with this tiny mintage, sure to become a sought after series. All 
four of the 2019 Gold 5oz. Tower of London issues are offered 
here in this sale, collectors for these impressive modern pieces 
will be able to purchase the entire set together (£7,000 - £7,500)

581)	 Ten Pounds Britannia 2013 First Releases 5oz. Silver Proof in a 
large NGC holder and graded PF69 Ultra Cameo, in the large 
presentation box with Royal Mint certificate (£125 - £175)

582)	 Ten Pounds Britannia 2016 5oz. Silver Proof in an NGC holder ‘One 
of the first 250 struck’ First Release NGC PF69 Ultra Cameo, the 
slab in the mahogany style presentation case (£150 - £250)

583)	 The 1988 United Kingdom Gold Proof, the three coin set Double 
Sovereign, Sovereign and Half Sovereign FDC cased with 
certificate (£750 - £950)
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584)	 The 1989 United Kingdom Gold Proof Set 500th Anniversary of the 
Gold Sovereign, the three coin set Double Sovereign, Sovereign 
and Half Sovereign FDC cased with certificate (£1,000 - £1,500)

585)	 The 1993 United Kingdom Silver Proof Collection a 3-coin set 
comprising Five Pound Crown 1993 Coronation 40th Anniversary, 
One Pound 1993, and Fifty Pence 1992/3 EU Presidency Silver 
Proofs FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£30 - 
£50)

586)	 The 1996 United Kingdom Gold Three Coin Sovereign Collection, 
Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half Sovereign FDC with certificate 
in the original case of issue (£1,000 - £1,200)

587)	 The 2014 United Kingdom Gold Proof Set an eye-catching 6-coin 
set comprising Five Pound Crown 2014 300th Anniversary of the 
Death of Queen Anne, Two Pounds 2014 (2) First World War - 
Lord Kitchener, 2014 500th Anniversary of Trinity House, One 
Pound 2014 (2) Scotland - Floral and Northern Ireland - Floral, 
and Fifty Pence 2014 Glasgow Commonwealth Games all Gold 
Proofs S.PGC14 (the included coins incorrectly listed in the Spink 
catalogue) the Trinity House coin with part of the outer ring 
having the yellow inner ring colouring, nFDC to FDC in the Royal 
Mint box of issue with certificate number 57 of just 75 sets issued 
(£5,000 - £6,000)

588)	 The 2017 United Kingdom Gold Proof Set a 5-coin set S.PGC20, 
comprising Five Pound Crown 2017 Centenary of the House of 
Windsor S.L49, Five Pound Crown 2017 1000th Anniversary of 

the Coronation of King Canute S.L50, Two Pounds (2) 2017 World 
War I - The War in the Air S.K44, 2017 200th Anniversary of the 
Death of Jane Austen S.K45, Fifty Pence 2017 Isaac Newton S.H39 
all Gold Proofs, FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue, a rare and 
desirable set, this being number 16 of only 100 sets produced 
(£5,500 - £6,500)

589)	 The 2018 Gold Proof Commemorative Proof Set a 5-coin set 
comprising Five Pound Crown 2018 Prince George Fifth Birthday, 
Two Pounds (3) 2018 First World War - The Royal Air Force, 2018 
First World War - Armistice, 2018 200th Anniversary of Mary 
Shelly’s Frankenstein, Fifty Pence 2018 100th Anniversary of the 
Representation of the People Act, all Gold Proofs, the Five Pound 
Crown with a small nick, otherwise, FDC in the wooden box of 
issue with certificate and booklet, this set the only issue for the 
Prince George Gold Five Pound Crown (only 175 Five Pound 
Crowns minted in gold), an impressive and rare set number 014 
of only 175 sets minted (£4,500 - £5,500)

590)	 The 2018 Silver Proof Commemorative Proof Set a 5-coin set 
comprising Five Pound Crown 2018 Prince George Fifth Birthday, 
Two Pounds (3) 2018 First World War - The Royal Air Force, 2018 
First World War - Armistice, 2018 200th Anniversary of Mary 
Shelly’s Frankenstein, Fifty Pence 2018 100th Anniversary of the 
Representation of the People Act, Silver Proofs FDC in the box of 
issue with certificate (£100 - £200)

591)	 The 2018 United Kingdom Silver Proof Commemorative Coin 
Set 5-coin set comprising Five Pound Crown 2018 George and 
Dragon, Two Pounds (3) 2018 200th Anniversary of Mary Shelley’s 
Frankenstein, 2018 100th Anniversary of the RAF, 2018 100th 
Anniversary of the First World War Armistice, and Fifty Pence 
2018 Representation of the People Act FDC in the Royal Mint 
box of issue with certificate number 027 of 1,000 sets issued 
(£100 - £200)

592)	 The 2019 United Kingdom Gold Proof Set an eye-catching 
5-coin set in Gold comprising Five Pound Crown 2019 200th 
Anniversary of the Birth of Queen Victoria, Two Pounds (3) 2019 
350th Anniversary of Samuel Pepys Last Diary Entry, 2019 260th 
Anniversary of Wedgewood, 2019 75th Anniversary of D-Day, 
and Fifty Pence 2019 160th Anniversary of the Birth of Sir Arthur 
Conan Doyle with Sherlock Holmes Reverse, all Gold Proofs in 
the impressive box of issue with certificate number 028. A rare 
and desirable set with only 125 sets minted (£4,600 - £5,500)
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593)	 The Britannia 2016 Six-coin Silver Proof Set S.PBS22 comprising 
Two Pounds 2016 One Ounce, One Pound 2016 Half Ounce, 
Fifty Pence 2016 Quarter Ounce, Twenty Pence 2016 One 
Tenth Ounce, Ten Pence 2016 1/20th Ounce, and Five Pence 
2016 1/40th Ounce, nFDC to FDC retaining practically full mint 
brilliance, in the black Royal Mint box with certificate (£75 - £125)

594)	 The Centenary of World War I Gold Sovereign Pair comprising 
Sovereigns (2) 1914 Marsh 216 NEF/EF and 1918P Marsh 257 
EF with some small rim nicks, in a Jubilee Mint box with their 
certificate (£500 - £700)

595)	 The Complete Victoria Silver Coin set an 18-coin set comprising 
Young Head (5) Halfcrown 1883, Shilling 1873 Die Number 23, 
Sixpence 1886, Groat 1839 and Threepence 1883, Gothic Florin 
1883, Jubilee Head (7) Double Florin 1890, Halfcrown 1887, Florin 
1887, Shilling 1887, Sixpences (2) 1887 Withdrawn type, 1887 
Revised type, Threepence 1890, Veiled Head (5) Halfcrown 1896, 
Florin 1901, Shilling 1900, Sixpence 1900, Threepence 1900, in 
mixed grades VG to NVF, in the Danbury Mint mini-cabinet with 
certificate. Three Decades of George V Silver Coinage a 16-coin set 
comprising Crown 1935, Halfcrowns (3) 1915, 1928, 1935, Florins 
(3) 1918, 1928, 1935, Shillings (3) 1916, 1929, 1932, Sixpences 
(3) 1916, 1921, 1933, Threepences (3) 1919, 1920, 1934 in mixed 
circulated grades, along with stamps (6) Halfpenny Green, Penny 
Red (2), Twopence Orange, Twopence Black, and Twopence-
Halfpenny Blue all housed in a Danbury Mint mini-cabinet with 
certificate. The Last of the Sixpences a 32-coin set 1936-1967 in 
mixed circulated grades , in a Danbury Mint box with certificates 
detailing the main events of each year (£50 - £80)

596)	 The Museum Collection a 12-coin set of modern replicas of 
iconic coins, all struck in .925 silver some with gold plating, 
issues included are as follows:- Charles II Five Guineas, Henry VIII 
Sovereign, Henry VIII Crown of the Double Rose, Elizabeth I Half 
Pound, James I Half Sovereign, Queen Mary Ryal, Charles II Unite, 
Charles I Oxford Crown, George III Countermarked USA Dollar, 
Edward I Groat, George I Halfpenny 1719 and Charles II Halfpenny 
with error legend 1672, Prooflike UNC in the Westminster box of 
issue with certificates (£75 - £100)

597)	 The Platinum Wedding Historic Gold Proof Set comprising Five 
Pound Crowns in Gold a 3-coin set 1997 Golden Wedding S.L4 
Gold Proof, 2007 Diamond Wedding S.L17 Gold Proof and 2017 
Platinum Wedding S.L57 Gold Proof FDC in the Westminster box 
of issue with certificate, the 2017 coin is only the second we have 
offered (£4,000 - £5,000)

598)	 The Queen Victoria Gold Half Sovereign Collection a 3-coin set 

comprising 1878 Marsh 453, Die Number 2 Good Fine, 1892 No 
J.E.B on truncation, Low shield S.3869D, DISH L516 Fine, 1899 
Marsh 494 Good Fine, in a Jubilee Mint box with their certificate 
(£350 - £650)

599)	 The Silver Commemorative Proof Set 2010-2011 a 6-coin set 
comprising Five Pound Crown 2010 The Engagement of Prince 
William and Catherine Middleton, Two Pounds 2011 Mary Rose, 
Two Pounds 2011 King James Bible, One Pound 2011 Cardiff, One 
Pound 2011 Edinburgh, and Fifty Pence 2011 WWF nFDC to FDC 
in the black box of issue with London Mint Office certificate (£60 
- £90)

600)	 The United Kingdom 2020 Gold Proof Set a 5-coin set comprising 
Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign, Half Sovereign and Quarter 
Sovereign, each coin displaying George III Royal Cypher Privy 
Marks, the 200th Anniversary of the Death of George III, FDC in 
the Royal Mint box of issue, only 500 sets issued in this format 
(£3,600 - £4,600)

601)	 The United Kingdom Family Silver Collection 2007 a 6-coin set 
comprising Two Pounds Britannia, Five Pound Crown Diamond 
Wedding, Two Pounds (2) Slavery and Act of Union, One Pound 
and Fifty pence Scouting all Silver proofs FDC cased as issued 
with certificate (£60 - £90)

602)	 The United Kingdom Family Silver Collection 2007 a 6-coin set 
comprising Two Pounds Britannia, Five Pound Crown Diamond 
Wedding, Two Pounds (2) Slavery and Act of Union, One Pound 
and Fifty pence Scouting all Silver proofs FDC cased as issued 
with certificate (£60 - £90)

603)	 The United Kingdom Silver Piedfort Collection 2010 a 5-coin 
set comprising Five Pound Crown 2010 450th Anniversary of 
the Restoration of the Monarchy, Two Pounds 2010 100th 
Anniversary of the Death of Florence Nightingale, One Pound 
2010 London, One Pound 2010 Belfast and Fifty Pence 2010 100 
Years of Girl guiding, Silver Proof Piedforts FDC in the black Royal 
Mint box of issue with certificate (£125 - £150)

604)	 Twenty Five Pounds 2018 Prince of Wales 70th Birthday One 
Quarter Ounce Platinum Proof, at the time of writing, unlisted in 
the Spink catalogue, in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, 
number 83 of a maximum mintage of 650 pieces (£300 - £350)
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605)	 Two Pounds 1989 500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign 
Proof FDC in the green Royal Mint presentation box with 
certificate (£500 - £750)

606)	 Two Pounds 2001 Marconi bridges the Atlantic 100th Anniversary, 
Gold Proof S.K11 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate (£550 - £650)

607)	 Two Pounds 2003 50th Anniversary of the DNA Discovery, Gold 
Proof S.K16 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate 
(£550 - £650)

608)	 Two Pounds 2004 200th Anniversary of Trevithick’s Locomotive 
Gold Proof S.K17 with some small nicks in the obverse field, nFDC/
FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£550 - £650)

609)	 Two Pounds 2005 400th Anniversary of the Gunpowder Plot 
Gold Proof S.K18 FDC/nFDC the reverse with a few specks of red 
tone, in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate number 0001 
(£600 - £750)

610)	 Two Pounds 2007 200th Anniversary of the Slave Trade Gold Proof 
S.K23 a few very minor nicks, otherwise FDC, in the Royal Mint 
box of issue with certificate (£550 - £650)
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611)	 Two Pounds 2007 300th Anniversary of the Act of Union Gold 
Proof S.K22 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue, only 750 issued 
(£550 - £650)

612)	 Two Pounds 2008 100th Anniversary of the 1908 London Olympics 
Gold Proof S.4951 nFDC to FDC the obverse with a slight hint of 
toning, in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate (£600 - 
£650)

613)	 Two Pounds 2008 Olympic Games Handover to London Gold 
Proof S.4952 Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate (£600 - £650)

614)	 Two Pounds 2009 250th Anniversary of the Birth of Robert 
Burns Gold Proof S.K24 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate (£600 - £650)

615)	 Two Pounds 2011 500th Anniversary of the Mary Rose Gold Proof 
S.KK27 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue, only 692 issued (£600 
- £650)

616)	 Two Pounds 2012 Olympic Games Handover to Rio Gold Proof 
S.4953 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, only 
771 issued (£600 - £700)
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617)	 Two Pounds 2014 Outbreak of World War I 100th Anniversary 
- Lord Kitchener Gold Proof S.K34 FDC in the Royal Mint box of 
issue with certificate, only 734 issued (£600 - £700)

618)	 Two Pounds 2014 Year of the Horse a 2-coin set S.5100A and 2014 
Year of the Horse Error mule with the toothed border obverse 
used for the £2 Britannia S.5100B both Lustrous UNC in the Coin 
Portfolio Management box with certificate (£50 - £70)

619)	 Two Pounds 2016 Great Fire of London 350th Anniversary Gold 
Proof S.K42 FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate 
and booklet (£600 - £700)

620)	 Two Pounds 2017 Jane Austen Gold Proof S.K45 FDC in the Royal 
Mint box of issue with certificate (£600 - £700)

621)	 Two Pounds 2017 Queen’s Beasts - The Unicorn of Scotland (5) 
each One Ounce of silver, FDC in the Royal Mint boxes of issue 
with certificates (£200 - £250)

622)	 Two Pounds 2018 100th Anniversary of the RAF - Spitfire S.K52 
Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate 
(£600 - £700)

623)	 Two Pounds 2019 260th Anniversary of Wedgewood Gold Proof 
FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate and booklet, 
only 350 minted with just 250 in this presentation format (£700 
- £800)

624)	 Two Pounds 2019 350th Anniversary of Samuel Pepys Last 
Diary Entry Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with 
certificate, only 350 pieces issued, with just 225 in this format 
(£700 - £800)
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625)	 Two Pounds 2019 75th Anniversary of D-Day - Operation Overlord 
Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate 
(£750 - £850)

626)	 United Kingdom 1989 Gold Proof Sovereign Four Coin Collection 
500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign. Half Sovereign, 
Sovereign, Two Pounds and Five Pounds S.PGS10 FDC in the Royal 
Mint box of issue with certificate (£3,000 - £4,000)

627)	 United Kingdom 1989 Gold Proof Sovereign Four Coin Collection 
500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign. Half Sovereign, 
Sovereign, Two Pounds and Five Pounds S.PGS10 FDC in the Royal 
Mint box of issue with certificate (£3,000 - £4,000)

628)	 United Kingdom 1989 Gold Proof Sovereign Four Coin Collection 
500th Anniversary of the Sovereign, Five Pounds, Two Pounds, 
Sovereign and Half Sovereign FDC, in the Royal Mint box of issue 
with certificate (£3,000 - £4,000)

629)	 United Kingdom 1989 Gold Proof Sovereign Four Coin Collection 
500th Anniversary of the Sovereign. Half Sovereign, Sovereign, 
Two Pounds, Five Pounds S.PGS10, FDC in the original black case 
of issue with numbered certificate (£3,000 - £400)

630)	 United Kingdom 2019 Gold Proof 5-coin Sovereign collection, 
Gold Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign, Half Sovereign and 
Quarter Sovereign, the Quarter Sovereign with some tiny nicks 
in the field visible under magnification, otherwise FDC with full 
mint brilliance, in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate and 
booklet, number 536 of only 750 sets issued (£3,000 - £4,000)

631)	 United Kingdom Golden Jubilee Gold Proof Set 2002 the very 
impressive Royal Mint issue comprising 2002 £5 Crown, £2 ,£1, 
50/20/10/5/2 and 1 Pence plus Maundy Money all struck in gold, 
S.PGJS1, the Penny and Five Pence with light toning. The Maundy 
Set with full original brilliance. nFDC to FDC in the Royal Mint box 
of issue with certificate (£3,800 - £5,500)

632)	 United Kingdom INA Fantasy Pattern Euro Set 2002 a unique 
set having many extremely rare examples, 5 Euros 2002 22.22 
grammes silver plated, 2 Euros struck in all brass 8.75 grammes, 
1 Euro struck in all brass 6.77 grammes, 50 Cents, 20 Cents, 10 
Cents, 5 Cents, 2 Cents and 1 Cent all struck in a Barton-style 
silver plate Lustrous UNC, includes two sample sets and brochure 
(£320 - £360)

World Cased and Proof Items (Lots 633 - 747)	

633)	 1994 Caribbean Royal Visit Silver Proof Collection (6 coin set), 
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Isle of Man 1977 Proof Set in silver, 1994 Allied Invasion 3 coin 
silver proof set these all FDC cased as issued, cased silver crowns/
medals (5), unofficial world sets (3) (£120 - £200)

634)	 50th Anniversary of the End of World War II 1995 a 9-coin set 
comprising Silver Proof issues from Guernsey, Jersey, Norway, 
Alderney, GB, France, Netherlands, Russia and Israel nFDC to 
FDC some toning in the blue Royal Mint box with certificate 
(£75 - £150)

635)	 Alderney and Guernsey two coin Twenty Five Pounds Gold Proof 
Set 1999 Winston Churchill FDC cased as issued with certificate 
(£500 - £700)

636)	 Alderney One Pound 2018 The Royal Wedding of Prince Harry 
and Ms Meghan Markle Gold Proof Piedfort, 16 grammes of .916 
gold, FDC in a Jubilee Mint box with certificate, only 25 issued 
(£500 - £800)

637)	 Alderney One Pound 2019 Remembrance Day Gold Proof with 
coloured Poppies on the reverse, FDC in the Jubilee Mint box of 
issue with certificate, only 499 minted (£250 - £350)

638)	 Alderney Sovereign 2018 Matt Proof Piedfort, 16 grammes of 
.916 gold, FDC in the Harrington & Byrne box of issue with their 
certificate. Number 31 of only 50 minted, numbered on the coin 
(£500 - £650)

639)	 Alderney Two Pounds 2018 65th Anniversary of the Queen’s 
Coronation Gold Proof FDC in the Jubilee Mint box with 
certificate, only 99 minted (£500 - £800)

640)	 Alderney/Guernsey/Jersey Fifty Pences 2003 Silver Proofs a 12-
coin set Coronation Anniversary each with a different design FDC 
in the box of issue with booklet, with a hint of toning (£100 - £200)

641)	 Australia 100 Dollars 1999 The Perth Mint Centenary Sovereign 
KM#383 Bi-metallic, Gold surrounded by a Silver ring Proof FDC 
in the A Centenary of the Gold Sovereign First Day Cover (£250 
- £350)

642)	 Australia 100 Dollars 1999 The Perth Mint Centenary Sovereign 
KM#383 Bi-metallic, Gold surrounded by a Silver ring Proof FDC 

in the presentation box with certificate (£250 - £350)

643)	 Australia 1991 Uncirculated Set as issued, Uncirculated Silver 
$10 (4) 1982 Games, 1985 Victoria State, 1986 South Australia, 
1987 NSW these BU in the RAM presentation wallets, Florins 
1927 Parliament House (2) VF-EF, Sixpence 1960 GEF, Threepence 
1943,48,55,57 (2) from circulation (£40 - £70)

644)	 Australia 25 Dollars Gold 2019 6th Portrait - A New Effigy Era, 
with new Jody Clark portrait, commemorating the previous 
Rank-Broadley portrait used from 1998-2019 Gold Proof FDC in 
the Royal Australian Mint box of issue with certificate number 
10 of 750 minted (£250 - £400)

645)	 Australia Gold $25 Sovereign 2010 Perth Mint, Proof, a small 
‘lump’ in the reverse field by the first A in AUSTRALIA otherwise 
nFDC-FDC in the Perth Mint round wooden box with certificate 
(£250 - £350)

646)	 Australia Gold $25 Sovereign 2017 Perth Mint, Proof FDC in the 
Perth Mint round wooden box with certificate (£250 - £350)

647)	 Australia Gold (2) Kangaroo 25 Dollars Quarter Ounce 2018P 
Gold Proof FDC in the Perth Mint box of issue with certificate, 
25 Dollars 2018P Coronation 65th Anniversary Quarter Ounce 
Gold Proof FDC in the Perth Mint box of issue with certificate 
(£500 - £750)

648)	 Bermuda $100 1975 Royal Visit Gold Proof KM#24 FDC in the 
Franklin Mint box of issue (£180 - £280)

      

649)	 Bermuda $100 1975 Royal Visit Gold Proof KM#24 FDC in the 
Franklin Mint box of issue (£180 - £280)

650)	 Bermuda Thirty Dollars 1996 Triangular Gold Proof FDC in the 
box of issue with certificate (£500 - £800)

651)	 Brilliant Uncirculated Pure Silver Coins an 8-coin set comprising 
China 10 Yuan Panda 2015, Canada 5 Dollars 2015 Maple Leaf 
with Maple Leaf Privy Mark, Fiji Two Dollars 2011 Taku, Austria 
1.5 Euros 2013 Wiener Philharmoniker, Mexico Onza 1984, USA 
Silver Eagle 2015, Australia Koala 2015P, GB Silver Britannia Two 
Pounds 2015 UNC to BU and lustrous, in the Danbury Mint locking 
cabinet of issue (£60 - £120)

652)	 Canada $20 2012 cased silver proof, 25 Cents 2007 60th Wedding 
coloured carriage reverse BU pack. Ireland Penny 1996. USA type 
set 12 coin set Morgan Dollar, Half Dollars 1893 Columbia, 1945 
and 1964, Quarter 1928, Dime 1938, Buffalo Nickel, 2 Cents 1864 
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and Cents (3) Indian, Wheat and War Time issues circulated 
grades in Westminster’s box. JF Kennedy boxed set with two Half 
Dollars 1964 and 2013 and two stamps, Eisenhower Proof Dollar 
in the perspex holder. base metal crown sized issues (4), Dollar 
Rolls (2) American Innovations 2 rolls 20 coins Unc. Cupro-nickel 
crowns on first day covers (2). (£100 - £200)

653)	 Canada Maple Leaf Set 2016 Queen Elizabeth II the Longest 
Reigning Monarch, a 5-coin set in silver comprising Five Dollars 
(One Ounce), Four Dollars (Half Ounce), Three Dollars (Quarter 
Ounce), Two Dollars (One Tenth) Ounce and One Dollar (One 
Twentieth Ounce) all Reverse Proofs Matt surfaces with selective 
gold highlighted designs, in the box of issue with Coin Portfolio 
Management certificate, Canada Twenty Dollars 2016 Royal Tour 
Silver Proof, the reverse with colour picture of the Duke and 
Duchess of Cambridge, Prince George and Princess Charlotte 
FDC in the box of issue with certificate (£50 - £75)

654)	 Canada Olympic Coin Sets 1973 to 1976 Montreal (7) Series 1 
(2), Series 2, Series 3, Series 4, Series 5, Series 7 Ten Dollars (14) 
and Five Dollars (14) all in silver UNC in the boxes of issue (£150 
- £250)

655)	 Canada Ten Dollars 2018 65th Anniversary of the Queen’s 
Coronation Quarter Ounce 24 carat gold Proof, 7.8 grammes, 
FDC in the Royal Canadian Mint box of issue with certificate, and 
with Coin Portfolio Management certificate (£250 - £350)

656)	 Canada Ten Dollars Gold 2010 Maple Leaf, one Quarter Ounce of 
.999 gold BU with London Mint Office certificate (£250 - £300)

657)	 Channel Islands and Isle of Man Sets (2) Guernsey/Jersey/Isle 
of Man a 3-coin set in silver Five Pound Crowns 2018 65th 
Anniversary of the Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II , the Jersey 
Coin with gold accented EIIR, the Guernsey coin with coloured 
picture of the Queen on the reverse. Guernsey/Jersey/Isle of 
Man a 3-coin set in silver 2018 Royal Wedding of Prince Harry 
and Ms Meghan Markle, comprising Guernsey Five Pound Crown 
2018 Silver Proof, Jersey Five Pound Crown 2018 Silver Proof, 
and Isle of Man Two Pounds 2018 Silver Proof nFDC to FDC in 
the box of issue with certificate, Guernsey a 3-coin set 2019 75th 
Anniversary - 24 Hours of D-Day comprising Utah 82nd Airborne, 
Assault on Utah and Omaha Beaches, and Operation Mallard 
issues Silver Proofs FDC in the box of issue with Coin Portfolio 
Management certificate, Guernsey Five Pound Crowns (7) 2016 
Prince Philip 95th Birthday Silver Proofs (2), 2016 Battle of The 
Somme 100th Anniversary with red coloured Poppy in the reverse 
design Silver Proof, 2017 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 
70th Wedding Anniversary Silver Proof, 2017 Queen Elizabeth II 
Sapphire Jubilee Silver Proof with inset sapphire and gold plating 
in the reverse design, 2018 Prince of Wales 70th Birthday Silver 
Proof, 2019 D-Day - Normandy Landings 75th Anniversary Silver 
Proof, FDC boxed with certificates, some also with Coin Portfolio 
Management certificates, Jersey Five Pound Crowns (4) 2016 
Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday Silver Proofs (2), 2017 Prince 
Philip - 70 Years of Service Silver Proof, 2018 Royal Air Force 100 
Year Anniversary, the reverse with three iconic aircraft in colour 
FDC boxed as issued with certificates, Isle of Man (5) Five Pounds 
2017 Centenary of the House of Windsor Silver Proof Piedforts 
(3), Five Pounds 2017 Prince Philip - 70 Years of Service Silver 
Proof Piedfort FDC boxed as issued with certificates. Crown 2015 
Queen Elizabeth II Longest Reigning Monarch Silver Proof, nFDC-
FDC in the Jubilee Mint box with their certificate (£225 - £450)

658)	 Diamond Wedding Silver Coin Collection 2007 comprising 34 
silver proof crown sized issues from a variety of countries such as 
Alderney, Falklands, Jersey, Gibraltar, Guernsey IOM, and South 
Georgis and Sandwich FDC in Westminster’s presentation box 
(£300 - £500)

659)	 Fortune in the Year of the Horse a 12-coin set of World issues 
depicting each of the animals for each Chinese Lunar Year, these 

A/UNC to UNC and lustrous, mounted in a bookform case with 
only one side visible, along with a set of large Commemorative 
Chinese stamps (6), UNC in the accompanying book. China Cash 
coins (20) bronze cast issues stuck in a presentation book, in 
mixed grades (£15 - £75)

660)	 France 50 Euros Gold 2018 100th Anniversary of the End of World 
War I Gold Proof, 7.78 grammes of .999 Gold FDC in the London 
Mint Office box with Monnaie de Paris certificate (£225 - £325)

661)	 GB and USA Ladies of Freedom 1996 a Two-coin Gold Set 
comprising Britannia £10 One Tenth Ounce 1996 Gold Proof $5 
Liberty 1996 One Tenth Ounce Gold Proof both FDC in the case 
of issue with certificate (£200 - £300)

662)	 GB and World cased (7) Tristan da Cunha Five Pound Crowns a 
4-coin set 2013 Coronation 60th Anniversary each reverse with 
a different portrait of the Queen FDC in the box of issue with 
certificate, Five Pounds (4) 2009 George and the Dragon struck 
in gold-plated Silver with inset rubies and white enamel, 2013 
Birth of Prince George struck on the day 22/7/2013 Silver Proof, 
Christening of Prince George, struck on the day 23/10/2013, 
Silver Proof, 2013 Coronation 60th Anniversary struck on the 
day2/6/2013 Silver Proof with ‘60 in crown’ Privy Mark, FDC in 
the boxes of issue with certificates, Royal Mint Medal 2010 Visit 
of Pope Benedict XVI Crown sized Silver Proof nFDC lightly toning, 
in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate. Decimal Coins (8) 
and Pre-Decimal coins (6) all with painted reverses, in mixed 
grades, in a presentation box, with no certificate. Also a group of 
wine and champagne bottle labels (73) many of 1980s vintage, 
and Cloth Patch badges (8) Grottes de Han, Belgique, Ardennes, 
Bouillon, Bruxelles, Ostend to Dover, Brugge and Luxembourg 
types (£100 - £150)

663)	 GB and World including silver some dating back to Victoria, some 
paranumismatic, world, medals and more (lot) (£150 - £300)

664)	 GB and World Mint Sets (9) and Singles (96) includes Silver 
Crown-sized, includes a few medallic pieces, the vast majority 
in the cases or boxes of issue mostly UNC to FDC (£150 - £300)

665)	 GB and World promoters items, some in silver (lot) (£100 - £160)

666)	 GB and World Proof and Mint Sets (8) and Singles (18) the vast 
majority in silver includes many Crown-sized issues, with some 
medallic and ingot-style issues, mostly UNC to FDC and boxed 
with certificates (£500 - £600)

667)	 GB and World Proof and Mint sets and singles (26) Royal Mint 
Silver Medal 2011 5 oz. Silver Matt Proof FDC in the box of issue 
with certificate, GB Sets (4) The Queen Elizabeth II Equestrian 
Crown Collection 2002 a 3-coin set comprising Crowns (2) 1953, 
1977 and Five Pound Crown 2002 UNC in the wallet of issue, The 
Queen Elizabeth II Crown Collection 8-coin sets (2) comprising 
Crowns 1953, 1960, 1965, 1972, 1977, 1980 and 1981, and 
Five Pound Crown 1990, EF to UNC in the wallet of issue, 50th 
Anniversary of the Death of Sir Winston Churchill a 2-coin set 
comprising Crown 1965 and Five Pound Crown 2015 UNC in the 
Royal Mint box of issue, GB One Pound (2) 1983 Silver Proof FDC 
in the box of issue with certificate, 2013 England Floral Silver 
Proof FDC in the 4-coin box with booklet, Alderney One Pound 
1993 Coronation 40th Anniversary Silver Proof FDC in the box of 
issue with certificate, Falkland Islands Fifty Pence 2002 Golden 
Jubilee Proof with coloured bunting on the reverse, Guernsey 
One Pound 1999 Prince Edward and Sophie Rhys-Jones Wedding 
Silver Proof, FDC in the box of issue with certificate, Jersey Two 
Pounds 1985 MS Beagle Liberation Proof in the brown case of 
issue, no certificate, Malta Proof Set 1986 (7 coins) FDC in the 
case of issue with certificate, New Zealand Specimen Set 1968 
‘Polished standard’ nFDC-FDC in the blue box of issue, Canada 
Proof Sets (2) 1987 (7 coins) and 1988 (7 coins) nFDC to FDC with 
some toning the 1987 set with no certificate, Canada Mint Set 
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1980 UNC in the plastic case of issue, Tristan da Cunha a 3-coin set 
2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday comprising Five Pounds, 
Two Pounds and One Pound Silver Proofs FDC in the Jubilee Mint 
box of issue with certificate, USA Mint Set 1964 (5 coins) UNC in 
the plastic case of issue, USA Mint Set 1976S Bicentennial a 3-coin 
set comprising Dollar, Half Dollar and Quarter Dollar UNC in the 
wallet of issue, Jersey Coin and Stamp Set 1992 comprising One 
Pound ‘The Hebe’ to One Penny (7 coins) UNC and two sets of 
stamps ‘Discovery of America’ and ‘Shipbuilding’ issues, UNC in 
the wallet of issue, UK/USA Mint Set 1997 The United Coin Set, 
USA set 1997P (5 coins plus medalet) and UK set Two Pounds 
to One Penny (8 coins) UNC in the wallet of issue, Banknotes 
(2) Central Bank of Bahamas One Dollar 1992 a joined pair 
Christopher Columbus - First Landfall F 002657 and F012657 
UNC, Russia, Russian Federation Privatization Cheque for 10,000 
Rubley (Redemption date 31 Dec.1993) 1992 UNC, plus a small 
group of Fantasy Ingots (4) UNC (£120 - £200)

668)	 Ghana INA Fantasy 100 Sika issues 2002 Trial set a 3-coin set 
Obverse Portrait of Elizabeth II by Rank-Broadley, Reverse 
Elizabeth II after Annigoni Each in nickel, silvered nickel and 
Goldine Lustrous UNC in a John Pinches case, believed unique 
in these metals (£280 - £320)

669)	 Gibraltar 2015 Winston Churchill - Inspiration to a Nation a 6-coin 
set comprising Ten Pounds Gold 2015 One Tenth Ounce Proof 
FDC, Crowns 2015 (5) each in bronze and plated with silver and/
or gold each with a different reverse design of Churchill BU in 
the London Mint Office folder of issue with all certificates (£100 
- £200)

670)	 Gibraltar 2018 ‘In Flanders Fields’ Museum an 8-coin set 
comprising Gold Double Crown 2018 Menin Gate - In Memory 
of the Fallen 9 carat Gold Proof, Crowns 2018 (6) ‘Christmas 
Truce’, ‘Seeing The Soldiers Off’, ‘Shot At Dawn’, ‘The Bomber Will 
Always Get Through’, ‘The Formation Of The Grand Fleet’, ‘Hell 
on Earth - My Life In The Trenches’, Proofs FDC and Halfcrown 
2018 ‘At The Going Down of the Sun’ BU, the Crowns layered in 
silver and accented in 24 carat gold, in the London Mint Office 
folder with certificates (£120 - £180)

671)	 Gibraltar 2019 Quarter Sovereign sized gold issue Victoria YH 
reverse without certificate and in an unnamed box (£50 - £150)

672)	 Gibraltar Gold Halfcrown 2002 Queen Elizabeth II Golden Jubilee 
24 carat gold Proof with Sapphire, Ruby, Diamond and Emerald 
set into the reverse nFDC to FDC in the Pobjoy Mint box of issue 
with certificate (£400 - £600)

673)	 Gibraltar Guinea 2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday/Prince 
Philip 95th Birthday Gold Proof nFDC with a small nick in the 
obverse field, in the London Mint Office box of issue (£200 - £300)

674)	 Gibraltar Quarter Sovereign 2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th 
Birthday, Reverse with Crowned 90 within a wreath, Gold BU in 
the London Mint Office box of issue with folder and certificate 
(£50 - £75)

675)	 Gibraltar -The Battle of the Atlantic 1939-1945 a 6-coin set 
comprising Gold Ten Pounds 2016, 3.11 grammes of .999 gold, 
Twenty Pounds 2016 Silver, Halfcrowns 2016 in silver (4) each 
with a different design, struck from the silver recovered from the 
wreck of the SS Gairsoppa, Proofs nFDC-FDC the Twenty Pounds 
with a small spot in the field, in the original folder of issue with 
certificates (£100 - £150)

676)	 Guernsey 25 Pounds 1999 Prince Edward and Miss Sophie Rhys-
Jones Gold Proof FDC boxed as issued with certificate (£250 
- £350)

677)	 Guernsey Five Pound Crown 2017 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince 
Philip 60th Anniversary Gold Proof FDC in the Coin Portfolio 
Management box with certificate (£1,300 - £1,600)

678)	 Guernsey Ten Pounds (2) 2010 Battle of Britain 70th Anniversary 
5oz. Silver Proof with coloured Hurricane plane on the reverse, 
FDC in the Westminster box with certificate, 2017 Queen 
Elizabeth II Sapphire Jubilee 5oz. Silver Proof the reverse with 
inset sapphire FDC boxed with certificate, GB Britannia 2015 5oz. 
Silver Bullion Coin bar, the Two Pounds Britannia surrounded by 
a 4 ounce silver commemorative bar, UNC in a Westminster box 
with certificate, GB Britannia 2017 5oz. Silver Bullion bar 20th 
Anniversary of the First Silver Britannia with privy mark, the Two 
Pounds surrounded by a 4 ounce silver commemorative bar, UNC 
in a Westminster box with certificate, USA Silver Eagle 2016 5oz. 
Silver Bullion bar, the Silver Eagle surrounded by a 4 ounce silver 
commemorative bar, UNC in a Westminster box with certificate 
(£260 - £350)

679)	 Guernsey Ten Pounds 1997 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 
Golden Wedding 5oz. Silver Proof FDC in the box of issue with 
certificate, the box with some wear (£70 - £90)

680)	 Guernsey/Jersey/Alderney The Golden Steam Age Five Pound 
Crowns 2006 an 18-coin set in gold plated silver the reverse with 
Railway scenes and iconic trains nFDC to FDC in the wooden box 
of issue with certificates (£300 - £350)

681)	 Guernsey/Jersey/Isle of Man a 3-coin Proof set in gold ‘Harry and 
Meghan Royal Wedding 19/5/2018’ comprising Guernsey Five 
Pounds 2018 Gold Proof, Jersey Five Pounds 2018 Gold Proof, 
and Isle of Man Two Pounds 2018 Gold Proof with selective rose 
gold plating, all struck in 22 carat gold, in the London Mint Office 
box of issue with certificate number 4 of only 20 sets (£3,000 - 
£4,000)
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682)	 Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II Eightieth Birthday Silver Proof Coin 
Collection 2006 contains 17 silver proof crown sizes issues with 
obverse gold cameo Alderney (2), Cayman I (2), East Caribbean 
(2), Falkland I (2), Fiji (2), GB, Guernsey (2), Jersey (2), Solomon 
I (2) all different reverse designs FDC and cased (£150 - £300)

683)	 Hong Kong $1000 1980 Lunar Year of the Monkey in Gold KM#47 
Lustrous UNC in the red box of issue with certificate (£500 - £650)

684)	 Hong Kong $1000 1986 Royal Visit KM#57 Gold Proof FDC in the 
red case of issue with certificate (£500 - £650)

685)	 Isle of Man Crowns 1972 Silver Wedding Silver Proofs (10) nFDC 
to FDC in the boxes of issue, some with light toning, most with 
full mint brilliance (£120 - £150)

686)	 Isle of Man One Pound a 4-coin set 1979 comprising the Platinum 
Proof, Silver Proof, Virenium Proof and the FDM circulating coin 
nFDC to FDC in the box of issue (£180 - £220)

687)	 Isle of Man Quarter Noble 1983 Quarter Ounce Platinum Proof 
FDC in the Pobjoy Mint box of issue with certificate (£200 - £300)

688)	 Italy Fantasy set a 3-coin set comprising Gold Florin and Silver 
Grosso (2) of Luchino and Giovanni Visconti, the gold Florin 5 

grammes of .999 gold, the silver grosso 3.89 grammes and 4.16 
grammes respectively, each piece with 1000 stamped on the 
coin. UNC in a presentation box with two booklets (produced in 
1973) (£200 - £250)

689)	 Jersey 50th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain 1990 a four coin 
set in .999 gold comprising £100, £50, £25 and £10 Proof FDC in 
the blue case of issue with certificate, seldom offered (£2,000 - 
£2,800)

690)	 Jersey Four-Coin Gold Proof Collection 1995 £100, £50, £25, £10 
Liberation Anniversary FDC in The Royal Mint’s case of issue with 
certificate (£2,000 - £2,800)

691)	 Jersey The Shipbuilding Series 1991-1994 One Pound a seven-coin 
set in Gold Proof aFDC (a few brown toning spots) cased as issued 
with certificates and the first complete set of this rare gold issue 
we have offered (£4,500 - £6,500)

692)	 Jersey, The William Shakespeare 450th Birthday Gold Coin 
Collection 6 coin set in gold with Five Pound (1) and £1 (5) (7.98 g) 
5 Proof FDC cased as issues (issue price £5,500) (£2,500 - £3,500)

693)	 New Zealand Year Sets (80) 1962 7 coins Halfcrown to Halfpenny 
(8), 1963 7 coins Halfcrown to Halfpenny (73), UNC in plastic 
sleeves, some of the bronze with toning, we note the 1963 
Florins alone book at $20 each in the Krause catalogue in MS65 
(£180 - £220)

694)	 Olympic Games 1996 a 24-coin set in silver, coins dated 1992-1995 
with 20 Crown-sized, comprising issues from Solomon Islands, 
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Bhutan (2), Tonga, Samoa, Hungary, San Marino, Cuba, Vanuatu 
(2), Andorra (2), Niue, Spain, Fiji, Djibouti, Tuvalu (2), Greece, New 
Zealand, Gambia, Latvia, Austria, Nauru nFDC to FDC boxed, no 
certificates, the box with some spots on the lid (£150 - £200)

695)	 Poland (33) 200 Zloty Patterns (6) 1976 Olympic Games in 
silver KM#Pr287, 1976 Olympic Games in silver KM#Pr285, 
1979 Miezko I in silver KM#Pr365, 1982 Spain Football World 
Cup KM#Pr475, 1976 Olympic Games pair in the original vinyl 
KM#Pr285 and KM#Pr287. 100 Zloty Patterns (17) 1977 Krakow 
Castle in silver KM#Pr309, 1977 Bison in silver KM#Pr311, 1977 
Catfish in silver KM#Pr305, 1978 in silver Globe KM#Pr337, 1978 
Beaver in silver KM#Pr331, 1978 Moose Head in silver KM#Pr327, 
1979 Mountain Goat in silver KM#Pr357, 1979 Henryk Wieniaski 
in silver KM#Pr349, 1979 Zamenhof in silver KM#Pr361, 1979 
Lynx in silver KM#Pr353, 1980 Ship in silver KM#Pr392, 1980 Jan 
Kochanowski in Silver KM#Pr403, 1980 Birds in silver KM#Pr399, 
1981 Sikorski in silver KM#Pr442, 1981 St.Mary’s Church in silver 
KM#Pr444, 1981 Horses KM#Pr448, 1982 Storks KM#Pr456. 20 
Zloty Patterns (2) 1979 International Year of the Child logo in 
silver KM#Pr341, IYC International Year of the Child - Dancers 
KM#Pr340. 200 Zloty (3) 1980 King Boleslaw I Chobry Silver 
Proof, 1980 Winter Olympics, torch below Ski-jumper Silver Proof 
Y#110.1, 1980 Winter Olympics, no torch below ski-jumper Silver 
Proof Y#110.2. 100 Zloty (4) 1977 Wladislaw Reymont Silver Proof 
Y#89, 1977 Henryk Sienkiewicz, Writer, Silver Proof Y#88, 1978 
Environment Protection, Moose left, Silver Proof Y#93, 1979 
Environment Protection, Chamois Silver Proof Y#105. 50 Zloty 
1981MW Sikorski Y#122. UNC to FDC in the slide cases or vinyls 
as issued (£600 - £800)

696)	 Promoters collection of cased items including Date Stamp, multi-
coloured, GB Five Pounds, Medallic etc. a variety of themes in 
base metal, Unc, BU, FDC as issued (£150 - £300)

697)	 Promoters collection of cased items Westminster, Change Checker 
etc., including Date Stamp, multi-coloured, GB Five Pounds, 
Medallic etc. a variety of themes in base metal, Unc, BU, FDC as 
issued (£150 - £300)

698)	 Promoters sets (11) includes many medallic types includes Edward 
VIII Fantasy set 1936 (6 coins Crown to Threepence), Datestamp 
set a 2-coin set 100th Anniversary of the RAF comprising 
Two Pounds 2018 and Fifty Pence 2015 Battle of Britain 75th 
Anniversary in Datestamp holders dated April 1 2018 GEF to UNC 
with a First Class Stamp, with replica medals (2) Distinguished 
Flying Cross and Royal Air Force Cross. Other subjects include 
Nelson/Battle of Trafalgar a 7-piece set , British Banknotes a 
7-piece medallic set, Battle of Waterloo modern replica medal 
2015 and Tristan da Cunha Crown 2015 2-piece set. The Gift of 
Christmas a 6-piece medallic set each with a Swarovski jewel 
on the obverse, Reverses depicting ‘Virgin and Child’, ‘The Birth 
of Christ’, ‘Saint Joseph and The Infant Jesus’, ‘The Nativity’, 
‘Adoration of the Magi’, and ‘Holy Family with Saints Margaret 
and Francis’. Queen Elizabeth II Diamond Jubilee 2012 a 12-piece 
set each piece showing key events in the Queen’s reign. The 
Coronation Regalia a 12-piece set each piece with gemstones 
set into the surfaces. The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee 2012 a 
2-piece set each piece 70mm diameter in gold plated copper 
with a coloured portrait of the Queen on the reverse. Tristan da 
Cunha a 2-coin set 2014 The Dambuster Heroes Commemorative 
Crown Set gold plated UNC with coloured reverses, a set including 
many commemorative issues and fantasies (37) housed in a large 
wooden box covering many different subjects, some crown-sized 
medallic issues with certificates, the group containing many sets 
with items larger than Crown-size and with many gold plated 
cupro-nickel issues, in the boxes of issue with certificates, along 
with Edward VIII Fantasy Maundy Fourpence 1936 UNC, and a 
group of Elizabeth II pre-decimal issues (44) mostly circulated 
with a few in UNC (£75 - £150)

699)	 Proof Set Barbados 1975 (8 coins) Ten Dollars to One Cent, nFDC 

to FDC with very light toning, retaining almost full mint brilliance, 
Trinidad and Tobago 1975 (8 coins) Ten Dollars to One Cent UNC 
some retaining some mint lustre, both in the cases of issue with 
certificates. The Railway Sesquicentennial Medallic First Day 
Cover 150th Anniversary of the First Steam Passenger Train 
Crown-size Silver Proof Medal by John Pinches, FDC with 4 x 
stamps, on the envelope as issued in the green wallet (£45 - £75)

700)	 Queen Elizabeth II 40th Anniversary Coronation Crown Collection 
an 18-coin set 1993 Silver Proofs all Crown sized from a variety of 
Commonwealth Countries FDC in the wooden box of issue with 
certificate and booklet. Silver Proof Crowns (12) and Barbados 
One Dollar Queen Mother 1994 part set in the Royal Mint wooden 
presentation box FDC (£200 - £350)

701)	 Queen Elizabeth II 40th Anniversary Coronation Crown Collection 
the complete (24) Silver Proof crown sized collection from a 
variety of Commonwealth Countries 1993 FDC in the wooden 
velvet lined box with certificates as issued (£200 - £350)

702)	 RAF Coin Cover Collection comprising two albums with 35 covers 
each containing a crown sized coin featuring an aircraft Unc - BU 
as issued (£40 - £120)

703)	 Silver Bullion Bars (2) GB The 2017 5oz. Silver Bullion Britannia 
Bar BU, The 2017 Silver Bullion 5oz. Krugerrand Bar, each 85mm 
x 54mm silver bars, with each bar weighing 4 Troy ounces, and 
the coin within it weighing 1 Troy Ounce, BU in the Westminster 
boxes of issue with certificate, each bar by Baird & Co. London 
(£100 - £150)

704)	 Solomon Islands $25 1991 Gold Proof FDC in the Royal Mint’s red 
box with certificate, a seldom offered piece, the first we have 
seen (£250 - £350)

705)	 South Africa Gold 50 Ounce Krugerrand 2017 50th Anniversary 
of the first Krugerrand, with the ‘1967-2017 50 Year Anniversary 
privy mark in the reverse field. Proof FDC, a spectacular piece and 
the flagship coin of the 50th Anniversary series. 100mm diameter 
and weighing 1696.6 grammes. Of a total mintage of 50 coins, 
it is believed that only 2 examples of this piece are available in 
the UK, with the other retailing in excess of £100,000, comes in 
the large and impressive South Africa Mint box of issue, with 
certificate of issue number 36 of 50 issued, 294-page hardback 
book ‘Krugerrand Golden Jubilee’ by Francois Malan and a set 
of South Africa postage stamps (3) International Small Letter 
rate each with Krugerrand coin designs 1967, 2000 and 2017 
embossed onto gold foiling. The ultimate in large gold coinage, 
and by comparison, dwarfs the recent One Kilo Royal Mint issues. 
A true status symbol coin, and a rare opportunity to own one, 
indeed our research indicates this is the first such piece to be 
offered at auction. Given the mintage and limited availability it 
may be many years before this issue is offered again at auction. 
(£50,000 - £80,000)
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706)	 South Africa INA Fantasy Set 1937 Crowns Edward VIII a 3-coin 
set each with REX IMPERATOR legend two coins in Barton-style 
Gold Plate, each of differing colour, and a Goloid example, this 
set unissued with only one other Crown known, an extremely 
rare set, in brown presentation case (£360 - £420)

707)	 South Africa Krugerrands 1967-2017 a 4-coin set comprising 
Krugerrand 2017 10 Rand Platinum One Ounce, Gold Krugerrands 
(2) 1967 Re-issued Proof now with LT 2017 SARB Privy Mark 
on the obverse, 2017 Proof, Silver Krugerrand 2017 Proof with 
reverse frosted design, each coin with the ‘1967-2017 50 Year 
Anniversary’ Privy mark in the reverse field. Accompanied by Gold 
plated ingot with inset diamond. FDC in the wooden box of issue, 
Only 100 sets minted, a very desirable set, we note these sets 
being offered for £9995 on internet websites (£2,500 - £5,000)

708)	 South Africa Proof Set 1952 (11 coins) KM#PS24 Gold Pound, 
Gold Half Pound and Crown to Farthing UNC to FDC some lightly 
cleaned, in the blue South Africa Mint box of issue (£380 - £480)

709)	 South Africa Proof Set 1953 (11 coins) KM#PS26 Gold Pound, 
Gold Half Pound and Crown to Farthing UNC to FDC some of the 
bronze cleaned, in the blue South Africa Mint box of issue with 
certificate (£380 - £480)

710)	 South Africa Proof Set 1954 (11 coins) KM#PS29 Gold Pound, 
Gold Half Pound and Crown to Farthing, nFDC to FDC with some 
toning, in the blue South Africa Mint box, a very rare set with 
only 875 minted only the third set we have offered, the previous 
being in 2011. We note a set currently being offered for 1450 
Euros on the internet. (£500 - £1,000)

711)	 South Africa Proof Set 1959 (11 coins) comprising Gold Pound, 
Gold Half Pound, and Crown to Farthing, the gold and silver 
brilliant, the bronze with toning UNC to FDC some coins with a 
few light hairlines, in the blue South Africa Mint box of issue, a 
rare set with only 390 minted (£800 - £1,000)

712)	 South Africa Proof Set 1961 (9 coins) Gold Two Rand, Gold One 
Rand, and 50 Cents to Half Cent KM#PS50 the gold brilliant, the 
silver with light toning and retaining much original mint brilliance, 
nFDC to FDC in the South Africa Mint blue box as issued (£350 - 
£550)
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713)	 South Africa Proof Set 1964 (9 coins) 2 Rand to Half Cent includes 
the Gold 2 Rand and Gold 1 Rand issues KM#PS59 nFDC to FDC 
some with a light and attractive tone, in the blue South Africa 
Mint box of issue (£380 - £480)

714)	 South Africa Proof Set 1967 (9 coins) 2 Rand to 1 Cent, includes 
the Gold 2 Rand and Gold 1 Rand issues KM#PS69 nFDC to FDC 
the 50 Cent with some minor scratches on the obverse, in the 
red South Africa Mint box of issue (£380 - £480)

715)	 South Africa Proof Set 1968 (9 coins) 2 Rand to 1 Cent, includes 
the Gold 2 Rand and Gold 1 Rand issues KM#PS72 nFDC to FDC 
with some traces of old lacquering, in the red South Africa Mint 
box of issue (£380 - £480)

716)	 South Africa Proof Set 1971 (10 coins) 2 Rand to Half Cent, 
includes the Gold 2 Rand and Gold 1 Rand issues KM#PS81 nFDC 
to FDC some with toning. in the red South Africa Mint box of issue 
(£380 - £480)

717)	 South Africa Proof Sets (2) 1952 (9 coins) Crown to Farthing 
KM#PS25, Lustrous UNC to nFDC, a few coins with toning, 1953 
(9 coins) Crown to Farthing KM#PS27 in the blue South Africa 
Mint box of issue, (£60 - £90)

718)	 South Africa Proof Sets (3) 1952 (9 coins) Crown to Farthing 
KM#PS25, 1953 (9 coins) Crown to Farthing KM#PS27, 1960 
(9 coins) Crown to Farthing KM#PS48, nFDC to FDC the Silver 
retaining virtually full lustre, the bronze with some toning, in 
the blue South Africa Mint boxes of issue (£100 - £120)

719)	 South Africa Proof Sets 1953 (2) a 9-coin set Crown to Farthing 
KM#PS27 nFDC to FDC the bronze with practically full lustre , the 

second an 8-coin part set missing the Threepence UNC to FDC 
the silver brilliant the bronze with toning, both in the blue South 
Africa Mint boxes of issue (£50 - £100)

720)	 South Africa ZAR Coinage (8) Half Pond 1897 Near VF, Crown 1892 
Single shaft on wagon KM#8.1 EF/About EF and nicely toned, 2 
1/2 Shillings 1892 Fine, 2 Shillings 1893 Fine, Shilling 1892 VG/NF, 
Sixpence 1892 VF/GF, Threepence 1893 VF/NVF with some rim 
nicks, Penny 1892 NVF, comes with a black 9-coin case with the 
wording ‘J.E.Murdock Goldsmith & Jeweller. 119 Longmarket St. 
Cape Town Souvenir of the South African War 1899-1900’ inside 
the lid (£300 - £500)

721)	 Straits Settlements Dollar 1908 KM#26 GVF/VF and nicely toned, 
comes in a presentation box, USA Proof Set 1962 (5 coins) 
Half Dollar to One Cent nFDC to FDC with light toning, in the 
Philadelphia Mint envelope (£35 - £55)

722)	 The Diamond Jubilee Silver Proof Coin Set by Westminster 2012 
comprising Alderney £5, Australia $1, Canada $20, Falkland 
Islands Crown, Fiji $10, Gibraltar £5, Guernsey £5, Isle of man 
Crown, Jersey £5, South Georgia and Sandwich Islands £5, Tristan 
Da Chuna £5 UK £5 all sterling or pure silver crown sized issues 
the UK with guilding cased FDC with certificate as issued (£150 
- £300)

723)	 The Millionaires Collection in gold (7, 4 with Rhodium plating) 
Modern Replica Strikes of rare and iconic types, Coenwulf Gold 
Penny, Queen Anne VIGO Five Guineas, Charles I Oxford Crown, 
Edward VI Crown, Henry VIII Testoon, Commonwealth Crown, 
Charles I Pattern 5 Unite, each in 22 carat gold and weighing 
around 4 grammes, Prooflike UNC in capsules (£750 - £1,200)

724)	 The Royal Engagement Gold Commemorative Medal 2017 Prince 
Harry and Ms Meghan Markle, One Ounce of 24 carat Gold 
with Rhodium plating, Proof FDC in the Westminster box with 
certificate, only 95 minted (£1,100 - £1,400)

725)	 Trade Dollars 1997 2 coin silver proof set coloured scenes of Hong 
Kong reverse FDC cased as issued with certificate, along with an 
empty box for 10 Sovereigns (£20 - £40)

726)	 Tristan Da Chuna Gold Crown Cover 2017 by Jubilee Mint (£35 - 
£100)

727)	 Tristan da Cunha Crowns a 17-coin set comprising Great British 
Heroes 2010 (12) and Royal Themed (5) gold plated Prooflike 
UNC in a London Mint Office box, no certificates (£40 - £60)

728)	 Tristan da Cunha Double Crown 2011 The Royal Wedding of Prince 
William and Catherine Middleton 24 carat Gold Proof FDC in the 
London Mint Office box of issue with certificate (£200 - £300)

729)	 Tristan da Cunha Five Pounds 2009 George and the Dragon 
Platinum Proof FDC in the London Mint Office box with certificate 
(£75 - £125)

730)	 Tristan da Cunha Gold Crowns 2010 a 3-coin set ‘Year of the Three 
Kings’ the reverses depicting George V, Edward VIII and George 
VI respectively, 22 carat gold Proofs nFDC to FDC in the London 
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Mint Office box with certificate (£150 - £300)

731)	 Tristan da Cunha in gold (2) Quarter Sovereign 2018 Defence of 
Our Skies, Reverse: Hawker Hurricane with Union Jack coloured 
background, Proof FDC in the Harrington & Byrne soft pouch of 
issue and with their certificate, Gold Crown 2014 Prince George 
First Birthday in 9 carat gold Prooflike UNC in a Jubilee Mint 
soft pouch of issue with their certificate, along with Book ‘The 
Defence of Britain’s Skies’ by Stewart Binns (£75 - £100)

732)	 Tristan da Cunha One Laurel 2019 400th Anniversary of the 
original gold Laurel Gold Proof, 8 grammes of .916 gold FDC in 
the Harrington & Byrne box of issue with certificate (£250 - £350)

733)	 Tristan da Cunha Quarter Sovereign 2010 60th Anniversary of the 
Knighthood of Sir Winston Churchill 22 carat Gold Proof FDC in 
the London Mint Office box of issue with certificate (£60 - £100)

734)	 Tuvalu Fifty Dollars 1976 Native Meeting Hut KM#9 Gold Proof 
nFDC-FDC with very light toning, retaining practically full mint 
brilliance, in the red Royal Mint box of issue (£600 - £700)

       

735)	 United Kingdom Pattern Euro Collections 2003 8 Coins - Two Euro 
to One Cent (2) UNC in the wallets of issue, Slovakia Pattern Euro 
Set 2004 8 coins Two Euro to One Cent UNC in the wallet of issue, 
China Fantasies a 12-coin set Qing Dynasty Crown-sized VF-GEF 
in the wallet of issue, Ecu Pattern Set 1992 (7 coins) 10 Ecu to 
One Tenth Ecu Proof Piedforts UNC and lustrous in the red box 
of issue, India 20 Cash and 10 Cash 1808 Fine in a Royal Mint 
presentation wallet (£15 - £30)

736)	 USA Dollar 1889, 1921 Morgan (2), Peace Dollars (4) 1921, 1922, 
1922D, 1923S, Half Dollar Commemorative 1893 Columbian 
Exposition, in mixed grades, in promoters packs with certificates, 
USA Morgan Dollars Mintmark Collection a 5-coin set comprising 
1891CC VF/NVF, 1900 O Fine, 1921 AU/GEF, 1921D NVF/GF, 1921S 
GF, in a Coin Portfolio Management box with their certificates. 
USA a 3-coin set comprising Silver Eagles (2) 1986 UNC, 2016 UNC 
and Half Dollar 1916 VG, boxed with Westminster certificate, 
USA a 2-coin set The US Civil war set comprising Quarter Dollar 
1861 VG and Mexico Real 1853 Near Fine, USA Classic American 
Coins a 9-coin set comprising Dollars (3) 1923 A/UNC, 1971S Proof 
nFDC, 1986 Ellis Islands Proof, Half Dollars (3) 1963 NEF, 1968D 
AU/UNC, 1976S Bicentenary UNC, Half Dollar Commemoratives 
(3) 1946 Washington Birthplace Memorial NEF, 1952 Carver/
Washington VF, 1982 Washington S Silver Proof FDC, in a 
Westminster box with promotional literature, Canada/USA a 
6-coin set comprising USA (3) Dollars (2) 1921S NEF, 1922 VF, Half 
Dollar Commemorative 1982D Washington, Silver, Lustrous UNC, 
Canada (3) Twenty Dollars 2012 Polar Bear UNC in .999 silver, Five 
Dollars Maple Leaf 2010 (2) Lustrous UNC in two Westminster 
boxes with certificates (£200 - £350)

737)	 USA Mint Sets (20) 1960 (5), 1961 (3), 1962 (3), 1963 (4) Lustrous 
UNC, a few coins with toning, in the original envelopes as issued, 
two of the 1962 sets and two of the 1963 sets still sealed in the 
delivery envelopes (£260 - £350)

738)	 USA Mint Sets (43) 1974 (5), 1975 (5), 1978 (5), 1979 (5), 1980 
(5), 1981 (5), 1985 Denver and Philadelphia Sets (8), 1988 Denver 
and Philadelphia Sets (5), UNC in the envelopes of issue, USA 
Proof Sets (20) 1983 (10), 1988 (5), 1989 (5) nFDC to FDC in the 
cases of issue, a few coins with toning, along with GB and World 

20th Century issues a wide variety, includes GB modern crowns 
and a few Decimal issues in folders, many different countries 
represented, generally in mixed grades (£250 - £350)

739)	 USA Mint Sets (70) 1964 (5), 1965 (5), 1968 (10), 1969 (5), 1970 
(5), 1971 (5), 1972 (5), 1973 (5), 1974 (5), 1975 includes the 
Dollar, Half Dollar and Quarter Dollar with the 1776-1976 date 
(5), 1978 (5), 1979 (5), 1980 (5) UNC in the Mint envelopes, USA 
Special Mint Sets (10) 1966 (5) and 1967 (5) UNC in the cases of 
issue in the original postal boxes (£375 - £450)

740)	 USA Silver Dollar Collection in a promoter’s wooden cabinet 
each coin in an unofficial slab 1878-1890 complete date run, 
1896-1902 complete date run, 1904, 1921 Morgan, 1922, 1923, 
1924, 1925, 1926, 1935 28 coins in all generally high grade Unc 
or near so (£450 - £650)

741)	 USA, United States Presidential $1 Coins comprising rolls of 10 of 
each President George Washington to Ronald Reagan 39 rolls 390 
coins, these in a wooden presentation box the lid of the style of 
a coin tray the lid with another 45 pieces each with a different 
president (total coins 435 Unc to BU) (£300 - £600)

742)	 World INA Fantasy issues in a variety of metals, mostly Crown-
sized (11) includes Bermuda, Slovenia, Southern Rhodesia, 
Andorra and Turkey, with some Piedforts, the Turkish piece 
believed unique with a silvered edge and produced for 
photographic purposes, with INA note, UNC with varying degrees 
of lustre, along with Denmark INA Fantasy 5 Euros 2002 Patterns 
in Silver (2), Obverse Margrethe II, Reverse MODEL each Prooflike 
UNC in the black box of issue, the boxes with some cracking to 
the vinyl (£175 - £225)

743)	 World mostly crown sized issues plenty in silver and cased a good 
proportion proofs (lot) generally BU- FDC (£300 - £400)

744)	 World Proof and Mint cased items a varied group (13) comprising 
China Medallic Bimetallic issues a 12-piece Fantasy set Crown-
sized each depicting a different Chinese Lunar Year, Proof nFDC-
FDC in the red box of issue, no certificate. Canada Proof Set 1967 
(6 coins with medallion) UNC to nFDC toned, in the box of issue. 
Ethiopia/Lesotho, Zambia and Mongolia a 4-coin set International 
Year of the Child issues comprising Mongolia 25 Tugrik 1980, 
Ethiopia 20 Birr 1979, Lesotho 10 Maloti 1979, Zambia 10 Kwacha 
Silver Proofs, UNC to nFDC in the Royal Mint blue box. Zambia 
4000 Kwacha 2002 Queen Elizabeth II Golden Jubilee Oval Silver 
Proof with coloured portrait on the obverse. Cook Islands (3) 
Dollar 2002 with coloured portrait of the Queen Mother on 
the reverse, Proof, 50 Dollars 1990 Endangered World Wildlife 
UNC, Medal Raffaello Sanzio 54mm diameter Prooflike UNC with 
coloured reverse. Haiti INA Retro issue Fantasy Crown Set 1811 
a 3-coin set comprising issues in Gilt, Bronze and Dark Copper, 
UNC in the box of issue. Euro Pattern sets (6) Denmark 2002 (4 
sets) 5 Euro to 1 Cent, each set with 9 coins, all coins in silver, in 
the cases of issue, no certificates, Sweden 2003 (2 sets) 5 Euros 
to 1 Cent, each set with 9 coins, all in silver, Prooflike UNC, one 
set without certificate, the vast majority of the coins still in the 
plastic sleeves within the cases of issue, Solomon Islands Proof 
Set 2000 a 4-coin set comprising Five Dollars Silver (2) and One 
Dollar Cupro-Nickel (2) depicting Tennis, Swimming, Sailing and 
Cycling events, each with coloured reverses, UNC to BU to FDC 
(£380 - £450)

745)	 World Proof and Mint Sets (3) and Singles (12) a wide variety of 
countries represented with many Silver Crown-sized items, UNC 
to FDC in the boxes of issue some with certificates, along with 
World 2007 Diamond Wedding Hexagonal issues Silver Proofs 
nFDC-FDC in capsules, no certificates (£500 - £600)

746)	 World Sets (4), Singles (3), and Covers (2) Jamaica 25 Dollars (2) 
1978 25th Anniversary of the Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II 
Silver Proof KM#76 nFDC 136 grammes of .925 silver, in the box 



More pictures available on our website www.londoncoins.co.uk

of issue with certificate, 1979 25 Dollars 10th Anniversary of 
the Investiture of Prince Charles as Prince of Wales Silver Proof 
KM#81 nFDC 136 grammes of .925 silver in the box of issue 
with certificate, Bahamas Ten Dollars 1978 5th Anniversary of 
Independence KM#78.1 nFDC with some toning, Alderney Five 
Pound Crown 2014 70th Anniversary of D-Day Silver Proof FDC 
in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate, Trinidad & Tobago 
Proof Set 1975 Ten Dollars to One Cent FDC in the green box of 
issue with certificate, Zambia 1000 Kwacha 2000 oval issues, a 
3-coin set Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother, ‘The Early Years’, 
‘Coronation 1937’ and ‘An Enduring Presence’ issues Proofs 
with Black-and-White portraits on the reverses, in the box of 
issue with certificates, Medallic Set 1972 Queen Elizabeth II 
and Prince Philip Silver Wedding a 6-piece set depicting the 
Queen and Prince Philip, Princess Anne, The Prince of Wales, 
Prince Andrew, Prince Edward and the Royal Corgis respectively, 
in silver by Franklin Mint, Prooflike UNC in the case of issue, 
Numismatic First Day Cover Guernsey - 100 days to the Golden 
Jubilee 29/10/2001 comprising Five Pound Crown 2002 Proof 
with gold plated portrait and a set of 6x Isle of Man stamps, 22p, 
26p, 39p, 40p, 45p and 65p each with a different Michael Noakes 
portrait of the Queen UNC as issued, Medallic First Day Cover 
1992 500th Anniversary of the Discovery of America comprising 
39mm medal in gold plated silver, and set of Bahamas stamps, 
UNC in the large wallet of issue, World Crown-sized (19) a wide 
range of countries represented 1995-2007 includes some Proof 
issues, in a Westminster box with some unrelated certificates 
(£180 - £280)

747)	 World Small Gold (6) World small gold in Numismatic Covers 
(3) Alderney Crown 2018 Centenary of the End of World War I 
9 carat Gold Proof, FDC on the envelope of issue with 5 stamps, 
Tristan da Cunha (2) Crown 2016 Queen Elizabeth II 90th Birthday 
9 carat Gold Proof FDC on the envelope of issue with 4 stamps, 
2015 75th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain 9 carat gold Proof, 
FDC on the envelope of issue with 3 x stamps, all in the Jubilee 
Mint wallets with certificates, Millionaires Collection Fantasy 
Halfcrown Cromwell 1656 16mm diameter in 9 carat gold, 3.23 
grammes, Prooflike UNC in capsule, Nauru One Dollar Gold 
2009 ‘Replica Gold Coins of the Roman Empire’ collection, BU in 
the Westminster soft pouch of issue with certificate, Tristan da 
Cunha a 2-coin set comprising Crown 2015 200th Anniversary of 
the Battle of Waterloo 9 carat gold Proof, and Five Pounds Gold 
plated Copper FDC in the Jubilee Mint box of issue with their 
certificate (£110 - £150)

World Coins Single Coins and Small Lots 
(Lots 748 - 895)	

World Coins Single Coins and Small Lots can be found in 
two sections

Lots 748 - 895 and Lots 1975 - 2108 (Proxy Bid Auction 
This section of the sale contains World Coins Single Coins 
and Small)

748)	 Australia (2) Florin 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary KM#33 Near 
EF with some contact marks, scarce, Penny 1917I KM#23 EF with 
traces of lustre and a contact mark on the King’s neck (£125 - 
£175)

749)	 Australia Florin 1934-1935 Centenary of Victoria and Melbourne 
KM#33 toned EF (£150 - £250)

750)	 Australia Halfpenny 1923 KM#22 Good Fine showing partial 
centre diamond, the surfaces with some dark tone and residual 
dirt, the key date in the series. Note: Dies dated 1922 were used 
to produce the vast majority of the quoted 1,113,000 mintage, 

leaving only a small percentage of the mintage dated 1923. (£300 
- £600)

   

751)	 Australia Halfpenny 1923 KM#22 Good Fine the edge of the 
centre diamond almost complete, the surfaces with some dark 
tone and dirt in the legends, the key date in the series. Note: 
Dies dated 1922 were used to produce the vast majority of the 
quoted 1,113,000 mintage, leaving only a small quantity dated 
1923. (£400 - £600)

      

752)	 Australia INA Fantasy Crown 1937 Pattern with EMPEROR legend 
on obverse, in a ‘Barton-style’ gold finish, 20.28 grammes, 
believed to be one of only 3 known nFDC retaining practically 
full mint brilliance (£120 - £150)

753)	 Australia Penny 1911 KM#23 Lustrous UNC with a small tone 
spot after the date, all pearls and diamonds visible on the crown, 
scarce thus (£100 - £150)

754)	 Australia Sovereign 1859 Sydney Branch Mint Marsh 364 VF 
(£250 - £350)

       

755)	 Australia Sovereign 1868 Sydney Branch Mint Marsh 372 NGC 
XF45 (£300 - £450)

      

756)	 Australia Sovereign 1870 Sydney Branch Mint Marsh 375 NGC 
XF45 (£300 - £450)

      

757)	 Australia Sovereign 1870 Sydney Branch Mint Marsh 375 NGC 
XF45 (£300 - £450)
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758)	 Austria Gold Ducat 1915 Restrike KM#2267 in a NGC holder and 
graded MS67 (£110 - £140)

759)	 Belgium One Franc 1869 KM#28.1 UNC with a light golden tone, 
in an NGC holder and graded MS64+ (£200 - £300)

      

760)	 Bolivia 8 Reales Cob 1688 P VR KM#R26 Fine with much detail, 
bold in places, the 88 visible in the centre and the first three digits 
of the date in the legend, in a mount, stated by the vendor to be 
9 carat gold, not hallmarked, total weight 33.63 grammes, from 
the Wreck of ‘The Association’ 1707 (£280 - £400)

761)	 British North Borneo One Cent 1882H KM#2 UNC or near so, 
nicely toned with some small edge nicks (£150 - £200)

762)	 Canada (2) 25 Cents 1872H KM#5 About EF and lustrous with 
some golden tone and light hairlines, Magdalen Island Penny 
Token 1815 KM#Tn1 VG Rare (£120 - £150)

763)	 China - Empire 10 Cents Year 3 (1911) Y#28 in an NGC holder and 
graded AU-Details, Spot Removals (£150 - £200)

764)	 China 5 Yuan 1986 in silver KM#150 22.22 grammes, Lustrous 
UNC, Philippines Fantasy Amulet Dollar Holy Family ‘Jesus Maria 
Joseph’/’La Concepcion’ weight 24.86 grammes, in low grade 
silver these issue manufactured by Mang Maning Dealino and 
were said to bring good luck in business. About VF (£110 - £140)

765)	 China Chihli Province Dollar Year 24 (1898) TA TSING TWENTY 
FOURTH YEAR OF KWANG HSU PEI YING ARSENAL surrounds 
dragon, NGC AU50 desirable thus (£2,500 - £3,500)

      

766)	 Cyprus One Piastre 1908 KM#12 Near Fine/Fine, a Rare one-year 
type with a mintage of just 27,000 pieces (£100 - £120)

767)	 Cyprus One Piastre 1931 KM#18 VF with a trace of lustre, rare 
with Krause listing at $600 VF (£100 - £200)

768)	 Denmark 5 Ore 1884 (h)CS KM#794.1 UNC pleasantly toned with 
a hint of lustre, rare in this high grade (£100 - £150)

769)	 Fiji $250 Gold 1978 Wildlife Conservation Series - Banded Iguana 
KM#43 Proof FDC in a PCGS holder and graded PR68 Deep Cameo, 
only 810 pieces minted (£1,300 - £1,800)

      

770)	 France 2 Francs 1866A KM#807.1 GEF/AU and attractively toned, 
Belgium 50 Centimes 1898 French Legend DES BELGES KM#26 
Choice UNC with a deep and colourful tone (£150 - £200)

771)	 France 20 Francs Gold 1840A KM#750.1 NEF (£200 - £260)

772)	 France 20 Francs Gold An12A Obverse with BONAPARTE PREMIER 
CONSUL legend KM#651 Fine/About Fine (£150 - £250)

773)	 France Half Ecu 1792A Louis XVI KM#562.1 choice GEF or better 
evenly toned over original subdued lustre, a very sharp strike, 
rare and desirable thus (£120 - £150)

774)	 France Quarter Franc 1817A KM#714.1 A/UNC and lustrous (£100 
- £150)

775)	 French Indo-China 20 Cents 1920 without Fineness indicated 
KM#15, UNC and lustrous, in an NGC holder and graded MS64 
(£100 - £160)

776)	 German East Africa One Rupia 1890 KM#2 Lustrous UNC with 
some small rim nicks, however a choice example of the type and 
seldom seen in this high grade (£120 - £150)

777)	 German States - Anhalt-Dessau 2 Marks 1876A Friedrich I KM#22 
GVF/NEF a rare one-year type (£150 - £250)

778)	 German States - Bavaria 1832 KM#751 GVF/NEF, lightly toned, 
an attractive example with good eye appeal (£120 - £150)

779)	 German States - Lubeck 2 Marks 1901A KM#210 A/UNC and 
lustrous, lightly toning, with some contact marks, a scarce one-
year type (£100 - £120)

780)	 German States - Prussia 10 Marks 1873A KM#502 in an NGC 
holder and graded MS66, a choice example with only one graded 
higher by NGC (£120 - £150)

781)	 German States - Prussia 2 Marks 1883A KM#506 UNC and with 
a choice golden tone, one of the lowest mintages in the series, 
and Rare in this high grade (£250 - £500)

       

782)	 German States - Prussia 2 Marks 1888A Wilhelm II KM#511 
Lustrous UNC with golden tone, a rare one-year type and rare 
in this high grade (£200 - £250)
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783)	 German States - Prussia 5 Marks 1898A KM#523 a rare Proof 
issue, retaining considerable brilliance and a subtle colourful 
tone (£500 - £1,000)

     

784)	 German States - Prussia Thaler 1772 E Frederick The Great 
KM306.4, Dav 2586C EF with the legend weakly struck in 
FREDERICUS and a scratch on the portrait, and obverse field, a 
scarce two year type (£400 - £600)

     

785)	 German States - Regensburg Thaler 1756 ICB KM#372 NVF/GF 
(£140 - £180)

786)	 German States - Saxe-Altenburg 5 Marks 1903A KM#40 Ernst 50th 
Year of Reign KM#40 AU/UNC and lustrous with some contact 
marks (£170 - £220)

787)	 German States - Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach 2 Marks 1892A Carl 
Alexander Golden Wedding Y#212UNC and lustrous with a small 
spot by SACHSEN, a rare one-year type (£250 - £350)

    

788)	 German States - Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach 20 Marks Gold 1896A 
Carl Alexander KM#213 About EF/EF with some thin scratches 
below the bust, a rare two-year type, with a low mintage of just 
15,000 pieces (£1,400 - £1,600)

     

789)	 Germany - Third Reich 5 Reichsmarks 1933F 450th Anniversary of 
the Birth of Martin Luther, a rare Proof issue, KM#80 in a PCGS 
holder and graded PR65+ Deep Cameo (£600 - £700)

     

790)	 Germany - Weimar Republic 3 Marks 1924A KM#43 the coin 
slightly off-centre in striking, thus causing the edge slightly to 
be slightly misaligned and showing a raised lip between 3 and 
12 o’clock, UNC and lustrous with underlying pastel tone, scarce 
in high grade and unusual with this type of striking error (£100 
- £120)

791)	 Germany - Weimar Republic 5 Marks 1928A KM#56 UNC with 
minor cabinet friction and a few small spots visible under 
magnification (£100 - £140)

792)	 Germany - Weimar Republic 5 Marks 1930A Graf Zeppelin flight 
KM#68 UNC and lightly toned with an edge nick (£120 - £150)

793)	 Germany 50 Pfennigs 1903A KM#15 UNC and lustrous with some 
scratches in the fields, nevertheless a scarce and short series with 
only three years, all of which are seldom offered (£100 - £120)

794)	 Hawaii Quarter Dollar 1883 Breen 8032 UNC with minor cabinet 
friction, and a small nick by the shield on the reverse, with mint 
lustre over golden tone and with much eye appeal, the Hawaii 
coinage seldom seen in high grades (£150 - £180)

795)	 Hong Kong $1000 1976 Lunar Year of the Dragon in Gold KM#40 
Lustrous UNC in the original vinyl, unboxed (£600 - £700)

     

796)	 Hong Kong One Cent 1862 Copper Pattern, Type C, KM#Pn25, 
Pridmore 280. Obverse : Small Gothic head left, crowned, 
Reverse: ONE CENT around central circle, with date between 
anchor and lion. Unpriced by Krause, 9.17 grammes, GEF/AU 
the obverse with a few minor contact marks. All Hong Kong 
pattern Cents are very rare. We note this type is not recorded 
on the Heritage, Goldbergs or Stacks archive databases, and our 
research has not revealed any recent transactions of this type. A 
rare opportunity to own this rare pattern which would be certain 
to enhance any advanced Hong Kong collection (£2,000 - £2,500)
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797)	 India 2 Annas 1940 Calcutta, High Relief Prooflike Restrike, type 
as KM#540 in an NGC holder and graded PL61, unlisted as a Proof 
or Prooflike restrike by Krause, (£250 - £500)

     

798)	 India Half Rupee 1840 Bombay, Legend continuous over bust, 
No initials on truncation, Stop after date, KM#455.1 UNC with 
superb multi-coloured toning, in an NGC holder and graded MS63 
(£100 - £180)

799)	 India Half Rupees (2) 1835 Calcutta Mint, RS incuse on truncation 
KM#449.4 NVF, 1835 Calcutta Mint, F incuse on truncation 
KM#449.3 Good Fine (£150 - £200)

800)	 India Half Rupees (2) 1887 Calcutta, C incuse KM#490 GEF/AU 
the reverse with some lustre, 1889 Calcutta, C incuse KM#490 
GEF/AU with a light stain in the wreath (£150 - £200)

801)	 India Half Rupees (2) 1905 Calcutta Mint KM#507 VF with a 
stain on the reverse, the key date in the Edward VII series, 1910 
Calcutta Mint KM#507 NEF/EF and lustrous (£150 - £200)

802)	 India Quarter Rupee 1840 Bombay, Legend continuous over bust, 
No initials on truncation, Stop after date, 20 berries in wreath, 
KM#453.1, UNC and colourfully toned, in an NGC holder and 
graded MS64 (£100 - £180)

803)	 Ireland Halfpennies (2) 1939 S.6644 UNC and lustrous with a 
small spot on the obverse, Rare, 1940 S.6644 UNC or very near 
so and lustrous with a few small spots, both scarce and with a 
high catalogue value (£130 - £160)

804)	 Ireland Halfpenny 1682 Small lettering S.6575, 7.10 grammes, 
VG the reverse better, with some light surface residue, possibly 
a contemporary counterfeit (£100 - £150)

805)	 Ireland Halfpenny 1691 Limerick besieged S.6594 GF/VF for type 
with a small edge crack. Much of the original Gunmoney coin 
understike visible including the Sep r and the 89 of the date, this 
unusual feature always sought after when offered (£140 - £180)

806)	 Ireland Halfpenny 1760 S.6610 UNC or very near so with some 
thin scratches below the bust visible under magnification (£140 
- £180)

807)	 Ireland Six Shilling Bank Token 1804 S.6615 Top leaf points to the 
upright of the E in DEI, VF with some of the undertype visible in 
places (£260 - £320)

     

808)	 Italian States - Livorno Pezza Della Rosa 1684 Crown breaks legend 
KM#15.2 some scratches to the edge at 12 o’clock suggesting 
once in a mount, VF with some light tooling marks visible under 
magnification, Very Scarce (£300 - £400)

     

809)	 Italian States - Lombardy-Venetia 5 Lire 1848M C#22.1 EF and 
attractively toned (£120 - £150)

810)	 Italian States - Papal States Piastra 1675 Clemens X KM#368, 
Dav.4078 44mm diameter in silver , GVF a bold and even strike 
(£250 - £350)

    

811)	 Italian States - Sardinia Lira 1860 F//M, Milan mint KM#142.3 
VF/GVF toned with some scratches in the obverse field, Rare 
(£115 - £145)

812)	 Italian States - Venice 5 Lire 1848V, 22 Marzo 1848 legend, correct 
spelling of BENEDITE on edge KM#804, GVF with a small edge 
nick, Rare with mintage for both BENEDITE and BENEDETE types 
in total of just 11,000 pieces (£220 - £260)

     

813)	 Italian States - Venice Gold Zecchino Andrea Contarini (1368-1382) 
Obverse legend ANDR 9 TARENO S M VENETI, Friedberg 1227, 
3.52 grammes, Good Fine (£120 - £180)
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814)	 Italian States - Venice Zecchino, Alvise Mocenigo IV undated 
(1763-1778) KM#671 GVF on a wavy flan (£120 - £180)

815)	 Italian States- Venice Ducatone (124 Soldi) undated (1789) Ludovic 
Manin, mint master’s initials G.F. in exergue, NEF a bold and 
attractive example (£200 - £250)

    

816)	 Italian States Zecchino Achaia undated (1346-1364) in an NGC 
holder and graded MS64 (£125 - £225)

817)	 Italy 20 Lire 1928R Year VI, Tenth Anniversary of the End of World 
War I, KM#70 GVF/NEF with speckled tone (£100 - £150)

818)	 Japan Kyoto Undated (c.1580) Nan Ryo Silver Oban 94mm x 
150mm from the Kyoto Goto Family Mint masters, 162 grammes, 
a fantasy piece believed to have been struck at a later date . EF, 
Ex-Pacific Coast Auction Galleries, Gillio Coins Asia) Ltd. Hong 
Kong Coin show 1989, Auction Lot 884, Sold as seen. (£250 - £300)

819)	 Jordan 50 Dinars Gold 1977 Conservation series - Houbara Bustard 
Bird Gold Proof KM#34 in a PCGS holder and graded PR69 Deep 
Cameo, Krause states only 287 pieces minted (£1,600 - £2,000)

     

820)	 Mexico 50 Pesos 1943 KM#481 UNC and lustrous (£1,200 - £1,600)

     

821)	 Netherlands - Groningen and Ommeland 28 Stuivers 
countermarked coinage of 1693, with G.O countermark on 
Friesland 28 Stuivers 1690 host coin KM#10, countermark Fine, 
host coin About VG with some edge cracks, unpriced in any grade 
by Krause (£150 - £200)

822)	 Netherlands - Holland 28 Stuivers countermarked coinage of 
1693, KM#69.16, with HOL countermark on Overijssel-Zwolle 28 
Stuivers, host coin KM#78.2, the date shown as 80 on the host 
coin, (1680), 19.15 grammes, Countermark Good Fine, host coin 
VG/Near Fine, unpriced in any grade by Krause (£100 - £200)

823)	 Netherlands - Holland, Lion Daalder 1601 KM#17 signs of old 
light tooling in the shield, Near Fine (£100 - £120)

824)	 Netherlands Kingdom - Countermarked issues, countermarked 
coinage of 1693 (4) 6 Stuivers KM#2.1 bundle of arrows 
countermark on host coin Overijssel 6 Stuivers 1685 KM#50, 
countermark Fine, host coin Fair. 6 Stuivers KM#2.2 bundle 
of arrows countermark on host coin Utrecht 6 Stuivers 1679 
KM#60.36 countermark Fine, host coin Fine/VG. 6 Stuivers 
KM#2.2 bundle of arrows countermark on host coin Utrecht 
6 Stuivers 1680 countermark Fine, host coin Fine or near so 
with some scratches, 6 Stuivers bundle of arrows countermark 
on Overijssel-Zwolle 6 Stuivers, unlisted by Krause, coin and 
countermark VG (£100 - £120)

825)	 Netherlands - Overijssel - Zwolle Lion Daalder 1639 KM#36, 
Davenport 4882, Shield with St. Michael, Fine with some very 
light surface residue (£150 - £200)

826)	 Netherlands - Overijssel Ducaton (Silver Rider) 1734 TRANSI 
legend, Crane mintmark, KM#80, Davenport 1829, UNC or near 
so with old grey toning, these earlier types very seldom offered 
in this high grade (£200 - £400)

     

827)	 Netherlands - Zeeland 30 Stuivers 1684 KM#60 NVF with some 
surface residue, the reverse with some uneven tone and ET not 
struck up (£150 - £200)

828)	 Netherlands 10 Gulden 1875 Date at the top of the reverse 
KM#105 a one -year type, in an NGC holder and graded MS65 
(£200 - £250)

     

829)	 Netherlands East Indies - Sumatra Swan Duit 1836 Copper Pattern 
KM#Pn20 Obverse: INDIE NEDERL, with one star above, and a 
further two stars below, Reverse: Crowned Shield with swan, in 
an NGC holder and graded AU55 BN (£400 - £500)

     

830)	 Netherlands Gulden 1824 No dash between crown and shield. 
Privy mark Torch, Utrecht Mint KM#55 VF with an edge knock, 
Rare (£175 - £225)
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831)	 Netherlands Gulden 1829B KM#55 Privy mark palm branch, 
Brussels mint. All dates are rare in this series, NVF/GF, very rare 
and seldom seen, our archive database stretching back to 2003 
indicates this is the first example we have offered (£350 - £450)

     

832)	 Palestine (3) 10 Mils 1939 KM#4 UNC or near so, lightly toned 
with some minor hairlines, 2 Mils (2) 1941 KM#2 UNC or near 
so with traces of lustre and some small edge nicks, 1945 KM#2 
A/UNC with traces of lustre and with some light contact marks 
(£100 - £120)

833)	 Palestine (4) 20 Mils 1942 KM#5a UNC or near so with an edge 
nick to the centre hole, 10 Mils (2) 1939 KM#4 UNC or near so 
with some lustre and a few small tone spots, 1942 KM#4 A/UNC 
with some small spots on the obverse, 5 Mils 1935 KM#3 UNC 
with some subdued lustre (£160 - £200)

834)	 Poland - Swedish Occupation Ort (18 Groszy) undated (1656) 
Carolus X KM#38, Kop 9689, 30mm diameter in silver, 5.51 
grammes, Fine with some weakness behind the bust, unlisted 
by Krause, the Numista website suggests a value in the region 
of 3100-3500 Poland Zloty. GB Halfpenny 1899 has been largely 
smoothed with little detail remaining, the obverse with incuse 
rim teeth and a raised cross from edge to edge, an unusual piece 
(£100 - £200)

835)	 Portuguese India - Goa Rupia 17-- (date off flan) Johannes V 
possibly 1750, 1751 or 1752 KM#112 VF rare, and a high grade 
for this crude issue (£125 - £175)

836)	 Portuguese India - Goa, Pardao 1845 KM#272 GVF with old grey 
toning, seldom seen above Fine, we note Krause only prices up 
to VF for this issue (£250 - £300)

    

837)	 Russia 5 Roubles 1904 NGC MS64 (£100 - £160)

838)	 Russia 5 Roubles Gold 1901 ф3 Y#62 VF the reverse slightly better 
(£130 - £170)

839)	 Russia 5 Roubles Gold 1902AP Y#62 in an NGC holder and graded 
MS65 (£120 - £150)

840)	 Russia Rouble 1731 Anna KM#192.1 VF with a pleasant even old 
tone (£350 - £550)

     

841)	 Saudi Arabia - Hejaz and Nejd Sultanate Riyal AH1348 (1929) 
KM#12 Good Fine, the scarcer of the two dates in this small 
series (£140 - £160)

842)	 Scotland Forty Shillings 1697 NONO S.5682 Good Fine/Fine (£225 
- £275)

843)	 Sierra Leone One Cent 1791 30mm diameter in bronze KM#1 UNC 
and attractively toned with some minor dirt within the lion’s tail 
(£200 - £300)

    

844)	 Sierra Leone Penny 1791 32mm diameter in bronze KM#2.1 
Toned UNC with a few very small spots, the obverse fields a little 
prooflike (£400 - £500)

     

845)	 Sierra Leone Penny 1791 32mm diameter issue in bronze KM#2.1 
EF with some small rim cuds as often encountered on this issue 
(£200 - £300)

     

846)	 South Africa 1/10 Krugerrands (2) 1980 and 1982 both Unc (£200 
- £300)

847)	 South Africa INA Fantasy Crown 1937 Edward VIII crowned and 
draped bust with KING EMPEROR legend, in Barton-style gold 
plate, Plain edge, 20.45 grammes, nFDC with minor hairlines, 
retaining much mint brilliance, stated by the vendor to be unique 
(£240 - £280)

848)	 South Africa Krugerrand 1974 KM#73 EF in a 9 carat pendant 
mount, the coin possibly removable without damage total weight 
36.85 grammes (£1,100 - £1,500)

849)	 South Africa Krugerrand 1974 Unc (£1,100 - £1,500)
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850)	 South Africa Krugerrand 1974 Unc (£1,100 - £1,500)

     

851)	 South Africa Krugerrand 1974 Unc (£1,100 - £1,500)

     

852)	 South Africa Krugerrand 1975 Unc (£1,100 - £1,500)

     

853)	 South Africa Krugerrand 1975 Unc (£1,100 - £1,500)

    

854)	 Southern Rhodesia (3) Halfcrown 1932 KM#5 Near EF, Two 
Shillings 1932 KM#4 Near EF, Shilling 1932 KM#3 GVF/NEF a 
matching trio each with grey and gold tone (£100 - £200)

855)	 Spanish Netherlands - Brabant Ducaton 1635 Antwerp Mint 
KM#56.1 Fine with some pitting (£150 - £200)

856)	 Sweden Kroner 1889 Unc gold peripheral tone over subdued mint 
brilliance a choice example (£150 - £140)

857)	 Sweden One Krona 1907EB KM#772 EF or very near so, with some 
speckled toning (£120 - £150)

858)	 Switzerland 20 Francs 1883 reeded edge KM31.1 one year type 
AU (£200 - £300)

859)	 Switzerland 20 Francs 1883 reeded edge KM31.1 one year type 
EF (£200 - £300)

860)	 Switzerland 20 Francs 1883 reeded edge KM31.1 one year type 
GEF (£200 - £300)

861)	 Switzerland 20 Francs 1886 KM31.3 EF (£200 - £300)

     

862)	 Switzerland 20 Francs 1886 KM31.3 EF (£200 - £300)

863)	 Switzerland 20 Francs 1886 KM31.3 EF/AU (£200 - £300)

864)	 Switzerland 20 Francs 1896B KM31.3 EF (£200 - £300)

     

865)	 Switzerland 20 Francs 1896B KM31.3 EF or better reverse prooflike 
(£200 - £300)

     

866)	 Switzerland 20 Francs 1899B EF/Unc KM 35.1 (£200 - £300)

867)	 Tobago - Cut and Countermarked coinage 1 1/2 bits undated 
(1798-1825) KM#9 Script T with rays on centre plug cut from a 
Spanish American 8 Reales, Very Fine, very rare (£1,400 - £1,600)

     

868)	 Tunisia 5 Piastres Gold AH1276 (c.1859) Sultan Abdul Mejid, 
type as KM#122 (this date unlisted by Krause) GVF, Very Rare, 
We note a similar example sold in a European Auction in 2016 
for 750 Swiss Francs (around £590) (£150 - £450)

     

869)	 USA (3) Five Cents 1913D Buffalo, Breen 2588 GF/NVF, USA Three 
Cents 1851 Heavy Date Breen 2900 UNC or near so and lustrous 
with a hint of toning, Dime 1871S Normal Date, Breen 3355 Fine 
(£160 - £200)

870)	 USA California Gold Quarter Dollar 1871 Octagonal, Obverse: Bust 
with 13 stars around, G and 1871 below, Breen-Gillio BG-768, in 
an NGC holder and graded MS61 (£100 - £150)

871)	 USA Cent 1818 Wide Date, Head of 1817, Breen 1798 GVF/VF 
with some contact marks (£120 - £150)

872)	 USA Cent 1901 Breen 2037 Choice UNC and with red lustre, in 
an LCGS holder and graded 85 (£150 - £250)

873)	 USA Cent 1912S Breen 2066 UNC or very near so with lustre and 
a few small spots (£100 - £150)

874)	 USA Dollar 1798 Scot’s Heraldic Design, 13 Stars, Cross pattern, 
Breen 5381 countermarked T.CLARKE otherwise VF (£600 - £800)
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875)	 USA Gold Quarter Dollar 1871 Round, Breen-Gillio BG-809 in a 
PCGS holder and graded MS63 (£100 - £150)

876)	 USA Gold Quarter Dollar California Gold issue, undated (c.1853) 
Period 1. A.L.Nouizillet Obverse: Bust left with 12 stars around, 
Reverse: Letter I for 1 in fraction, I/4 DOLLAR with star below, 
within a wreath, the reverse showing the characteristic die break 
between the tops of the wreath and the fraction numerator. 
Breen 7848, Breen-Gillio BG-222, in an old style PCGS green label 
holder and graded MS64, we note an example in similar grade 
sold in a US auction as far back as 2003 for $400 (£150 - £350)

877)	 USA Half Cent 1850 Breen 1618 UNC and lustrous with toning in 
places (£200 - £250)

878)	 USA Half Dime 1795 6 hair curls, Breen 2967, dies 8-E, Hilt 11G, 
Valentine 4, (Rarity 3), with the characteristic rim die cud at 2 
o’clock on the obverse, Fine for wear and with attractive blue/
green tone, the left group of stars are worn, an extremely rare 
date, the early USA types always sought after (£1,000 - £1,200)

     

879)	 USA Half Dollar 1844 Breen 4771 About EF with grey tone (£100 
- £150)

880)	 USA Kentucky Halfpence Token, undated (1792-1794) Plain edge, 
Breen 1155, the State Initials all bold and sharp, as are the lines on 
the stars, UNC with some lustre and touches of colourful toning 
by some distance the highest grade example we have offered 
(£550 - £650)

     

881)	 USA One Cent (2) 1802 Ten Berries, Breen 1750 Fine/VG with 
some surface pitting, 1845 Breen 1887 EF with touches of surface 
residue, the reverse struck from rusty dies (£110 - £140)

882)	 USA Ten Dollars 1880 S EF with one rim nick (£500 - £800)

     

883)	 USA Ten Dollars 1910 S VF ex-jewellery (£500 - £700)

     

884)	 USA Twenty Dollars 1876 S VF (£1,100 - £1,500)

     

885)	 USA Twenty Dollars 1881 S with a gold mount attached (£1,100 
- £1,500)

886)	 USA Twenty Dollars 1904 EF (£1,100 - £1,500)

     

887)	 USA Twenty Dollars 1924 EF (£1,100 - £1,500)

     

888)	 USA Twenty Dollars 1924 EF (£1,100 - £1,500)

     

889)	 USA Twenty Dollars 1927 bright EF (£1,100 - £1,500)

     

890)	 USA Twenty Dollars Gold 1901S Breen 7338 GVF (£1,100 - £1,500)
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891)	 USA Twenty Dollars Gold 1908 Short Rays, Breen 7364 A/UNC 
and lustrous (£1,100 - £1,600)

     

892)	 USA Twenty Dollars Gold 1924 EF once cleaned (£1,100 - £1,500)

     

893)	 USA Twenty Dollars Gold 2009 Ultra High Relief , in a PCGS holder 
and graded MS70 (£1,900 - £2,300)

     

894)	 Vatican City 100 Lire Gold 1932 Pius XI KM#9 UNC and lustrous 
with some minor contact marks, with a low mintage of just 5073 
pieces (£270 - £350)

895)	 World Countermarked issues (2) Guatemala Peso 1894 host coin 
1879 Y.J KM#224 Countermark F, host coin NVF, Philippines 8 
Reales Countermarked issue Y.II KM#138.2 on a Peru 8 Reales 
1833MM KM#142.3 countermark and host coin both Good Fine, 
the host coin with an edge bruise by the PER of PERUANA (£200 
- £250)

Sunday Sale starts 11.30 am

British Tokens (Lots 896 - 928)

896)	 17th Century a mixed group :- Farthing Gloucestershire - Bristol 
1652 W.12 Fine, Farthing Warwickshire - Coventry 1669 W.55, 
Farthing Hampshire - Andover 1666 For The Poor W.14 Near 
Fine, Halfpenny Lincolnshire - Stamford Town Arms/Woolpack 
Fine, Northamptonshire - Northampton W.74 Town Arms VG, 

Suffolk - Ipswich 1670 W.158/9 Near Fine, Norfolk - Norwich 
1667 W.225 Fine (£70 - £80)

897)	 Advertising Token Johnson Matthey & Co. Refiners, Hatton Garden 
undated (c.1860-1890) 20mm diameter in aluminium, Obverse 
as Farthing 1860-1895 Toothed Border design, EF and lustrous. 
Cataloguers Note: made from the first electrolytic aluminium 
produced in England by the Hall-Heroult process. This reduced 
the cost of refining of aluminium considerably, and the first 
mass production plant opened in 1888. In it’s pure state it had 
previously been considered a precious metal (£10 - £20)

898)	 Bronze Ticket or Pass Liverpool Royal Colosseum undated (c.1860) 
32mm diameter by T.Heath NVF/VF with old cleaning (£25 - £50)

899)	 Charlie Chaplin ‘The Goldrush’ 1926 26mm diameter in brass, 
Obverse: Facing bust of Charlie Chaplin CHARLIE CHAPLIN IN 
IN ‘THE GOLDRUSH’ Reverse GAIETY THEATRE MANCHESTER 
COMMENCING 11th JANUARY 1926 4 WEEKS VF with some toning 
spots (£30 - £50)

900)	 Farthing 18th Century Middlesex 1796 Spence’s - Obverse: 
Padlock/Reverse: Evenfellows Plain edge, NEF (£50 - £75)

901)	 Farthings 17th Century Kent (11) Folkestone - Edward Franklin 
W.278 Good Fine, scratched on the reverse, Maidstone - James 
Ruse W.385 Grocer’s Arms W.385 VG, Greenwich John Ellis 
Reverse Sugarloaf W.325 Fine, Rochester - Anthony Lovell at the 
King’s Head W.470 VG, Greenwich E.B at the George, W.314/7 
Fine, Rochester - William Campian 1658 W.460 Fair/VG, Rochester 
- Joseph Travers 1666 W.478 VG, Farningham - Henry Pound 
W.462, Goudhurst - John Austin W.284, Gravesend - John Watson 
W.308, Greenwich E.B at the George W.W.314/7, Halfpennies 
17th Century Kent (2) Lenham - John Lake, Grocer’s Arms W.373, 
Queen-borough Richard Poley 1666 W.451, Fair to Good Fine, 
some with attributions (£200 - £250)

902)	 Farthings 17th Century Kent (5) Malling - Francis Chambers W.400, 
Sturry - Thomas Johnson W.542/3, Rochester - Anthonye Lovell 
at the King’s Head W.470, Sittingbourne - John Milway W.524, 
Halfpennies (2) Penhurst - Henry Constable W.444, Sittingbourne 
- Thomas Pearce - Ironmongers W.525 VG to Good Fine, the 
Rochester Token with a central split in the flan (£140 - £180)

903)	 Farthings and Halfpennies 17th Century Yorkshire (4) Halfpenny 
Doncaster - Ottewell Robotham 1669 W.83 Fine, Farthing - 
Pontefract George Daniel 1667 Castle W.258 VG, Halfpenny 
Scarborough - Peter Hodgson 1667 W.297 VG, Halfpenny York - 
Rich Booth at the Golden Fleece W.385 Fair, all with attributions 
(£140 - £160)

904)	 GB and World Medals and Tokens in base metal, includes some 
Fantasy items, a wide variety (around 2.2 Kilos) in mixed grades 
(£100 - £150)

905)	 GB and World Tokens, Co-op Tokens, Gaming Counters, Machine 
Tokens, Medals and Jettons a wide variety (over 3 Kilos) in mixed 
grades (£50 - £75)

906)	 Halfpennies 18th Century (2) Westmoreland (now Cumbria) 1794 
Kendal, Obverse: a cypher R&D crest a lion, Reverse: a figure of 
Justice standing, Edge: Payable at Banbury, Oxford or Reading, 
DH4 UNC with traces of lustre and very light cabinet friction, 
undated Kendal, Obverse a cypher R&D crest a lion, Reverse: a 
man-of-war sailing, edge Payable in Dublin or London, DH5a A/
UNC some spots, nicely toned (£25 - £50)

907)	 Halfpennies 18th Century (3) Warwickshire - Coventry 1792 Lady 
Godiva DH231 GVF, Hampshire - Portsmouth 1795 John Howard 
DH57a GVF, Middlesex - Whitfields - Long Live The King 1795 
DH911 NVF, Pennies 19th Century (2) 1812 Birmingham and 
Sheffield Copper Company VF, 1812 Birmingham Union Copper 
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Company NEF, Halfpenny 19th Century London - 1834 William 
Till Good Fine, Wellington Token 1812 Cuidad Rodrigo Good Fine 
with a heavy dig in the obverse field, Wellington Token 1813 
Britannia Reverse Near Fine, along with a mixed group of Tokens 
and medals (21), includes Casino Tokens, Engraved and Gaming 
Counters (£95 - £125)

908)	 Halfpennies 18th Century (9) all different, includes one officially 
holed type, Good Fine to GVF (£90 - £120)

909)	 Halfpenny 18th Century Middlesex Political and Social Series 
- undated Obverse: Stanhope, Reverse: Tomb of Hampden & 
Sidney DH1040 A/UNC with traces of lustre (£75 - £100)

910)	 Halfpenny 19th Century Warwickshire, Atherstone, Sir George 
Chetwynd, Grendon 1842. Obverse: Bust to right: “SIR GEORGE 
CHETWYND BARONET. 1842.”. Reverse: Coat of Arms of the 
Chetwynd family: “GRENDON HALFPENNY”. Lettered edge. 
PAYABLE AT GRENDON HALL. Privately issued by Sir George 
Chetwynd, a great numismatist of the 19th century, for fellow 
collectors. His collection was sold over four days in September 
1872, EF with a small spot on the reverse (£50 - £100)

911)	 Halfpenny and Farthing Tokens 17th Century (66, nine holed) 
a wide ranging group in mixed grades from Fair to Fine (£100 - 
£150)

912)	 Ireland Penny Token 1800 or 1822 34mm diameter, 14.19 
grammes Obverse : Bust George III right, laureate and draped, 
ONE PENNY TOKEN. Reverse : Hibernia seated right holding a sprig 
of shamrock, the 00 of the date slanted to the right. IRELAND. 
The lower part of the date is worn, and examination of archive 
pictures or a similar piece suggest this may be 1822. Edge slant-
milled with raised centre line. Die Axis inverted. Davis 37 Struck 
from very worn dies, causing much of the legend to be missing, 
the detail that remains around Fine. Listed as RRR by Withers 
and as R by Davis. Cataloguer’s Note: Davis states that this is a 
forgery of the time, as Hibernia is seated to the right. This can be 
no doubt that these pieces were struck much later as the style 
of the reverse is similar to the British Pennies of 1825 onwards. 
This would suggest that 1822 is the more likely date for this piece. 
There also exists an example ‘post-dated’ 1827. (£25 - £75)

913)	 Medals and Tokens a wide variety includes a few GB 18th and 
19th Century, World , machine tokens and more, in mixed grades 
(lot, over 6 Kilos) (£200 - £250)

914)	 Paranumismatic including Market Tokens Spitalfields, Borough 
Market. Transport Tokens, Commemoratives and more (lot) 
(£90 - £120)

915)	 Paranumismatic including Market Tokens Spitalfields, Borough 
Market. Transport Tokens, Commemoratives and more (lot) 
(£90 - £120)

916)	 Paranumismatic including Market Tokens Spitalfields, Borough 
Market. Transport Tokens, Commemoratives and more (lot) 
(£90 - £120)

917)	 Paranumismatic including Market Tokens Spitalfields, Borough 
Market. Transport Tokens, Commemoratives and more (lot) 
(£90 - £120)

918)	 Pennies 19th Century (3) Staffordshire 1812 Cheadle Copper & 
Brass Company Withers 667 GVF with uneven tone and some 
unevenness to the surfaces, Suffolk - Bury (2) Charles Marquis 
Cornwallis (2) undated DH4 VF and GVF, along with Augustus 
Cove, London medalet in the style of an 18th Century Halfpenny 
Token 27mm diameter and in copper, die axis upright, Augustus 
Cove a dealer in China and Glass, was criminally and unjustly 
treated by the Grand Junction Canal Company. The sorry tale 
began when Cove took a lease on a wharf at Paddington basin. 

What followed is told in Cove’s book which is named on the 
medalet. The second edition of the book ran to 185 pages. 
Obverse: BEWARE OF THE GRAND JUNCTION CANAL COMP.Y 
SOME OF WHOSE FRAUD, OPPRESSION, PERJURY, FORGERY, & 
ROBBERY &Ca, ARE SET FORTH IN ...Reverse: .AUGUSTUS COVE’S 
PUBLICATIONS. ENTITLED THE TOCSIN SOUNDED OR THE BULL 
TAKEN BY THE HORNS &c TO BE HAD OF THE BOOKSELLERS 
Lustrous About UNC toning, with a few spots (£160 - £200)

919)	 Pennies 19th Century (4) Somerset 1811 Bath Withers 25 VF, 
Staffordshire - Walsall 1811 Joseph Parker Withers 1169 Good 
Fine, Surrey - Weybridge 1812 I.Bunn & Co. Withers 1200 VF, 
Yorkshire - Doncaster 1812 Thomas Birkinshaw - Pawnbroker 
Withers 720, VF with a stain on the obverse (£60 - £80)

920)	 Pennies 19th Century (5) Yorkshire - Doncaster 1812 Thomas 
Birkinshaw - Pawnbroker Withers 720 VF, Essex - Walthamstow 
1812 British Copper Company Withers 563 VF, Worcester (2) 1811 
The House of Industry (Workhouse) GVF, 1813 John Knapp Junior, 
Withers 1276 VF, Yorkshire - Sheffield undated, John Blurton 
Printer EF and nicely toned (£90 - £120)

921)	 Pennies 19th Century (6) Staffordshire (5) Bilston 1812 Samuel 
Fereday Withers 75 Good Fine, Burton 1813 Burton Exchange 
Withers 648 NVF, Newcastle-under-Lyme 1813 Cotton Works 
Withers 900 Fine, Walsall 1811 Walsall Church Withers 1158 
Good Fine, Walsall 1811 Joseph Parker Withers 1175 Fine/About 
Fine. West Bromwich, Oldbury, Tiptin and Brierly 1811 Withers 
1193 Fine, Rare (£110 - £140)

922)	 Penny 18th Century Anglesey 1787 DH37 NEF/GVF, 19th Century 
(3) Swansea and Morriston Nantrhyd y Vias Air Furnace Co. 
Withers 1333 Fine, scarce, Carmarthenshire (2) 1812 W.Griffiths 
& Co. Withers 1302 Fine, 1813 W.Moss & Co. Withers 1307 Fine 
with scratches (£75 - £100)

923)	 Shilling 19th Century Northamptonshire 1811 Peterborough - 
Peterborough Cathedral, Cole & Co. Davis 5, GVF with signs of 
old gilding with golden tone, Very rare (£120 - £150)

924)	 Threepence Warwickshire - Birmingham Workhouse 1813 Fine, 
as part of a group of Tokens (19) 18th Century Penny (1), 19th 
Century Pennies (3), 18th Century Halfpennies (3), 19th Century 
Unofficial Farthings (6), Canada Halfpennies (5), St. Helena 
Halfpenny 1821, and an Irish uniface Brass Pub token Tho.s 
Jackson, in mixed grades VG to Good Fine (£40 - £80)

925)	 Ticket or Pass 1731 THE KINGS PRIUATE ROADS 31mm diameter 
in bronze,. With surveyors initials RA (Richard Arundel) between 
the 17 and 31 of the date, About VF officially holed. Note: The 
Kings Road was formerly a private road and these tickets were 
issued to holders to gain admission. (£80 - £120)

926)	 Tokens and Paranumismatic 17th century (1), 18th century 1/2d 
(5), 19th century 1D (1), Harrington Farthings (3) these generally 
lower collectable grades, Fantasy Gothic Crowns in gilt base metal 
21mm (3), 1952 - 2002 QE II Medals 21mm gilt base metal (2), 
Crown sized replicas (3) (£50 - £80)

927)	 Toy Money, mostly Lauer types and Spielgeld (13) in a cylindrical 
miniature box shaped in the style of a stack of 14 x 1900 Shillings, 
Toy Money and medalets (13) in a small box with Windsor castle 
on the lid, some of the medalets depict Queen Victoria’s children, 
along with Tokens, Medals, Checks and Jetons (11) an eclectic 
mix in mixed grades to GVF (£40 - £60)

928)	 Unofficial Farthing Tokens (10) Wales - Monmouthshire, 
Abergavenny J.H.Conway Grocer, Tea & Coffee Dealer Bell 7546 
NVF, Ireland - Dublin (2) undated, Todd Burns & Co. Tailors 
Drapers and General Furnishers 47 Mary St. Dublin Bell 6320 
Fine, Byrne & Co. Tea and Wine Merchants, 6&7 Granby Row 
Bell 5970 Fine, W.Ford & Co. Drapers 2350, Fine, holed at the 
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top, James Stelfox, Provision Dealer, Salford, Manchester 3570 
Fine, Plymouth - Hockley, Clothier 4285, NVF, Rare, Worcester 
Co-Operative Company 5240 Fine, John B.Hanman, Southgate St. 
Gloucester, 1660 VG, John Nutall 3494, Grocer, Tea Dealer and 
Importer 206 Deansgate, Manchester, Fine, Henry Evans, Oldham, 
Tea Dealer, Market Place, 4210 Good Fine, along with Inn/Pub 
Tokens (4) Sherborne Threehalfpence 1845 Half Moon Inn NVF, 
Worcester Cross 2 1/2d T.Ward About Fine, Threehalfpence 1850 
George Hotel, Castle Carry, F.W.Harrold EF and lustrous, W.Smith 
Queen’s Head, Phillips Street, Aston, Fine, along with Victoria 
Diamond Jubilee Token Obverse Partial Brockage 1897 the 
impression of the head is incuse the lettering and date appears 
to have been removed from the die, Fine, unusual (£180 - £220)

Commemorative and Campaign Medals 
(Lots 929 - 999)

929)	 A History of the English Speaking Peoples a 50-piece set each 
medal showing key historical events and key figures in British 
History from 55BC to 1945, many depicting iconic coins, medals, 
seals or coats of arms on the reverses, by Danbury Mint 1971 
each medal 45mm diameter in gold-plated silver, UNC in the 
green album of issue, some pieces with toning, comes with 47 
accompanying information cards regarding the subjects of most 
pieces (£400 - £700)

930)	 Austria Calendar Medal 1944 Obverse : Saturn standing on the 
rings of the planet, sowing seeds, the reverse a calendar showing 
all the dates of the Sundays in 1944, 20.35 grammes. In silver 
with A 835 mark on the edge EF (£20 - £40)

931)	 Austria Medal 1792 Coronation of Franz II (1792-1806) 24mm 
diameter in silver Obverse: LEGE.ET.FIDE Crowned globus 
cruciger with crossed sword and sceptre behind. Reverse 
FRANCISCVS./HVNG.ET.BOH.REX/ARCH.AUST.M.D.HETR/
ELECTVS/REX ROMANORVM/ CORONATVS. FRANCOFVRTI. XIV. 
IVL. /MDCCCXCVII, VF toned. Along with Shilling-sized Token 1804 
SOLD BY CLARK WESTAND Co. FOR ONEC BRITISH SHILLING 1804 
Reverse seated female left with three-masted ship behind, Good 
Fine toned (£50 - £75)

932)	 Battle of Vitoria 1813 Obverse: Bust right, ARTHUR DUKE OF 
WELLINGTON, Reverse: Bellona advancing, left, driving a biga. In 
Exergue: BATTLE OF VITTORIA 1813. 41mm diameter in bronze 
by G.Mills/Lefevre, Eimer 1033 EF (£90 - £120)

933)	 Battle of Waterloo 200th Anniversary 1815-2015 a 6-medal set 
by Worcestershire Medal Service comprising 14 carat Gold medal 
22mm diameter weighing 7 grammes Prooflike UNC, and Bronze 
medals (5) each 36mm diameter the obverses depicting George 
IV, Napoleon, Francis I of Austria, Tsar Alexander I of Russia 
and King Frederick William IIII of Prussia. The George IV medal 
is paired with a seated figure of Victory on the reverse, with 
inscription WATERLOO June 18 1815 and WELLINGTON, the other 
medals share a common reverse, that of a statue of a heraldic 
lion, with right front paw upon a sphere, in front of a silhouette 
of the Lion’s Mound at the Waterloo Battlefield in Belgium these 
also Prooflike UNC in the folder of issue (£100 - £200)

934)	 Birmingham Pitt Club 1814 Obverse: NON SIBI SED PATRIAE, 
Reverse: BIRMINGHAM PITT CLUB MDCCCXIV in three lines, 
within a wreath, as Eimer 1039, 51mm diameter in silver, EF in 
a lunette-style case (£200 - £300)

935)	 Birth of Prince Charles (King Charles II) 1630 30mm diameter in 
silver Eimer 115 Obverse four heart-shaped shields united in the 
centre at their bases, HACTENVS. ANGLORVM. NVLLI Reverse 
HONOR’ . PRIN’. MAG’. BRI’. FR’. ET.HIB’. NAT’. 29. MAII’. ANN’. 
1630 within a decorative square tablet, Good Fine or better 

(£150 - £200)

936)	 Carpathia Medal ornately shaped, in art nouveau style, in bronze. 
Obverse: within a border composed of two dolphins Neptune’s 
head (above centre) with flowing beard and an anchor and 
staff crossed below. Starboard bow view of the Carpathia with 
lifeboats standing by in search. Icebergs in the background. 
Reverse Inscription : PRESENTED TO THE CAPTAIN OFFICERS & 
CREW OF R.M.S.CARPATHIA IN RECOGNITION OF GALLANT & 
HEROIC SERVICES FROM THE SURVIVORS OF THE S.S.TITANIC 
APRIL 15th 1912. DIEGES & CLUS N.Y Good Fine to NVF with 
some weakness to OF and DIEGES & CLUST N.Y. Very Rare with 
only 180 awarded. 711 survivors were picked up by the Carpathia 
whose officers and men were subsequently awarded this medal 
in gold, silver or bronze according to rank, with chain and black 
ribbon (£2,000 - £2,500)

937)	 Charles I Death and Memorial 1649 (undated) 50mm diameter 
in copper by J.and N.Roettier Eimer 162a Obverse bust right 
armoured and draped, CAROL.D.G.M.B.F.ET.H.REX.&.GLOR.MEM. 
Reverse A hand issuing from heaven holds a celestial crown. 
Below: sheep in a landscape, VIRTVT. EX. ME.FORTVNAM. EX. 
ALIJS, NEF with some light contact marks, comes in the original 
round box (£95 - £125)

938)	 Church and King Club 1790 44mm diameter in silver, Eimer 833 
Obverse: George III standing facing, hold a scroll inscribed TESTA 
CORPO. Legend: MAY OUR HAPPY CONSTITUTION IN CHURCH 
& STATE EVER CONTINUE UNIMPAIRED. In Exergue: CHURCH 
AND KING CLUB MANCHESTER. Reverse: THE THIRD ATTEMPT 
OF THE DISSENTERS IN THE SHORT PERIOD OF THREE YEARS TO 
OBTAINA REPEAL OF THE CORPORATION AND TEST ACTS THOSE 
BARRIERS OIF THE BRITISH CONSTITUTION WAS FRUSTRATED IN 
THE HOUSE OF COMMONS BY A MAJORITY OF CLXXXIX MARCH 
11 MDCCXC, in 16 lines, in a watch-style glass (glass missing on 
one side) UNC/AU and lustrous (£170 - £220)

939)	 Coronation of Edward VII 1902 31mm diameter Eimer 1871 in 
gold, by G.W.de Saulles. Obverse: Bust right, crowned and draped, 
EDWARD VII CROWNED 9 AUGUST 1902, Reverse: Bust right, 
Crowned, veiled and draped, ALEXANDRA QUEEN CONSORT, 
below, a ribbon inscribed 9 AUG. 1902, The Official Royal Mint 
issue, UNC and lustrous with a small rim nick, in the official red 
box of issue (£1,000 - £1,200)
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940)	 Coronation of George III 1761 34mm diameter in silver by L.Natter. 
Eimer 694 Obverse Bust right laureate and armoured, GEORGIVS. 
III. D.G. M. BRI. FRA. ET. HIB. REX. F.D. Reverse the king enthroned, 
left crowned by Britannia standing before him. PATRIAE. OVANTI 
Exergue. CORONAT. XXII. SEPT. CDDCCLXI GEF with a lovely tone 
(£450 - £650)

     

941)	 Coronation of James II 1685 34mm diameter in silver Eimer 
273 the official Coronation issue Obverse: Bust right Laureate, 
armoured and draped, IACOBVS. II. D.G. ANG. SCO. FR. ET. HI. REX 
Reverse: A laurel wreath upon a cushion; above, a hand issuing 
from heaven. A. MILITARI. AD. REGIAM. Exergue: INAVGVRAT. 
23. AR. 1685 by J.Roettier NEF with some light adjustment lines, 
a bold and attractive example with underlying golden tone and 
lustre (£500 - £600)

     

942)	 Death of William Pitt 1806 53mm diameter in bronze, by T.Webb, 
Eimer 975. Obverse: Bust left GVLIELMO PITT R.P.Q.B, Reverse: 
An island rock buffeted by heavy waves and lightning. PATRIAE 
COLVMEN DECVS. In Exergue: OB.A. MDCCCVI, UNC with traces 
of lustre (£90 - £120)

943)	 Diamond Jubilee of Queen Victoria 1897 the official Royal Mint 
issue Eimer 1817 25mm diameter in gold, a small test mark on 
the edge and a thin scratch on the obverse otherwise UNC, in 
the official red dated box of issue (£325 - £450)

944)	 Election Medal 1816 Thomas Leyland 39mm diameter in silver 
by T.Halliday, named to T.J.Oates, Obverse: A Liverbird on 
seashore, withy boats at sea in the distance. LIVERPOOL BE 
FREE. Reverse: T.J.Oates engraved in cartouche above text: ONE 
OF THE INDEPENDENT MINORITY 738 WHO VOTED FOR THOS. 
LEYLAND Esq AT THE LIVERPOOL ELECTION 1816 VF with some 
surface marks, holed at the top, comes with copies of an article 
from the Evening Express September 10 1950. also with a copy of 
two pages from ‘Memorials of Liverpool’ compliments of Central 
Libraries, Liverpool (£200 - £250)

945)	 George I Entry into London 1714 47mm diameter in copper by 
J.Croker Eimer 467 Obverse Bust Right Laureate, Armoured and 
draped, GEORGIVS .D.G. MAG.BRI. FRA. ET. HIB. REX. F.D. Reverse 
the King in a carriage before the Royal Exchange, is presented with 
the City Keys by Londinia LAETITIA PVBLICA Exergue ADVENTVS. 
REGIS. IN. VERBVM 20.SEPT: 1714, EF with some minor residual 
dirt within the design (£170 - £220)

946)	 Germany - 1880 Cologne Cathedral - Shrine of the Three Kings 
51mm diameter in bronze by Gottfried Drentwett. Obverse: 
DER DOM ZU KOLM / BEGONNEN 1248 VOLLENDET 1880 - View 
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of the cathedral. Reverse: ANBETUNG DER HL. DREI KONIGE / 
DOMBILD ZU KOLN - Virgin Mary sitting on throne, baby Jesus 
in arms, surrounded by the three kings and witnesses. EF with a 
few small spots visible under magnification. Comes in an original 
round card box. (£10 - £40)

947)	 Germany - 300th Anniversary of the Reformation in Berlin/
Festival of the Reformation 31 Oct 1817, 25mm diameter in silver 
by Daniel Loos, Obverse: Bust of Doctor Martin Luther, right, 
Reverse: Castle Church at Wittenberg ER PREDIGTE GEWALTIG . 
MATTH 7,29, in exergue: DRITTES IUBELFEST DER REFORMATION 
D.31 OCT. 1817, Brozatus #1210, Whiting 577, Zak 191 EF with 
attractive toning (£75 - £100)

948)	 Germany - Hamburg 1765 Patriotic Society Silver Medal with 925 
on the edge Obverse: Seated female left, Reverse: Beehive and 
bees, EF, Masonic Gilded medal 1913 37mm diameter About EF 
(£45 - £55)

949)	 International Society of Postmasters 1976-1978 a collection of 
36 all Crown-sized and in Silver housed in an album with World 
First Day Covers, all coins and covers UNC as issued (£150 - £250)

950)	 Investiture of the Prince of Wales 1969 39mm diameter in silver 
Obverse: Bust left robed and crowned, Reverse Caernarvon 
Castle, toned UNC, boxed with certificate, along with Silver Ingot 
1969 Investiture of the Prince of Wales 100 grammes of Fine 
silver, UNC toned, in a presentation box with certificate (£75 - 
£100)

951)	 Jernegan’s Lottery 1736 39mm diameter in Silver by J.S.Tanner 
Eimer 537 Obverse: Minerva standing between military trophies 
and emblems of the Arts and Sciences. BOTH HANDS FILL’D FOR 
BRITAIN. Exergue: GEORGE REIGNING. Reverse Caroline royally 
robed waters a grove of young palm trees. GROWING ARTS 
ADORN EMPIRE.. Exergue CAROLINE PROTECTING 1736 EF or 
near so with some minor field and rim nicks and scarce thus 
Note: originally given to purchasers of a Lottery Ticket for a silver 
cistern made by Henry Jernegan (d.1761) a London goldsmith 
and banker (£60 - £100)

952)	 Marriage of Charles I and Henrietta Maria 1625 23mm diameter 
cast in Silver by P.Regniet, Eimer 105b, Obverse: Facing busts, 
above: celestial rays.CH.MAG.ET.HEN.MA.BRIT.REX.ET.REG, 
Reverse: Cupid walking, right, scatters roses and lilies. Above, 
celestial rays. FVNDIT.AMOR.LILIA.MIXTA.ROSIS, in Exergue .1625. 
VF (£200 - £250)

953)	 Marriage of Queen Victoria to Prince Albert 1840 54mm 
diameter in white metal by Davis, Birmingham. Obverse busts 
left conjoined, VICTORIA BORN MAY 24th 1819. ALBERT BORN 
AUG 26th 1819. Reverse: Victoria and Albert stand before an 
Archbishop performing the ceremony VF  (£15 - £30)

954)	 Medallic Cased items in silver (8) 2011 Royal Wedding of Prince 
William and Catherine Middleton Gold layered Silver Proof nFDC-
FDC in the London Mint Office box with certificate, 2017 Queen 
Elizabeth II Birthday Medal Silver Proof FDC in the Jubilee Mint 
box with certificate, Princess Charlotte of Cambridge Christening 
2015 50 grammes Gold Plated Silver Proof FDC in the Jubilee 
Mint box with certificate, 2017 Prince Harry and Ms Meghan 
Markle Engagement One Ounce in .999 silver, gold plated (2) 
both Proof FDC in the boxes of issue with certificates, 2018 Birth 
of Prince Louis of Cambridge One Ounce of .999 silver with inset 
diamond birthstone (2) both Proof FDC in the boxes of issue with 
certificates, 2018 End of World War I Centenary - The Unknown 
Warrior Antique Silver Proof with soldier-shaped cut-out 15.55 
grammes of .999 silver FDC in the box of issue with certificate 
(£80 - £110)

955)	 Medals (2) Marriage of George III and Charlotte 1761 26mm 
diameter in silver Eimer 691 Obverse: Busts right, conjoined, 

Reverse Two cherubs carry a scroll inscribed FELICITAS 
BRITANNIAE, below, a view of London, Fine. Act of Union 1707 
26mm diameter in silver by J.Croker, Eimer 424 Obverse: Bust 
left crowned and draped, ANNA. D:G: MAG: BRI: FR: ET. HIB: 
REG: Reverse: British shield within the Garter, crowned, upon a 
pedestal inscribed with the double cypher of A R supported by 
a lion and a unicorn, MAII I.MDCCVII NVF, struck on a thin flan 
(£30 - £60)

956)	 Medals (2) Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee 1897 37mm diameter 
in silver, Heaton Mint, Obverse: Bust left crowned and Veiled, 
VICTORIA REGINA ET IMPERATRIX, Reverse Coat of Arms and 
supporters ; above: IN COMMEMORATION, below, VICTORIA 
1837-1897 within a wreath, EF with grey tone, Coronation of 
Edward VII 1902 Obverse: Busts of King Edward VII and Princess 
Alexandra conjoined, left, THEIR MOST GRACIOUS MAJESTIES 
EDWARD VII & ALEXANDRA, Reverse: Crowned County Arms 
COUNTY OF WORCESTER one of many local issues for the King’s 
Coronation 39mm diameter EF (£50 - £75)

957)	 Medals (3) , Coronation of George II 1727 34mm diameter in 
silver by J.Croker Eimer 510 Obverse Bust left laureate GEORGIVS. 
II. D.G. MAG. BR. FR. ET. HIB. REX. Reverse the King enthroned 
right, is crowned by Britannia. VOLENTES. PER. POPULOS Exergue 
CORON.XI. OCTOB. MDCCXXVII NEF with some scratches in the 
obverse field. George IV Coronation 1821 35mm diameter in 
silver Eimer 1146 The Official Royal Mint issue 35mm diameter 
in silver by B.Pistrucci Obverse bust left laureate GEORGIUS IIII 
D.G. BRITANNIARUM REX F.D. Reverse George IV enthroned left, 
crowned by Victory behind, before him stand Britannia, Hibernia 
and Scotia PROPRIO JAM JURE PATERNO Exergue INAUGURATUS 
DIE. JULII. XIX ANNO MDCCCXXI NEF, Coronation of William IV 
1831 33mm diameter in silver by W.Wyon Eimer 1251 The official 
Royal Mint issue after F.Chantrey NEF (£100 - £200)

958)	 Medals (35) a wide variety of subjects includes Explorers, Music, 
Arts and more, base metal types, the vast majority UNC in the 
boxes of issue, The Penny Black Stamp, in a Jubilee Mint folder 
with certificate, USA Quarter Dollars (77) all but two are State 
types, in mixed grades, along with a further group of USA State 
Quarter Dollars (72) Massachusetts (6), Georgia (3), Pennsylvania 
(6), Maryland (6), New York (3), Connecticut (6), Virginia (6), New 
Jersey (6), South Carolina (6), Rhode Island (4), Delaware (3), 
North Carolina (15), New Hampshire (2), in mixed grades with 
many UNC (£50 - £100)

959)	 Medals (9) Coronation of Edward VII 1902 39mm diameter 
by Spink & Son, Sheffield Locality Fine, holed at the top. First 
World War Peace 1919 64mm diameter in bronze by Spink & 
Son. Obverse: Bust of the King left crowned and draped UNC 
with matt finish. King George VI Silver Jubilee 1935 Eimer 2030 
51mm diameter in silver by Turner and Simpson UNC and boxed, 
Coronation of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth 1937 Obverse: 
Busts left conjoined Reverse: Coat of Arms NVF, Coronation 
of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth 1937 44mm diameter 
in bronze, Obverse: Busts left, conjoined, Reverse: Britannia 
standing facing EF. Investiture of Prince Charles as the Prince of 
Wales 1969 31mm diameter EF boxed, Coronation of Elizabeth 
II 1953 38mm diameter in White metal GEF boxed , Battle of 
Jutland 1916 Eimer 1951, 22mm diameter by Spink, Good Fine 
with suspension loop Ex-Jewellery. Replica Medal uniface DIVA. 
IVLIA. AVSALIA 61mm diameter in bronze, with suspension loop 
at the top, Fine, we note the original medal was from c.1480-1490 
with electrotypes made c.1880 (£100 - £120)

960)	 Medals and paranumismatic some cased a few in silver (lot) (£40 
- £75)

961)	 Medals George IV to Elizabeth II (53) base metal types, plus a 
further group of Medals, Tokens and Gaming counters (66) in 
mixed grades (£40 - £80)
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962)	 Naval Victories 1794-1816 a set of medals (6) each depicting the 
victor and the Battle as follows: 1) EARL HOWE ADMIRAL OF THE 
WHITE K.G, Reverse: THE FRENCH FLEET DEFEATED OFF USHANT 1 
JUNE 1794. 2) ADMIRAL EARL ST. VINCENT Reverse: THE SPANISH 
FLEET DEFEATED 14. FEBy 1797. 3) ADM. VISC. DUNCAN Reverse: 
THE DUTCH FLEET DEFEATED 11 OCTr 1797, 4) ADMIRAL SIR 
S>SMITH, Reverse: ACRE DEFENDED. BONAPARTE REPULSED. 
SYRIA SAVED. 20 MAY 1799. 5) ADM. VISC. NELSON K.B.D. OF 
BRONTE Reverse: NILE 1.AUGt 1798, COPENHAGEN 1.APRIL.1801, 
TRAFALGAR 21 OCT. 1805, 6) ADMIRAL LORD EXMOUTH Reverse: 
ALGIERS AUGUST 1816, All in Gilt bronze, around EF in a brass 
round box with NAVAL VICTORIES and an ornate pattern on the 
lid (£430 - £480)

963)	 NumisProof medallic cased items in silver (5) Queen Elizabeth II 
Sapphire Jubilee undated (2016) 2oz. Silver Proof, the obverse 
with inset sapphire, Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip 70th 
Wedding Anniversary undated (2017) 2oz. Silver Proofs (2), The 
Royal Wedding of Prince Harry and Ms Meghan Markle undated 
(2018), The Dambusters 75th Anniversary undated (2018) 2oz. 
Silver Proof, all with coloured picture reverses, FDC in the boxes 
of issue with certificates (£100 - £140)

964)	 Olympic Games 1908 London, Commemorative Participation 
medal 50mm diameter by B.Mackennal, Eimer 1904 Obverse: 
Fame standing upon a globe, facing, head right with trumpet 
and palm branch ELIS ATHENS PARIS St. LOUIS LONDON IN 
COMMEMORATION OF THE OLYMPIC GAMES HELD IN LONDON 
1908 Reverse a quadriga advancing left, driven by two standing 
figures, inscribed Laughton on the edge About UNC with a small 
edge nick (£400 - £500)

965)	 Ouzel Galley Society, Dublin c.1803 stated by the vendor to have 
been X-Ray tested 22 carat gold, unsigned. Obverse: A standing 
figure of Justice,CUIQUE SUUM Reverse: a galley left, OUZEL 
GALLEY with STEADY on a banner below 32mm (cf. W 2329ff). 
Holed at the top with loop-mount and ribbon attached. A file-
mark on edge and with some hairlines in the fields, otherwise 
about EF, extremely rare.   In 1700 a complicated legal case 
involving a vessel called the ‘Ouzel Galley’ in the Port of London 
was referred to arbitration by merchants. They came swiftly to a 
good decision and on the basis of this example a society of Dublin 
merchants was formed to arbitrate in commercial disputes. The 

costs decreed against the parties involved were paid to charity. 
(£1,000 - £1,500)

966)	 Presentation Medallion 39mm diameter in silver Obverse :- 
PRESENTED TO C.ADAMS BY A FEW FRIENDS AS A MARK OF 
ESTEEM - NEWCASTLE UPON TYTNE 16TH JUNE 1848, Reverse 
with engraved Coat of Arms of the City, below a hallmark London 
1845, in an ornate silver border, with suspension ring (£70 - £100)

967)	 Prize Medal 1871 Ormskirk & Southport Agricultural Society 
awarded to Mr. Wm.Birch, Stand Park, Netherton, for the best 
Cow or Heifer in the Show Ground Ormskirk Augt 1871, Reverse: 
An agricultural scene, GEF in silver lunette-style case (£80 - £120)

968)	 Prize Medal/Badge undated Shield shaped W.T.C Mixed Doubles 
Winners, in silver, 2.6 grammes, with hallmarks, Fine with three 
holes on the corners where once worn, Medal 1919 George 
V and Mary ‘In Gratitude To Our Sailors From The Citizens of 
Bombay 1914-1919’ Fine, Advertising Token T.G.Middlebrook 
Free Museum - The Bugle That Sounded the Balaclava Charge 
32mm diameter in bronze, Good Fine, Farthing Evasion George 
II - George Rules/Britannia Isles, Shilling-size engraved token in 
the style of Simon de Passe ‘Give Thy Judgements O God Unto 
The King/And The Righteousness Unto The Kings Son, Fine, Jetton 
France Louis XIII the Just Obverse: Bust right, draped/Reverse 
Crowned shield within a wreath CONSILIO NIL NISI Fine (£25 - 
£45)

969)	 Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee 1897 the large Official Royal 
Mint issue 56mm diameter in Gold, weight 90.59 grammes, 
Eimer 1817a, Choice UNC desirable thus, these large Royal Mint 
issues now very sought after, in the official red Royal Mint box 
of issue. Eimer shows a mintage of just 3725 medals minted 
(£4,500 - £6,500)
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970)	 Russia - Count Alexander Suvorov Italian Campaign medal 1799 
48mm diameter in bronze by C.H.Kuchler. Obverse Bust right, 
draped ALEX . SUWOROW PRINC . ITAL . COM . RIMNIKS. Reverse: 
A Roman Warrior standing, holds a woman’s hand, kneeling 
Roman warrior to left (Diakov 248.1) GVF, scarce (£100 - £120)

971)	 Surrender of Pamplona 1813 41mm diameter in bronze, by N.G.A. 
Brenet /J.P.Droz, Eimer 1037. Obverse: Bust right, ARTHUR DUKE 
OF WELLINGTON, Reverse: Female figure of Pamplona surrenders 
her keys to an equestrian soldier in Roman dress. ENGLAND 
PROTECTS THE TOWN OF POMPEI, In Exergue: CAPITULATION 
OF PAMPELUNE, OCTOBER THE 31 MDCCCXIII. Old light tooling 
on the obverse, otherwise VF (£90 - £120)

972)	 The 100 Greatest Cars Silver Miniature Collection’ silver ingots 
by John Pinches (issued 1975) each piece 16mm x 10mm and 
around 1.5 grammes Silver Proofs in the box of issue with detailed 
information book (£75 - £150)

973)	 The Great Airplanes a 50-ingot miniature set in sterling silver 
(c.1978-1979) UNC in the Franklin Mint box with detailed 
information booklet  (£100 - £200)

974)	 The Mountbatten Medallic History Of Great Britain and the 
Sea by Pinches, a set of 100 .925 silver 44 mm Medallic issues 
encapsulated in four albums with printed accounts of the scenes 
depicted on each piece, UNC-FDC some with light toning, in the 
four albums of issue (£800 - £1,200)

975)	 The New Charter of the Order of St John 1926. Obverse: Bust of 
the Duke of Connaught in uniform and cloak with orders as Grand 
Prior, left, ARTHVRVS : CONN : DVX . MAG : PRIOR . IN . BRITT : 
OMN : ORD : HOSP : S : IOHIS : HIER’. Reverse: Port broadside view 
of a mediaeval ship of the Order under sail, another astern in the 
distance, a cross below on either side. ANNO PEREGRINATIONIS 
ET NOVAE CARTAE. MCMXXVI. 69mm diameter in silver by 
E.C.Dingli/C.Wright S.C, UNC with Mat finish (£70 - £90)

976)	 The Thomason Medallic Bible a 60-piece medallic set by Franklin 
Mint each piece 44mm diameter in copper depicting biblical 
scenes and verses from the Bible, Lustrous UNC in the album of 
issue, some with very light handling marks and toning (£80 - £140)

977)	 Union of Great Britain and Ireland 1801 49mm diameter in 
bronze by C.H.Kuchler for M.Boulton, Eimer 927var, Obverse 
Bust of George III left, armoured and draped GEORGIUS III. D:G. 
BRITANNIARUM REX. FID DEF&c. Reverse Britannia and Hibernia 
stand facing each other, their hands clasped. JUNGUNTUR OPES 
FIRMATUR IMPERIUM, UNC or very near so, nicely toned with a 
few small spots (£130 - £160)

978)	 Austria 25 Years Long Service Cross, pre-War or early War 

example, with black and yellow ribbon GVF (£100 - £150)

979)	 Belgium (5) Order of the Crown, boxed, Bravery Medal, and 
World War II Service medal, Fighter of the War medals (2) VF to 
EF (£60 - £90)

980)	 Cuba (15) includes an Order of Che Guevara medal, a good mix 
of types, in base metal GVF to EF (£200 - £250)

981)	 Fire Brigade badges in silver (6) to Fireman A.Hayman as follows:- 
Drill 1901, Norton’s Trophy 1906 (2), Carnival 1910, 2-Men event 
- Coupling, 3-Men Event Manual GVF to EF (£150 - £300)

982)	 Fire Brigade Long Service Medal - For Exemplary Fire Service, 
Cupro-Nickel awarded to all ranks of Local Authority Fire Brigades, 
full-time or part-time, for 20 Year Service, awarded to Sub.Officer 
Raymond C.Rhodes (£75 - £125)

983)	 Fire Brigade Metropolitan Police 1911 George V Coronation Medal 
in silver awarded to P.C. J.McRae, NEF (£110 - £140)

984)	 Fire Brigade related (3) National Fire Brigades Association Long 
Service medal in bronze for 10 Year Service awarded to 16533 
Lawrence Rider, EF, National Fire Brigades Association for 10 
Years Service, with additional Five Years Bar, the reverse inscribed 
BRIDLINGTON FIRE BRIGADE, 6654 on edge GVF, Germany - 
Bavaria 25 Years Service VF with ribbon (£175 - £225)

985)	 France a wide variety (21) includes Korean War, Franco-Prussian 
War, Order of the Liberation, Legion of Honour and more, in 
mixed grades (£250 - £350)

986)	 GB and World Medals, Badges, and miniatures includes some 
in silver (15) many are Fire service related , includes two replica 
pieces, in mixed grades (£50 - £150)

987)	 General Service Medal Canal Zone RAOC, National Trust 36mm 
in silver, 1928 Royal Academy of Music prize medal in copper, 
George V Jubilee 1935 County of Middlesex White Metal, Canada 
Life 2000 56mm silver, along with others (7) including Edward 
VIII, mixed generally high grades (£60 - £100)

988)	 Germany - Bavaria Fire service merit medals (2) one bronze and 
one silvered bronze EF (£110 - £140)

989)	 Liverpool Shipwreck and Humane Society 38mm diameter in 
bronze with suspension John Jones. S.S.Luxor for Courage & 
Humanity in Rescuing Crew of Brig Thomas. Dec.9.1874 NEF with 
blue ribbon, in the original box of issue (£225 - £275)

990)	 Liverpool Shipwreck and Humane Society Silver Medal awarded to 
Marion Hallwood, Pupil in the Riverside Council School, Wallasey, 
‘For Proficiency in Swimming Exercises with the Object of Saving 
Life 14th Sept. 1915’ EF in the original box of issue (£120 - £150)

991)	 Medals (4) Campaign medals (2) Victoria Naval Long Service and 
Good Conduct medal awarded to J.C.Tucker Mr. At Arms. HMS 
Jason. 20 Years GVF with suspension bar and ribbon. World 
War II Defence Medal GEF with suspension bar and ribbon, 
Commemorative Medals (2) Coronation of George VI 193725mm 
diameter in bronze A/UNC in the purple box of issue, Robert Louis 
Stevenson 1850-1894 39mm diameter brass uniface EF boxed 
(£50 - £90)

992)	 Medals (6) with 4 in silver Kings Hussars XIV 32mm diameter in 
silver, loop mounted at the top, Prize medal 32mm diameter in 
silver, Northern Group Inter Unit Team Boxing 1937 Runner-Up, 
India Prize Medals (2) Lahore District 1938 Assault-At-Arms (2) 
one with loop mounting at the top. VF to EF. Household Division 
39mm diameter in base metal with ribbon, two clasps, 1979 and 
Benham Trophy Ind, EF, 2nd Battalion The Duke of Wellington’s 
Regiment Inter Company prize medal, uninscribed, Reverse: 
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HINDOOSTAN on inner circle, crowned, with elephant within, 
35mm diameter in base metal NEF loop mounted at the top, 
along with additional ribbons (11) of varying colours and types, 
as new condition (£20 - £40)

993)	 Metropolitan Police 1902 Edward VII Coronation Medal in bronze 
awarded to P.C. J.Sargeant S.Division About EF with traces of 
lustre (£110 - £140)

994)	 Metropolitan Police and London Fire Brigade - a group of 4 
awarded to John E.Davies comprising Metropolitan Police (2) 
1897 Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee medal GVF in bronze, and 
1902 Edward VII Coronation VF in bronze, London Fire Brigade 
(2) 1911 Coronation of George V (as Station Officer) GVF in silver 
and London Fire Brigade Good Service Medal NVF (£375 - £425)

995)	 National Fire Brigades Association Long Service Medal in bronze 
for 10 Year Service, awarded to 12522 Harold Rogers GVF with 
some edge scuffs, and National Fire Brigades Union in bronze 
3237 on edge, UNC with suspension mount, no ribbon (£120 - 
£160)

996)	 National Fire Brigades Association Long Service Medal in bronze 
for 10 Year Service, with additional Five Years Bar, the reverse 
unnamed, 5301 on edge, EF (£75 - £125)

997)	 New Zealand United Fire Brigades Association Long Service Medal 
in silver, Reverse with inscription: Presented to Fireman Arthur 
H.Hayman by the KAIAPO Borough Council for Five Years Service 
completed July 19 1911 NEF (£110 - £140)

998)	 New Zealand United Fire Brigades Association Long Service Medal 
in silver, Reverse with inscription: Presented to Fireman L.Lee 
-by- Westport F.B. for Five Years Service, date completed 14.5.34 
GVF/NVF with ribbon and four 2 Years service clasps (£110 - £140)

999)	 South Africa pair to 2511 Corpl. E. Dibbens B.S.A Police comprising 
Queen’s South Africa Medal (Reverse type 3), with Transvaal 
and Defence of Mafeking clasps, and King’s South Africa Medal 
with South Africa 1901 and South Africa 1902 clasps, EF nicely 
toned with some knocks, mounted as worn, Very Rare with the 
Mafeking clasp to a South African recipient (£640 - £780)

Miscellaneous Items (Lots 1000 - 1054)

1000)	 A small box the lid showing a view of Windsor castle 23mm 
diameter containing Royal Family medalets Queen Victoria, 
Prince Albert, Princess Alice, Prince Alfred and the Princess Royal 
GVF to EF (£24 - £32)

1001)	 A Waddingtons Game Set contains Backgammon, Dominoes, Dice, 
Poker Dice, Playing Cards and a Cribbage board as new condition 
in a leatherette case (£10 - £30)

1002)	 Accessories - a carrying case by SAFE containing 10 trays, smaller 
Lindner-style trays, in a black carrying box, lockable with two 

keys, in good second-hand condition (£50 - £80)

1003)	 Accessories - a carrying case by SAFE containing 8 small Lindner-
style trays, to hold mostly small size coins in a black carrying box, 
lockable with key, along with a further 7 display trays of similar 
size, all similar to Lindner trays to hold various size smaller coins, 
in good second-hand condition (£50 - £80)

1004)	 Accessories - a carrying case by SAFE containing 8 trays, small 
Lindner-style trays, in a black carrying box, lockable with key, in 
good second-hand condition (£50 - £80)

1005)	 Accessories - Lindner boxes (2), cabinet style each with 6 trays 
for different sizes of coin, both lockable with keys, in excellent 
condition, would cost in the region of £150 for the pair new 
(£70 - £100)

1006)	 Blank flan Bronze Penny sized 30.5mm diameter each side with a 
raised rim, no signs of design or borders, Good Fine, along with 
Halfpenny Victoria Bun head VG made into a weight, unusual 
(£50 - £70)

1007)	 Books - English Copper, Tin amd Bronze Coins in the British 
Museum 1558-1958 by C.Wilson Peck, Second Edition 1970 in 
excellent second-hand condition, Coins of England Standard 
Catalogues 1990, 2015 and Decimal Issues 2015 in good second-
hand condition as part of a group of Books (18) includes some 
interesting titles over a range of coinage covering Ancient, World, 
GB and Gold, generally in good condition (£40 - £80)

1008)	 Books (15) includes Krause World Coins (8) 1701-1800 2nd Edition 
(1999), 1801-1900 (2) 2nd Edition (2007), 6th Edition (2011), 
1901-Present (3) 25th Edition (1997), 27th edition (1999), 31st 
edition (2003), 1901-2000 37th edition (2010), 2001-date 2nd 
edition (2008), World Paper Money (3) Modern issues 1961-date 
(2) Volume 3 (1998), and 11th edition (2005), World Paper Money 
General Issues Volume 2 (2003) , MRI Banker’s Guide to Foreign 
Currency (4) 44th Edition (2002.III), 71st edition (2009.II), 79th 
edition (2014) and 81st edition (2015.I) in mixed second-hand 
condition (£15 - £45)

1009)	 Boxes for slabbed coins, wooden, seven boxes for a single slab, 
sixteen boxes for 5 slabs (£0 - £20)

1010)	 Coin Weights (2) 1821 Royal Mint for Half Sovereign, Obverse: 
Lion on Crown, Reverse: 2Dw. 13 1/8 Gr: Near VF the obverse 
with some scratches, 1843 Obverse: Young Head of Victoria left, 
ROYAL MINT, Reverse 2Dw 13 1/8 Gr, GVF (£20 - £30)

1011)	 Countermarked (8) an interesting group comprising ‘To Hanover’ 
Token 1837 countermarked G (crown) R, Fine. Halfpenny-size on 
an octagonal copper flan Crowned Crescent-star-crescent with V 
within a heart shape on either side, reversed L countermarked 
in the field, Penny 1797 countermarked HH 29 Good Fine and 
bold, stated by the vendor to be colliery-related, Penny 1797 
countermarked D.B, Halfpenny 1826 countermarked Crowned 
VR and other possibly MO this partially worn, Halfpenny 1799 
countermarked T.R, Halfpenny 1831 countermarked LM above 
5-lobed flower above VR, Halfpenny George II countermarked 
3 1 on the obverse and with an additional countermark on the 
reverse R.C within a serrated heart-shape, with 1791 above a 
Sun below, in mixed grades VG to NVF, an eclectic mix of unusual 
types and worthy of further study (£200 - £400)

1012)	 Enamelled Coins (62) Crowns (36) 1965, 1972 (3), 1977 (32), 
Halfcrowns (2) 1951, 1966, Decimal Ten Pence 1976, Shillings (2) 
1964E, 1965S, Silver Threepences (12) 1937, 1938 (3), 1939 (2), 
1940 (5), 1941, Farthing 1932, Gibraltar Crown 1968, Guernsey 
Ten Pence 1970, Cyprus 10 Mils 1955, East Africa Shilling 1952, 
Hong Kong Two Dollars 1975, Australia Sixpence 1963, New 
Zealand (2) 50 Cents 1967, Sixpence 1963, all are enamelled 
on both sides, an interesting selection many with very good 
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workmanship, in mixed grades, along with Mint Error - Mis-Strike 
Decimal Five Pence 2002 the reverse very weakly struck with 
signs of lamination under magnification VF/NF, and a Halfpenny 
Token 1972 F.J.Jeffery Melksham, Wiltshire, ‘England’s Leading 
Provincial Coin Dealer’ EF (£50 - £100)

1013)	 Engraved (2) Italy 2 Lire 1914 engraved Cpl.J.W.Hayward Royal Air 
Force Italy 1918. with logo, 51975, Good Fine, holed at 3 and 9 
o’clock. France 2 Francs engraved M.MORRIS Q.A.I.M.N.S Crossed 
Flags and a Club logo Fine (£25 - £50)

1014)	 Engraved Penny Edward VII the reverse a lady in period dress 
showing her bare backside and captioned ‘My Word If I Catch 
You’, the workmanship of good quality, Fine (£40 - £60)

1015)	 Fantasy Crown 1644 Oxford a Millionaires or Museum Collection, 
modern Fantasy, 22mm diameter struck in 22 carat gold and 
Rhodium plated, Prooflike UNC (£100 - £150)

1016)	 Farthing 1713 Contemporary forgery in copper, reverse in the 
style of Peck 752, BRITANNIA . 1713 . reverse legend, weight 4.46 
grammes, VG with an edge crack at 4 o’clock, we note an example 
described as Fine in London Coins Auction A147 7/12/2014, Lot 
1460 realised £46 hammer price (£15 - £45)

1017)	 Five Shillings And Sixpence Bank Token 1811 Electrotypes or 
clichés (2 pieces) Obverse and Reverse both in copper and 
uniface, the Obverse 42mm diameter, type K, Bust left with 
the appearance of being cast, 36.80 grammes, Good Fine, The 
reverse 43mm diameter, type 5a with the wreath stem pointing 
slightly upwards, on a thin flan and weighing 12.04 grammes, 
NEF, viewing recommended. We note that Linecar & Stone lists 
a Reverse 5 uniface piece (L&S 141) (£50 - £100)

1018)	 Fossilised items (2) trilobite type and Orthoceras a standing 
assemblage, excellent condition (£25 - £50)

1019)	 GB and World mis-strikes (37) includes mainly laminations and 
planchet clips many in UNC or near (£50 - £100)

1020)	 Gold Nugget 4.17 grammes, in the shape of a poodle (£130 - £160)

1021)	 Halfpenny Token Anglesey engraved on the reverse as a Love 
Token ‘Not Lost but gone before’ Female seated right reaches 
towards a tombstone with cherub on top. ‘Margret Heaterton 
Died Jan 9 1793 Aged 20 Years & 8 months Fine/Good Fine and 
unusual (£25 - £50)

1022)	 Jettons (2) 1702 Queen Anne, reverse four shields in cruciform 
23.5mm diameter in brass? GVF, 1761 Queen Anne, reverse four 
shields in cruciform NVF (£15 - £45)

1023)	 Jewellers imitation Half Sovereigns (2) cast, but accurate weight 
(£75 - £150)

1024)	 Medals, Tokens, Machine and Telephone Tokens, mostly modern 
issues (over 1000 pieces, over 7 Kilos) many different types 
represented, in mixed grades (£80 - £100)

1025)	 Medals, Tokens, Machine Tokens, Fantasies and Replica Items, 
along with an additional group of plastic gambling tokens, in 
mixed grades (lot, over 4 Kilos) (£60 - £80)

1026)	 Metal Bust of George IV as Prince Regent 100mmx 80mm fine 
detail appears to be in gilded brass, EF (£24 - £32)

1027)	 Mint Error - Mis-strike Australia One Cent 1976 with an Australian 
5 Cents having been misplaced on top in striking, the obverse 
showing a large incuse 5, GVF and unusual as part of a group of 
Mint Errors - Mis-Strikes GB and World (12) planchet clips, double 
strikings, in mixed grades to EF (£50 - £70)

1028)	 Mint Error - Mis-strike Farthing George II 1733 a spectacular 
double striking, the obverse with the King’s head double struck, 
the reverse with two dates, the two strikings around 3-4mm 
apart on both sides, VG and unusual (£25 - £75)

1029)	 Mint Error - Mis-Strike Farthing Victoria Young Head struck 15-20% 
off centre the obverse with WW Raised on truncation, Obverse 
1 with Reverse type B (1838-1849) NEF/GVF with around 4mm 
blank flan, an unusual and attractive example (£25 - £75)

1030)	 Mint Error - Mis-Strike Florin 1921 struck around 10% off-centre 
with a raised lip from 12 o’clock to 5 o’clock on the obverse Bold 
GVF/NEF (£50 - £100)

1031)	 Mint error - Mis-Strike Halfpenny 18th Century Middlesex Prince 
of Wales DH955/956 edge Payable at Lancaster, London or Bristol 
a spectacular mis-strike with two heads struck on the obverse 
the second around 90 degrees rotated NVF/VF (£150 - £200)

1032)	 Mint Error - Mis-Strike Halfpenny George III (1771-1775) obverse 
brockage NVF and unusual (£60 - £80)

1033)	 Mint Error - Mis-Strike Shilling 1858 the edge split around 60% 
of the coin GVF (£25 - £75)

1034)	 Mint Error - Mis-Strike Threepence 1956 struck on a 19mm 
diameter Cupro-Nickel Sixpence flan Good Fine with some 
weakness in the centre of the reverse (£25 - £50)

1035)	 Mint Error - Misstrikes a small collection (9) 1950s to 1990s 
includes Australia Halfpenny 1953 20% off centre with up to 
6mm blank flan protruding at an angle, Malaysia Ringitt 1991 
the error almost identical, others being off centre, central hole 
out of position or wrong flans, mixed generally higher grades 
(£50 - £100)

1036)	 Mint Errors - GB and World Mis-Strikes (13) Poland 20 Zlotych 
1984 on a small flan, plus Off-Centre, Planchet clips, Laminations 
1820-1999 a mixed group with many EF or better (£50 - £70)

1037)	 Mint Errors - Minor Mis-Strikes World (23) damaged flans, 
laminations and more, from a wide variety of countries, in mixed 
grades to GEF (£20 - £40)

1038)	 Mint Errors - Mis-Strikes (10) Crowns (7) 1960, 1965, 1972 (2), 
1980 a mix of metal flaws, weak striking, planchet clip and 
laminated flans, One Pound a very weak strike with little design 
remaining, on a thin flan and weighing 5.64 grammes, the edge 
milling weak but DECUS ET TUTAMEN bold, unusual, Decimal Ten 
Pence 1973 with a planchet clip NEF, Iran 2000 Dinars (2 Kran) 
AH1310 Near Fine struck around 10% off-centre with around 
4mm blank flan (£40 - £60)

1039)	 Mint Errors - Mis-Strikes (5) India One Rupee 1906, Crowns 1977 
(4) all with flan flaws NEF to UNC (£20 - £40)

1040)	 Mint Errors - Mis-Strikes Brazil (32) 20 Centavos to 1 Centavo, 
comprising 20 Centavos (13), 10 Centavos (10), 5 Centavos (8), 1 
Centavo (1) includes misaligned die axes, off-centre strikes, thick 
and thin flans in mixed grades VF to Lustrous UNC (£35 - £70)

1041)	 Mint Errors - Mis-Strikes, United Kingdom INA Fantasy Pattern 
Euro errors (11) 2 Euros (2) 2002 apparently struck in brass with 
the outer ring plated, 2003 struck in copper and weighing 13.24 
grammes, 50 Cents 2003 with different reverse design: large 
50 to right, with globe and dove to left PROVA PROBE believed 
unique, 9.6 grammes, 10 Cents (2) 2003 struck in copper, 6.27 
grammes (normal issue 4.8 grammes) with a sample goldine issue 
for comparison, 2 Cents (3) 2003 (2) both struck in nickel each 
5.47 grammes, UNC and lustrous, and an undated issue (2002) 
reverse brockage, 2 Cents 2002 the obverse with a tall raised 
lip over 1mm high, 1 Cent an obverse and reverse uniface pair 
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(2002) each struck in silver, an unusual group, A/UNC to UNC 
(£120 - £150)

1042)	 Mother of Pearl Tokens (91) various shapes and sizes including 
oval and large and small fish (£75 - £150)

1043)	 Paranumismatic with a bag of (146) including Transport and 
Machine Tokens, Imitations and Fantasies, Tokens and more. 
Medals (6) including WW1. Along with a bag of earlier medals 
and tokens and Jettons (42) dating back to 1789, mixed grades 
(£50 - £100)

1044)	 Pop Legends Bust - The Beatles, Ceramic Sculpture of Paul 
McCartney ‘Artist’s Original Proof’ by Martin Thompson for Peggy 
Davies, with gold lettering on the base. A one-off example and a 
must for Beatles memorabilia collectors. In excellent condition. 
We note a similar original Proof item of the John Lennon Bust 
from 2007 currently for sale on the internet for £2,995 (£100 - 
£750)

1045)	 Pop Legends Busts - The Beatles (4) Ceramic Sculptures by Peggy 
Davies, modelled by Ray Noble, a limited edition of 500. Hand 
made and painted in Staffordshire, England. Not caricatures like 
many other sets. All numbered on the bases, Paul McCartney 
57/500, John Lennon 129/500, George Harrison 24/500, Ringo 
Starr 51/500, each member of the band in their respective 
‘Sergeant Pepper’ colours as on the cover of the album, in 
excellent condition. We note a similar set auctioned in the US in 
November 2019 realised $1500 (£25 - £300)

1046)	 Pop Legends Character Jug The Beatles (4) Ceramic Sculptures by 
Peggy Davies, modelled by Ray Noble, a limited edition of 200. 
Hand made and painted in Staffordshire, England. All numbered 
on the bases, Paul McCartney135/200, John Lennon 70/200, 
George Harrison 65/200, Ringo Starr 79/200. Each with a musical 
instrument as the handle. In excellent condition (£25 - £300)

1047)	 Silver Stamp Replicas with Gold Gilt (hallmark visible on reverse) 
by Pobjoy Mint a set of five in their presentation box (£15 - £30)

1048)	 Sovereign 1896M Marsh 156 GF/NVF in a 9 carat gold gent’s ring, 
total weight 16.65 grammes (£350 - £450)

1049)	 Stamp Ingot Inauguration of the Isle of Man Post Office Authority 
5th July 1973 22 carat gold (29.5 grams) by Pobjoy just 500 pieces 
minted (£900 - £1,200)

     

1050)	 Stamps Promoters’ lot of collectable stamps including Australia 
Kangaroo and Map red 1d 1913 (2), others more recent in covers, 
albums, frames and presentation boxes (lot) (£25 - £100)

1051)	 The Coronation Collection comprising 6 Sterling Silver Medals 80 
gramms each with bird, Osprey, Scottish Crossbill, Roseate Tern, 
Song Thrush, Red Kite, Blue Tit along with Five Pounds Crown 
1993 Silver Proof FDC in capsule, medals BU as issued and all in 
the RSPB presentation box (£100 - £200)

1052)	 The Legends of Pop Character Jug The Beatles - John Lennon, 
Ceramic Sculpture by Peggy Davies with a guitar for handle. A 
limited edition, this number 1 of 200 modelled by Ray Noble, 

Hand made and painted in Staffordshire, England. In excellent 
condition. Royal Doulton - The Beatles - John Lennon, modelled 
by Stanley James Taylor, New Colourway 1987, a special edition 
of 1000 for John Sinclair, Sheffield, in excellent condition. Royal 
Doulton Jug with legend ‘The Jackdaw of Rheims. Come limping 
a poor little lame Jackdaw’ the glaze with some stress cracking 
otherwise in good condition. ‘The Bone Shaker’ Bicycle picture 
with a framed pair of Halfpennies Elizabeth II UNC with some 
spots (£25 - £100)

1053)	 Tokens, Medals, Paranumismatic items a large and varied group 
(over 6 Kilos) includes machine tokens, Co-op tokens, fantasy and 
replica items, in mixed grades, along with a small group of Mint 
Error - Mis-strikes mostly GB issues (13) includes planchet clips, 
cut or flattened edges, a blank flan and others, these in mixed 
grades to EF (£260 - £320)

1054)	 World minor Mint Errors and Mis-Strikes (20) includes planchet 
clips, slight off-centre strikings, flattened edges and more, in 
mixed grades (£30 - £60)

Roman and Ancient Coins (Lots 1055 - 1069)

1055)	 Ancient Greece - Koson, Dynasts of Thrace Gold Stater (mid 1st 
Century BC) KOΣΩN, Roman Consul accompanied by two lictors, 
BR monogram to the left, Reverse Eagle left with wreath in it’s 
beak, 8.57 grammes, RPC 1701 About EF (£500 - £600)

     

1056)	 Ancient Greece 480BC to First Century BC a wide ranging group 
(19) includes Apollonia Pontica Black Sea Silver Drachm VF, 
Apollonia Thrace Silver Diobol Fine, Thrace Cheronnesos Lion 
Hemidrachm (400-350BC) (2) GVF and VF, Histiaeia - Euboia 
Tetrobol (340BC to 330BC) NVF, Pergamon, Mysia AE10 Civic 
issue 310-284BC, Good Fine others generally VG to Good Fine, 
an interesting group worthy of further study (£150 - £200)

1057)	 Celtic Gold Stater - British Remic type, uninscribed, Reverse: 
Triple-tailed horse with wheel below, Obverse blank, type Qb, 
S.39, 5.96 grammes VF (£500 - £600)

     

1058)	 Celtic Units (4) Cunobelin (2) Horse/Griffin S.328, Helmeted Bust 
right, Reverse: Bull butting, TASC below S.340, the others worn 
and unattributed, Poor to VG (£80 - £100)

1059)	 Cilicia, Tarsos: Mazaios Satrap 361-334BC Silver Stater 22mm 
diameter, Obverse: Baal of Tarsos seated left, head facing, 
holding grapes and grain ear and eagle in right hand, sceptre in 
left hand, BLTRZ in Aramaic behind, M below throne, Reverse: 
Lion bringing down a bull, left MZDI in Aramaic above, Sear 5650, 
11.01 grammes, EF struck off centre (£280 - £350)
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1060)	 Roman and Ancient an accumulation (202), some with 
attributions, a good mix of types, mostly bronzes with a few in 
silver, also includes a small group of post-medieval lead tokens 
(23) and pre-decimal milled coinage detector finds (7) in mixed 
grades (£200 - £400)

1061)	 Roman and Greek (16) all with attributions a varied group with 
many emperors represented, in mixed grades VG to VF (£160 - 
£200)

1062)	 Roman Bronzes (11) Claudius AE23, Domitian AE27, Tiberius AE27, 
Severus Alexander AE25, Gordian III AE22, Antonius Pius AE28, 
Maximianvs AE26, Galerius AE27, Trajan AE27, VG to Near Fine, 
plus another two worn pieces, Antoninianus Aurelian (274-275) 
VF (£120 - £150)

1063)	 Roman Denarius (3) Commodus 186-187AD Rev. Pietas standing 
left RIC 146 Good Fine/Fine, Geta 200-202AD Rev. Geta standing 
left with baton and sceptre, trophy behind RIC 18 NVF with some 
edge cracks, Severus Alexander 228-231AD Rev.Victory running 
right, RIC 215 some surface cracks, Good Fine/Fine (£80 - £100)

1064)	 Roman Denarius (3) Commodus 189AD Rev.Securitas seated left 
holding globe, DES VI in exergue RIC 190var Good Fine, Severus 
Alexander 230AD. Rev. Alexander walking left, stepping on 
helmet, holding globe RIC 226 NVF with an edge crack, Elagabalus 
221AD. Rev.Victory flying left, star in right field RIC 45, RSC 195, 
About VF (£80 - £100)

1065)	 Roman Denarius (3) Elagabus 219AD. Rev. Liberalitas standing 
left with abacus and cornucopia RIC 100, RSC 81a About VF/
VF, Anoninus Pius 152-153AD Rev.Vesta standing left holding 
simpulum and palladium strong Good Fine with some edge 
cracks, Vespasian 75AD. Rev.Pax seated left, holding branch RIC 
772, RSC 366 Near Fine (£80 - £100)

1066)	 Roman Denarius (3) Severus Alexander 226AD. Rev.Severus 
Alexander standing left, sacrificing over altar RIC 55, RSC 289 
NVF, Vespasian 75AD. Rev.Pax seated left, holding branch RIC 772, 
RSC 366 Near Fine, Elagabus 219AD. Rev.Liberalitas standing left 
with abacus and cornucopia RIC 100, RSC 81a Good Fine with an 
edge chip (£80 - £100)

1067)	 Roman Denarius Geta (4) Early 209AD Rev.Geta standing left 
holding globe and short sceptre RIC 61a RSC 117 GVF, 201AD. 
Obv. bust right, draped and cuirassed, Rev.Caesar standing left in 
military attire, holding branch and inverted spear PRINC IVVENT 
RIC 15b, VF, 201AD. Obv. bust right, draped Rev.Caesar standing 
left holding branch and inverted spear PRINC IVVENT RIC 15a 
Good Fine, Geta as Caesar 202AD. Obv. Draped Bust right, Rev. 
Securitas seated left holding globe RIC 20, RSC 183 About VF 
(£120 - £150)

1068)	 The Roman Emperors Collection a 23-coin set, 19 in bronze 
and 3 in silver many different Emperors represented includes 
Thedosius I, Valentinian II, Gratian, Valens, Valentinian I, Julian 
II, Constantius Gallus, Constantius II, Constans, Constantine 
II, Crispus, Licinius I, Constantine the Great, Constantius I, 
Maximianus, Probus, Tetricus I, Claudius II, Gallienus, Gordian 
III, Severus Alexander, Septimus Severus and Aurelian in mixed 
grades VG to VF, comes in a blue presentation case, with some 
coins stuck into the case, would appear to be easily removable 
(£75 - £100)

1069)	 The Roman Empire 20-Emperor Collection 253 to 408AD 
comprising bronze issues from Gallienus, Claudius II, Aurelian, 
Probus, Diocletian, Maximian, Galerius, Constantine I, Licinius 
I, Constantine II, Constantius II, Constans I, Const.Gallus, Julian 
II, Valentinian I, Valens, Gratian, Valentinian II, Theodosius I and 
Arcadius VG to Fine in a presentation box with certificate (£100 
- £120)

English Hammered Coins (Lots 1070 - 1125)

1070)	 Angel Henry VIII First Coinage S.2265 mintmark Portcullis, 5.11 
grammes, Fine or better, creased and with some surface scuffs 
on the reverse (£500 - £1,000)

     

1071)	 Britain Crown James I Fifth Bust, mintmark Tun S2626 Coincraft 
J1CR-015, sharp details EF/GVF but on a wavy flan (£250 - £500)

     

1072)	 Crown Charles I First Milled Coinage by Briot (1631-1632) S.2852 
mintmark flower and B nearer VF than Fine with some mild 
surface porosity and a field nick 9 o’clock obverse (£700 - £1,300)

     

1073)	 Crown Charles I Tower Mint under the King, Group 2, Type 2a, 
Second Horseman, smaller horse, plume on horse’s head only, 
cross on housing, Reverse: Oval Shield over cross fourchee with 
CR above, S.2755, North 2193, mintmark Harp, VF or slightly 
better and bold with some flan stress marks and small scratches 
to the left of the shield. A small flan crack at 6 o’clock at hardly 
detracts. A bold and well-struck, even example with much eye 
appeal, comes with old dealer’s ticket (£3,500 - £4,000)

     

1074)	 Crown Edward VI 1552 S.2478 mintmark Tun, 30.18 grammes, VG 
or better with even wear, far scarcer than the 1551 coin (£1,100 
- £1,400)
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1046)	 Pop Legends Character Jug The Beatles (4) Ceramic Sculptures by 
Peggy Davies, modelled by Ray Noble, a limited edition of 200. 
Hand made and painted in Staffordshire, England. All numbered 
on the bases, Paul McCartney135/200, John Lennon 70/200, 
George Harrison 65/200, Ringo Starr 79/200. Each with a musical 
instrument as the handle. In excellent condition (£25 - £300)

1047)	 Silver Stamp Replicas with Gold Gilt (hallmark visible on reverse) 
by Pobjoy Mint a set of five in their presentation box (£15 - £30)

1048)	 Sovereign 1896M Marsh 156 GF/NVF in a 9 carat gold gent’s ring, 
total weight 16.65 grammes (£350 - £450)

1049)	 Stamp Ingot Inauguration of the Isle of Man Post Office Authority 
5th July 1973 22 carat gold (29.5 grams) by Pobjoy just 500 pieces 
minted (£900 - £1,200)

     

1050)	 Stamps Promoters’ lot of collectable stamps including Australia 
Kangaroo and Map red 1d 1913 (2), others more recent in covers, 
albums, frames and presentation boxes (lot) (£25 - £100)

1051)	 The Coronation Collection comprising 6 Sterling Silver Medals 80 
gramms each with bird, Osprey, Scottish Crossbill, Roseate Tern, 
Song Thrush, Red Kite, Blue Tit along with Five Pounds Crown 
1993 Silver Proof FDC in capsule, medals BU as issued and all in 
the RSPB presentation box (£100 - £200)

1052)	 The Legends of Pop Character Jug The Beatles - John Lennon, 
Ceramic Sculpture by Peggy Davies with a guitar for handle. A 
limited edition, this number 1 of 200 modelled by Ray Noble, 
Hand made and painted in Staffordshire, England. In excellent 
condition. Royal Doulton - The Beatles - John Lennon, modelled 
by Stanley James Taylor, New Colourway 1987, a special edition 
of 1000 for John Sinclair, Sheffield, in excellent condition. Royal 
Doulton Jug with legend ‘The Jackdaw of Rheims. Come limping 
a poor little lame Jackdaw’ the glaze with some stress cracking 
otherwise in good condition. ‘The Bone Shaker’ Bicycle picture 
with a framed pair of Halfpennies Elizabeth II UNC with some 
spots (£25 - £100)

1053)	 Tokens, Medals, Paranumismatic items a large and varied group 
(over 6 Kilos) includes machine tokens, Co-op tokens, fantasy and 
replica items, in mixed grades, along with a small group of Mint 
Error - Mis-strikes mostly GB issues (13) includes planchet clips, 
cut or flattened edges, a blank flan and others, these in mixed 
grades to EF (£260 - £320)

1054)	 World minor Mint Errors and Mis-Strikes (20) includes planchet 
clips, slight off-centre strikings, flattened edges and more, in 
mixed grades (£30 - £60)

Roman and Ancient Coins (Lots 1055 - 1069)

1055)	 Ancient Greece - Koson, Dynasts of Thrace Gold Stater (mid 1st 
Century BC) KOΣΩN, Roman Consul accompanied by two lictors, 
BR monogram to the left, Reverse Eagle left with wreath in it’s 
beak, 8.57 grammes, RPC 1701 About EF (£500 - £600)

     

1056)	 Ancient Greece 480BC to First Century BC a wide ranging group 
(19) includes Apollonia Pontica Black Sea Silver Drachm VF, 
Apollonia Thrace Silver Diobol Fine, Thrace Cheronnesos Lion 
Hemidrachm (400-350BC) (2) GVF and VF, Histiaeia - Euboia 
Tetrobol (340BC to 330BC) NVF, Pergamon, Mysia AE10 Civic 
issue 310-284BC, Good Fine others generally VG to Good Fine, 
an interesting group worthy of further study (£150 - £200)

1057)	 Celtic Gold Stater - British Remic type, uninscribed, Reverse: 
Triple-tailed horse with wheel below, Obverse blank, type Qb, 
S.39, 5.96 grammes VF (£500 - £600)

     

1058)	 Celtic Units (4) Cunobelin (2) Horse/Griffin S.328, Helmeted Bust 
right, Reverse: Bull butting, TASC below S.340, the others worn 
and unattributed, Poor to VG (£80 - £100)

1059)	 Cilicia, Tarsos: Mazaios Satrap 361-334BC Silver Stater 22mm 
diameter, Obverse: Baal of Tarsos seated left, head facing, 
holding grapes and grain ear and eagle in right hand, sceptre in 
left hand, BLTRZ in Aramaic behind, M below throne, Reverse: 
Lion bringing down a bull, left MZDI in Aramaic above, Sear 5650, 
11.01 grammes, EF struck off centre (£280 - £350)

     

1060)	 Roman and Ancient an accumulation (202), some with 
attributions, a good mix of types, mostly bronzes with a few in 
silver, also includes a small group of post-medieval lead tokens 
(23) and pre-decimal milled coinage detector finds (7) in mixed 
grades (£200 - £400)

1061)	 Roman and Greek (16) all with attributions a varied group with 
many emperors represented, in mixed grades VG to VF (£160 - 
£200)

1062)	 Roman Bronzes (11) Claudius AE23, Domitian AE27, Tiberius AE27, 
Severus Alexander AE25, Gordian III AE22, Antonius Pius AE28, 
Maximianvs AE26, Galerius AE27, Trajan AE27, VG to Near Fine, 
plus another two worn pieces, Antoninianus Aurelian (274-275) 
VF (£120 - £150)

1063)	 Roman Denarius (3) Commodus 186-187AD Rev. Pietas standing 
left RIC 146 Good Fine/Fine, Geta 200-202AD Rev. Geta standing 
left with baton and sceptre, trophy behind RIC 18 NVF with some 
edge cracks, Severus Alexander 228-231AD Rev.Victory running 
right, RIC 215 some surface cracks, Good Fine/Fine (£80 - £100)
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1064)	 Roman Denarius (3) Commodus 189AD Rev.Securitas seated left 
holding globe, DES VI in exergue RIC 190var Good Fine, Severus 
Alexander 230AD. Rev. Alexander walking left, stepping on 
helmet, holding globe RIC 226 NVF with an edge crack, Elagabalus 
221AD. Rev.Victory flying left, star in right field RIC 45, RSC 195, 
About VF (£80 - £100)

1065)	 Roman Denarius (3) Elagabus 219AD. Rev. Liberalitas standing 
left with abacus and cornucopia RIC 100, RSC 81a About VF/
VF, Anoninus Pius 152-153AD Rev.Vesta standing left holding 
simpulum and palladium strong Good Fine with some edge 
cracks, Vespasian 75AD. Rev.Pax seated left, holding branch RIC 
772, RSC 366 Near Fine (£80 - £100)

1066)	 Roman Denarius (3) Severus Alexander 226AD. Rev.Severus 
Alexander standing left, sacrificing over altar RIC 55, RSC 289 
NVF, Vespasian 75AD. Rev.Pax seated left, holding branch RIC 772, 
RSC 366 Near Fine, Elagabus 219AD. Rev.Liberalitas standing left 
with abacus and cornucopia RIC 100, RSC 81a Good Fine with an 
edge chip (£80 - £100)

1067)	 Roman Denarius Geta (4) Early 209AD Rev.Geta standing left 
holding globe and short sceptre RIC 61a RSC 117 GVF, 201AD. 
Obv. bust right, draped and cuirassed, Rev.Caesar standing left in 
military attire, holding branch and inverted spear PRINC IVVENT 
RIC 15b, VF, 201AD. Obv. bust right, draped Rev.Caesar standing 
left holding branch and inverted spear PRINC IVVENT RIC 15a 
Good Fine, Geta as Caesar 202AD. Obv. Draped Bust right, Rev. 
Securitas seated left holding globe RIC 20, RSC 183 About VF 
(£120 - £150)

1068)	 The Roman Emperors Collection a 23-coin set, 19 in bronze 
and 3 in silver many different Emperors represented includes 
Thedosius I, Valentinian II, Gratian, Valens, Valentinian I, Julian 
II, Constantius Gallus, Constantius II, Constans, Constantine 
II, Crispus, Licinius I, Constantine the Great, Constantius I, 
Maximianus, Probus, Tetricus I, Claudius II, Gallienus, Gordian 
III, Severus Alexander, Septimus Severus and Aurelian in mixed 
grades VG to VF, comes in a blue presentation case, with some 
coins stuck into the case, would appear to be easily removable 
(£75 - £100)

1069)	 The Roman Empire 20-Emperor Collection 253 to 408AD 
comprising bronze issues from Gallienus, Claudius II, Aurelian, 
Probus, Diocletian, Maximian, Galerius, Constantine I, Licinius 
I, Constantine II, Constantius II, Constans I, Const.Gallus, Julian 
II, Valentinian I, Valens, Gratian, Valentinian II, Theodosius I and 
Arcadius VG to Fine in a presentation box with certificate (£100 
- £120)

English Hammered Coins (Lots 1070 - 1125)

1070)	 Angel Henry VIII First Coinage S.2265 mintmark Portcullis, 5.11 
grammes, Fine or better, creased and with some surface scuffs 
on the reverse (£500 - £1,000)

     

1071)	 Britain Crown James I Fifth Bust, mintmark Tun S2626 Coincraft 
J1CR-015, sharp details EF/GVF but on a wavy flan (£250 - £500)

     

1072)	 Crown Charles I First Milled Coinage by Briot (1631-1632) S.2852 
mintmark flower and B nearer VF than Fine with some mild 
surface porosity and a field nick 9 o’clock obverse (£700 - £1,300)

     

1073)	 Crown Charles I Tower Mint under the King, Group 2, Type 2a, 
Second Horseman, smaller horse, plume on horse’s head only, 
cross on housing, Reverse: Oval Shield over cross fourchee with 
CR above, S.2755, North 2193, mintmark Harp, VF or slightly 
better and bold with some flan stress marks and small scratches 
to the left of the shield. A small flan crack at 6 o’clock at hardly 
detracts. A bold and well-struck, even example with much eye 
appeal, comes with old dealer’s ticket (£3,500 - £4,000)

     

1074)	 Crown Edward VI 1552 S.2478 mintmark Tun, 30.18 grammes, VG 
or better with even wear, far scarcer than the 1551 coin (£1,100 
- £1,400)

     

1075)	 Crown Edward VI 1552 S.2478 mintmark Tun, King on horseback 
worn, legends and date mostly bold and clear, much rarer than 
the 1551 coin (£600 - £1,000)
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1076)	 Crown Elizabeth I Seventh Issue S.2582 mintmark 1 (1601) the 
Queen’s face weak, legends and shield bold Fine/Good Fine 
(£3,000 - £3,500)

     

1077)	 Farthings (16) James I Lennox (4) Type 3c (2) Peck 85 mintmark 
Rose GVF, Peck 90 mintmark Thistle head NVF with a small edge 
crack, scarce. Type 3d (2) Peck 100 mintmark Dagger GVF, Peck 
110 mintmark Triangle VF. Charles I (12) Richmond (5) Type 1c 
(3) Peck 171 mintmark Halberd Fine, Peck 191 mintmark Tower, 
NVF/Fine, Peck 192 mintmark Trefoil, Fine. Type 1d Eagle-headed 
harp with hook front Peck 198, mintmark Trefoil, GF/VF, scarce 
type. Type 1g Peck 204 mintmark Rose on obverse only, Fine or 
better. Rose (3) Type 1b Peck 299 mintmark Lis both sides, VF, 
scarce. Type 1c Peck 309 mintmark none/Lis, Good Fine. Type 2f 
Peck 340 mintmark Crescent both sides, NVF. Maltravers (4) Type 
3b (2) Peck 247 with broken central bar to H of HIB mintmark 
Martlet, VF, Peck 249 with 6-stringed harp, mintmark Rose, 
scarce, Type 3c (2) Peck 255 mintmark Cross Patee Fitchee/Bell, 
Fine, Peck 259 mintmark Harp/Bell About Fine, some pieces with 
pitting or weaker strike as often found on these respective series’  
(£120 - £150)

1078)	 Gold Crown Charles I Group B, Second Bust, in ruff, armour and 
mantle S.2711 mintmark Castle Near EF with a slight weakness 
to the top right of the shield (£1,200 - £1,500)

     

1079)	 Groat Charles I Aberystwyth Mint Small Bust well within the inner 
circle S.2893 mintmark Book, Near EF and rare in this grade, 
comes with old ticket from 1994 (£300 - £350)

     

1080)	 Groat Henry VIII S.2337E Laker Bust D mintmark Rose, Fine, 
Threepences Elizabeth I (3) 1564 S.2565 mintmark Pheon Good 
Fine, 1566 S.2565 Regular Bust, mintmark Lion, Fine, 1575 
mintmark Eglantine NVF for wear with some surface pitting (£75 
- £150)

1081)	 Groat Henry VIII Second Coinage S.2337E Laker Bust D mintmark 
Rose, GVF/VF with grey tone, comes with ticket (£125 - £250)

1082)	 Groat Mary (1553-1554) S.2492 mintmark Pomegranate VF or 
better with a flan crack at 4 o’clock, comes with ticket (£100 - 
£200)

1083)	 Groat Mary (1553-1554) S.2492 mintmark Pomegranate, Fine 
with a flan crack at 8 o’clock (£200 - £250)

1084)	 Groat Mary S.2492 mintmark Pomegranate /- About VF/VF with 
grey and gold tone (£850 - £950)

     

1085)	 Half Noble Edward III Treaty Period, omits FRANC Annulet before 
EDWARD, S.1507, North 1239, Schneider 88, Ornaments -11-11, 
Ropes 3/2, 3.85 grammes, EF, a little off-centre, an eye-catching 
high grade example and rare thus (£2,800 - £3,500)

     

1086)	 Half Sovereign Edward VI Third Period S.2451 mintmark Tun, 
struck in 22 carat Crown gold, Fine/Good Fine, neatly plugged 
at the top of the obverse, in the London Mint Office box with 
certificate (£500 - £1,500)

     

1087)	 Half Sovereign Edward VI, in the name of Henry VIII S.2391, North 
1865, mintmark Arrow, some wear and weaker strike to the face, 
otherwise VF, struck on a full round flan (£2,400 - £2,800)
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1088)	 Halfcrown Charles I Exeter Mint, the shield with five short and 
two long scrolls, Walking horse, King’s sash tied in a large bow. 
S.3065 mintmark Rose, Besly BNY 1992 J14. Brooker 1027. GVF/
EF with grey tone, struck on an irregular flan with an edge split 
at 6 o’clock, Very Rare, comes with two tickets, one from 1972 
showing a purchase price of £32.50 (£500 - £1,000)

     

1089)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group II, type 2c, Second Horseman, Reverse 
with oval shield S.2771 mintmark Harp, Fine the reverse slightly 
better, comes with ticket (£60 - £100)

1090)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group II, type 2c, Second Horseman, Reverse 
with oval shield S.2771 mintmark Harp, Fine/NVF the reverse 
with attractive and colourful toning (£60 - £100)

1091)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group III, Third horseman, Type 3b Reverse 
with Plume above shield, four pellets before CAROLUS S.2774 
mintmark Crown/Crown over Bell Fine/NVF on a full almost round 
flan, the obverse with some flan stress (£70 - £120)

1092)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group III, Third horseman, Type 3b Reverse 
with Plume above shield, S.2774 mintmark Crown, Obverse VG 
with weak horseman, Reverse Good Fine, come with three old 
attribution tickets (£70 - £120)

1093)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group III, type 3a1, Third horseman, No 
caparisons on horse, scarf flies from King’s waist S.2773 mintmark 
Tun NVF/VF with pleasing grey tone, comes with two tickets (£60 
- £120)

1094)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group III, type 3a2, No ground under horse, 
King wears cloak flying from shoulder S.2775 mintmark Anchor, 
Near Fine/Fine the reverse bold, comes with ticket (£40 - £80)

1095)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group III, type 3a2, Rough ground under 
horse, King wears cloak flying from shoulder S.2776 mintmark 
Star over Triangle/Star Fine with some weak areas, comes with 
ticket (£50 - £100)

1096)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group III, type 3a2, Rough ground under 
horse, King wears cloak flying from shoulder S.2776 mintmark 
Triangle Fine/Good Fine the reverse bold, comes with ticket 
stating ‘Ex-Middleham Hoard’ (£50 - £100)

1097)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group IV, Fourth horseman, type 4, 
foreshortened horse, S.2779 mintmark Star, Fine the horseman 
weak, legends and shield mostly bold (£40 - £60)

1098)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group IV, Fourth horseman, type 4, 
foreshortened horse, S.2779 mintmark Triangle in circle, some 
weakness in the centre otherwise NVF, struck on an irregularly 
shaped flan (£75 - £125)

1099)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group IV, type 4, foreshortened horse, S.2779 
mintmark Star over Rose/Star, the obverse mintmark directly 
above the Kings crown rather than on either side, we note none 
of the illustrations in Brooker display a similar mintmark position, 
VG/Fine with bold legends and some flan stress, comes with ticket 
(£30 - £50)

1100)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group IV, Type 4, foreshortened horse, S.2779 
mintmark Triangle in Circle Fine/Good Fine on an irregularly 
shaped flan, comes with ticket stating ‘Ex-Essex hoard’ (£30 - £60)

1101)	 Halfcrown Charles I Group IV, Type 4, foreshortened horse, S.2779 
mintmark Triangle in Circle NVF/VF with some double striking, 
the reverse appears as struck with little actual wear, come with 
ticket stating ‘Messing Hoard’ (£50 - £150)

1102)	 Halfcrown Charles I Tower Mint Group V (Parliament) mintmark 
Sun S.2780 unevenly struck as usual, bur generally bold VF, 
desirable thus (£180 - £280)

     

1103)	 Halfcrown Charles I Tower Mint under Parliament, no ground, 
cruder workmanship, Group III, Type 3a3, S.2778 mintmark ( R 
) Good Fine/NVF on an irregularly shaped flan, comes with two 
old tickets from 1961 (£50 - £100)

1104)	 Halfcrown Charles I Tower Mint under Parliament, no ground, 
cruder workmanship, Group III, Type 3a3, S.2778 mintmark Eye, 
Near VF with weaker areas, on an irregularly shaped flan, comes 
with ticket (£40 - £80)

1105)	 Halfcrown Charles I Tower Mint under Parliament, no ground, 
cruder workmanship, Group III, Type 3a3, S.2778 mintmark Sun 
VF for issue with attractive gold toning, an excellent portrait of 
the King with some weakness of strike in places, comes with old 
ticket (£100 - £200)

1106)	 Halfcrown James I Third Coinage, Plain ground line, Shield with 
bird-headed harp S.2666 mintmark Lis, Nearer VF than Fine, with 
attractive grey tone, rare, comes with old ticket (£350 - £750)

     

1107)	 Hammered (6) Halfgroat Charles I Group A, S.2822 mintmark Lis, 
Pennies (4) Edward I Durham Mint, Bishop Bec mintmark Cross 
Moline, Fine, Edward I mint unclear, Near Fine, Henry III Short 
Cross, Canterbury mint, moneyer unclear, VG, moneyer Rauf, 
London Mint, Henry III Short Cross S.1355 Good Fine, Italian 
States Soldo (12 Bagattini) Venice undated VG (£75 - £100)

1108)	 Hammered a small group (7) Shillings (3) Elizabeth I Sixth Issue 
S.2577 mintmark O (1600) VG lettering bold, the portrait mostly 
indistinct, James I Sixth Large Bust, S.2668 mintmark Harp, Good 
Fine/Fine, Charles I Group F, Sixth Large Briot Bust, type 4.4 
S.2799 mintmark Star, Fine/Good Fine with some weaker areas, 
Groat Edward IV Bristol Mint, B on breast with quatrefoils at neck 
S.2004 Mintmark Crown About Fine with some loss of flan at 3 
o’clock, Halfgroat Charles I inner circle on both sides, Reverse with 
CR alongside harp S.2829 mintmark Harp Penny Edward I London 
Mint, Roman unbarred N, Class 9b S.1408 Fine, toned, with some 
surface residue, France - Aquitaine Silver Denier William X (1127-
1137) Reverse: Four central crosslets, Fine (£70 - £100)
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1109)	 Laurel James I Second medium square-headed bust S.2638 
mintmark Rose, weakly struck in the centre nevertheless an 
attractive VF or better overall (£1,600 - £2,000)

     

1110)	 Maundy a 3-part set Charles II Third Hammered Threepence 
undated ESC 1957, Bull 325 VF with matching gold and grey 
toning, Twopence undated ESC 2165, Bull 327/328 GF/VF with 
some weak areas, displays very little actual wear, Penny undated 
EF with an attractive golden tone, weakly struck in parts, a nicely 
matched group (£170 - £220)

1111)	 Penny Henry II Short Cross moneyer Isaac, York Mint Class 1b 
S.1344 Good Fine (£25 - £25)

1112)	 Penny Henry II Short Cross, moneyer Walter, Lincoln Mint Class 
1b S.1344 Good Fine and bold (£30 - £50)

1113)	 Penny Henry III Long Cross moneyer Nicole, London Mint Class 
5c S.1369 Good Fine with a light gold tone (£15 - £30)

1114)	 Ryal (Rose Noble) Edward IV Light Coinage, Large fleurs in 
spandrels S.1950 mintmark Sun Good Fine, the obverse with a 
small dig, the flan creased with a flan crack running along the top 
of the ship where light is visible through the coin, 7.52 grammes, 
in a London Mint Office box with certificate (£750 - £1,500)

     

1115)	 Shilling Philip and Mary 1554 Full titles S.2500 Near VF with a light 
and colourful tone (£600 - £800)

      

1116)	 Shilling Charles I Group F, Sixth Large Briot Bust S.2799 mintmark 
Triangle in Circle VF with some areas of weakness, comes with 
ticket (£30 - £60)

1117)	 Shilling Edward VI Fine Silver Issue S.2482 Good Fine and bold 
with excellent portrait, and some old scratches (£50 - £150)

1118)	 Shilling Edward VI Fine Silver Issue S.2482 mintmark Tun GVF 
toned, the obverse with a scratch in the right field, and a minting 
flaw above the King’s eye (£700 - £800)

     

1119)	 Shilling Elizabeth I Second issue, Bust 3C S.2555 mintmark Cross 
Crosslet, VF, with a slight weakness on the Queen’s face, with 
excellent detail on the rest of the bust, comes with ticket (£125 
- £250)

1120)	 Shilling Elizabeth I Sixth Issue, Bust 6B S.2577 mintmark Tun Near 
VF, comes with collector’s ticket (£75 - £125)

1121)	 Shilling Philip and Mary undated with full titles and mark of value 
S.2501A Good Fine with grey toning the portraits with good 
profiles (£650 - £950)

     

1122)	 Sixpence Edward VI Fine Silver issue S.2483 Mintmark y About 
VF and creased, very little real wear and probably ‘as made’ 
(£75 - £150)

1123)	 Sixpence Elizabeth I 1562 Milled issue, Large Broad Bust with 
elaborately decorated dress S.2596 mintmark Star VF with grey 
tone and some scratches in the fields (£450 - £550)

     

1124)	 Sixpence Elizabeth I 1562 Milled Issue, Large Broad Bust with 
elaborately decorated dress S.2596 mintmark Star VF with some 
thin scratches in the field and some striation marks around 
the base of the shield possibly caused in striking, comes with 
collectors ticket (£125 - £250)

1125)	 Spurious Noble too low grade and misshapen for attribution, 
metal content unknown, offered here as a more recent replica 
and bought as seen (£50 - £250)
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English Coins Single Coins and Small Lots (Lots 1126 - 1665)

English Milled Coins can be found in two sections

Lots 1126 - 1665 and Lots 2109 - 2350 (Proxy Bid Auction 
This section of the sale contains English Milled Coins)

1126)	 Brass Threepence 1946 Peck 2388 in an NGC holder and graded 
MS63 (£200 - £400)

     

1127)	 Crown 1667 Diagonal stops on edge ESC 35A, Bull 372 Good Fine/
NVF and bold, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 35 (£100 - £200)

1128)	 Crown 1676 VICESIMO OCTAVO ESC 51, Bull 397, EF and nicely 
toned, the reverse with some thin scratches in the devices under 
close magnification, nevertheless Charles II Crowns always very 
difficult to find in this high grade (£2,400 - £2,800)

     

1129)	 Crown 1687 TERTIO ESC 78, Bull 743 EF and retaining some 
original mint lustre, also with some haymarking and adjustment 
lines, the fields slightly uneven around the edges of the shields 
and around the legend, these mentioned for accuracy as the coin 
displays considerable eye appeal, all James II Crowns rare in this 
high grade (£800 - £1,500)

     

1130)	 Crown 1687 TERTIO ESC 78, Bull 743 GVF/NEF toned, the surfaces 
show signs of tooling in the fields in the reverse angles, and in 
the obverse left field. Minor graffiti remains behind the portrait. 
An excellent detailed portrait of the King (£1,200 - £1,500)

    

1131)	 Crown 1688 QVARTO as ESC 80, Bull 746 the obverse having 
unbarred A in IACOBVS and the second A in GRATIA is also 
unbarred. The edge reading DECUS ET TUTAMENI with TUTAMENI 
sloping upwards towards the end of the word so that only the 
lower half of the extra I is visible. Bold Fine/Good Fine, the 
unbarred A’s not listed as separate varieties, (See notes in ESC 
and Bull) , the edge type however most unusual and previously 
unseen by us (£200 - £400)

     

1132)	 Crown 1688 QVARTO ESC 80, Bull 746 Near Fine/Fine with some 
light adjustment lines at the top of the reverse (£100 - £150)

1133)	 Crown 1700 DVODECIMO ESC 97, Bull 1010 Very light haymarks 
and adjustment lines, GEF the surfaces with an old blue/green 
tone (£1,000 - £1,500)

     

1134)	 Crown 1703 VIGO ESC 99, Bull 1340 About VF with a small flan 
flaw by MAG (£1,500 - £1,800)

     

1135)	 Crown 1707E ESC 103, Bull 1352 Stop after ET, NVF lightly toned 
with some contact marks and adjustment lines (£240 - £320)

      

1136)	 Crown 1735 OCTAVO Roses and Plumes ESC 120, Bull 1663 the 
edge with signs of old smoothing at 3 o’clock and 9 o’clock, the 
edge now retoned, the obverse with tooling marks and hairlines 
otherwise EF (£2,500 - £3,000)
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1137)	 Crown 1819 LIX ESC 215 EF (£200 - £350)

1138)	 Crown 1819 LIX ESC 215, Bull 2010 NEF with some contact marks 
(£125 - £175)

1139)	 Crown 1821 SECUNDO ESC 246 obverse Unc and toned, the 
reverse with some old scratched in the fields now hard to see 
under the tone, comes with an old retail ticket for £595 and the 
coin does have good eye appeal (£200 - £400)

1140)	 Crown 1821 SECUNDO ESC 246, Bull 2310 in a PCGS holder and 
graded AU50 (£400 - £500)

     

1141)	 Crown 1821 SECUNDO ESC 246, Bull 2310 NEF with some 
scratches and hairlines in the fields (£100 - £200)

1142)	 Crown 1831 WW incuse on truncation Plain edge Proof, ESC 
271, Bull 2462, die axis inverted, 27.34 grammes, nFDC with rich 
original gold and blue/green tone, a very rare and desirable type 
forming part of the Proof set of the year. All William IV Crowns 
are highly prized and this type is missing from many advanced 
Crown collections (£12,000 - £20,000)

     

1143)	 Crown 1845 Cinquefoil stops on edge ESC 282, Bull 2564 NVF 
(£180 - £200)

1144)	 Crown 1847 Gothic UNDECIMO ESC 288, Bull 2571 About VF 
(£500 - £800)

     

1145)	 Crown 1847 Gothic UNDECIMO ESC 288, Bull 2571 GVF/NEF 
(£1,000 - £1,800)
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1146)	 Crown 1847 Gothic UNDECIMO ESC 288, Bull 2571 NEF with some 
contact marks and hairlines (£1,000 - £1,800)

     

1147)	 Crown 1847 Gothic UNDECIMO ESC 288, Bull 2571 NVF/VF the 
obverse once cleaned with some scratches, now retoned, in a 
London Mint Office box with certificate (£350 - £750)

     

1148)	 Crown 1847 Gothic, Plain Edge Proof with N over inverted N in 
UNITA ESC 291, Bull 291b, this overstrike recorded only on the 
pure silver .999 issue, 27.87 grammes, EF once cleaned and with 
some contact marks, a very rare type and seldom offered in any 
grade (£2,000 - £4,000)

     

1149)	 Crown 1887 ESC 297, Bull 2586 in an NGC holder and graded 
PF62 (£500 - £1,000)

     

1150)	 Crown 1889 ESC 299, Bull 2589, Davies 483 dies 1A, EF and 
lustrous, with traces of light toning, Double Florin 1890 ESC 399, 
Bull 2703 EF lightly cleaned with some hairlines and contact 
marks (£100 - £120)

1151)	 Crown 1893 LVI ESC 303, Bull 2593, Davies 501 dies 1A A/UNC and 
with an attractive subtle gold and cinnamon tone (£150 - £220)

1152)	 Crown 1893 LVI ESC 303, Bull 2593, Davies 501 dies 1A AU/UNC 
golden toned and highly lustrous, with some light hairlines, 
overall a most attractive piece with much eye appeal (£150 - 
£220)

1153)	 Crown 1893 LVI Proof ESC 304, Bull 2594, Davies 505P dies 2A in 
a PCGS holder and graded PR62 (£2,500 - £3,000)

     

1154)	 Crown 1893 LVII ESC 305, Bull 2595, Davies 506 dies 2A, T of 
VICTORIA points to a space, a scarcer type, EF with a few minor 
contact marks, we note an example described as ‘About VF/VF’ 
realised £140 hammer price in London Coins Auction A157 in 
June 2017 (£100 - £250)

1155)	 Crown 1895 LIX ESC 309, Bull 2599, Davies 514 dies 2A A/UNC 
and lustrous with a small edge nick (£150 - £200)

1156)	 Crown 1902 ESC 361, Bull 3560 Toned UNC in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 78 (£150 - £250)

1157)	 Crown 1902 ESC 361, Bull 3560 UNC and lustrous with only a few 
small nicks, a superior example (£300 - £350)

     

1158)	 Crown 1902 Matt Proof ESC 362, Bull 3562 in an NGC holder and 
graded PF63 Matte, appears conservatively graded, the reverse 
particularly choice (£300 - £400)

     

1159)	 Crown 1927 Proof ESC 367, Bull 3631 GEF with a pleasing gold 
tone (£200 - £250)

1160)	 Crown 1929 ESC 369, Bull 3636 Fine (£120 - £150)

1161)	 Crown 1930 ESC 370, Bull 3638 GVF/NEF with a few very small 
spots (£125 - £175)

1162)	 Crown 1932 ESC 372 Unc and Prooflike, small nick obverse 
otherwise choice (£400 - £600)
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1163)	 Crown 1933 ESC 373, Bull 3644 GEF in an LCGS holder and graded 
LCGS 75 (£350 - £400)

     

1164)	 Crown 1933 ESC 373, Bull 3644 GEF/EF with a hint of toning, 
the obverse with some light surface residue and some hairlines 
(£150 - £200)

1165)	 Crown 1933 ESC 373, Bull 3644 Near EF with an attractive golden 
tone (£100 - £200)

1166)	 Crown 1934 ESC 374, Bull 3647 EF and lustrous, a few minor 
contact marks barely detract, a most pleasing example (£3,200 
- £4,200)

     

1167)	 Crown 1935 Raised Edge Proof ESC 378, Bull 3655 About UNC 
with grey tone and some contact marks, in the original red box 
of issue (£350 - £450)

     

1168)	 Crown 1935 Raised Edge Proof ESC 378, Bull 3655 GEF/AU and 
lustrous with some contact marks and hairlines (£180 - £300)

1169)	 Crown 1935 Raised edge Proof ESC 378, Bull 3655 UNC and nicely 
toned with some light hairlines, in the official red box of issue 
(£500 - £550)

     

1170)	 Crown 1936 ESC 381, Bull 3649 GEF with a tone spot on either 
side, rare in high grade (£350 - £450)

       

1171)	 Crown 1936 ESC 381, Bull 3649 EF in an LCGS holder and graded 
LCGS 65 (£400 - £600)

     

1172)	 Crown 1951 VIP Proof ESC 393D, Bull 4025, Davies 2010V, nFDC 
some very light tone spots evident under magnification, with 
original frosting and much original mint brilliance, a very rare 
type, rated R4 by Bull (11-20 examples thought to be in existence), 
come with old M.Rasmussen Ticket for £695 (£2,200 - £2,600)
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1173)	 Crown 1965 Satin Finish Specimen striking ESC 393O, Bull 4341, 
Davies 2301M. Excessively rare rated R5 by Bull and R6 by the 
1992 ESC. This example in an NGC holder and graded SP67. 
The NGC Top Population coin, and the finest known example 
across three major grading companies. At the time of writing, 
our research has uncovered 11 examples graded by third party 
grading companies, some entries which may be duplicated. LCGS 
has graded 4 examples, in grades 82, 88 (2) and 90. PCGS has 
graded 3 examples, all SP65, and NGC has graded 4 examples 
SP62, SP64 (2) and this superb SP67 example. The fields display 
an even shimmering satin lustre, and displaying the die polish 
lines associated with this type under strong magnification, a key 
indicator of this excessively rare type. A wonderful example and 
would be a centrepiece coin in any advanced Crown collection. 
We note an example of this type sold in London Coins Auction 
A166 1/9/2019 described as ‘nFDC with underlying brilliance’ 
sold for £5500 hammer price (£5,000 - £6,000)

     

1174)	 Dollar Bank of England 1804 Obverse A, Reverse 2, ESC 144, Bull 
1925 GEF/EF with a thin scratch below the bust (£425 - £525)

     

1175)	 Dollar Bank of England 1804 Obverse B, Reverse 2, ESC 148, Bull 
1929 in a PCGS holder and graded MS63 (£600 - £800)

     

1176)	 Dollar Bank of England 1811 Five Shillings and Sixpence Proof in 
copper Obverse K Reverse 5a, struck on a thin flan and weighing 
22.41 grammes, ESC 206B, Bull 1998 nFDC toned with residual 
mint lustre and prooflike fields, only rated ‘Scarce’ by ESC, surely 
rarer than this, especially in this high grade (£780 - £950)

     

1177)	 Dollar George III Oval Countermark on 1793 Chile 8 Reales, 
Santiago Mint ESC 134, Bull 1853, Countermark Fine/Host coin 
approaching VF with a little dirt in the legends, 26.74 grammes, 
Very Rare rated R3 by Bull, and probably the finest example we 
have offered (£750 - £1,250)
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1178)	 Double Florin 1887 Arabic 1 Proof ESC 396, Bull 2698 in a PCGS 
holder and graded PR63 (£350 - £650)

     

1179)	 Double Florin 1888 ESC 397, Bull 2699 UNC/GEF with attractive 
golden tone (£100 - £120)

1180)	 Double Florin 1888 Second I in VICTORIA an Inverted 1 ESC 397A, 
Bull 2700, GVF/NEF with golden tone and touches of blue and 
magenta, Rare (£140 - £180)

1181)	 Double Florin 1889 Second I in VICTORIA an Inverted 1 ESC 398A, 
Bull 2702, Near EF lightly toned with light golden tone, Rare 
(£170 - £220)

1182)	 Double Florin 1889 Second I in VICTORIA an Inverted 1 ESC 398A, 
Bull 2702, NEF once cleaned now starting to retone (£100 - £120)

1183)	 Farthing 1675 5 over 3 LCGS variety 6 A/UNC and nicely toned, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75, Rare, this being the only 
example thus far recorded by the LCGS Population Report (£1,300 
- £1,600)

     

1184)	 Farthing 1697 struck on a large 25mm diameter flan weight 5.56 
grammes (85.8 grains) Fine, an unusual piece and unlisted as such 
by Peck (£140 - £180)

1185)	 Farthing 1714 Peck 741/742 on a medium 23mm flan NEF with 
two edge flaws (£450 - £550)

     

1186)	 Farthing 1714 Small flan of 21mm diameter Peck 741 dies 2+E 
NEF with edge flaw at 5 o’clock and 7 o’clock on the obverse rim 
(£350 - £550)

     

1187)	 Farthing 1734 Peck 861 UNC the obverse sharply struck with an 
even brown tone, the reverse with a weak strike on Britannia’s 
head as often, with a trace of lustre, seldom seen in this high 
grade, Ex-London Coins Auction A141 2/6/2013 Lot 1368 hammer 
price £340 (£200 - £400)

     

1188)	 Farthing 1736 Peck 864 UNC or near so with traces of lustre, 
George II Young Head issues seldom seen in lustrous grades, Ex-
London Coins Auction A141 2/6/2013 Lot 1371 hammer price 
£420 (£200 - £400)

     

1189)	 Farthing 1773 Obverse 1, Peck 911 EF with a small nick in the 
reverse field (£100 - £120)

1190)	 Farthing 1798 Bronzed Pattern Restrike Peck 1212, R74, nFDC 
toned showing the characteristic weak sea and detached olive 
leaves associated with this type (£450 - £550)

     

1191)	 Farthing 1825 First Head, D over U in DEI, a known variety 
surprisingly unlisted by Peck, a clear overstrike, UNC and lustrous 
with a few dark tone spots (£200 - £250)

1192)	 Farthing 1874H both Gs over Freeman 527 dies 4+C GVF and 
graded 50 by CGS a very rare type, we note the Cooke Collection 
coin was only GVF (£200 - £300)

1193)	 Farthing 1895 Bun Head Freeman 570 dies 7+F Lustrous UNC, 
with some small handling marks and spots, rarely seen with this 
amount of lustre (£130 - £160)

1194)	 Farthing Pattern or Medalet Mary II in silver undated, Montagu 
19 Obverse bust right MARIA . II . DEI . GRA, Reverse: Full moon 
shining from among clouds over a landscape EX. NOCTE. DIEM 
EF/NEF and nicely toned (£100 - £150)

1195)	 Farthing Pattern or Medalet William III in silver undated, Montagu 
22 Obverse bust right GVLIELMVS. III. DEI. GRA, Reverse Sun with 
rays, NON.DEVIO About EF and nicely toned (£100 - £150)

1196)	 Farthings (2) 1672 Peck 519 GVF the reverse with a few small 
spots, 1736 Peck 864 NEF/GVF 1 over 1 and 6 over 6 in the date, 
a very pleasing piece with excellent fields (£250 - £300)

1197)	 Farthings (3) 1721 Peck 822 GVF with some weakness in the 
centre, Ex-London Coins Auction A140 2/3/2013 Lot 1788 
hammer price £100, 1722 Peck 825 GVF with some minor flaws 
on the planchet as often found on coppers of this period, on a 
light brown coloured flan, evenly struck and most attractive for 
the grade, Ex-Colin Cooke 1/8/2001, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A141 2/6/20123 Lot 1359 hammer price £95, 1723 Peck 826 VF 
(£150 - £300)

1198)	 Farthings (3) 1835 Reverse B, Raised Line on Saltire Peck 1473 
NEF with a few small spots and contact marks, 1836 Peck 1474 
GVF, 1837 Peck 1475 GVF with a few small spots (£100 - £120)
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1199)	 Farthings (3) 1842 Open 2 in date, VF cleaned, Rare, unlisted by 
Peck, 1845 Peck 1566 NEF with some spots and contact marks, 
1849 Peck 1570 GVF/NEF with a little uneven tone, a very scarce 
date (£180 - £220)

1200)	 Farthings (3) 1843 Peck 1563 UNC with around 80% red mint 
lustre, a few small spots barely detract, 1862 Freeman 507 dies 
3+B UNC with practically full mint lustre, 1887 Freeman 559 dies 
7+F UNC/AU with around 75% lustre (£180 - £220)

1201)	 Fifty Pence 2018 100th Anniversary of the Representation of the 
People’s Act S.H48 Gold Proof FDC uncased in capsule (£600 - 
£700)

     

1202)	 Five Guineas 1678 8 over 7 First Bust, S.3328A Fine or better/
Good Fine with touches of red and magenta toning in the 
legends, a pleasing and even example with good eye appeal. 
Only the second First Bust coin we have offered of this date, the 
first we have offered for 7 years, the previous example being an 
ex-jewellery piece. Far scarcer than the second bust coin. Comes 
in a London Mint Office box with certificate (£7,000 - £14,000)

     

1203)	 Five Guineas 1691 Elephant and Castle below bust S.3423 Fine 
for wear, Ex-Jewellery, the edge with some smoothing in places, 
comes in a London Mint Office box with certificate (£3,500 - 
£7,500)

     

1204)	 Five Guineas 1701 Fine Work S.3456 VF or slightly better, a bold 
middle grade example, a gentle edge bruise visible at 7 o’clock on 
the obverse, pleasing for the grade and with much eye appeal, 
comes in a London Mint Office box with certificate. This series 
very sought after in today’s market, the Fine Work coin was a 
revolutionary advance to the minting process in the early 18th 
Century, leading to many higher relief designs being issued in 
the 18th Century, right up until the introduction of the later 
machine-made milled coinage (£6,000 - £12,000)
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1205)	 Five Pound Crown 2009 London Olympics 3-Year Countdown Gold 
Proof S.4920 in an NGC holder with Royal Mint label. Graded 
PF70 Ultra Cameo (£1,300 - £1,600)

     

1206)	 Five Pound Crown 2009 London Olympics 3-Year Countdown Gold 
Proof S.4920 in an NGC holder with Royal Mint label. Graded 
PF70 Ultra Cameo (£1,550 - £1,750)

     

1207)	 Five Pound Crown 2010 London Olympics 2-Year Countdown Gold 
Proof S.4921 in an NGC holder with Royal Mint label. Graded 
PF70 Ultra Cameo (£1,600 - £1,800)

     

1208)	 Five Pound Crown 2011 London Olympics 1-Year Countdown Gold 
Proof S.4922 in an NGC holder with Royal Mint label. Graded NGC 
PF70 Ultra Cameo (£1,600 - £1,800)

     

1209)	 Five Pound Crown 2012 London Olympics Gold Proof S.4923 in 
an NGC holder with Royal Mint label. Graded NGC PF70 Ultra 
Cameo (£1,600 - £1,800)

     

1210)	 Five Pound Crown 2015 Queen Elizabeth II - The Longest Reigning 
Monarch, with James Butler portrait of the Queen, Gold Proof 
S.L43 FDC uncased in capsule, the only Gold Five Pound Crown 
with this portrait so an important type coin for the Crown 
collector (£1,600 - £2,000)
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1211)	 Five Pound Crown 2018 Prince George 5th Birthday Gold Proof 
S.L63 FDC uncased in capsule with no certificate, the Spink 
catalogue states a mintage of only 175 pieces, these all being 
issued in sets, (the S.PGC23 set) Crown collectors now have this 
opportunity to purchase this as a single coin. a few very small field 
nicks are visible under very strong magnification, otherwise FDC, 
and retaining full mint brilliance. We note an example described 
as ‘nFDC with a minor handling mark and small tone spot visible 
under magnification’ sold in London Coins Auction A164 3/3/2019 
Lot 973 for £2000 hammer price (£2,000 - £2,500)

     

1212)	 Five Pounds 1887 S.3864 UNC and lustrous with some hairlines 
on reflective fields, minimal contact marks barely detract, a most 
attractive example with much eye appeal (£2,000 - £2,500)

     

1213)	 Five Pounds 1893 S.3872 VF/GVF (£3,300 - £3,800)

     

1214)	 Five Pounds 1902 Matt Proof S.3966 EF with some minor surface 
marks, comes in a London Mint Office box with certificate (£1,000 
- £1,750)

     

1215)	 Five Pounds 1902 S.3965 UNC or very near so and lustrous, with 
some contact marks and small rim nicks (£2,200 - £2,800)

     

1216)	 Florin 1849 ESC 802, Bull 2815 UNC and attractive, the obverse 
with golden tone in the legend, in an LCGS holder and graded 
LCGS 82, formerly in an NGC holder and graded MS63, this data 
recorded at the time of LCGS slabbing, the NGC ticket no longer 
with the coin, the second finest known of 46 examples thus far 
recorded by the Population report, as these figures show, a very 
hard coin to find in the highest grades (£550 - £650)

     

1217)	 Florin 1852 ESC 806 richly toned EF with a scratch on the Queen’s 
neck (£120 - £220)

1218)	 Florin 1854 No Stop after date, also with ONC TENTH legend (e 
with missing bar) as ESC 811A, Bull 2830 VG and bold, lightly 
cleaned in the past, now with a pleasing and colourful retone in 
places (£200 - £400)

     

1219)	 Florin 1854 No Stop after date, as ESC 811A, Bull 2829 VG or 
better for wear, the flan corroded, weight 10.00 grammes, Very 
Rare in all grades (£240 - £280)

1220)	 Florin 1863 ESC 822, Bull 2850 VG with some long scratches in 
the obverse fields, all legend bold with some shield detail visible, 
a key date rarity of the Florin series (£300 - £600)
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1221)	 Florin 1864 ESC 824 Die Number 42 richly toned Unc or near so 
desirable thus (£250 - £350)

     

1222)	 Florin 1866 ESC 828 Die Number 25 nicely toned EF reverse better 
and prooflike, the obverse with some scratches in the field (£150 
- £250)

1223)	 Florin 1875 ESC 844, Bull 2883, Die Number 65 UNC the obverse 
with a few very minor contact marks, a very pleasing old original 
subdued mint lustre is present, very few examples of the Gothic 
Florin series now survive with this pleasing eye appeal (£300 - 
£500)

     

1224)	 Florin 1875 ESC 844, Bull 2883, Die Number 74 UNC with original 
lustre, the reverse with a slightly speckled, but original toning, 
Gothic Florins seldom seen now in original condition such as this 
(£300 - £500)

     

1225)	 Florin 1885 ESC 861 EF (hairlines), small scratch obverse field 
(£100 - £160)

1226)	 Florin 1885 ESC 861 UNC or near so (£200 - £300)

     

1227)	 Florin 1885 ESC 861, Bull 2908 GVF/NEF (£120 - £150)

1228)	 Florin 1885 Longer arcs ESC 861, Bull 2909 Lustrous UNC, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78 (£250 - £350)

     

1229)	 Florin 1886 ESC 863, Bull 2911 EF the reverse lustrous, the fields 
a little prooflike (£125 - £250)

1230)	 Florin 1886 ESC 863, Bull 2911 UNC or near so with golden tone 
over original lustre, a most attractive example (£250 - £450)

     

1231)	 Florin 1887 Jubilee Head Proof ESC 869, Bull 2954, in an NGC 
holder and graded PF62  (£140 - £180)

1232)	 Florin 1887 Jubilee Head Proof ESC 869, Bull 2954, in an NGC 
holder and graded PF66+ CAMEO, a superb example with the 
classic blue/green toning associated with this issue (£250 - £400)

     

1233)	 Florin 1892 ESC 874, Bull 2960 GEF/AU and lustrous with some 
light contact marks, a very rare date, especially in high grade 
(£180 - £220)

     

1234)	 Florin 1893 Proof ESC 877, Bull 2963, Davies 831, dies 2A in a 
PCGS holder and graded PR63 (£500 - £600)

     

1235)	 Florin 1903 ESC 921, Bull 3571 Lustrous UNC in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 78, the joint finest known of 29 examples thus 
far recorded by the LCGS Population Report, Ex-London Coins 
Auction A143 1/12/2013 Lot 1783 hammer price £300 (£125 - 
£225)

1236)	 Florin 1904 ESC 922, Bull 3580 Lustrous UNC in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction A143 1/12/2013 
Lot 1784 hammer price £300 (£150 - £350)
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1237)	 Florin 1905 ESC 923, Bull 3581 EF or very near so, the key date 
in the series and very rare thus (£600 - £800)

     

1238)	 Florin 1906 ESC 924, Bull 3582 A/UNC and lustrous, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 75, Ex-London Coins A141 Lot 1550 
hammer price £320 (£125 - £250)

1239)	 Florin 1907 ESC 925, Bull 3583 A/UNC and lustrous, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 75, Ex-London Coins A143 1/12/2013 
Lot 1788 hammer price £300 (£150 - £300)

1240)	 Florin 1908 ESC 926, Bull 3584 NEF lightly toned with some minor 
contact marks (£200 - £250)

     

1241)	 Florin 1909 ESC 927, Bull 3585 A/UNC and lustrous with a hint of 
toning, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75, the joint finest of 
11 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population Report, 
Ex-London Coins Auction A141 2/6/2013 Lot 1553 hammer price 
£440 (£250 - £450)

     

1242)	 Florin 1909 ESC 927, Bull 3585 UNC or near so with some contact 
marks and rim nicks, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75 and 
the joint finest on the LCGS population report (£250 - £450)

     

1243)	 Florin 1910 ESC 928, Bull 3586 Lustrous UNC in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 78, the joint finest known of 19 examples thus 
far recorded by the LCGS Population Report, Ex-London Coins 
Auction A143 1/12/2013 Lot 1793 hammer price £320 (£125 - 
£225)

1244)	 Florin 1925 ESC 944, Bull 3777 EF/GEF and lustrous, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 65 (£100 - £200)

1245)	 Florins (2) 1883 ESC 859, Bull 2905 EF, 1884 ESC 860, Bull 2907 
GVF/NEF toned the obverse with some contact marks (£100 - 
£120)

1246)	 Groat 1854 ESC 1952, Bull 3351 Davies 1229 also with 5 over 
lower 5, Choice UNC with an attractive light gold tone, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 85, the joint finest known of 10 examples 
thus far recorded by the LCGS Population Report (£160 - £200)

1247)	 Groat 1888 ESC 1956 LCGS 85 (£100 - £160)

1248)	 Guinea 1670 Third Bust S.3342 VF with signs of repair on BR.FR, 
and correspondingly on DEI on the obverse, and with some 
scratches below HIB. We note Spink lists this type at £3250 in 
VF (£1,500 - £2,500)

     

1249)	 Guinea 1675 Elephant and Castle S.3345 in a PCGS holder and 
graded ‘Ex-Jewellery XF Details’. Our archive database shows that 
we have not previously offered this date and type combination 
(£900 - £1,200)

     

1250)	 Guinea 1680 S.3344 VF or slightly better, the reverse with traces 
of lustre and a thin scratch on the reverse by the Scottish shield. 
Charles II Guineas generally turn up in lower grades, this a 
pleasing middle grade example with much eye appeal (£3,800 - 
£4,500)

     

1251)	 Guinea 1716 Fourth Laureate Head as S.3631 but with Hanoverian 
Shield at date, the shields and sceptres all rotated by 90 degrees 
clockwise. We offered the only other example of this extremely 
rare variety in our March 2017 auction LCA 156 Lot 2100 that 
example in an NGC holder and graded XF40 with a scratch across 
the chin realised £15,000 hammer. The piece offered here is of a 
grade, in our opinion, although raw, not too inconsistent with a 
US XF slabbed grade, being Fine or better for type with a minor 
edge fault (£7,500 - £15,000)
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1252)	 Guinea 1726 S.3633 NEF rubbed on the portrait, with some light 
contact marks (£3,500 - £4,500)

     

1253)	 Guinea 1730 Second, narrower Young Head S.3672 in an NGC 
holder and graded AU Details - Obverse scratched, our archive 
database stretching back to 2003 indicates that this is only the 
second example we have offered, so probably scarcer than 
catalogue values would suggest (£2,300 - £2,800)

     

1254)	 Guinea 1745 S.3678 Large Lettering on obverse, Small 5 in date, 
this appears also to be overstruck, the underlying digit is unclear. 
A one-year type, in an NGC holder and graded XF45 (£3,500 - 
£4,500)

     

1255)	 Guinea 1770 S.3727 About Fine with a small edge knock by the H 
of H.REX, extremely rare, very seldom offered in any grade, this 
date missing from many milled gold collections, only the third 
example we have offered in the last 16 years, we note a similar 
example being offered on the internet for over £4000 (£975 - 
£1,150)

     

1256)	 Guinea 1771 S.3727 in an NGC holder and graded AU50 (£1,100 
- £1,400)

     

1257)	 Guinea 1774 S.3728 NEF with some light contact marks and some 
haymarking (£750 - £850)

     

1258)	 Guinea 1787 VF ex-jewellery (£250 - £350)
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1259)	 Guinea 1793 S.3729 stated by the vendor to be possibly 3 over 
2, certainly the top of the 3 and the loop of the 3 are closed with 
an additional line, NEF/GVF (£560 - £750)

     

1260)	 Guinea 1794 S.3729 in an NGC holder and graded MS61 (£850 - 
£950)

     

1261)	 Guinea 1795 S.3729 GVF in a Royal Mint box with certificate 
(£500 - £750)

     

1262)	 Guinea 1798 Fair with a loop mount attached (£250 - £350)

1263)	 Guinea 1813 Military S.3730 Near Fine, Ex-Jewellery, comes in a 
London Mint Office box with certificate (£500 - £1,000)

     

1264)	 Half Farthing 1828 Reverse A, as Peck 1446, but with D over A in 
DEI, an unusual and a clear, if unlikely overstrike, GEF and nicely 
toned, unlisted by Peck and previously unseen by us (£125 - £175)

1265)	 Half Guinea 1775 Third Laureate Head S.3733 VG/Near Fine the 
obverse with some thin scratches, a very rare type, this bust 
type only used for two years, with both dates very rare. This type 
missing from many gold collections (£700 - £800)

     

1266)	 Half Guinea 1803 S.3736 Holed (£120 - £160)

1267)	 Half Guinea 1811 S.3737 EF and lustrous, a very rare date and 
seldom seen. Our auction archive stretching back to 2003 
indicates that this is the first example we have offered of this 
date (£2,000 - £2,500)

     

1268)	 Half Sovereign 1817 Marsh 400 GVF with a gentle edge bruise 
(£200 - £300)

     

1269)	 Half Sovereign 1817 Marsh 400 Near Fine/About Fine with some 
surface marks and scuffs (£130 - £180)

1270)	 Half Sovereign 1837 Marsh 413 EF/VF a little weakly struck on 
parts of the shield. The portrait lightly rubbed on the jawline. 
All William IV Half Sovereigns hard to find in grades above Fine 
(£1,400 - £1,600)

     

1271)	 Half Sovereign 1857 Marsh 431 with a gold mount attached 
(£120 - £180)

1272)	 Half Sovereign 1866 6 over 5, unlisted by Marsh, Die Number 11 
in a PCGS holder Cleaned AU-Details (£450 - £550)

     

1273)	 Half Sovereign 1874 Marsh 449 Die Number 12 NEF with some 
light contact marks (£220 - £250)

     

1274)	 Half Sovereign 1876 Marsh 451 nVF (£120 - £180)

1275)	 Half Sovereign 1887 Jubilee Head, Imperfect J in J.E.B. Marsh 
478C, DISH L508 UNC and lustrous, a choice example and graded 
MS61 by NGC (£200 - £300)

     

1276)	 Half Sovereign 1887M Jubilee Head, Small Spread J.E.B, S.3870 
DISH M502 NEF and a rare type (£400 - £500)

     

1277)	 Half Sovereign 1887S Jubilee Head Spread J.E.B. initials with high, 
hooked J, High Shield, S.3871, DISH S501, in an NGC holder and 
graded MS62, a rare type (£600 - £700)
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1278)	 Half Sovereign 1893 Veiled Head, Marsh 488 Good Fine/NVF 
(£120 - £180)

1279)	 Half Sovereign 1893M Jubilee Head Marsh 484A, S.3867C GF/
NVF (£220 - £250)

     

1280)	 Half Sovereign 1896 Marsh 491 Fine or better/VF (£120 - £180)

1281)	 Half Sovereign 1896 VF (£120 - £180)

1282)	 Half Sovereign 1896M Marsh 498 GF/NVF, all Veiled Head 
Melbourne Half Sovereigns scarce or rare (£230 - £260)

     

1283)	 Half Sovereign 1897 Marsh 492 Near Fine/Good Fine (£120 - £180)

1284)	 Half Sovereign 1898 Marsh 493 UNC and lustrous, a very pleasing 
example, Veiled Head Half Sovereigns seldom seen in mint state 
(£200 - £250)

     

1285)	 Half Sovereign 1901 Marsh 496, in a PCGS holder and graded 
MS63 (£230 - £260)

1286)	 Half Sovereign 1902 Marsh 505 VG/Near Fine (£100 - £140)

1287)	 Half Sovereign 1902 Matt Proof S.3974A, UNC the reverse with 
very light cabinet friction (£300 - £400)

     

1288)	 Half Sovereign 1903 506 VF (£120 - £180)

1289)	 Half Sovereign 1905 Marsh 508 VF/NVF (£120 - £180)

1290)	 Half Sovereign 1906 Marsh 509 NEF/GVF (£120 - £180)

1291)	 Half Sovereign 1906 Marsh 509 VF with some field nicks (£120 - 
£180)

1292)	 Half Sovereign 1907 Marsh 510, in a PCGS holder and graded 
MS63 (£180 - £220)

1293)	 Half Sovereign 1907 Marsh  510 nVF once cleaned (£120 - £180)

1294)	 Half Sovereign 1908 Marsh 511 VF (£120 - £180)

1295)	 Half Sovereign 1908 Marsh 511 VF with some old scratches 
obverse field (£120 - £180)

1296)	 Half Sovereign 1908 Marsh 511 VF, field nick on the King’s neck 
(£120 - £180)

1297)	 Half Sovereign 1910 Marsh 513 VF (£120 - £180)

1298)	 Half Sovereign 1911 Marsh 526 EF (£120 - £180)

1299)	 Half Sovereign 1911 Proof S.4006 in a PCGS holder and graded 
PR65CAM (£500 - £1,000)

     

1300)	 Half Sovereign 1912 Marsh 527 VF (£120 - £180)

1301)	 Half Sovereign 1912 Marsh 527 VF (£120 - £180)

1302)	 Half Sovereign 1912 Marsh 527 VF (£120 - £180)

1303)	 Half Sovereign 1913 Marsh 528 GVF (£120 - £180)

1304)	 Half Sovereign 1913 Marsh 528 VF (£120 - £180)

1305)	 Half Sovereign 1914 Marsh 529 GVF (£120 - £180)

1306)	 Half Sovereign 1914 Marsh 529 NEF (£120 - £180)

1307)	 Half Sovereign 1914 Marsh 529 NEF/GVF (£120 - £150)

1308)	 Half Sovereign 1914 Marsh 529, in a PCGS holder and graded 
MS65, only 4 coins have been graded higher by PCGS (£180 - 
£220)

1309)	 Half Sovereign 1914 Marsh 529 Unc or near so (£120 - £180)

1310)	 Half Sovereign 1915 Marsh 530 AU/GEF in a 9 carat gold pendant 
mount, appears to be removable with care, total weight 6.69 
grammes, comes with jewellers box (£160 - £200)

1311)	 Half Sovereign 1923SA Proof S.4010 in a PCGS holder and graded 
PR64, a rare and sought after issue (£600 - £1,000)

     

1312)	 Half Sovereign 1937 Proof S.4077 in an NGC holder and graded 
PF64 Cameo (£450 - £650)

     

1313)	 Half Sovereign 1902 Fine with two small edge nicks (£120 - £180)

1314)	 Half Sovereigns (2) 1873 Marsh 448, Die Number 296 Near Fine/
Fine, 1891 No J.E.B on truncation, S.3869C, DISH L513 Good Fine 
(£250 - £350)

1315)	 Half Sovereigns (2) 1906 Marsh 509 GVF/VF, 1910 Marsh 513 GF/
NVF (£250 - £350)
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1316)	 Half Sovereigns (2) 1910 Marsh 525 and 1911 Marsh 526 both 
VF (£250 - £350)

1317)	 Half Sovereigns (2) 1911 Marsh 526 and 1914 Marsh 529 both 
VF and cleaned (£250 - £350)

1318)	 Half Sovereigns (2) 1912 Marsh 527 EF/GVF, 1913 Marsh 528 VF/
NVF (£250 - £350)

1319)	 Halfcrown 1658 Oliver Cromwell ESC 447. S3227A choice Unc and 
graded MS62 by PCGS rare and desirable thus (£7,000 - £9,000)

     

1320)	 Halfcrown 1677 ESC 479 EF but with an X scratched into the 
obverse field, and adjustment lines around the date in a LCGS 
yellow ticket holder “Scratched EF” (£250 - £450)

     

1321)	 Halfcrown 1677 VICESIMO NONO pleasant VF with an old tone 
(£200 - £300)

     

1322)	 Halfcrown 1689 1st Busts 1st Shield No frosting Pearls ESC 507 
good VF some adjustment lines reverse LCGS 45 and in their 
holder (£200 - £350)

1323)	 Halfcrown 1689 First Shields, Caul and Interior frosted, with 
pearls, Second L over M in GVLIELMVS UNC with a beautiful and 
original blue/green tone, light haymarks and very minor cabinet 
friction only, a truly superior example, would certainly enhance 
an advanced Halfcrown collection. (£1,200 - £2,000)

     

1324)	 Halfcrown 1693 No Stop after GRATIA ESC 519, No equivalent 
type in Bull, GVF, with some adjustment lines, the obverse with 
some light scratches in the field (£600 - £1,000)

     

1325)	 Halfcrown 1696 First Bust, Small Shields ESC 534 GVF adjustment 
marks at date and graded 45 by LCGS and in their holder (£150 
- £250)

1326)	 Halfcrown 1698 DECIMO ESC 554, Bull 1034, GEF with grey 
tone, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75, Ex-Andrew Wayne 
Collection, London Coins Auction A113 June 2006 Lot 876 (£700 
- £800)
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1327)	 Halfcrown 1698 DECIMO ESC 554, Bull 1034, VF in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 40 (£170 - £220)

1328)	 Halfcrown 1700 DECIMO TERTIO ESC 562 evenly toned EF with 
light haymarking reverse (£600 - £1,100)

     

1329)	 Halfcrown 1700 DVODECIMO ESC 561, Bull 1043 bright EF with 
some old thin scratches both sides (£250 - £450)

1330)	 Halfcrown 1701 DECIMO TERTIO ESC 564, Bull 1046 GVF and 
bold, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 50 (£550 - £650)

     

1331)	 Halfcrown 1706 Roses and Plumes ESC 572 drapery on high point 
of neck weak as usual otherwise EF the reverse better and very 
sharp with a rich and pleasing tone Ex Lord Stewartby, a choice 
example of this rare type and by far the best example we have 
offered (£700 - £1,200)

     

1332)	 Halfcrown 1707E as ESC 575, Bull 1379 VF with gold tone and 
some heavier adjustment marks (£220 - £320)

1333)	 Halfcrown 1707 SEXTO Roses and Plumes ESC 573, Bull 1264 nVF/
GVF and with an old retail ticket at £350, certainly a hard type to 
get in this grade (£180 - £280)

1334)	 Halfcrown 1708 Plain in angles and below bust ESC 577, Bull 1370 
in a PCGS holder and graded AU58 (£850 - £950)

     

1335)	 Halfcrown 1708 Plumes ESC 578, Bull 1369 NVF/VF or very near 
so with attractive toning, listed as rare by Bull (£450 - £550)

     

1336)	 Halfcrown 1712 Roses and Plumes ESC 582, Bull 1374 Good VF 
or better with a very nice tone (£900 - £1,500)

     

1337)	 Halfcrown 1720 20 over 17 Roses and Plumes SEXTO ESC 590, 
Bull 1555 lustrous EF with the usual minor haymarking, desirable 
thus (£1,000 - £1,500)

     

1338)	 Halfcrown 1723 SSC ESC 592, Bull 1557 richly toned EF reverse 
better two small nicks on the King’s neck, seldom offered in this 
high grade and the best example we have seen, comes with an 
old retail ticket of £250 and a Seaby envelope (£1,500 - £2,500)

     

1339)	 Halfcrown 1739 Roses ESC 600, Bull 1679 VF toned, slabbed and 
graded LCGS 50 (£600 - £700)

     

1340)	 Halfcrown 1745 LIMA ESC 605, Bull 1687 EF (£150 - £250)
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1341)	 Halfcrown 1745 LIMA ESC 605, Bull 1687 toned NEF/EF (£500 - 
£800)

     

1342)	 Halfcrown 1745 Roses ESC 604, Bull 1685 Unc or near so with a 
pleasing even tone, a choice piece (£1,400 - £2,000)

     

1343)	 Halfcrown 1746 LIMA ESC 606, Bull 1688 EF or near so, with some 
minor haymarking, minor tone spots by the Hanoverian shield, 
starting to tone (£400 - £500)

     

1344)	 Halfcrown 1746 LIMA ESC 606, Bull 1688 GEF in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 65 (£350 - £450)

     

1345)	 Halfcrown 1746 LIMA ESC 606, Bull 1688 GVF/VF with touches 
of gold tone and a small spot on the Irish shield (£100 - £150)

1346)	 Halfcrown 1817 Small Head ESC 618, Bull 2096 EF once cleaned 
(£100 - £180)

1347)	 Halfcrown 1817 Small Head ESC 618, Bull 2096 About EF toned 
(£250 - £500)

1348)	 Halfcrown 1817 Small Head ESC 618, Bull 2096 GVF with signs of 
old cleaning (£220 - £240)

1349)	 Halfcrown 1819 ESC 623, Bull 2102 bright GEF/Unc (£180 - £280)

1350)	 Halfcrown 1819 ESC 623, Bull 2102 UNC or near so with deep 
tone, comes with an old price ticket for £27-10 (£250 - £400)

     

1351)	 Halfcrown 1819 ESC 623, Bull 2102 GEF with gold tone, slabbed 
and graded LCGS 70 (£300 - £350)

      

1352)	 Halfcrown 1820 George IIII ESC 628, Bull 2310 EF and graded 60 
by LCGS (£200 - £300)

1353)	 Halfcrown 1820 George IV ESC 628, Bull 2310 UNC or near so 
attractively toned with a few light contact marks (£220 - £360)

     

1354)	 Halfcrown 1820 George IV ESC 628, Bull 2310 UNC and colourfully 
toned, appears conservatively graded in a PCGS holder and 
graded MS62 (£400 - £500)

     

1355)	 Halfcrown 1824 ESC 636, Bull 2367 Prooflike AU with a rich grey 
tone with a gold periphery and seldom seen with this eye appeal 
(£700 - £1,000)
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1356)	 Halfcrown 1826 ESC 646, Bull 2375 About EF with some hairlines 
in the obverse field (£200 - £300)

     

1357)	 Halfcrown 1828 ESC 648, Bull 2377 lustrous GEF and exceptionally 
rare in this high grade, one of the finest examples of this date we 
have seen (£800 - £1,500)

     

1358)	 Halfcrown 1834 WW in block ESC 660, Bull 2474 EF lightly cleaned 
with some hairlines, still an attractive coin and not without eye 
appeal (£150 - £350)

1359)	 Halfcrown 1834 WW in script ESC 662, Bull 2478 UNC, even grey 
tone, desirable thus (£300 - £500)

     

1360)	 Halfcrown 1834 WW in script ESC 662, Bull 2478 GEF lightly toned, 
the obverse with some minor tone spots (£450 - £550)

     

1361)	 Halfcrown 1836 ESC 666, Bull 2482 About EF/EF with a small tone 
spot and some light contact marks (£250 - £350)

     

1362)	 Halfcrown 1844 44 with no serifs, ESC 677, Bull 2720 in an 
N GC holder and graded AU58, a pleasing example appears 
conservatively graded (£200 - £350)

     

1363)	 Halfcrown 1844 4s in date have no serifs ESC 677, Bull 2720 UNC 
or near so and lustrous, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75 
(£500 - £750)

     

1364)	 Halfcrown 1844 the 4s in the date have upper serifs ESC 677, Bull 
2720 GVF or slightly better with some small spots (£240 - £280)

     

1365)	 Halfcrown 1845 ESC 679, Bull 2722 LCGS 60 Ex-DNW Auction 74 
20 June 2007 Lot 1014 (£280 - £380)

     

1366)	 Halfcrown 1846 ESC 680, Bull 2724 AU/GEF and lustrous the 
obverse starting to tone (£150 - £200)

     

1367)	 Halfcrown 1848 second 8 struck over another 8 ESC 681, Bull 2726 
VG or slightly better, a bold coin for the grade (£100 - £150)

1368)	 Halfcrown 1874 ESC 692, Bull 2741 NEF with a tone line on the 
reverse, Florin 1865 ESC 826, Bull 2857, Die Number 5 NEF with 
some contact marks (£100 - £150)
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1369)	 Halfcrown 1874 ESC 692, Bull 2741 UNC and lustrous with a hint 
of subtle golden tone (£200 - £350)

     

1370)	 Halfcrown 1875 ESC 696, Bull 2744 GEF the reverse with some 
attractive golden toning (£125 - £175)

1371)	 Halfcrown 1879 ESC 703, Bull 2753, Davies 585 dies 3C NGC MS63 
desirable thus (£700 - £800)

     

1372)	 Halfcrown 1881 ESC 707, Bull 2758, Davies 590 dies 4D UNC with 
golden tone, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75, Ex-London 
Coins Auction A137 3/6/2012 Lot 1598 (£200 - £350)

     

1373)	 Halfcrown 1882 ESC 710, Bull 2761 A/UNC and lustrous with some 
tiny rim nicks and a tone spot on the Queen’s neck, Rare in this 
high grade (£200 - £400)

     

1374)	 Halfcrown 1883 ESC 711, Bull 2762, UNC and lustrous, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, the second finest known of 
25 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population Report, 
Ex-London Coins Auction 3/6/2012 Lot 1599 hammer price £500 
(£275 - £475)

     

1375)	 Halfcrown 1884 ESC 712, Bull 2764 in an ANACS holder and graded 
MS63 (£200 - £350)

     

1376)	 Halfcrown 1885 ESC 713, Bull 2765 UNC or near so with a dull 
grey tone (£200 - £300)

1377)	 Halfcrown 1886 ESC 715 AU/UNC even tone (£200 - £350)

1378)	 Halfcrown 1886 ESC 715, Bull 2767 UNC/AU and lustrous, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75, Ex-London Coins Auction A157 
4/6/2017 Lot 2627, hammer price £280 (£200 - £300)

     

1379)	 Halfcrown 1886 ESC 715, Bull 2767, UNC/AU and lustrous, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75, EX-London Coins Auction A137 
3/6/2012 Lot 1600, hammer price £280 (£200 - £400)

     

1380)	 Halfcrown 1887 Jubilee Head Proof ESC 720, Bull 2772, in a PCGS 
holder and graded PR63CAM (£200 - £300)

1381)	 Halfcrown 1887 Jubilee Head Proof ESC 720, Bull 2772, in an NGC 
holder and graded PF63 Ultra Cameo, an attractive example the 
bust fully frosted, the reverse with colourful tone (£250 - £500)

     

1382)	 Halfcrown 1893 Proof ESC 727, Bull 2779, Davies 663, dies 2B in 
a PCGS holder and graded PR62 (£600 - £700)
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1383)	 Halfcrown 1895 ESC 729, Bull 2781, Davies 667 dies 2B, UNC with 
an attractive and multi-coloured tone, the obverse with some 
light contact marks (£100 - £120)

1384)	 Halfcrown 1897 ESC 731, Bull 2783 UNC and lustrous with some 
light contact marks, the obverse a little prooflike (£100 - £150)

1385)	 Halfcrown 1898 ESC 732, Bull 2784 UNC/AU and lustrous, the 
obverse with some contact marks (£150 - £200)

1386)	 Halfcrown 1898 ESC 732, Bull 2784 UNC with multi-coloured 
toning (£100 - £120)

1387)	 Halfcrown 1902 Matt Proof ESC 747, Bull 3568 UNC in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 80, Ex-London Coins Auction A148 
1/3/2015 Lot 1662 (£100 - £150)

1388)	 Halfcrown 1903 ESC 748, Bull 3569 NVF with some scuffing on and 
around the 03 of the date, viewing recommended (£100 - £300)

1389)	 Halfcrown 1905 ESC 750, Bull 3571 and the key date of the 20th 
century Halfcrown series NGC AU58, in our view this coin is very 
conservatively graded at AU58 probably GEF the reverse better if 
offered raw, NGC have graded no 1905 Halfcrowns above AU58 
(£5,000 - £6,000)

     

1390)	 Halfcrown 1905 ESC 750, Bull 3571 UNC or very near so, the 
obverse with a small tone spot on the back of the hair, and with 
some small rim nicks as almost always found on the Edward 
VII Halfcrown series. An extremely attractive example and very 
seldom encountered in this high grade. Very few survive in this 
condition making this an extremely sought after coin (£8,000 - 
£10,000)
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1391)	 Halfcrown 1905 ESC 750, Bull 3571 VG/NVG the key date in the 
series (£150 - £250)

1392)	 Halfcrown 1906 ESC 751, Bull 3572 UNC and lustrous with gold 
and olive toning, a most attractive example with much eye appeal, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A145 Lot 1743 hammer price £650 (£350 - £650)

     

1393)	 Halfcrown 1907 ESC 752, Bull 3573 A/UNC and lustrous, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75 (£125 - £250)

1394)	 Halfcrown 1908 ESC 753, Bull 3574 NEF in a PCCB ‘Professional 
Coin Display’ slab (£100 - £200)

1395)	 Halfcrown 1908 ESC 753, Bull 3574 UNC with choice lustre, a most 
pleasing and a superior example, in an LCGS holder and graded 
LCGS 80, all Edward VII Halfcrowns extremely difficult to find in 
grades 80 and above, Ex-London Coins Auction A141 2/6/2013 
Lot 1767 hammer price £1100 (£750 - £1,250)

     

1396)	 Halfcrown 1909 ESC 754, Bull 3575 Lustrous UNC with a hint of 
toning, a choice piece, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, 
the second finest known of 23 examples thus far recorded by the 
LCGS Population Report, Ex-London Coins Auction A141 2/6/2013 
Lot 1768 hammer price £600 (£250 - £500)

     

1397)	 Halfcrown 1910 ESC 755, Bull 3576 LCGS 70 (£200 - £300)

1398)	 Halfcrown 1910 ESC 755 PCGS MS63 (£300 - £400)

     

1399)	 Halfcrown 1910 ESC 755, Bull 3576 Lustrous UNC in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 78 (£175 - £250)

1400)	 Halfcrown 1925 ESC 772, Bull 3727 UNC and lustrous, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 78, a very high grade example of this 
key date rarity (£300 - £500)

     

1401)	 Halfcrown 1953 Proof. Obverse 1 Reverse A. Obverse 1 :- I of 
DEI points to a space, weakly struck portrait, a Proof version 
of the early portrait as used in the ‘plastic’ set, of Davies 2310 
(the standard proof is Davies 2311) this piece listed as ‘to be 
confirmed’ by Davies and extremely rare, in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 88 (£150 - £450)

1402)	 Halfcrown 1953 Proof. Obverse 1 Reverse A. Obverse 1 :- I of 
DEI points to a space, weakly struck portrait, a Proof version 
of the early portrait as used in the ‘plastic’ set, of Davies 2310 
(the standard proof is Davies 2311) this piece listed as ‘to be 
confirmed’ by Davies and extremely rare, in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 88 (£150 - £450)

1403)	 Halfcrowns (2) 1925 ESC 772, Bull 3727 VF or slightly better with 
some lustre and some toning on either side, 1930 ESC 779, Bull 
3739 GVF/NEF and retaining some lustre, lightly toning, the key 
dates in their respective series (£100 - £200)

1404)	 Halfcrowns in LCGS holders (2) Halfcrown 1953 Proof. Obverse 1 
Reverse A. Obverse 1 :- I of DEI points to a space, weakly struck 
portrait, a Proof version of the early portrait as used in the 
‘plastic’ set, of Davies 2310 (the standard proof is Davies 2311) 
this piece listed as ‘to be confirmed’ by Davies and extremely 
rare, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 88, along with Halfcrown 
1953 Standard Proof issue Davies 2311P in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 90 (£150 - £450)

1405)	 Halfpennies (2) 1718 Peck 774 Fine, 1723 Peck 803 About Fine/
Fine (£200 - £220)

1406)	 Halfpenny 1690 Tin, Date in Exergue, edge type unclear, VG for 
issue, rare (£350 - £450)

     

1407)	 Halfpenny 1694 Peck 616 GVF the obverse with some thin 
scratches and the flan with light porosity, this not unusual on this 
issue, overall a very pleasing and bold example and vastly superior 
to most examples usually encountered of this type (£200 - £250)

     

1408)	 Halfpenny 1696 Peck 641 VF with some pitting to the flan, an 
excellent portrait coin with bold obverse striking (£200 - £250)
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1409)	 Halfpenny 1720 Peck 795 UNC or very near so, in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 75, the only example thus far recorded by the 
LCGS Population Report, a superb example that would enhance 
any advanced Halfpenny collection. Must surely be among the 
finest known examples extant. In over 38000 coins graded since 
this, there have been no further examples submitted (£950 - 
£1,250)

     

1410)	 Halfpenny 1735 Peck 849 A/UNC toned, in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 70, the only example thus far recorded by the LCGS 
Population Report, from over 41,000 coins submitted, Ex-Andrew 
Wayne collection 5/6/2006 lot 987 (£350 - £400)

     

1411)	 Halfpenny 1773 Peck 904 UNC with traces of lustre (£180 - £220)

1412)	 Halfpenny 1775 Peck 908 UNC and choice with some remaining 
mint lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, Ex-Cheshire 
Collection NGC MS65BN (no NGC ticket, this information 
recorded at the time of LCGS encapsulation) the joint finest of 
3 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population Report 
(£475 - £575)

     

1413)	 Halfpenny 1799 5 Incuse Gunports Peck 1248 UNC and attractively 
toned with traces of lustre in the legends (£100 - £120)

1414)	 Halfpenny 1831 Bronzed Proof, Reverse inverted Peck 1463 nFDC 
and nicely toned (£400 - £500)

    

1415)	 Halfpenny 1860 Beaded Border Freeman 258 dies 1+A Lustrous 
UNC, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85, third finest of 51 
examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population Report (£150 
- £200)

1416)	 Halfpenny 1862 Freeman 289 dies 7+G Choice UNC and lustrous, 
slabbed and graded LCGS 82 (£130 - £160)

1417)	 Halfpenny 1868 Cupro-Nickel Proof Freeman 304 dies 7+G nFDC 
and retaining much original lustre and lightly toning, in the LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 88 (£650 - £750)

     

1418)	 Halfpenny 1869 Freeman 306 dies 7+G EF lightly cleaned with 
some surface residue in the legends, Rare (£150 - £200)

1419)	 Halfpenny 1869 Freeman 306 dies 7+G UNC with traces of lustre, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, Very Rare in this high 
grade, we note an example in LCGS 82 realised as much as £1600 
hammer price in London Coins Auction A142 on 31/8/2013 (£350 
- £750)

     

1420)	 Halfpenny 1877 Freeman 332 dies 14+J Lustrous UNC in an LCGS 
holder and graded 85 (£120 - £180)

     

1421)	 Maundy Set 1701 ESC 2392, Bull 1308 comprising Fourpence 
1701 ESC 1884, Bull 1313 VF/GVF, Threepence 1701 J-type 1’s in 
date, Large Lettering ESC 2004, Bull 1319 GVF or better and nicely 
toned, Twopence 1701 ESC 2209, Bull 1325 NEF with gold toning, 
Penny 1701 ESC 2314, as Bull 1335 with no stop after MAG and 
small traces of a stop after ET, About EF with some gold toning, 
the Threepence, Twopence and Penny nicely matched (£260 - 
£320)

1422)	 Maundy Set 1795 ESC 2420 GEF-Unc with a lovely matching tone 
(£150 - £300)

1423)	 Maundy Set 1800 an assembled set ESC 2421, Bull 2239 
comprising Fourpence 1800 Fine, Threepence 1800 VF toned, 
Twopence 1800 Bright NVF and Penny 1800 EF (£100 - £120)
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1424)	 Maundy Set 1850 ESC 2460, Bull 3493, the Twopence with 8 over 
wider 8, GEF to UNC with matching tone (£300 - £400)

1425)	 Maundy Set 1867 ESC 2478, Bull 3516, EF to UNC with an 
attractive matching tone, the Fourpence with a small spot of 
surface residue on the obverse, comes in a modern red Maundy 
Money box (£200 - £280)

1426)	 Maundy Set 1902 Matt Proofs in NGC holders, ESC 2518, Bull 3608 
Fourpence PF61 Matte, Threepence PF63 Matte, Twopence PF64 
Matte and Penny PF63 Matte, all with colourful toning, overall 
nicely matched (£110 - £140)

1427)	 Maundy Set 1935 ESC 2552, Bull 3996 AU to UNC and lustrous, 
a scarce set (£115 - £145)

1428)	 Maundy Set 1952 ESC 2569, Bull 4323 UNC with practically full 
lustre, in the original blue box of issue, Cataloguer’s note: In 
1952 the Maundy coins were distributed by Queen Elizabeth II, 
but bore the head of King George VI (£180 - £220)

1429)	 Maundy Set 2011 S.4211 Prooflike UNC the Fourpence with a 
small tone spot (£200 - £250)

1430)	 One Shilling and Sixpence Bank Token 1811 Bust type ESC 969, Bull 
2112 Lustrous UNC, slabbed and graded LCGS 80 (£150 - £200)

1431)	 Penny 1797 10 Leaves Peck 1132 GVF with traces of lustre, the 
reverse with some metal lapping on the rim (£100 - £120)

1432)	 Penny 1806 Incuse Curl, Peck 1342, UNC with choice blue/green 
toning on glossy surfaces retaining some original mint lustre, a 
small edge nick barely detracts (£140 - £180)

1433)	 Penny 1806 Incuse Curl, Peck 1342, UNC with choice blue/green 
toning on glossy surfaces retaining traces of original mint lustre 
(£140 - £180)

1434)	 Penny 1825 Peck 1420 AU/EF traces of light gold toning with 
touches of blue and green toning in the legend (£200 - £250)

     

1435)	 Penny 1826 Reverse A, Peck 1422 UNC or near so nicely toned 
with traces of lustre and a few small rim nicks (£130 - £160)

1436)	 Penny 1826 Reverse C, Thick raised line on saltire, Peck 1427 GEF 
with a subtle blue/green tone and some small edge nicks, the 
rarest of the three reverse types (£110 - £140)

1437)	 Penny 1856 Plain Trident Peck 1510 EF/About EF with some edge 
bruises, Very Rare in the higher grades, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A152 6/3/2016 Lot 3132 hammer price £380 (£200 - £400)

     

1438)	 Penny 1860 Beaded Border Freeman 8B dies 1*+B Obverse VG 
and bold, Reverse Near VG with some weak areas, a very rare 
type and rated R18 by Freeman (£700 - £800)

     

1439)	 Penny 1860 Beaded Border/Toothed Border mule Freeman 8, 
dies 1+D VG cleaned, in an LCGS yellow ticket holder ‘Cleaned 
VG’, Extremely rare and rated R18 by Freeman, both the mule 
types are extremely rare and are missing from many advanced 
Penny collections (£200 - £400)

     

1440)	 Penny 1860 Toothed Border Freeman 10 dies 2+D, UNC with 
practically full lustre in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82 (£100 
- £150)

1441)	 Penny 1860 Toothed Border Freeman 10 LCGS 78 Spink Auction 
Ancient Islamic, British & Foreign Coins & Commonwealth Medals 
22/09/2015. Lot 534 (£120 - £180)

     

1442)	 Penny 1860 Toothed Border, R over A in VICTORIA, the underlying 
A in a slightly smaller font and very clear, NVG/Poor, previously 
unseen by us and not recorded by Freeman, Peck, Satin or Gouby 
(£600 - £800)
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1443)	 Penny 1861 as Freeman 29 dies 6+D with a thin additional curve 
within the lower loop of the 8, approaching Fine/VG or better, 
an unusual piece (£250 - £350)

     

1444)	 Penny 1861 Freeman 22 dies 4+D Choice UNC and almost fully 
lustrous, slightly subdued on the reverse, in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 82, Ex-Roland Harris collection London Coins Auction 
A124 28/2/2009 Lot 696, hammer price £220, the joint finest 
known of 5 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population 
Report (£150 - £250)

1445)	 Penny 1862 Freeman 39 dies 6+G Choice UNC in an NGC holder 
Lustrous with magenta and purple tone, and graded MS64 RB 
(£150 - £200)

1446)	 Penny 1862 Freeman 39 dies 6+G Choice UNC with good lustre, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A107 28/11/2004 Lot 1197 hammer price £150 (£150 - £200)

1447)	 Penny 1862 Freeman 39 LCGS 75 (£100 - £160)

1448)	 Penny 1862 Freeman 39 LCGS 75 Ex-PCGS MS63 RB (£100 - £160)

1449)	 Penny 1862 variety with F for E in PENNY unlisted by Peck, 
Freeman, Gouby or Satin, VG the variety clear (£300 - £350)

     

1450)	 Penny 1865 Freeman 50 dies 6+G Toned UNC with a trace of 
lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78 (£100 - £175)

1451)	 Penny 1865 Freeman 50 dies 6+G UNC with traces of lustre, in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A135 3/12/2011 Lot 1871 hammer price £260 (£175 - £350)

1452)	 Penny 1872 Freeman 62 dies 6+G in a PCGS holder and graded 
MS63 BN (£125 - £250)

1453)	 Penny 1873 Freeman 64 dies 6+G, Gouby dies J+G with 11 1/2 
teeth date spacing to the middle of the 3, with thinner, more open 
3,Gouby BP1873Ad, Choice UNC attractively toned with traces of 
lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, Ex-London Coins 
Auction A135 4/12 2011 Lot 1879 hammer price £200 (£100 - 
£250)

1454)	 Penny 1874 Freeman 70 dies 7+G, UNC with around 75% lustre, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A134 4/9/2011 Lot 2222 hammer price £380 (£150 - £300)

1455)	 Penny 1875 Freeman 82 dies 8+J, UNC and nicely toned with 
traces of lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London 
Coins Auction A129 7/6/2010 Lot 1692 hammer price £220 (£100 
- £200)

1456)	 Penny 1878 Freeman 94 dies 8+J UNC with light cabinet friction, 
retaining around 75% mint lustre, very scarce in this high grade 
(£200 - £400)

     

1457)	 Penny 1882 Freeman 112 dies 11+N (No H below date) NVG, in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 4, extremely rare with Freeman 
rating this coin at R17 (£500 - £1,000)

     

1458)	 Penny 1889 15 Leaves Freeman 127 dies 12+N Choice UNC and 
lustrous, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85, the joint finest 
known of 20 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population 
Report, formerly in a PCGS holder and graded MS65 RD (£100 - 
£300)

1459)	 Penny 1893 Freeman 136 dies 12+N UNC with around 10%/40% 
lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85, the joint finest 
known of 7 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population 
Report (£300 - £350)

     

1460)	 Penny 1909 Raised Dot after N of ONE LCGS variety 03 Toned UNC 
and choice, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, Very Rare in 
this high grade (£100 - £200)

1461)	 Penny 1911 Hollow Neck, I of BRITT points to a rim tooth, unlisted 
by Freeman, Gouby BP1911 B (dies X+a) in a PCCB ‘Professional 
Coin Display’ slab, Good Fine and bold, Rare in this grade, as 
most examples are found in Fine or below, this clearly a superior 
example (£100 - £200)

1462)	 Penny 1912 Freeman 173 dies 1+A LCGS 80 and with much 
(virtually full) lustre (£150 - £200)
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1463)	 Penny 1918KN Freeman 184 dies 2+B NGC AU58 BN, a pleasing 
example for the grade (£200 - £400)

     

1464)	 Penny 1919H Freeman 183 dies 2+B UNC with good subdued 
lustre, some minor tone spots barely detract. Rare in this high 
grade (£500 - £600)

     

1465)	 Penny 1926 First Head Freeman 193 LCGS 82 and with good lustre, 
rare in this high and pleasing grade (£200 - £300)

     

1466)	 Quarter Farthing 1839 Peck 1608 LCGS 82 Ex-PCGS MS64 RB 
(£120 - £180)

1467)	 Quarter Guinea 1718 S.3638 NEF with some double striking on 
the portrait profile (£400 - £500)

     

1468)	 Shilling 1693 9 over 0 ESC 1076A now curiously omitted by Bull 
Fine/NVF (£120 - £150)

1469)	 Shilling 1697 Third Bust ESC 1102, Bull 1128 A/UNC and lustrous 
with some golden tone, a few minor haymarks barely detract 
(£500 - £600)

     

1470)	 Shilling 1700 Fifth Bust, Round 00 in date ESC 1121A, Bull 1151 
UNC and with a beautiful green and gold tone, a few minor 
haymarks barely detract, slabbed and graded LCGS 80 (£600 - 
£700)

     

1471)	 Shilling 1708 E* No Stops on reverse, unrecorded by Bull, VG/
About Fine with some old scratches on the obverse (£200 - £250)

1472)	 Shilling 1708 Third Bust ESC 1147, Bull 1399 UNC or near so and 
lustrous, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75 (£125 - £250)

1473)	 Shilling 1708 Third Bust ESC 1147, Bull 1399, Third Bust, Plain 
below, Plain in angles, A/UNC and nicely toned, in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 70 (£300 - £350)

      

1474)	 Shilling 1718 Roses and Plumes ESC 1165, Bull 1566 colourfully 
toned, in an NGC holder and graded MS63 (£600 - £700)

     

1475)	 Shilling 1723 SSC C over SS ESC 1176A, Bull 1590 Lustrous UNC 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80 (£150 - £250)

1476)	 Shilling 1723SSC First Bust as ESC 1176, Bull 1586, O over higher O 
in GEORGIVS and I of GEORGIVS has no lower serif and appears as 
an inverted 1, NEF with some light haymarking, the reverse with 
a small flan flaw on one crown, an unusual type for the Shilling 
specialist (£160 - £200)

1477)	 Shilling 1736 6 over 5 Roses and Plumes ESC 1199A, Bull 1710 
with pearls visible in the crowns, in an NGC holder and graded 
AU55, very rare and graded R2 by ESC (£420 - £480)

     

1478)	 Shilling 1739 Roses ESC 1201, Bull 1716 EF in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 70, the second finest of 13 examples thus far 
recorded on the LCGS Population Report (£550 - £650)

     

1479)	 Shilling 1758 ESC 1213, Bull 1734 EF/NEF (£100 - £150)

1480)	 Shilling 1763 Northumberland ESC 1214, Bull 2124 in an LCGS 
Yellow Ticket holder ‘Scratches EF’ (£200 - £400)

1481)	 Shilling 1763 Northumberland ESC 1214, Bull 2124 NEF toned, the 
obverse with some light haymarking, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A162 2/9/2018 Lot 1891, K.Humphris Collection hammer price 
£900, Ex-Glendinings 7/7/1982 Lot 127. (£900 - £1,200)
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1482)	 Shilling 1787 No Hearts, No Stop over head ESC 1218, Bull 2133 
GVF with an attractive and colourful tone (£100 - £120)

1483)	 Shilling 1787 No Hearts, No Stops at date with clear trace of the 
7 over 6 overdate, Near EF/GEF and lustrous with some light 
haymarking, a most pleasing example, scarce thus (£200 - £250)

     

1484)	 Shilling 1798 Pattern by John Milton Obverse GEORGIVS.III.DEI.
GRATIA.REX very large head with short hair, laureate, 1798 below, 
Reverse large plain shield crowned with British and Hanoverian 
shield divided into six. Plain Edge ESC 1243, which lists as R5 Unc 
and toned. The designer John Milton (1759 - 1805) was employed 
by the Royal Mint in 1798 and worked along side Lewis Pingo. This 
coin has the same date as the 1798 Dorrian and Magens Shilling 
with this Milton piece being the rarer of the two (£4,000 - £6,000)

     

1485)	 Shilling 1816 ESC 1228, Bull 2140, UNC with choice tone, the 
obverse exhibiting a superb green and gold tone with touches 
of magenta and cyan, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85, 
Ex-Cheshire collection NGC MS64 this ticket no longer with the 
coin (£125 - £150)

1486)	 Shilling 1821 ESC 1247, Bull 2396 EF/GEF and lustrous with some 
hairlines (£120 - £150)

1487)	 Shilling 1825 Laureate Head, Shield in Garter Reverse ESC 1253, 
Bull 2402 EF slabbed and graded LCGS 65 (£150 - £200)

1488)	 Shilling 1834 ESC 1268, Bull 2489 UNC the obverse with minor 
cabinet friction (£260 - £360)

      

1489)	 Shilling 1836 ESC 1273, Bull 2494 UNC or very near so in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 75 (£250 - £300)

     

1490)	 Shilling 1854 ESC 1302, Bull 3004 Near Fine/About Fine one of the 
key dates in the Victorian Young Head series and always sought 
after when offered (£100 - £175)

1491)	 Shilling 1858 8 over 6, Bull 3012, Davies 874 dies 2A GEF/EF with 
some light hairlines, Rare, Bull does not quote a rarity for this 
coin (£120 - £150)

1492)	 Shilling 1877 ESC 1329, Bull 3047 Die Number 61 UNC (£150 - 
£200)

1493)	 Shilling 1877 ESC 1329, Bull 3047, Die Number 18, in an NGC 
holder and graded MS62 (£100 - £150)

1494)	 Shilling 1893 Proof ESC 1362, Bull 3153, Davies 1011 dies 2A, in 
a PCGS holder and graded PR62 (£300 - £400)

     

1495)	 Shilling 1904 ESC 1413, Bull 3590, Davies 1552 dies 1A, E of DEI 
has a long upper arm, UNC or near so with a beautiful deep 
and colourful tone, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75, we 
note that with over 43,000 coins now graded, LCGS records 
just 5 examples of this type with only one in higher grade, in 
comparison, in this same time 25 1905 Shillings have been graded 
(£100 - £250)
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1496)	 Shilling 1905 ESC 1414, Bull 3591 A/UNC with minor contact 
marks and a very small tone spot on the obverse. A very high 
grade example of this key date rarity, this date always keenly 
sought after when offered in high grades (£1,800 - £2,500)

     

1497)	 Shilling 1908 ESC 1417, Bull 3594 GEF and lustrous and graded 
70 by LCGS (£100 - £180)

1498)	 Shilling 1908 ESC 1417, Bull 3594, UNC and lustrous, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 78, the second finest known of 13 
examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population Report (£100 
- £250)

1499)	 Shillings (2) 1839 Second Young Head, No WW ESC 1283, Bull 2979 
A/UNC with colourful tone, with some heavier contact marks, 
one showing on the obverse as a raised area in the field. 1897 
ESC 1366, Bull 3162 AU/UNC with a choice multi-coloured tone 
(£160 - £200)

1500)	 Sixpence 1678 8 over 7, M and G of MAG both double struck, 
as ESC 1517, Bull 573 lists G over O or D, on this piece, the G is 
clearly struck over another G, GVF and nicely toned with some 
light haymarks and minor adjustment lines, most attractive for 
the grade with plenty of eye appeal (£200 - £250)

     

1501)	 Sixpence 1696y First Bust, Early Harp, Large Crowns, ESC 1539, 
Bull 1296 A/UNC, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75 (£450 
- £550)

     

1502)	 Sixpence 1697 Third Bust Large Crowns GVLIEIMVS error ESC 
1566C, Bull 1237 A/UNC retaining some mint lustre, scarce in 
high grade (£100 - £150)

1503)	 Sixpence 1697N First Bust GVLIEMVS error, ESC 1561A, Bull 1293 
Good Fine on a porous flan, Excessively Rare, rated R5 by Bull 
(5-10 examples believed to exist) only the third example, and 
thus far the finest we have offered in 15 years (£200 - £300)

1504)	 Sixpence 1698 Plain in angles ESC 1574, Bull 1243 UNC and 
lustrous with a few minor haymarks, otherwise choice, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 85, the finest known of 6 examples thus 
far recorded by the LCGS Population Report (£750 - £850)

     

1505)	 Sixpence 1707 Plumes ESC 1590, Bull 1455 Good Fine and 
attractively toned (£125 - £150)

1506)	 Sixpence 1720 20 over 17 ESC 1599, Bull 1611 EF or better and 
nicely toned, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 70, the joint 
finest known of just 3 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS 
Population Report (£600 - £700)

     

1507)	 Sixpence 1746 LIMA ESC 1618, Bull 1757 GVF/NEF (£100 - £120)

1508)	 Sixpence 1746 Proof with 46 over lower 46 LCGS variety 04, as 
ESC 1619, Bull 1759 UNC in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82 
(£400 - £800)

     

1509)	 Sixpence 1816 ESC 1630, Bull 2191 Choice UNC with a superb 
and colourful tone, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85 (£130 
- £160)

1510)	 Sixpence 1820 Inverted 1 in date ESC 1639A, Bull 2208, Davies 
107, Fine with the reverse slightly better, an extremely rare 
variety rated R4 by Bull, only the third example we have offered 
since 2003 (£160 - £200)

1511)	 Sixpence 1846 ESC 1692, Bull 3180 UNC and lustrous with a small 
edge nick (£100 - £150)

1512)	 Sixpence 1853 as ESC 1698, Bull 3189, the 8 of the date double 
struck, UNC and lustrous with some signs of die clashing (£100 
- £150)

1513)	 Sixpence 1858 ESC 1706, Bull 3200, Davies 1057 dies 1A I of 
GRATIA points to a rim bead, UNC and lustrous, the obverse with 
some contact marks (£100 - £150)

1514)	 Sixpence 1893 Veiled Head Proof ESC 1763, Bull 3286, Davies 
1181 dies 2A, in a PCGS holder and graded PR62 (£250 - £300)

     

1515)	 Sixpence 1939 VIP Proof/Proof of Record ESC 1829B, Bull 4226, 
Davies 2192P, in a PCGS holder and graded PR66CAM, the only 
example thus far graded on the PCGS Population report. One 
further example has been graded at PF64 by NGC, so potentially 
the finest known example. Bull states ‘not traced’ and allocates a 
rarity rating of R6, previously sold in London Coins Auction A156 
5/3/2017 Lot 2817 for £1050 hammer price, and previously in a 
US auction for $1057.50 in April 2013 (£500 - £1,000)

     

1516)	 Sovereign 1817 Marsh 1 A/UNC and lustrous with light cabinet 
friction, Rare and desirable in this high grade, comes with a 
modern red presentation box (£1,000 - £2,500)
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1517)	 Sovereign 1817 Marsh 1 in an NGC holder and graded MS62 
(£3,200 - £4,500)

     

1518)	 Sovereign 1817 Marsh 1 in an NGC holder and graded MS62 a 
prooflike, choice example (£3,200 - £4,500)

     

1519)	 Sovereign 1818 Marsh 2, Good Fine, in an LCGS holder and graded 
LCGS 35 (£1,350 - £1,750)

     

1520)	 Sovereign 1820 Closed 2 Marsh 4 approaching Fine (£400 - £700)

     

1521)	 Sovereign 1820 Closed 2, Marsh 4 in a PCGS holder and graded 
XF45 (£400 - £600)

     

1522)	 Sovereign 1820 Large date, Open 2 with a gold mount attached 
(£250 - £350)

1523)	 Sovereign 1820 Open 2, Marsh 4 Near Fine, Ex-Jewellery (£500 
- £600)

1524)	 Sovereign 1820 Open 2, Marsh 4 NEF with some edge nicks, 
comes with a modern red presentation box (£700 - £1,500)

     

1525)	 Sovereign 1821 Marsh 5 bright VF, Ex-Jewellery (£350 - £500)

     

1526)	 Sovereign 1832 Second Bust, Marsh 17 UNC and lustrous the 
reverse with the lightest of friction to the highest points only, a 
superior example, Ex-Charles Wander Collection (£2,200 - £3,000)

     

1527)	 Sovereign 1838 Marsh 22 in a PCGS holder and graded AU55 
(£1,750 - £2,250)
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1528)	 Sovereign 1839 Marsh 23 Fine, a very rare date, rated R2 by Marsh 
(£2,200 - £2,800)

      

1529)	 Sovereign 1841 Marsh 24 with unbarred A’s in GRATIA, an 
extremely rare date and type, Near VF/About VF, we note an 
example described as Fine sold in London Coins Auction A167 
on 2/12 2019 for £6500 hammer price (£8,000 - £1,000)

      

1530)	 Sovereign 1843 3 over inverted 2 in date, 4 in date points 
between two rim teeth, the reverse die show the second I in 
BRITANNIARUM having both top serifs. Fine, an unusual and rare 
type (£250 - £500)

     

1531)	 Sovereign 1844 Marsh 27 NEF/EF with some small rim nicks 
(£420 - £480)

     

1532)	 Sovereign 1845 Marsh 28 the 4 over a lower 4, the underlying 
figure slightly to the left, GF/VF (£400 - £450)

     

1533)	 Sovereign 1850 with a 5 struck over the 8 of the date, a recently 
discovered type, NVF/Good Fine and extremely rare, the 
overstrike extremely bold and clear. This the same variety as the 
coin listed in the Bentley Collection (Lot 986), where it was stated 
‘the cataloguer has heard of only one other specimen extant’ and 
that the Bentley collector waited 5 years to acquire his example. 
We note the Bentley example, described as ‘Cleaned, Good Very 
Fine’ realised £2520 in May 2013. In the light of this, there will be 
few opportunities to obtain this coin for any advanced Sovereign 
Collection, and it may be many years before another example is 
offered (£1,000 - £2,000)

     

1534)	 Sovereign 1853 with a slightly rotated F over normal F in DEF an 
unrecorded variety, VF/GVF (£250 - £350)

1535)	 Sovereign 1854 WW Incuse S.3852D NEF/EF and lustrous (£350 
- £400)

     

1536)	 Sovereign 1855 WW incuse, S.3852C, About VF (£250 - £350)

1537)	 Sovereign 1855 WW incuse, with the second 5 over another 5, the 
underlying figure placed further to the right. Type as S.3852C, in 
an NGC holder and graded AU58, appears conservatively graded 
(£320 - £380)
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1538)	 Sovereign 1855 WW Raised on truncation S.3852C in a PCGS 
holder and graded AU55 (£250 - £350)

1539)	 Sovereign 1855 WW Raised on truncation S.3852C NEF with an 
area of light discolouration on the tip of the truncation (£250 - 
£350)

1540)	 Sovereign 1855 WW Raised on truncation S.3852C VF with a light 
stain near the reverse rim (£250 - £350)

1541)	 Sovereign 1858 Marsh 41, many of the A’s in the legend with 
weak bars, all are visible under magnification, a scarcer date 
(£250 - £350)

1542)	 Sovereign 1859 Ansell, Marsh 42A, S.3852E in a PCGS holder and 
graded AU55, Very Rare in all grades (£1,600 - £2,400)

     

1543)	 Sovereign 1860 O over C in VICTORIA, unlisted by Marsh, type as 
S.3852D, NVF/VF a very rare type and seldom seen (£300 - £600)

     

1544)	 Sovereign 1861 Marsh 44, S.3852D NEF (£250 - £300)

1545)	 Sovereign 1861 T over V in VICTORIA, unlisted by Marsh, type as 
S.3852D About EF/GEF the reverse lustrous (£500 - £600)

     

1546)	 Sovereign 1862 Marsh 45, S.3852D NEF (£250 - £300)

1547)	 Sovereign 1869 Marsh 53, Die Number 34 GVF with an old thin 
scratch on the obverse (£250 - £350)

1548)	 Sovereign 1869 Marsh 53, Die Number 47, VF, Ex-wreck of ‘The 
Douro’, comes in brown Coincraft folder (£250 - £350)

1549)	 Sovereign 1871 George and the Dragon Marsh 84 VF (£250 - £350)

1550)	 Sovereign 1871S George and the Dragon, Large B.P in exergue, 
horse with short tail, WW buried in truncation, S.3858, NEF/EF 
and lustrous (£400 - £500)

     

1551)	 Sovereign 1875M Marsh 114 GF/NVF with an edge knock (£250 
- £350)

1552)	 Sovereign 1876M George and the Dragon Marsh 98, S.3857 VF 
or slightly better (£250 - £350)

1553)	 Sovereign 1878M George and the Dragon Marsh 100 VF with an 
edge nick (£250 - £350)

1554)	 Sovereign 1878S Shield Reverse Marsh 74 in a PCGS holder and 
graded MS61 (£400 - £700)

     

1555)	 Sovereign 1879 Marsh 90 VF/NEF a very rare date and type 
(£1,800 - £2,200)

      

1556)	 Sovereign 1879M Young Head George and Dragon NGC MS61 
(£350 - £450)

     

1557)	 Sovereign 1881S George and the Dragon, Horse with short tail, No 
B.P. in exergue, S.3858D VF with small edge nicks (£250 - £350)

1558)	 Sovereign 1884M Shield reverse Marsh 65, S.3854A GEF and 
lustrous with some light contact marks (£250 - £400)

1559)	 Sovereign 1887 Jubilee Head Proof S.3866B in a PCGS holder and 
graded PR64DCAM (£2,000 - £4,000)

     

1560)	 Sovereign 1887 Jubilee Head S.3866, DISH L7 GVF (£250 - £350)

1561)	 Sovereign 1887 Jubilee Head S.3866, DISH L7, About EF in a 
London Mint Office box with certificate (£220 - £300)

1562)	 Sovereign 1887s Young-Head Marsh 124 Ex Jewellery (£250 - 
£350)

1563)	 Sovereign 1887M Young-Head George and The Dragon Marsh 
124 (£350 - £450)

     

1564)	 Sovereign 1887M Young Head, George and the Dragon Marsh 
109 NEF with some small rim edge nicks (£250 - £350)
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1565)	 Sovereign 1887S Young Head George and Dragon NGC MS61 
(£350 - £450)

     

1566)	 Sovereign 1887S Young Head, George and the Dragon Marsh 124 
NEF the obverse with some contact marks (£250 - £350)

1567)	 Sovereign 1888 G: of D:G: closer to the crown, S.3866B, DISH L9, 
GF/NVF (£250 - £350)

1568)	 Sovereign 1888S First legend, angled J in J.E.B, S.3868, DISH S9, 
NEF/About EF and lustrous (£350 - £450)

     

1569)	 Sovereign 1889 M S. 3867B, Dish M12 cleaned Fine (£250 - £350)

1570)	 Sovereign 1889S S.3868B, DISH S12, About EF/EF (£250 - £350)

1571)	 Sovereign 1890 S. 3568 B Dish S 14 VF (£250 - £350)

1572)	 Sovereign 1890S First legend, angled J in J.E.B, S.3868, DISH S13, 
EF and lustrous with some contact marks and rim nicks. Very 
Rare, DISH estimates that only 2% of the total mintage for this 
year are of this type (£450 - £550)

     

1573)	 Sovereign 1891 Horse with long tail S.3866C, DISH L15 in a PCGS 
holder and graded MS62 (£250 - £350)

1574)	 Sovereign 1891 Horse with short tail S.3866B, DISH L14, in an 
NGC holder and graded XF45, a very rare type, notes by David 
Iverson in his book ‘The Jubilee Head Gold Sovereign 1887-1893’ 
estimate the short tail type for this date and mint makes up less 
than 0.5% of the total mintage, and rates this type as R5 with 
only an estimated 5-10 examples believed to exist (£400 - £800)

     

1575)	 Sovereign 1893 Veiled Head Marsh 145 UNC lustrous and with 
prooflike fields, a very pleasing example with very light contact 
marks only (£400 - £500)

     

1576)	 Sovereign 1895M Marsh 155 Good Fine/NVF (£250 - £350)

1577)	 Sovereign 1896M Marsh 156 GEF/EF and lustrous (£250 - £350)

1578)	 Sovereign 1897M Marsh 157 GVF with some minor contact marks, 
and an edge knock by GRA (£250 - £350)

1579)	 Sovereign 1898M Marsh 158 EF and lustrous with touches of red 
tone (£250 - £350)

1580)	 Sovereign 1902M Marsh 186 GEF in an LCGS holder and graded 
LCGS 65 (£280 - £320)

     

1581)	 Sovereign 1903 Marsh 175 VF or slightly better with some small 
edge nicks (£250 - £350)

1582)	 Sovereign 1904 Marsh 176 VF (£250 - £350)

1583)	 Sovereign 1905 Marsh 177 GVF with some scratches reverse 
(£250 - £350)

1584)	 Sovereign 1906 S Marsh 208 cleaned VF (£250 - £350)

1585)	 Sovereign 1907 VF (£250 - £350)

1586)	 Sovereign 1910 Marsh 182 with a loop mount attached (£240 - 
£300)

1587)	 Sovereign 1910C Marsh 185 EF with some contact marks, Rare 
with only 28,020 minted (£300 - £400)

     

1588)	 Sovereign 1910M Marsh 194 NEF with some scratches in the 
obverse field (£250 - £350)

1589)	 Sovereign 1911 Marsh 213 bright VF (£250 - £350)

1590)	 Sovereign 1911 Marsh 213 VF the reverse slightly better (£250 - 
£350)

1591)	 Sovereign 1911 Proof S.3996 in a PCGS holder and graded 
PR65CAM, desirable in this high grade (£1,000 - £1,750)

     

1592)	 Sovereign 1911C Marsh 221 EF (£250 - £350)
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1593)	 Sovereign 1911C Marsh 221 EF (£250 - £350)

     

1594)	 Sovereign 1912 Marsh 214 EF (£250 - £350)

1595)	 Sovereign 1912 Marsh 214 EF (£250 - £350)

1596)	 Sovereign 1912 Marsh 214 EF slabbed and graded LCGS 65 (£280 
- £320)

1597)	 Sovereign 1912 Marsh 214 GVF (£250 - £350)

1598)	 Sovereign 1912 Marsh 214 VF the reverse slightly better (£250 - 
£350)

1599)	 Sovereign 1912 Marsh 214 VF (£250 - £350)

1600)	 Sovereign 1912S Marsh 272 GEF and lustrous (£250 - £350)

1601)	 Sovereign 1914 Marsh 216 VF (£250 - £350)

1602)	 Sovereign 1914C Ottawa Mint Marsh 223 GEF/AU and lustrous 
with small rim nick and some light contact marks, a very rare 
issue with a mintage of just 14,900 pieces, rated R3 by Marsh 
(£1,100 - £1,400)

     

1603)	 Sovereign 1914C Ottawa Mint Marsh 223 in a PCGS holder and 
graded MS63. Very Rare with a mintage of just 14,900 pieces and 
rated R3 by Marsh (£1,100 - £1,800)

     

1604)	 Sovereign 1914P Marsh 253 A/UNC and lustrous, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 70 (£280 - £320)

     

1605)	 Sovereign 1915 P Marsh 254 cleaned and scratched VF (£250 - 
£350)

1606)	 Sovereign 1917C Marsh 225 EF (£250 - £350)

     

1607)	 Sovereign 1917C Marsh 225 in a PCGS holder and graded MS64, 
with a mintage of just 58,875 pieces, rare and desirable on this 
high grade, the PCGS Population Report has recorded only 2 
pieces in higher grades (£500 - £800)

     

1608)	 Sovereign 1917M Marsh 235 GEF in an LCGS holder and graded 
LCGS 65 (£280 - £320)

1609)	 Sovereign 1918 I Bombay Mint Marsh 228 Unc or near so (£300 
- £400)

      

1610)	 Sovereign 1918C Marsh 226 EF (£250 - £350)

1611)	 Sovereign 1918M EF/AUNC a seldom offered type (£250 - £350)

      

1612)	 Sovereign 1918P Marsh 257 EF (£250 - £350)

1613)	 Sovereign 1918S Marsh 278 Lustrous EF small scratch reverse 
field (£250 - £350)

1614)	 Sovereign 1919C Marsh 227 EF some small light brown stains 
reverse probably removable, a scarce a seldom offered type 
(£300 - £400)

      

1615)	 Sovereign 1923SA Proof S.4004 in a PCGS holder and graded 
PR64, a rare and sought after issue (£1,500 - £3,000)

       

1616)	 Sovereign 1925 SA GEF (£250 - £350)

1617)	 Sovereign 1925 SA VF stained (£250 - £350)

1618)	 Sovereign 1925M Marsh 243 EF with good subdued lustre, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 65 (£280 - £320)
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1619)	 Sovereign 1927SA Marsh 291 in a PCGS holder and graded MS64 
a very pleasing example (£250 - £500)

1620)	 Sovereign 1928SA Marsh 292 GEF, slabbed and graded LCGS 65 
(£280 - £320)

1621)	 Sovereign 1937 Proof S.4076 in a PCGS holder and graded PR63 
(£1,500 - £2,500)

       

1622)	 Sovereign 1957 Marsh 297 UNC and lustrous with some light 
contact marks, in a Harrington & Byrne box with their certificate 
(£250 - £350)

1623)	 Sovereign 1958 Marsh 298 with a gold mount attached (£250 - 
£350)

1624)	 Sovereign 1967 Marsh 305 GEF/UNC and lustrous (£250 - £350)

1625)	 Sovereign 1974 Marsh 307 EF (£250 - £350)

1626)	 Sovereign 1974 Marsh 307 Unc or near so (£250 - £350)

1627)	 Sovereign 1978 Marsh 309 aU (£250 - £350)

1628)	 Sovereign 1989 500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign 
Proof, S.SC3, in an NGC holder and graded PF66 Ultra Cameo 
(£500 - £800)

      

1629)	 Sovereign 2000 S.SC4 Proof in an NGC holder and graded PF69 
Ultra Cameo (£250 - £350)

      

1630)	 Sovereign 2000 Marsh 314 Unc (£250 - £350)

1631)	 Sovereign 2002 Shield Gold Proof S.SC5 nFDC with some light 
tone, and a few minor contact marks, uncased (£350 - £450)

1632)	 Sovereigns (2) 1911 Marsh 213 and 1915 Marsh 217 both EF or 
better (£500 - £700)

1633)	 Sovereigns (2) 1912 Marsh 214 and 1914 Marsh 216 both EF or 
near so (£500 - £700)

1634)	 Third Farthing 1827 CGS variety 3 LCGS 75 (£120 - £180)

1635)	 Third Farthing 1827 Peck 1453 Choice UNC and attractively 
toned with a trace of lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 
88, the finest known of 19 examples thus far recorded by the 
LCGS Population Report, Ex-Andrew Wayne collection LCA A113 
5/6/2006 Lot 1443 (£260 - £320)

      

1636)	 Third Farthing 1835 Peck 1477 A/UNC with around 30% mint 
lustre, Penny 1895 Freeman 191 dies 1+B, UNC with around 75% 
lustre (£120 - £150)

1637)	 Third Farthing 1868 Bronze Proof Peck 1929 LCGS 88 Ex-Colin 
Cooke collection Lot 1643 (£350 - £500)

      

1638)	 Third Farthing 1881 Bronze Proof Peck 1935 LCGS 88 Ex-London 
Coins Auction A147 7/12/2014 Lot 3359 (£250 - £350)

      

1639)	 Third Guinea 1808 S.3740 Good Fine (£225 - £275)

      

1640)	 Three Shilling Bank Token 1811 5 Berries in wreath, 26 Acorns 
Obverse A1, Reverse 1.2 ESC 408, Bull 2065 UNC with old gold 
toning, the obverse with some light cabinet friction (£170 - £220)

1641)	 Threepence 1846 ESC 2056, Bull 3373 LCGS 80 rare thus (£500 - 
£700)

      

1642)	 Threepence 1853 ESC 2060, Bull 3384 GEF and attractively toned, 
very rare, rated R2 by Bull, certainly rarer than this in high grade 
(£350 - £550)

      

1643)	 Threepence 1893 Veiled Head Proof ESC 2105, Bull 3445, Davies 
1351 dies 2A, in a PCGS holder and graded PR62 (£140 - £180)

1644)	 Trade Dollar 1899B KM#T5 UNC with golden tone, in an NGC 
holder and graded MS63, a most pleasing example with much 
eye appeal (£200 - £300)

1645)	 Trade Dollar 1909B KM#T5 UNC and lustrous, in an NGC holder 
and graded MS64, a most pleasing example with much eye appeal 
(£200 - £300)
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1646)	 Trade Dollars (2) 1899B KM#T5 GEF with a few small flecks of 
toning, 1908B KM#T5 NEF with a flan flaw on the obverse (£100 
- £120)

1647)	 Two Guineas 1701 Fine Work S.3457 Near EF and retaining 
traces of original lustre, attractive and desirable in this pleasing 
grade, comes in a London Mint Office box with certificate stating 
Condition: PCGS About Uncirculated 55, lists at £25,000 in EF in 
the Spink Standard Catalogue. In 2014 the Standard Catalogue 
valued this coin in EF at £12,500, so has doubled it’s catalogue 
value in just five years. We note that we have only offered two 
previous examples since 2003, and in the same period we have 
offered sixteen 1701 Fine Work Five Guineas, thus indicating this 
to be by far the scarcer coin, a rare opportunity to obtain a high 
grade rarity such as this (£5,000 - £10,000)

       

1648)	 Two Guineas 1738 Repositioned legend on obverse S.3667B, 
Fine, Ex-jewellery the edge with some light smoothing, comes 
in a London Mint Office box, no certificate (£600 - £900)

      

1649)	 Two Guineas 1739 Fair, and with a gold mount attached (£400 - 
£650)

1650)	 Two Guineas 1739 Young Head, Repositioned Legend S.3667B 
Near VF with slightly dull surfaces, a small mark by the second G 
of GEOGIVS and by E suggest possibly once in jewellery, viewing 
recommended (£2,500 - £3,000)

      

1651)	 Two Pounds 1887 NGC MS63 desirable thus (£1,200 - £1,400)

      

1652)	 Two Pounds 1887 Proof S.3865 in a PCGS holder and graded 
PR62DCAM appears conservatively graded (£2,500 - £3,500)

    

1653)	 Two Pounds 1887 S.3865 EF with a thin scratch obverse (£500 - 
£800)

    

1654)	 Two Pounds 1887 S.3865 F/GF with a gold mount attached (£500 
- £650)

1655)	 Two Pounds 1893 S.3873 VG/NF in an elaborate gold mount 
(£450 - £600)
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1656)	 Two Pounds 1937 Proof S.4075 in a PCGS holder and graded PR64 
retaining full mint brilliance (£1,200 - £2,000)

      

1657)	 Two Pounds 2018 100th Anniversary of the First World War 
Armistice S.K49 Gold Proof one small nick in the obverse field 
otherwise FDC and retaining full mint brilliance, uncased in 
capsule (£620 - £680)

      

1658)	 Two Pounds 2018 100th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force - Royal 
Air Force Badge S.K50 Gold Proof FDC uncased in capsule (£620 
- £680)

      

1659)	 Two Pounds 2018 200th Anniversary of Mary Shelley’s 
Frankenstein S.K47 Gold Proof FDC or very near so with a very 
small nick on the reverse by the rim, uncased in capsule (£620 - 
£680)

      

1660)	 Twopence 1797 Gilt Proof 1067 KT2 with :. On the truncation, die 
axis upright, NEF with some contact marks and scratches, Rare 
(£200 - £400)

      

1661)	 Twopence 1797 Peck 1077 AU and graded 75 by LCGS and in their 
holder (£350 - £550)

      

1662)	 Twopence 1797 Peck 1077 AU/GEF with chocolate tone, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 70 (£150 - £300)

1663)	 Twopence 1797 Peck 1077 EF or better and problem free, a 
pleasing coin (£250 - £450)

      

1664)	 Twopence 1797 Peck 1077 EF with traces of lustre, the obverse 
with a tone spot behind the bust, with good edges (£135 - £175)

1665)	 Twopence 1797 Peck 1077 UNC with traces of lustre in the legends 
and around the portrait in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78 
(£500 - £600)

      

English Coins Large Coins and Accumulations 
(Lots 1666 - 1800)

1666)	 A collection of mostly lower grade silver George III to George V 
(lot) (£250 - £350)

1667)	 A group found down the back of a sofa. The vendor’s father and 
grandfather ran an upholstery business in Deptford since 1924 
and this accumulation has been building since then. Mostly 20th 
century British from circulation with strength in pre 1947 silver 
issues (lot, over 7 kilos gross weight) (£250 - £400)

1668)	 A mixed group with runs of 20th century pennies, more recent 
50p, £1 and £2 commemoratives from circulation (usable 
currency), items in frames paper money, coins and stamps, medal 
replicas and more (lot) (£100 - £300)

1669)	 A mixed group with sets and singles in presentation cards, cupro-
crowns (some £5 face), some pre 1947 silver and more (£200 
- £400)
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1670)	 A mixed group with Victorian Maundy Odds and other Victorian 
silver, 20th century items mostly cupro-nickel including crowns, 
a quantity of provincial mint bronze pennies H and KN mints and 
more (lot) (£200 - £300)

1671)	 A mixed lot with GB QE II 1953 - 67 part set Farthings - Crowns 
mostly lustrous Unc, two other albums of GB mostly base metal 
20th century issues, Farthings in a Whitman Folder, along with 
other GB and World including silver and crown sized issues (lot) 
(£150 - £300)

1672)	 A pre decimal hoard estimated by weight to be Halfcrowns George 
V (120), George VI pre 1947 (57) some lustrous. Florins George 
V (160), pre 1947 (63) some lustrous. 6d (725 with a proportion 
pre 1947) others including cupro-nickel, brass and bronze issues 
from circulation (lot nearly 12 kilos gross weight) (£700 - £1,200)

1673)	 Bun Pennies (55) includes 1860 Beaded Border, Bun Halfpennies 
(9) in mixed grades mostly Fair to Fine with a couple VF (£25 - £50)

1674)	 Bun Pennies (71) includes 1860 Beaded Border Poor, 1861 NEF, 
1866 VF/GVF, and 1869 Fair, others in mixed grade to Good Fine 
(£60 - £80)

1675)	 Copper and Bronze (10) Halfpennies (5) 1861, 1873, 1906, 1924 
(2), Farthings (4) 1875H, 1890, 1922, 1929, 1937, Half Farthing 
1844 EF to UNC many with lustre (£50 - £100)

1676)	 Copper and Bronze (17) Pennies (5) 1853 Ornamental Trident, 
1854 Ornamental Trident, 1858 W.W., 1950, 1951, Halfpennies 
(8) 1799, 1838, 1841, 1857 (2), 1858, 1886, 1930, Farthings (4) 
1822, 1834, 1858, 1884 mixed grades NVF-GVF (£40 - £80)

1677)	 Copper and Bronze (384) George III to Elizabeth II mostly Veiled 
Head Victoria or later along with Sixpences (2) 1948 and 1966, 
in mixed grades with many EF and lustrous, also Farthings (140) 
mostly 20th Century with many Wrens includes a handful of 
Victorian issues, includes plenty with lustre (£110 - £140)

1678)	 Copper and Bronze (55) mostly Victoria onwards includes some 
earlier pieces Pennies (12), Halfpennies (5), Farthings (31) 
includes 1844 Near Fine, Half Farthings (5), Third Farthing 1902, 
and Ireland Farthing 1744, in mixed grades to GVF (£40 - £80)

1679)	 Copper and bronze die varieties (10) Pennies (4) Ornamental 
Trident, the colon after DEF low and slanting to the right, Fine, 
Penny 1854 Plain Trident the 4 overstruck, does not appear to 
be over a 3 as the underlying figure is incomplete, Fine or better, 
Penny 1967 with missing waves to the left of the lighthouse EF, 
Penny 1967 struck on a thin flan and weighing only 6.41 grammes 
Fine, Halfpennies (4) 1723 with the top of the 3 missing and so 
now resembling a 5, NF/VG, 1855 with traces of an overstrike 
on the first 5 of the date, the underlying figure unclear VF, 1875 
Freeman 321 dies 11+J with signs of die damage in the form of 
raised dots on the coin VG, Halfpenny 1887 Fine on a spread flan 
of 29.5mm, Farthings (3) James II Tin issue with copper plug, 
worn, 1890 GEF with silver colouring and traces of gold tone 
in the legends, weight 2.9 grammes, 1875 as Freeman 528 dies 
3+B with a number 1-shaped flaw between the 8 and 7 of the 
date. Fine/Near Fine. An interesting group and worthy of further 
research (£25 - £75)

1680)	 Copper and Bronze Third Farthings to Cartwheel Twopence with 
examples back to William III some with lustre (£220 - £320)

1681)	 Crowns (10) 1887, 1888, 1890 (2), 1891 (2), 1892, 1893LVII, 1900 
LXIV (2), Double Florins (3) 1887 Arabic 1, 1889 (2) Near Fine to 
NVF (£200 - £300)

1682)	 Crowns (111) 1953 (86), 1960 (24), 1960 Polished Die (1) EF to 
UNC (£120 - £150)

1683)	 Crowns (13) 1820LX, 1889 (4), 1890 (2), 1891, 1893LVI, 1894LVII, 
1895LIX, 1898LXI, 1935, Double Florins (5) 1887 Roman 1, 1889 
(2), 1890 (2), Halfcrowns (5) 1836, 1889, 1899, 1935, 1950, the 
Halfcrown 1899 Lustrous UNC, the others About Fine to GVF 
(£400 - £600)

1684)	 Crowns (16) 1820LX Good Fine, 1821 SECUNDO About Fine, 1845 
Cinquefoil stops on edge Fine, 1887 NVF, 1889 Good Fine, 1897 
LXI VG/Fine, 1902 About Fine/Fine, 1935 (2) both EF, 1937 GEF, 
1951 (2) GEF and UNC, 1953 (2) Both UNC one with toning, 1960 
(2) NEF and VF, Double Florin 1887 Arabic 1 VF toned (£200 - 
£300)

1685)	 Crowns (2) 1887 NEF/EF and colourfully toned, 1937 Proof nFDC 
and attractively toned, Double Florin 1887 Arabic 1 UNC and 
lustrous, colourfully toned with prooflike fields, One Shilling and 
Sixpence Bank Token 1811 Bust type NEF/GVF and colourfully 
toned (£80 - £140)

1686)	 Crowns to Farthings William III to Elizabeth II along with a few 
Decimal issues, a wide variety (3.8 Kilos) includes many in silver, 
and many Provincial Mint Pennies, some later issues EF to UNC 
(£75 - £125)

1687)	 Crowns to Florins in a mini album (22) Crowns (2) 1892 About 
Fine, 1900LXIV NVF/VF, Halfcrowns 1929 (2) GF/VF and F/GF, 
Florins (18) 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 1933, 1935, 1936, 
1937, 1938, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946 
the 1932 F/GF others VF to Lustrous UNC (£40 - £80)

1688)	 Crowns to Halfpennies (12) 1890 VF, 1891 Fine/Good Fine, 
Halfcrowns (3) 1889 NVF, 1890 VF, 1915 NEF/EF, Florins (2) 1917 
EF/GEF, 1919 AU/UNC and lustrous, Shilling 1932 GEF/EF the 
reverse with some hairlines, Sixpences (2) 1834 About VF, 1906 
NEF, Penny 1930 GEF/AU with good lustre, Halfpenny 1905 EF 
with some spots (£120 - £150)

1689)	 Decimal Coinage in mint state (£69.57 face), many in mint rolls 
Twenty Pence (£10 face), Two Pences £9.70 face, One Penny 
£19.24 face, Half Penny £30.34 face, Ireland Half Pennies (44), 
Jersey Half Pennies (14), the majority BU, along with Pre-Decimal 
Halfcrowns Elizabeth II (10), Sixpences (104) includes 31 in silver, 
Halfpennies 1967 (150), in mixed grades many in UNC (£75 - £125)

1690)	 Farthings (10) 1904, 1906, 1907, 1909, 1910, 1911, 1912 (2), 
1913, EF to UNC with dark finish, 1918 Bright Finish Lustrous 
UNC (£40 - £60)

1691)	 Farthings (12) 1860 Beaded Border, 1860 Toothed Border, 1864, 
1865, 1879, 1879 Large 9, 1881H, 1886, 1890, 1893, 1894, 1896 
(slabbed PCGS MS64 RB) the 1864 NVF, the others A/UNC to 
UNC with varying degrees of lustre, along with Threehalfpence 
1843 Good Fine, Half Farthings (2) 1843 VF and 1844 VF, Third 
Farthings (4) 1827 Good Fine and NVF both cleaned, 1878 VF, 
1902 UNC or near so and lustrous (£100 - £200)

1692)	 Farthings (12) 1860 Beaded Border, 1860 Toothed Border, 1866, 
1873 High 3 in date, 1875H, 1878, 1881H, 1882H, 1884, 1887, 
1888, 1930 EF to UNC with varying degrees of lustre (£50 - £75)

1693)	 Farthings (18) 1878 UNC with some lustre, 1880 3 Berries UNC 
with around 50% lustre, 1886 (3) UNC with pale lustre, UNC the 
obverse lustrous, the reverse toned, and AU/UNC with pleasing 
tone and traces of lustre, 1887 (2) UNC with around 40% lustre, 
and UNC with traces of lustre, 1890 UNC with around 70% lustre, 
1893 Toned UNC, 1896 (2) both UNC with around 70% lustre, 
1911 UNC mint toned, 1920 A/UNC with traces of lustre, 1934 
UNC with traces of lustre, 1935 UNC toned, 1939 UNC with traces 
of lustre, 1951 UNC toned, 1956 UNC with around 80% lustre 
(£100 - £150)

1694)	 Farthings (58) 1822 unofficially gilded, 1822, 1831, 1834, 1885, 
1886, 1890, 1893, 1894, 1895 Veiled Head, 1896, 1897 Dark 
Finish, 1900, 1901, 1903, 1905, 1906, 1908, 1909, 1912, 1917, 
1918 Bright Finish, 1919, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923, 1924, 1925, 
1926, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1933, 1935, 1936, 1937, 
1938, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946, 1947, 
1948, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955, 1956, copper 
issues NVF to NEF, bronze issues largely VF to UNC some lustrous 
others include attractively toned examples (£50 - £100)

1695)	 Farthings a collection in slabs 1822 Obv 1 CGS 756, 1825 PCI MS64, 
1862 Thin 8 8/8 CGS Unc verdigris, 1873 High 3 CGS 82, 1882 
Perfect F CGS Unc Verdigris, 1884 CGS 80, 1886 NGC MS63 RD 
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1890 Wide Date CGS 80, 1891 CGS 82, 1892 CGS 80, 1893 Close 
Date CGS 80, 1895 Veiled Head CGS 82, 1909 CGS 82, 1911 Flat 
Neck CGS 80, 1917 CGS 82, 1953 Proof CGS 91, 1956 PCGS MS65 
RD (£150 - £300)

1696)	 Farthings in an album (105) 1675, 1719, 1720, 1730, 1731, 1754, 
1774, 1775 contemporary counterfeit, 1823, 1825, 1826 Bare 
Head, 1831, 1834, 1835, 1836, 1837, 1838, 1839, 1841, 1845, 
1848, 1850, 1853, 1857, 1858, 1861, 1862, 1865 5 over 2, 1866, 
1868, 1869, 1872, 1873, 1874H, 1875H, 1878, 1880, 1881, 1882H, 
1883, 1884, 1885, 1887, 1888, 1891, 1895 Veiled Head, 1896-
1953 inclusive, 1956 in mixed grades with many 20th Century 
issues, including the dark finish type in UNC (£75 - £150)

1697)	 Fifty Pences (45) 1969, 1970, 1971 Proof, 1972 Proof, 1973 
EEC, 1974 Proof, 1975 Proof, 1976 Proof, 1977, 1978, 1979, 
1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 
1990, 1991, 1992, 1992/3 EU Presidency, 1993, 1994 D-Day 
Landings, 1995, 1996, 1997 Large, 1977 Small, 1998, 1998 EU 
25th Anniversary, 1998 NHS 50th Anniversary, 1999, 2000, 2000 
Public Libraries, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2003 WSPU, 2004, 2005, 2005 
Samuel Johnson’s Dictionary UNC to nFDC (£50 - £75)

1698)	 Five Pound Crowns (6) 2002 Golden Jubilee, 2002 Queen Mother 
Memorial, 2004 Entente Cordiale (2), 2005 Trafalgar, 2006 Queen 
Elizabeth II 80th Birthday A/UNC to UNC, Two Pounds (13) 1986 
Commonwealth Games, 1989 Bill of Rights, 1989 Claim of Right, 
1994 Tercentenary of the Bank of England, 1995 Peace Dove 
(2), 1996 Euro 96 Football, 1997 with centre detached, 1998, 
1999 Rugby World Cup, 2000, 2001, 2001 Marconi, EF to UNC, 
One Pound (23) 1983, 1983 Proof, 1984, 1984 Proof, 1985, 1985 
Proof, 1986, 1986 Proof, 1987, 1987 Proof, 1988 Proof, 1989, 
1989 Proof, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1996, 1997, 1998, 
1999, 2000 GEF to FDC, Plastic Sets 1953 UNC (2), Crowns (12) 
1951 UNC boxed, 1953 (2), 1960, 1965 (2), 1972, 1977 (3), 1980, 
1981, EF to UNC, World Crown-sized (10) Gibraltar Crown 1980 
Nelson, Isle of Man Crowns (3) 1970 Manx cat, 1980 Queen 
Mother 80th Birthday, 1982 Spain Football World Cup, Cook 
Islands Dollar 1985 16th Forum 2nd P.I.C and Mini Games, St. 
Helena and Ascension Fifty Pence 1986 Prince Andrew and Miss 
Sarah Ferguson Royal Wedding, Falkland Islands Fifty Pence 1992 
40th Anniversary of the Reign of Queen Elizabeth II, St. Helena 
Fifty Pence 1996 Queen Elizabeth II 70th Birthday, Ascension 
Fifty Pence 1996 Queen Elizabeth II 70th Birthday, Seychelles 10 
Rupees 1974, EF to UNC. Europe Ecu coinage England/Scotland/
Wales/Northern Ireland Fantasy 25 Ecus 1992 (4) one example 
from each country UNC. Euro Coinage (95) 2 Euros to 1 Euro 
Cent 1999-2002 a wide range of issue includes Spain, Portugal, 
Netherlands, Ireland, Luxembourg and more, Greece European 
Union Set 2002 (8 coins) with dual denominations in Euros and 
Drachma/Lepta cased UNC, and a small group of World items (8) 
in mixed grades, Medallic issue mostly modern (8) in base metal, 
in mixed grades, Spain (12) 50 Pesetas to One Peseta (12) 1957-
1989 in mixed circulated grades, India Banknotes 50 Rupees to 
One Rupee (394 Rupees face) in mixed grades (£200 - £300)

1699)	 Five Pounds (36), Two Pounds (24), commemoratives in base 
metal generally Unc or near so and includes 1990 QM Birthday 
(6) in the white presentation cards (£200 - £260)

1700)	 Florin 1874 Die Number 60 VG, Shilling 1825 Lion on Crown Fair, 
Sixpences cupro-Nickel issues (15) 1947-1951 (14) and 1963 in 
mixed grades, Silver Threepences (400) includes many Victorian 
issues and pre 1920 issues, in mixed grades, South Africa Silver 
Threepence 1937 VG, Brass Threepence 1954 Fine, Proof Set Blue 
Set 1994 nFDC, Plastic Sets 1953 (2) UNC, Five Pound Crown 1997 
Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip Golden Wedding UNC, Two 
Pounds (15) 1986 Commonwealth Games (7), 1989 Bill of Rights 
(4), 1995 Peace Dove (4) EF to UNC, Britain’s First Decimal Coins 
1968/71 UNC in the blue wallet of issue, Crowns (19) 1951 (1), 
1953 (2), 1965 (2), 1972 (2), 1977 (4), 1980 (4), 1981 (4) A/UNC 
to UNC some in slide cases (£150 - £300)

1701)	 Florin 1898 AU/UNC and colourfully toned with a scratch on the 
obverse, Shilling 1884 VF, Sixpences (3) 1866 Die Number 34 A/
UNC once cleaned, now retoned, 1871 Die Number 13 EF, 1887 
Jubilee Head Withdrawn type R over I in VICTORIA GVF and nicely 
toned, Groat 1838 EF toned (£75 - £150)

1702)	 Florin 1932 Fine, Shilling 1927 Second Reverse Toned UNC, 
Twopence 1797 Fine with some edge knocks, Pennies (3) 1858 
Small Date with W.W. NEF/GVF, 1890 EF with dark tone, 1919 
Lustrous UNC (£40 - £80)

1703)	 Florins (11) 1849 VG, 1883 GF with pin-mount on the reverse, 
1905 VG, 1906 Fine, 1914 (2) NEF/GVF toned, and NEF, 1915 GVF, 
1923 (2) NEF/EF and GVF, 1945 VF, 1967 GEF, Halfcrowns (13) 
1909 Good Fine, 1913 Fine, 1915 (2) both VF, 1919 GVF, 1936 
EF, 1939 NEF, 1945 (3) GEF and NEF (2), 1962 NEF, 1965 (2) both 
EF (£100 - £120)

1704)	 Florins (6) 1849 NVF/VF, 1853 No Stop after date GF/NVF, 1859 
Stop after date NVF/VF with grey tone, 1866 Die Number 28 VF 
the reverse slightly better, 1868 Die Number 7, Fine or better/
NVF, 1872 Die Number 39 Good Fine (£120 - £180)

1705)	 GB and World a varied group includes GB pre-1947 silver £22.75 
face, GB pre-1920 silver £0.37 1/2 face, in mixed grades, Victoria 
Crowns (3) 1887, 1892, 1893LVI VG to Good Fine, Halfcrown 
1887 Jubilee Head VF, Shilling 1826 VG, Twopence 1838 VG, 
Silver Threepences Victorian issues (7) includes 1876, VG to Fine, 
along with George III to George VI Brass Threepences, Pennies, 
Halfpennies and Farthings, also includes a few Decimal issues, 
in mixed grades, Part Plastic Set 1953 UNC (No Shillings) in the 
wallet of issue, Five Pound Crowns (7) 1990 (2), 1996, 1999 
Millennium (2), 1999 Diana Memorial A/UNC to UNC, Crowns 
(55) 1951, 1953 (5), 1960 (5), 1965 (7), 1972 (9), 1977 (16), 1980 
(5), 1981 (7) A/UNC to UNC, Crown 1977 Silver Proof, boxed with 
no certificate, Sierra Leone One Leone 1974 10th Anniversary 
of the Bank of Sierra Leone Silver Proofs (2) nFDC to FDC in the 
boxes of issue with certificates, Belgium 5 Francs 1876 Good Fine 
as part of a group of World mostly 20th Century issues many 
countries represented (68) includes some silver items, in mixed 
grades, Banknotes (2) One Pound Bradbury F/9 970523 VG and 
One Pound Somerset DW62 088963 Fine (£500 - £800)

1706)	 GB and World a wide ranging group includes medals and Tokens, 
Medieval Lead Tokens, mostly base metal types, in mixed grades, 
Sandhill albums of Pennies (2) 1876H to 1918 and 1919 to 1967 
(no Provincial Mints or 1950, 1951 or 1953) in mixed circulated 
grades, and a group of aluminium National Transport Tokens (180) 
50 Pence face value each UNC in mint sealed bags, and London 
Week, San Francisco tokens 1959 (4) A/UNC (lot, over 5 Kilos) 
(£75 - £100)

1707)	 GB and World includes pre-1947 silver issues (£13.37 1/2 face), 
Silver Threepences (43) includes many pre-1920, Australia Mint 
Sets (4) 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972 UNC in the red wallets of issue, 
Australia (3) Sixpence 1911, Penny 1915H, Halfpenny 1911, New 
Zealand mint sets (3) 1967 (2), 1970 UNC in the wallets of issue, 
New Zealand Dollar 1974 UNC, Canada Dollars (5) 1971 British 
Columbia (2), 1973 RCMP, 1974 Winnipeg, 1975 Calgary UNC and 
lustrous, some with toning, in the black cases of issue, Canada 
Mint Sets (6) 1967 (2), 1970 Manitoba, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975 
UNC in the wallets of issue, Canada (10) Dollars (4) 1957, 1960, 
1964 Charlottetown, 1967 Loon, 25 Cents 1956, Ten Cents 1966, 
Five Cents (2) 1962, 1964, One Cent (2) 1965, 1967, in mixed 
grades to A/UNC, USA Dollars (4) 1880S, 1890 O, 1921, 1922, 
Fine to NEF, Russia 2 Kopeks 1797 EM Fine, and further issues 
from Ireland, Jamaica, Mexico, Guernsey, Isle of Man with a few 
in silver, also a group of modern cupro-nickel World Crowns and 
GB Cupro-Nickel Currency issues in mixed grades, Cupro-Nickel 
Halfcrowns (107) 1947-1967 in bags by date, Cupro-Nickel 
Sixpences 1947-1967 in bags by date, in mixed circulated grades 
(£450 - £750)

1708)	 GB and World, GB a collection in two albums Victoria to Decimal, 
world in an album, along with others in a cigar box and slide cases 
(lot) (£200 - £300)

1709)	 Halfcrown 1930 ESC 779, Bull 3739 GVF and a key date, graded 
45 by CGS (£50 - £100)

1710)	 Halfcrowns (10) 1713 Plain in angles VG the reverse better, 1821 
Fine, 1826 Good Fine, 1834 VF, 1876 VF/GVF with grey tone, 1892 
VF/NVF, 1899 NEF/EF and lustrous, 1927 First Reverse EF, 1933 
UNC or near so and lustrous, 1934 NEF (£220 - £320)
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1711)	 Halfcrowns (22) 1676, 1677, 1681, 1686 6 over 5 SECVNDO, 1689 
Second Shield, Caul Only frosted, 1696, 1703 VIGO, 1707E, 1709, 
1712 UNDECIMO Roses and Plumes, 1816, 1817 Small Head, 
1818, 1819, 1820 George III, 1820 George IV, 1821, 1823 Second 
Reverse, 1825, 1826, 1828, 1829 Fair to Fine (£300 - £500)

1712)	 Halfcrowns (4) 1887 Jubilee Head ESC 719, Bull 2771 GEF toned, 
1894 ESC 728, Bull 2780, Davies 665 dies 2B GEF/AU, 1899 ESC 
733, Bull 2785 UNC/AU toned, 1900 ESC 734, Bull 2786 GEF and 
lustrous (£80 - £120)

1713)	 Halfcrowns (5) 1877, 1887 Young Head, the reverse with traces 
of old gilding, 1890, 1897, 1901 NVF to EF (£75 - £150)

1714)	 Halfcrowns (55) 1911, 1912, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916 (2), 1917, 
1918, 1919, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923, 1924, 1926 Modified Effigy, 
1927 First Reverse, 1928, 1929, 1931, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, 
1936, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946 (2), 1947, 1948, 1949, 
1950, 1951, 1952 Fantasy issue, 1953, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 
1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967 (3) 
VF to UNC includes many useful pieces including lustrous silver 
issues, includes 4 Whitman-style folders (£300 - £600)

1715)	 Halfcrowns (7) 1891, 1896, 1904, 1906, 1907, 1908, 1910 Fine 
to VF (£100 - £150)

1716)	 Halfcrowns (9) 1840, 1842, 1845, 1846, 1849 Large Date, 1850, 
1876, 1880, 1892 NVG to NVF (£125 - £175)

1717)	 Halfcrowns George V pre-1920 issues (20) in an album page 1914 
(2), 1916 (6), 1917 (2), 1918 (4), 1919 (6) in mixed grades Fine to 
VF (£125 - £150)

1718)	 Halfcrowns to Farthings (34) Halfcrowns (5) 1834, 1889, 1901, 
1910, 1950, Florins (3) 1897, 1910, 1911, Shillings (8) 1816, 1834, 
1839 W.W First Head, 1895, 1910, 1916, 1925, 1937S, Sixpences 
(4) 1817, 1902, 1926 Modified Effigy, 1948, Silver Threepences 
(5) 1762, 1834, 1897, 1936, 1938, Pennies (4) 1826, 1831, 1858 
W.W, 1860 Toothed Border, Halfpennies (2) 1825, 1834, Farthings 
(3) 1773 First 7 over lower 7, 1828, 1835 in mixed grades to EF 
includes many useful pieces (£300 - £500)

1719)	 Halfcrowns to Farthings a small group (8) Halfcrown 1918 NEF, 
Florin 1929, EF, Shilling 1826 Good Fine, Sixpences (3) 1834 Small 
Date, Fine, 1898 Good Fine, 1926 Modified Effigy VF, Threepence 
1904 Lustrous UNC, Farthing 1773 NVF (£120 - £150)

1720)	 Halfcrowns to Halfpennies (8) Halfcrowns (2) 1923 NEF, 1958 
UNC/AU, Pennies (3) 1858 W.W. on truncation NEF/GVF, 1870 
Fine, 1919 VF, Halfpennies (3) 1826 VF, 1827 GVF, 1883 Freeman 
349 dies 17+S, UNC or near so and lustrous (£100 - £120)

1721)	 Halfcrowns to Sixpences a small group (7) Halfcrowns (2) 1816 VF, 
1823 Second Reverse Fine, Florin 1856 VG, Shillings (3) 1816 VF/
GVF, 1824 Fine, 1906 VF/GVF, Sixpence 1816 NVF (£150 - £200)

1722)	 Halfcrowns to Threepences (22) Halfcrowns (4) 1836 Good Fine, 
1887 Jubilee Head NEF, 1916 NEF, 1923 NEF/GVF, Florins (4) 1887 
Jubilee Head Large J in J.E.B Davies 810 EF, 1903 Fine, 1905 VG 
Rare, 1908 Fine, Shillings (7) 1820 VF, 1910 Fine/NVF, 1917 (2) 
Lustrous A/UNC and EF/GVF, 1937S A/UNC and lustrous, 1938E 
AU/UNC, 1946E Lustrous UNC, Sixpences (6) 1757 VG/Near 
Fine, 1758 Fine/Good Fine, 1787 Hearts VF, 1887 Jubilee Head 
Withdrawn type R over I in VICTORIA NEF, 1887 Jubilee Head 
Revised type EF, 1915 GVF with some hairlines, Threepence (1) 
1916 UNC and lustrous (£180 - £280)

1723)	 Halfcrowns to Threepences George V and George VI issues in silver 
(46) Halfcrowns (6) 1920 Davies 1675, 1920 Davies 1672 (2), 1921, 
1927 First Reverse, 1928 Davies 1701, Florin (1) 1937, Shillings 
(16) 1920 Davies 1803 Dies 3B (2), 1920 Davies 1804 Dies 4B Dull 
Finish (2), 1920 Davies 1804A Dies 4B with bright finish (unlisted 
in the 1982 Davies book), 1921 Davies 1805 Dies 3D (2) both Rare, 
1921 Davies 1807 Dies 4E (Rare), 1921 Davies 1808 Dies 5D (3), 
1921 Dies 5E, 1926 Modified Effigy, 1945, 1946E wide reverse 
rim (2), Sixpences (22) 1921, 1922 Dull Finish, 1926 Modified 
Effigy, 1936, 1942 (2), 1946 (16) ‘Satinized Finish’, Threepence 
(1) 1925, in mixed grades to UNC, all with Davies attributions, 
includes some scarce and rare types (£120 - £150)

1724)	 Halfpennies (11) 1696, 1717, 1718, 1721, 1733, 1735 Wide Date, 
1738, 1740 (2), 1770, 1774 Contemporary counterfeit, Farthings 
(8) 1694 (3), 1735, 1749, 1754, 1773 (2) VG to VF includes some 
useful pieces (£100 - £200)

1725)	 Halfpennies (20) 1860 Beaded Border, 1891, 1895, 1901, 1902, 
1911 (2), 1912, 1916, 1918, 1921, 1925 First Type, 1925 Modified 
Effigy, 1926, 1928, 1929, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935 GEF to Lustrous 
UNC (£90 - £140)

1726)	 Halfpennies (4) 1718 NVF/VF with some surface marks, 1773 VF, 
1799 5 Incuse gunports EF with traces of lustre, 1806 UNC or near 
so and nicely toned (£40 - £80)

1727)	 Halfpennies (5) 1699 Date in Exergue, Fine with some doubling 
to the obverse legend, 1747 GF/NVF, 1775 Contemporary 
Counterfeits (2) both of good style, both Good Fine, one with a 
planchet clip, 1826 Good Fine, Farthing 1775 Fine (£100 - £150)

1728)	 Halfpennies (5) 1862 UNC/AU and lustrous, 1885 EF, 1887 GEF, 
1890 GEF and lustrous, 1902 Low Tide EF (£50 - £100)

1729)	 Halfpennies (5) 1887, 1891, 1893, 1923, 1925 First Head, all UNC 
with at least 50% lustre (£50 - £100)

1730)	 Halfpennies (54) William and Mary to Elizabeth II includes 1735 
Large Date and 1878 these scarce, in mixed grades with some 
later issues lustrous (£50 - £75)

1731)	 Halfpennies (7) 1826, 1827, 1831, 1853, 1854, 1855, 1858 NVF 
to GVF (£20 - £40)

1732)	 Halfpennies (8) 1911 (3), 1912, 1913, 1919 (2), 1933 A/UNC to 
UNC with varying degrees of lustre (£40 - £80)

1733)	 Halfpennies 1673 VG and 1775 VF as part of a group of Crowns 
to Farthings 19th and 20th Century (79, one holed) the Crowns 
are 1953 (8). Includes plenty in silver, in mixed grades, many 
Shillings are in lustrous grades also a roll of Decimal Halfpennies 
1971 UNC, these lustrous and unopened, also Halfpennies (20) 
a mix of currency and contemporary counterfeit types William 
III to George III one an Irish issue, these in mixed lower grades 
(£175 - £275)

1734)	 Halfpennies contemporary Counterfeits (22) George II (5), George 
III (15), George III Irish (2), Farthings George III contemporary 
counterfeits (5), Farthing George II contemporary counterfeit 
1775, Isaac Newton Farthing Token, a Medieval Jeton,Ireland 
Halfpenny Token 1820, plus a very worn unidentified hammered 
piece,. in mixed grades Poor to VG (£100 - £150)

1735)	 Halfpennies contemporary Counterfeits (55) George II (9), George 
II Irish (1), George III (40) one with BOWKER countermark, George 
III Irish (3), George III Evasion (1), and ‘Shakespeare’ Evasion, Irish 
Harp Reverse (1) in mixed grades Poor to VG (£150 - £200)

1736)	 Halfpennies contemporary Counterfeits George II and George III 
(60, two holed) includes a few Irish types, Farthings contemporary 
counterfeits (2) George II and George III along with Ireland 
Halfpenny 1736 Contemporary Counterfeit, Halfpenny Evasion 
‘Brutus’ legend, in mixed lower grades (£60 - £80)

1737)	 Halfpennies George III Contemporary Counterfeits (8), Farthing 
George II Contemporary Counterfeit, and Evasions (2) in mixed 
grades Fair to Fine, includes some more crude and interesting 
types (£40 - £60)

1738)	 Halfpennies in an album (60) 1717, 1721, 1722, 1723, 1724, 1735, 
1739, 1743, 1744, 1749, 1750, 1751, 1772, 1775 contemporary 
counterfeit, 1807, 1856, 1861, 1863, 1866, 1877, 1886, 1889, 
1894, 1901, 1902, 1907, 1908, 1924, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 
1932, 1933, 1934, 1937, 1938, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943, 
1944, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1948, 1949, 1951, 1952, 1953, 1957, 
1957 Calm Sea, 1960, 1962, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1970 Proof, 
pre-1900 issues in mixed grades VG to VF, 20th Century issues 
mostly EF or better many with lustre (£75 - £150)
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1739)	 Halfpennies in LCGS holders (10) 1860 Beaded Border Freeman 
258 dies 1+A UNC and lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 78, 
1904 Freeman 383 dies 1+B, UNC or near so and lustrous, slabbed 
and graded LCGS 75, 1905 Freeman 384 dies 1+B, Lustrous A/
UNC, slabbed and graded LCGS 75, 1909 Freeman 388 dies 1+B, 
Lustrous UNC, slabbed and graded LCGS 80, 1912 Freeman 391 
dies 1+A Choice UNC and fully lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 
82, 1916 Freeman 395 dies 1+A Lustrous A/UNC, slabbed and 
graded LCGS 78, 1925 First Head Freeman 404 dies 1+A, slabbed 
and graded LCGS 80, 1928 Freeman 410 dies 3+B Choice UNC 
and lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 85, 1929 Freeman 412 
dies 3+B, UNC and lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 78, 1930 
Choice UNC and lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 85, the joint 
finest of 10 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population 
Report (£150 - £200)

1740)	 Halfpennies in slabs 1862 (2) F289 CGS 3 and CGS 80, 1862 Rocks 
to left of lighthouse. Long Flag. E of PENNY is as an inverted 
reversed F (no top bar) CGS variety 16 grade 20, 1887 CGS 82, 
1890 CGS 78, 1891 CGS 82, 1928 NGC MS63 RD (£120 - £220)

1741)	 Halfpennies, a high grade group in a Library-style album (26) 
1841 DF.I UNC with speckled tone, 1852 Reverse B, with dots 
on shield UNC with traces of lustre, 1853 Toned UNC, 1854 UNC 
or near so with a spot on the obverse, 1855 UNC with traces of 
lustre and touches of colourful underlying tone, 1858 8 over 
7 UNC/AU, 1858 8 over 6 A/UNC, 1862 UNC or near so with a 
trace of lustre, 1887 Lustrous UNC, 1898 Lustrous UNC, 1900 
Lustrous UNC, 1901 UNC, the obverse with lustre, the reverse 
with some toning, 1902 UNC with traces of lustre, 1903 UNC/AU 
and lustrous, the reverse with very minor friction only, 1908 UNC 
and lustrous, 1910 GEF/AU and nicely toned, 1911 A/UNC toned, 
1912 (2) the first UNC with good subdued lustre, the second UNC 
with around 60% lustre, 1916 A/UNC with subdued lustre, 1918 
Toned UNC, 1919 (2) the first UNC the obverse with around 90% 
lustre, the reverse toned with traces of lustre, 1919 the second 
UNC with pale lustre, 1925 First Head UNC with subdued lustre, 
1930 UNC with good subdued lustre, 1936 UNC with traces of 
lustre (£300 - £400)

1742)	 LCGS slabbed items (2) Farthing 1890 Freeman 562 dies 7+F UNC 
with around 75% lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85, 
Third Farthing 1881 Peck 1934 (£200 - £250)

1743)	 LCGS slabbed items (3) Halfcrown 1927 Second Reverse Proof 
ESC 776, Bull 3732 UNC slabbed and graded LCGS 85, Florin 1927 
Proof ESC 947, Bull 3779 Lustrous UNC, slabbed and graded LCGS 
85, Shilling 1927 Second Reversed Proof ESC 1430, Bull 1440, Bull 
3830 nFDC toned, slabbed and graded LCGS 88 (£100 - £150)

1744)	 Maundy a 3-part set 1886 Fourpence, Twopence and Penny AU 
to UNC with matching gold tone, Threepences (8) 1679 Good 
Fine, 1835 VG, 1887 Jubilee Head Lustrous EF, 1893 Veiled Head 
GEF toned, 1895GEF toned, 1915 EF, 1917 NEF/EF toned, 1918 
GEF/AU with light tone, Twopence 1838 VF with blue/green tone 
(£75 - £100)

1745)	 Maundy Odds (11) Fourpences (5) 1673 NEF, 1687 7 over 6 VG, 
1710 About VF with some haymarking, 1820 Fine, 1822 GVF, 
Twopences (2) Charles II undated, with mark of value, mintmark 
Crown, Good Fine, 1857 A/UNC toned, Pennies (4) 1705 Fine or 
slightly better with grey tone, 1706 GVF/NEF and attractively 
toned, 1756 Good Fine, 1792 Wire Money VF (£200 - £250)

1746)	 Maundy Odds and Small silver in LCGS holders (3) Maundy Odds 
(2) Threepence 1679 ESC 1970, Bull 660, Fine and graded LCGS 
25, Penny 1792 Wire Money ESC 2420 A/UNC and nicely toned, 
graded LCGS 70, Silver Threepence 1897 ESC 2109, Bull 3449 
Lustrous UNC and graded LCGS 80 (£100 - £120)

1747)	 One Shilling and Sixpence Bank Token 1811 Bust type GF/NVF 
along with Shillings (20) 1887 Jubilee Head A/UNC and lustrous, 
1895 GEF and lustrous, 1897 GEF/AU, 1898 VF, 1900 NEF, 1902 
About EF/EF, 1919 EF, 1924 EF, 1927 Second Reverse A/UNC, 
1929 GEF, 1935 A/UNC, 1937E A/UNC, 1938S GEF, 1939E A/UNC, 
1941S A/UNC toned, 1945E A/UNC and lustrous, 1945S Lustrous 
UNC, 1949E A/UNC, 1953E UNC, 1956S A/UNC (£150 - £250)

1748)	 Pennies (13) 1841 REG No Colon, 1853 Ornamental Trident, 1854 
Ornamental Trident, 1865, 1885, 1890, 1906, 1912H, 1913, 1920, 
1938, 1944, 1950 VF to A/UNC (£40 - £80)

1749)	 Pennies (13) 1889, 1900, 1901, 1903, 1904, 1908, 1909, 1912, 
1920, 1927, 1935, 1936, 1939 EF to UNC many with lustre (£60 
- £120)

1750)	 Pennies (14) 1854 Plain Trident, 1890, 1900, 1901, 1902, 1913, 
1915, 1929 (2), 1930, 1932, 1934, 1936 (2) EF to UNC many with 
lustre (£50 - £100)

1751)	 Pennies (16) 1806, 1807, 1826, 1831 .W.W, 1855 Ornamental 
Trident, 1858 W.W, 1860 Beaded Border Freeman 6, 1861, 1862, 
1863, 1870, 1874, 1881, 1889, 1894, 1926 Modified Effigy (£50 
- £100)

1752)	 Pennies (2) 1853 Ornamental Trident, Italic 5 in date, EF with an 
edge knock, 1884 A/UNC with traces of lustre, the reverse with 
a tone spot, Halfpenny 1853 UNC or near so with attractive tone, 
Quarter Farthing 1852 NEF/EF (£50 - £100)

1753)	 Pennies (2) 1875 Freeman 82 dies 8+J Lustrous UNC, 1888 
Freeman 126 dies 12+N UNC with good lustre, Halfpennies (2) 
1863 Small top to 3 Freeman 294 dies 7+G UNC and lustrous, 
1875 Freeman 321 dies 11+J, A/UNC and lustrous (£100 - £150)

1754)	 Pennies (21) 1806, 1826 Reverse A, 1834, 1853 Ornamental 
Trident, 1861, 1862, 1866, 1867 (2), 1868, 1872, 1874 Freeman 
65, 1874H Freeman 73, 1875 Freeman 82, 1878, 1880 8 over 8 
to left, approaching Fine (Rare), 1883, 1884, 1885, 1891, 1894 in 
mixed grades VG to VF, along with a further group of Bun Pennies 
(67, two holed) mostly VG to Good Fine (£110 - £140)

1755)	 Pennies (294) Victoria Young Head (1), Victoria Bun Heads (254), 
Victoria Veiled Heads (39), Halfpennies (73) George III (25), 
George IV (2), Victoria Coppers (3), Victoria Bun Heads (42), 
Edward VII (1) in mixed lower grades (£20 - £40)

1756)	 Pennies (3) and Halfpennies (3) in LCGS holders Pennies (3) 1826 
Thick Raised Line on Saltire Reverse C Peck 1427 GVF slabbed and 
graded LCGS 55. 1841 REG No Colon Peck 1484 UNC or near so 
and lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 75. 1882H (H Removed) 
in an LCGS yellow Ticket holder ‘H Removed, F’. Halfpennies (3) 
1826 Reverse A, Peck 1433 in a Yellow Ticket LCGS holder Cleaned 
EF, 1854 Peck 1542 Lustrous UNC, slabbed and graded LCGS 80, 
1860 Beaded Border Freeman 258 dies 1+A GEF (£60 - £120)

1757)	 Pennies (5) 1797 10 Leaves GVF, 1841 REG No Colon GEF/About 
EF with traces of lustre, 1853 Ornamental Trident GVF, 1854 Plain 
Trident EF in a LCGS Yellow Ticket holder ‘EF Verdigris’, 1859 GVF/
VF, Halfpenny 1806 in an ANACS holder and graded MS62 BRN 
(£75 - £150)

1758)	 Pennies (5) 1865 EF, 1866 GVF, 1873 GEF with traces of lustre, 
1886 EF with traces of lustre, 1890 NEF (£50 - £150)

1759)	 Pennies (6) 1883 Lustrous UNC, 1891 Lustrous UNC, 1902 ABU/
UNC, 1902 Low Tide AU/GEF nicely toned, 1904 A/UNC, 1951 
Proof nFDC retaining much original brilliance (£100 - £200)

1760)	 Pennies (7) 1853 Ornamental Trident, 1858 Ornamental Trident, 
1877, 1886, 1887, 1889, 1893 NEF to Lustrous UNC (£75 - £150)

1761)	 Pennies (8) 1877 AU/GEF and lustrous, 1890 UNC or near so and 
lustrous, 1893 UNC or near so and lustrous, 1902 Low Tide UNC 
and lustrous with a spot on the obverse, 1909 EF, 1910 GVF toned, 
1911 EF, 1951 Proof nFDC (£100 - £175)

1762)	 Pennies (95) includes a good range of Bun head dates, 1902 
Low Tide, 1912H, 1918H, 1919H, 1918KN, 1919KN, 1950 and 
1953, Halfpennies (60), and Farthings (48) Victoria Bun Head to 
Elizabeth II in a collectors album, in mixed grades with some later 
coins EF (£75 - £150)

1763)	 Pennies 1936 (7) all UNC with good lustre one with a stain on the 
rim (£20 - £40)

1764)	 Pennies 1949 Freeman 238 dies 3+C (21) Lustrous UNC (£25 - £75)
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1765)	 Pennies 1951 (16) A/UNC to UNC some with good or near full 
lustre (£150 - £350)

1766)	 Pennies a high grade lustrous group in CGS holders 1912 CGS 82, 
1913 CGS 80, 1917 CGS 80, 1918 CGS 82, 1921 CGS 80, 1928 CGS 
85, 1951 CGS 82 all Unc and all with much lustre (£200 - £350)

1767)	 Pennies Elizabeth II 1967 (1132) in a £5 cloth bag Lustrous UNC 
(£35 - £75)

1768)	 Pennies in a Littleton Folder George V issues (23) 1911, 1912, 
1912H, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919, 1919H, 
1919KN, 1920, 1922, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 1934, 
1935, 1936, the 1919H and 1919KN Near Fine, other mostly EF 
to UNC, many with lustre (£75 - £150)

1769)	 Pennies in an album (31) 1895 2mm VF, 1896, 1897, 1898, 1899, 
1900, 1901, 1902, 1903, 1905, 1906, 1907, 1908, 1937, 1938, 
1939, 1940, 1944, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1948, 1949, 1951, 1961, 
1962, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, the 1895 and 1908 VF, 
others A/UNC to UNC and lustrous, a very pleasing group, along 
with Decimals () Two Pences (15) and Pennies (16) A/UNC to UNC 
and lustrous (£125 - £250)

1770)	 Pennies in LCGS holders (7) 1860 Toothed Border as Freeman 13 
dies 3+D with the N of PENNY struck over another N, UNC with 
lustre, slabbed and graded LCGS 78. 1873 11 teeth date spacing 
Gouby 1873Ab A/UNC with traces of lustre, slabbed and graded 
LCGS 75. 1881 H Gouby BP1881HA H in line with the base of the 
numerals, A/UNC slabbed and graded LCGS 75. 1884 Freeman 
119 dies 12+N, UNC or near so and lustrous, slabbed and graded 
LCGS 75. 1887 Freeman 125 dies 12+N, lustrous UNC, slabbed 
and graded LCGS 78. 1888 I’s in VICTORIA have no top left serifs, 
LCGS Variety 2, GEF and lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 65. 
1889 15 Leaves, Freeman 127 dies 12+N, UNC or near so and 
lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 70 (£125 - £225)

1771)	 Pennies in LCGS holders (4) 1898 10 1/2 teeth date spacing, 
Gouby BP1898Aa Lustrous UNC, slabbed and graded LCGS 80, 
1903 Freeman 158 dies 1+B, Lustrous UNC slabbed and graded 
LCGS 80, 1907 Closed 9 in date LCGS Variety 2 A/UNC with good 
subdued lustre, 1912 Freeman 172 dies 1+A, Lustrous UNC 
slabbed and graded LCGS 80 (£100 - £150)

1772)	 Pennies in LCGS holders (7) 1897 Freeman 145 dies 1+B, A/UNC 
with traces of lustre, nicely toned, slabbed and graded LCGS 75, 
1899 Wide 99 Gouby BP1899Ab GEF slabbed and graded LCGS 
65, 1904 Freeman 159 dies 1+B A/UNC with practically full lustre, 
slabbed and graded LCGS 75, 1907 Closed 9 in date LCGS variety 
2, slabbed and graded LCGS 70, 1908 Freeman 166 dies 2+D UNC 
with practically full lustre, slabbed and graded LCGS 78, 1909 
Freeman 168 dies 2+D Lustrous UNC slabbed and graded LCGS 78, 
1910 Freeman 170 dies 2+E, Lustrous UNC, slabbed and graded 
LCGS 80, along with Penny 1897 in an NGC holder incorrectly 
labelled as ‘High Sea Level’ (coin is Freeman 145 dies 1+B, NGC 
MS64 BN (£125 - £225)

1773)	 Pennies in LCGS holders (8) 1860 Toothed Border Freeman 13 
dies 3+D, Lustrous A/UNC slabbed and graded LCGS 75. 1889 
15 Leaves, Freeman 127 dies 12+N, A/UNC with traces of lustre, 
slabbed and graded LCGS 75. 1890 Freeman 130 dies 12+N 
Lustrous A/UNC, slabbed and graded LCGS 70. 1891 15 teeth 
date spacing, Gouby BP1891Ab as Freeman 132 dies 12+N, A/
UNC and lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 70. 1914 Freeman 
178 dies 2+B UNC with considerable mint lustre, slabbed and 
graded LCGS 78, 1915 Freeman 179 dies 2+B, UNC or very near 
so and lustrous, slabbed and graded LCGS 75, 1922 Freeman 192 
dies 3B, UNC with traces of lustre, a nicely struck example and 
scarce thus, slabbed and graded LCGS 78. 1927 Freeman 197 dies 
4+C, slabbed and graded LCGS 78. Penny 1917 Freeman 181 dies 
2+B UNC and fully lustrous in a PCCB holder (£125 - £250)

1774)	 Penny 1797 Good, made into a smugglers box, Shilling Edward 
VI base silver issue VG/NVG holed, Twopence 1797 Fine with 
some surface residue, as part of a group of George II to Elizabeth 
II mostly 20th Century items, includes some pre-1947 silver and 
pre-1920 silver minors, Sixpences 1948-1950 (23) Lustrous UNC 
with some choice, Brass Threepences, Pennies, Farthings Edward 

VII to George VI with many later types in lustrous UNC, also 
modern Crowns (13) 1965 (4), 1972 (8), 1977, Rolls of Decimal 
Bronze (3) Two Pence 1971, Penny 1971, Half Penny still sealed 
roll with date not visible (reverse side up) UNC and lustrous (lot) 
(£200 - £300)

1775)	 Penny 1869 VG, Halfcrowns (4) 1925 (3), 1930 VG, Maundy 
Fourpence 1842 NEF, as part of a group of GB and Channel Islands 
(269) mostly 19th and 20th Century with a few earlier, grades 
generally in line with age with some later coins EF to UNC with 
lustre (£150 - £200)

1776)	 Pre decimal hoard from circulation mostly 20th century with 
strength in pre 1947 silver issues (lot in 2 boxes over 19 Kilos 
gross weight) (£200 - £400)

1777)	 Shillings (14) 1696 First Bust VG/NF, 1697 Third Bust NF/VG, 1699 
Plain in angles, VG/About Fine, 1702 Near Fine/Fine toned, 1709 
VG the reverse better, 1712 Roses and Plumes approaching Fine, 
1714 Roses and Plumes VG, 1731 Roses and Plumes VG/Fine, 
1787 Hearts NEF/EF, 1787 No Hearts, Fine, 1816 EF toned, 1817 
GVF/NEF with graffiti on the obverse, 1826 Fine/Good Fine, 1829 
Fine, Ex-Jewellery and gilded (£200 - £300)

1778)	 Shillings (15) 1829 Near Fine, 1881 Near Fine, 1883 About Fine, 
1887 Jubilee Head NEF, 1889 Large Jubilee Head Fine, 1897 NVF, 
1900 Near Fine, 1902 Fine, 1907 Good Fine, 1913 Fine, 1914 Good 
Fine, 1915 (2) EF and VF, 1927 Second Reverse (2) NVF and NEF 
(£75 - £100)

1779)	 Shillings (16) 1723 SSC 1745 Roses, 1745 LIMA, 1758, 1877 Die 
Number 46, 1920, 1936 (2), 1939E, 1939S, 1944E, 1945S, 1946S, 
1948E (2), 1951E, in mixed grades, earlier coins VG-Good Fine, 
some of the later coins GEF, grades generally in line with age 
(£100 - £150)

1780)	 Shillings (23) 1907 Near EF and nicely toned, 1913 EF/NEF, 1915 
(2) UNC/AU and GEF, 1920 UNC toned, 1926 First Head EF, 1926 
Modified Effigy (2) EF and A/UNC, 1928 UNC/AU and lustrous, 
1935 GEF/AU and lustrous, 1936 UNC, 1937E UNC, 1937S UNC, 
1940S EF/GEF, 1941E UNC, 1942E UNC, 1942S UNC, 1944E UNC, 
1947S UNC, 1950E Proof UNC, 1950S Proof nFDC, 1953E Proof 
UNC, 1953S Proof UNC, a few with spots (£175 - £225)

1781)	 Shillings (5) 1887 Jubilee Head EF, 1900 About EF, 1902 EF, 1906 
GEF/AU and lustrous, 1910 NEF (£150 - £200)

1782)	 Shillings George V (28) 1911, 1912, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 
1917, 1918, 1919, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923, 1924, 1925, 1926 
First Head, 1926 Modified Effigy, 1927 First Reverse, 1927 Second 
Reverse, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1936 
NEF to UNC, many with lustre, some of the .500 silver issues with 
attractive tone, the 1913, 1925 and 1930 issues scarce in these 
high grades (£800 - £1,000)

1783)	 Shillings George VI (20) 1937E, 1937S, 1938E, 1938S, 1939E, 
1939S, 1940E, 1940S, 1941E, 1941S, 1942E, 1942S, 1943E, 1943S, 
1944E, 1944S, 1945E, 1945S, 1946E, 1946S EF to UNC the vast 
majority with lustre (£100 - £120)

1784)	 Shillings in CGS holders 1901 CGS 65, 1907 Obv 2a CGS 65 and 
1925 CGS 60 (£90 - £150)

1785)	 Silver (around 600 grammes) mostly pre-1920 GB minors, 
included some pre-1947 and a few World silver pieces, in mixed 
circulated grades, a few holed (£170 - £220)

1786)	 Silver Threepences (20) 1887 Jubilee Head NEF, 1893 Jubilee 
Head VF Rare, 1910 GEF/AU and nicely toned, 1911 UNC with 
pleasing tone, 1915 Choice UNC the obverse toned, the reverse 
lustrous, 1917 (2) GEF/UNC and lustrous and EF/NEF, 1918 UNC, 
1919 GVF/VF toned, 1920 (2) EF and Toned UNC, 1921 (2) NVF 
and Toned UNC, 1931 NEF, 1932 EF, 1934 EF toned, 1935 GEF, 
1936 EF, 1938 A/UNC with some spots, 1942 UNC lightly toned 
(£100 - £150)

1787)	 Silver Threepences Victoria to George V pre-1920 issues, 1035 
grammes will be around 750 coins, in mixed circulated grades 
(£450 - £550)
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1788)	 Sixpences (26) 1816, 1817, 1844, 1851, 1881, 1898, 1903, 1904, 
1908, 1910, 1914, 1920, 1921, 1924, 1936 (6), 1943, 1944, 1946, 
1952 (3), Groats (2) 1842, 1943, Silver Threepences (12) 1887 
Jubilee Head, 1898 (2), 1903, 1908 (3), 1909 (4), 1937, Brass 
Threepences (18) 1937, 1939, 1946 (6), 1949 (8), 1951, 1952, 
in mixed grades to GEF, Decimal Fifty Pences (3) 1992/3 EU 
Presidency UNC, 2011 WWF (2) both A/UNC (£100 - £120)

1789)	 Sixpences (4) 1895 UNC, 1899 UNC, 1905 UNC with minor contact 
marks, 1922 UNC or near so, all lustrous or attractively toned 
(£75 - £125)

1790)	 Sixpences (49) 1914 (4), 1921, 1922, 1925 Wide Rim, 1926 
Modified Effigy (2), 1927 First Reverse (5), 1928 (8), 1929, 1930 
(3), 1931 (4), 1933 (3), 1935 (6), 1936 (10) a few VF, the vast 
majority GVF to lustrous UNC (£200 - £300)

1791)	 Sixpences in a Library-style album (24) 1853 NVF, 1864 Die 
Number 16 VF with a colourful pastel tone, 1871 Die Number 28 
NEF, 1883 NEF, 1897 EF/AU, 1899 UNC and lustrous with a hint of 
toning, 1900 EF lightly toned, 1911 GEF/AU and lustrous, 1912 
UNC or near so and lustrous, 1913 EF, 1915 Lustrous UNC, 1922 
Bright Finish, UNC with some lustre, 1924 (2) the first Lustrous 
UNC with touches of colourful tone, the second EF with lustre, 
1925 Wide Rim UNC, 1926 First Head UNC or near so with light 
cabinet friction, 1926 Modified Effigy UNC and lustrous, 1928 
UNC or very near so, nicely toned, 1933 UNC, 1934 A/UNC and 
lustrous, 1935 UNC and lustrous, 1937 (2) both UNC with lustre, 
one slightly subdued, 1945 AU/UNC (£250 - £350)

1792)	 Sixpences in LCGS holders (4) 1697 Third Bust, Later Harp, Large 
Crowns ESC 1566, Bull 1233, A/UNC and lustrous, slabbed and 
graded LCGS 75, 1831 ESC 1670, Bull 2499 A/UNC slabbed and 
graded LCGS 75, 1875 ESC 1729, Bull 3230, Davies 1086 dies 4C, 
Die Number 32, A/UNC and lustrous with light toning, slabbed 
and graded LCGS 70, 1883 ESC 1744, Bull 3255 Lustrous UNC, 
slabbed and graded LCGS 78 (£100 - £175)

1793)	 Sovereigns (5) different heads 1881 YH, 1889 M JH, 1894 M, 1912 
and 1968 VF - Unc (£1,250 - £1,750)

      

1794)	 Three Shilling Bank Token 1811M VG with chop mark as part of a 
collection of Halfcrowns to Brass Threepences in an album (151) 
Halfcrowns (3), Florins (22), Sixpences (56), Silver Threepences 
(40), Brass Threepences (29) Victoria to Elizabeth II includes 
plenty in silver, in mixed grades with some in UNC (£120 - £220)

1795)	 Threepences to Halfcrowns Queen Anne - QEII plenty in higher 
grades (lot) (£150 - £300)

1796)	 United Kingdom 5 Euros 2002 INA Fantasy Goloid Patterns X#Pn9 
(29) 36mm diameter a mix of different weights 21.8 grammes 
to 27.8 grammes, different colour finishes suggesting possible 
differences to the alloys (trials?), different minor sea variations 
and different flan thicknesses, EF to UNC most with lustre, an 
interesting insight into the minting process for these pieces 
(£150 - £200)

1797)	 United Kingdom 5 Euros 2002 INA Fantasy Silver Patterns 
(9) three examples struck on thin silver flans, weights 21.62 
grammes, 22.21 grammes and 22.20 grammes respectively, and 
six examples struck on thick silver flans of ranging from 34.3 to 
34.8 grammes respectively, four with minor edge errors UNC 
with lustre, along with United Kingdom INA Fantasy Euro Pattern 
Coinage (14) 2 Euro 2002 (3), 1 Euro 2002 (10), 50 Cent 2002 (1) 
many with minor varieties in design and weight, all attributed, 
GEF to Lustrous UNC, with a further group of United Kingdom 
Ecu Fantasy coinage INA Patterns (2) 1 Ecu 1992 Piedfort struck in 
nickel, 9.85 grammes, Quarter Ecu 1992 Piedfort struck in nickel, 
12.64 grammes, and Wales INA Fantasy 5 Shillings Obverse Welsh 
Dragon on flag, crowned, Reverse MODEL, copper Piedfort, Plain 
edge, these Lustrous UNC (£230 - £260)

1798)	 United Kingdom INA Fantasy Pattern Double Florins (10) 1937 
Edward VIII Bronzed Trials (8) Toned UNC some with traces 
of lustre, 1937 INA Fantasy Edward VIII ‘Barton’ type cameo 
Prooflike UNC, Double Florin 1953 INA Fantasy, with a small 
striking flaw on the obverse UNC with some spots, along with 
Fantasy coins (2) Crown sized Fantasy by Chelsea Coins, Obverse a 
coloured picture of Diana, Princess of Wales, Reverse: George and 
the Dragon UNC, Coronation Medal 1953 Crown-sized Fantasy, 
Tower Court Collection, Obverse portrait Machin-style facing 
left, Reverse Crowned Royal Arms within wreath, date below 
UNC, along with a further group of United Kingdom INA Fantasy 
Patterns (6) Crown 1879, Reverse Three Graces struck on a thin 
flan and slightly off-centre, the date figures deformed, Crown 
1879, Reverse St. George, struck on a thin flan, Double Florin 1893 
Bronzed Trial, Crowns undated William IV (3) copper Piedforts 
with MODEL reverse (2), and one on a standard thickness flan 
also with MODEL reverse, UNC and lustrous, also an INA Pattern 
Double Florin Set 1910 George V a 3-coin set struck in silver, 
goldine and copper Lustrous UNC the copper piece with a tone 
spot, Crown 1911 INA Fantasy Pattern struck with an incorrect 
collar and with a raised line on the edge, Lustrous UNC (£200 - 
£250)

1799)	 Whitman Folders (37) Shillings 1953-1966 complete, Shillings 
1937-1951 (13 coins with 3 in silver), Sixpences 1937-1967 (14 
coins with 3 in silver), Pennies, partial sets (10) 1860-1880 (24 
coins, includes 1864 Plain 4, 1870 and 1871), 1860-1880 (19 
coins), 1881-1901 (17 coins), 1881-1901 (18 coins), 1902-1929 
(32 coins, complete), 1930 onwards (19 coins), Victorian Pennies 
(17 coins), 1879-1916 (22 coins), 1917-1967 (33 coins), 1860-
1901 (17 coins), Halfpennies partial sets (10) 1860-1901 (25 
coins), 1860-1901 (23 coins), 1860-1901 (16 coins), 1902-1936 
(23 coins), 1902-1936 (34 coins), 1902-1936 (29 coins), 1902-
1936 (34 coins), 1902-1936 (27 coins), 1902-1936 (31 coins), 
1937 onwards (33 coins), Farthings partial sets (14) 1860-1901 
(32 coins includes 1863, 1875 and 1876H), 1902-1936 (19 with 2 
Wrens), 1902-1936 (25 coins), 1902-1936 (34 coins), 1902-1936 
(24 coins), 1902-1936 (25 coins), 1902-1936 (24 coins), 1902-
1936 (17 coins ), 1902-1936 (7 coins), 1937-1956 (9 coins), 1937-
1956 (23 coins), 1912-1955 (40 coins), 1860-1901 (17 coins), 
1902-1956 (27 coins) in mixed grades with some later coins in 
lustrous UNC, along with an additional group of Cupro-Nickel 
Halfcrowns (40), Florins (60), in mixed grades with some in GEF 
to UNC, a group of 1948 coins (30) comprising Halfcrowns (9), 
Florins (6), English Shillings (3), Scottish Shillings (3), Sixpence (1), 
Pennies (8) and Halfpennies (3) in mixed grades to UNC, a group 
of 1938 bronze coins () comprising Pennies (8, one damaged), 
Halfpennies (12), and Farthings (4) in mixed grades some EF to 
UNC and lustrous, and Farthings (4) 1902, 1905, 1906 F to GF 
and 1937 UNC with lustre (£50 - £100)

1800)	 Year Sets and Part Year Sets 1937-1967 Halfcrowns to Farthings 
in two albums includes Crowns (4) 1951, 1953, 1960, 1965, 
with many UNC examples, along with William III to George V 
Halfcrowns to Fractional Farthings (49, three holed, two gilded) 
includes many in silver, some groups forming part type sets, in 
mixed grades with a few in EF to UNC (£200 - £350)

World Coins Large Coins and Accumulations 
(Lots 1801 - 1974)

1801)	 A collection in a Coin Library Album many in silver including 19th 
century issues, mixed grades and includes Palestine 100 Mils 1934 
F-VF (92) (£150 - £250)

1802)	 Africa (75) 19th and 20th Century, a wide range of countries 
represented includes German East Africa, Belgian Congo, Congo, 
Ethiopia, Nigeria, French West Africa, Ghana, Guyana, Tunisia, 
Tanzania and more, many in VF to EF some with lustre (£100 - 
£200)

1803)	 Africa and Related States (75) includes Liberia One Cent 1847 
Fine, German East Africa 20 Heller 1916T (2) Brass and Copper 
issues, Fine, many other countries represented including South 
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Africa, British West Africa, Congo, East Africa, Kenya and more, 
includes some in silver, in mixed grades to EF, also GB Penny 1936 
and Brass Threepence 1941 VG to GF (£120 - £220)

1804)	 Ancient and Medieval includes some lead tokens and Jettons 
(95), in mixed lower grades (£100 - £150)

1805)	 Arabic States (298) includes Egypt, Jordan, UAE, Iran, Iraq, Israel, 
South Arabia and more, mostly base metal issues, in mixed 
circulated grades (£150 - £200)

1806)	 Asia 19th and 20th Century (230) includes Straits Settlements, 
Malaya, Hong Kong, British North Borneo, Netherlands Indies 
and more, includes plenty of silver minors, in mixed grades with 
some EF (£250 - £300)

1807)	 Asian Dump Coinage (23) a good mix of types, mostly coppers 
with two in silver, VG to Good Fine (£70 - £100)

1808)	 Australia (18) Crown 1937 NEF, Florins (17) 1910, 1912, 1927, 
1927 Parliament House (6), 1928, 1933 scarce (VG/Near Fine), 
1936, 1944S, 1951 50th Year Jubilee (2), 1954 Royal Visit (2) in 
mixed grades, the Commemorative issues mostly VF to EF, others 
VG to VF (£100 - £150)

1809)	 Australia (35) Crown 1937 VF. Florins (4) 1944 GVF/NEF, 1952 A/
UNC, 1962 UNC, 1963 A/UNC. Shillings (4) 1943S A/UNC, 1944S 
GVF, 1960 UNC toned, 1961 GEF. Sixpences (12) 1942D A/UNC 
toned, 1943D NEF, 1943S A/UNC toned, 1951PL AU/UNC and 
lustrous, 1954 (6) EF to UNC and lustrous, 1955 Lustrous UNC, 
1958 Lustrous UNC. Threepences (5) 1917M VF/GVF, 1949 EF 
cleaned, 1958 A/UNC, 1960 Lustrous UNC, 1964 UNC. Pennies 
(5) 1949 Good Fine, 1951 A/UNC toned, 1959 A/UNC, 1961 VF/
GVF, 1964 UNC and lustrous, partially toned. Halfpennies (3) 1948 
A/UNC with traces of lustre, 1949 EF, 1960 GEF toned. 50 Cents 
1966 UNC with some small spots (£150 - £250)

1810)	 Australia (5) Florin 1927 Parliament House, Shilling 1916M, 
Threepences (3) 1950 (2), 1959, New Zealand (4) Shilling 1945, 
Sixpences 1945 (2), Threepence 1946, South Africa Threepence 
1933 the first EF with some hairlines, others About EF to Lustrous 
UNC, a pleasing group (£75 - £125)

1811)	 Australia (5) Florins (4) 1917M NVF, 1926 VF, 1927 KM#27 NEF/
GVF, 1935 GVF, Sixpence 1920M GVF with some scratches (£75 
- £125)

1812)	 Australia and New Zealand Penny Tokens (7) Australia (5) 1861 
Robert Hyde & Co. Melbourne/Peace and Plenty KM#Tn133 VF, 
undated, Annand, Smith & Co. Melbourne, Family Grocers, H&S 
on rock KM#Tn16.1 GVF scarce, undated, Iredale & Co. Iron 
Merchants and General Ironmongers, Sydney, KM#Tn135 GF/NVF, 
1858 Peace & Plenty. Melbourne, KM#285.1 VF, 1859 Peace & 
Plenty, Melbourne KM#285.2 NVF/VF, New Zealand (2) undated, 
J.M.Merrington & Co., Nelson, Wholesale and Retail Drapers and 
Outfitters KM#Tn46 VF, undated, Morrin & Co. Queen Street, 
Auckland, Grocers, Wine & Spirit Merchants, VF (£200 - £250)

1813)	 Australia Penny Tokens (7) 1874 J.G.Fleming Grocer and Tea 
Dealer, Hobart/Reverse: Sugar Loaf, Scroll at right points to a 
dot KM#Tn71.1 VF with striking flaw. 1857 Hanks and Lloyd, 
Sydney, Australian Tea Mart, Sydney, Obverse: Peace and 
Plenty KM#85.1 VF. undated Iredale & Co. Iron Merchants and 
General Ironmongers KM#Tn135 VG/Fair. 1857 Holloways Pills 
and Ointments J.M. on base, KM#278.1 Fine with some pitting. 
1858 Peace & Plenty, Melbourne, Australian Arfms without 
date KM#Tn285.1 Good Fine. 1858 Hide and De Carle Grocers 
and Wine Merchants KM#Tn104 About Fine. 1865 Alfred Davies 
Pawnbroker, Fremantle, Near Fine, holed. Australia Halfpenny 
Token 1855 Hanks and Lloyd, Australian Tea Mart, Sydney/
Opening of the Sydney Railway KM#Tn82 Good Fine, along with 
uniface aluminium? undated token G.Borer & Co. for 1 Small Loaf 
Good Fine (£70 - £90)

1814)	 Australia Penny Tokens Professor Holloway - Holloways Pills and 
Ointments issues (10) 1857 KM#Tn278.1 (7), 1858 KM#Tn278.1 
(3) Near Fine to VF, one with an interesting striking flaw (£200 - 
£250)

1815)	 Australia, Canada and Cyprus INA Fantasy Patterns (17) Australia 
(8) Sixpences 1920 (2) UNC Toned and Lustrous UNC, Threepence 
1920 Toned AU/UNC, Crown undated Obverse ADVANCE 
AUSTRALIA Emu and Kangaroo with map of Australia all crowned, 
Reverse MODEL Gold Plated Piedfort, 40.19 grammes, Lustrous 
UNC, Crowns 1937 Edward VIII (3) one Silver plated UNC, one 
with some contact marks on the King’s neck, Lead Trial in the style 
of a 1797 GB Penny AUSTRALIAN PROCLAMATION 1800-2000 
UNC with some edge nicks, Canada INA Fantasy Dollars Edward 
VIII (5) 1937 Crowned and draped bust left in Barton-style gold 
plate (2), 1937 Bare Head left, in Barton-style gold plate, 1937 
Crowned and draped bust left, in Barton-style silver plate all UNC 
with practically full lustre, Cyprus INA Fantasy 45 Piastres 1937 
Edward VIII (4) comprising Small bust and EDWARDVS VIII REX 
IMPERATOR continuous legend, in copper lustrous UNC (2), and 
Larger bust and EDWARD VIII KING EMPEROR divided legend 
UNC and lustrous with some toning (£260 - £320)

1816)	 Belgium 50 Centimes (2) 1909 GEF toned, 1901 DER BELGEN VG, 
10 Centimes 1864 GVF as part of a group of Belgium (54) Five 
Francs to One Centime, in mixed grades mostly Fine to Good Fine 
a few better (£80 - £100)

1817)	 Brazil 2000 Reis 1888, Brazil 1000 Reis 1906, Colombia 50 
Centavos 1882 NVF as part of a group of South and Central 
America 19th and 20th Century (62) many countries represented 
including Brazil, Chile, Argentina, Mexico and more, mostly base 
metal issues with a few in silver, in mixed grades with some later 
coins VF to EF (£75 - £125)

1818)	 Canada (18) 50 Cents (3) 1942 NEF, 1957 Lustrous EF, 1982 GEF, 
10 Cents (6) 1909 Small Leaves VG, 1919 A/UNC toned, 1920 
VF toned, 1945 EF toned, 1951 GVF, 1960 GEF and lustrous, 5 
Cents (6) 1920 A/UNC, 1937 EF, 1944 NEF, 1948 NEF, 1951 200th 
Anniversary of the Nickel element NEF, 1952 NEF, 1954 AU/EF, 
One Cent (2) 1933 GVF, 1936 NEF (£50 - £100)

1819)	 Canada Tokens (15) includes Prince Edward Island, Upper Canada, 
Lower Canada and Nova Scotia types in mixed grades VG to VF, 
along with Canada Confederation Medal 1867-1927 EF, also a 
GB Halfpenny 1811 Bristol Patent sheathing Nail Manufactory 
VG (£105 - £125)

1820)	 Ceylon (67) and India (4) 19th and 20th Century mostly base 
metal issues, in mixed grades a few VF to EF (£100 - £150)

1821)	 China - Empire 10 Cash Hu-Pu Board of Revenue undated (1851-
1861) in cast brass Fine, Hupeh Province 10 Cash undated (1902-
1905) Y#122.1 VF, Fengtien Province 10 Cash Y#10e Good Fine, 
China - Japanese Puppet States Meng Chiang 5 Chaio 1938 Y#521 
VF, along with China Ten Cents Provincial, worn, along with two 
additional fantasy pieces one key shaped (£80 - £100)

1822)	 China - Hupeh Province (2) 10 Cents undated (1890-1908) with 
inverted D for O in PROVINCE, Fine, 10 Cash undated (1902-1905) 
with inverted A for V in PROVINCE, Fine, as part of a group of 
China (52) 19th and 20th Century includes brass cash coinage, in 
mixed circulated grades, and Japan (8) 100 Mon undated (1835-
1870) (2) both Good Fine, 2 Sen (4) Year 8 (1875), Year 13 (1880), 
Year 14 (1881), Year 15 (1882), 1 Sen Year 8 (1875) and Year 10 
(1877) Fine to Good Fine (£300 - £400)

1823)	 China 5 Yuan 1994 Oriental Inventors KM628 FDC in Franklin 
Mint’s box along with a parcel of (28) business strike coins ancient 
to modern in mixed grades (£50 - £100)

1824)	 Cyprus 18 Piastres (2) 1901 Near Fine, 1940 NEF, 4 1/2 Piastres 
1901 VG, Quarter Piastre 1905 as part of a group of Cyprus (79) 
mostly Republic issues and Reform issues 1963-present, in mixed 
grades with some later coins EF and lustrous, Palestine 50 Mils 
1933 NVF, Crete 10 Lepta 1900A VG, Ionian Islands (2) 2 Lepta 
1819-1820 (2) both Fair with the dates worn, Greece (120) 1869-
1992 100 Drachma to 5 Lepta, in mixed grades with some more 
recent issues with lustre (£80 - £160)

1825)	 Cyprus 18 Piastres 1901, 1921, 1938 Two Shillings 1948, 9 Piastres 
1901 (2) 4-1/2 Piastres 1921, 3 Piastres 1901, 1/4 Piastre 1879 
these generally VG-Fine along with a large group of twentieth 
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century with many later dates lustrous (lot) (£250 - £400)

1826)	 Cyprus INA Fantasy 45 Piastres 1937 Edward VIII (6) comprising 
Small bust and EDWARDVS VIII REX IMPERATOR legend, in copper 
lustrous UNC (4), and EDWARD VIII KING EMPEROR (2) Lustrous 
UNC with some toning (£125 - £150)

1827)	 Denmark One Krone 1876 NEF once gilded, Rare with Krause 
listing at $550 in XF, 2 Kroner (3) 1875 VG/Near Fine, 1903 
Christian IX 40th Anniversary of Reign NVF ex-mount, 1953 
Campaign against Tuberculosis in Greenland KM#844 NEF, as 
part of a group of Denmark (37) 1771-1938 mostly coppers with 
a few silver minors, in mixed circulated grades (£150 - £200)

1828)	 Egypt 19th and 20th Century (208) mostly base metal includes 
some in silver, in mixed grades (£150 - £200)

1829)	 Egypt Qirsh AH1293/27W (1903) UNC, 5/10 Qirsh AH1293/27 
(1903) UNC, as part of a group of Middle East and North Africa 
issues (24) with examples from Egypt, Jordan, United Arab 
Emirates, Tunisia and more, along with Italy Coins and Medals 
1863-2000 (180) mostly base metal issues, a wide variety, in 
mixed circulated grades (£175 - £275)

1830)	 Europe (336) 18th to 20th Century includes France, Belgium, 
Netherlands, Finland, Luxembourg and more, mostly base metal 
with some silver minors, in mixed grades, a few later coins EF 
(£150 - £200)

1831)	 Europe Fantasy Coins (36) Poland Fantasy 5 Euro Obverse Jan 
Pawel II, Reverse MODEL, in copper (8) UNC with varying degrees 
of lustre, Vatican Fantasy 5 Euros 2005 Pope Benedict XVI (4) 
Silver (2), the Pope having no teeth in error, come with ticket 
stating only 36 pieces minted, Goldine (2) the Pope having no 
teeth in error UNC with good subdued lustre, Germany INA 
Fantasy One Mark 2005 (6) each with ‘BUNDERSREPUBLIK’ error 
spelling, design as X#Pn106, Lustrous UNC, with an additional 
normal spelling example for comparison, Germany 10 Marks INA 
Fantasy issues 2005 (3), in Cupro-Nickel (2) and brass (1) UNC, 
along with a Lead Trial 1 Mark undated with ‘BUNDERSREPUBLIK’ 
error spelling about as struck with some surface deposits, 
Slovenia INA Fantasy 5 Euros (2) 2004 Janez Vajkard Valvasor 
1641-1693 Bimetallic Trial, 26 grammes, UNC, believed unique, 
2004 Gold plated Trial, 22.67 grammes, Lustrous UNC, Slovakia (3) 
Fantasy 5 Euro 2004 Reverse: Farmworker, in brass Toned UNC, 5 
Euro 2004 Reverse: Horseman (2) Trials in copper, 33 grammes, 
both lustrous UNC, Denmark INA Fantasy 5 Euros 2002 (3) Brass 
Piedforts (2), weights 27 grammes and 27.4 grammes, and a 
standard issue weight 21.32 grammes, UNC with varying degrees 
of lustre, Denmark INA Fantasy 2 Euro 2002 Pattern with Large 
DANMARK Lustrous UNC, Sweden INA Fantasy 5 Euros 2003 (4), 
one Gold plated, one Goldine, and one in copper, the last with 
MODEL reverse, UNC with varying degrees of lustre (£440 - £480)

1832)	 Europe mostly 20th century base metal issues some earlier (lot) 
(£50 - £100)

1833)	 France (13) Half Francs (2) 1808A KM#680.1 NVF, 1811A 
KM#691.1 VF/GF, Quarter Franc (9) 1817A KM#714.1 GVF, 
1818A KM#714.1 NVF, scarce with only 28,000 minted, 1824A 
KM#714.1 EF and lustrous, 1834A KM#740.1 EF, 1835A KM#740.1 
(2) UNC or near so and lustrous, and VF, 1836A KM#740.1 GVF 
the reverse with some hairlines, 1840A KM#740.1 GEF/AU and 
lustrous, 1840W KM#740.13 Scarce, the lowest mintage Lille 
mint coin in the series NEF, 25 Centimes 1846A KM#755.1 GEF/
EF and lustrous, 20 Centimes 1867A KM#808.1 NEF with some 
hairlines (£150 - £200)

1834)	 France and French Colonial mostly 19th and 20th century from 
circulation (lot) (£35 - £65)

1835)	 France Two Euros 2014 70th Anniversary of D-Day KM#2174 (100) 
4 rolls with 25 coins in each roll UNC (£210 - £240)

1836)	 France, French Africa and Colonies (231) 19th and 20th Century, 
includes Morocco, Togo, Madagascar, Tunisia, Cameroon and 
more, in mixed grades, some EF (£140 - £180)

1837)	 GB and World (10) GB Threehalfpence 1843 GVF/VF, Lundy (2) 
Puffin 1929 A/UNC and lustrous, Half Puffin 1929 GEF with traces 
of lustre, Ireland Halfpenny 1723 Woods VG, India One Rupee 
(2) 1840 Divided Legend WW Raised on truncation Near EF, 1904 
Near Fine/Fine toned, Ceylon Ten Cents 1907 GF/VF, Ancients 
(3) Roman (holed), Greek (2) one possibly silvered VG to Fine 
(£75 - £100)

1838)	 GB and World (6) GB Penny 1884 Freeman 119 dies 12+N UNC 
the reverse with traces of lustre, Keeling Cocos Islands 5 Rupees 
1913 KM#Tn7 Good Fine, Rare, Morocco 10 Mazunas AH1321 
(1904) Y#17.2 EF with traces of lustre, possibly lightly cleaned 
in the past, Tunisia 5 Francs 1946 KM#273 NVF, Halfpenny 18th 
Century Dublin 1795 Alexander Cornwell, Obverse Bust left 
ALEXr CORNWELL, Reverse: A Shield on which is FOR TRADE 
surmounted by the Prince of Wales’ Crest, DH307 Plain edge, 
EF with some surface marks, the obverse with the distinctive 
die break for this issue.(Now thought by many to be attributed 
to Alexander Cornwell of Edinburgh, Lothian, Scotland), USA/
Ireland Farthing St. Patricks undated (c.1670) Breen 208, S.6569 
Poor (£260 - £320)

1839)	 GB and World (around 8 Kilos) 17th to 20th Century, includes 
Victorian types, USA Nickels and Cents, and a Bag of East 
Africa One Cent (298) also includes some silver items, in mixed 
circulated grades (£200 - £250)

1840)	 GB and World a collection in a mini-album (41) includes Poland 3 
Groschen (33) most are Sigismund III issues, Hungary Dinars (2) 
1562, 1563, along with GB (4) Halfpenny Edward I, Hammered cut 
Halfpennies (3), German States - Brandenburg Solidus 1628, and 
a worn Roman Denarius, in mixed grades VG to VF (£200 - £400)

1841)	 GB and World Fantasy issues (7) United Kingdom (4) INA Fantasy 
Pattern Crowns Edward VII 1910 (2) obverse uniface one struck 
in copper, the other struck in aluminium, both stated by the 
vendor to be unique, UNC and lustrous, 5 Euros 2002 INA Fantasy 
Silver Patterns (2) each struck on thin flans and struck without a 
collar with diameters of 40mm and 41mm respectively, weights 
22.31 and 22.26 respectively, the edges of the coin on one piece 
showing signs of an additional legend striking, both UNC with 
some lustre, stated by the vendor to be the only two known 
examples, Malta INA 5 Euro Silver Proof 2004 Piedfort 39.85 
grammes design as X#P1 Lustrous UNC with some light toning, 
Zambia Fantasy issues (2) 4000 Kwacha 2001 Silver Proof, Lustrous 
UNC retaining much brilliance, 1000 Kwacha 2001 Cupro-Nickel 
Proof nFDC, each with Obverse : Rank-Broadley Bust within a 
Quatrefoil, arms below, Reverse: Veiled Head of Queen Victoria, 
after Thomas Brock (£260 - £320)

1842)	 GB and World in a stock box (102) 17th to 20th Century a wide 
variety, includes some silver minors, in mixed circulated grades 
(£200 - £300)

1843)	 GB and World mostly Crown-sized (36) the majority in silver, South 
Africa (17) 1948, 1951, 1952 (6), 1953, 1957, 1960 (7), GB Crowns 
(3) 1891, 1935 (2), USA Silver Eagles (4) 1986, 1998, 2000, 2003, 
1980s and later issues mostly UNC and lustrous, earlier items 
in mixed grades with some EF. Guernsey Five Pounds 2010 St. 
Edward’s Crown, Falkland Islands Five Pounds 1979, Alderney 
Five Pounds 2018 65th Anniversary of the Coronation, Gibraltar 
Five Pounds 2012 Diamond Jubilee, Canada Ten Dollars 2013, 
Jersey Two Pounds 2010 VE Day 65th Anniversary, Germany 
2010 20th Anniversary of the Re-unification, Tristan da Cunha 
(2) Five Pounds 2006 Queen Elizabeth II 80th Birthday plated 
issue with three gems set into the surface, Five Pounds 2009 The 
Christmas Crown, Fantasies (3) GB Edward VIII (2) and a Stanley 
Gibbons medal, these UNC to FDC and with much brilliance, in 
a Westminster box (£300 - £500)

1844)	 GB and World with GB silver crowns and double florins Victoria 
- George VI, world crowns some in silver, British Commonwealth 
some in silver, and more (lot) (£200 - £350)

1845)	 GB and World with some New Zealand sets and Crowns 1953 and 
1949, a lower grade Roman bronze of Probus, some GB copper 
and silver, and a group of world containing Canada 50c 1947 
curved 7 no maple in EF (lot) (£60 - £100)
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1846)	 Germany (4) Weimar Republic 3 Reichsmarks (3) 1929D 200th 
Anniversary of the Birth of Gotthold Lessing KM#60 Toned UNC, 
1929A 10th Anniversary of the Weimar Constitution KM#63 
UNC toned, 1930A Liberation of the Rhineland KM#70 UNC with 
subdued lustre, lightly toning, and German states - Saxe-Weimar-
Eisenach 3 Marks 1910A Second Marriage of the Grand Duke to 
Feodora KM#221 EF/AU with attractive light toning (£100 - £120)

1847)	 Germany, Empire, German States, Weimar Republic and Third 
Reich a large and varied group (820) mostly base metal issue 
with a few Third Reich issues in silver, in mixed grades a few EF 
(£200 - £400)

1848)	 Germany, Germany - Weimar Republic and German States (25) 
comprising German States (17) Frankfurt Thaler 1862 KM#370 
NVF. Bavaria (5) 5 Marks 1911D 90th Birthday of Prince Regent 
Luitpold KM#999 (2) the first UNC with a subtle blue and gold 
tone, the second UNC with original mint lustre, 3 Marks 1911D 
90th Birthday of Prince Regent Luitpold KM#998 (2) both UNC 
and lustrous with original toning, 2 Marks 1911D 90th Birthday 
of Prince Regent Luitpold KM#997 UNC and lustrous. Baden (2) 
5 Marks 1907G Death of Friedrich KM#279 UNC with choice 
original mint lustre over blue, gold and magenta toning, 2 Marks 
1907G Death of Friedrich KM#278 UNC with choice prooflike 
fields and original blue, gold and magenta toning. Prussia (3) 
3 Marks 1913A Wilhelm II 25th Year of Reign KM#535 (2) both 
UNC with original lustre and choice toning, 2 Marks 1913A Choice 
UNC with original lustre and tone. Prussia (5) 3 Marks (4) Breslau 
University 1910A KM#530 UNC and choice with golden tone, 
1911A Breslau University KM#533 UNC with choice lustre and 
tone, 1913 100th Anniversary of the Defeat of Napoleon KM#534 
Lustrous UNC with touches of attractive toning, 2 Marks 1913 
100th Anniversary of the Defeat of Napoleon KM#532 Lustrous 
UNC with touches of golden tone. Saxony 3 Marks 1913 Battle 
of Leipzig Centennial KM#1275 Lustrous UNC with touches 
of gold tone. Germany - Weimar Republic (4) 5 Reichsmarks 
1930D Zeppelin KM#68 UNC toned retaining original lustre, 3 
Reichsmarks (3) 1930D KM#67 Lustrous UNC, 1925D 1000th Year 
of the Rhineland KM#46 Lustrous UNC with flecks of toning, 1929 
10th Anniversary of the Weimar Constitution KM#63 UNC with 
gold tone, Germany (2) One Mark 1914D (2) KM#14 Lustrous 
UNC with original gold toning, Weimar Republic Medallic Coinage 
- 1927 80th Birthday of Von Hindenberg - Karl Goetz issue X#1 
NEF/EF toned, Medal 19287 Fitzmaurice/Von Hunefeld/Kohl 13 
April 1928 Silver Medal 90th Anniversary of the departure of 
the departure from Baldonnel of the Junkers D-1167 the first 
successful flight across the North Atlantic from East to West on 
a heavier than air machine, 36mm diameter in .900 silver UNC 
and nicely toned, An original group containing many choice 
items, with accompanying paperwork suggesting these have 
been untouched since 1951 (£1,000 - £1,500)

1849)	 Ghana INA Fantasy 100 Sika issues 2002 Trial sets 4-coin sets 
(3) Obverse Portrait of Elizabeth II by Rank-Broadley, Reverse 
Elizabeth II after Annigoni, each comprising examples struck in 
Silver, Aluminium, Golden Alloy and Dark Copper, with milled 
edges, UNC with lustre/toned as issued (£320 - £360)

1850)	 Ghana INA Fantasy 100 Sika issues 2002 Trial sets 4-coin sets 
(3) Obverse portrait of Elizabeth II by Rank-Broadley, Reverse 
Elizabeth II after Annigoni, in silver with milled edge, in Aluminium 
with milled edge, Golden Alloy and Dark Copper UNC with lustre/
toned as issued a few with small spots (£260 - £320)

1851)	 Ghana INA Fantasy 100 Sika issues 2002 Trial sets 4-coin sets 
(3) Obverse portrait of Elizabeth II by Rank-Broadley, Reverse 
Elizabeth II after Annigoni, in silver with milled edge, in Aluminium 
with milled edge, Golden Alloy and Dark Copper UNC with lustre/
toned as issued a few with small spots (£260 - £320)

1852)	 Ghana INA Fantasy 100 Sika issues 2002 Trials (9) Obverse 
Portrait of Elizabeth II by Rank-Broadley, Reverse Elizabeth II 
after Annigoni, Gold plated (only 2 minted), Silver plated (only 
2 minted), Silver with plain edge (3), Aluminium with plain edge 
(2), Copper with plain edge, and golden alloy with plain edge 
UNC with varying degrees of lustre (£260 - £320)

1853)	 Ghana INA Fantasy 100 Sika issues 2002 Trials (9) Obverse 
portrait of Elizabeth II by Rank-Broadley, Reverse Elizabeth II after 
Annigoni, in silver with plain edge (3), in Aluminium with plain 
edge (3), and Golden Alloy with plain edge UNC with varying 
degrees of lustre (£260 - £320)

1854)	 Ghana INA Fantasy 100 Sika issues 2002 Trials (9) Obverse 
Portrait of Elizabeth II by Rank-Broadley, Reverse Elizabeth II after 
Annigoni, in silver with plain edge (3), in Aluminium with plain 
edge (3), in copper with plain edge, and golden alloy with plain 
edge (2) UNC with varying degrees of lustre (£260 - £320)

1855)	 Greece 10 Lepta 1833 Fine with some corrosion, as part of a 
group (134) of mostly 1912-1988 issues in base metal, includes 
a handful of 19th Century pieces, in mixed circulated grades 
(£80 - £100)

1856)	 Hungary Denars (13) 1508, 1549, 1556, 1563, 1577, 1579, 1581, 
1585, 1611, 1614, 1616, 1619, Ferdinand undated issue, Fine to 
GVF. Hungary Half Groschen 1526 Bold Fine, Armenia Cilician 
Kingdom Kardez (1301-1307) Fine, Armenia Hetoum I 1226-1280 
Kardez Fine, and a further small group (4) unattributed base metal 
hammered or early milled pieces, two are struck off-centre, these 
in low grades (£100 - £120)

1857)	 India (17) One Rupee 1835 Incuse F on truncation KM#450.3 VF, 
Quarter Rupees 1835 Incuse F on truncation, Calcutta Mint,19 
Berries, No stop after date (2) KM#448.5 GVF and Good Fine/Fine, 
Half Anna 1835 VG (2), Quarter Anna (8) 1830 Bombay Presidency 
KM#231.1 VG, Quarter Anna (8) 1835 (5) Small Letters (1), Large 
Letters (4), 1858 (3) VG to NVF, One Twelfth Anna 1835 (2) VG 
and GF, Pie 1833 Bombay Presidency Poor (£120 - £150)

1858)	 India (7) Madras Presidency One Rupee AH1172/6 Mintmark 
Rose KM#436 GVF, One Rupee 1835 No initial on truncation 
KM#450.1 VG/Fine, Quarter Rupees (3) 1835 18 berries, F incuse 
on truncation KM#448.5 Fine, 1840 20 Berries Plain truncation 
Legend continuous over bust VF, 1862 Calcutta VF, Two Annas 
1841 Bombay, Legend continuous over bust VF, Quarter Anna 
1862 Bust A, NEF with an edge crack (£150 - £200)

1859)	 India 2 Annas in holders (5) 1862 Calcutta NGC MS63, 1900 
Bombay, Raised B, NGC MS63, 1901 Bombay, Incuse B, NGC 
MS63+, 1908 Calcutta NGC AU58, 1915 Bombay PCGS MS64 
(£300 - £350)

1860)	 India Quarter Anna (6) 1889 Calcutta (4) UNC all with around 70% 
lustre, 1935 KM#512 UNC with around 80% lustre, 1936 KM#512 
UNC with around 70% lustre (£50 - £75)

1861)	 India Quarter Annas in NGC holders (3) 1889 Calcutta NGC MS64 
RB, 1906 Calcutta NGC MS63 BN, 1927 Bombay NGC MS65 RB 
(£150 - £200)

1862)	 India Quarter Rupees in NGC holders (3) 1887 Bombay, B Raised 
NGC MS62, 1889 Bombay, B Incuse NGC MS61, 1893 Bombay, B 
Incuse NGC AU58 (£200 - £250)

1863)	 India Quarter Rupees in NGC holders (3) 1904 Calcutta NGC MS62, 
1906 Calcutta NGC MS63, 1907 Calcutta NGC MS62 (£250 - £300)

1864)	 India Rupee 1835 along with base metal issues 19th and 20th 
centuries from circulation (lot) (£40 - £70)

1865)	 India Rupees (8) 1862 NEF/EF, 1876 Bombay NEF, 1877 Bombay 
EF, 1877 Bombay VF, 1878 Bombay EF, 1879 Bombay VF/GVF, 1891 
Calcutta C incuse Lustrous UNC, 1892 Calcutta C incuse UNC or 
near so and lustrous, 1916 Bombay Lustrous UNC, Indian States 
- Bikanir 1892 GEF/UNC, Indian States - Hyderabad AH1337/7 EF 
(£200 - £250)

1866)	 India wooden street vendors cash box with five slots containing 
approximately 100 1/12 Annas 1920s and 1930s many with traces 
of lustre (£80 - £100)

1867)	 Indian Princely States and India 19th and 20th Century (167) a 
good mix, includes a few silver items, in mixed grades (£150 - 
£250)
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1868)	 Ireland INA Fantasy Crowns 1808 (3) in Copper Piedfort, Goldine 
Piedfort and Silver Piedfort Lustrous UNC, Ireland INA Fantasy 
Ecus (2) 1995 Harp/Cat UNC with some toning, 1995 Harp/Cat 
with ‘SILVER ECU’ legend UNC, Ireland INA Fantasy Double Florin 
1901 Edward VIII Obverse with bare head overlapping beaded 
inner circle, in silver, Lustrous UNC, Ireland INA Fantasy set 1901 
Edward VII Double Florins (3) in Silver, Copper and Golden Alloy, 
Jersey INA Fantasy Double Florins 1910 George V (2) one Piedfort 
Copper Lustrous AU/UNC and a Bronzed UNC issue, both scarce, 
Isle of Man INA Fantasy Crowns 1808 (3) struck in Nickel, Goldine 
and Copper Lustrous UNC, Crown 1998 125th Anniversary of the 
Steam Railway - The Big Boy Silver Proof UNC with lustre (£160 
- £200)

1869)	 Ireland Mint Set (8 coins) Halfcrown to Halfpenny 1964 and 
Farthing 1959, UNC in the green wallet of issue, Ireland Mint set 
1968 (5 coins) Florin to Penny, Ireland Pre-Decimal Free State 
coinage (315) Halfcrowns (6), Florin (1), Shillings (5), Sixpences 
(19), Threepences (24), Pennies (260) in mixed circulated grades, 
also Pennies (2) 1805, 1822, Halfpennies (13) 1682, 1694, 1723 
Woods, 1752, 1805 (GVF/NEF), 1823, 1940, 1943, 1949, 1953 
(3), 1965, Farthings (5) 1760, 1806 (2), 1933, 1940, Tokens (4) 
Halfpenny 1814, Pennies (2) 1813 E.Stephens, 1820 E.Stephens, 
Nova Scotia Halfpenny 1832, GB Penny 1890, South Africa Penny 
1942, these in mixed grades, and two low grade examples of 
Ireland Gunmoney the surfaces damaged, Decimals (22) Fifty 
Pence 1979 UNC and Two Pences (21) 1971 (16), 1980, 1998, 
2000 (3) UNC and lustrous (£150 - £200)

1870)	 Ireland Ten Shillings 1966 Pearse S.6646 UNC, Jersey Proof Set 
1966 900th Anniversary of the Battle of Hastings a 4-coin set 
comprising Threepences 1966 (2) and Pennies 1966 (2) UNC to 
nFDC in the box of issue, and GB Crown 1965 UNC, along with 
Book ‘ Collectors Banknotes 1995’ Richards Reference and price 
guide in good second-hand condition (£15 - £30)

1871)	 Ireland/Channel Islands/Isle of Man (8) Ireland (4) Ten Shillings 
1966 A/UNC, Florin 1928 EF, Pennies (2) 1942 A/UNC toned, 
1943 A/UNC toned, Isle of Man Farthing 1839 NEF, Jersey 1/26th 
Shilling GVF, Guernsey One Double 1889H (2) both GEF to A/UNC 
and lustrous (£35 - £60)

1872)	 Isle of Man (4) Penny 1786 Good Fine, Halfpennies (2) 1798 Fine, 
1839 Fine/Good Fine, Token Halfpenny 1831 William Callister NEF, 
along with Channel Islands (66) includes some Victorian copper 
issues, these in mixed grades with some later coins lustrous, also 
Jersey Proof Set 1966 (3 coins) Crown, Threepence and Penny 
nFDC to FDC in a slide case, also a masonic silver medal and a 
Triskelion silver medal, Good Fine to VF, and World (3) South 
Farica Penny 1937 EF, Greece (2) Two Dracmai 1957 Fine and 10 
Lepton 1869BB VG (£75 - £100)

1873)	 Isle of Man 1811 to modern issues, mixed grades (lot) (£25 - £75)

1874)	 Israel Piedfort Proof Sets (7) 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 
1992 Lustrous nFDC to FDC in the original wallets of issue, along 
with Israel (57) 1949-1993 a selection of different types includes 
some silver 50 Lirot, 25 Lirot and 10 Lirot, many UNC and lustrous 
(£185 - £225)

1875)	 Italy and Italian States (265) mostly 19th and 20th Century issues 
in base metal with a handful of earlier pieces, in mixed circulated 
grades (£200 - £250)

1876)	 Korea Quarter Yang Year 5 (1901) KM#1117 Good Fine with an 
edge knock, Rare, China - Sinkiang Province 5 Miscals AH133-4 
Y#43.3 About Fine, Kwang-Tung Province 20 Cents (3) Year 18 
(129) NEF, undated issue (1890-1908) Y#201 EF/NEF, undated 
issue (1909-1911) Y#205 EF with an attractive and colourful 
tone, China Ten Cash (11) early 20th Century issues with many 
Provincial types, Japan 1 Sen Year 16 (1883) Y#17.2 VF, China 
Cash brass issues (25), along with China Republic mostly 1980s 
and 1990s aluminium issues 1 Jiao to 1 Fen (147) VF to UNC some 
with lustre (£200 - £250)

1877)	 Latin America mostly silver minors to crowns many in Unc (23) 
including 19th century (£75 - £150)

1878)	 Latvia 1 Lats 1924 KM#7 (41) GVF to EF (£150 - £200)

1879)	 Macau 5 Patacas (20) 1952 KM#5 (11), 1971 KM#5a (9) A/UNC to 
UNC most with lustre a few with light golden toning (£140 - £175)

1880)	 Middle East mostly 20th century base metal issues with the odd 
silver piece, from circulation (lot) (£40 - £70)

1881)	 Netherlands - Gelderland - Zutphen 6 Stuivers (3) 1688 KM#19 
mintmark VG or slightly better, 1689 KM#19 mintmark Antlers 
VG, 1691 KM#19 mintmark Antlers Fine with some weak areas, 
Netherlands Overijssel-Zwolle 6 Stuivers (2) 1601 Titles of 
Rudolph II KM#15 Fine, 1683 KM#85 Fine/Near Fine, Netherlands 
Overijssel-Deventer 6 Stuivers 1689 KM#78 mintmark Sitting dog 
VG (£145 - £185)

1882)	 Netherlands - Gelderland Gulden (4) 1705 mintmark Knight on 
horse (previously KM#65.2 now unlisted) Good Fine with small 
striking hole due to imperfect blank, 1710 mintmark Knight 
on horse (previously KM#65.2 now unlisted) About Fine, 1735 
KM##65.5 mintmark Horse on Mountain, Fine, 1737 KM#65.5 
mintmark Horse on Mountain Good Fine with dark grey tone 
(£110 - £140)

1883)	 Netherlands - Overijssel Gulden (4) 1704 C over N in HAC, unlisted 
by Krause, type as K#63.1 Near Fine, 1720 mintmark Crane after 
NITMIVR KM#63.2 Fine, 1724 KM#63.3 mintmark Lis Fine, 1764 
KM#63.3 mintmark Eagle Good Fine with some scratches (£80 - 
£120)

1884)	 Netherlands - West Friesland Gulden (4) 1705 KM#97.1 short of 
flan between 12 and 5 o’clock, weight 9.17 grammes VG, 1714 
KM#97.2 mintmark Crane, Fine/NVF with some haymarking, 1763 
KM#97.5 mintmark Herringship VF, 1764 KM#97.5 mintmark 
Herringship GF/NVF with grey tone (£100 - £120)

1885)	 Netherlands - Zeeland 6 Stuivers (5) 1750 KM#90.1 NVF/GF, 1765 
KM#90.2 VF, 1775 KM#90.2 GF/NVF, 1780 80 over 70 KM#90.2 
Good Fine the overdate very clear, 1790 KM#90.2 GF/NVF (£200 
- £250)

1886)	 Netherlands - Zeeland 6 Stuivers (5) 1763 KM#90.2 Fine, 1772 
KM#90.2 Fine or better with some scratches, 1778 KM#90.2 Good 
Fine, 1780 KM#90.2 Good Fine, 1791 KM#90.2 Fine, along with 
Netherlands - West Friesland 6 Stuivers 1738 KM#102.2 VG/NF 
(£170 - £220)

1887)	 Netherlands (10) 2 Stuivers (4) West Friesland 1678 KM#21.3 
NEF nicely toned, Overijssel - Deventer 1708 KM#77 Near Fine, 
Utrecht (2) 1785 KM#112 VF, 1786 KM#112 VF, Stuivers (6) West 
Friesland (2) 1678 KM#74 struck at the private mint of Dirk Bosch 
in Enkhuisen, 1766 KM#120 mintmark Herring Ship lustrous 
EF, Gelderland (2) 1760 KM#82 GVF/VF, 1785 KM#82b EF with 
superb and colourful pastel tone, Groningen and Ommeland (2) 
1738 KM#55 mintmark Crane NEF, 1765 KM#55 NEF lightly toned 
(£200 - £250)

1888)	 Netherlands (3) Overijssel-Zwolle Lion Daalder 1662 KM#66 
VG, Overijssel - Kampen Lion Daalders (2) 1648 unaltered date 
(Krause lists 8 over 7 only) as KM#42.2 Near Fine, weak in the 
centre, 1650 KM#42.2 knight looking left over shoulder VG or 
better (£200 - £250)

1889)	 Netherlands (4) 2 1/2 Gulden (2) 1938 KM#165 GVF/NEF, 1938 
Deep Hair Lines KM#165 GVF, 25 Cents 1904 KM# UNC or near 
so and lustrous, 10 Cents 1903 KM#135 EF the reverse with some 
lustre (£110 - £140)

1890)	 Netherlands (4) Overijssel Gulden (3) 1719 mintmark Crane after 
NITMIVR KM#63.2 Near Fine, 1722 2 over 1 mintmark Crane after 
NITMIVR type as KM#63.2 this date not listed by Krause with this 
mintmark and type combination Good Fine, 1764 KM#63.3 no 
mintmark, Fine, Utrecht Gulden 1715 KM#A102.1 Fine (£100 - 
£120)

1891)	 Netherlands (4) Zeeland Lion Daalder 1614 KM#16 Davenport 
4872 Fine or better on a porous flan, with uneven toning, Holland, 
countermarked coinage of 1693, 28 Stuivers KM#69.16 with HOL 
countermark on Overijssel -Deventer 28 Stuivers 1682 host coin 
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(host coin KM#79) countermark Near Fine, host coin Fair appears 
clipped and weighing 13.83 grammes with part of the legend 
off-flan, Holland 2 Gulden 1682 KM#62 NVF ex-brooch mount, 
Zeeland Silver Ducat 1775 Fine or better on a porous flan (£200 
- £250)

1892)	 Netherlands (5) Holland Duit 1626 Dordrecht Mint KM#30 Fine, 
on a thin and porous flan, Overijssel-Zwolle Duit 1639 date 
represented as 39 KM#37 Fine, Overijssel Duit 1753 ETORATE 
legend KM#90 on a heavier flan of 3.13 grammes, VF, West 
Friesland Duit 1780 KM#145 NVF, Groningen & Ommeland Duit 
1771 KM#66 NEF with a few small spots (£90 - £120)

1893)	 Netherlands (5) Utrecht (2) 10 Stuivers 1763 KM#110 Good Fine, 
Quarter Gulden (5 Stuivers) 1759 KM#113 Good Fine, Zeeland 
(2) Quarter Silver Ducat 1764 KM#99 VG/Near Fine, One Eighth 
Silver Ducat 1787 KM#98 GF/NVF, Holland Silver Duit 1702 
KM#80a Fine, Austrian Netherlands Escalin 1752 Bruges Mint, 
mintmark Lion KM#15 Fine, along with Netherlands silver 1584 
Obverse shield and reverse horse and rider left, few other details 
are visible, worn (£175 - £225)

1894)	 Netherlands Cents (220) 19th and 20th Century issues, in mixed 
grades (£70 - £100)

1895)	 Netherlands Ten Cents (130) silver issues, in mixed grades (£100 
- £120)

1896)	 New Zealand a collection (91) George V to QEII Halfpennies to 
Crowns, mixed grades some Unc (£120 - £200)

1897)	 New Zealand Two Cents undated mule with Bahamas obverse, 
Lustrous UNC, New Zealand Mint Set 1963 UNC with some tone 
spots, New Zealand Proof Sets (2) 1967 50 Cents to One Cent (6 
coins), 1981 50 Cents to One Cent (6 coins) UNC to FDC uncased, 
New Zealand Crowns to Halfpennies (71) comprising Crown 
1949, Halfcrowns (7) 1935, 1940 Centennial, 1943, 1948, 1949, 
1950 (2), Florins (7) 1933, 1934,1940, 1950, 1951, 1961, 1964, 
Shillings (10) 1934, 1935 (2), 1942, 1950, 1951, 1956, 1964, 1965 
(2), Sixpences (16) 1933, 1934 (2), 1943, 1945, 1947, 1948, 1952 
(2), 1953, 1959, 1964 (2), 1965 (3), Threepences (9) 1933, 1934 
(2), 1937, 1942, 1943, 1946, 1947, 1955, Pennies (18) 1940, 1941, 
1942, 1944, 1945, 1947 (3), 1949, 1950 (4), 1952 (2), 1955, 1956, 
1961, Halfpennies (3) 1941, 1942, 1951, New Zealand Dollars 
(2) 1974, 1976, 50 Cents 1980, 5 Cents (2) 1967, 1982, 2 Cents 
(2) 1967, 1971, 1973, plus GB Halfcrown 1962, in mixed grades 
some EF (£100 - £120)

1898)	 Norway (2) One Krone 1889 VF, 2 Skilling 183- worn, along with 
Sweden (33) 2 Kronor (5) 1876EB 5mm date spacing (2), 1878EB 
(2), 1906EB, One Krona (10) 1875ST, 1879 (Fine, Ex-Mount), 
1890EB, 1898EB, 1910W, 1930G, 1936G, 1938G, 1940G, 1950TS, 
50 Ore (3) 1930G, 1935G, 1938G, 25 Ore (4) 1907EB, 1919W, 
1933G, 1934G, 5 Ore (2) 1858, 1861, 2 Ore 1861, One Ore 1858 
L.A., 1870, 1/16th Riksdaler 1848AG, 2 Skilling 1843, Ore (S.M.) 
1741, Ore (K.M.) 1719 Lozenged edge KM#364.2, the understruck 
coin still visible in parts including the bold 1718 date, 1/6th Ore 
(S.M.) 1718, in mixed grades some of the later coins VF to EF 
(£250 - £300)

1899)	 Norway (26) 50 Ore 1874 (15 Skillings) KM#346 Fine, holed, 12 
Skillings 1873 VG/NF holed, 25 Ore (2) 1896, 1904, 10 Ore (3) 
1874 (3 Skilling), 1892, 1903, 2 Skilling 1871 KM#336.1, Half 
Skilling 1867, 5 Ore (8) 1876 Large 76 (2), 1876 Small 76 (2), 1878 
(2), 1899, 1902 (2), 2 Ore (6) 1877 (2), 1884, 1889, 1891, 1893, 
Ore (3) 1889, 1893, 1899 in mixed circulated grades (£80 - £100)

1900)	 Norway 20th Century issues 5 Krone to 1 Ore (469) in mixed 
circulated grades some with lustre (£150 - £200)

1901)	 Oceania a wide ranging group (129) of largely 20th Century, 
includes Fiji, Mauritius, New Zealand, Seychelles, New Guinea, 
Belize, Brunei, and more, mostly base metal issues, we noticed 
a few earlier silver minors. In mixed grades with some later coins 
EF or better and lustrous (£80 - £100)

1902)	 Palestine (10) 100 Mils (3) 1927 Near Fine, 1935 VF, 1939 NEF, 
20 Mils 1935 NVF, 10 Mils 1933 Fine, 5 Mils 1927 VF, 2 Mils (4) 
1927 (2) VF and GV F, 1941 GVF, 1942 EF (£150 - £200)

1903)	 Palestine (20) 50 Mils 1935 (EF), 20 Mils (2) 1935, 1942 Bronze, 
10 Mils (2) 1933, 1940, 5 Mils 1939, 2 Mils (6) 1927, 1941 (2), 
1942 (3), 1 Mil (7) 1937, 1939, 1941, 1942 (2) in mixed grades a 
few VF to EF (£150 - £200)

1904)	 Palestine (36) 10 Mils (7) 1927 (3), 1935, 1939, 1940, 1942, 5 Mils 
(7) 1927 (2), 1935 (2), 1939, 1942 (2), 2 Mils (4) 1927, 1941, 1942 
(2), 1 Mil (18) 1927 (2), 1937 (2), 1939 (4), 1940 scarce, 1941 (4), 
1942 (3), 1943, 1944, in mixed grades a few in EF (£40 - £60)

1905)	 Palestine (69) 100 Mils 1935, 50 Mils (3) 1935, 1942 (2), 20 Mils 
(4) 1927 (3), 1933, 10 Mils (10) 1927 (3), 1934 (2), 1935 (2), 1939, 
1942, 1943, 5 Mils (19) 1927 (11), 1935 (5), 1939 (3), 2 Mils (11) 
1927 (6), 1941, 1942 (3), 1945, 1 Mil (21) 1927 (9), 1935 (4), 1937, 
1939 (4), 1942 (2), 1943 in mixed grades to GVF (£180 - £220)

1906)	 Philippines (2) 50 Centimos 1885 VG the reverse better, 20 
Centimos 1885 VG./Fine (37) Spain/Spanish American Cobs (2) 
Real and Half Real, dates and legend off flan otherwise both 
About Fine, Spain Hammered to 20th Century (31) includes a 
few silver issues and a Barcelona Ardite 1614 Good Fine/Fine off-
centre, and a Fantasy Replica One Peseta 1900, in mixed grades, 
along with France 10 Centimes 1855D Fine and Netherlands One 
Cent 1904 Fine (£100 - £150)

1907)	 Portugal (5) 100 Reis 1878 NEF/GVF toned, 40 Reis 1822 Fine, 40 
Reis 1830 Near Fine/Fine, 10 Reis 1765 About Fine and scarce, 
10 Reis 1792 Near Fine, Madeira Islands 10 Reis 1842 NVF with 
some edge nicks (£75 - £100)

1908)	 Portuguese India - Goa (3) 7 1/2 Reis (2) 1845 KM#260 NVF, 
1846 KM#260 Good Fine, 6 Reis 1845 KM#259 Fine, plus 
Angola Half Macuta undated (1837) KM#49.1 with crowned 
arms countermark on Half Macuta 1763 (host coin KM#10) 
countermark Fine, host coin VG (£50 - £75)

1909)	 Portuguese India - Goa (5) 10 Reis 1845 KM#261 Fine, 7 1/2 Reis 
1845 KM#260 Good Fine, 6 Reis 1845 KM#259 NVF, 4 1/2 Reis 
1845 KM#258 Fine, 3 Reis 1845 KM#257 Fine/Good Fine (£150 
- £200)

1910)	 Portuguese India (2) Rupia 1882 GVF, Quarter Tanga 1903 Fine 
as part of a group of Portugal and related includes Macau, 
Mozambique and Angola, 19th and 20th Century issues (87) 
mostly in base metal in mixed grades with a few in EF (£150 - 
£200)

1911)	 Portuguese India -Goa One Rupia (4) 1882 KM#311 VF/GVF 
toned, 1903 KM#17 (2) NVF and About VF/VF, 1904 KM#17 NEF 
(£75 - £125)

1912)	 Rhodesia Cent 1976 (circa 500) generally lustrous Unc to BU, 
Malaya 5 Cents 1948 (13), 1950 (14), 10 Cents 1948 (53), 1949 
(22), 1950 (74), 20 Cents 1948 (84), 1950 (70), from circulation. 
Singapore 10 Cents (349) generally 1970s and 80s and in high 
lustrous grades, along with a large Chinese copper cash (£50 - 
£100)

1913)	 Russia (8) One Rouble 1965, 20 Kopeks 1965, 15 Kopeks 1965, 
10 Kopeks 1965, 5 Kopeks 1965, 3 Kopeks 1965, 2 Kopeks 1965 
and One Kopek 1965 all Lustrous UNC, some lightly toning, the 
5 Kopek, 10 Kopek and 15 Kopek issues all rare (£40 - £80)

1914)	 Russia 5 Kopeks 1776EM VF, India - Mewar One Rupee VS1985 
(1928) (2) GVF, German States - Bavaria Three Marks 1909D F/
GF, GB Florin 1907 NVF/GF, Belgium 10 Centimes 1930 BELGIQUE 
with 3 overstruck, possibly over a 2 or 0 Good Fine, a small 
group of Roman bronzes in mixed grades, along with 18th to 
20th Century GB and World includes some GB pre-1947 and 
pre-1920 silver issues, medallic issues, NAAFI tokens, and some 
Fantasy Items. These in mixed circulated grades. World items 
include France, Germany, Netherlands, Denmark, Switzerland 
and more, along with a small group of GB and World Banknotes 
(6) includes GB One Pound Fforde G K93Z 681450 EF and Ten 
Shillings Peppiatt K14D b5644734 Fine (lot) (£200 - £350)
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1915)	 Russia and USSR 19th and 20th century issues mixed grade (lot) 
including a few Eastern Europe and other countries (£100 - £200)

1916)	 Scandinavia 20th Century issues (around 3.8 Kilos, will be around 
750 coins) includes Denmark, Iceland, Finland, Sweden and a few 
Norway, in mixed grades, along with Denmark Mint Set 1977 (5 
coins) UNC in the plastic wallet (£200 - £250)

1917)	 Somalia Fantasy Coinage One Dollar 2004 50th Anniversary 
of Rock and Roll Guitar shaped X#63 GEF, 250 Shilling 1997 
Pattern in Brass (Trial of 1998), Reverse: SIGNIFICANT EVENTS OF 
MODERN TIMES, reverse blank, unlisted UNC and lustrous with 
some toning, South Africa INA Fantasy Crowns (2) 1937 Edward 
VIII crowned and draped bust with REX IMPERATOR legend, in 
Barton-style gold plate, Lustrous UNC, 1937 Edward VIII Bare 
head silver plated Prooflike nFDC with light toning (£220 - £260)

1918)	 South Africa (3) Crown 1952 KM#41 UNC with good original 
subdued lustre and some light surface residue, Two Shillings 
1897 KM#6 EF/GEF and attractively toned, Shilling 1897 KM#5 
GEF/EF and nicely toned (£50 - £100)

1919)	 South Africa ZAR (23) 2 1/2 Shillings (3) 1894, 1895, 1896, Two 
Shillings (5) 1892, 1894 (2), 1896 (2), Shillings (8) 1893, 1894 
(2), 1895 (2), 1896 (3), 1897, Sixpences (3) 1892, 1895, 1896, 
Threepences (2) 1895, 1897, Penny 1898 in mixed grades VG to 
VF (£140 - £160)

1920)	 South Africa ZAR in silver (4) Two Shillings 1894 Near Fine, Shilling 
1897 NVF, Sixpences (2) 1896 About Fine, 1897 VF as part of 
a group of Africa (122), many countries represented including 
East Africa, British West Africa, South Africa, Southern Rhodesia, 
Nigeria and more, in mixed grades a few with lustre (£180 - £200)

1921)	 South and Central America 19th to 21st Century (139) includes, 
Brazil, Chile, Cuba, Belize, British Honduras, Jamaica, Uruguay, 
Argentina, Peru, East Caribbean States and more, a wide range 
of types represented, in mixed grades with some later dates with 
lustre (£150 - £200)

1922)	 Southern Rhodesia Crowns 1953 Cecil Rhodes KM#27 (22) two 
examples with a smaller space between CAME and REALITY on 
the edge EF to UNC (£300 - £400)

1923)	 Spain (6) 4 Reales 1811 SG KM#453.2 Fine/Good Fine, Real (4) 
1738 PJ Seville Mint KM#354 NVF toned, 1739 KM#298 Good 
Fine, 1774 S CF(2) Fine and Fine/Good Fine, One Tenth Real 1853 
KM#590 VF (£75 - £100)

1924)	 Spain (8) 2 Pesetas 1870 (Year 70) KM#654 Fine/Good Fine toned 
with some surface marks, 2 Reales 1853KM#599.1 GF/VF with 
a thin scratch on the obverse, One Tenth Real 1853 KM#590 VF, 
8 Maravedis (4) 1827 F/NVF mintmark Aqueduct, Segovia mint, 
KM#486.1, 1843 mintmark Aqueduct, Segovia mint KM#531.1 
VF, 1848 mintmark JA, Jubia mint KM#531.2 VF/GVF toned, 1849 
mintmark JA, Jubia mint KM#531.2 GF/NVF (£50 - £75)

1925)	 Spain 16 Maravedis (3) 1662 Valladolid Mint, mintmark Flags 
KM#172.10 Fine with edge crack, scarce, 1663 MS, Madrid 
Mint KM#172.5 VF on an uneven flan, with some light tooling, 
undated (date off flan) Philip IV Small bust VG with an edge cut, 
12 Maravedis countermarked issues (2), 12 Maravedis undated, 
countermarked on 16 Maravedis 1655 countermark Near Fine, 
host coin Fair, 6 Maravedis undated, countermarked on 4 
Maravedis 1654 countermark and host cost Fair (£40 - £60)

1926)	 Spanish American Fractional Cobs (9) in mixed grades all around 
Fine, with surfaces better than usually encountered (£180 - £220)

1927)	 Straits Settlements (5) 10 Cents 1889 EF with green and gold 
toning, 5 Cents (4) 1886 VF, 1899 EF with gold tone, 1900H VF, 
1919 A/UNC and lustrous (£100 - £120)

1928)	 Straits Settlements (5) 20 Cents (2) 1895 Good Fine/Fine, 1899 
NVF/GF the reverse with some spots, One Cent (2) 1877 Near 
Fine, cleaned, 1889 Fine, Half Cent 1872 VF (£95 - £125)

1929)	 Straits Settlements (66) 20 Cents (35) 1889, 1894, 1896, 1926 (15), 
1927 (16), 1961, 10 Cents (30) 1910 (6), 1926 (8), 1927 (16), One 

Cent 1897, along with Malaya 10 Cents 1950 in mixed grades to 
GVF (£150 - £200)

1930)	 Straits Settlements Quarter Cents Victorian issues (57), George 
V issues (3) in mixed lower grades, Half Cents (272) in mixed 
circulated grades (£150 - £200)

1931)	 Straits Settlements, Sarawak and British North Borneo a mixed 
group (74) comprising Straits Settlements (36) Twenty Cents (12) 
1886, 1888, 1889, 1896, 1899, 1900H, 1910H (3) 1935 (3), Ten 
Cents (9) 1888, 1890H, 1900, 1910 (2), 1926, 1927 (3), Five Cents 
(5) 1889, 1890H, 1910 (2), 1919, One Cent (8) 1888, 1890, 1895, 
1903, 1904 (2), 1908 (2), Half Cent 1884, Quarter Cent 1901, 
Sarawak (31) Ten Cents (5) 1920H, 1934H (4), One Cent (24) 
1870, 1879, 1880 (2), 1886, 1927 (6), 1929 (5), 1930 (4), 1937H 
(4), Half Cents (2) 1870, 1933H, and British North Borneo (7) Five 
Cents 1903, One Cent (6) 1891H, 1921H (2), 19354H, 1938H and 
1941H in mixed grades VG to NVF (£300 - £500)

1932)	 Sweden (42) 50 Ore 1930G, 25 Ore (3) 1902EB, 1904EB, 1912W, 
10 Ore (3) 1881EB, 1890EB, 1899EB, 5 Ore (21) 1874 (3), 1875 
(2), 1879, 1881 (3), 1883 (2), 1885 (3), 1892 (2), 1895, 1897, 
1899 (2), 1907, 2 Ore (9) 1861, 1874 (2), 1875, 1879, 1881, 1884, 
1893, 1907, 1 Ore 1907, 2 Rigsbank Skilling 1818, 1/3rd Skilling 
(2) 1839, 1850, Daler (S.M.) 1718, in mixed circulated grades VG 
to VF (£100 - £150)

1933)	 Sweden 50 Kr. 1976 KM854, 10 Kr 1972 KM847, 5 Kr. 
1952,54,59,62,66,71 KM 828,829,830,838,839 2 Kr. 1906,10,21,50 
and 58 KM773,787,799,815 and 827 the 1906 and 1910 2 Kr Fine 
others generally Unc or near so (£40 - £70)

1934)	 Switzerland 2 Francs 1932 Unc or near so and starting to tone, 
Franc 1921 GEF others 1850 - modern including silver (lot) (£100 
- £200)

1935)	 Switzerland Five Francs to One Rappen (90) 1850-2001 comprising 
Five Francs (6), Two Francs (7), One Franc (3), Half Franc (2), 20 
Rappen (8), 10 Rappen (8), Five Rappen (9), Two Rappen (26), 
One Rappen (21) includes some silver issues, in mixed grades 
generally in line with age, includes many lustrous pieces (£270 
- £320)

1936)	 USA Medals, Tokens, Fantasies and Elongates (85) along with 
USA (42) Quarter Dollar 1958 Proof UNC, Dime 1917, 5 Cents 
(7) 1923, 1924D, 1930S Ex-Mount, 1936 (2), 1939, and another 
Buffalo with the date worn, Two Cents (2) 1864, 1865, One Cent 
(32) 18-- Large Cent with date worn, 1861,1879, 1887, 1891, 
1911D, 1916, 1919, 1920 (2), 1921, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1936, 
1940, 1942, 1945, 1948 (2), 1951, 1951D, 1953D, 1953S, 1994D, 
in mixed grades, USA Part Mint Set 1970D Quarter Dollar, Ten 
Cents, Five Cents and One Cent UNC toned, Ireland (3) Shilling 
1962, Sixpence 1946 and Penny 1965, GB Farthing 1927, Jersey 
Decimal Two Pence 1975 and New Zealand 5 Cents 1980 in mixed 
grades (£50 - £70)

1937)	 USA (10) Dollars (7) 1881 GVF, 1885 GEF, 1885O GEF, 1922 
GEF, 1924 About UNC, 1925 GVF, 1971D GEF, Half Dollar 
Commemoratives (3) 1893 Columbian Exposition Good Fine, 
1946 Booker T.Washington (2) Toned UNC and GVF, Canada Dollar 
1935 GEF and lustrous (£100 - £160)

1938)	 USA (20) Silver Eagles (7) 1987, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 
1995 Lustrous UNC, Dollars (10) 1878, 1881S (2), 1882, 1883 O, 
1884 O, 1885 O, 1921D Morgan, 1922S, 1923, VF to Lustrous 
UNC, Half Dollars (3) 1944 Fine, 1962 Lustrous UNC, 1964 UNC 
or near so and lustrous with some contact marks, Canada Dollar 
1967 Loon Lustrous UNC with minor contact marks (£200 - £300)

1939)	 USA (23) 1820 to 1942 including three silver dollars in high grades 
and other silver some in high grades (4 holed) (£100 - £180)

1940)	 USA (29) large Cents - Half Dollars with examples dating back to 
1820 VG - Unc (£100 - £200)

1941)	 USA (4) Dollars (2) 1882S Breen 5568 Lustrous UNC, 1884 O, Oval 
O, Breen 5577 Lustrous UNC, Half Dollars (2) 1949 Breen 5223 
almost full Bell-lines, Lustrous UNC, 1957 Type I, Breen 5241 UNC 
and lustrous with some contact marks (£80 - £120)
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1942)	 USA (4) Half Dollars (3) 1830 Bright VF, 1872S GF/NVF, 1875S 
Good Fine, Quarter Dollar 1861 GF/NVF (£70 - £100)

1943)	 USA (49) Dimes (5) 1876CC, 1877S, 1907O, 1923, 1943S, Five 
Cents (5), 1919S, 1929S, 1935, 1941S, Cents (39) 1885 with OF 
and AMER slightly doubled on the obverse, 1887, 1896, 1903, 
1906, 1909 Lincoln, 1909VDB, 1911, 1913S, 1918S, 1919 (2), 
1919D, 1919S, 1920S, 1921S, 1926, 1929S (3) one with loop 
mount, 1936S (2), 1939S, 1940, 1941 (2), 1941S (2), 1944 (2), 
1945D, 1946 (2), 1946D, 1951S (2), 1959D (2), 1960D, along with 
a Vietnam War Five Cent undated brass token, in mixed grades 
some VF to GVF (£200 - £250)

1944)	 USA Cents Indian Heads (61) 1864L (Not visible, identified by 
bust), 1865, 1866, 1868, 1874, 1875, 1882, 1883 (2), 1885 (2), 
1889, 1890 (3), 1891 (3), 1892, 1894, 1895, 1897 (4), 1898 (4), 
1900 (3), 1901 (3), 1902 (3), 1903 (3), 1904 (3), 1905 (4), 1906 
(5), 1907 (4), 1908, 1909 (2), in mixed grades generally in line 
with age (£70 - £100)

1945)	 USA Dollars (9) 1881S (2), 1884 O Oval O, 1887, 1897, 1921 
Morgan, 1922, 1923, 1926 UNC and lustrous, the 1897 with 
minor cabinet friction and nicely toned (£150 - £200)

1946)	 USA Dollars in NGC holders (6) 1884 O MS65, 1885 O MS65, 1887 
MS65, 1899 O MS65, 1900 MS65, 1900 O MS65 (£450 - £550)

1947)	 USA Five Cents 1913S Type 2 Good (Rare) as part of a group of 
USA Five Cents in a Whitman album 1913-1938 (66), not all spaces 
containing the correct coins, in mixed grades, some lower grade 
examples with worn dates (£250 - £350)

1948)	 USA Gold Dollars (4) 1851 VF, 1851 VG, 1862 ex jewellery, 1873 
holed (£250 - £450)

1949)	 USA Half Dollar Commemorative 1925 Stone Mountain Breen 
7460 A/UNC, Ireland Bank Tokens (3) Ten Pence 1805 VF/GVF, 
Five Pence 1805 (2) VG and NVG (£70 - £120)

1950)	 USA Half Dollars (7) 1819 Wide Date VG, 1832 Short top to 5, 
VG/the reverse slightly better, 1835 Curved top to 5 on reverse, 
large C in 50C Fine, 1855 O Arrows at date, Fine, 1901 VG, 1902 
VG or slightly better, 1943 Good Fine (£200 - £250)

1951)	 USA Presidential Dollars (circa 500) a wide variety of presidents 
many in mint rolls of 12 generally BU as issued (£400 - £600)

1952)	 Vatican 500 Lire (23) 1958 Sede Vacante KM#57 (6), 1962 Second 
Ecumenical Council KM#74, 1963 Sede Vacante KM#75 (4), 1963 
KM#83.1 (8), 1964 KM#83.2, Undated Pope Paul VI (1967) KM#99 
(2), 1978 Pope Paul VI KM#139 GEF to ABU (£250 - £300)

1953)	 World (13) French Indochina Piastres (3) 1902A GVF, 1905A 
Good Fine, 1913A NEF and lustrous, France (8) Ten Francs 
1967A UNC or near so and lustrous, 50 Centimes 1902 GEF and 
colourfully toned, 20 Centimes 1855A NEF and attractively toned, 
10 Centimes 1902 NEF, 5 Centimes GVF with some scratches, 
Double Tournois 1619 Good Fine, Douzain Billon 159- (last digit 
not visible) Near Fine, Denier (c.1200) St.Maiol Fine. Hungary 
Denar 1547KB NVF, Spain 4 Maravedis Philip III on an irregular 
flan, the detail VF, date off flan (1618-1620) (£75 - £150)

1954)	 World (3) USA Dollar 1882 Breen 5565 EF toned, Sweden 5 Ore 
1866 KM#707 Fine/VF with some residual dirt in the legends, 
Germany, Medal World War II The expected invasion, 1941 
48mm diameter, a Meissen white pottery example, Obverse: 
Eagle carrying bomb/Reverse: FELDZUG IM SUDOSTEN, inner 
legend WIR WERDEN ENGLAND SCHLAGEN WO WIR ESTREFFEN 
in four lines, with swastika above, EF with very little actual wear 
(£65 - £95)

1955)	 World (6) Belgium 20 Francs 1954 BELGIQUE legend KM#140.1 
Lustrous UNC, scarce. Russia (2) 20 Kopeks 1975 Y#132 Lustrous 
UNC/Practically BU, 15 Kopeks 1916 No mint initials, minted at 
Osaka, Japan, Y#21a.1 Lustrous UNC, Portugal 500 Reis 1891 
KM#535 UNC with practically full lustre, Switzerland Half Franc 
1905B KM#23 EF/AU the reverse with speckled tone, scarce in 
high grade, Italy 20 Lire 1927R Year VI KM#69 Fine (£220 - £260)

1956)	 World 19th and 20th Century (33) includes India, Hong Kong, 
Mauritius, Malaya and more, along with a Ceylon Union Mills 
token, Carey Strachan & Co. includes some in silver, in mixed 
grades with some later coins GVF to EF (£80 - £100)

1957)	 World 20th Century (51, four holed) with Silver Items (49) a 
wide variety of countries represented includes Canada, Norway, 
Austria, Bermuda, Philippines, Portugal, Belgium, Germany and 
more, along with USA 5 Cents (2) 1943P (2) GVF toned and Fine 
(£120 - £220)

1958)	 World a mixed group (320) includes Germany Empire 5 Pfennigs 
1875J Fine, Germany - Weimar Republic and Third Reich 5 
Reichsmarks to 1 Reichspfennig 1930s and 1940s issues (119) 
with a few silver items, India (70) Half Rupees (3) 1919 Bombay, 
1925 Calcutta, 1943 Bombay, Quarter Rupees (7) 1894 Calcutta, 
1917 Calcutta, 1918 Calcutta, 1942 Calcutta, 1945 Bombay, 1946 
Bombay (2), Two Annas 1886, also includes East India Company, 
Bombay Presidency Dump Coinage, and Half Rupee to 1/12th 
Anna 20th Century issues in mixed grades, some of the 1/12th 
Anna issues in lustrous grades, Greece (122) 100 Drachma to 
5 Lepta mostly 20th Century base metal issues, a few earlier, 
includes 19th Century (4) in mixed grades with later coins 
lustrous, along with World (8) USA Five Cents (4) and Middle East 
base metal types, these in mixed circulated grades (£130 - £160)

1959)	 World a mixed group (74) Switzerland (39) 5 Francs 1923, One 
Franc (5) 1861, 1898, 1909, 1921, 1945 along with 20 Rappen 
to 1 Rappen 1850-1970 in mixed grades a few in EF, Portugal 
and related (26) includes issues from Portugal, Algarve, Angola, 
Brazil, Macau, Portuguese Guinea, Mozambique, Portuguese 
India, Mozambique, Timor, mostly 20th Century with a few earlier 
pieces, includes a handful of silver issues, in mixed grades to EF, 
Albania (4) Two Leke 1939R Italian Occupation KM#32 VF, One 
Lek 1939 KM#31 VF, Half Lek (2) 1926R KM#4 Fine, 1930V KM#13 
Good Fine, Scotland 20 Shillings 1695 S.5686 VG, Netherlands 
25 Cents 1897 KM#115 GEF/AU, Poland (2) 50000 Zlotych 1988 
70 Years of Polish Independence Y#163 A/UNC with some toning 
above the bust, 100 Zlotych 1966 Polish Millennium Y#57 A/
UNC, Russia Quarter Kopek 1928 Y#75 Fine with some dirt and 
verdigris in the legends (£170 - £200)

1960)	 World a small group (5) German States (2) Wurttemberg 2 Marks 
1906F KM#631 A/UNC and lustrous, Bavaria 1911D 90th Birthday 
of Prince Regent Luitpold KM#997 Choice UNC and lustrous with 
a hint of golden tone, Germany - Weimar Republic 3 Reichsmarks 
1925J 1000th Year of the Rhineland KM#46 AU/UNC and lustrous, 
50 Rentenpfennigs 1924A KM#34 UNC and lustrous, Italy 2 Lire 
1905R KM#33 Fine/Good Fine (£135 - £175)

1961)	 World a small group (8) Canada Five Cents 1924 KM#29 UNC 
with pale lustre, Cyprus Quarter Piastre 1884 KM#1.1 VF, Ireland 
(5) Shillings Gunmoney (2) Mar: Timmins TB12K-1C, VG and 
1689 Nov: Timmins TB12F-1C VG, Ireland Military Organisation 
Countermarked Pieces (2) Fifty Pence 1971 countermarked VUP, 
VF, Ten Pence 1971 countermarked UVF, GVF, USA Half Dollar 
1971 countermarked IRA H BLOCK, VF, France Five Francs 1937 
KM#888 in an NGC holder and graded UNC Details - Cleaned 
(£180 - £220)

1962)	 World a varied group (18) South Africa Two Shillings 1896 KM#6 
EF/GEF toned, German States - Prussia Two Marks 1900A KM#522 
GVF/NEF toned, France Two Francs 1866A KM#807.1 GVF nicely 
toned, Australia Florin 1951 50th Year Jubilee KM#47 UNC with 
golden tone, Switzerland Two Francs 1968B (2) KM#21a.1 both 
UNC, British West Africa Two Shillings 1952KN KM#29, FT38,A/
UNC and lustrous, Colombia 50 Centavos 1934 minted at San 
Francisco KM#274 EF, Spain 50 Pesetas (2) 1957 (Year 58) KM#788 
EF, 1957 (Year 60) KM#788 A/UNC, Ireland Halfpenny 1935 S.6631 
A/UNC with some verdigris, Jersey 1/24th Shilling 1894 S.7007 
GEF/AU with traces of lustre, Japan 50 Sen Year 12 (1923) Y#46 
A/UNC lightly toned, GB Medal Coronation of George V 1911 
31mm diameter in silver, the Official Royal Mint issue Eimer 
1922b UNC with an original pastel tone, Italy 10 Centesimi 1922 
KM#60 UNC with lustre, USA One Cent 1923 Breen 2097 UNC or 
very near so and lustrous, Belgium 20 Centimes 1860 KM#60 VF/
NEF, France token 25 Centimes Maunder Freres GEF with traces 
of lustre, holed (officially?) at the top (£120 - £150)
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1963)	 World base metal issues, an accumulation built up over time 
from charity donations whereby the vendor has extracted silver 
and usable currency with this lot being the remainder, 18th - 
20th centuries, some lustrous and likely to contain better more 
collectable pieces we noticed George V India with lustre, Isle of 
Man copper from the 1730s. Korea early cupro-nickel issues, 
Portuguese India and Ionian Islands, generally sorted by country 
(over 14 kilos gross weight) (£150 - £500)

1964)	 World in a dealers album (200) mostly 20th Century issues, 
includes a few earlier pieces, including some Chinese Cash issues, 
also a few silver minors, in mixed grades a few later coins EF to 
UNC (£95 - £125)

1965)	 World in a dealers album (200) mostly 20th Century issues, 
includes some earlier Chinese Cash issues, also a few silver 
minors, in mixed grades a few later coins EF to UNC (£95 - £125)

1966)	 World in albums and stock boxes, including some GB copper, a 
small album of low grade Roman and some fantasy strikes of 
Chinese issues (lot) (£250 - £500)

1967)	 World in an album (223) mostly European 20th Century base 
metal issues, from a wide range of countries, in mixed grades 
(£30 - £60)

1968)	 World mostly 19th and 20th century plenty is silver including 
crown sized issues a wide variety of countries including Victorian 
British Commonwealth a good proportion in higher grades (£200 
- £350)

1969)	 World mostly 19th century copper including GB Halfpenny 1864 
and Penny 1862 in middle grades (36) (£60 - £100)

1970)	 World mostly 20th century base metal issues from circulation 
including Southern Rhodesia (lot) (£35 - £70)

1971)	 World mostly 20th Century with a few earlier, in two albums 
(562) mostly base metal with a handful in silver, in mixed grades, 
includes a small group of World minor mis-strikes (£170 - £220)

1972)	 World with plenty of earlier more collectable types (lot) (£150 - 
£300)

1973)	 World, Mexico 8 Reales 1838 along with other many in silver 
including crown sized a wide variety some early (lot) (£180 - £280)

1974)	 Yugoslavia 50 Dinara 1938 Petar II KM#24 (39) GEF to UNC and 
lustrous (£300 - £350)

END OF SUNDAY SALE

Proxy Bid Auction - 
World Coins Single Coins and Small Lots
(Lots 1975-2108)

This section of the sale contains World Coins Single Coins and Small 
Lots whose low estimates are less than £100. They will be on display 
at the Bracknell auction and are available for viewing in our offices in 
Kent and at the shows we attend when the auction is live. Also pictures 
of each of these lots are showing on our website

There will be no live auction at Bracknell for these lots. We will accept 
written, telephone and email bids prior to the sale and during the sale 
at Bracknell until the end of the sale on Sunday 1st March, when the 
sale will close.

1975)	 Australia 5 Cents 1972 KM#64 minor hairlines and spots visible 
under magnification, otherwise UNC (£80 - £100)

1976)	 Australia Halfpenny Token 1855 R.Josephs, New Town, Tasmania 
KM#Tn140 Good Fine, New Zealand Penny Samuel Coombs, 
Auckland undated KM#Tn15 Fine (£30 - £50)

1977)	 Australia Penny Token R. Parker Geelong undated Tn188 VF (£30 
- £50)

1978)	 Australia Shilling 1910 KM#20 UNC or near and with a handsome 
tone (£70 - £100)

1979)	 Australia Threepence 1925 KM#24 UNC (£50 - £100)

1980)	 Belgium One Franc 1887 with period in signature KM#29.1 
Lustrous UNC in an NGC holder and graded MS64 (£50 - £80)

1981)	 Belgium One Franc 1887 without period in signature KM#29.2 
Lustrous UNC in an NGC holder and graded MS63 (£50 - £80)

1982)	 Bermuda Pennies 1793 KM#5 (3) NVG to VG (£50 - £75)

1983)	 Canada - Newfoundland 20 Cents 1882H KM#4 About VF (£70 - 
£100)

1984)	 Canada - Quebec - Anticosti Island 1/8th Penny or 1/8th 
Dollar 1870, 8 over lower 8 in date, Pattern in bronze 14mm 
diameter, Obverse: Helmeted Bust in Roman style, Reverse with 
denomination in an inner circle, all within a wreath with letter 
A at the top. X#Pn1 Lustrous UNC and rare in this high grade. 
The attribution for Anticosti Island was first published in 1890 
by Scott Stamp & Coin Co. (£75 - £150)

1985)	 Canada 25 Cents 1887 KM#5 VG the reverse slightly better, Rare 
(£40 - £80)

1986)	 Canada 5 Cents 1899 bright EF (£75 - £150)

1987)	 Canada 5 Cents 1922 KM#29 UNC and lustrous, Canada - 
Newfoundland 10 Cents 1890 KM#3 About VF with some contact 
marks (£50 - £75)

1988)	 Canada Dollar 1949 Newfoundland - ‘The Matthew’ - John Cabot’s 
ship KM#47 UNC with practically full lustre, France 5 Francs 
1867BB KM#799.2 Fine (£50 - £100)

1989)	 Canada Five Cents 1884 Far 4, blunt, type as KM#2 Bright VF with 
some surface marks, Rare (£40 - £80)

1990)	 Canada One Cent 1919 (2) KM#21 both UNC with around 25% 
lustre, both have all 8 diamonds clear in the crown band (£25 - 
£50)

1991)	 China - Kansu Province large 110mm diameter, struck in iron? 
Hsieng-feng (1851-1861) of undetermined denomination, 
possibly 1000 Cash, 437.37 grammes Kung Mint, VF with some 
surface corrosion, viewing recommended (£90 - £120)

1992)	 China - Kiau Chau - German Occupation Coinage 5 Cents 1909 
KM#1 GEF, scarce in higher grade, one of only two types issued 
by Kiau Chau, both from 1909 (£75 - £125)

1993)	 China Republic Dollar Year 23 (1934) Junk Y#345 Lustrous UNC 
and lustrous with a few light contact marks (£50 - £100)

1994)	 Costa Rica Real countermarked coinage, undated (1849-1857), 
on a GB Victorian Sixpence 1850, Countermark NVF, host coin 
Fine (£75 - £125)

1995)	 Danish West Indies 24 Skilling 1763 an off metal strike, in brass? 
weight 5.86 grammes About VF (£25 - £50)

1996)	 Denmark 10 Ore 1889 and Sweden 10 Ore 1889 and 1890 all Unc, 
the Sweden 1889 with a touch of verdigris (£70 - £100)

1997)	 Denmark 1892 HC/CS KM#797.1 GEF and lustrous, with some 
light contact marks (£80 - £120)

1998)	 Denmark Speciedaler 1849 FK//VS KM#744.1 NVF with some 
contact marks (£10 - £140)
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1999)	 Egypt 2 1/2 Qirsh AH1277/4 (1863) KM#251 UNC and lustrous 
with minor spots on the reverse (£90 - £120)

2000)	 France (4) 50 Centimes 1866BB KM#814.1 UNC and lustrous, 
the obverse with some light contact marks, Quarter Franc 
1834W KM#740.13 EF and nicely toned, 20 Centimes (2) 1859A 
KM#778.1 UNC and attractively toned, 1860A KM#778.1 Lustrous 
UNC (£80 - £100)

2001)	 France 2 Francs 1902 KM#845.1 UNC and lustrous, in an NGC 
holder and graded MS63 (£50 - £80)

2002)	 France 5 Francs 1948B Open 9 KM#888b.2 some flan imperfections 
below the bust otherwise UNC and retaining almost full mint 
lustre, in an NGC holder and graded UNC - Details - Obv Spot 
removed, the key date in this series with Krause listing at $450 
in MS63 (£25 - £75)

2003)	 France Quarter Ecu 1602 mintmark I or L (unclear) Privy mark 
Acorn, Fine with grey tone, unlisted by Krause (£55 - £75)

2004)	 German States - Hannover 16 Gute Groschen 1821 KM#127 GVF/
VF (£65 - £95)

2005)	 German States - Hesse-Darmstadt 2 Marks 1904 400th Birthday 
of Philipp the Magnanimous KM#372 UNC and choice with 
practically full mint lustre and a few touches of light toning in 
places (£50 - £75)

2006)	 German States - Lubeck 2 Marks 1907A KM#212 NEF (£95 - £125)

2007)	 German States - Mainz under French occupation 2 Sols 1793 
KM602 VF with some surface porosity (£25 - £35)

2008)	 German States - Prussia 1/3 Thaler 1809A KM#386 UNC or near 
so and lustrous, the obverse with very light cabinet friction and 
light adjustment lines as often seen on this issue (£90 - £120)

2009)	 German States - Prussia 2 Marks 1888A Friedrich KM#510 Sharp 
and lustrous UNC, minor contact marks only, otherwise a choice 
example of this one-year type (£30 - £60)

2010)	 German States - Prussia 3 Marks 1909A KM#527 Lustrous UNC 
in an NGC holder and graded MS63 (£75 - £100)

2011)	 German States - Prussia 5 Marks 1888A Friedrich III KM#512 GEF 
with underlying lustre and a few very small tone spots (£65 - £85)

2012)	 German States - Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach 2 Marks 1903A First 
Marriage of Grand Duke to Caroline KM#217 UNC and lustrous, 
the obverse with minor cabinet friction (£60 - £80)

2013)	 German States - Saxony-Albertine 2 Marks 1902E Death of Albert, 
KM#1255 UNC and lustrous with a hint of golden tone (£50 - 
£100)

2014)	 German States - Schwarzenburg-Sondershausen 3 Marks 1909A 
Death of Karl Gunther KM#154 Lustrous UNC and choice with 
a hint of golden tone in the legend, very few issues from this 
principality, would make an excellent type coin (£90 - £120)

2015)	 Germany - Third Reich 5 Reichsmarks 1933E 450th Anniversary of 
the Birth of Martin Luther KM#80 VF, a scarce issue (£75 - £100)

2016)	 Germany - Weimar Republic 3 Reichsmarks 1930A Liberation of 
the Rhineland KM#70 UNC or near so with minor contact marks 
(£45 - £75)

2017)	 Germany - Weimar Republic 3 Reichsmarks 1930D 700th 
Anniversary of the Death of Von der Vogelweide KM#69 EF (£50 
- £75)

2018)	 Hong Kong One Cent 1924 KM#16 (2) UNC or very near so and 
lustrous one with good lustre, the other with traces of lustre and 
some small spots (£40 - £80)

2019)	 India - Madras Presidency 1/48th Rupee (Dub) 1797 KM#398 Fine 
(£90 - £120)

2020)	 India (2) Bombay Presidency Rupee AH113- (last digit off flan) Year 
7 so could be AH1136 or AH1137 KM#163 Fine, Indore Rupee 
(1890-1899) VS1947-1955 KM#44 date off flan, Fine, struck 
slightly off-centre (£40 - £60)

2021)	 India (2) Madras Presidency 1/96th Rupee (Half Dub) 1797 
KM#397 Good Fine with some edge knocks, scarce, Bombay 
Presidency Quarter Anna 1832 Mumbai Mint, small date 
KM#231.2 Good Fine (£40 - £60)

2022)	 India Gold Fanam, Vira Raya type VF, French Crusades - Frankish 
Greece Denier Philip I 14th Century Good Fine, along with 
Ancients (36) mostly bronzes, includes a few in silver, in mixed 
grades VG to VF  (£70 - £110)

2023)	 India Half Rupees (3) 1840 Legend divided, WW incuse on 
truncation KM#456.1 Fine, toned, 1889 Calcutta C incuse KM#490 
Good Fine/VF, 1910 Bombay B incuse KM#507 (£90 - £120)

2024)	 India Quarter Anna 1858 (w) KM#463.1 About EF (£25 - £50)

2025)	 India Rupee 1840 Bombay 19 Berries, Small diamonds, KM#457.3 
with an attractive and colourful tone, in an NGC holder and 
appears conservatively graded at MS61 (£75 - £150)

2026)	 India Two Annas 1841 Calcutta, Legend continuous over bust, 
KM#459.1 in an NGC holder and graded AU58 with a choice and 
colourful tone (£25 - £50)

2027)	 Iran Gold Toman AH1299 Nasir al-Din Shah KM#933 VF (£90 - 
£110)

2028)	 Ireland Crown 1690 Gunmoney S.6578, Timmins TB60Y-1A VICT/
ORE with Bar over NO, VF or better with a bold and even strike 
(£75 - £150)

2029)	 Ireland Dublin Money - Lord’s Justices Coinage Crown an imitation 
(possibly c.19th Century) V.s in beaded circle on either side, in 
the style of S.6542, KM#54 Fine on an irregular octagonal shaped 
flan (£50 - £80)

2030)	 Ireland Farthing 1806 6 over 5 Gilt Pattern restrike S.6622, 4.33 
grammes, GEF with a few small spots (£50 - £150)

2031)	 Ireland Shilling 1930 S.6627 About EF/EF with gold toning (£75 
- £150)

2032)	 Ireland Shilling 1931 S.6627 UNC and lustrous with light hairlines 
and contact marks (£70 - £100)

2033)	 Italian States - Lucca 5 Franchi 1807 KM#24.3 Fine and bold (£90 
- £120)

2034)	 Italian States - Naples 120 Grana 1852 KM#370 NEF and lustrous 
with some contact marks (£75 - £100)

2035)	 Italian States - Naples Mezzo Ducato Philip II (1554-1598) VF to 
GVF with good bust detail and pleasing underlying gold tone 
(£90 - £120)

2036)	 Italian States - Piedmont Republic 5 Francs An 10 (1801) C#4 VF/
GVF and nicely toned, a short-lived series and seldom seen (£60 
- £120)

2037)	 Italian States - Sicily Grano 1701RC Philip V issue KM#74 Near 
Fine, Italy 3 Tornesi 1854 KM#330 Fine or better (£30 - £50)
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2038)	 Italian States - Venice (4) Soldino undated (1612-1615) 
Marcantonio Memmo KM#39 some weak areas otherwise GVF, 
Rare and unpriced in any grade by Krause, 10 Soldi (2) 1722 Alvise 
Mocenigo KM#502 Fine, 1734 Alvise Pisani KM#545 approaching 
Fine with some small weaker areas, 6 Bagattini undated (c.1680) 
KM#367 VG scarce (£60 - £90)

2039)	 Italian States - Venice Silver Grosso undated, Antonio Venier 
(1382-1400), type 2, 1382-1385, Venice mint, Filippo Barbarigo as 
mint master, * and F in fields, Obverse: Christ enthroned holding 
a book of gospels, Reverse: St. Mark standing left handing banner 
to Doge, 2.00 grammes, Paolucci 37.2, Near EF with old grey tone 
(£50 - £100)

2040)	 Italian States - Venice Silver Grosso undated, Giovanni Soranzo 
(1312-1328), Obverse: Christ enthroned holding a book of 
gospels, Reverse: St. Mark standing left handing banner to Doge, 
2.11 grammes, Paolucci 26.2, a few small spots otherwise NEF, 
the obverse with some light pitting (£40 - £60)

2041)	 Italian States - Venice Silver Grosso undated, Pietro Ziani (1205-
1229), Obverse: Christ enthroned holding a book of gospels, 
Reverse: St. Mark standing left handing banner to Doge, 2.08 
grammes, Paolucci 1, Good Fine (£30 - £50)

2042)	 Italy 2 Lire 1907R KM#33 GF/NVF (£75 - £100)

2043)	 Italy 20 Lire 1928R Year VI, Tenth Anniversary of the End of World 
War I, KM#70 AU/GEF with a small edge bruise (£75 - £100)

2044)	 Italy 50 Centesimi 1924R the edge largely plain with a few very 
small traces of milling visible under strong magnification, VF/
NVF with some edge nicks, the obverse with signs of minor field 
lamination, both plain and reeded edge types are rare for this 
date, viewing recommended (£35 - £75)

2045)	 Jamaica Farthing 1932 KM#24 GEF with some surface residue on 
the obverse, this possibly removable with care (£20 - £30)

2046)	 Japan Yen Year 25 (1892) Late variety, flame overlaps third spine 
of dragon, KM#A25.3 JNDA 01-10a NEF/GVF and lightly toned 
(£40 - £60)

2047)	 Jersey (2) 1/13th Shilling 1861 S.7001 EF/GEF with traces of lustre, 
1/26th Shilling 1861 S.7002 GEF with traces of lustre and some 
thin scratches below the bust (£50 - £75)

2048)	 Keeling Cocos Islands 5 Cents 1913 KM#Tn1 GVF holed (£70 - £80)

2049)	 Kuwait 50 Fils AH1414 (1993) a double reverse Trial Piedfort 
with security edge, weight 8.93 grammes, EF, a highly unusual 
pieces and apparently unrecorded. We note the Birmingham 
Mint collection, which contains specimen coins from this series, 
did not contain an example of this type. (£40 - £80)

2050)	 Malay Peninsula - Penang Cent (Pice) 1810 KM#14 VF (£25 - £50)

2051)	 Netherlands - Batavian Republic 3 Gulden 1796 Holland KM#9.2 
Fine with the appearance of having been underwater (£50 - £100)

2052)	 Netherlands - Gelderland Gulden (3) 1704 mintmark Knight on 
horse (previously KM#65.2 now unlisted) Fine, 1715 KM#65.3 
mintmark Crane, 1723 Closed 2 in date as KM#65.3 Fine (£85 - 
£115)

2053)	 Netherlands - Holland 28 Stuivers countermarked coinage of 
1693, KM#69.11 with HOL countermark on Overijssel-Kampen 
28 Stuivers 1685, host coin KM#76, the date shown as 85 on the 
host coin (1685), 19.48 grammes, Countermark Fine, host coin 
Near Fine, unpriced in any grade by Krause (£60 - £100)

2054)	 Netherlands - Holland Daalder (Lion 48 Stuivers) 1624 KM#17 VF 
on a porous flan (£60 - £80)

2055)	 Netherlands - Overijssel - Deventer 20 Stuivers (Gulden) 1698 type 
as KM#91 mintmark Sitting dog after NITMIVR, 1 of denomination 
struck over G, this variety not listed by Krause, Bold Fine and an 
unusual variety on this one-year type (£40 - £60)

2056)	 Netherlands - Overijssel Gulden 1737 KM#63.1 mintmark Crane 
About EF and lustrous, struck on a slightly irregular flan, a very 
pleasing example of this normally poorly struck type (£50 - £75)

2057)	 Netherlands - Overijssel Lion Daalder 1612 KM#12 Fine for wear 
with poor surfaces, with the appearance of a shipwreck piece 
(£25 - £50)

2058)	 Netherlands - Overijssel-Campen 28 Stuivers 1682 Titles of 
Mathias I KM#76 the flan with signs of light porosity under 
magnification, otherwise Fine or better (£60 - £80)

2059)	 Netherlands - West Friesland 30 Stuivers 1684, no mintmark 
KM#88.1 weakly struck in the centre otherwise about Fine (£75 
- £100)

2060)	 Netherlands - West Friesland 6 Stuivers (2) 1601 KM#5.1 VG or 
slightly better, 1680 Crowned Arms with branches in inner circle 
KM#5.1 Fine with old grey tone with underlying touches of blue, 
gold and magenta (£40 - £60)

2061)	 Netherlands - West Friesland Gulden (2) 1793 KM#97.5 VF, 1794 
KM#97.5 GVF and lustrous (£70 - £100)

2062)	 Netherlands - Zeeland Silver Ducat 1772 KM#52.4 Good Fine with 
some weaker areas (£70 - £90)

2063)	 Netherlands - Zeeland Silver Ducat 1774 KM#52.4 VF or better 
with some weaker areas, some surface marks, retaining some 
lustre (£70 - £90)

2064)	 Netherlands - Zeeland Silver Ducat 1777 KM#52.4 Fine or slightly 
better (£70 - £90)

2065)	 Netherlands (2) Utrecht 6 Stuivers 1764 KM#101.1 better than VF 
a bold and problem-free example, Zeeland Quarter Ducat 1774 
KM#99 better than Fine, the obverse with some light scratches 
(£80 - £120)

2066)	 Netherlands 2 1/2 Gulden 1874 Sword in scabbard privy mark 
KM#82 GVF, 5 Cents 1855 KM# EF/GEF with light pastel tone 
(£60 - £80)

2067)	 Netherlands 25 Cents 1890 GEF (£60 - £100)

2068)	 Netherlands 25 Cents 1894 KM#115 About Fine/Fine, German 
States - Bavaria 3 Kreuzer 1804 KM#660 VG/NF and scarce (£25 
- £50)

2069)	 Netherlands 25 Cents 1896 KM#115 NEF/GEF the reverse with 
a tone spot on the rim, one of the key dates in this short series 
(£75 - £100)

2070)	 Netherlands East Indies Half Gulden 1826 KM#302 VF or better 
with an underlying colourful tone (£80 - £100)

2071)	 Netherlands Gulden 1906 KM#122.2 Fine, the key date in the 
series (£75 - £100)

2072)	 Netherlands Gulden 1910 KM#148 Fine/Good Fine the key date 
in this series (£65 - £85)

2073)	 Netherlands Gulden 1911 KM#148 NVF/VF the obverse with some 
contact marks, scarce (£60 - £80)

2074)	 Netherlands Trade Ducat 1711 damaged wavy flan VF details, 
weighs 3.4 grams (£90 - £120)
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2075)	 Newfoundland Five Cents 1945C KM#19a EF with some minor 
hairlines, Nova Scotia One Cent 1864 KM#8.2 GVF (£25 - £50)

2076)	 Nigeria Shilling 1959 Proof or Proof Like aU (£30 - £40)

2077)	 Norway 50 Ore 1645 Iron KM390 VF details with field corrosion 
(£25 - £45)

2078)	 Palestine 20 Mils 1927 KM#5 in an NGC holder and graded MS63 
(£30 - £50)

2079)	 Palestine 5 Mils 1941 KM#3 in an NGC holder and graded MS64+, 
rare in this grade with Krause listing at $500 in MS63 (£25 - £75)

2080)	 Portugal 40 Reis 1847 countermarked coinage, G.C.P countermark 
with dot below C#415.2 countermark Fine, host coin VG (£40 - 
£60)

2081)	 Portuguese India - Diu (2) 20 Bazarucos 1827 Zinc, 18.67 grammes, 
KM#58 Fine with some surface encrustation, Rare, Atia (Quarter 
Tanga 1748 Copper KM#34 Fine with some weak areas (£75 - 
£100)

2082)	 Portuguese India - Goa (2) 6 Reis copper, undated (c.1845) 
KM#259 Fine, 12 Reis copper, undated (c.1845), design as 
KM#259, curiously unlisted by Krause GVF with an edge crack 
(£40 - £60)

2083)	 Portuguese India - Goa (3) Tanga (60 Reis) 1871 KM#306 Fine, 
Quarter Tanga (15 Reis) 1871 KM#304 NVF, 10 Reis 1871 KM#303 
Good Fine with some spots (£30 - £50)

2084)	 Romania 5 Lei 1883B KM#17.1 GEF and attractively toned (£80 
- £100)

2085)	 Russia 3 Kopeks 1899 Y#11.2 UNC with good lustre (£50 - £80)

2086)	 Sarawak One Cent 1920H KM#12 UNC or near so with pleasing 
underlying pastel tone, some very small rim nicks visible under 
magnification barely detract (£50 - £75)

2087)	 Spain - Catalonia (2) 6 Quartos 1846 KM#128 EF, 3 Quartos 1836 
CATALUNA legend KM#126 Fine (£25 - £50)

2088)	 Spain (2) 25 Centimos 1860 mintmark Aqueduct, Segovia Mint, 
KM# GEF with some lustre, 10 Centimos 1879OM KM#675 NEF/
EF (£40 - £60)

2089)	 Spain 2 Reales (2) 1722S Seville mint KM#307 Fine, the reverse 
better, 1736 AP, mintmark S, Seville mint KM#355 VF nicely toned 
and scarce (£45 - £65)

2090)	 Spain 2 Reales 1788C KM#412.2 NEF/EF the obverse with streaky 
tone (£40 - £60)

2091)	 Spanish Netherlands Ducaton 1640 KM#72.1 mintmark Hand, 
Antwerp mint, appears Good Fine/GVF on a porous flan, close 
examination reveals very little actual wear (£80 - £100)

2092)	 Straits Settlements (2) One Cent 1845 KM#3, Half Cent 1845 
KM#2 both EF toned with some contact marks on the obverse 
(£75 - £100)

2093)	 Straits Settlements One Cent 1884 KM#9a, mule with obverse of 
British Honduras Cent KM#6, the difference being the width of 
the gap below the tie-knot, Near Fine, previously unpublished 
(£25 - £75)

2094)	 Straits Settlements Ten Cents 1903 KM#21 NEF/EF and lustrous, 
Malaya 20 Cents 1945 KM#5a A/UNC and lustrous (£50 - £75)

2095)	 Tunisia 5 Piastres Gold AH1281 (1864) KM#162 VF (£30 - £40)

2096)	 Uruguay 5 Centesimos (British Royal Mint Trial) 23mm diameter, 
Obverse a modified Sierra Leone obverse (c.1964) the portrait 
with added moustache, Reverse 5 Centesimos within a wreath 
I.M.I. KN.B in the field, 4.69 grammes, appears to be struck in 
cupro-nickel ? a curious piece EF (£50 - £75)

2097)	 USA (2) One Cent 1861 as Breen 1949 the top bar of the E of 
STATES is weak in the centre and protrudes to the left of the 
vertical bar, About Fine, unusual and unlisted by Breen or Fivaz/
Stanton, Quarter Dollar 1953D Breen 4366 VG housed in a 
‘Harvey’s Restaurant Miami Silver Anniversary Advertising token 
outer ring (£20 - £40)

2098)	 USA 5 Cents 1918 Breen 2605 UNC or near so with light cabinet 
friction (£30 - £50)

2099)	 USA Cent 1872 Small Date, 1 and 8 do not touch, Breen 1983 VF 
(£75 - £125)

2100)	 USA Dollar 1921 Peace Breen 5712 Good Fine with some edge 
knocks, Rare (£70 - £100)

2101)	 USA Five Cents 1866 With Rays, No Centre dots, Breen 2460 VF 
with shield lines almost complete (£30 - £60)

2102)	 USA Gold Dollar 1850 Breen 6011 in an NGC holder and graded 
MS62 (£50 - £70)

2103)	 USA Gold Dollar 1853 Breen 6025 some scratches on the edge at 
the top of the obverse, however the surfaces show no signs of 
the coin bring an ex-jewellery piece Fine/NVF, GB (2) Sixpence 
1758 ESC 1213, Bull 1734, Fine/Good Fine, Maundy Threepence 
1686 ESC 1981, Bull 795 VG with all major details bold and clear 
(£50 - £100)

2104)	 USA Gold Dollar 1862 Breen 6071 in an ICG holder and graded 
MS62 (£70 - £120)

2105)	 USA Half Dollar 1949D as Breen 5225 with the D mintmarked 
doubled, the underlying D to the left, Breen mentions the 
possibility of doubled mintmarks in this series (Page 416, 1988 
edition) Lustrous UNC in an NGC holder graded MS63 Full Bell 
Lines (£25 - £50)

2106)	 USA One Trillion Dollars 2013 Trial Pattern in platinum plated 
copper, 27.91 grammes, Prooflike UNC. Originally produced in 
2013 by the American Mint. A US website stated in 2013 ‘Financial 
bloggers in the US floated the notion of a Trillion Dollar coin to 
address the nation’s debt problems. A technicality in US law says 
it’s Treasury has special discretion to create platinum coins of 
any denomination. The US Secretary of the Treasury could then 
deposit the coin in it’s bank account via the Federal Reserve, 
then afterwards, it could sell bonds to raise money to pay down 
the debt (£25 - £50)

2107)	 USA/Ireland Halfpenny 1723 Woods No stop before H Breen 155 
GVF or better for wear with some scratches and light tooling in 
the fields (£50 - £75)

2108)	 World (3) Palestine 50 Mils 1933 KM#6 GVF, South Africa 2 1/2 
Shillings 1897 KM#7 GVF and nicely toned, Netherlands Ten Cents 
1876 KM#80 VF (£70 - £120)

Proxy Bid Auction -
English Milled Coins (Lots 2109 - 2350)

This section of the sale contains English Milled Coins whose low 
estimates are less than £100. They will be on display at the Bracknell 
auction and are available for viewing in our offices in Kent and at the 
shows we attend when the auction is live. Also pictures of each of these 
lots are showing on our website
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There will be no live auction at Bracknell for these lots. We will accept 
written, telephone and email bids prior to the sale and during the sale 
at Bracknell until the end of the sale on Sunday 1st March, when the 
sale will close.
		 	
2109)	 Brass Threepence 1946 Peck 2388 NEF cleaned, a key date in the 

series (£90 - £120)

2110)	 Brass Threepence 1950 Peck 2395 LCGS 90 (£50 - £80)

2111)	 Crown 1679 with Crowned V countermark in the centre of the 
reverse, in an LCGS yellow ticket holder ‘Scratches F’ a highly 
unusual piece the countermark of good quality (£50 - £150)

2112)	 Crown 1844 Star Stops on edge ESC 280, Bull 2561 Fine with blue 
toning (£25 - £50)

2113)	 Crown 1932 ESC 372, Bull 3641 VG (Rare in this grade!) (£50 - 
£100)

2114)	 Crown 1933 ESC 373, Bull 3644 Good Fine/NVF (£75 - £125)

2115)	 Crown 1953 Proof ESC 393G, Bull 4331 in an NGC holder and 
graded PF66 Ultra Cameo (£50 - £250)

2116)	 Crowns (2) 1896 LX ESC 311, Bull 2601, Davies 520 dies 2D GVF, 
1893LVI ESC 303, Bull 2593, Davies 505 dies 2A VF cleaned (£40 
- £80)

2117)	 Crowns (2) 1900 LXIV ESC 319, Bull 2609, Davies 534 dies 3E, 
diffused level streamer, GVF/NEF, 1895 LIX ESC 309, Bull 2599, 
dies 2A, T of VICTORIA points to a space, Good Fine/Near VF and 
colourfully toned (£50 - £100)

2118)	 Crowns (2) 1902 ESC 361, Bull 3560 Fine, the reverse slightly 
better, 1845 Cinquefoil stops of edge ESC 282, Bull 2564 Near 
Fine/Fine with some digs on the reverse (£75 - £100)

2119)	 Farthing 1673 Peck 522 Fine or better (£40 - £50)

2120)	 Farthing 1773 Obverse 1 Peck 911 GEF/EF, Ex-London Coins 
Auction A141 2/6/2013 Lot 1384 hammer price £100 (£50 - £100)

2121)	 Farthing 1799 Peck 1279 UNC with around 60% lustre (£75 - £125)

2122)	 Farthing 1806 Peck 1397 Portrait 2 with raised curls UNC with 
around 60% lustre, Ex-Farthing Specialist 26/6/1984, Ex-London 
Coins Auction A141 2/6/2013 Lot 1402 hammer price £80 (£40 
- £80)

2123)	 Farthing 1821 Obverse 1 Peck 1407 UNC, beautifully toned with 
glossy fields and traces of lustre (£60 - £80)

2124)	 Farthing 1821 Obverse 1 Peck 1407 UNC, beautifully toned with 
glossy fields and traces of lustre (£60 - £80)

2125)	 Farthing 1837 Peck 1475 UNC or near so and with traces of lustre, 
the obverse with a couple of small spots, in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction A152 6/3/2016 Lot 
2184 hammer price £75 (£50 - £80)

2126)	 Farthing 1839 Peck 1554 EF toned (£50 - £75)

2127)	 Farthing 1843 Peck 1563 Reverse B. (No flaw by Britannia’s right 
arm), B of BRITANNIAR has no top serif, and full lower serif. 
Second A of BRITANNIAR unbarred UNC with around 75% lustre 
(£40 - £80)

2128)	 Farthing 1847 with Inverted 1 over normal 1 in date giving the 
appearance of a Roman 1, this in similar style to the similar 
Sovereign variety of this date (See Bentley sale Lot 408), Reverse B 
(no flaw by Britannia’s arm) B of BRIT has no serifs top or bottom, 
date spacing 8 3/4 teeth, the date spacing as LCGS Variety 06. EF/
NEF and presumably very rare, our archive database stretching 
back to 2003 confirms we have not previously offered this type. 
We note also that there was no corresponding type in the Colin 
Cooke collection (£40 - £80)

2129)	 Farthing 1853 WW Raised, 3 over 2 in date, with 11 teeth date 
spacing, unlisted by Peck, listed on the aboutfarthings.co.uk 
website as type VA-2d-B About EF/NEF toned (£25 - £50)

2130)	 Farthing 1859 as Peck 1587, variety with broken Shamrock stem, 
LCGS variety 05, GEF with traces of lustre, in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 70, Ex-London Coins Auction A152 6/3/2016 Lot 
2250 hammer price £65, Ex-London Coins Auction A110 5/9/2005 
Lot 765 hammer price £120 (£45 - £75)

2131)	 Farthing 1878 Freeman 536 LCGS 78 (£50 - £80)

2132)	 Farthing 1881H Cooke type B, Freeman 548, dies 7+E, Choice 
UNC with practically fully lustre, slabbed and graded LCGS 85, the 
joint finest known of 9 examples this far recorded by the LCGS 
Population Report, Ex-London Coins Auction A157 3/6/2017 Lot 
3455 hammer price £50 (£35 - £75)

2133)	 Farthing 1951 Freeman 657 LCGS 90 (£25 - £35)

2134)	 Farthing Pattern or medalet Mary II undated, Obverse: Bust of 
Mary II right, MARIA . II . DEI. GRA Reverse: A rose tree with 
rose in full bloom EX. CANDORE . DECVS above, 3.24 grammes. 
In silver with Plain edge, Montagu 18, VF/NEF with old grey tone 
(£75 - £150)

2135)	 Farthing Pattern or medalet Mary II undated, Obverse: Bust of 
Mary II right, MARIA . II . DEI. GRA Reverse: The full moon shining 
from among clouds on a landscape EX NOCTE DIEM above. 3.13 
grammes. In silver with Plain edge, Montagu 19, VF (£75 - £150)

2136)	 Farthing Pattern or medalet William and Mary undated, Obverse: 
Bust of William III right, GVLIELMVS . III . DEI . GRA. Reverse: Bust 
of Mary II right MARIA . II. DEI. GRA. In silver with plain edge, 
3.08 grammes, Montagu 15, GVF with old grey tone (£75 - £150)

2137)	 Farthing Pattern or medalet William III undated, Obverse Bust 
of William III right, GVLIELMVS . III . DEI . GRA, Reverse: The Sun 
shining NON.DEVIO above. 3.37 grammes. In silver with Plain 
edge, Montagu 22, VF/GVF (£75 - £150)

2138)	 Farthings (2) 1754 Peck 892 NEF, 1736 the left ribbon split only 
at the lower end, clearly different to the normal Peck 865 type, 
Near Fine (£25 - £50)

2139)	 Farthings (2) 1799 Peck 1279 UNC and attractively toned with a 
few small spots, 1807 Peck 1399 A/UNC toned (£40 - £80)

2140)	 Farthings (2) 1821 Peck 1407 UNC with good, subdued lustre 
and some small rim nicks, Ex-Eagle Coins 23/8/1979, Ex-London 
Coins Auction A141 2/6/2013 Lot 1408 hammer price £42, 1822 
Obverse 2 Peck 1411 NEF (£40 - £80)

2141)	 Farthings (2) 1828 Peck 1443 UNC or near so with traces of 
lustre and a carbon spot on the obverse, Ex-Finch, Ex-Farthing 
Specialist 26/5/1985, Ex-London Coins Auction A141 2/6/2013 
Lot 1421 hammer price £42, 1830 Peck 1445 GEF/EF the reverse 
with some minor surface residue, possibly removable with care 
(£50 - £100)

2142)	 Farthings (2) 1840 Peck 1559 UNC with traces of lustre, Ex-London 
Coins Auction A141 2/6/2013 Lot 1431 hammer price £60, 1863 
Freeman 509 dies 3+B GVF scarce (£50 - £100)

2143)	 Farthings (2) 1867 Freeman 516 dies 3+B UNC with around 20% 
lustre, Ex-Farthing Specialist 2/2/1980, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A141 2/6/2013 Lot 1471 hammer price £36, 1892 Freeman 566 
dies 7+F UNC with around 50% lustre (£40 - £80)

2144)	 Farthings (4) 1825 Obverse 1, as Peck 1414, the 1 of the date 
having no top serif, UNC with traces of lustre and a few small 
spots, 1840 Peck 1559 AU/GEF with traces of lustre, 1843 as 
Peck 1563, the B of BRITANNIAR having no top serif, second A 
in BRITANNIAR unbarred NEF, 1857 Peck 1585 GEF/UNC and 
lustrous with some edge nick (£50 - £75)

2145)	 Florin 1862 ESC 820, Bull 2847 NVG Very rare in all grades (£60 
- £120)



More pictures available on our website www.londoncoins.co.uk

2146)	 Florin 1879 with WW, no die number, Davies 767 dies 3B VG 
(£10 - £20)

2147)	 Florin 1887 Jubilee Head Proof ESC 869, Bull 2954 in a PCGS holder 
and graded PR61 (£50 - £100)

2148)	 Florin 1897 ESC 876, Bull 2962 AU/UNC the obverse with minor 
cabinet friction (£75 - £100)

2149)	 Florin 1900 ESC 884, Bull 2971 A/UNC and attractively toned, 
Sixpence 1895 ESC 1765, Bull 3288 UNC and nicely toned (£50 - 
£100)

2150)	 Florin 1902 ESC 919, Bull 3577 Choice UNC with blue/green and 
gold toning, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, the second 
finest known of 33 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS 
Population Report, Ex-London Coins Auction A144 1/3/2014 Lot 
1520, hammer price £190 (£75 - £150)

2151)	 Florin 1902 Matt Proof ESC 920, Bull 3578 UNC toned, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, Ex-London Coins Auction A147 
6/12/2014 Lot 2338 hammer price £160 (£60 - £120)

2152)	 Florin 1903 ESC 921, Bull 3579 Lustrous UNC, in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 78 (£75 - £125)

2153)	 Florin 1904 ESC 922, Bull 3580 Lustrous EF in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 65 (£75 - £150)

2154)	 Florin 1904 ESC 922, Bull 3580 NEF and lightly toned with some 
surface marks (£70 - £100)

2155)	 Florin 1929 Unc and graded 80 by LCGS ESC 949 (£20 - £40)

2156)	 Florin 1937 Davies 2071P LCGS 90 (£20 - £30)

2157)	 Groat 1838 ESC 1930, Bull 3319 A/UNC and lustrous with some 
minor hairlines (£70 - £100)

2158)	 Halfcrown 1670 ESC 467, Bull 453 VG or better/Near Fine a 
problem-free example (£50 - £75)

2159)	 Halfcrown 1698 DECIMO ESC 554, Bull 1034 About VF/VF the 
obverse with some thin scratches (£80 - £120)

2160)	 Halfcrown 1746 LIMA ESC 606, Bull 1688 Fine or better (£50 - 
£100)

2161)	 Halfcrown 1817 Bull Head E of DEF struck over an F, VF with some 
edge nicks, currently unlisted by Bull (£50 - £75)

2162)	 Halfcrown 1817 Small Head ESC 618, Bull 2096 EF with some 
minor contact marks (£80 - £120)

2163)	 Halfcrown 1845 the 5 overstruck possibly over a blundered or 
italic 5 VG/Near Fine, Shilling 1696 First Bust ESC 1078, Bull 1104 
Near Fine with some adjustment lines obscuring the 9 of the date 
(£25 - £50)

2164)	 Halfcrown 1848 unaltered date ESC 681, Bull 2726 VG, Rare and 
rated R3 by Bull (£40 - £80)

2165)	 Halfcrown 1874 ESC 692, Bull 2741 NEF with some light contact 
marks (£50 - £75)

2166)	 Halfcrown 1878 ESC 701, Bull 2751 NEF/GVF (£50 - £100)

2167)	 Halfcrown 1879 ESC 703, Bull 2753, Davies 585 dies 3C GVF/NEF 
the obverse with some small spots (£50 - £75)

2168)	 Halfcrown 1881 ESC 707, Bull 2758, Davies 590 dies 4D UNC with 
a planchet flaw at 6 o’clock on the obverse (£75 - £125)

2169)	 Halfcrown 1883 ESC 711, Bull 2762 AU/GEF with light tone (£75 
- £125)

2170)	 Halfcrown 1887 Jubilee Head dies 2A lace closed at front of veil, 
Davies 641 Unc or near so with a pleasing tone and graded 75 
by LCGS (£35 - £55)

2171)	 Halfcrown 1889 ESC 722, Bull 2774, Davies 647 dies 3C AU/UNC 
with deep blue/green and magenta tone (£50 - £75)

2172)	 Halfcrown 1893 ESC 726, 2778, Davies 660 dies 1A, UNC with 
some contact marks (£40 - £80)

2173)	 Halfcrown 1901 ESC 735 UNC grey tone some contact marks on 
the Queen’s face (£80 - £120)

2174)	 Halfcrown 1902 ESC 746, Bull 3567 UNC and lustrous, the obverse 
with some contact marks (£75 - £125)

2175)	 Halfcrown 1902 ESC 746, Bull 3567 UNC and with original mint 
lustre. Minor contact marks only, a very pleasing example (£75 
- £125)

2176)	 Halfcrown 1902 ESC 746, Bull 3567 UNC with original mint lustre 
and touches of attractive golden tone, in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 78 (£75 - £125)

2177)	 Halfcrown 1902 Matt Proof ESC 747, Bull 3568 in an NGC holder 
and graded PF62 Matte, appears conservatively graded with only 
minimal contact marks visible even under strong magnification, 
with the classic old grey original tone associated with this issue 
(£75 - £125)

2178)	 Halfcrown 1902 Matt Proof ESC 747, Bull 3568 UNC the reverse 
with some dark toning by IND (£75 - £125)

2179)	 Halfcrown 1911 ESC 757, Bull 3709 UNC or very near so with 
some light contact marks, with good lustre, slightly mottled under 
magnification, starting to tone (£75 - £100)

2180)	 Halfcrown 1912 CGS EF 60 (£50 - £90)

2181)	 Halfcrown 1914 ESC 761 nicely toned Unc or near so and graded 
75 by LCGS (£40 - £70)

2182)	 Halfcrown 1919 Davies 1670 LCGS 78 (£75 - £100)

2183)	 Halfcrown 1920 Davies 1672N struck in a hard nickel type alloy 
and weighing 12.43 grammes. There are 1924 trial nickel shillings, 
with a very rare example struck metrically weighing 5 gr. The 
1672N Halfcrown listed here may also be a Royal Mint trial, when 
a complete elimination of silver seemed feasible. There appears 
to be an interesting ‘privy’ mark, introduced by a thicker down 
stroke to the ‘D’ of ‘Dei’ with the top serif of this ‘D’ being double 
struck. The border bead above is also oversized (wider). This 
would be an odd occurrence for any counterfeiter, especially on 
top of striking perfectly die-cut, but lightweight coins in this hard 
metal, and having excellent milling. a similar example was listed 
in Auction A151 6/12/2015 (Lot 2687, weight 11.92 grammes, 
realised £120 hammer price), the description then stating that 
only 6 of these examples were then known to the vendor Near 
Fine/VG a highly unusual type, comes with Colin Adams collection 
ticket (£50 - £150)

2184)	 Halfcrown 1920 ESC 767, Davies 1673, dies 1+B, GEF with a 
colourful pastel tone, a very rare die combination, especially in 
this high grade, come with Colin Adams ticket (£50 - £150)

2185)	 Halfcrown 1922 Dull Finish ESC 769, Bull 3723, Davies 1681 dies 
3D by far the scarcer of the dull finish types UNC with a small 
tone spot on the reverse and a small circular striking flaw on the 
back of the King’s neck. Our archive database stretching back to 
2003 shows that this is only the fourth example we have offered, 
so possibly rarer than the Davies catalogue would suggest (£40 
- £80)

2186)	 Halfcrown 1923 ESC 770 AU and graded 75 by LCGS (£25 - £35)

2187)	 Halfcrown 1924 (£90 - £130)

2188)	 Halfcrown 1927 First Reverse ESC 775, Bull 3730 Lustrous UNC 
with a few very small tone spots (£30 - £60)

2189)	 Halfcrown 1932 ESC 781, Bull 3743 UNC with traces of old 
lacquering visible under strong magnification (£30 - £60)
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2190)	 Halfcrown 1933 Larger Reverse design of 28.5mm ESC 782, Bull 
3745, Davies 1710 UNC and lustrous with minor contact marks 
(£20 - £40)

2191)	 Halfcrown 1953 Proof. Obverse 1 Reverse A. Obverse 1 :- I of DEI 
points to a space weakly struck portrait Davies 2310P nFDC but 
with a striking fault or field damage on the Queen’s neck and in 
a LCGS Yellow Ticket holder (£50 - £150)

2192)	 Halfcrowns (3) 1885 ESC 713, Bull 2765 AU/UNC with a long thin 
scratch on the obverse, 1888 ESC 721, Bull 2773 GEF and lustrous 
with some contact marks, 1889 ESC 722, Bull 2774, Davies 647 
dies 3C A/UNC and lightly toned with some contact marks (£80 
- £120)

2193)	 Halfpenny 1697 E over B in GVLIELMVS unlisted by Peck, we note 
there was no equivalent type in the Nicholson Collection, an 
unrecorded type VF and struck off-centre with around 2mm flan 
showing beyond the border between 10 o’clock and 3 o’clock on 
the obverse and correspondingly between 3 o’clock and 8 o’clock 
on the reverse (£50 - £150)

2194)	 Halfpenny 1699 Date in Legend with GVLIELMV . error, unlisted 
by Peck, similar to the example in the Nicholson Collection (item 
115) and appears struck from the same dies, VG or better on a 
porous flan, the error very clear, with stop following GVLIELMV 
also clear (£25 - £50)

2195)	 Halfpenny 1770 Peck 893 NEF with a trace of lustre and an edge 
flaw at 3 o’clock on the reverse (£75 - £100)

2196)	 Halfpenny 1774 Peck 907 NEF with chocolate tone (£50 - £75)

2197)	 Halfpenny 1799 6 Raised gunports Peck 1249 some minor surface 
marks on the obverse otherwise UNC or near so and nicely toned 
(£25 - £50)

2198)	 Halfpenny 1841 Peck 1524 Choice UNC with practically full lustre, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85 (£50 - £100)

2199)	 Halfpenny 1853 Peck 1539 UNC or near so, nicely tones with 
traces of lustre and some light contact marks (£70 - £100)

2200)	 Halfpenny 1854 Peck 1542 LCGS 78 Ex-PCGS MS64 BN (£50 - £80)

2201)	 Halfpenny 1855 Peck 1543 A/UNC with some small rim nicks, 
attractively toned with glossy fields, retaining traces of mint 
lustre (£70 - £100)

2202)	 Halfpenny 1856 Peck 1544 UNC or very near so with minor cabinet 
friction, the obverse with around 25% lustre, the reverse with 
around 75% lustre (£40 - £80)

2203)	 Halfpenny 1859 9 over 8 Peck 1550 A/UNC and nicely toned with 
some light contact marks (£65 - £95)

2204)	 Halfpenny 1860 As Freeman 258 dies 1+A Beaded Border, but 
with E over F over I in REG CGS variety 24, Unc with some lustre 
CGS 78 (£50 - £100)

2205)	 Halfpenny 1860 Beaded Border Freeman 258 dies 1+A. UNC with 
traces of lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80 (£40 - £80)

2206)	 Halfpenny 1861 F over P in HALF thus appearing to read HALP, 
unlisted by Peck or Freeman, VG, normally only encountered in 
very low grade, we note that the finest example we have offered 
of this very rare type was only Fine (£50 - £100)

2207)	 Halfpenny 1861 Freeman 282 dies 7+G in a PCGS holder and 
graded MS64 RB (£40 - £80)

2208)	 Halfpenny 1862 Die Letter A Freeman 290A dies 7+G Fair/VG the 
reverse with date legends and the Die Letter A bold and clear, 
very rare and rated R17 by Freeman (£50 - £100)

2209)	 Halfpenny 1862 Freeman 289 dies 7+G with even subdued lustre, 
the reverse with hints of magenta toning (£80 - £100)

2210)	 Halfpenny 1862 Freeman 289 LCGS 78 (£75 - £100)

2211)	 Halfpenny 1862 No Rocks to left of lighthouse, Long Flag tail, 
LCGS Variety 11 Choice UNC and lustrous in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 85 (£40 - £80)

2212)	 Halfpenny 1862 Rocks to left of lighthouse. Long Flag. E of PENNY 
is as an inverted reversed F (no top bar) CGS variety 16 grade 
Fine 20 (£25 - £75)

2213)	 Halfpenny 1863 Small Upper section to 3 Freeman 294 dies 7+G 
UNC and with around 50% lustre, Ex-London Coins Auction A146 
6/9/2014 Lot 2581 hammer price £130 (£50 - £100)

2214)	 Halfpenny 1864 Freeman 295 dies 7+G, UNC the obverse with 
traces of lustre, the reverse nicely toned (£50 - £100)

2215)	 Halfpenny 1871 15 1/2 teeth date spacing, as Freeman 308 dies 
7+G, A/UNC in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 70 (£80 - £120)

2216)	 Halfpenny 1871 Freeman 308 dies 7+G in an NGC holder and 
graded AU53 (£80 - £120)

2217)	 Halfpenny 1877 Freeman 332 dies 14+J UNC with full lustre, in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82 (£50 - £100)

2218)	 Halfpenny 1888 Broken F in F:D: LCGS Variety 02 Choice UNC with 
practically full mint lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82 
(£40 - £80)

2219)	 Halfpenny 1888 Freeman 359 dies 17+S UNC with around 75% 
lustre, a few small tone spots barely detract (£30 - £60)

2220)	 Halfpenny 1902 Low Tide Freeman 380 dies 1+A Lustrous UNC 
and choice, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, Ex-London 
Coins Auction A147 6/12/2014 Lot 2743 hammer price £220 
(£75 - £175)

2221)	 Halfpenny 1902 Low Tide Freeman 380 dies 1+A, Toned UNC and 
with some lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78 (£65 - 
£95)

2222)	 Halfpenny 1903 Freeman 382 dies 1+B, UNC with around 60% 
lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, Ex-London Coins 
Auction A145 1/6/2014 Lot 1819 hammer price £48 (£25 - £50)

2223)	 Halfpenny 1908 Freeman 387 dies 1+B, UNC with around 70% 
lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, Ex-London Coins 
Auction A145 1/6/2014 Lot 1821 (£25 - £50)

2224)	 Maundy Fourpences (3) 1905, 1906 (2) A/UNC to UNC the first 
with very light cabinet friction on the crown, all attractively toned 
(£70 - £90)

2225)	 Maundy Penny 1694 HI for HIB, with stop after ET ESC 2306A, 
Bull 985 VF toned (£20 - £40)

2226)	 Maundy Penny 1740 ESC 2338, Bull 1826 UNC with an attractive 
and colourful tone (£60 - £80)

2227)	 Maundy Penny 1743 ESC 2339, Bull 1827 B of HIB overstruck, the 
underlying letter unclear, UNC or near so with an attractive gold 
and olive tone (£60 - £80)

2228)	 Maundy Penny 1758 ESC 2350, Bull 1840 UNC with blue and gold 
toning the reverse retaining some mint lustre (£60 - £80)

2229)	 Maundy Penny Charles II undated machine-made milled issue, 
with mark of value and no inner circles, ESC 2272, Bull 587, 
S.3320, mintmark Crown, EF with minor flan flaws on the reverse 
possibly caused in striking (£70 - £100)

2230)	 Maundy Set 1881 ESC 2495 UNC or near so with a rich matching 
tone (£90 - £160)

2231)	 Maundy Set 1893 ESC 2508, Bull 3551 UNC and attractively toned 
(£75 - £100)

2232)	 Maundy Set 1898 ESC 2513, Bull 3556 EF to UNC with an attractive 
matching tone and some underlying lustre, the Fourpence with 
some small rim nicks, comes in a modern square red Maundy 
Money box (£75 - £125)
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2233)	 Maundy Set 1902 Matt Proofs ESC 2518, Bull 3608 GEF to UNC 
with matching tone, the Threepence possibly once lightly 
cleaned, now fully retoned, comes in a modern red Maundy 
Money box (£75 - £125)

2234)	 Maundy Set 1904 ESC 2520 UNC with matching light toning (£70 
- £120)

2235)	 Maundy Set 1904 ESC 2520 UNC with matching light toning and 
graded by LCGS 1d 85,2d 85,3d 80 and 4d 88 and in their holders 
(£75 - £150)

2236)	 Maundy Set 1904 ESC 2520, Bull 3610 UNC and lustrous, the 
Twopence with tiny rim nicks and a small tone spot, The Penny 
with two small tone lines, About UNC to UNC a nicely matched 
set, in a long red, possibly contemporary Maundy Money case 
(£75 - £150)

2237)	 Maundy Set 1919 ESC 2536 UNC or near so with a pleasing and 
matching blue and grey toning (£80 - £140)

2238)	 Maundy Set 1937 FDC and graded by LCGS 1d 85,2d 88,3d 88 
and 4d 85 and in their holders and LCGS variety 2 (£75 - £150)

2239)	 Maundy Set 1956 ESC 2573 UNC uneven tone, black in places 
(£70 - £120)

2240)	 Maundy Set 1997 S.4211 The Fourpence with a hairline scratch, 
otherwise nFDC to FDC retaining practically full mint lustre, 
comes in a modern red Maundy Money box. The 1997 sets were 
distributed at Bradford Cathedral (£75 - £150)

2241)	 One Shilling and Sixpence Bank Token 1811 ESC 969 EF (£35 - £65)

2242)	 Pennies (2) 1841 REG No Colon Peck 1484 GEF/AU with traces of 
lustre, 1844 Peck 1487 EF with a few small spots (£40 - £80)

2243)	 Pennies (2) 1950 Freeman 240 dies 3+C UNC or very near so with 
traces of lustre, 1951 Freeman 242 dies 3+C UNC with around 
75% lustre (£40 - £80)

2244)	 Pennies (3) 1884 Freeman 119 dies 12+N UNC and lustrous, with 
spots and stains, 1887 Freeman 125 dies 12+N NEF, 1901 Freeman 
154 dies 1+B VF/EF (£25 - £50)

2245)	 Pennies 1916 Freeman 180 dies 2+B (2) both UNC and lustrous, 
each with a few small spots (£50 - £60)

2246)	 Pennies 1951 (2) Freeman 242 dies 3+C both UNC with around 
75% lustre (£40 - £80)

2247)	 Penny 1797 10 Leaves Peck 1132 EF/NEF with a slightly uneven 
tone and some metal lapping on the reverse rim (£70 - £120)

2248)	 Penny 1797 contemporary counterfeit, struck on a thin flan and 
weighing 18.90 grammes, struck from KP14 dies, Peck 1110 VG 
with all major details clear, see notes in Peck Second Edition 
page 302 regarding these Pennies, we note a similar example 
sold in London Coins Auction A164 3/3/2019 described as Near 
Fine for £75 hammer price, Halfpennies George III contemporary 
counterfeits (2) 1775 Fair and 1776 VG the latter a crude type 
and unlisted by Coleman (£25 - £75)

2249)	 Penny 1797 contemporary counterfeit, struck on a thin flan and 
weighing 19.31 grammes, struck from KP14 dies, Peck 1110 NF/
VG with all major details clear, see notes in Peck Second Edition 
page 302 regarding these Pennies, we note a similar example 
sold in London Coins Auction A164 3/3/2019 described as Near 
Fine for £75 hammer price (£25 - £50)

2250)	 Penny 1848 8 over 6 also with thicker I in GRATIA, as Peck 1494 
VF with some contact marks, we note a GVF example in London 
Coins Auction A161 2/6/2018 (Lot 1816) GVF with some contact 
marks realised £300 hammer price, and a GEF example in London 
Coins Auction A152 6/3/2016 (lot 2346) realised £500 hammer 
price (£60 - £120)

2251)	 Penny 1854 Ornamental Trident, Peck 1507 the obverse with 
a minor contact mark on the portrait, otherwise UNC with an 
attractive chocolate tone (£30 - £60)

2252)	 Penny 1857 Plain Trident Peck 1514 GEF toned with a few small 
spots, Ex-London Coins Auction A152 6/3/2016 Lot 2351 hammer 
price £60 (£30 - £60)

2253)	 Penny 1858 8 over 2, this variety previously thought to be 8 
over 3 with die cracks showing thinly through the bottom of all 
four digits of the date showing an earlier stage of the die break 
associated with this type, recent research has stated this is more 
likely to be 8 over 2, indeed this coin shows a small point at the 
bottom left of the 8. Recent research suggest that this die only 
had a short working life (Source: Michael Gouby, article Spink 
Numismatic Circular May 2010 pages 72-73) AU/GEF with traces 
of lustre (£45 - £85)

2254)	 Penny 1860 Toothed Border Freeman 10 dies 2+D Choice UNC 
toned, the reverse with traces of lustre, in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 82, Ex-Roland Harris collection London Coins Auction 
A124 28/2/2009 Lot 687 hammer price £100 (£75 - £150)

2255)	 Penny 1862 Freeman 39 dies 6+G, UNC and nicely toned with 
traces of lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82 (£75 - 
£125)

2256)	 Penny 1866 Freeman 52 dies 6+G in a PCGS holder and graded 
AU58 (£50 - £100)

2257)	 Penny 1870 Wide Date Gouby BP1870Ac as Freeman 60 dies 6+G, 
EF in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 60 (£50 - £100)

2258)	 Penny 1875 Freeman 82 dies 8+J Lustrous UNC, in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 80 (£75 - £150)

2259)	 Penny 1875 Freeman 82 dies 8+J UNC or near so with traces of 
lustre, Ex-London Coins Auction A144 1/3/2014 Lot 1859 hammer 
price £100 (£75 - £150)

2260)	 Penny 1876H Freeman 89 dies 8+K Toned UNC or near so, Ex-
London Coins Auction A142 1/9/2013 Lot 2693 hammer price 
£125 (£75 - £150)

2261)	 Penny 1878 13 teeth date spacing, 7 with a different font, Gouby 
BP1878Ac, as Freeman 94 dies 8+J GEF with traces of lustre, in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 65 (£50 - £100)

2262)	 Penny 1879 12 1/2 teeth date spacing, Gouby BP1879Bd as 
Freeman 97 dies 9+J, UNC or very near so and lustrous, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75 (£60 - £90)

2263)	 Penny 1879 Freeman 97 dies 9+J UNC the reverse with around 
80% lustre, the obverse toned with good subdued lustre (£50 - 
£100)

2264)	 Penny 1883 Freeman 118 dies 12+N, Toned UNC with some lustre, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A131 9/12/2010 Lot 2056 hammer price £160 (£70 - £140)

2265)	 Penny 1884 Freeman 119 dies 12+N, Gouby BP1884AG, with 
part of an extra linear circle visible below the date, UNC with 
good subdued lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75, Ex-
London Coins Auction A131 9/12/2010 Lot 1655 hammer price 
£110 (£60 - £120)

2266)	 Penny 1884 Freeman 119 dies 12+N, Lustrous UNC, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 78 (£75 - £125)

2267)	 Penny 1885 with part of an extra linear circle to the left of the 
date LCGS Variety 4 UNC in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, 
Ex-Dr.A.Findlow Hall of Fame Pennies, the only example thus far 
recorded by the CGS Population Report, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A137 3/6/2012 Lot 486, hammer price £180 (£60 - £120)

2268)	 Penny 1886 Freeman 123 dies 12+N, UNC with good lustre, only 
a few contact marks are visible under strong magnification, in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80 (£70 - £140)

2269)	 Penny 1887 Freeman 125 dies 12+N GEF with good, slightly 
subdued lustre, Halfpenny 1773 Peck 904 NEF with some small 
spots and light surface residue (£50 - £100)
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2270)	 Penny 1887 Freeman 125 dies 12+N, UNC with good lustre, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, Ex-London Coins Auction A129 
7/6/2010 Lot 1702 hammer price £130 (£70 - £140)

2271)	 Penny 1888 as Freeman 126 dies 12+N, the I’s in VICTORIA have 
no top left serifs, LCGS Variety 02, UNC with good subdued lustre, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A137 3/6/2012 Lot 1741 (£70 - £140)

2272)	 Penny 1891 14 1/2 teeth date spacing. Gouby BP1891AA Freeman 
132 dies 12+N Choice UNC and lustrous, in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 82 (£40 - £80)

2273)	 Penny 1891 Freeman 132 dies 12+N, UNC and lustrous, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction A108 
6/3/2005 Lot 986 hammer price £36 (£40 - £80)

2274)	 Penny 1892 Freeman 134 dies 12+N in an NGC holder and graded 
MS63 RD (£60 - £120)

2275)	 Penny 1893 3 over 2 Gouby BP1893B Choice UNC and with around 
75% lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82 (£75 - £225)

2276)	 Penny 1894 Freeman 138 dies 12+N Choice UNC and lustrous, in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82 (£75 - £150)

2277)	 Penny 1895 Freeman 141 dies 1+B Choice UNC and lustrous, in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85, the joint finest known of 
12 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS Population Report 
(£25 - £50)

2278)	 Penny 1895 Freeman 141 dies 1+B UNC with around 80% lustre 
(£20 - £40)

2279)	 Penny 1902 High Tide Freeman 157 dies 1+B, UNC with around 
75% lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, Ex-London 
Coins Auction A151 6/12/2015 Lot 2840 hammer price £100 
(£25 - £50)

2280)	 Penny 1902 High Tide Freeman 157 dies 1+B, UNC with good 
subdued lustre in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, Ex-London 
Coins Auction A146 6/9/2014 Lot 2348 hammer price £70 (£20 
- £40)

2281)	 Penny 1902 Low Tide Freeman 156 dies 1+A, UNC with some 
lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80 (£80 - £120)

2282)	 Penny 1902 Low Tide, with partially filled 0 in the date, LCGS 
variety 03 Lustrous UNC, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80 
(£75 - £150)

2283)	 Penny 1903 Closed 3 in date LCGS Variety 03 UNC with practically 
full lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 80, Ex-London Coins 
Auction A145 1/6/2014 Lot 1953 hammer price £140 (£40 - £80)

2284)	 Penny 1903 Closed 9 in date LCGS Variety 03, Choice UNC much 
around 75% mint lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85, 
the finest known example of 7 thus far recorded by the LCGS 
Population Report. All Edward VII Pennies prone to contact marks 
and grade 85s truly rare for all dates, to date only 7 examples 
out of 265 submitted 1903-1910 examples have been recorded 
in 85 or higher (£50 - £100)

2285)	 Penny 1903 Open 3 in date Freeman 158A dies 1+B VG in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 10 (£40 - £80)

2286)	 Penny 1904 Freeman 159 dies 1+B Choice UNC and lustrous in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A142 31/8/2013 Lot 763 hammer price £140 (£75 - £150)

2287)	 Penny 1905 Freeman 160 dies 1+B Choice UNC and lustrous in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A145 1/6/2014 Lot 1955 hammer price £120 (£50 - £100)

2288)	 Penny 1906 Freeman 162 dies 1+C Toned UNC with traces of 
lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78 (£20 - £40)

2289)	 Penny 1908 Freeman 166 dies 2+D Choice UNC with practically 
full, slightly subdued lustre, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 
82, the second finest known of 19 examples thus far recorded 
by the LCGS Population Report, Ex-London Coins Auction A145 
1/6/2014 Lot 1959 hammer price £140 (£35 - £75)

2290)	 Penny 1909 Freeman 168 dies 2+D UNC and lustrous, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-T.Stone collection London Coins 
Auction A107 28/11/2004 Lot 1275, hammer price £34, Ex-
London Coins Auction A144 1/3/2014 Lot 1880 hammer price 
£60 (£25 - £50)

2291)	 Penny 1910 Freeman 170 dies 2+E UNC and lustrous, in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction A145 
1/6/2014 Lot 1963 hammer price £40 (£25 - £50)

2292)	 Penny 1911 Hollow Neck, I of BRITT points to a rim tooth, unlisted 
by Freeman, Gouby BP1911 B (dies X+a) in a plastic holder, VG 
Rare (£40 - £80)

2293)	 Penny 1918H Freeman 183 dies 2+B GVF in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 55 (£40 - £80)

2294)	 Penny 1919H Freeman 186 dies 2+B strong GVF, in an LCGS holder 
and graded LCGS 50 (£40 - £80)

2295)	 Penny 1919KN Freeman 187 dies 2+B EF the reverse with an edge 
flaw behind Britannia extending down to the left of the shield 
(£50 - £150)

2296)	 Penny 1921 Freeman 188 dies 2+B in a PCGS holder and graded 
MS64 RD (£30 - £60)

2297)	 Penny Charles II undated Marsh 208 milled issue (£75 - £95)

2298)	 Shilling 1695 ESC 1077, Bull 1103 GF/NVF some of the reverse 
legend incomplete due to weak striking (£50 - £75)

2299)	 Shilling 1705 Plumes ESC 1135, Bull 1392 VG and scarce (£25 - 
£50)

2300)	 Shilling 1711 Fourth Bust ESC 1158, Bull 1408 NEF with grey tone 
(£60 - £120)

2301)	 Shilling 1723 SSC ESC 1176, Bull 1586 GVF with some haymarking 
(£50 - £100)

2302)	 Shilling 1787 Hearts ESC 1225, Bull 2129 with minor cabinet 
friction, UNC or very near so with deep, gold blue and magenta 
toning (£75 - £125)

2303)	 Shilling 1787 Hearts ESC 1225, Bull 2129 NEF with mottled tone, 
once cleaned, now retoned, Sixpence 1787 Hearts ESC 1629, Bull 
2190 EF/About EF toned (£40 - £80)

2304)	 Shilling 1816 ESC 1228 Choice Unc and graded 85 by CGS (£80 - 
£140)

2305)	 Shilling 1818 ESC 1234, Bull 2150 NEF/GVF toned (£50 - £75)

2306)	 Shilling 1826 ESC 1257 EF with a hint of gold peripheral toning 
reverse (£60 - £100)

2307)	 Shilling 1826 the 6 overstruck or blundered, visible at the top left 
curve of the 6, VG and unusual (£10 - £30)

2308)	 Shilling 1877 ESC 1329, Bull 3047 Die Number 19, Lustrous UNC 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78 (£40 - £80)

2309)	 Shilling 1887 Jubilee Head Proof ESC 1352, Bull 3138 in a PCGS 
holder and graded PR62DCAM (£50 - £100)

2310)	 Shilling 1887 Young Head ESC 1349, Bull 3080 A/UNC and nicely 
toned in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 70 (£50 - £100)

2311)	 Shilling 1897 ESC 1366 LCGS 78 Choice Unc with a rich tone (£40 
- £60)



More pictures available on our website www.londoncoins.co.uk

2312)	 Shilling 1902 ESC 1410, Bull 3587, UNC and lustrous with pleasing 
tone, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins 
Auction A144 2/3/2014 Lot 1961 hammer price £60 (£20 - £40)

2313)	 Shilling 1906 ESC 1415, Bull 3592, Davies 1557 dies 2A, E of DEI 
has short upper arm, Lustrous UNC in an LCGS holder and graded 
LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction A146 7/9/2014 Lot 2416 
hammer price £110 (£40 - £80)

2314)	 Shilling 1907 ESC 1416, Bull 3593, UNC with olive and gold toning, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A142 31/8/2014 Lot 797 hammer price £140 (£50 - £100)

2315)	 Shilling 1910 ESC 1419, Bull 3596, UNC and lustrous with a hint of 
golden tone, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London 
Coins Auction A142 31/8/2014 Lot 798 hammer price £80 (£25 
- £50)

2316)	 Shilling 1911 Proof ESC 1421, Bull 3800 UNC with some light 
hairlines, retaining much original brilliance (£80 - £100)

2317)	 Shilling 1925 ESC 1435 LCGS 78 lustrous Unc and a key date rarity 
(£60 - £90)

2318)	 Shilling 1932 ESC 1445, Bull 3842 in a PCGS holder and graded 
MS63 (£20 - £40)

2319)	 Shilling 1951 ESC 1475J LCGS 90 (£25 - £35)

2320)	 Sixpence 1758 8 over 7 ESC 1624, Bull 1764 EF or better and with 
attractive old toning, rated R3 by Bull, this a clear example with 
the top point of the underlying 7 visible at the top right of the 8 
(£80 - £120)

2321)	 Sixpence 1787 Hearts ESC 1629, Bull 2190 GEF/AU with a most 
attractive colourful tone (£80 - £120)

2322)	 Sixpence 1831 ESC 1670, Bull 2499, NVF in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 35 (£30 - £50)

2323)	 Sixpence 1884 ESC 1745, Bull 1586 EF once cleaned (£35 - £65)

2324)	 Sixpence 1887 Jubilee head Withdrawn type Proof, J.E.B below 
truncation ESC 1753A, Bull 3269 in a PCGS holder and graded 
PF63CAM (£50 - £100)

2325)	 Sixpence 1887 Jubilee Head Withdrawn type Proof, J.E.B below 
truncation ESC 1753A, Bull 3269 in an NGC holder and graded 
PF64 (£50 - £100)

2326)	 Sixpence 1887 Young Head ESC 1750 LCGS 78 Ex-NNC MS65 (£50 
- £80)

2327)	 Sixpence 1889 Davies 1165 LCGS 78 (£40 - £70)

2328)	 Sixpence 1902 ESC 1785, Bull 3597, Choice UNC and lustrous, in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 82, Ex-London Coins Auction 
A147 6/12/2014 Lot 3192, hammer price £80 (£20 - £40)

2329)	 Sixpence 1902 Matt Proof ESC 1786, Bull 3598, UNC in an LCGS 
holder and graded LCGS 82, Ex-London Coins Auction A146 
6/9/2014 Lot 2476, hammer price £100 (£20 - £50)

2330)	 Sixpence 1903 ESC 1787, Bull 3599, UNC in an LCGS holder and 
graded LCGS 80, Ex-London Coins Auction A144 1/3/2014 Lot 
2036 hammer price £90 (£30 - £70)

2331)	 Sixpence 1905 ESC 1789, Bull 3601, UNC or very near so, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 75, Ex-London Coins Auction A151 
6/12/2015 Lot 1730 hammer price £95 (£30 - £60)

2332)	 Sixpence 1906 ESC 1790, Bull 3602, UNC and lustrous, the obverse 
with a hint of golden toning, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 
78, Ex-London Coins Auction A142 31/8/2014 Lot 821 hammer 
price £70 (£30 - £60)

2333)	 Sixpence 1907 ESC 1791, Bull 3603, UNC and attractively toned, 
in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, formerly in an NGC holder 
and graded MS64, (this ticket removed at the time of LCGS 
slabbing) Ex-London Coins Auction A151 6/12/2015 Lot 1732 
hammer price £65 (£35 - £75)

2334)	 Sixpence 1908 ESC 1792, Bull 3604, AU/UNC and lustrous with a 
hint of golden tone, in an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-
London Coins Auction A144 2/3/2014 Lot 2037 hammer price 
£110 (£40 - £80)

2335)	 Sixpence 1909 ESC 1793, Bull 3605, UNC and lustrous, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction A147 
6/12/2014 Lot 3197 hammer price £90 (£30 - £60)

2336)	 Sixpence 1910 ESC 1794, Bull 3606, UNC and lustrous, in an 
LCGS holder and graded LCGS 78, Ex-London Coins Auction A151 
6/12/15 Lot 1735, hammer price £60 (£25 - £50)

2337)	 Sixpence 1927 ESC 1757, Bull 3276 ESC 1816 LCGS 88 (£30 - £50)

2338)	 Sixpence 1952 ESC 1838 F, Bull 4266 Unc and graded 78 by CGS 
(£40 - £60)

2339)	 Sixpences (2) 1872 ESC 1726, Bull 3226 VG and showing only very 
faint signs of a die number, 1878 ESC 1733, Bull 3233 Die Number 
35 Fair, Maundy Penny William III obverse NEF, only traces of the 
reverse remain  (£20 - £30)

2340)	 Third Farthing 1885 Peck 1937 aU with traces of lustre (£10 - £30)

2341)	 Third Guinea 1798 S.3738 Fine, some heavier marks in the field 
suggest possibly once bent and straightened (£60 - £90)

2342)	 Threehalfpence 1835 5 over 4 ESC 2251A, Bull 2542 AU/UNC with 
subtle gold tone, Sixpence 1895 ESC 1765, Bull 3288 UNC with 
attractive blue/green tone (£40 - £80)

2343)	 Threehalfpences (2) 1838 ESC 2254, Bull 3461 UNC or near so 
and lustrous, 1843 ESC 2259, Bull 3468 AU/UNC and nicely toned, 
the obverse with some contact marks (£35 - £50)

2344)	 Threepence 1877 ESC 2083, Bull 3421, UNC or near so and 
attractively toned with minor cabinet friction and small rim nicks 
(£60 - £80)

2345)	 Threepence 1887 Jubilee Head Proof ESC 2097, Bull 3437, Davies 
1331E dies 2A Two lines each side of the cross, Prooflike UNC in 
an LCGS holder and graded LCGS 85 (£50 - £100)

2346)	 Threepence 1893 the rare Jubilee Head variety ESC 2103 LCGS 
60 (£80 - £100)

2347)	 Threepence 1893 Veiled Head Davies 1350 LCGS 78 (£15 - £25)

2348)	 Threepence 1906 ESC 2119, Bull 3622 UNC and lustrous, the 
obverse with a few very minor hairlines, the reverse with a tiny 
tone spot, otherwise choice (£80 - £100)

2349)	 Threepence 1919 last 9 over 8 Davies 1933 LCGS 15 and rare 
(£50 - £80)

2350)	 Threepences 1888 (2) stated by the Vendor to be Maundy issues, 
the first UNC and lustrous, the second UNC or near so with minor 
cabinet friction, golden toning and prooflike fields (£70 - £90)
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